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 Thank you for purchasing this Samsung 
product. 
To receive more complete service, please 
register your product at
 www.samsung.com/register
 Model ________Serial No. ___________

Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE
If you have any questions or comments relating to Samsung products, please contact the SAMSUNG customer care centre.

Country Customer Care Centre Web Site
AUSTRIA 0800 - SAMSUNG (0800 - 7267864) www.samsung.com/at/support
BELGIUM 02-201-24-18 www.samsung.com/be/support (Dutch)

www.samsung.com/be_fr/support (French)
BOSNIA 051 331 999 www.samsung.com/support
BULGARIA 07001 33 11 , sharing cost www.samsung.com/bg/support
CROATIA 062 726 786 www.samsung.com/hr/support

CZECH 800 - SAMSUNG (800-726786) www.samsung.com/cz/support
 Samsung Electronics Czech and Slovak, s.r.o. V Parku 2343/24, 148 00 - Praha 4

DENMARK 70 70 19 70 www.samsung.com/dk/support
FINLAND 030-6227 515 www.samsung.com/fi/support
FRANCE 01 48 63 00 00 www.samsung.com/fr/support
GERMANY 0180 6 SAMSUNG bzw.

0180 6 7267864*

[HHP] 0180 6 M SAMSUNG bzw.

(*0,20 €/Anruf aus dem dt. Festnetz, aus dem Mobilfunk max. 0,60 
€/Anruf)

www.samsung.com/de/support

CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline,  toll free
www.samsung.com/gr/supportGREECE 80111-SAMSUNG (80111 726 7864) only from land line

(+30) 210 6897691 from mobile and land line
HUNGARY 0680SAMSUNG (0680-726-786)

0680PREMIUM (0680-773-648)

http://www.samsung.com/hu/support

ITALIA 800-SAMSUNG (726-7864)

[HHP] 800.Msamsung (800.67267864)

www.samsung.com/it/support

LUXEMBURG 261 03 710 www.samsung.com/support
MONTENEGRO 020 405 888 www.samsung.com/support
SLOVENIA 080 697 267

090 726 786

www.samsung.com/si/support

NETHERLANDS 0900-SAMSUNG (0900-7267864) (€ 0,10/Min) www.samsung.com/nl/support
NORWAY 815 56480 www.samsung.com/no/support

POLAND 0 801-172-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33 **

[HHP] 0 801-672-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33**

*(całkowity koszt połączenia jak za 1 impuls według taryfy 
operatora)

** (koszt połączenia według taryfy operatora)

www.samsung.com/pl/support

PORTUGAL 808 20 7267 www.samsung.com/pt/support
ROMANIA 08008 SAMSUNG (08008 726 7864)

TOLL FREE No.

www.samsung.com/ro/support

SERBIA 011 321 6899 www.samsung.com/rs/support

SLOVAKIA 0800 - SAMSUNG (0800-726 786) www.samsung.com/sk/support
SPAIN 0034902172678

[HHP] 0034902167267

www.samsung.com/es/support

SWEDEN 0771 726 7864 (SAMSUNG) www.samsung.com/se/support
SWITZERLAND 0848 726 78 64 (0848-SAMSUNG) www.samsung.com/ch/support (German)

www.samsung.com/ch_fr/support (French)
U.K 0330 SAMSUNG (7267864) www.samsung.com/uk/support
EIRE 0818 717100 www.samsung.com/ie/support
LITHUANIA 8-800-77777 www.samsung.com/lt/support
LATVIA 8000-7267 www.samsung.com/lv/support
ESTONIA 800-7267 www.samsung.com/ee/support
TURKEY 444 77 11 www.samsung.com/tr/support
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English - 2

Warning! Important Safety Instructions
(Please read the appropriate section that corresponds to the marking on your Samsung 

product before attempting to install the product.)

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO 
NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). THERE ARE NO USER 
SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER ALL SERVICING TO 
QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

This symbol indicates that high voltage is present 
inside. It is dangerous to make any kind of contact 
with any internal part of this product.

This symbol alerts you that important literature 
concerning operation and maintenance has been 
included with this product.

The slots and openings in the cabinet and in the back or bottom are provided for necessary ventilation. To ensure reliable operation of this 
apparatus, and to protect it from overheating, these slots and openings must never be blocked or covered.

-- Do not cover this apparatus in a confined space, such as a bookcase or built-in cabinet, unless proper ventilation is provided.
-- Do not place this apparatus near or over a radiator or heat resistor, or where it is exposed to direct sunlight.
-- Do not place a vessel containing water (vases etc.) on this apparatus, as this can result in a risk of fire or electric shock.

Do not expose this apparatus to rain or place it near water (near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink, or laundry tub, in a wet basement, or near 
a swimming pool etc.). If this apparatus accidentally gets wet, unplug it and contact an authorised dealer immediately. Make sure to pull out the 
power cord from the outlet before cleaning.

This apparatus use batteries. In your community there might be regulations that require you to dispose of these batteries properly under 
environmental considerations. Please contact your local authorities for disposal or recycling information.

Do not overload wall outlets, extension cords or adaptors beyond their capacity, since this can result in fire or electric shock.

Power-supply cords should be routed so that they are not likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon or against them, paying 
particular attention to cords at plug end, adaptors and the point where they exit from the appliance.

To protect this apparatus from a lightning storm, or when it is left unattended and unused for long periods of time, unplug it from the wall outlet 
and disconnect the antenna or cable system. This will prevent damage to the set due to lightning and power line surges.

Before connecting the AC power cord to the DC adaptor outlet, make sure the voltage designation of the DC adaptor corresponds to the local 
electrical supply.

Never insert anything metallic into the open parts of this apparatus. Doing so may create a danger of electric shock.

To avoid electric shock, never touch the inside of this apparatus. Only a qualified technician should open this apparatus.

Make sure to plug the power cord in until it is firmly inserted. When removing the power cord, make sure to hold the power plug when pulling the 
plug from the outlet. Do not touch the power cord with wet hands.

If this apparatus does not operate normally - in particular, if there are any unusual sounds or smells coming from it - unplug it immediately and 
contact an authorised dealer or service centre.

Be sure to pull the power plug out of the outlet if the TV is to remain unused or if you are to leave the house for an extended period of time 
(especially when children, elderly or disabled people will be left alone in the house).

-- Accumulated dust can cause an electric shock, an electric leakage or a fire by causing the power cord to generate sparks and heat or 
the insulation to deteriorate.

Be sure to contact an authorised service centre, when installing your set in a location with heavy dust, high or low temperatures, high humidity, 
chemical substances and where it operates for 24 hours such as the airport, the train station etc. Failure to do so may cause serious damage to 
your set.

Use only a properly grounded plug and receptacle. 
-- An improper ground may cause electric shock or equipment damage. (Class l Equipment only.)

To disconnect the apparatus from the mains, the plug must be pulled out from the mains socket, therefore the mains plug shall be readily 
operable.

Do not allow children to hang onto the product.

Store the accessories (battery, etc.) in a location safely out of the reach of children.

Do not install the product in an unstable location such as a shaky self, a slanted floor or a location exposed to vibration.

Do not drop or impart any shock to the product. If the product is damaged, disconnect the power cord and contact a service centre.

Unplug the power cord from the power outlet and wipe the product using a soft, dry cloth. Do not use any chemicals such as wax, benzene, 
alcohol, thinners, insecticide, aerial freshener, lubricant or detergent. This may damage the appearance or erase the printing on the product.

Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing.

Do not dispose of batteries in a fire. 

Do not short circuit, disassemble or overheat the batteries.

Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

WARNING - TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF FIRE, KEEP CANDLES OR OTHER OPEN FLAMES AWAY FROM THIS PRODUCT AT ALL TIMES.

* Figures and illustrations in this User Manual are provided for reference only and may differ from the actual product appearance. Product design 
and specifications may change without notice. 

CIS languages (Russian, Ukrainian, Kazakhs) are not available for this product, since this is manufactured for customers in EU region.
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What's in the Box?

Samsung Smart Control & Batteries (AA x 2) Regulatory Guide

Remote Control & Batteries (AAA x 2) Power Cord 

User Manual Samsung 3D Active Glasses

Warranty Card (Not available in some locations)

Scart Adapter Wall mount Adapter (Depending on the Model)

CI Card Adapter IR Extender Cable Cable Holder

-- Please make sure the following items are included with your TV. If any items are missing, contact your dealer.

-- The items’ colours and shapes may vary depending on the models.

-- Cables not included can be purchased separately.

-- Check for any accessories hidden behind or in the packing materials when opening the box.

An administration fee may be charged if either

(a) an engineer is called out at your request and there is no defect with the product (i.e. where the user manual has not 
been read).

(b) you bring the unit to a repair centre and there is no defect with the product (i.e. where the user manual has not been 
read).

You will be informed of the administration fee amount before a technician visits.

Warning: Screens can be damaged from direct pressure when 
handled incorrectly. We recommend lifting the TV at the edges, as 
shown.

Don't Touch 

This Screen!
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Attaching the TV to the Stand
Make sure you have all the accessories shown, and that you assemble the stand following the provided assembly instructions.

Mounting the TV on the Wall Using the Wall 
Mount Kit (Optional)

If you mount this product on a wall, it should be mounted only as recommended by the manufacturer. 
Unless it is correctly mounted, the product may slide or fall, causing serious injury to a child or adult, 
and serious damage to the product.

Installing the Wall Mount Kit
The wall mount kit (sold separately) lets you mount the TV on the wall.

To assemble the wall mount, use the styrofoam that came with the TV's packaging to protect it. Lay the TV down and attach 
the screws.

For detailed information about installing the wall mount, refer to the instructions provided with the wall mount. We recommend 
that you contact a technician for assistance when installing the wall mount bracket. We do not advise you to do it yourself. 
Samsung Electronics is not responsible for any damage to the product or injury to yourself or others if you select to install the 
wall mount on your own.

TV
Wall mount 
Bracket

C

Wall mount 
Adapter

Wall mount Adapter 
(Depending on the Model)

Before installing any other wall mounting kit, assemble the wall mount adapter provided separately with the TV.

-- Refer to "Install manual" included in our wall mounting kit. 

Wall Mount Kit Specifications (VESA)
The wall mount kit is not supplied, but is sold separately. Install your wall mount on a solid wall perpendicular to the floor. When 
attaching the wall mount to other building materials, please contact your nearest dealer. If the product is installed on a ceiling 
or slanted wall, it may fall and result in severe personal injury.

-- Standard dimensions for wall mount kits are shown in the table below.

-- When purchasing our wall mount kit, a detailed installation manual and all parts necessary for assembly are provided.

-- Do not use screws that do not comply with the VESA standard screw specifications.

-- Do not use screws that are longer than the standard dimension or do not comply with the VESA standard screw 
specifications. Screws that are too long may cause damage to the inside of the TV set.
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-- For wall mounts that do not comply with the VESA standard screw specifications, the length of the screws may differ 
depending on the wall mount specifications.

-- Do not fasten the screws that are too strongly; this may damage the product or cause the product to fall, leading to 
personal injury. Samsung is not liable for these kinds of accidents.

-- Samsung is not liable for product damage or personal injury when a non-VESA or non-specified wall mount is used or 
the consumer fails to follow the product installation instructions.

-- Do not mount the TV at more than a 15 degree tilt.

When using a third-party wall mount, note that the assembling screw length(C) is shown below.

Product 
Family

Inches VESA Spec.(A * B) C (mm)
Standard 

Screw
Quantity

LED-TV

48

400 X 400 
21.7 ~ 26.7

M8 455

65 21.5 ~ 26.5

Do not install your Wall Mount Kit while your TV is turned on. It may result in personal injury due to 
electric shock.

Providing Proper Ventilation for Your TV
When you install your TV, maintain a distance of at least 10 cm between the TV and other objects (walls, cabinet sides, etc.) to 
ensure proper ventilation. Failing to maintain proper ventilation may result in a fire or a problem with the product caused by an 
increase in its internal temperature.

If you use parts provided by another manufacturer, it may cause difficulties with the product or result in injury caused by the 
product falling.

-- Whether you install your TV using a stand or a wall-mount, we strongly recommend you use parts provided by Samsung 
Electronics only.

Installation with a stand. Installation with a wall-mount.

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Other Cautions
-- The actual appearance of the TV may differ from the images in this manual, depending on the model.

-- Be careful when you touch the TV. Some parts can be somewhat hot.
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Securing the TV to the Wall

Caution: Pulling, pushing, or climbing on the TV may cause the TV to fall. In particular, 
ensure that your children do not hang on to or destabilize the TV. Doing so may cause 
the TV to tip over, resulting in serious injuries or death. Follow all safety precautions 
provided in the Safety Flyer included with your TV. For added stability and safety, you 
can purchase and install the anti-fall device as described below.

To Avoid the TV from Falling
1.	 Put the screws into the clamps and firmly fasten them into the wall. Confirm that 

the screws have been firmly installed into the wall.

-- You may need additional material such as anchors depending on the type 
of wall.

-- Since the necessary clamps, screws, and string are not supplied, please 
purchase these additionally.

2.	 Remove the screws from the centre back of the TV, put the screws into the 
clamps, and then fasten the screws into the TV again.

-- Screws may not be supplied with the product. In this case, please purchase 
screws of the following specifications.

-- Screw Specifications : For a 48 ~ 65 inches: M8

3.	 Connect the clamps fixed into the TV and the clamps fixed onto the wall with a 
strong cable and then tie the string tightly.

-- Install the TV close to the wall so that it does not fall backwards.

-- It is safe connecting the string so that the clamps fixed onto the wall are 
equal to or lower than the clamps fixed on the TV.

-- Untie the string before moving the TV.

4.	 Verify that all connections are properly secured. Periodically check connections for any sign of damage. If you have any 
doubt about the security of your connections, contact a professional installer.

Arrange the cables using the Cable Holder

wall
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Connecting devices to your TV
You can connect various external devices using the connectors located at the back of the product. Check the connectors and 
then refer to the assembly instructions provided for more information on supported external devices.

Connecting to a COMMON INTERFACE slot (Your 
TV viewing Card Slot)

-- Turn the TV off to connect or disconnect a CI card or CI card adapter.

Attaching the CI Card Adapter
-- A CI Card Adapter that lets the TV use two different CI Cards is available, depending on 

the model.

Attach the adapter as shown.

-- To install the CI CARD Adapter, please remove the sticker attached to the TV.

To connect the CI CARD Adapter, follow these steps.

-- We recommend attaching the adapter before installing the wall mount, or inserting the 
“CI or CI+ CARD”.

1.	 Insert the CI CARD Adapter into the two holes on the product 1.

-- Please locate the two holes at the back of the TV next to the COMMON INTERFACE port.

2.	 Connect the CI CARD Adapter to the COMMON INTERFACE port on the product 2.

3.	 Insert the “CI or CI+ CARD”.

We recommend that you attach the CI Card adapter and insert the CI card (viewing card) before you mount the 
TV on the wall because it may be difficult and dangerous to do this when it is on the wall.
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Using the “CI or CI+ CARD”
To watch paid channels, the “CI or CI+ CARD” must be inserted.

-- If you don’t insert the “CI or CI+ CARD”, some channels will display 
the “Scrambled Signal” message.

-- The pairing information containing a telephone number, the “CI or 
CI+ CARD” ID, the Host ID, and other information will be displayed 
in about 2~3 minutes. If an error message is displayed, please 
contact your service provider.

-- When the configuration of channel information has finished, the message “Updating Completed” is displayed, indicating 
the channel list is updated.

NOTE

-- You must obtain a “CI or CI+ CARD” from a local cable service provider.

-- When removing the “CI or CI+ CARD”, carefully pull it out as dropping the “CI or CI+ CARD” may damage it.

-- Insert the “CI or CI+ CARD” in the direction marked on the card.

-- The location of the COMMON INTERFACE slot may differ depending on the model.

-- A “CI or CI+ CARD” is not supported in some countries and regions, therefore, check with your authorised dealer.

-- If you have any problems, please contact a service provider.

-- Insert the “CI or CI+ CARD” that supports the current aerial settings. The screen will be distorted or will not be visible.

Connecting to a Network
Connecting the TV to a network gives you access to online services such as the Smart Hub, as well as software updates.

Network Connection - Wireless
Connect the TV to the Internet using a standard router or modem.

Wireless IP Router or Modem with 
a DHCP Server

LAN Cable (Not Supplied)

The LAN Port on the Wall
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Network Connection - Wired
There are three main ways to connect your TV to your network using cable, depending on your network setup. They are 
illustrated starting below:

Modem Cable (Not Supplied) LAN Cable (Not Supplied)

TV Rear Panel

External Modem 
(ADSL / VDSL / Cable TV)

The Modem Port on the Wall

Modem Cable 
(Not Supplied)

LAN Cable 
(Not Supplied)

LAN Cable 
(Not Supplied)

TV Rear Panel

External Modem 
(ADSL / VDSL / Cable TV)

IP Router with a DHCP 
Server

The Modem Port on the Wall

The LAN Port on the Wall

LAN Cable (Not Supplied)

TV Rear Panel

-- The TV does not support network speeds less than or equal to 10Mbps. 

-- Use Cat 7 cable for the connection.
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Remote Control
Learn where the function buttons are on your remote, such as: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, MENU, TOOLS, E, 
INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE and EXIT.

-- This remote control has Braille points on the Power, Channel, and Volume buttons and can be used by visually impaired 
persons.

-- Your TV also comes with a Samsung Smart Control. For information about the Samsung Smart Control, refer to the 
e-Manual.

Displays and selects available video 
sources.

Cuts off the sound temporarily.

Brings up Smart Hub applications. Refer 
to the e-Manual chapter, Smart Features 
> Smart Hub.

Changes channels.

Exits the menu.

Displays the EPG (Electronic Programme 
Guide).

Displays information on the TV screen.

Turns the TV on and off.

Gives direct access to channels.

Adjusts the volume.

Displays channel lists.

Alternately selects Teletext ON Double, 
Mix or OFF.

REC: Records whatever you are currently 
watching.

E-MANUAL: Displays the e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: Displays the Accessibility 
Shortcuts. 

': Stop.

Returns to the previous channel.

Opens the OSD (Menu).

Quickly selects frequently used functions.

Returns to the previous menu.

Use these buttons according to the 
directions on the TV screen.

Use these buttons with specific features. 
Use these buttons according to the 

directions on the 
TV screen.

Moves the cursor, selects the on-screen 
menu items, and changes the values 

seen on the TV's menu.

Installing the batteries (Battery size: AAA)
Match the polarities of the batteries to the symbols in the battery compartment.

1

3

2

-- Use the remote control within 7m of the TV.

-- Bright lights may affect the performance of the 
remote control. Avoid using the remote control 
near special fluorescent lights or neon signs.

-- The colour and shape may vary depending on the model.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Colours and shape may vary depending on the model.

Turns the TV on/off.

Changes the source.

Changes the channel.

Press this button to use the search 
window. 

With the virtual remote control on the 
screen, you can easily enter digits, 
control content, and use functions.

Changes the volume.

Starts voice recognition. When the 
microphone icon appears on the 
screen, say a voice command into the 
microphone.

-- Say a voice command 10cm to 
15cm from the microphone and at 
an appropriate volume.

¢: Turns the sound 
on/off.

AD: Press and hold this 
button to bring up the 
Accessibility Shortcuts 

panel. Select the 
options to turn them on 

or off.

-- Touchpad: Place a finger on the 
touch pad and move the Samsung 
Smart Control. The pointer on the 

screen moves in the direction and as 
much as the Samsung Smart Control 
is moved. Press the touchpad to run 

the focused item.

-- < > ¡ £: Moves the pointer or 
focus.

RETURN: Returns to the previous menu. 
Additionally, when you press this button 
while watching TV, you can return to the 

previous channel.

EXIT: Press and hold this button to exit all 
currently running applications.

Use these buttons with specific features. 
Use these buttons according to the 

directions on the TV screen.

Launches Smart Hub. Pressing 
SMART HUB while an application is 
running terminates the application.

GUIDE: Displays the digital channel 
broadcasting schedule. 

CH.LIST: Press and hold to launch the 
CH.LIST.

Colour button: Use these colour 
buttons to access additional options 
specific to the feature in use.

-- MENU: Press and hold to display a 
menu on the screen.

-- REC: Press and hold to record the 
broadcast.

-- INFO: Press and hold to view 
information about the current 
digital channel or media file.

M.SCREEN: You can split the TV 
screen and use various functions 
such as watching TV, surfing the web, 
watching video, and so on. For more 
information, refer to the e-Manual.

Enable Football Mode for an optimal 
sports viewing experience.
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Inserting Batteries into Samsung Smart Control
To use Samsung Smart Control, first refer to the figure below and insert batteries into the unit.

1.	 Gently pull on the battery cover's notch and then remove the cover completely once it comes loose.

2.	 Insert 2 AA alkaline batteries, making sure to align the positive and negative polarities correctly.

3.	 Place the battery cover on the remote control and insert the top part of the cover into the remote control.

4.	 Press the catches on both sides of the battery cover in the order shown so that the cover is completely attached to the 
remote control.

Turning on the TV
Turn on the TV using the P button on the remote control or TV panel.

-- The product colour and shape may vary depending on the model.

-- The TV’s Controller, a small joystick-like button at the right back of the TV, lets you control the TV without the remote 
control.

m R

P

Remote control sensor

When you use the Samsung Smart Control, 
the standby LED does not work (except 
the P button).

Function menu

TV Controller
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Initial setup
The initial setup dialogue box appears when the TV is first 
activated. Follow the on-screen instructions to finish the initial 
setup process, including the selecting the menu language, 
scanning channels, connecting to the network, and more. 
During each step, either make a choice or skip the step. 
You can manually perform this process at a later time in the 
System > Setup menu.

-- If you connect any device to HDMI1 before starting the 
installation, the Channel Source will be changed to Set-
top box automatically.

-- If you do not want to select Set-top box, please select 
Aerial.

Password Change
System > Change PIN

Changing the TV’s password.
1.	 Run Change PIN and then enter the current password in 

the password field. The default password is “0-0-0-0”.

2.	 Enter a new password and then enter it again to confirm 
it. The password change is complete.

-- If you forgot your PIN code, press the buttons in the 
following sequence to reset the PIN to “0-0-0-0”:

For the Standard Remote Control: In Standby mode: 
MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (On) 

For the Samsung Smart Control: When the TV turns 
on: MUTE → Volume up → RETURN → Volume down → 
RETURN → Volume up → RETURN

Selecting the video source
You can select a connected external device using the 
SOURCE button.

For example, to switch to a gaming console connected 
to the second HDMI connector, press SOURCE. From the 
Source list, select HDMI2 to change the input signal to HDMI 
mode. Connector names may vary depending on the model.

The following options are available in the Source screen:

TOOLS Button
Select a port connected to an external device, and press and 
hold the Enter button. The following functions are available:

-- Available options for each connector may vary.

Edit Name
Rename devices connected to the TV for easier 
identification of external sources.

For example, you can designate a computer connected 
to the TV via an HDMI-DVI cable as DVI PC.

Alternatively, simply designate a computer connected to 
the TV via an HDMI cable as PC.

You can also designate an AV device connected to the 
TV via an HDMI-DVI cable as DVI Devices.

Information
View detailed information about the connected devices.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Displays a list of Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)-compliant devices 
that are connected to the TV.

-- This option is only available when Anynet+ (HDMI-
CEC) is On.

Disconnect USB Device
Used to safely remove a USB device connected to the 
TV. This option is only available when a USB device has 
been selected.
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Using the Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Control makes it even easier and more convenient to use the TV. Pressing the KEYPAD button displays a 
virtual remote control that allows you to easily enter digits, control content, and activate functions on the screen.

-- We recommend using Samsung Smart Control at a distance of less than 6m. A usable distance may differ depending on 
the wireless environmental conditions.

Pairing the Samsung Smart Control
To control the TV with Samsung Smart Control, you need to pair Samsung Smart Control to the TV via Bluetooth. Pair 
Samsung Smart Control to the TV.

-- Samsung Smart Control can only be paired to a single TV.

Point Samsung Smart Control at the remote control sensor of the TV and press the TV button to turn the TV on.

-- Remote control receiver’s location may vary depending on the model.

Reconnecting Samsung Smart Control

If the Samsung Smart Control stops operating or works abnormally, replace the batteries as this may be due to insufficient 
battery power.

If the problem persists, the Samsung Smart Control restores pairing with the TV. 

1.	 Press both the RETURN button and the GUIDE button simultaneously for more than 3 seconds.

-- You must place the Samsung Smart Control approximately 30cm ~ 40cm away from the TV and ensure it is pointing 
towards the remote control receiver.

2.	 Connection image is appeared on the screen. And then, Samsung Smart Control is connecting to TV automatically.

When you see this alarm icon on the screen...
Following alarm icon indicates Samsung Smart Control's batteries are low. If the alarm icon 
pops up, replace the batteries. Samsung recommends using alkaline batteries for a longer 
operating life.

<Low battery Alarm Icon>
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Using the TV by Moving the Samsung Smart Control
The Samsung Smart Control has a motion sensor (gyro sensor) that allows you to easily control the TV by holding and moving 
the Samsung Smart Control. 

After placing a finger on the touchpad, a pointer appears on the screen. Hold and move the Samsung Smart Control. The 
pointer moves the same way the Samsung Smart Control is moved. It's also possible to scroll up and down on scrollable 
screens.

-- If you remove the finger from touchpad, the screen pointer disappears.

Using the TV with the Touchpad
-- Navigate to the Support menu and select the Smart Control Tutorial option to learn how to use the touchpad, following 

the on screen instructions.

Moving the Focus/Pointer
Press the directional buttons (up, down, left, and right) to move the pointer or focus in the direction.

Menu Access & Item Selection
Press the touchpad. This lets you access a TV menu or select an item.

Displaying the Context-sensitive Menu on Smart Hub
Press and hold on the touch pad from the Smart Hub screen. The Options menu available to the selected item appears.

-- The Options menu depends on the context.

Moving to the Smart Hub panel
On the Smart Hub screen, drag left or right on the touchpad. This will move the Smart hub panels left or right.

Scrolling on the Web Browser
Drag up/down on the touchpad in the web browser screen. This scrolls through the web screen.
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Displaying the Remote Control on the Screen (virtual remote 
control)
Press the KEYPAD button to display the virtual remote control on the screen. You can easily enter digits, control content, and 
use TV buttons with the virtual remote control.

-- The virtual remote control buttons may vary depending on the TV's current status.

Controlling External Devices with the TV Remote 
(Universal Remote Setup)
System > Universal Remote Setup

-- Availability depends on the specific model and area.

The universal remote control feature lets you control cable boxes, Blu-ray players, home theatres, and other external devices 
connected to the TV using the TV's remote control. In order to use the TV's remote control as a universal remote, you must 
first connect the IR extender cable (included).

-- You can also use the Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) function to operate some external Samsung devices with your TV's remote 
control without any additional setup. For more information, refer to the e-Manual.

-- Certain external devices connected to the TV may not support the universal remote feature.

Setting Up the Universal Remote Control
Connect the IR extender cable to the TV's IR output connector as shown in the diagram and place the transmitter end within 
10 cm of the external device's receiver pointing in the direction of the remote receiver. However, there must be no obstacles 
between the IR extender cable and the external device. The presence of obstacles interferes with the transmission of the 
remote control signal.

-- When you use an external device registered with the Universal Remote Control on the Samsung Smart Control, you can 
use the external device without connecting an IR extender cable. However, if you want to use an external device using 
Voice Control, be sure to connect an IR extender cable.

10 cm

Controlling External Devices with the TV Remote
1.	 Turn on the external device to set up the universal remote function for, and bring up the Source screen.

2.	 Select  Universal remote setup from the top of the screen. This initiates the universal remote setup process.

3.	 Follow the on-screen instructions and register the external device.
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   Viewing more TV features
 The e-Manual contains more detailed information on the TV features. Refer to the embedded e-Manual (Support > e-Manual).

 Launching the e-Manual
The embedded e-Manual contains information.

 - You can also download a copy of the e-Manual from Samsung's website, and read it on your computer or print it out.

 - Yellow words indicate a menu item; white bold words indicate remote control buttons. Arrows are used to indicate the 
menu path. (Example: Picture > Picture Mode)

 1. Select e-Manual. The e-Manual loads.

 2. Select a category from the side of the screen. Once a selection has been made, the contents of the selected category 
appear.

 3. Select an item from the list. This opens the e-Manual on the corresponding page.

 If a description doesn't fit on a single screen...
You can scroll pages in one of the following ways.

 • Position the focus on the page to display  /  on the screen. Press <, > button.

 Additional e-Manual Features

Loading Pages using Keywords
Select Search from the side of the screen to bring up the search screen. Enter a search term and then select Done. Select an 
item from the search results to load the corresponding page.
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 Loading Pages from the Index Page
Select Index from the side of the screen to bring up the index screen. Select a keyword from the list to navigate to the relevant 
page.

 Using the History to Load Previously Read Pages
Select Recent pages from the side of the screen. A list of previously read pages is shown. Select a page. The e-Manual jumps 
to the selected page.

 Accessing the Menu from the e-Manual (Try Now)
Select  (Try Now) on a feature-description to directly move to the corresponding menu and try out the feature.

If you want to read an e-Manual entry on a specific screen menu feature, 

Using Samsung Smart Control: Press the KEYPAD button and select e-Manual.

Using the remote control: Press the E-MANUAL button.

 - Certain menu options cannot be used.

 Loading Reference Pages
 Select  (Link) from the side of a feature-description page to access the corresponding reference page.

 Updating the e-Manual to the Latest Version
 You can update the e-Manual in the same way as updating apps.

 1. Select the e-Manual item in the SAMSUNG APPS screen.

 2. Press and hold the Enter button. The Options menu appears.

3. From the Options menu on the screen, select Update apps. A popup window appears.

 -  Update apps is shown on the screen only when an update is required.

4. Select e-Manual in the popup window and then select Update. You can update the e-Manual to the latest version.

The Evolution Kit Slot (Kit Sold Separately)

TV Rear

 Attaching the Evolution Kit to your Samsung TV upgrades the TV’s hardware and software without your needing to purchase 
a new TV. With the Evolution Kit, you can keep your TV updated with the latest features and services provided by Samsung 
Electronics.

 -  The Evolution Kit is sold separately. When users purchase an Evolution Kit released in 2015 or later, the user's TV can be 
upgraded to match the software version of the Evolution Kit. However, an Evolution Kit may not be available, depending 
on the product.

 -  The colour and design of the Evolution Kit may vary depending on the model.
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Troubleshooting
If you have any questions about the TV, first refer to the Troubleshooting list below. If none of these troubleshooting tips apply, 
please visit “www.samsung.com” and click on Support, or contact the call centre listed on the back cover of this manual.

Issues Solutions and Explanations

The TV won’t turn on. Make sure the AC power cord is securely plugged into the wall outlet and the TV. 

Make sure the wall outlet is working. 

Try pressing the P button on the TV to make sure the problem is not the remote. If the TV 
turns on, refer to the “Remote control does not work” item below.

There is no picture/video. Check the cable connections. Remove and reconnect all cables connected to the TV 
and external devices.

Set the video outputs of your external devices (Cable/Sat Box, DVD, Blu-ray etc) to 
match the TV's input connections. For example, if the output of an external device is 
HDMI, it should be connected to an HDMI input on the TV. 

Make sure your connected devices are powered on. 

Be sure to select the correct input source.

Reboot the connected device by unplugging it, and then reconnecting the device’s 
power cable.

The remote control does not 
work.

Replace the remote control batteries. Make sure the batteries are installed with their 
polarities (+/–) in the correct direction.

Clean the sensor’s transmission window on the remote. 

Try pointing the remote directly at the TV from 1.5 ~ 1.8 m away.

The remote control of the cable/
set top box doesn’t turn the TV 
on or off or adjust the volume.

Programme the Cable/Set remote control to operate the TV. Refer to the Cable/Set-
Top-Box user manual for the SAMSUNG TV code.

-- This TFT LED panel uses a panel consisting of sub pixels which require sophisticated technology to produce. There may, 
however be a few bright or dark pixels. These pixels will have no impact on the performance of the product.

-- To keep your TV running optimally upgrade to the latest firmware on the Samsung website via the USB device USB 
(Samsung.com > Support > Downloads).

-- Some of the pictures and functions above are available for specific models only.
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Cautions about the Eco Sensor and Screen 
Brightness

The Eco Sensor measures the light in the room and optimises the brightness of the TV automatically to reduce power 
consumption. This causes the TV to brighten and dim automatically. To turn this function off, go to System > Eco Solution > 
Eco Sensor.

 

Do not block the sensor with any material. This may decrease the picture brightness.

1.	 Eco Sensor: This power-saving feature automatically adjusts the screen brightness of the TV according to the ambient light 
detected by the Light Sensor.

2.	 To enable or disable the Eco Sensor, go to System > Eco Solution > Eco Sensor and select On or Off.

3.	 Please note: If the screen is too dark while watching TV in a dark environment, this may be due to the Eco Sensor.
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What is Remote Support?
Samsung's Remote Support service offers you one-on-one support with a Samsung Technician who can remotely:

•• Diagnose your TV

•• Adjust your TV settings

•• Perform a factory reset for your TV

•• Install recommended firmware updates

How Does it Work?
Having a Samsung Tech remotely service your TV is really pretty simple

1.	 Call the Samsung 
Contact Centre and ask 
for remote support.

2.	 Open the menu on 
your TV and go to the 
Support section.

3.	 Select Remote 
Management and 
Provide the Pin# to the 
agent.

4.	 The agent will then 
access your TV. That's 
it!

Storage and Maintenance
-- If a sticker was attached to the TV screen, some debris may remain after you remove the sticker. Please clean the debris 

off before watching TV.

-- The exterior and screen of the product can get scratched while cleaning it. Be sure to wipe the exterior and screen 
carefully using a soft cloth to prevent scratches.

Do not spray water directly onto the product. Any liquid 
that enters the product may result in product failure, fire, or 
electric shock.

Clean the product with a soft damp cloth using a small 
amount of water. Do not use a flammable liquid (e.g. 
benzene, thinners) or a cleaning agent.
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TV Specifications
Display Resolution 1920 x 1080

Screen Curvature 4200R

Environmental Considerations
Operating Temperature
Operating Humidity
Storage Temperature
Storage Humidity

50°F to 104°F (10°C to 40°C)
10% to 80%, non-condensing
-4°F to 113°F (-20°C to 45°C)
5% to 95%, non-condensing

Stand Swivel (Left / Right) 0°

Sound (Output) 40W (Left: 10W, Right: 10W, Woofer: 20W)

Model Name UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Screen Size (Diagonal) 48 inches 55 inches

Dimensions (W x H x D)
Body
With stand

1078.6 x 625.9 x 79.2 mm
1078.6 x 671.9 x 236.8 mm

1232.8 x 713.3 x 89.8 mm
1232.8 x 759.4 x 236.8 mm

Weight
Without Stand
With Stand

13.2 kg
14.7 kg

17.4 kg
18.9 kg

Model Name UE65H8000

Screen Size (Diagonal) 65 inches

Dimensions (W x H x D)
Body
With stand

1451.0 x 838.4 x 107.3 mm
1451.0 x 893.7 x 307.8 mm

Weight
Without Stand
With Stand

24.0 kg
27.2 kg

-- The design and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.

-- For information about the power supply, and about power consumption, refer to the label attached to the product.

-- Typical power consumption is measured according to IEC 62087 Ed.2

Standby mode
To decrease power consumption, unplug the power cord when the TV will not be used for a long time.
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Licences
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Still image warning
Avoid displaying still images (such as jpeg picture files), still image elements (such as TV channel logos, stock or news bars 
at the bottom of the screen etc.), or programmes in panorama or 4:3 image format. Constantly displaying still pictures can 
cause image burn-in on the LED screen, which will affect the image quality. To reduce risk of this occurring please follow the 
recommendations below:

•• Avoid displaying the same TV channel for long periods.

•• Always try to display any image in full screen. Use the TV set’s picture format menu for the best possible match.

•• Reduce brightness and contrast to avoid the appearance of after-images.

•• Use all TV features designed to reduce image retention and screen burn. Refer to the e-Manual for more details.

Recommendation - EU Only

Hereby, Samsung Electronics, declares that this TV is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

The official Declaration of Conformity may be found at http://www.samsung.com, go to Support > Search Product Support 
and enter the model name.

This equipment may only be used indoors.

This equipment may be operated in all EU countries.

Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)
(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)
This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the product and its electronic accessories (e.g. charger, headset, 
USB cable) should not be disposed of with other household waste at the end of their working life. To prevent possible harm to the 
environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these items from other types of waste and recycle 
them responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.
Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details of 
where and how they can take these items for environmentally safe recycling.
Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product and its 
electronic accessories should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

Correct disposal of the batteries in this product
(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)
This marking on battery, manual or packaging indicates that the batteries in this product should not be disposed of with other 
household waste at the end of their working life. Where marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or Pb indicate that the battery contains 
mercury, cadmium or lead above the reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66. If batteries are not properly disposed of, these 
substances can cause harm to human health or the environment.
To protect natural resources and to promote material reuse, please separate batteries from other types of waste and recycle them 
through your local, free battery return system.
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Figyelmeztetés! Fontos biztonsági utasítások
(A készülék üzembe helyezése előtt olvassa el a Samsung készüléken látható jelzésnek 

megfelelő részt.)

VIGYÁZAT!
ÁRAMÜTÉSVESZÉLY! NE NYISSA KI!

VIGYÁZAT! AZ ÁRAMÜTÉS KOCKÁZATÁNAK CSÖKKENTÉSE 
ÉRDEKÉBEN NE TÁVOLÍTSA EL A BURKOLATOT (VAGY 
HÁTLAPOT). A KÉSZÜLÉK NEM TARTALMAZ A FELHASZNÁLÓ 
ÁLTAL JAVÍTHATÓ ALKATRÉSZEKET. A JAVÍTÁST BÍZZA KÉPZETT 
SZAKEMBERRE.

Ez a jel a készülék belsejében uralkodó 
magasfeszültségre figyelmeztet. Semmiképpen 
ne érjen a készülék belsejében található 
alkatrészekhez, mert az veszélyes.

Ez a jel a készülék működésével és 
karbantartásával kapcsolatos fontos tudnivalókra 
hívja fel a figyelmet.

A készülékházon, valamint a készülék hátulján vagy alján található nyílások a megfelelő szellőzést szolgálják. A készülék megbízható működése, 
valamint a túlmelegedés megelőzése érdekében ezeket a nyílásokat nem szabad elzárni vagy lefedni.

-- Ne tartsa a készüléket zárt helyen, például vitrinben vagy szekrényben, ha a megfelelő szellőzés nem biztosított.
-- Ne helyezze a készüléket radiátor vagy fűtőberendezés mellé vagy fölé, illetve olyan helyre, ahol közvetlen napfénynek van kitéve.
-- Ne helyezzen a készülékre vízzel teli edényt (vázát stb.), mivel ez tűz vagy áramütés veszélyét okozhatja.

Ne tegye a készüléket olyan helyre, ahol eső vagy víz érheti (pl. fürdőszobába, mosdókagyló, mosogató vagy kád mellé, illetve nedves 
pincehelyiségbe, úszómedence közelébe stb.). Ha a készülék véletlenül vizes lesz, húzza ki a konnektorból, és azonnal forduljon a 
márkakereskedéshez. Tisztítás előtt szüntesse meg a készülék tápellátását.

A készülék elemmel működik. Bizonyos országokban előírások vonatkoznak az elemek környezetbarát módon történő leselejtezésére. A hulladék 
elhelyezésével és újrahasznosításával kapcsolatos információkért forduljon a helyi hatóságokhoz.

Ne terhelje a kapacitásán túl a fali aljzatot, a hosszabbítókábelt vagy az adaptert, mivel ez tüzet vagy áramütést okozhat.

A tápkábelt úgy vezesse el, hogy arra ne lehessen rálépni, nehéz tárgyakat ráhelyezni, továbbá ne lehessen összenyomni. Különösen ügyeljen a 
dugaszra, az adapterre és arra a pontra, ahol a vezeték kilép a készülékből.

A készülék védelme érdekében vihar idején, vagy ha hosszabb időn keresztül felügyelet nélkül hagyja, és nem használja a készüléket, húzza ki a 
tápkábelt a fali aljzatból, és szüntesse meg az antenna, illetve a kábeltévé csatlakozását. Így a készülékben nem keletkezhet kár a villámlás és a 
túlfeszültség miatt.

Mielőtt a váltakozó áramú tápkábelt egyenáramú aljzathoz csatlakoztatja, ellenőrizze, hogy az egyenáramú adapter névleges teljesítménye 
megfelel-e a helyi elektromos ellátásnak.

Soha ne helyezzen fémtárgyat a készülék nyílásaiba. Ez ugyanis áramütést okozhat.

Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében ne érjen a készülék belsejéhez. A készüléket csak képzett szakember nyithatja ki.

A tápkábelt stabilan csatlakoztassa a fali aljzathoz. A tápellátás megszüntetése esetén a kábelt a dugasznál fogva húzza ki a fali aljzatból. Nedves 
kézzel ne érjen hozzá a tápkábelhez.

Ha a készülék nem működik megfelelően – főként, ha szokatlan hang vagy szag tapasztalható –, azonnal szüntesse meg a tápellátást, és 
forduljon a márkakereskedéshez vagy a szervizközponthoz.

Ha hosszabb időn keresztül nem használja a TV-készüléket, vagy ha hosszabb időre elmegy otthonról (főként ha gyermekek, idősek vagy 
fogyatékkal élők maradnak magukra a lakásban), mindenképpen húzza ki a TV-készülék tápkábelét az aljzatból.

-- A felgyülemlett por áramütést, elektromos szivárgást vagy tüzet okozhat a tápkábelben okozott szikra vagy túlmelegedés, illetve a 
szigetelés megrongálódása által.

Ha olyan helyen helyezik üzembe a készüléket, ahol szokatlanul poros, meleg vagy hideg, párás vagy vegyszerekkel telített a levegő, illetve ahol 
napi 24 órán keresztül üzemel, például reptéren, pályaudvaron stb., vegye fel a kapcsolatot a márkaszervizzel.

Csak megfelelően földelt dugót és aljzatot használjon. 
-- A nem megfelelő földelés áramütést okozhat, illetve a készülék károsodásához vezethet. (Csak I. osztályú termékek esetén)

A készülék tápellátásának megszüntetéséhez ki kell húzni a dugaszt a fali aljzatból, ezért a fali aljzatnak elérhető helyen kell lennie.

Ne hagyja, hogy a gyermekek felkapaszkodjanak a termékre.

A tartozékokat (elem stb.) olyan helyen tárolja, ahol a gyermekek nem férhetnek hozzájuk.

Ne helyezze a készüléket instabil helyre, például rozoga polcra, ferde padlóra vagy rázkódásnak kitett helyre.

Ne ejtse le, illetve ne tegye ki rázkódásnak a készüléket. Ha a készülék megrongálódik, szüntesse meg a tápellátást, és forduljon a 
szervizközponthoz.

Húzza ki a tápkábelt a fali aljzatból, és puha, száraz ruhával törölje le a készüléket. Ne használjon vegyszereket, például viaszt, benzolt, alkoholt, 
oldószert, rovarirtót, légfrissítőt, kenőanyagot vagy tisztítószert. Ez a készülék megrongálódását vagy a terméken található feliratok sérülését 
okozhatja.

A készüléket nem érheti víz.

Az elemeket ne dobja tűzbe. 

Az elemeket ne szedje szét, ne hevítse túl, és ne okozzon bennük rövidzárlatot.

Az elem nem megfelelően végzett cseréje robbanást okozhat. Csak azonos vagy egyenértékű típusúra cserélje.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS – A TŰZ TERJEDÉSÉNEK MEGAKADÁLYOZÁSA ÉRDEKÉBEN SOHA NE HELYEZZEN GYERTYÁT VAGY NYÍLT LÁNGOT A 
KÉSZÜLÉK KÖZELÉBE.

* A jelen Felhasználói kézikönyvben szereplő ábrák és rajzok kizárólag referenciául szolgálnak, és eltérhetnek a termék tényleges megjelenésétől. 
A termék kialakítása és jellemzői előzetes értesítés nélkül megváltozhatnak. A FÁK országaiban beszélt nyelvek (orosz, ukrán, kazah) ehhez a 
termékhez nem állnak rendelkezésre, mivel a termék az EU-régióban élő fogyasztók számára készül.
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A doboz tartalma

Samsung Smart Control távvezérlő és elemek (2 db AA) Szabályozási útmutató

Távvezérlő és elemek (2 db AAA) Tápkábel 

Használati útmutató Samsung 3D Active Glasses szemüveg

Jótállási jegy (egyes helyeken nem érhető el)

SCART-csatlakozó Falra szerelhető adapter (Modellenként változó)

CI-kártyaadapter Infra-hosszabbítókábel Kábeltartó

-- Ellenőrizze, hogy az alábbi elemek mellékelve vannak-e a TV-készülékhez. Ha bármelyik tartozék hiányzik, forduljon a 
márkakereskedőhöz.

-- Az elemek színe és alakja típusonként változhat.

-- A csomagban nem mellékelt kábelek külön szerezhetők be.

-- A doboz kicsomagolásakor ellenőrizze, hogy a csomagolóanyagok mögött vagy között nem található-e további tartozék.

Előfordulhat, hogy adminisztrációs díjat kell fizetnie, ha

(a) szerelőt hív, de a termék nem hibás (azaz abban az esetben, ha Ön nem olvasta el a használati útmutatót);

(b) szervizbe viszi a terméket, de a termék nem hibás (azaz abban az esetben, ha Ön nem olvasta el a használati 
útmutatót).

Tájékoztatni fogjuk az adminisztrációs díjról a szerelő látogatása előtt.

Figyelmeztetés: A képernyő a helytelen kezeléskor fellépő 
közvetlen nyomástól megsérülhet. Azt javasoljuk, hogy a TV-
készüléket az ábrán látható módon a szélénél fogva emelje fel.

Ne érjen 

a képernyőhöz!
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A TV-készülék állványra szerelése
Győződjön meg arról, hogy az ábrán látható minden tartozék a rendelkezésére áll, és az állványt az itt leírt módon szerelje 
össze.

A TV-készülék rögzítése falra a fali 
rögzítőkészlettel (opcionális)

Ha a készüléket falra szereli fel, ezt kizárólag a gyártó által javasolt módon tegye. A nem megfelelően 
felszerelt készülék lecsúszhat vagy leeshet, súlyos személyi sérülést okozva ezzel gyermekeknek és 
felnőtteknek egyaránt, és a készülék is komolyan megsérülhet.

A fali rögzítőkészlet felszerelése
A (külön kapható) fali rögzítőkészlettel a falra szerelheti fel a TV-készüléket.

A fali konzol összeszerelése során használja a TV-készülék csomagolásában található hungarocellt, hogy megvédje a 
készüléket. Fektesse le a TV-készüléket, és tegye be a csavarokat.

A fali konzol felszerelésének részletes adatait a fali konzolhoz kapott utasításokban találhatja. Javasoljuk, hogy a fali konzol 
felszerelésekor kérjen segítséget egy szerelőtől. Nem tanácsoljuk, hogy a felszerelést egyedül végezze. A Samsung Electronics 
nem vállal felelősséget a készülékben keletkezett károkért, illetve az Ön vagy mások sérüléseiért, ha úgy dönt, hogy saját maga 
szereli fel a fali konzolt.

TV
A fali konzol 
tartóeleme

C

Falra 
szerelhető 
adapter

Falra szerelhető adapter 
(Modellenként változó)

Mielőtt felszerelne egy másik fali konzolt, szerelje össze a TV-készülékhez külön kapott fali konzol adapterét.

-- Tekintse meg a fali konzolhoz csomagolt „Összeszerelési útmutatót”.

A fali rögzítőkészlet jellemzői (VESA)
A fali rögzítőkészlet nem képezi a csomag részét, azt külön kell megvásárolni. A fali konzolt a padlóval párhuzamosan egy 
szilárd falra szerelje fel. A fali konzol más építőanyagokra történő felszerelése esetén lépjen kapcsolatba a legközelebbi 
márkakereskedővel. Mennyezetre vagy ferde falra történő felszerelés esetén a konzol leeshet, és súlyos személyi sérülést 
okozhat.

-- A lenti táblázatban a normál méretű fali rögzítőkészletek találhatók.

-- Fali rögzítőkészletünk vásárlásakor részletes telepítési útmutatót és a felszereléshez szükséges összes alkatrészt 
megkapja.

-- Ne használjon olyan csavarokat, amelyek nem felelnek meg a normál csavarokkal szemben előírt VESA 
követelményeknek.

-- Ne használjon olyan csavarokat, amelyek hosszabbak a normál méretnél, illetve amelyek nem felelnek meg a normál 
csavarokkal szemben előírt VESA követelményeknek. A túl hosszú csavarok sérülést okozhatnak a TV-készülék 
belsejében.
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-- A normál csavarokkal szemben előírt VESA követelményeknek nem megfelelő fali konzoloknál a csavarok hossza a fali 
konzol jellemzőitől függően eltérő lehet.

-- Ne húzza meg túl erősen a csavarokat, mert a termék megsérülhet, illetve a termék leeshet, ami személyi sérülést 
okozhat. A Samsung nem vállal felelősséget az ilyen jellegű balesetekért.

-- A Samsung nem vállal felelősséget a termék károsodásáért vagy a személyi sérülésért nem VESA, vagy a megadottól 
eltérő fali konzol használata esetén, illetve ha a vásárló nem tartja be a termék telepítésére vonatkozó utasításokat.

-- Ne szerelje fel a TV-készüléket 15 foknál nagyobb dőlésszöggel.

Amikor más gyártmányú fali rögzítőelemet használ, vegye figyelembe az összeszereléshez használt csavar alább feltüntetett 
hosszát (C).

Termékcsalád Hüvelyk
VESA méret 

(A * B)
C (mm)

Normál 
csavar

Mennyiség

LED TV

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Ne szerelje fel a fali rögzítőkészletet a TV bekapcsolt állapotában, mert ez személyi sérülést okozhat az 
áramütés veszélye miatt.

Megfelelő szellőzés biztosítása a TV-készülék 
számára
A TV-készülék üzembe helyezésekor a megfelelő szellőzés biztosítása érdekében hagyjon legalább 10 cm távolságot a TV-
készülék és más tárgyak (fal, szekrény stb.) között. Ennek elmulasztása tüzet okozhat, vagy a készülék meghibásodását 
eredményezheti a belső hőmérséklet megemelkedése miatt.

Más gyártó alkatrészeinek használata a készülékkel kapcsolatos problémákhoz vagy a készülék leesésének következtében 
személyi sérüléshez vezethet.

-- Ha állványra vagy fali konzolra szereli a TV-készüléket, csak a Samsung Electronics termékeit használja.

Felszerelés állványra. Felszerelés fali konzolra.

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Egyéb figyelmeztetések
-- Típustól függően a TV-készülék megjelenése eltérhet az útmutatóban látható illusztrációktól.

-- Óvatosan érjen hozzá a TV-készülékhez. Egyes részek forrók lehetnek.
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A TV-készülék biztonságos rögzítése a falon

Vigyázat: A TV leeshet, ha elhúzzák, eltolják, vagy felmásznak a tetejére. Különösen arra 
ügyeljen, hogy gyermekei ne borítsák fel a TV-t, mert ez súlyos sérülést, sőt, akár halált is 
okozhat. Tartsa be a TV-hez mellékelt biztonsági tájékoztatóban foglalt összes biztonsági 
előírást. A még nagyobb stabilitás és biztonság érdekében az alábbiak szerint szerelje fel a 
leesés elleni eszközt.

A TV leesésének megakadályozása
1.	 Illessze a csavarokat a kapcsokba, és szorosan rögzítse a falhoz. Ellenőrizze a 

csavarok szoros illeszkedését a falban.

-- A fal típusától függően más anyag, például tipli használata is szükséges 
lehet.

-- A szükséges kapcsok, csavarok és zsineg nincs a készülékhez mellékelve, 
ezért azokat külön kell beszerezni.

2.	 Távolítsa el a csavarokat a TV hátoldalának közepéről, helyezze a csavarokat a 
kapcsokba, majd erősítse a csavarokat ismét a TV-hez.

-- Előfordulhat, hogy a csavarok nincsenek mellékelve a termékhez. Ebben az 
esetben az alábbiaknak megfelelő csavarokat vásároljon.

-- A csavarok jellemzői: 48 – 65 hüvelykes modell esetén: M8

3.	 A TV-hez és a falhoz rögzített kapcsokat kösse össze erős zsineggel, majd 
húzza meg szorosan a zsineget.

-- Helyezze a TV-készüléket a fal közelébe, nehogy hátrabillenjen.

-- A zsineg akkor köthető meg biztonságosan, ha a falhoz rögzített kapcsok 
a TV-hez rögzített kapcsokkal egyforma magasságban vagy azoknál 
alacsonyabban vannak.

-- A TV elmozdítása előtt oldja ki a zsineget.

4.	 Ellenőrizze, hogy biztonságosak-e a csatlakozások. Időnként ellenőrizze, hogy megfelelőek-e a csatlakozások. Ha kétsége 
támad a csatlakozások biztonságát illetően, forduljon szakemberhez.

Rendezze el a kábeleket a kábeltartó 
segítségével.

fal
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Eszközök csatlakoztatása a TV-készülékhez
Többféle külső eszközt csatlakoztat a készülék hátulján lévő csatlakozók segítségével. Ellenőrizze a csatlakozókat, majd nézze 
át a kapott összeszerelési utasításokat a támogatott külső eszközökkel kapcsolatban.

Csatlakozás a KÖZÖS ILLESZTŐFELÜLET 
(CI) foglalatához (a tévénézéshez használt 
kártyafoglalathoz)

-- CI-kártya vagy CI-kártyaadapter csatlakoztatásához vagy lecsatlakoztatásához kapcsolja ki a TV-készüléket.

A CI-kártyaadapter csatlakoztatása
-- A CI-kártyaadapter, amely lehetővé teszi, hogy a TV-készülék két különböző CI-kártyát 

használjon, modelltől függően érhető el.

Csatlakoztassa az adaptert a képen látható módon.

-- A CI-kártyaadapter behelyezéséhez távolítsa el a TV-n lévő matricát.

A CI-kártyaadapter csatlakoztatásához kövesse az alábbi lépéseket.

-- Azt javasoljuk, hogy a TV falra való felszerelése előtt rögzítse az adaptert, illetve helyezze 
be a CI vagy a CI+ kártyát.

1.	 Illessze a CI-kártyaadaptert az 1. terméken lévő két nyílásba.

-- Keresse meg a két nyílást a TV hátulján a COMMON INTERFACE csatlakozó mellett.

2.	 Csatlakoztassa a CI-kártyaadaptert a 2. termék COMMON INTERFACE csatlakozójához.

3.	 Helyezze be a CI vagy a CI+ kártyát.

Javasoljuk, hogy a TV falra szerelése előtt rögzítse a CI-kártyaadaptert és helyezze be a CI-kártyát (a 
tévénézéshez használt kártyát), mert az nehézkes és veszélyes lehet, amikor a TV már a falon van.
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A CI vagy CI+ kártya használata
Fizetős csatornák megtekintéséhez be kell helyezni a CI vagy a CI+ 
kártyát.

-- Ha nem helyezi be a CI vagy CI+ kártyát, bizonyos csatornáknál a 
„Kódolt jel” üzenet jelenik meg a képernyőn.

-- Körülbelül 2-3 perc múlva megjelenik a telefonszámot, a CI vagy 
CI+ kártya azonosítóját, a készülék azonosítóját és egyéb adatokat 
tartalmazó párosítási információ. Ha hibaüzenet jelenik meg, forduljon a szolgáltatóhoz.

-- Ha a csatornaadatok konfigurálása befejeződött, megjelenik a csatornalista frissítésének végrehajtását jelző „Frissítés 
kész” üzenet.

MEGJEGYZÉS
-- A CI vagy a CI+ kártyát a helyi kábeltelevíziós szolgáltatójától szerezheti be.

-- Eltávolításkor óvatosan húzza ki a CI vagy a CI+ kártyát, mivel az megsérülhet, ha leejti.

-- Helyezze be a CI vagy a CI+ kártyát a rajta jelölt irány szerint.

-- A KÖZÖS ILLESZTŐFELÜLET (CI) nyílásának elhelyezkedése a készülék modelljétől függően eltérő lehet.

-- Néhány országban és régióban a CI vagy a CI+ kártya funkció nem érhető el, ezért forduljon a hivatalos forgalmazóhoz.

-- Ha bármilyen probléma lép fel, forduljon a szolgáltatóhoz.

-- Helyezze be a CI vagy a CI+ kártyát, amely támogatja a jelenlegi antennabeállításokat. Előfordulhat, hogy a kép torz, vagy 
nem jelenik meg.

Csatlakozás egy hálózathoz
A TV-készülék hálózatra történő csatlakoztatásával olyan online szolgáltatásokat vehet használatba, mint a Smart Hub, 
valamint szoftverfrissítéseket is végrehajthat.

Vezeték nélküli hálózati kapcsolat
Csatlakoztassa a TV-készüléket az internethez szabványos útválasztó vagy modem segítségével.

Vezeték nélküli IP-útválasztó vagy modem, 
amely DHCP-kiszolgálóval rendelkezik

LAN-kábel (nem tartozék)

Fali LAN-csatlakozó
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Vezetékes hálózati kapcsolat
A TV-készüléket háromféleképpen csatlakoztathatja a hálózathoz kábel segítségével, a hálózati beállításoktól függően. Az 
egyes módszereket az alábbi ábrák szemléltetik:

Modemkábel (nem tartozék) LAN-kábel (nem tartozék)

A TV hátlapja

Külső modem 
(ADSL/VDSL/Kábeltévé)

A modem fali csatlakozója

Modemkábel 
(nem tartozék)

LAN-kábel 
(nem tartozék)

LAN-kábel 
(nem tartozék)

A TV hátlapja

Külső modem 
(ADSL/VDSL/Kábeltévé)

IP-útválasztó DHCP-
kiszolgálóval

A modem fali csatlakozója

Fali LAN-csatlakozó

LAN-kábel (nem tartozék)

A TV hátlapja

-- A TV-készülék nem támogatja a 10 MB/s-nál lassabb hálózati sebességet. 

-- A csatlakozáshoz Cat 7-es kábelt használjon.
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Távvezérlő
Ismerje meg a funkciógombok helyét a távvezérlőn: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, MENU, TOOLS, E, INFO, CH LIST, 
RETURN, GUIDE és EXIT.

-- A távirányítón Braille-pontok találhatók a Power, a Channel, és a Volume gombokon, így ezeket gyengénlátók is 
használhatják.

-- A TV-készülékhez egy Samsung Smart Control távvezérlőt is kap. A Samsung Smart Control távvezérlővel kapcsolatos 
részletes információkért tekintse meg az e-Manualt.

Az elérhető videoforrások megjelenítése 
és kiválasztása.

A hang ideiglenes kikapcsolása.

A Smart Hub alkalmazások előhívása. 
Lásd az e-Manual következő fejezetét: 
Smart funkciók > Smart Hub.

Csatornaváltás.

Kilépés a menüből.

Az EPG (Elektronikus műsorújság) 
megjelenítése.

Információk megjelenítése a TV-
képernyőn.

A televízió be- és kikapcsolása.

A csatornák közvetlen elérése.

A hangerő beállítása.

Csatornalista megjelenítése.

Váltás a Teletext, BE, Double, Mix és a KI 
beállítás között.

REC: Felveszi az éppen megtekintett 
tartalmat.

E-MANUAL: Az e-Manual megtekintése.

AD/SUBT.: A Kisegítő lehetőségek 
parancsikonjai megtekintése.

': Leállítás.

Visszalépés az előző csatornára.

Az OSD (Menü) megnyitása.

A gyakran használt műveletek gyors 
kiválasztása.

Visszatérés az előző menübe.

Ezeket a gombokat a TV-képernyőn 
megjelenő utasításoknak megfelelően 

használja.

Ezeket a gombokat speciális funkciókra 
használja. Ezeket a gombokat a TV-
képernyőn megjelenő utasításoknak 

megfelelően használja.

A kurzor mozgatása, a képernyőn 
megjelenő menüelemek kiválasztása, és a 

menüben látható értékek módosítása.

Az elemek behelyezése (elem mérete: AAA)
Az elemek pólusainak meg kell egyezniük az elemtartón látható szimbólumokkal.

1

3

2

-- A távvezérlőt a TV-készüléktől számított 7 méteren 
belül használja.

-- Az erős fény befolyásolhatja a távvezérlő 
teljesítményét. Kerülje a távvezérlő használatát 
fénycsövek vagy neonfények közelében.

-- A szín és alak típusonként változhat.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- A színek és a forma típusonként eltérő lehet.

A TV-készülék be- és kikapcsolása.

A forrás módosítása.

Csatornaváltás.

A keresőablak használatához nyomja meg 
ezt a gombot. 

A képernyőn megjelenő virtuális 
távvezérlővel számjegyeket írhat be, 
tartalmakat vezérelhet és különböző 
funkciókat használhat.

A hangerő módosítása.

Elindítja a hangfelismerés funkciót. 
Amikor a képernyőn megjelenik 
a mikrofon ikonja, mondja a 
hangutasítást a mikrofonba.

-- A hangutasításokat a mikrofontól 
10–15 cm távolságból, megfelelő 
hangerővel mondja ki.

¢: A hang be- és 
kikapcsolása.

AD: Nyomja meg és 
tartsa lenyomva ezt 
a gombot a Kisegítő 

lehetőségek parancsikonjai 
panel megjelenítéséhez. 

A lehetőségek be- 
és kikapcsolása a 

kiválasztásukkal történik.

-- Érintőpad: Helyezze egy ujját 
az érintőpadra, és mozgassa a 

Samsung Smart Control távvezérlőt. 
A képernyőn a mutató is elmozdul 
abba az irányba és addig, amerre 

és amíg a Samsung Smart Control 
távvezérlő mozog. Nyomja meg 

érintőpadot a fókuszált elem 
futtatásához.

-- < > ¡ £: A kijelölés, illetve a 
mutató mozgatása.

RETURN: Visszatérés az előző menübe. 
Ha TV-nézés közben megnyomja 

ezt a gombot, visszatérhet az előző 
csatornához.

EXIT: Tartsa lenyomva ezt a gombot, 
ha ki szeretne lépni minden futó 

alkalmazásból.

Ezeket a gombokat speciális funkciókra 
használja. Ezeket a gombokat a TV-
képernyőn megjelenő utasításoknak 

megfelelően használja.

A Smart Hub elindítása. A SMART 
HUB gomb egy alkalmazás futása 
közben történő megnyomása leállítja 
az alkalmazást.

GUIDE: Megjeleníti a digitális 
csatornák által sugárzott műsorok 
ütemezését.

CH.LIST: Tartsa lenyomva a CH.LIST 
megjelenítéséhez.

Színes gomb: Ezekkel a színes 
gombokkal további, a használt 
funkciótól függő opciók érhetők el.

-- MENU: Nyomja meg és tartsa 
lenyomva, hogy a képernyőn 
megjelenjen a menü.

-- REC: Hosszan lenyomva elindítja 
az adás felvételét.

-- INFO: Hosszan megnyomva 
megjeleníti az aktuális digitális 
csatorna vagy médiafájl adatait.

M.SCREEN: Feloszthatja a TV-
képernyőt, amelyeken különböző 
funkciókat használhat, például TV-
nézés, böngészés a weben, videó 
nézése stb. Bővebb információkért 
lásd: „e-Manual”.

A Futball üzemmód a sportprogramok 
optimális megjelenítését biztosítja.
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Elemek behelyezése a Samsung Smart Control távvezérlőbe
A Samsung Smart Control távvezérlő használatához helyezzen elemeket a készülékbe az alábbi ábrán látható módon.

1.	 Óvatosan húzza el az elemtartó fedelén lévő rovátkát, és amikor meglazult a fedél, távolítsa el.

2.	 Helyezzen be 2 db AA méretű alkáli elemet. Győződjön meg arról, hogy az elemek pozitív és a negatív pólusa megfelelő 
irányban áll.

3.	 Helyezze az elemtartó fedelét a távvezérlőre, majd illessze be a fedél felső részét.

4.	 Az ábrán látható sorrendben nyomja meg az elemtartó fedél két oldalán található rögzítőket úgy, hogy a fedél teljesen a 
távvezérlőre illeszkedjen.

A TV-készülék bekapcsolása
Kapcsolja be a TV-készüléket a távvezérlőn vagy a TV-készülék kezelőlapján lévő P gombbal.

-- A termék színe és formája típustól függően különbözhet.

-- A TV-készülék jobb hátsó oldalán lévő kis joystickkel (TV-vezérlő) távvezérlő nélkül is vezérelheti a TV-készüléket.

m R

P

A távvezérlő érzékelője

A Samsung Smart Control távvezérlő 
használatakor a készenléti LED nem világít 
(kivéve a P gombot).

Funkció menü

TV-vezérlő
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Kezdeti beállítás
A TV-készülék első bekapcsolásakor a kezdeti beállítási 
párbeszédablak jelenik meg. Kövesse a képernyőn 
megjelenő utasításokat a kezdeti beállítási műveletek 
befejezéséhez, pl. a menü nyelvének kiválasztásához, a 
csatornakereséshez, a hálózati csatlakozás beállításához stb. 
Mindegyik lépésben válasszon ki egy elemet, vagy ugorja át 
a lépést. Ezt a műveletet később manuálisan is elvégezheti a 
Rendszer > Beállítás menüben.

-- Ha a telepítés előtt csatlakoztat egy eszközt a HDMI1 
csatlakozóhoz, akkor a Csatorna forrásának típusa 
automatikusan a következőre változik: Set-top box.

-- Ha nem szeretné kiválasztani a Set-top box lehetőséget, 
válassza a következőt: Antenna.

A jelszó módosítása:
Rendszer > PIN módosítása

A TV-készülék jelszavának módosítása.
1.	 Futtassa a PIN módosítása funkciót, és írja be az aktuális 

jelszót a megfelelő mezőbe. Az alapértelmezett jelszó „0-
0-0-0”.

2.	 Írja be az új jelszót, majd a megerősítéshez írja be újra. A 
jelszó módosult.

-- Ha elfelejtette a PIN-kódot, nyomja le a távvezérlő alábbi 
gombjait a következő sorrendben a kód „0-0-0-0”-ra 
történő visszaállításához:

Normál távvezérlő esetében: Készenléti üzemmódban: 
MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Be) 

Samsung Smart Control távvezérlő esetén: Ha a TV 
bekapcsol: MUTE → Hangerő növelése → RETURN → 
Hangerő csökkentése → RETURN → Hangerő növelése 
→ RETURN

A videoforrás kiválasztása
A csatlakoztatott külső eszközt a SOURCE gombbal 
választhatja ki.

Ha például át szeretne váltani a második HDMI-
csatlakozóhoz csatlakoztatott játékkonzolra, nyomja meg 
a SOURCE gombot. A Forrás listában válassza ki a HDMI2 
lehetőséget a bemeneti jel HDMI-módra váltásához. A 
csatlakozók neve az adott terméktől függ.

Az alábbi opciók közül választhat a Forrás képernyőn:

TOOLS gomb
Válasszon ki egy külső eszközhöz csatlakoztatott portot, 
majd nyomja le és tartsa lenyomva az Enter gombot. Az 
alábbi funkciók közül választhat:

-- Az egyes csatlakozókhoz tartozó beállítások eltérőek 
lehetnek.

Névszerkesztés
A TV-készülékhez csatlakozó eszközök átnevezése a 
külső források egyszerűbb azonosíthatósága érdekében.

A HDMI–DVI-kábelen keresztül a TV-készülékhez 
csatlakoztatott számítógépet például megjelölheti a DVI 
PC névvel.

Vagy egyszerűen kijelölhet egy HDMI-kábellel a TV-hez 
csatlakoztatott számítógépet, mint PC. 

Emellett kijelölhet egy HDMI-DVI-kábellel a TV-hez 
csatlakoztatott AV-készüléket, mint DVI-eszközök.

Információ
Részletes információkat tekinthet meg a csatlakoztatott 
eszközökkel kapcsolatban.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
A TV-készülékhez csatlakoztatott Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) 
kompatibilis eszközök listájának megjelenítése.

-- Ez a lehetőség csak akkor érhető el, ha az Anynet+ 
(HDMI-CEC) funkció Be értékre van állítva.

USB eltávolítása
A TV-készülékhez csatlakoztatott USB-eszköz 
biztonságos eltávolításához használható. Ez a lehetőség 
csak akkor érhető el, ha az USB-eszköz ki van választva.
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A Samsung Smart Control funkció használata
A Samsung Smart Control távvezérlővel még egyszerűbben és kényelmesebben használhatja TV-készülékét. A KEYPAD 
gombot megnyomva megjelenik egy virtuális távvezérlő, amely a képernyőn megjelenve lehetővé teszi a számjegyek egyszerű 
bevitelét, a tartalom vezérlését és a kívánt funkciók aktiválását.

-- Javasoljuk, hogy a Samsung Smart Control távvezérlőt 6 m távolságon belül használja. A hatótávolság a vezeték nélküli 
környezet sajátosságainak függvényében változhat.

A Samsung Smart Control távvezérlő párosítása
A TV Samsung Smart Control segítségével történő vezérléséhez először Bluetooth-kapcsolaton keresztül párosítani kell a 
Samsung Smart Control távvezérlőt a TV-készülékkel. Párosítsa a Samsung Smart Control távvezérlőt a TV-készülékkel.

-- A Samsung Smart Control csak egyetlen TV-készülékkel párosítható.

Irányítsa a Samsung Smart Control távvezérlőt a TV távvezérlő-érzékelője felé, majd nyomja meg a TV gombot a TV 
bekapcsolásához.

-- A távvezérlő vevőjének elhelyezkedése típusonként változhat.

A Samsung Smart Control távvezérlő újracsatlakoztatása

Ha a Samsung Smart Control távvezérlő nem, vagy nem megfelelően működik, akkor cserélje ki az elemeket, mert 
elképzelhető, hogy az elemek alacsony töltöttségi szintje okozza a problémát.

Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, a Samsung Smart Control a TV-készülékkel történő párosításra áll vissza.

1.	 Nyomja le egyszerre a RETURN és a GUIDE gombot több mint 3 másodpercig.

-- Helyezze a Samsung Smart Control készüléket a TV-készüléktől körülbelül 30–40 cm távolságra úgy, hogy a 
távvezérlővevő felé nézzen.

2.	 A kapcsolódási kép jelenik meg a képernyőn. Ezt követően a Samsung Smart Control automatikusan kapcsolódik a TV-
készülékhez.

Ha a képernyőn az itt szereplő értesítési ikon látható
A következő figyelmeztető ikon jelzi, ha a Samsung Smart Control távvezérlőben 
lévő elemek töltöttsége lecsökkent. A figyelmeztető ikon megjelenése esetén 
cserélje ki az elemeket. A Samsung a hosszabb üzemidő elérése érdekében alkáli 
elemek használatát javasolja.

<Alacsony töltöttségű elemre 
figyelmeztetés ikonja>
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A TV-készülék használata a Samsung Smart Control távvezérlő 
mozgatásával
A Samsung Smart Control távvezérlő mozgásérzékelővel (G-érzékelő) van ellátva, amely segítségével a Samsung Smart 
Control kézben tartásával és mozgatásával egyszerűen vezérelheti a TV-készüléket.

Miután egy ujját az érintőpadra helyezte, a képernyőn megjelenik egy mutató. Fogja meg és mozgassa a Samsung Smart 
Control távvezérlőt. A mutató a Samsung Smart Control távvezérlővel egy irányba mozdul el. Görgethető képernyőn felfelé és 
lefelé görgetni is tud.

-- Ha felemeli az ujját az érintőpadról, a mutató eltűnik a képernyőről.

A TV-készülék használata az érintőpaddal
-- Az érintőpad használatának képernyőn megjelenő utasítások szerinti elsajátításához lépjen a Terméktámogatás menübe, 

majd válassza a A Smart Control tankönyve lehetőséget.

A kijelölés/mutató mozgatása
A nyílgombokat (fel, le, balra, jobbra) megnyomva a mutató vagy a kijelölés az adott irányba mozdul el.

Menük elérése és elemek kijelölése
Nyomja meg az érintőpadot. Ekkor a TV-készülék menüjébe vagy a kiválasztott elemhez jut.

Helyi menü megjelenítése a következőn: Smart Hub
A Smart Hub képernyőn állva érintse meg és tartsa rajta az ujját az érintőpadon. Megjelenik a kiválasztott elemhez tartozó 
Opciók menü.

-- Az Opciók menü tartalma az elemtől függ.

Átlépés a Smart Hub panelre 
A Smart Hub képernyőn húzza el balra vagy jobbra az ujját az érintőpadon. Ez balra, illetve jobbra mozgatja a Smart Hub 
paneleket.

Görgetés a következőn: Web Browser
Az érintőpadon ujját felfelé vagy lefelé húzva a böngésző képernyőjén tud görgetni. Ezzel a weboldalon görgethet.
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A távvezérlő megjelenítése a képernyőn (virtuális távvezérlő)
A virtuális távvezérlőt a KEYPAD gomb lenyomásával jelenítheti meg a képernyőn. A virtuális távvezérlő egyszerűvé teszi a 
számjegyek bevitelét, a tartalomvezérlést és a TV-készülék gombjainak használatát.

-- A virtuális távvezérlő gombjai a TV aktuális állapotától függően változhatnak.

Külső eszközök vezérlése a TV távvezérlőjével 
(Univerzális távvezérlő-beállító)
Rendszer > Univerzális távvezérlő-beállító

-- A funkció csak bizonyos modellekben és területeken érhető el.

Univerzális távvezérlő funkciója segítségével a készülék távvezérlőjével kábeltelevíziós egységet, Blu-ray lejátszót, házimozit, 
valamint a TV-készülékhez csatlakoztatott egyéb külső eszközt is irányíthat. A televízió távvezérlőjének univerzális 
távvezérlőként történő használatához csatlakoztatni kell az infravörös hosszabbítókábelt (tartozék).

-- Külső Samsung eszközöknek a TV-készülék távvezérlőjével történő, további beállítások nélküli működtetéséhez 
használhatja az Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) funkciót is. Bővebb információkért lásd: „e-Manual”.

-- Előfordulhat, hogy a TV-készülékhez csatlakoztatott egyes külső eszközök nem támogatják az univerzális távvezérlő 
funkciót.

Az univerzális távvezérlő beállítása
Csatlakoztassa az infravörös hosszabbítókábelt a televízió kimeneti infravörös csatlakozójához az ábrának megfelelően, majd 
helyezze el az adó felőli véget legfeljebb 10 cm távolságra a külső eszköz távirányító-érzékelőtől úgy, hogy az adó a távvezérlő-
vevő felé nézzen. Az infravörös hosszabbítókábel és a külső eszköz között nem lehet semmilyen akadály. Bármilyen akadály 
jelenléte megakadályozza a távvezérlő jelének átvitelét.

-- Ha egy olyan külső eszközt használ, melyet regisztrált a Univerzális távvezérlő szolgáltatásba a Samsung Smart Control 
távvezérlőn, akkor ezt a külső eszközt infravörös hosszabbítókábel csatlakoztatása nélkül tudja használni. Ha azonban a 
külső eszközt a Hangvezérlés funkciókkal együtt kívánja használni, csatlakoztassa az infravörös hosszabbítókábelt.

10 cm

Külső eszközök vezérlése a televízió távirányítójával
1.	 Kapcsolja be azt a külső eszközt, amelyhez az univerzális távvezérlő funkciót be szeretné állítani, majd nyissa meg a Forrás 

képernyőt.

2.	 Válassza ki a képernyő felső részén látható  Univerzális távvezérlő-beállító elemet. Ez elindítja az univerzális távvezérlő 
beállítási műveletét.

3.	 Kövesse a képernyőn megjelenő utasításokat, majd végezze el a külső eszköz regisztrálását.
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További TV-funkciók megtekintése
 Az e-Manual részletes információkat tartalmaz a TV funkcióiról. Nézze át a beépített e-Manual (Terméktámogatás > e-Manual).

  Az e-Manual használata
  A beépített e-Manual információkat tartalmaz.

 -  Az e-Manualt a Samsung weboldaláról is letöltheti, majd számítógépén elolvashatja, vagy ki is nyomtathatja.

 -  A sárga betűs szavak a menüpontokat, a fehér félkövér betűs szavak pedig a távvezérlő gombjait jelölik. A menü 
elérési útját nyilak jelzik. (Példa: Kép > Kép üzemmód)

 1.   Válassza az e-Manual lehetőséget. Az e-Manual betöltődik.

 2.   Válasszon egy kategóriát a képernyő oldaláról. A kiválasztást követően megjelenik a kiválasztott kategóriának megfelelő 
tartalom.

 3.   Válasszon egy elemet a listából. Megnyílik az e-Manual megfelelő oldala.

  Ha a leírás nem fér el egy képernyőn...
  Az oldalakat az alábbi módokon görgetheti.

 •   Állítsa a kijelölést a megjeleníteni kívánt oldalra a  /  jelek képernyőn való megjelenítéséhez. Nyomja meg a <, 
> gombot.

  Az e-Manual további funkciói

  Oldalak betöltése kulcsszavakkal
  Válassza a Keres elemet a képernyő szélén a Keresés képernyő megjelenítéséhez. Adja meg a keresőszót, majd válassza a 
Kész gombot. Válasszon ki egy elemet a keresési eredmények listájából a kívánt oldal betöltéséhez.
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  Oldalak betöltése a Mutató oldalról
  A képernyő szélén látható Mutató elem kiválasztásával jelenítse meg a Mutató képernyőt. Válasszon ki egy kulcsszót a listából 
a kívánt oldal megnyitásához.

  Korábban már olvasott oldalak betöltése az Előzmények funkció segítségével
  Válassza ki a képernyő szélén látható Megnyitott oldal elemet. Megjelenik a korábban már olvasott oldalak listája. Válasszon 
oldalt.  Az e-Manual az adott oldalra ugrik.

  A menü elérése az e-Manual funkcióból (Próba most)
 Egy funkció leírásánál a  (Próba most) elemet választva közvetlenül a megfelelő menüjére ugorhat, és kipróbálhatja a 
funkciót.

 Ha az e-Manual egy meghatározott képernyőmenü funkciójára vonatkozó bejegyzését kívánja elolvasni,

 A következő használata Samsung Smart Control: Nyomja meg a KEYPAD gombot, majd válassza ki az e-Manual 
lehetőséget.

 Távvezérlővel: Nyomja meg a E-MANUAL gombot.

 -   Egyes menüpontok nem használhatók.

  Referenciaoldalak betöltése
  Az adott referenciaoldal eléréséhez nyomja meg a funkció leírását tartalmazó oldal szélén található  (Kapcsol) gombot.

  Az e-Manual frissítése a legújabb verzióra
  Az e-Manual ugyanúgy frissíthető, mint az alkalmazások.

 1. Válassza az e-Manual elemet a SAMSUNG APPS képernyőn.

 2.  Hosszan nyomja meg az Enter gombot. Megjelenik az Opciók menü.

3.  A képernyőn megjelenő Opciók menüből válassza az Alkalmazásokat frissít lehetőséget. Egy felugró ablak jelenik meg.

 -  Az Alkalmazásokat frissít csak akkor jelenik meg a képernyőn, ha frissítés szükséges.

4.  Az előugró ablakban válassza ki az e-Manual, majd a Friss. elemet. Frissítheti e-Manual eszközét a legfrissebb verzióra.

 Az Evolution Kit-nyílás (a készlet külön kapható)

 A TV-
készülék 
hátoldala

 Ha csatlakoztatja az Evolution Kit készletet a Samsung TV-készülékéhez, a TV hardvere és szoftvere frissülni fog anélkül, hogy 
Önnek egy új TV-készüléket kellene vásárolnia. Az Evolution Kit készlettel TV-készülékét naprakészen tudja tartani a Samsung 
Electronics legfrissebb funkcióival és szolgáltatásaival.

 -  Az Evolution Kit készlet külön kapható. Ha megvásárol egy 2015-ben vagy később megjelenő Evolution Kit készletet, a 
TV-készüléket tudja frissíteni úgy, hogy az Evolution Kit szoftververziójának megfeleljen. Ugyanakkor egy Evolution Kit 
készlet elérhetősége az adott terméktől függ.

 -  Az Evolution Kit készlet színe és kialakítása a modelltől függően eltérő lehet.
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Hibaelhárítás
Ha bármilyen kérdése van a TV-készülékkel kapcsolatban, először nézze át a lenti Hibaelhárítási listát. Ha ezek közül a 
hibaelhárítási ötletek közül egyik sem vezet eredményre, látogasson el a www.samsung.com webhelyre, majd kattintson a 
Támogatás pontra, vagy forduljon az Ügyfélszolgálathoz, amelynek elérhetősége az útmutató hátlapján található.

Probléma Megoldás és magyarázat

A TV nem kapcsol be. Ellenőrizze, hogy a hálózati tápkábel biztonságosan van-e csatlakoztatva a fali 
aljzathoz és a TV-készülékhez. 

Ellenőrizze, hogy van-e áram a fali aljzatban. 

A TV-készüléken a P gomb megnyomásával ellenőrizze, hogy a probléma nem a 
távvezérlővel van-e. Ha a TV bekapcsol, tekintse meg az alábbi, „Nem működik a 
távvezérlő” című részt.

Nincs álló-/mozgókép. Ellenőrizze a kábelek csatlakozásait. Húzza ki, majd csatlakoztassa újra a TV-
készülékhez és a külső eszközökhöz csatlakozó összes kábelt.

Állítsa be a külső eszközök (dekóder/set-top box, DVD, Blu-ray stb.) videokimenetét, 
hogy azok megfeleljenek a TV-készülék bemeneti csatlakozásainak. Például, ha 
egy külső eszköz kimenete HDMI, akkor azt a TV-készülék HDMI-bemenetéhez kell 
csatlakoztatni. 

Ellenőrizze, hogy a csatlakoztatott eszközök be vannak-e kapcsolva. 

Ügyeljen a megfelelő bemeneti forrás kiválasztására.

A csatlakoztatott eszköz újraindításához húzza ki, majd dugja vissza az eszköz 
tápkábelét.

Nem működik a távvezérlő. Cserélje ki a távvezérlő elemeit. Ellenőrizze, hogy az elemek a megfelelő polaritással 
(+/–) vannak-e behelyezve.

Tisztítsa meg az érzékelő ablakát a távirányítón. 

Irányítsa a távvezérlőt közvetlenül a TV felé 1,5–1,8 m távolságról.

A dekóder/beltéri egység 
távirányítója nem kapcsolja 
be vagy ki a TV-t, és nem 
szabályozza a hangerőt.

Programozza be a dekóder/set-top box távvezérlőjét, hogy kezelje a TV-készüléket. A 
SAMSUNG TV kódját a dekóder/set-top box felhasználói kézikönyvében találja.

-- Ez a TFT LED-panel olyan alpixelekből álló panelt alkalmaz, amely gyártásához kifinomult technológia szükséges. 
Azonban előfordulhat néhány fényes vagy sötét pixel. Ezek a képpontok nem befolyásolják a készülék teljesítményét.

-- A TV-készülék optimális állapotban tartásához telepítse a legújabb firmware-t a Samsung honlapjáról USB-meghajtó 
segítségével (Samsung.com > Támogatás > Letöltések).

-- A fenti képek és funkciók közül néhány csak bizonyos típusoknál érhető el.
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Az Eco-érzékelővel és a képernyő fényerejével 
kapcsolatos figyelmeztetések

Az Eco-érzékelő megméri a helyiségben lévő fényt, és automatikusan optimalizálja a TV-képernyő fényerejét, hogy az 
energiafelhasználás minimális legyen. Ezáltal a TV-képernyője automatikusan világosodik vagy sötétedik. Ha ezt a funkciót ki 
szeretné kapcsolni, lépjen a Rendszer > Eco-megoldás > Eco-érzékelő menüpontba.

 

Ne takarja el az érzékelőt, mert ezzel csökkentheti a kép fényerejét.

1.	 Eco-érzékelő: Ez az energiatakarékos funkció automatikusan beállítja a TV-képernyő fényerejét a fényérzékelő által észlelt 
környezeti fénynek megfelelően.

2.	 Az Eco-érzékelő engedélyezéséhez vagy letiltásához lépjen a Rendszer > Eco-megoldás > Eco-érzékelő menüpontba, és 
válassza a Be vagy Ki lehetőséget.

3.	 Ne feledje: Ha a képernyő túl sötét, amikor a TV-készüléket egy sötét helyen nézi, azt az Eco-érzékelő okozhatja.
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Mi a távoli támogatás?
A Samsung távoli támogatás szolgáltatása személyes segítségnyújtást biztosít, ami azt jelenti, hogy a Samsung szakembere 
távolról végre tudja hajtani a következőket:

•• A TV-készülék diagnosztizálása

•• A TV beállításainak módosítása

•• A TV-készülék gyári visszaállítása

•• A javasolt firmware-frissítések telepítése

Hogyan működik?
A TV-készülék Samsung szakember általi javíttatása rendkívül egyszerűen elvégezhető

1.	 Hívja fel a Samsung 
ügyfélszolgálatát, és 
kérje a távoli támogatást.

2.	 Nyissa meg a menüt 
a televízión, és lépjen a 
Támogatási részhez.

3.	 Válassza ki a 
Távkezeléslehetőséget, 
és adja meg a PIN 
kódot a munkatársnak.

4.	 A munkatárs ezután 
hozzáfér a TV-hez. 
Ennyi az egész!

Tárolás és karbantartás
-- Ha a TV képernyőjén matrica volt elhelyezve, a matrica eltávolítása után szennyeződés maradhat a helyén. Tévénézés 

előtt tisztítsa le ezt a szennyeződést.

-- Tisztítás közben a készülék külseje, illetve a képernyő megkarcolódhat. A készülék külsejét és képernyőjét óvatosan 
törölje le egy puha kendővel a karcolások elkerülése érdekében.

Ne permetezzen vizet közvetlenül a készülékre. A termékbe 
kerülő folyadék meghibásodást, tüzet vagy áramütést 
okozhat.

A készüléket enyhén nedves, puha ruhával tisztítsa. Ne 
használjon gyúlékony folyadékokat (pl. benzint, hígítót), 
illetve tisztítószert.
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A TV műszaki jellemzői
A SAMSUNG mindenkor termékei javítását, fejlesztését tartja szem elôtt. Ezért a műszaki adatok és a használati útmutató 
megváltoztatásának jogát fenntartja. 2/1984. (III. 10.) BkM–IpM számú együttes rendelet alapján tanúsítjuk, hogy a UE48H8000 
/ UE55H8000 / UE65H8000 típusú SAMSUNG gyártmányú színes televíziók megfelelnek az alábbi műszaki jellemzôknek:

Képernyőfelbontás 1920 x 1080

A képernyő görbülete 4200R 

Környezeti feltételek
Üzemi hőmérséklet
Üzemi páratartalom
Tárolási hőmérséklet
Tárolási páratartalom

10 °C – 40 °C (50°F – 104°F)
10 – 80%, lecsapódásmentes
-20 °C – 45 °C (-4 °F – 113 °F)
5 – 95%, lecsapódásmentes

Forgó talp (bal/jobb) 0°

Hang (Kimenet) 40W (Bal: 10W, Jobb: 10W, Mélynyomó: 20W)

A modell neve UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Képernyőméret (képátló) 48 hüvelyk 55 hüvelyk

Méretek (Sz × Ma × Mé)
Készülék
Állvánnyal

1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Tömeg
Állvány nélkül
Állvánnyal

13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

A modell neve UE65H8000

Képernyőméret (képátló) 65 hüvelyk

Méretek (Sz × Ma × Mé)
Készülék
Állvánnyal

1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Tömeg
Állvány nélkül
Állvánnyal

24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- A kivitel és a műszaki jellemzők előzetes értesítés nélkül megváltozhatnak.

-- A tápellátásra és az energiafogyasztásra vonatkozó bővebb információk a termékre ragasztott címkén találhatók.

-- A jellemző energiafogyasztás mérése az IEC 62087 Ed.2 szabvány előírásainak megfelelően történt.

Készenléti üzemmód
Az energiafogyasztás csökkentése érdekében húzza ki a tápkábelt, ha a TV-készüléket hosszabb ideig nem használja.

Használati útmutató
Kérjük, hogy a készülék működtetése előtt 

gondosan olvassa végig a kezelési útmutatót és 
őrizze meg, mert később szüksége lehet rá.
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Licencek
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Állóképre vonatkozó figyelmeztetés
Kerülje el az állóképek (pl. jpeg képfájlok), állóképelemek (pl. csatornalogók, részvényárfolyam-sávok, a képernyő alján 
megjelenő hírsávok stb.), illetve a panoráma vagy a 4:3 képformátumú képek megjelenítését. Az állóképek folyamatos 
megjelenítése a képek beégését okozhatja a LED-képernyőn, ami befolyásolja a képminőséget. Ennek a kockázatnak a 
csökkentése érdekében tartsa be a lenti javaslatokat:

•• Ne nézze hosszú időn keresztül ugyanazt a TV-csatornát.

•• A képet mindig teljes képernyős módban próbálja megjeleníteni. Használja a TV-készülék képformátum menüjét a lehető 
legjobb méret eléréséhez.

•• Csökkentse a képernyő fényerejét és kontrasztját az utóképek megjelenésének elkerülése érdekében.

•• Használja a TV összes olyan funkcióját, amely a beégés elleni védelemhez készült. A bővebb részletekért nézze át az 
e-Manualt.

Javaslatok – Csak EU-országok esetén

A Samsung Electronics kijelenti, hogy ez a TV-készülék megfelel az 1999/5/EK irányelv alapvető követelményeinek és egyéb 
vonatkozó előírásainak.

A hivatalos Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat a http://www.samsung.com webhelyen olvasható. Ehhez lépjen be a Támogatás > 
Terméktámogatás keresése menübe, és írja be a modell nevét.

Jelen berendezés csak beltéren használható.

Jelen berendezés az EU összes országában működtethető.

Megfelelő hulladékkezelés (leselejtezett elektromos és elektronikus készülékek)
(A szelektív gyűjtőrendszerekkel rendelkező országokban alkalmazandó.)
Ez a jelölés a terméken, a tartozékon vagy az útmutatóban azt jelenti, hogy a készüléket és elektronikus tartozékait (pl. töltő, fejhallgató, 
USB-kábel) élettartamuk végén nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal együtt kidobni. A szabálytalan hulladékkezelés által okozott 
környezetszennyezés és egészségkárosodás megelőzése érdekében különítse el a terméket és tartozékait a többi hulladéktól, és 
felelősségteljesen gondoskodjon a hulladék leadásáról az anyagok fenntartható újrafelhasználása céljából.
A háztartási felhasználók a készülék értékesítőjénél vagy a helyi önkormányzati szerveknél érdeklődhetnek arról, hogyan kell a 
készüléket és tartozékait a környezet szempontjából biztonságos módon újrahasznosítani.
Az üzleti felhasználók lépjenek kapcsolatba a forgalmazóval, és vizsgálják meg az adásvételi szerződésben rögzített feltételeket. A 
készülék és elektronikus tartozékai nem kezelhetők háztartási hulladékként.

A termékben lévő elemek helyes leselejtezése
(A szelektív gyűjtőrendszerekkel rendelkező országokban alkalmazandó.)
Ha ez a jelzés látható az elemen, a használati útmutatóban vagy a csomagoláson, az azt jelenti, hogy élettartamának végén az elem 
nem kezelhető háztartási hulladékként. Ha a Hg, Cd vagy Pb vegyjel szerepel valahol, az azt jelenti, hogy az elem a 2006/66/EK 
irányelvben meghatározott határérték fölötti mértékben tartalmaz higanyt, kadmiumot vagy ólmot. Az ilyen elemek nem megfelelő 
leselejtezése esetén ezek az anyagok káros hatással lehetnek az emberi egészségre és a környezetre.
A természeti erőforrások megóvása, továbbá az újrahasznosítás elősegítése érdekében ne dobja az akkumulátorokat vagy az elemeket 
a háztartási hulladék közé, hanem adja le őket a használt elemek gyűjtőhelyén.
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Ostrzeżenie! Ważne zasady bezpieczeństwa
(Przed rozpoczęciem instalacji należy zapoznać się z informacjami w sekcji 

odpowiadającej oznaczeniom na urządzeniu firmy Samsung).

PRZESTROGA
RYZYKO PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM ELEKTRYCZNYM — 

NIE OTWIERAĆ
PRZESTROGA: ABY ZMNIEJSZYĆ RYZYKO PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM, NIE 
NALEŻY ZDEJMOWAĆ POKRYWY (LUB TYLNEJ PŁYTY). WEWNĄTRZ 
URZĄDZENIA NIE MA ŻADNYCH CZĘŚCI, KTÓRE MOŻE NAPRAWIĆ 
UŻYTKOWNIK. WSZYSTKIE CZYNNOŚCI SERWISOWE NALEŻY 
POWIERZAĆ WYKWALIFIKOWANYM PRACOWNIKOM SERWISU.

Ten symbol oznacza wysokie napięcie wewnątrz 
urządzenia. Dotykanie jakichkolwiek wewnętrznych 
części urządzenia jest niebezpieczne.

Ten symbol oznacza, że do urządzenia dołączono 
dokumentację zawierającą ważne informacje na 
temat jego obsługi i konserwacji.

Szczeliny i otwory z tyłu i na spodzie obudowy zapewniają niezbędną wentylację. Aby zadbać o niezawodne działanie urządzenia i zapobiec jego przegrzaniu się, 
nie należy zakrywać lub zatykać tych szczelin i otworów.

-- Nie wolno umieszczać urządzenia w zamkniętych przestrzeniach, np. w biblioteczkach czy szafkach, chyba że zapewniona zostanie odpowiednia 
wentylacja.

-- Nie wolno umieszczać urządzenia obok lub powyżej grzejnika czy innego źródła ciepła ani narażać go na bezpośrednie działanie światła słonecznego. 
-- Nie wolno stawiać na urządzeniu naczyń z wodą (np. wazonów), gdyż stwarza to ryzyko pożaru lub porażenia prądem.

Nie wolno narażać urządzenia na opady atmosferyczne ani umieszczać go w pobliżu wody (np. przy wannie, umywalce, zlewie, w pralni, mokrej piwnicy czy 
w pobliżu basenu itp.). Jeśli dojdzie do przypadkowego zawilgocenia urządzenia, należy natychmiast odłączyć je od źródła zasilania i skontaktować się z 
autoryzowanym sprzedawcą. Przed czyszczeniem należy zawsze wyjąć przewód zasilający z gniazdka.

W tym urządzeniu używane są baterie. Przepisy lokalne mogą wymagać odpowiedniej utylizacji baterii w celu ochrony środowiska naturalnego. Informacje o 
utylizacji i recyklingu można uzyskać u lokalnych władz.

Nie wolno powodować przeciążenia gniazdek elektrycznych, przedłużaczy i zasilaczy, gdyż grozi to pożarem lub porażeniem prądem.

Przewody zasilające należy poprowadzić w taki sposób, aby nie były narażone na przydeptanie bądź przyciśnięcie przez przedmioty umieszczone na nich lub 
obok nich. Szczególną uwagę należy zwrócić na odcinki przewodu w pobliżu wtyczki i zasilacza oraz w miejscu ich podłączenia do urządzenia.

W celu ochrony urządzenia na wypadek burzy oraz w przypadku, gdy nie jest używane przez dłuższy czas, należy odłączyć je od gniazdka elektrycznego. Należy 
także odłączyć antenę lub przewód telewizji kablowej. Zapobiegnie to uszkodzeniu urządzenia przez wyładowania atmosferyczne i skoki napięcia.

Przed podłączeniem przewodu zasilającego prądu przemiennego do zasilacza stałoprądowego należy upewnić się, że oznaczenie napięcia na zasilaczu 
odpowiada napięciu w lokalnej sieci elektrycznej.

Nie wolno wkładać żadnych metalowych przedmiotów do otworów w urządzeniu. Grozi to porażeniem prądem elektrycznym.

W celu uniknięcia porażenia prądem nie należy dotykać elementów wewnątrz urządzenia. Obudowę urządzenia może otworzyć jedynie wykwalifikowany 
serwisant.

Przy podłączaniu przewodu zasilającego należy sprawdzić, czy wtyczka jest dobrze włożona do gniazdka. Odłączając przewód zasilający od gniazdka, należy 
zawsze trzymać za wtyczkę. Nie wolno dotykać przewodu zasilającego mokrymi rękoma.

Jeśli urządzenie nie działa prawidłowo — w szczególności jeśli z jego wnętrza dochodzą nietypowe dźwięki lub zapachy — należy natychmiast odłączyć je od 
sieci i skontaktować się z autoryzowanym sprzedawcą lub punktem serwisowym.

Jeśli telewizor nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas lub w przypadku dłuższej nieobecności, należy odłączyć go od zasilania (zwłaszcza jeśli w domu zostają 
małe dzieci, osoby starsze lub niepełnosprawne).

-- Zbierający się kurz może spowodować wydzielanie ciepła i iskier przez przewód zasilający oraz uszkodzenie izolacji, a w konsekwencji porażenie 
prądem, upływ prądu lub pożar.

W przypadku instalacji urządzenia w miejscu, gdzie jest ono narażone na działanie dużych ilości kurzu, wysokich lub niskich temperatur, wilgoci czy preparatów 
chemicznych oraz jego całodobowej eksploatacji na przykład na lotnisku, stacji kolejowej itp., należy skonsultować się z autoryzowanym punktem serwisowym.

Należy używać wyłącznie właściwie uziemionej wtyczki i gniazdka zasilającego. 
-- Niewłaściwe uziemienie grozi porażeniem prądem elektrycznym lub uszkodzeniem urządzenia. (Tylko sprzęt klasy I).

Gniazdko sieciowe powinno znajdować się w łatwo dostępnym miejscu, aby można było bez problemu wyciągnąć wtyczkę w przypadku konieczności odłączenia 
urządzenia od sieci.

Nie należy pozwalać dzieciom na wieszanie się na urządzeniu.

Akcesoria (baterie itp.) należy przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu, poza zasięgiem dzieci.

Nie należy instalować urządzenia na niestabilnej, nierównej powierzchni, np. na chwiejnych półkach, nierównych podłogach lub w miejscu narażonym na drgania.

Nie wolno upuścić urządzenia ani narażać go na jakiekolwiek wstrząsy. W razie uszkodzenia urządzenia należy je wyłączyć, odłączyć przewód zasilający i 
skontaktować się z punktem serwisowym.

Należy wyjąć wtyczkę przewodu zasilającego z gniazdka i przetrzeć urządzenie miękką, suchą szmatką. Nie wolno używać żadnych substancji chemicznych, 
takich jak wosk, benzyna, alkohol, rozpuszczalnik, środki owadobójcze, odświeżacze powietrza, smary czy detergenty. Może to wpłynąć na wygląd urządzenia 
lub spowodować usunięcie nadruku z jego powierzchni.

Nie wolno dopuścić do zamoczenia lub rozlania wody na urządzenie.

Nie należy wrzucać baterii do ognia. 

Nie należy zwierać, demontować ani przegrzewać baterii.

W przypadku nieprawidłowego włożenia baterii istnieje niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu. Nowe baterie powinny być tego samego typu.

OSTRZEŻENIE — ABY ZAPOBIEC ROZPRZESTRZENIANIU SIĘ OGNIA, ŚWIECZKI LUB INNE ŹRÓDŁA ZAPŁONU NALEŻY TRZYMAĆ ZAWSZE Z DALA OD 
URZĄDZENIA.

* Rysunki i ilustracje w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi służą wyłącznie jako przykład i mogą odbiegać od faktycznego wyglądu 
urządzenia. Wygląd urządzenia i jego dane techniczne mogą ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. Produkt nie obsługuje języków 
używanych w krajach należących do WNP (rosyjski, ukraiński, kazachski), ponieważ przeznaczony jest on dla klientów 
mieszkających w krajach należących do UE.
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Zawartość opakowania

Pilot Samsung Smart Control z bateriami (AA x 2) Przewodnik po przepisach

Pilot z bateriami (AAA x 2) Przewód zasilający 

Instrukcja obsługi Aktywne okulary 3D firmy Samsung

Karta gwarancyjna (niedostępna w niektórych krajach)

Adapter kabla SCART Ścienny adapter montażowy (w zależności od modelu)

Adapter kart CI Przedłużacz podczerwieni Uchwyt kabli

-- Należy sprawdzić, czy wymienione elementy zostały dostarczone wraz z telewizorem. W przypadku braku 
któregokolwiek z elementów należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą.

-- Kolor i kształt elementów mogą się różnić w zależności od modelu.

-- Kable, które nie wchodzą w skład zawartości opakowania, można kupić oddzielnie.

-- Należy sprawdzić, czy po opróżnieniu opakowania żadne akcesoria nie pozostały wewnątrz lub nie zostały przykryte 
elementami opakowania.

Za poniższe czynności może zostać naliczona opłata manipulacyjna:

(a) Serwisant został wezwany do produktu, w którym nie wykryto żadnej usterki (tj. użytkownik nie zapoznał się z instrukcją 
obsługi).

(a) Urządzenie dostarczono do punktu serwisowego bez żadnych usterek (tj. użytkownik nie zapoznał się z instrukcją 
obsługi).

Użytkownik zostanie poinformowany o wysokości opłaty administracyjnej przed wizytą serwisanta.

Ostrzeżenie: Bezpośredni nacisk przy nieprawidłowym 
obchodzeniu się może spowodować uszkodzenie ekranu. Zaleca 
się podnoszenie telewizora za krawędzie, w pokazany sposób.

Nie dotykać 

ekranu!
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Mocowanie telewizora na podstawie
Należy sprawdzić, czy w zestawie znajdują się wszystkie pokazane akcesoria, po czym zamocować telewizor na podstawie 
zgodnie z dołączoną instrukcją montażu.

Montowanie telewizora na ścianie za pomocą 
zestawu montażowego (opcjonalnego)

Produkt należy instalować na ścianie wyłącznie w sposób zalecany przez producenta. W przypadku 
nieprawidłowego montażu produkt może się zsunąć lub upaść, powodując poważne obrażenia ciała u 
dzieci lub dorosłych i uszkodzenie produktu.

Instalowanie zestawu do montażu naściennego
Elementy zestawu montażowego (sprzedawane oddzielnie) umożliwiają zamontowanie telewizora na ścianie.

Podczas montażu wspornika naściennego należy korzystać ze styropianu dostarczonego jako zabezpieczenie w opakowaniu 
telewizora. Połóż na nim telewizor i zamocuj wkręty.

Szczegółowe informacje dotyczące instalacji wspornika znajdują się w instrukcji dołączonej do zestawu do montażu 
naściennego. Zamontowanie telewizora na ścianie przy użyciu wspornika zaleca się zlecić technikowi. Odradza się 
wykonywanie tej czynności samodzielnie. Firma Samsung Electronics nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia produktu 
lub obrażenia ciała powstałe w wyniku samodzielnego montażu wspornika naściennego.

Telewizory
Wspornik 
uchwytu 
ściennego

C

Ścienny 
adapter 
montażowy

Ścienny adapter montażowy 
(w zależności od modelu)

Przed zainstalowaniem jakiegokolwiek innego zestawu do montażu naściennego należy zamocować adapter wspornika 
telewizora dostępny oddzielnie.

-- Informacje zawiera „Instrukcja montażu” dołączona do zestawu do montażu naściennego.

Dane techniczne zestawu do montażu naściennego (VESA)
Zestaw do montażu naściennego jest sprzedawany oddzielnie. Zainstaluj wspornik na solidnej ścianie, prostopadle do podłogi. 
W przypadku montażu wspornika naściennego na innych elementach i materiałach budowlanych należy skontaktować się 
z najbliższym punktem sprzedaży. Montaż produktu na suficie lub pochyłej ścianie może doprowadzić do jego upadku i 
skutkować poważnymi obrażeniami ciała.

-- W poniższej tabeli przedstawiono standardowe wymiary zestawów do montażu naściennego.

-- W przypadku zakupienia zestawu do montażu naściennego naszej firmy dołączona jest do niego szczegółowa instrukcja 
instalacji i wszystkie elementy niezbędne do montażu.

-- Nie należy używać wkrętów, które nie spełniają standardów VESA.

-- Nie należy używać wkrętów, które są dłuższe od standardowych lub nie spełniają standardów VESA. Za długie wkręty 
mogą uszkodzić wnętrze telewizora.
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-- W przypadku wsporników naściennych, które nie spełniają standardowych wymagań VESA dla wkrętów, długość 
wkrętów może różnić się w zależności od ich parametrów.

-- Nie należy dokręcać wkrętów zbyt mocno, gdyż może to spowodować uszkodzenie produktu lub doprowadzić do jego 
upadku i wywołania obrażeń osób przebywających w jego pobliżu. Firma Samsung nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
tego typu wypadki.

-- Firma Samsung nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia produktu lub obrażenia ciała powstałe w wyniku 
korzystania ze wspornika naściennego niespełniającego standardów VESA lub niezgodnego z danymi technicznymi 
produktu, a także w wyniku niezastosowania się użytkownika do instrukcji instalacji produktu.

-- Nie wolno montować telewizora przy nachyleniu większym niż 15 stopni.

W przypadku korzystania z uchwytu montażowego innej firmy należy zwrócić uwagę na podaną poniżej długość (C) wkrętu 
montażowego.

Rodzina 
produktów

Cale Spec. VESA (A * B) C (mm)
Standardowy 

wkręt
Ilość

Telewizory 
LED

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Nie należy instalować zestawu do montażu naściennego, gdy telewizor jest włączony. Może to skutkować 
obrażeniami ciała w wyniku porażenia prądem.

Zapewnienie prawidłowej wentylacji telewizora
Podczas instalowania telewizora należy zachować co najmniej 10-centymetrowy odstęp między telewizorem a innymi 
powierzchniami (takimi jak ściany, boki szafek itp.) w celu zapewnienia prawidłowej wentylacji. Brak prawidłowej wentylacji 
może spowodować pożar lub problemy z działaniem produktu na skutek wzrostu temperatury w jego wnętrzu.

Użycie elementów innego producenta może spowodować problemy z produktem lub obrażenia spowodowane jego upadkiem.

-- Instalując telewizor przy użyciu podstawy lub wspornika naściennego, zdecydowanie zaleca się używanie wyłącznie 
elementów dostarczonych przez firmę Samsung Electronics.

Instalacja na podstawie. Instalacja na wsporniku naściennym.

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Inne przestrogi
-- Rzeczywisty wygląd niektórych modeli telewizora może odbiegać od ilustracji zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji.

-- Dotykając telewizora, należy zachować ostrożność. Niektóre jego elementy mogą być gorące.
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Mocowanie telewizora do ściany

Przestroga: W wyniku szarpania, pchania lub ciągnięcia telewizor może spaść. W 
szczególności należy dopilnować, aby dzieci nie wieszały się na telewizorze ani nie 
powodowały jego destabilizacji. Mogłoby to spowodować upadek telewizora, a w rezultacie 
poważne obrażenia lub nawet śmierć. Należy zawsze zachowywać środki ostrożności 
omówione w dołączonej do telewizora ulotce dotyczącej bezpieczeństwa. Aby dodatkowo 
ustabilizować i zabezpieczyć telewizor, można kupić urządzenie zapobiegające upadkowi i 
zamontować je, postępując zgodnie z poniższymi wskazówkami.

Aby zapobiec upadkowi telewizora
1.	 Włóż wkręty w zaciski i dokładnie przykręć je do ściany. Upewnij się, że wkręty 

są bezpiecznie zamontowane w ścianie.

-- W zależności od rodzaju ściany konieczne może być użycie dodatkowych 
elementów, takich jak kołki rozporowe.

-- Potrzebne zaciski, wkręty i linki nie są dołączone do zestawu; należy je 
kupić osobno.

2.	 Wykręć wkręty znajdujące się w tylnej, środkowej części telewizora, umieść je w 
zaciskach, a następnie przykręć je ponownie do telewizora.

-- Wkręty mogą nie być dołączone do zestawu. W takim przypadku należy 
zakupić wkręty o poniższych parametrach.

-- Parametry wkrętów: telewizor 48 – 65 cali: M8

3.	 Połącz zaciski przymocowane do telewizora i zaciski w ścianie za pomocą 
wytrzymałej linki, którą trzeba potem dokładnie związać.

-- Zamocuj telewizor blisko ściany, aby nie upadł do tyłu.

-- Najbezpieczniej jest połączyć zaciski za pomocą linki w taki sposób, aby te 
w ścianie znajdowały się na równi lub poniżej zacisków w telewizorze.

-- Rozwiąż linkę przed przesunięciem telewizora.

4.	 Upewnij się, że wszystkie połączenia są odpowiednio zabezpieczone. Sprawdzaj połączenia co jakiś czas w poszukiwaniu 
oznak uszkodzeń. Jeżeli masz wątpliwości co do bezpieczeństwa połączeń, skontaktuj się z zawodowym monterem.

Prowadzenie kabli za pomocą uchwytu kabli

ściana
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Podłączanie urządzeń do telewizora
Korzystając ze złączy znajdujących się z tyłu telewizora, można podłączyć do niego różne urządzenia zewnętrzne. Należy 
sprawdzić dostępne złącza, a następnie skorzystać z dołączonych instrukcji montażu w celu uzyskania dodatkowych 
informacji na temat obsługiwanych urządzeń zewnętrznych.

Wkładanie karty do gniazda COMMON 
INTERFACE (gniazdo na karty umożliwiające 
oglądanie telewizji)

-- Wyłącz telewizor, aby podłączyć lub odłączyć kartę CI lub adapter kart CI.

Podłączanie adaptera kart CI
-- W zależności od modelu dostępny jest adapter kard CI, który umożliwia stosowanie w 

telewizorze dwóch różnych kart CI.

Podłącz adapter w sposób pokazany na rysunku.

-- Aby zainstalować adapter kart CI, zdejmij naklejkę przyklejoną do telewizora.

Aby podłączyć adapter kart CI, wykonaj poniższe czynności.

-- Zaleca się podłączenie adaptera przed instalacją wspornika naściennego lub włożeniem 
karty CI lub CI+.

1.	 Włóż adapter kart CI do dwóch otworów w urządzeniu (1).

-- Znajdź dwa otwory umieszczone z tyłu telewizora obok gniazda COMMON INTERFACE.

2.	 Podłącz adapter kart CI do portu COMMON INTERFACE w urządzeniu (2).

3.	 Włóż kartę CI lub CI+.

Zaleca się podłączenie adaptera kart CI i włożenie karty CI (karta umożliwiająca oglądanie telewizji) przed 
zamontowaniem telewizora na ścianie, gdyż po zamontowaniu może to być trudne lub niebezpieczne.
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Korzystanie z karty CI lub CI+
Aby oglądać kanały płatne, należy włożyć kartę CI lub CI+.

-- Jeśli karta CI lub CI+ nie zostanie włożona, dla niektórych kanałów 
zostanie wyświetlony komunikat „Sygnał zakodowany”.

-- Przez około 2–3 minuty wyświetlany będzie komunikat o parowaniu, 
zawierający numer telefonu, identyfikator karty CI lub CI+, 
identyfikator hosta i inne informacje. W przypadku wyświetlenia 
komunikatu o błędzie należy skontaktować się z dostawcą usługi.

-- Po zakończeniu konfiguracji informacji dotyczących kanału wyświetlany jest komunikat „Aktualizacja zakończona”, który 
oznacza, że lista kanałów została zaktualizowana.

UWAGA
-- Kartę CI lub CI+ należy uzyskać od lokalnego operatora telewizji kablowej.

-- Kartę CI lub CI+ należy wyjmować bardzo ostrożnie, ponieważ jej upuszczenie może spowodować uszkodzenie.

-- Włóż kartę CI lub CI+ zgodnie ze wskazanym na niej kierunkiem.

-- Umiejscowienie gniazda COMMON INTERFACE zależy od modelu.

-- Karta CI lub CI+ może nie być dostępna w niektórych krajach; informacji na ten temat udziela autoryzowany sprzedawca.

-- W przypadku problemów należy skontaktować się z operatorem telewizji kablowej.

-- Włóż kartę CI lub CI+, która obsługuje bieżące ustawienia anteny. W przeciwnym razie obraz będzie zakłócony lub 
niewidoczny.

Podłączanie do sieci
Podłączenie telewizora do sieci pozwala na dostęp do usług internetowych, takich jak Smart Hub, jak również na 
aktualizowanie oprogramowania.

Połączenie sieciowe — bezprzewodowe
Telewizor można połączyć z Internetem, używając standardowego routera lub modemu.

Bezprzewodowy router IP lub 
modem z serwerem DHCP

Kabel sieci LAN (do nabycia osobno)

Gniazdo sieci LAN na ścianie
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Połączenie sieciowe — przewodowe
W zależności od konfiguracji sieci istnieją trzy główne sposoby łączenia telewizora z siecią za pomocą kabla. Zostały one 
przedstawione poniżej:

Kabel modemowy (do nabycia osobno) Kabel sieci LAN (do nabycia osobno)

Tylny panel telewizora
Modem zewnętrzny 

(ADSL/VDSL/telewizja kablowa)
Gniazdo modemu na ścianie

Kabel modemowy 
(do nabycia osobno)

Kabel sieci LAN 
(do nabycia osobno)

Kabel sieci LAN 
(do nabycia osobno)

Tylny panel telewizora

Modem zewnętrzny 
(ADSL/VDSL/telewizja kablowa)

Router IP z serwerem DHCPGniazdo modemu na ścianie

Gniazdo sieci LAN na ścianie

Kabel sieci LAN (do nabycia osobno)

Tylny panel telewizora

-- Telewizor nie obsługuje sieci o prędkości nie przekraczającej 10 Mb/s. 

-- Wykonaj połączenie przy użyciu kabla kat. 7.
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Pilot
Należy zapoznać się z rozmieszczeniem na pilocie przycisków funkcyjnych, takich jak: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, 
MENU, TOOLS, E, INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE i EXIT.

-- Pilot jest przystosowany do obsługi przez osoby niedowidzące, ponieważ umieszczono na nim oznaczenia w alfabecie 
Braille'a (na przyciskach Power, Channel i Volume)

-- Telewizor jest także wyposażony w pilot Samsung Smart Control. Aby uzyskać informacje na temat pilota Samsung 
Smart Control, można skorzystać z instrukcji e-Manual.

Wyświetlanie i wybór dostępnych źródeł 
sygnału wideo.

Tymczasowe wyciszenie dźwięku.

Wywołanie aplikacji Smart Hub. Zapoznaj 
się z rozdziałem instrukcji e-Manual: 
Funkcje Smart > Smart Hub.

Zmiana kanału.

Zamknięcie menu.

Wyświetlanie EPG (elektroniczny 
przewodnik po programach).

Wyświetlanie informacji na ekranie 
telewizora.

Włączanie i wyłączanie telewizora.

Bezpośredni dostęp do kanałów.

Regulacja głośności dźwięku.

Wyświetlenie listy kanałów.

Wybór opcji Teletekst WŁ., Podwójny 
ekran, Mix lub WYŁ.

REC: Nagrywanie bieżąco oglądanych 
programów.

E-MANUAL: Wyświetlanie instrukcji 
e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: wyświetlenie instrukcji Skróty 
dostępności.

': Zatrzymanie.

Powrót do poprzedniego kanału.

Otwarcie menu ekranowego.

Szybki wybór często używanych funkcji.

Powrót do poprzedniego menu.

Tych przycisków należy używać zgodnie 
ze wskazówkami pokazywanymi na 

ekranie telewizora.

Te przyciski służą do sterowania 
określonymi funkcjami. Tych przycisków 

należy używać zgodnie ze wskazówkami 
pokazywanymi na ekranie telewizora.

Przemieszczanie kursora, wybór pozycji 
menu ekranowego i zmiana wartości 

wyświetlanych w menu telewizora.

Wkładanie baterii (baterie AAA)
Dopasuj biegunowość baterii do symboli w komorze baterii.

1

3

2

-- Pilot działa w odległości do 7 metrów od 
telewizora.

-- Działanie pilota może zostać zakłócone przez silne 
źródło światła. Nie należy używać pilota w pobliżu 
specjalnych lamp jarzeniowych lub neonów.

-- Kolory i kształty mogą się różnić w zależności od modelu.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Kształt i kolory mogą się różnić w zależności od modelu.

Włączanie i wyłączanie telewizora.

Zmiana źródła sygnału.

Zmiana kanałów.

Naciśnij ten przycisk, aby skorzystać z 
okna wyszukiwania. 

Wyświetlanie na ekranie wirtualnego 
pilota pozwala na łatwiejsze 
wprowadzanie cyfr, zarządzanie 
treścią i korzystanie z funkcji.

Regulacja głośności.

Uruchamianie funkcji rozpoznawania 
głosu. Po pojawieniu się ikony 
mikrofonu na ekranie należy 
powiedzieć polecenie do mikrofonu.

-- Polecenie należy wypowiadać 
odpowiednio głośno z odległości 
10 do 15 cm od mikrofonu.

¢: Włączanie i 
wyłączanie dźwięku.

AD: Naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj ten 

przycisk, aby 
wyświetlić panel Skróty 

dostępności. Wybierz 
opcje, aby je włączyć 

lub wyłączyć.

-- Tabliczka dotykowa: Umieść palec 
na tabliczce dotykowej i przesuń 

pilota Samsung Smart Control. 
Wskaźnik na ekranie przesunie się 

we wskazanym kierunku o odległość, 
o jaką przesunął się pilot Samsung 

Smart Control. Naciśnij tabliczkę 
dotykową, aby uruchomić wybrany 

element.

-- < > ¡ £: Przesunięcie wskaźnika 
lub fokusu (zaznaczenia).

RETURN: Powrót do poprzedniego 
menu. Oprócz tego po naciśnięciu tego 

przycisku podczas oglądania telewizji 
można powrócić do poprzedniego 

kanału.

EXIT: Naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie 
tego przycisku powoduje zamknięcie 
wszystkich aktualnie uruchomionych 

aplikacji.

Te przyciski służą do sterowania 
określonymi funkcjami. Tych przycisków 

należy używać zgodnie ze wskazówkami 
pokazywanymi na ekranie telewizora.

Uruchomienie aplikacji Smart Hub. 
Naciśnięcie przycisku SMART HUB, 
gdy aplikacja jest włączona, powoduje 
jej wyłączenie.

GUIDE: Wyświetlanie przewodnika po 
programach kanałów cyfrowych.

CH.LIST: Naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby 
wyświetlić CH.LIST.

Kolorowe przyciski: Te kolorowe 
przyciski zapewniają dostęp do 
dodatkowych opcji używanej funkcji.

-- MENU: Naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby 
wyświetlić menu na ekranie.

-- REC: Naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby 
nagrać nadawany program.

-- INFO: Naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby 
wyświetlić informacje o bieżącym 
kanale lub pliku multimedialnym.

M.SCREEN: Można podzielić ekran 
telewizora i korzystać z różnych 
funkcji, takich jak oglądanie telewizji, 
surfowanie po Internecie i oglądanie 
filmów itp. Więcej informacji zawiera 
instrukcja e-Manual.

Tryb Tryb Piłka nożna zapewnia 
optymalne wrażenia podczas oglądania 

imprez sportowych.
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Wkładanie baterii do pilota Samsung Smart Control
Aby korzystać z pilota Samsung Smart Control, należy najpierw włożyć do niego baterie, jak pokazano na rysunku.

1.	 Delikatnie odciągnij nacięcie w pokrywie komory baterii i po zwolnieniu całkowicie ją zdejmij.

2.	 Włóż 2 baterie alkaliczne typu AA, zwracając uwagę na biegunowość.

3.	 Umieść pokrywę komory baterii na pilocie i włóż górną część pokrywy do pilota.

4.	 Naciśnij zapadki znajdujące się po obu stronach pokrywy komory baterii w pokazanej kolejności, aby pokrywa zaczepiła się 
całkowicie.

Włączanie telewizora
Do włączania telewizora służy przycisk P na pilocie lub panelu telewizora.

-- Kolor i kształt produktu mogą się różnić w zależności od modelu.

-- Kontroler telewizora — mały, przypominający joystick przycisk w prawej tylnej części telewizora — umożliwia sterowanie 
telewizorem bez użycia pilota.

m R

P

Czujnik pilota

Podczas korzystania z pilota Samsung Smart 
Control dioda LED trybu gotowości nie działa (nie 
dotyczy przycisku P).

Menu funkcji

Kontroler telewizora
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Konfiguracja wstępna
Po pierwszym włączeniu telewizora wyświetlane jest okno 
dialogowe konfiguracji wstępnej. Zgodnie z instrukcjami 
wyświetlanymi na ekranie należy wykonać procedurę 
konfiguracji wstępnej, obejmującą wybór języka menu, 
wyszukiwanie kanałów, łączenie z siecią itd. Na każdym 
etapie należy dokonać wyboru lub pominąć dany etap. Tę 
procedurę można wykonać ręcznie w późniejszym czasie, 
korzystając z menu System > Ustawienia.

-- Jeżeli przed rozpoczęciem instalacji do gniazda HDMI1 
zostanie podłączone jakiekolwiek urządzenie, opcja 
Źródło kanału zostanie automatycznie zmieniona na 
Dekoder.

-- Jeżeli użytkownik nie chce wybrać opcji Dekoder, należy 
wybrać opcję Antena.

Zmiana hasła
System > Zmień kod PIN

Zmiana hasła telewizora.
1.	 Uruchom funkcję Zmień kod PIN i wprowadź bieżące 

hasło w polu hasła. Domyślne hasło to „0-0-0-0”.

2.	 Wprowadź nowe hasło i powtórz je w celu potwierdzenia. 
Hasło zostanie zmienione.

-- Jeśli nie pamiętasz kodu PIN, w celu przywrócenia kodu 
„0-0-0-0” naciśnij przyciski na pilocie w następującej 
kolejności:

Pilot standardowy: W trybie gotowości: MUTE → 8 → 2 
→ 4 → POWER (Włączone) 

Pilot Samsung Smart Control: Po włączeniu telewizora: 
MUTE → Zwiększ głośność → RETURN → Zmniejsz 
głośność → RETURN → Zwiększ głośność → RETURN

Wybór źródła sygnału audio
Podłączone urządzenie zewnętrzne można wybrać za 
pomocą przycisku SOURCE.

Na przykład, aby przełączyć telewizor na odbiór sygnału 
z konsoli do gier podłączonej do drugiego złącza HDMI, 
naciśnij przycisk SOURCE. Z listy Źródło wybierz opcję 
HDMI2, aby przełączyć sygnał wejściowy w tryb HDMI. 
Nazwy złączy mogą się różnić w zależności od produktu.

Na ekranie Źródło dostępne są poniższe opcje.

Przycisk TOOLS
Wybierz gniazdo podłączone do urządzenia zewnętrznego, a 
następnie naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk Enter. Dostępne są 
następujące funkcje:

-- Opcje dostępne dla poszczególnych złączy mogą się 
różnić.

Edytuj nazwę
Nazwy urządzeń podłączonych do telewizora 
można zmienić w celu łatwiejszej identyfikacji źródeł 
zewnętrznych.

Na przykład komputer podłączony do telewizora kablem 
HDMI-DVI można określić jako DVI PC.

Ewentualnie komputer podłączony do telewizora kablem 
HDMI można określić po prostu jako PC. 

Także urządzenie AV podłączone do telewizora kablem 
HDMI-DVI można określić jako Urządzenia DVI.

Informacje
Ta opcja umożliwia wyświetlenie szczegółowych 
informacji na temat podłączonych urządzeń.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Wyświetlanie listy urządzeń zgodnych ze standardem 
Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC), podłączonych do telewizora.

-- Ta opcja jest dostępna tylko w przypadku, gdy 
dla opcji Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) wybrano ustawienie 
Włączone.

Usuń USB
Bezpieczne odłączanie urządzenia USB podłączonego 
do telewizora. Ta opcja jest dostępna tylko wówczas, gdy 
wybrano urządzenie USB.
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Korzystanie z pilota Samsung Smart Control
Pilot Samsung Smart Control ułatwia korzystanie z telewizora i zwiększa wygodę. Naciśnięcie przycisku KEYPAD powoduje 
wyświetlenie pilota wirtualnego, który pozwala łatwo wprowadzać cyfry, zarządzać treścią i aktywować funkcje na ekranie.

-- Zaleca się, aby z pilota Samsung Smart Control korzystać z odległości mniejszej niż 6 m. Odpowiednia odległość może 
różnić się w zależności od warunków środowiska, w którym wykorzystywana jest komunikacja bezprzewodowa.

Parowanie Samsung Smart Control
Aby obsługiwać telewizor za pomocą pilota Samsung Smart Control, należy sparować pilot Samsung Smart Control z 
telewizorem za pośrednictwem Bluetooth. Parowanie pilota Samsung Smart Control z telewizorem.

-- Samsung Smart Control można sparować tylko z jednym telewizorem.

Skieruj pilota Samsung Smart Control w kierunku czujnika pilota w telewizorze i naciśnij przycisk TV, aby włączyć telewizor.

-- Położenie odbiornika pilota może się różnić w zależności od modelu.

Ponowne łączenie pilota Samsung Smart Control

Jeśli pilot Samsung Smart Control przestanie działać lub będzie działał nieprawidłowo, wymień baterie, ponieważ przyczyną 
może być ich rozładowanie.

Jeśli problem będzie się powtarzać, pilot Samsung Smart Control ponowi parowanie z telewizorem.

1.	 Naciśnij jednocześnie przyciski RETURN i GUIDE na ponad 3 sekundy.

-- Pilota Samsung Smart Control należy ustawić w odległości około 30–40 cm od telewizora i skierować w stronę 
odbiornika pilota.

2.	 Obraz połączenia jest wyświetlany na ekranie. Następnie pilot Samsung Smart Control łączy się z telewizorem 
automatycznie.

Gdy na ekranie wyświetlana jest ta ikona alarmu...
Następująca ikona alarmu oznacza niski poziom energii w bateriach pilota Samsung 
Smart Control. Gdy pojawi się ikona alarmu, należy wymienić baterie. Aby wydłużyć 
okres działania urządzenia, firma Samsung zaleca używanie baterii alkalicznych.

<Ikona alarmu niskiej energii baterii>
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Korzystanie z telewizora za pomocą ruchu pilota Samsung Smart 
Control
Pilot Samsung Smart Control jest wyposażony w czujnik ruchu (żyroskop), który pozwala łatwo obsługiwać telewizor przez 
poruszanie pilotem Samsung Smart Control.

Po umieszczeniu palca na tabliczce dotykowej na ekranie pojawi się wskaźnik. Przytrzymaj i przesuń pilota Samsung Smart 
Control. Wskaźnik przesuwa się w tym samym kierunku, co pilot Samsung Smart Control. Można w ten sposób przewijać 
ekrany w górę i w dół.

-- Po zdjęciu palca z tabliczki dotykowej zniknie wskaźnik na ekranie.

Korzystanie z telewizora za pomocą tabliczki dotykowej
-- Przejdź do menu Pomoc techniczna i wybierz opcję Samouczek Smart Control, aby nauczyć się korzystać z tabliczki 

dotykowej, postępując wg instrukcji wyświetlanych na ekranie.

Przenoszenie fokusu/wskaźnika
Naciśnij przyciski kierunkowe (góra, dół, lewo i prawo), aby przesunąć wskaźnik lub fokus w wybranym kierunku.

Otwieranie menu i wybieranie elementów
Naciśnij tabliczkę dotykową. Umożliwia to uzyskanie dostępu do menu telewizora lub wybranie elementu.

Wyświetlanie menu zależnego od zawartości po włączeniu funkcji Smart Hub
Naciśnij tabliczkę dotykową i przytrzymaj na niej palec podczas wyświetlania ekranu Smart Hub. Wyświetlone zostanie menu 
Opcje dostępne dla danego elementu.

-- Zawartość menu Opcje zależy od kontekstu.

Przejście do panelu Smart Hub
Na ekranie Smart Hub przeciągnij w lewo lub w prawo po tabliczce dotykowej. Spowoduje to przeniesienie paneli Smart Hub 
w lewo lub prawo.

Przewijanie na ekranie Web Browser
Przeciągnij w górę/w dół po tabliczce dotykowej na ekranie przeglądarki internetowej. Spowoduje to przewinięcie ekranu 
przeglądarki.
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Wyświetlanie pilota na ekranie (pilot wirtualny)
Naciśnij przycisk KEYPAD, aby wyświetlić pilota wirtualnego na ekranie. Za pomocą wirtualnego pilota można w łatwy sposób 
wprowadzać liczby, sterować zawartością i używać przycisków telewizora.

-- Przyciski pilota wirtualnego mogą się różnić zależnie od bieżącego stanu telewizora.

Sterowanie urządzeniami zewnętrznymi za pomocą 
pilota telewizora (Konfiguracja pilota uniwersalnego)
System > Konfiguracja pilota uniwersalnego

-- Dostępność zależy od określonego modelu i obszaru.

Funkcja pilota uniwersalnego pozwala sterować dekoderami telewizji kablowej, odtwarzaczami Blu-ray, zestawami kina 
domowego i innymi urządzeniami zewnętrznymi podłączonymi do telewizora za pomocą pilota telewizora. Aby można było 
używać pilota telewizora jako pilota uniwersalnego, należy podłączyć przedłużacz podczerwieni (w zestawie).

-- Dodatkowo funkcja Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) pozwala na sterowanie za pomocą pilota telewizora niektórymi urządzeniami 
zewnętrznymi firmy Samsung bez dodatkowej konfiguracji. Więcej informacji zawiera instrukcja e-Manual.

-- Niektóre urządzenia zewnętrzne podłączone do telewizora mogą nie obsługiwać funkcji pilota uniwersalnego.

Konfiguracja pilota uniwersalnego
Podłącz przedłużacz podczerwieni do złącza wyjściowego podczerwieni telewizora, jak pokazano na rysunku, a następnie 
umieść nadajnik znajdujący się na końcu kabla w odległości do 10 cm od odbiornika sygnału podczerwieni pilota urządzenia 
zewnętrznego. Między przedłużaczem podczerwieni i urządzeniem zewnętrznym nie może być żadnych przeszkód. Obecność 
przeszkód zakłóca transmisję sygnału pilota.

-- W przypadku urządzenia zewnętrznego zarejestrowanego za pomocą pilota uniwersalnego na pilocie Samsung Smart 
Control można korzystać z tego urządzenia bez podłączania przewodu przedłużającego podczerwieni. W przypadku 
wybrania obsługi urządzenia zewnętrznego za pomocą funkcji Sterowanie głosowa należy pamiętać o podłączeniu 
przewodu przedłużającego podczerwieni.

10 cm

Sterowanie urządzeniami zewnętrznymi za pomocą pilota 
telewizora
1.	 Włącz urządzenie zewnętrzne, do obsługi którego chcesz skonfigurować pilota uniwersalnego, a następnie wywołaj ekran 

Źródło.

2.	 W górnej części ekranu wybierz opcję  Konfiguracja pilota uniwersalnego. Rozpocznie się proces konfiguracji pilota 
uniwersalnego.

3.	 Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na ekranie, aby zarejestrować urządzenie zewnętrzne.
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Poznawanie kolejnych funkcji telewizora
Instrukcja e-Manual zawiera więcej szczegółowych informacji o funkcjach telewizora. Patrz zapisana na stałe w pamięci 
telewizora instrukcja e-Manual (Pomoc techniczna > e-Manual).

  Uruchamianie funkcji e-Manual
  Zapisana na stałe w pamięci telewizora instrukcja e-Manual zawiera informacje.

 -  Egzemplarz instrukcji e-Manual można też pobrać ze strony internetowej firmy Samsung na swój komputer lub ją 
wydrukować.

 - Żółta czcionka oznacza elementy menu, a biała pogrubiona czcionka — przyciski pilota. Strzałki wskazują ścieżkę 
menu (np. Obraz > Tryb obrazu)

 1.   Wybierz opcję e-Manual. Instrukcja e-Manual zostanie załadowana.

 2. Wybierz kategorię z boku ekranu. Po dokonaniu wyboru pojawi się zawartość wybranej kategorii.

 3.   Wybierz pozycję z listy. Spowoduje to otwarcia instrukcji e-Manual na odpowiedniej stronie.

  Jeśli opis nie mieści się na jednym ekranie...
  Strony można przewijać na jeden z poniższych sposobów.

 •  Ustaw fokus na stronie, aby wyświetlić na ekranie przyciski  / . Naciśnij przycisk <, >.

  Funkcje dodatkowe instrukcji e-Manual

  Wczytywanie stron z użyciem słów kluczowych
 Z boku ekranu wybierz opcję Wyszukaj, aby wyświetlić ekran wyszukiwania. Wpisz wyszukiwany zwrot i wybierz opcję Gotowe. 
Wybierz pozycję z wyników wyszukiwania, aby wczytać odpowiednią stronę.
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  Wczytywanie stron ze strony indeksu
  Wybierz opcję Indeks widoczną z boku ekranu, aby wyświetlić ekran indeksu. Wybierz słowo kluczowe z listy, aby przejść do 
odpowiedniej strony.

  Wczytywanie wcześniej przeglądanych stron za pomocą opcji Historia
  Wybierz opcję Otwarta strona widoczną z boku ekranu. Zostanie wyświetlona lista wcześniej przeglądanych stron. Wybierz 
stronę.  Instrukcja e-Manual zostanie otwarta na wybranej stronie.

  Otwieranie menu z poziomu instrukcji e-Manual (Spróbuj)
 Wybierz opcję  (Spróbuj) z opisu funkcji, aby bezpośrednio przejść do odpowiedniego menu i wypróbować działanie 
funkcji.

 Aby zapoznać się z tematem instrukcji e-Manual dotyczącym określonej funkcji menu ekranowego,

 Korzystanie z pilota Samsung Smart Control: Naciśnij przycisk KEYPAD i wybierz opcję e-Manual.

 Korzystanie z pilota: Naciśnij przycisk E-MANUAL.

 - Niektórych opcji menu nie można użyć.

  Wczytywanie stron odniesienia
  Wybierz opcję  (Łącze) z boku strony opisu funkcji, aby otworzyć odpowiednią stronę odniesienia.

  Aktualizacja instrukcji e-Manual do najnowszej wersji
  Instrukcję e-Manual można zaktualizować w taki sam sposób jak aplikację.

 1. Wybierz opcję e-Manual na ekranie SAMSUNG APPS.

 2.  Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk Enter. Zostanie wyświetlone menu Opcje.

3.  Z menu Opcje na ekranie wybierz opcję Aktualizuj aplikacje. Zostanie wyświetlone okno podręczne.

 -  Opcja Aktualizuj aplikacje jest wyświetlana na ekranie tylko wówczas, gdy wymagana jest aktualizacja.

4.  Wybierz opcję e-Manual w wyświetlonym oknie, a następnie wybierz opcję Aktual.. Instrukcję e-Manual można 
zaktualizować do najnowszej wersji.

 Gniazdo urządzenia Evolution Kit (do nabycia osobno)

 Tył telewizora

 Podłączenie urządzenia Evolution Kit do telewizora Samsung pozwala zmodernizować sprzęt i uaktualnić oprogramowanie 
bez konieczności zakupu nowego telewizora. Dzięki urządzeniu Evolution Kit telewizor może zawsze mieć najnowsze funkcje i 
usługi oferowane przez firmę Samsung Electronics.

 -  Urządzenie Evolution Kit jest sprzedawane osobno. Po zakupie urządzenia Evolution Kit wprowadzonego na 
rynek w 2015 roku lub później użytkownik może uaktualnić oprogramowanie telewizora do wersji zgodnej z wersją 
oprogramowania urządzenia Evolution Kit. Jednakże dostępność urządzenia Evolution Kit zależy od produktu.

 -  Kolor i wzornictwo urządzenia Evolution Kit może się różnić w zależności od modelu.

[UH8000-XH]BN68-05841D-02L16.indb   18 2014-07-10   �� 8:47:45



Polski - 19

P
olski

Rozwiązywanie problemów
W przypadku jakichkolwiek pytań na temat telewizora należy zapoznać się z poniższą tabelą rozwiązywania problemów. Jeśli 
żadne z podanych rozwiązań nie dotyczy danego problemu, należy odwiedzić stronę „www.samsung.com” i kliknąć łącze 
Wsparcie lub skontaktować się z telefonicznym centrum obsługi klienta (szczegóły na tylnej stronie okładki).

Problemy Rozwiązania i objaśnienia

Telewizor nie włącza się. Sprawdź, czy przewód zasilający jest prawidłowo podłączony zarówno do telewizora, 
jak i gniazdka elektrycznego. 

Sprawdź, czy gniazdko elektryczne jest sprawne. 

Naciśnij przycisk P na telewizorze, aby sprawdzić, czy problem nie dotyczy pilota. Jeśli 
telewizor włączy się, przejdź do punktu „Pilot zdalnego sterowania nie działa” poniżej.

Nie widać obrazu/filmu. Sprawdź połączenia kabli. Odłącz i podłącz ponownie wszystkie kable podłączone do 
telewizora i urządzeń zewnętrznych.

Ustaw wyjścia wideo w urządzeniu zewnętrznym (dekoderze telewizji kablowej 
lub satelitarnej, odtwarzaczu DVD, Blu-ray itp.), tak aby były zgodne z wejściami 
telewizora. Na przykład jeśli wyjściem urządzenia zewnętrznego jest HDMI, należy 
podłączyć to urządzenie do wejścia HDMI w telewizorze. 

Sprawdź, czy podłączone urządzenia są włączone. 

Sprawdź, czy wybrane jest odpowiednie źródło sygnału wejściowego.

Uruchom ponownie podłączone urządzenie poprzez odłączenie i ponowne 
podłączenie jego przewodu zasilającego.

Pilot nie działa. Wymień baterie w pilocie. Upewnij się, że baterie włożono z prawidłową 
biegunowością (+/–).

Oczyść okienko transmisyjne czujnika znajdujące się na pilocie. 

Skieruj pilota bezpośrednio na telewizor z odległości 1,5–1,8 m.

Pilotem dekodera telewizji 
kablowej/satelitarnej nie można 
włączyć czy wyłączyć telewizora 
ani regulować jego głośności.

Zaprogramuj pilota dekodera telewizji kablowej lub satelitarnej do obsługi telewizora. 
Kod telewizora SAMSUNG można znaleźć w instrukcji obsługi dekodera.

-- Panel ekranu TFT LED składa się z subpikseli, których wytworzenie wymaga bardzo skomplikowanej technologii. Mimo 
to na ekranie może występować kilka jasnych lub ciemnych pikseli. Nie mają one negatywnego wpływu na działanie 
urządzenia.

-- Aktualizacja do najnowszej wersji oprogramowania sprzętowego ze strony firmy Samsung przy użyciu pamięci USB 
(Samsung.com > Wsparcie > Materiały do pobrania) pozwoli zapewnić optymalne działanie telewizora.

-- Niektóre z powyższych ilustracji i funkcji dotyczą tylko konkretnych modeli.
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Przestrogi dotyczące czujnika Eco i jasności 
ekranu

Czujnik Eco mierzy jasność otoczenia i automatycznie dostosowuje do niej jasność telewizora. Dzięki temu zmniejsza się 
zużycie energii przez telewizor. W zależności od natężenia światła ekran telewizora automatycznie rozjaśnia się lub przyciemnia. 
Aby wyłączyć tę funkcję, przejdź do opcji System > Rozwiązanie Eco > Czujnik Eco.

 

Czujnika nie można niczym zasłaniać. Zasłonięcie powoduje zmniejszenie jasności obrazu.

1.	 Czujnik Eco: Funkcja oszczędzania energii, dzięki której jasność telewizora jest automatycznie dostosowywana do 
oświetlenia otoczenia za pomocą czujnika światła.

2.	 Aby włączyć lub wyłączyć funkcję Czujnik Eco, przejdź do opcji System > Rozwiązanie Eco > Czujnik Eco i wybierz 
ustawienie Włączone lub Wyłączone.

3.	 Uwaga: Jeśli podczas oglądania telewizji w zaciemnionym miejscu ekran telewizora będzie zbyt ciemny, może to być 
spowodowane działaniem funkcji Czujnik Eco.
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Co to jest zdalna pomoc techniczna?
Usługa zdalnej pomocy technicznej firmy Samsung obejmuje indywidualną pomoc techniczną serwisanta firmy Samsung, który 
może zdalnie:

•• zdiagnozować telewizor,

•• wyregulować ustawienia telewizora,

•• zresetować telewizor (przywrócić ustawienia fabryczne),

•• zainstalować zalecane aktualizacje oprogramowania sprzętowego.

Jak to działa?
Zlecenie zdalnego serwisu telewizora serwisantowi firmy Samsung jest dość proste:

1.	 Zadzwoń do Centrum 
obsługi klientów firmy 
Samsung i poproś 
o zdalną pomoc 
techniczną.

2.	 Otwórz menu w 
telewizorze i przejdź 
do sekcji Pomoc 
techniczna.

3.	 Wybierz opcję 
Zarządzanie zdalne 
i podaj kod PIN 
przedstawicielowi 
serwisu.

4.	 Przedstawiciel serwisu 
uzyska wówczas zdalny 
dostęp do telewizora. 
To wszystko!

Przechowywanie i konserwacja
-- Jeśli do ekranu telewizora została przyklejona naklejka, po jej odklejeniu na ekranie mogą pozostać ślady. Należy usunąć 

te ślady przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania telewizora.

-- Obudowa i ekran mogą ulec zarysowaniu podczas czyszczenia. Aby uniknąć zarysowań, podczas czyszczenia obudowy 
i ekranu należy zachować ostrożność i korzystać z miękkiej szmatki.

Nie należy rozpylać wody bezpośrednio na urządzenie. 
Dostanie się do urządzenia jakiejkolwiek cieczy może 
spowodować awarię, pożar lub porażenie prądem.

Urządzenie należy czyścić miękką szmatką zwilżoną 
niewielką ilością wody. Nie wolno używać łatwopalnych 
substancji (benzyny lub rozpuszczalników) ani środków 
czyszczących.
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Dane techniczne telewizora
Rozdzielczość ekranu 1920 x 1080

Krzywizna ekranu 4200R

Uwagi dotyczące warunków pracy
Temperatura robocza
Wilgotność podczas pracy
Temperatura podczas przechowywania
Wilgotność podczas przechowywania

od 10 °C do 40 °C (od 50°F do 104°F)
od 10% do 80%, bez kondensacji

od -20 °C do 45 °C (od -4°F do 113°F)
od 5% do 95%, bez kondensacji

Obrót na podstawie (w lewo i w prawo) 0°

Dźwięk (moc wyjściowa) 40W (W lewo: 10W, W prawo: 10W, głośnik niskotonowy: 20W)

Nazwa modelu UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Rozmiar (przekątna) ekranu 48 cale 55 cale

Wymiary (szer. x wys. x gł.)
Korpus
Z podstawą

1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Waga
Bez podstawy
Z podstawą

13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Nazwa modelu UE65H8000

Rozmiar (przekątna) ekranu 65 cale

Wymiary (szer. x wys. x gł.)
Korpus
Z podstawą

1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Waga
Bez podstawy
Z podstawą

24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Konstrukcja oraz dane techniczne mogą ulec zmianie bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia.

-- Informacje dotyczące zasilania i poboru mocy można znaleźć na tabliczce znamionowej produktu.

-- Typowy pobór mocy jest mierzony zgodnie z normą IEC 62087 wyd. 2.

Tryb gotowości
Aby zmniejszyć pobór mocy, należy odłączyć przewód zasilający, jeśli telewizor nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas.
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Licencje
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Ostrzeżenie dotyczące nieruchomych obrazów
Należy unikać wyświetlania na ekranie nieruchomych obrazów (np. plików obrazu w formacie JPEG) lub ich elementów (np. 
logo kanału telewizyjnego, dolny pasek z notowaniami giełdowymi lub aktualnościami), programów w formacie panoramicznym 
czy obrazów w formacie 4:3. Ciągłe wyświetlanie nieruchomych obrazów może spowodować efekt „wypalenia” ekranu LED, 
który wpływa niekorzystnie na jakość obrazu. Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko wystąpienia tego efektu, należy postępować zgodnie z 
poniższymi zaleceniami.

•• Nie wolno wyświetlać jednego kanału telewizyjnego przez dłuższy czas.

•• Każdy obraz należy zawsze spróbować wyświetlić najpierw na pełnym ekranie. Aby optymalnie ustawić obraz, należy 
użyć menu ustawiania formatu obrazu.

•• Obniżenie poziomu jasności i kontrastu pozwala ograniczyć występowanie powidoków.

•• Należy używać wszystkich funkcji telewizora służących do ograniczenia efektu utrwalania obrazu i „wypalania” ekranu. 
Szczegółowe informacje na ten temat zawiera instrukcja e-Manual.

Zalecenie — dotyczy wyłącznie UE

Firma Samsung Electronics niniejszym zaświadcza, że ten telewizor jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymogami i innymi 
stosownymi zapisami dyrektywy 1999/5/WE.

Oficjalną deklarację zgodności można znaleźć na stronie http://www.samsung.com. W tym celu należy kliknąć opcję Wsparcie 
> Wyszukaj swój produkt i wprowadzić nazwę modelu.

Urządzenie może być używane wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach.

Urządzenie może być używane we wszystkich krajach UE.

Prawidłowa utylizacja produktu (przepisy dotyczące zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego)
(Dotyczy krajów korzystających z oddzielnych systemów segregacji odpadów).
Takie oznaczenie umieszczone na produkcie, akcesoriach lub w instrukcji wskazuje, że produktu i jego elektronicznych akcesoriów 
(np. ładowarki, zestawu słuchawkowego, kabla USB) po upływie okresu użytkowania nie należy wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadami 
pochodzącymi z gospodarstw domowych. W celu uniknięcia skażenia środowiska lub narażenia na utratę zdrowia z powodu 
nieprawidłowej utylizacji należy oddzielić te odpady od innych i pozbyć się ich w sposób odpowiedzialny i umożliwiający ponowne 
wykorzystanie surowców.
Użytkownicy domowi powinni skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą produktu lub z organizacjami samorządowymi w celu uzyskania 
informacji na temat miejsca i sposobu bezpiecznej utylizacji tych produktów.
Użytkownicy instytucjonalni powinni skontaktować się ze swoim dostawcą i sprawdzić warunki umowy zakupu. Produktu i jego 
elektronicznych akcesoriów nie należy usuwać wraz z innymi odpadami komercyjnymi.

Prawidłowa utylizacja baterii używanych wraz z produktem
(Dotyczy krajów korzystających z oddzielnych systemów segregacji odpadów).
Takie oznaczenie umieszczone na baterii, w instrukcji lub na opakowaniu wskazuje, że po upływie okresu użytkowania baterii nie należy 
usuwać wraz z innymi odpadami pochodzącymi z gospodarstw domowych. Chemiczne symbole Hg, Cd lub Pb wskazują, że bateria 
zawiera rtęć, kadm lub ołów w ilościach przekraczających poziom określony w dyrektywie 2006/66/WE. W przypadku nieprawidłowej 
utylizacji baterii substancje te mogą stanowić zagrożenie dla zdrowia człowieka lub dla środowiska.
Aby chronić zasoby naturalne oraz promować ponowne wykorzystywanie materiałów, należy oddzielić baterie od innych odpadów i 
utylizować je, korzystając z lokalnego, bezpłatnego systemu zwrotu baterii.
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Προειδοποίηση! Σημαντικές οδηγίες για την ασφάλεια
(Διαβάστε την κατάλληλη ενότητα που αντιστοιχεί στα διακριτικά του προϊόντος Samsung προτού 

επιχειρήσετε να εγκαταστήσετε το προϊόν).

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ - ΜΗΝ ΑΝΟΙΓΕΤΕ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΜΕΙΩΘΕΙ Ο ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ, ΜΗΝ 
ΑΦΑΙΡΕΙΤΕ ΤΟ ΚΑΛΥΜΜΑ (Ή ΤΟ ΠΙΣΩ ΜΕΡΟΣ). ΔΕΝ ΥΠΑΡΧΟΥΝ 
ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΣΤΟ ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΟ ΠΟΥ ΜΠΟΡΟΥΝ ΝΑ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΟΥΝ 
ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ. ΓΙΑ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ ΣΕΡΒΙΣ, ΑΠΕΥΘΥΝΘΕΙΤΕ ΣΕ 
ΕΞΕΙΔΙΚΕΥΜΕΝΟ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΙΚΟ.

Αυτό το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει ότι υπάρχει υψηλή 
τάση στο εσωτερικό της συσκευής. Είναι επικίνδυνο 
να έρχεστε σε επαφή με οποιοδήποτε εσωτερικό 
εξάρτημα αυτού του προϊόντος.

Αυτό το σύμβολο σάς ενημερώνει ότι σημαντικά έντυπα 
αναφορικά με τη λειτουργία και τη συντήρηση του 
προϊόντος συνοδεύουν αυτό το προϊόν.

Οι υποδοχές και τα ανοίγματα στο περίβλημα και το πίσω ή το κάτω μέρος παρέχονται για τον απαραίτητο εξαερισμό. Για να διασφαλίσετε την αξιόπιστη 
λειτουργία αυτής της συσκευής και να την προστατεύσετε από υπερθέρμανση, δεν πρέπει να φράζετε ή να καλύπτετε αυτές τις υποδοχές και τα ανοίγματα.

-- Μην καλύπτετε αυτή τη συσκευή σε στενό χώρο, όπως μια βιβλιοθήκη ή ένα ενσωματωμένο ντουλάπι, εκτός αν παρέχεται σωστός εξαερισμός.
-- Μην τοποθετείτε αυτή τη συσκευή κοντά ή επάνω σε καλοριφέρ ή θερμαντική αντίσταση ή σε σημεία όπου εκτίθεται σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
-- Μην τοποθετείτε δοχεία που περιέχουν νερό (βάζα κλπ.) επάνω σε αυτή τη συσκευή, καθώς μπορεί προκληθεί κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς ή 

ηλεκτροπληξίας.

Μην εκθέτετε αυτή τη συσκευή σε βροχή και μην τη τοποθετείτε κοντά σε νερό (κοντά σε μπανιέρα, νεροχύτη, νιπτήρα, σε υπόγειο με υγρασία ή κοντά σε 
πισίνα κλπ.). Αν αυτή η συσκευή βραχεί κατά λάθος, αποσυνδέστε την από το ρεύμα και επικοινωνήστε αμέσως με έναν εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο. 
Φροντίστε να αποσυνδέσετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος από την πρίζα προτού καθαρίσετε.

Αυτή η συσκευή χρησιμοποιεί μπαταρίες. Στην περιοχή όπου διαμένετε, ενδέχεται να υπάρχουν κανονισμοί που απαιτούν τη σωστή απόρριψη αυτών των 
μπαταριών με σεβασμό στο περιβάλλον. Επικοινωνήστε με τις τοπικές αρχές για πληροφορίες απόρριψης ή ανακύκλωσης.

Μην υπερφορτώνετε τις πρίζες, τα καλώδια προέκτασης ή τα τροφοδοτικά περισσότερο από τη χωρητικότητά τους, καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί πυρκαγιά ή 
ηλεκτροπληξία.

Τα καλώδια παροχής ρεύματος θα πρέπει να δρομολογούνται έτσι ώστε να μην υπάρχει πιθανότητα κάποιος να τα πατήσει ή να τοποθετηθεί κάποιο 
αντικείμενο επάνω τους. Προσέξτε ιδιαίτερα τα καλώδια στο βύσμα, το τροφοδοτικό και το σημείο όπου εξέρχονται από τη συσκευή.

Για να προστατέψετε αυτή τη συσκευή από καταιγίδες με κεραυνούς ή όταν δεν τη χρησιμοποιείτε για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα, αποσυνδέστε την από 
την πρίζα και αποσυνδέστε την κεραία ή το σύστημα καλωδιακής τηλεόρασης. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο αποτρέπεται η βλάβη στη συσκευή λόγω κεραυνών και 
διακυμάνσεων της τάσης τροφοδοσίας.

Προτού συνδέσετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος στην υποδοχή του τροφοδοτικού, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο προσδιορισμός τάσης του τροφοδοτικού ταιριάζει με την τοπική 
παροχή ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος.

Ποτέ μην εισάγετε μεταλλικά αντικείμενα στα ανοικτά σημεία αυτής της συσκευής. Διαφορετικά, ενδέχεται να δημιουργηθεί κίνδυνος πρόκλησης 
ηλεκτροπληξίας.

Για να αποφύγετε την ηλεκτροπληξία, μην αγγίζετε ποτέ το εσωτερικό αυτής της συσκευής. Αυτή η συσκευή θα πρέπει να ανοίγεται μόνο από κατάλληλα 
εκπαιδευμένο τεχνικό.

Φροντίστε να ωθήσετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος μέχρι να τοποθετηθεί καλά. Όταν αποσυνδέετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος τραβώντας το φις από την πρίζα, φροντίστε 
να συγκρατείτε το φις. Μην αγγίζετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος με βρεγμένα χέρια.

Αν αυτή η συσκευή δεν λειτουργεί κανονικά - συγκεκριμένα, αν ακούγονται ασυνήθιστοι θόρυβοι ή αναδύει οσμή - αποσυνδέστε την αμέσως από την παροχή 
ρεύματος και επικοινωνήστε με έναν εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο ή ένα κέντρο σέρβις.

Φροντίστε να αποσυνδέσετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος από την πρίζα αν η τηλεόραση πρόκειται να παραμείνει αχρησιμοποίητη ή αν πρόκειται να λείπετε από το 
σπίτι για παρατεταμένο χρονικό διάστημα (ειδικά αν θα αφήσετε μόνα στο σπίτι παιδιά, ηλικιωμένους ή άτομα με αναπηρίες).

-- Η συσσώρευση σκόνης μπορεί να προκαλέσει ηλεκτροπληξία, διαρροή ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος ή φωτιά, επειδή προκαλεί την παραγωγή σπινθήρων 
και θερμότητας ή τη φθορά της μόνωσης στο καλώδιο ρεύματος.

Όταν τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σε χώρους όπου υπάρχει πολλή σκόνη, επικρατούν ακραία υψηλές ή χαμηλές θερμοκρασίες, υπάρχει υψηλή υγρασία ή 
χημικές ουσίες, καθώς και σε χώρους όπου θα λειτουργεί όλο το 24ωρο, όπως σε αεροδρόμια, σταθμούς τρένων κλπ., φροντίστε να επικοινωνήσετε με ένα 
εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις. Διαφορετικά, ενδέχεται να προκληθεί σοβαρή βλάβη στη συσκευή.

Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο κατάλληλα γειωμένο φις και πρίζα. 
-- Η ακατάλληλη γείωση ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει ηλεκτροπληξία ή βλάβη στη συσκευή. (Μόνο για εξοπλισμό Κατηγορίας l).

Για να αποσυνδέσετε τη συσκευή από την παροχή ρεύματος, πρέπει να τραβήξετε το φις από την πρίζα και, ως εκ τούτου, η πρόσβαση στην πρίζα θα πρέπει 
να είναι εύκολη.

Μην αφήνετε τα παιδιά να κρέμονται από το προϊόν.

Φυλάξτε τα πρόσθετα εξαρτήματα (μπαταρία κλπ.) σε έναν χώρο που είναι ασφαλής από τα παιδιά.

Μην τοποθετείτε το προϊόν σε ασταθή σημεία, όπως ένα ράφι που κουνιέται, ένα κεκλιμένο δάπεδο ή ένα σημείο που είναι εκτεθειμένο σε κραδασμούς.

Μη αφήνετε το προϊόν να πέσει και μην το χτυπάτε. Αν το προϊόν υποστεί βλάβη, αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο ρεύματος και επικοινωνήστε με ένα κέντρο σέρβις.

Αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο ρεύματος από την πρίζα και σκουπίστε το προϊόν με ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε χημικά όπως κερί, βενζίνη, 
οινόπνευμα, διαλυτικά, εντομοκτόνα, αποσμητικά χώρου, λιπαντικά ή απορρυπαντικά. Κάτι τέτοιο ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει ζημιά στο περίβλημα ή να σβήσει 
τις ενδείξεις που είναι τυπωμένες στο προϊόν.

Μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή σε στάξιμο ή πιτσίλισμα από υγρά.

Μην απορρίπτετε τις μπαταρίες σε φωτιά. 

Μη βραχυκυκλώνετε, αποσυναρμολογείτε ή υπερθερμαίνετε τις μπαταρίες.

Υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης αν αντικαταστήσετε εσφαλμένα την μπαταρία. Αντικαταστήστε μόνο με μπαταρία ίδιου ή ισοδύναμου τύπου.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ - ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΑΠΟΤΡΑΠΕΙ Η ΕΚΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΠΥΡΚΑΓΙΑΣ, ΝΑ ΚΡΑΤΑΤΕ ΠΑΝΤΑ ΤΑ ΚΕΡΙΑ Ή ΑΛΛΕΣ ΠΗΓΕΣ ΓΥΜΝΗΣ ΦΛΟΓΑΣ 
ΜΑΚΡΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ.

* Οι εικόνες που υπάρχουν σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης παρέχονται μόνο για αναφορά και ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν από την πραγματική 
εμφάνιση του προϊόντος. Η σχεδίαση και οι προδιαγραφές του προϊόντος ενδέχεται να αλλάξουν χωρίς προειδοποίηση. Οι γλώσσες των 
χωρών της ομοσπονδίας CIS (Ρωσικά, Ουκρανικά, Καζακικά) δεν είναι διαθέσιμες για αυτό το προϊόν, επειδή κατασκευάζεται για πελάτες 
στις χώρες της Ε.Ε.
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Τι περιέχει το κουτί;

Χειριστήριο Samsung Smart Control & μπαταρίες (AA x 2) Οδηγός συμμόρφωσης με τους κανονισμούς

Τηλεχειριστήριο μπαταρίες (AAA x 2) Καλώδιο ρεύματος 

Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης Γυαλιά 3D Active Samsung

Κάρτα εγγύησης (Δεν διατίθεται σε ορισμένες περιοχές)

Προσαρμογέας Scart Προσαρμογέας τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο (Ανάλογα με το μοντέλο)

Προσαρμογέας κάρτας CI Card Καλώδιο προέκτασης υπερύθρων Στήριγμα καλωδίων

-- Βεβαιωθείτε πως τα ακόλουθα εξαρτήματα συμπεριλαμβάνονται στη συσκευασία της τηλεόρασής σας. Αν λείπει οποιοδήποτε 

είδος, επικοινωνήστε με την τοπική αντιπροσωπία.

-- Το χρώμα και το σχήμα των ειδών ενδέχεται να διαφέρει, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο.

-- Τα καλώδια δεν περιλαμβάνονται και μπορούν να αγοραστούν ξεχωριστά.

-- Όταν ανοίγετε το κουτί, ελέγξτε εάν υπάρχουν εξαρτήματα κρυμμένα πίσω ή μέσα στα υλικά συσκευασίας.

Ενδέχεται να υπάρξει χρέωση για διαχειριστικές δαπάνες σε περίπτωση που

(α) κατόπιν αιτήματός σας κληθεί κάποιος τεχνικός χωρίς να διαπιστωθεί κάποιο ελάττωμα στο προϊόν (δηλαδή δεν διαβάσατε τις 

οδηγίες χρήσης)

(β) προσκομίσετε τη μονάδα σε κάποιο κέντρο επισκευών χωρίς να διαπιστωθεί κάποιο ελάττωμα στο προϊόν (δηλαδή δεν διαβάσατε 

τις οδηγίες χρήσης)

Προτού σας επισκεφθεί κάποιος τεχνικός, θα ενημερωθείτε για το κόστος διεκπεραίωσης.

Προειδοποίηση: Οι οθόνες ενδέχεται να υποστούν ζημιά λόγω 

άμεσης πίεσης όταν γίνεται λανθασμένος χειρισμός Σας συνιστούμε να 

ανασηκώνετε την τηλεόραση από τα άκρα, όπως φαίνεται στην εικόνα.

Μην αγγίζετε 

Αυτή την Οθόνη!
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Προσάρτηση της τηλεόρασης στη βάση
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι διαθέτετε όλα τα εξαρτήματα που φαίνονται στην εικόνα και φροντίστε να συναρμολογήσετε τη βάση ακολουθώντας τις 

παρεχόμενες οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης.

Στερέωση της τηλεόρασης στον τοίχο με το κιτ 
τοποθέτησης σε τοίχο (Προαιρετικό)

Αν στερεώσετε αυτό το προϊόν σε τοίχο, θα πρέπει να στηριχθεί μόνο σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές του 

κατασκευαστή. Αν δεν στηριχθεί σωστά, υπάρχει πιθανότητα ολίσθησης ή πτώσης του προϊόντος, προκαλώντας έτσι 

σοβαρό τραυματισμό σε κάποιο παιδί ή ενήλικο, καθώς και σοβαρή ζημιά στο προϊόν.

Εγκατάσταση του κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο
Το κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο (πωλείται ξεχωριστά) σας δίνει τη δυνατότητα να τοποθετήσετε την τηλεόραση στον τοίχο.

Για να συναρμολογήσετε το στήριγμα τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο, χρησιμοποιήστε το αφρώδες υλικό που περιλαμβανόταν στη συσκευασία 

της τηλεόρασης για την προστασία της. Αφήστε κάτω την τηλεόραση και προσαρτήστε τις βίδες.

Για λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες σχετικά με την τοποθέτηση στον τοίχο, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες που συνοδεύουν το κιτ τοποθέτησης στον 

τοίχο. Σας συνιστούμε να απευθυνθείτε σε έναν τεχνικό για να σας βοηθήσει στην εγκατάσταση του στηρίγματος τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο. 

Δεν σας συνιστούμε να το κάνετε μόνοι σας. Η εταιρεία Samsung Electronics δεν ευθύνεται για τυχόν ζημιά στο προϊόν ή τραυματισμό 

σας αν επιλέξετε να εγκαταστήσετε μόνοι σας το στήριγμα τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο.

Τηλεόραση
Υποστήριγμα 
τοποθέτησης στον 
τοίχο 

C

Προσαρμογέας 
τοποθέτησης 
στον τοίχο

Προσαρμογέας τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο 
(Ανάλογα με το μοντέλο)

Προτού εγκαταστήσετε οποιοδήποτε άλλο κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο, συναρμολογήστε τον προσαρμογέα τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο που 

παρέχεται ξεχωριστά με την τηλεόραση.

-- Ανατρέξτε στο "Εγχειρίδιο εγκατάστασης" που συνοδεύει το κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο της εταιρείας μας.

Προδιαγραφές (VESA) κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο
Το κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο δεν παρέχεται, αλλά πωλείται ξεχωριστά. Εγκαταστήστε το στήριγμα τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο σε 

έναν σταθερό τοίχο, που είναι κατακόρυφος προς το δάπεδο. Όταν τοποθετείτε το στήριγμα τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο σε άλλα υλικά 

κατασκευής, επικοινωνήστε πρώτα με την πλησιέστερη αντιπροσωπία. Αν το προϊόν τοποθετηθεί σε οροφή ή τοίχο με κλίση, ενδέχεται να 

πέσει και να προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

-- Οι τυπικές διαστάσεις των κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο εμφανίζονται στον παρακάτω πίνακα.

-- Με την αγορά του κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο της εταιρείας μας, σας παρέχεται ένα λεπτομερές εγχειρίδιο εγκατάστασης και όλα 

τα απαραίτητα εξαρτήματα για τη συναρμολόγησή του.

-- Μη χρησιμοποιείτε βίδες που δεν πληρούν τις προδιαγραφές των τυπικών βιδών VESA.

-- Μη χρησιμοποιείτε βίδες που είναι μακρύτερες από τις τυπικές διαστάσεις ή που δεν πληρούν τις προδιαγραφές των τυπικών 

βιδών VESA. Οι βίδες με υπερβολικό μήκος ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στο εσωτερικό της τηλεόρασης.
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Ελληνικά

-- Για τα στηρίγματα τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο που δεν πληρούν τις προδιαγραφές των τυπικών βιδών VESA, το μήκος των βιδών 

ενδέχεται να διαφέρει, ανάλογα με τις προδιαγραφές του στηρίγματος τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο.

-- Μη βιδώνετε τις βίδες υπερβολικά σφιχτά, καθώς ενδέχεται να προκληθεί ζημιά στο προϊόν ή να προκληθεί πτώση του προϊόντος 

και τραυματισμός. Η εταιρεία Samsung δεν φέρει ευθύνη για τέτοιου είδους ατυχήματα.

-- Η εταιρεία Samsung δεν φέρει ευθύνη για πρόκληση ζημιάς στο προϊόν ή τραυματισμό, αν χρησιμοποιηθεί στήριγμα τοποθέτησης 

στον τοίχο που δεν ικανοποιεί τις προδιαγραφές VESA ή δεν είναι εγκεκριμένο ή αν ο πελάτης δεν ακολουθήσει τις οδηγίες 

εγκατάστασης του προϊόντος.

-- Μην τοποθετείτε την τηλεόραση υπό κλίση μεγαλύτερη από 15 μοίρες.

Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε ένα στήριγμα τοποθέτηση στον τοίχο τρίτου κατασκευαστή, σημειώστε ότι το μήκος της βίδας συναρμολόγησης (C) 

εμφανίζεται από κάτω.

Τύπος 
προϊόντος

Ίντσες
Προδιαγραφές VESA 

(A * B)
C (mm)

Τυπική 
βίδα

Ποσότητα

Τηλεόραση 
LED

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Μη στερεώνετε το κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο με την τηλεόραση ενεργοποιημένη. Ενδέχεται να προκληθεί 
τραυματισμός λόγω ηλεκτροπληξίας.

Παροχή σωστού εξαερισμού για την τηλεόρασή σας
Όταν εγκαθιστάτε την τηλεόρασή σας, διατηρήστε απόσταση τουλάχιστον 10 cm μεταξύ της τηλεόρασης και άλλων αντικειμένων (τοίχοι, 

πλευρές ντουλαπιών κ.λπ.) για να διασφαλίσετε το σωστό αερισμό. Αν δεν διατηρηθεί σωστός εξαερισμός, ενδέχεται να προκληθεί 

πυρκαγιά ή κάποιο πρόβλημα με το προϊόν λόγω της αύξησης της εσωτερικής του θερμοκρασίας.

Αν χρησιμοποιήσετε εξαρτήματα άλλου κατασκευαστή, ενδέχεται να προκληθούν δυσκολίες με το προϊόν ή τραυματισμός λόγω πτώσης 

του προϊόντος.

-- Είτε τοποθετείτε την τηλεόρασή σας χρησιμοποιώντας μια βάση είτε ένα στήριγμα τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο, σας συνιστούμε 

ιδιαίτερα να χρησιμοποιείτε αποκλειστικά τα εξαρτήματα που παρέχονται από τη Samsung Electronics.

Εγκατάσταση με βάση Εγκατάσταση με στήριγμα τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο

10 cm.

10 cm.10 cm. 10 cm.

10 cm.

10 cm.

10 cm.

Άλλες προφυλάξεις
-- Η πραγματική όψη της τηλεόρασης ενδέχεται να διαφέρει από τις εικόνες που περιέχει αυτό το εγχειρίδιο, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο.

-- Προσέχετε όταν αγγίζετε την τηλεόραση. Ορισμένα εξαρτήματα μπορεί να είναι αρκετά θερμά.
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Στερέωση της τηλεόρασης στον τοίχο

Προσοχή: Αν τραβήξετε, σπρώξετε ή σκαρφαλώσετε επάνω στην τηλεόραση, ενδέχεται να προκαλέσετε 
την πτώση της. Πιο συγκεκριμένα, βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα παιδιά σας δεν κρέμονται από την τηλεόραση 
και δεν την αποσταθεροποιούν από τη θέση της. Αν συμβεί κάτι τέτοιο, η τηλεόραση ενδέχεται να 
ανατραπεί, καταλήγοντας σε σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή θάνατο. Ακολουθήστε όλες τις προφυλάξεις 
ασφαλείας που υποδεικνύονται στο φυλλάδιο για την ασφάλεια που παρέχεται με την τηλεόρασή σας. 
Για πρόσθετη σταθερότητα και ασφάλεια, προμηθευτείτε και εγκαταστήστε τη συσκευή προστασίας από 
πτώση, όπως περιγράφεται παρακάτω.

Για να αποτρέψετε την πτώση της τηλεόρασης
1.	 Περάστε τις βίδες στους σφιγκτήρες και βιδώστε τους στέρεα στον τοίχο. Βεβαιωθείτε 

ότι οι βίδες έχουν στερεωθεί καλά στον τοίχο.

-- Ενδέχεται να χρειαστείτε επιπλέον υλικά, όπως άγκιστρα, ανάλογα με τον τύπο 

του τοίχου.

-- Οι απαραίτητοι σφιγκτήρες, οι βίδες και το σχοινί δεν παρέχονται, αγοράστε τα 

ξεχωριστά.

2.	 Αφαιρέστε τις βίδες από το πίσω κεντρικό μέρος της τηλεόρασης, περάστε τις βίδες 

στους σφιγκτήρες και, στη συνέχεια, βιδώστε τις ξανά στην τηλεόραση.

-- Οι βίδες ενδέχεται να μην παρέχονται μαζί με το προϊόν. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, 

αγοράστε βίδες σύμφωνα με τις παρακάτω προδιαγραφές.

-- Προδιαγραφές για τις βίδες: Για μήκος 48 ~ 65 ιντσών: M8

3.	 Συνδέστε τους σφιγκτήρες που είναι στερεωμένοι στην τηλεόραση και τους σφιγκτήρες 

που είναι στερεωμένοι στον τοίχο με ένα γερό συρματόσχοινο και, στη συνέχεια, δέστε 

το σφιχτά.

-- Τοποθετήστε την τηλεόραση κοντά στον τοίχο, έτσι ώστε να μην πέσει προς τα 

πίσω.

-- Είναι πιο ασφαλές να συνδέσετε το σχοινί έτσι ώστε οι σφιγκτήρες που είναι στερεωμένοι στον τοίχο να βρίσκονται στο ίδιο ή 

σε χαμηλότερο ύψος από τους σφιγκτήρες που είναι στερεωμένοι στην τηλεόραση.

-- Λύστε το σχοινί προτού μετακινήσετε την τηλεόραση.

4.	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλες οι συνδέσεις έχουν στερεωθεί σωστά. Να ελέγχετε τακτικά τις συνδέσεις για ίχνη φθοράς. Αν έχετε οποιαδήποτε 

αμφιβολία σχετικά με την ασφάλεια των συνδέσεών σας, αποταθείτε σε έναν επαγγελματία για την εγκατάσταση.

Διευθετήστε τα καλώδια χρησιμοποιώντας το στήριγμα 
καλωδίων

τοίχος
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Σύνδεση συσκευών στην τηλεόρασή σας
Μπορείτε να συνδέσετε διάφορες εξωτερικές συσκευές χρησιμοποιώντας τους συνδέσμους που βρίσκονται στο πίσω μέρος του 

προϊόντος. Ελέγξτε τους συνδέσμους και, στη συνέχεια, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης που παρέχονται, για περισσότερες 

πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις υποστηριζόμενες εξωτερικές συσκευές.

Σύνδεση σε υποδοχή COMMON INTERFACE (υποδοχή 
κάρτας παρακολούθησης τηλεόρασης)

-- Απενεργοποιήστε την τηλεόραση για σύνδεση ή αποσύνδεση μιας κάρτας CI ή ενός προσαρμογέα κάρτας CI.

Σύνδεση του προσαρμογέα κάρτας CI Card
-- Υπάρχει διαθέσιμος ένας προσαρμογέας κάρτας CI Card, που δίνει στην τηλεόραση τη 

δυνατότητα να χρησιμοποιεί δύο διαφορετικές κάρτες CI Card, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο.

Προσαρτήστε τον προσαρμογέα όπως φαίνεται στην εικόνα.

-- Για να εγκαταστήσετε τον προσαρμογέα κάρτας CI CARD, αφαιρέστε το αυτοκόλλητο που είναι 

επικολλημένο στην τηλεόραση.

Για να συνδέσετε τον προσαρμογέα κάρτας CI CARD, ακολουθήστε αυτά τα βήματα.

-- Συνιστούμε να προσαρτήσετε τον προσαρμογέα πριν από την εγκατάσταση του στηρίγματος 

τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο ή την εισαγωγή της κάρτας "CI ή CI+ CARD".

1.	 Τοποθετήστε τον προσαρμογέα κάρτας CI CARD μέσα στις δύο οπές του προϊόντος 1.

-- Τοποθετήστε τις δύο οπές που υπάρχουν στο πίσω μέρος της τηλεόρασης πλάι στη θύρα COMMON INTERFACE.

2.	 Συνδέστε τον προσαρμογέα κάρτας CI CARD στη θύρα COMMON INTERFACE του προϊόντος 2.

3.	 Τοποθετήστε την κάρτα "CI ή CI+ CARD".

Συνιστούμε να προσαρτήσετε τον προσαρμογέα κάρτας CI και να εισαγάγετε την κάρτα CI (κάρτα προβολής) προτού 

τοποθετήσετε την τηλεόραση στον τοίχο, επειδή μπορεί να είναι δύσκολο και επικίνδυνο να το κάνετε αφού τοποθετηθεί.
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Χρήση της κάρτας “CI ή CI+ CARD”
Για να παρακολουθήσετε συνδρομητικά κανάλια, πρέπει να εισάγετε την 

κάρτα "CI ή CI+ CARD".

-- Αν δεν εισάγετε την κάρτα "CI ή CI+ CARD", σε ορισμένα κανάλια 

εμφανίζεται το μήνυμα "Κωδικοποιημένο σήμα".

-- Οι πληροφορίες ζεύξης, οι οποίες περιλαμβάνουν έναν αριθμό 

τηλεφώνου, το αναγνωριστικό της κάρτας "CI ή CI+ CARD", το 

αναγνωριστικό κεντρικού υπολογιστή και άλλες πληροφορίες, 

εμφανίζονται σε περίπου 2~3 λεπτά. Αν εμφανιστεί κάποιο μήνυμα σφάλματος, επικοινωνήστε με τον πάροχο υπηρεσιών σας.

-- Όταν ολοκληρωθεί η διαμόρφωση των πληροφοριών καναλιών, εμφανίζεται το μήνυμα "Η ενημέρωση ολοκληρώθηκε", 

υποδεικνύοντας ότι ενημερώθηκε η λίστα καναλιών.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ

-- Πρέπει να προμηθευτείτε μια κάρτα "CI ή CI+ CARD" από έναν τοπικό πάροχο υπηρεσιών καλωδιακής τηλεόρασης.

-- Όταν αφαιρείτε την κάρτα “CI ή CI+ CARD”, τραβήξτε την έξω προσεκτικά επειδή, αν σας πέσει η κάρτα “CI ή CI+ CARD” ενδέχεται 

να υποστεί ζημιά.

-- Εισαγάγετε την κάρτα "CI ή CI+ CARD" προς την κατεύθυνση που επισημαίνεται στην κάρτα.

-- Η θέση της υποδοχής COMMON INTERFACE ενδέχεται να διαφέρει, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο.

-- Η κάρτα “CI ή CI+ CARD” δεν υποστηρίζεται σε ορισμένες χώρες και περιοχές. Συνεπώς, επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό 

εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο.

-- Αν αντιμετωπίζετε προβλήματα, επικοινωνήστε με τον πάροχο υπηρεσιών.

-- Εισαγάγετε την κάρτα "CI ή CI+ CARD" που υποστηρίζει τις τρέχουσες ρυθμίσεις κεραίας. Διαφορετικά, η εικόνα θα είναι 

παραμορφωμένη ή δεν θα προβάλλεται.

Σύνδεση σε δίκτυο
Η σύνδεση της τηλεόρασης σε ένα δίκτυο σάς παρέχει πρόσβαση σε διαδικτυακές υπηρεσίες, όπως η Smart Hub, καθώς και 

ενημερώσεις λογισμικού.

Σύνδεση δικτύου - Ασύρματη
Συνδέστε την τηλεόραση στο Διαδίκτυο χρησιμοποιώντας έναν τυπικό δρομολογητή ή μόντεμ.

Δρομολογητής IP ή μόντεμ ασύρματου 
δικτύου με διακομιστή DHCP

Καλώδιο LAN (Δεν παρέχεται)

Θύρα LAN στον τοίχο
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Σύνδεση δικτύου - Ενσύρματη
Ανάλογα με τη διαμόρφωση του δικτύου σας, υπάρχουν τρεις κύριοι τρόποι ενσύρματης σύνδεσης της τηλεόρασής σας στο δίκτυο. Αυτοί 

απεικονίζονται αρχίζοντας παρακάτω:

Καλώδιο μόντεμ (Δεν παρέχεται) Καλώδιο LAN (Δεν παρέχεται)

Πίσω πάνελ τηλεόρασης

Εξωτερικό μόντεμ 

(ADSL/VDSL/Καλωδιακή τηλεόραση)
Θύρα μόντεμ στον τοίχο

Καλώδιο μόντεμ 
(Δεν παρέχεται)

Καλώδιο LAN 
(Δεν παρέχεται)

Καλώδιο LAN 
(Δεν παρέχεται)

Πίσω πάνελ τηλεόρασης

Εξωτερικό μόντεμ 

(ADSL/VDSL/Καλωδιακή τηλεόραση)
Δρομολογητής IP με 

διακομιστή DHCP
Θύρα μόντεμ στον τοίχο

Θύρα LAN στον τοίχο

Καλώδιο LAN (Δεν παρέχεται)

Πίσω πάνελ τηλεόρασης

-- Η τηλεόραση δεν υποστηρίζει ταχύτητες δικτύου χαμηλότερες ή ίσες με 10 Mbps. 

-- Για τη σύνδεση χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδιο Cat 7.
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Τηλεχειριστήριο
Μάθετε που βρίσκονται τα κουμπιά λειτουργιών στο τηλεχειριστήριό σας, όπως: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, MENU, TOOLS, E, 

INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE και EXIT.

-- Το τηλεχειριστήριο αυτό φέρει κουκκίδες Braille στα κουμπιά Power, Channel και Volume, οπότε μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από 

άτομα με προβλήματα όρασης.

-- Επίσης, η τηλεόρασή σας διατίθεται με Samsung Smart Control. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με το Samsung Smart 

Control, ανατρέξτε στο e-Manual.

Προβολή και επιλογή των διαθέσιμων πηγών 

βίντεο.

Προσωρινή απενεργοποίηση του ήχου.

Εμφάνιση των εφαρμογών του Smart Hub. 

Ανατρέξτε στο κεφάλαιο του e-Manual 

Λειτουργίες Smart > Smart Hub.

Αλλαγή του καναλιού.

Έξοδος από το μενού.

Προβολή των πληροφοριών EPG 

(Ηλεκτρονικός οδηγός προγράμματος).

Προβολή πληροφοριών στην οθόνη της 

τηλεόρασης.

Ενεργοποίηση και απενεργοποίηση της 

τηλεόρασης.

Παρέχεται απευθείας πρόσβαση στα 

κανάλια.

Προσαρμογή της έντασης του ήχου.

Προβολή λιστών καναλιών.

Εναλλακτική επιλογή ενεργοποίησης, διπλής 

οθόνης, μικτής οθόνης και απενεργοποίησης 

για το Teletext.

REC: Εγγράφεται οτιδήποτε παρακολουθείτε 

εκείνη τη στιγμή.

E-MANUAL: Εμφανίζει το e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: Εμφανίζει το Συντομεύσεις 

προσβασιμότητας.

': Διακοπή.

Επιστροφή στο προηγούμενο κανάλι.

Άνοιγμα του μενού ενδείξεων OSD.

Γρήγορη επιλογή των λειτουργιών που 

χρησιμοποιούνται συχνά.

Επιστροφή στο προηγούμενο μενού.

Χρησιμοποιήστε αυτά τα κουμπιά σύμφωνα 

με τις οδηγίες στην οθόνη της τηλεόρασης.

Χρησιμοποιήστε αυτά τα κουμπιά με 

συγκεκριμένες δυνατότητες. Χρησιμοποιήστε 

αυτά τα κουμπιά σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 

στην οθόνη της τηλεόρασης.

Μετακίνηση του δείκτη, επιλογή των 

στοιχείων μενού στην οθόνη και αλλαγή 

των τιμών που εμφανίζονται στο μενού της 

τηλεόρασης.

Τοποθέτηση των μπαταριών (Μέγεθος μπαταρίας: AAA)
Αντιστοιχίστε την πολικότητα των μπαταριών στα σύμβολα που υπάρχουν στο διαμέρισμα της μπαταρίας.

1

3

2

-- Χρησιμοποιήστε το τηλεχειριστήριο σε απόσταση έως 

7 μέτρα από την τηλεόραση.

-- Το έντονο φως ενδέχεται να επηρεάσει την απόδοση 

του τηλεχειριστηρίου. Αποφεύγετε να χρησιμοποιείτε 

το τηλεχειριστήριο όταν βρίσκεστε κοντά σε φώτα με 

λαμπτήρες φθορισμού ή σωλήνες νέον.
-- Το χρώμα και το σχήμα ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Το χρώμα και το σχήμα ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο.

Ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση της 
τηλεόρασης.

Αλλαγή της πηγής.

Αλλαγή του καναλιού.

Πατήστε αυτό το κουμπί για να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το παράθυρο αναζήτησης. 

Με το εικονικό τηλεχειριστήριο στην 
οθόνη, μπορείτε να εισάγετε ψηφία, 
να ελέγξετε περιεχόμενο και να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε λειτουργίες εύκολα.

Αλλαγή της έντασης του ήχου.

Έναρξη της αναγνώρισης φωνής. Όταν 
εμφανιστεί στην οθόνη το εικονίδιο 
μικροφώνου, προφέρετε μια φωνητική 
εντολή στο μικρόφωνο.

-- Προφέρετε μια φωνητική εντολή 
σε απόσταση 10 έως 15 cm από το 
μικρόφωνο και με κατάλληλη ένταση 
φωνής.

¢: Ενεργοποίηση/
απενεργοποίηση του ήχου.

AD: Πατήστε παρατεταμένα 
αυτό το κουμπί για 
να εμφανίσετε τον 

πίνακα Συντομεύσεις 
προσβασιμότητας. Κάντε 

τις επιλογές για να τις 
ενεργοποιήσετε ή να τις 

απενεργοποιήσετε.

-- Επιφάνεια αφής: Τοποθετήστε ένα 
δάχτυλο στην επιφάνεια αφής και 
μετακινήστε το Samsung Smart 

Control. Ο δείκτης στην οθόνη 
μετακινείται προς την κατεύθυνση και 

τόσο όσο μετακινείται το Samsung 
Smart Control. Πατήστε την επιφάνεια 
αφής για να εκτελέσετε το εστιασμένο 

στοιχείο.

-- < > ¡ £: Μετακίνηση του δείκτη ή 
του σημείου εστίασης.

RETURN: Επιστροφή στο προηγούμενο 
μενού. Επιπλέον, αν πατήσετε αυτό το 

κουμπί ενώ παρακολουθείτε τηλεόραση, 
μπορείτε να επιστρέψετε στο προηγούμενο 

κανάλι.

EXIT: Πατήστε παρατεταμένα αυτό το κουμπί 
για να εξέλθετε από όλες τις τρέχουσες 

εφαρμογές που εκτελούνται.

Χρησιμοποιήστε αυτά τα κουμπιά με 

συγκεκριμένες δυνατότητες. Χρησιμοποιήστε 

αυτά τα κουμπιά σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 

στην οθόνη της τηλεόρασης.

Εκκίνηση του Smart Hub. Αν πατήσετε 
SMART HUB ενώ εκτελείται μια εφαρμογή, 
η εφαρμογή τερματίζεται.

GUIDE: Προβολή του χρονοδιαγράμματος 
μετάδοσης ψηφιακών καναλιών.

CH.LIST: Πατήστε παρατεταμένα για να 
εκκινήσετε τη λειτουργία CH.LIST.

Έγχρωμο κουμπί: Χρησιμοποιήστε 
αυτά τα έγχρωμα κουμπιά για να 
προσπελάσετε πρόσθετες επιλογές ειδικά 
για τη δυνατότητα που χρησιμοποιείται.

-- MENU: Πατήστε παρατεταμένα για να 
εμφανιστεί ένα μενού στην οθόνη.

-- REC: Πατήστε παρατεταμένα για να 
εγγράψετε την εκπομπή.

-- INFO: Πατήστε παρατεταμένα για 
να δείτε πληροφορίες σχετικά με 
το τρέχον ψηφιακό κανάλι ή αρχείο 
πολυμέσων.

M.SCREEN: Μπορείτε να διαχωρίσετε 
την οθόνη της τηλεόρασης και να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε διάφορες λειτουργίες, 
όπως η παρακολούθηση τηλεόρασης, 
η περιήγηση στο Διαδίκτυο, η 
παρακολούθηση βίντεο κ.ο.κ. Για 
περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε 
στο e-Manual.

Ενεργοποίηση της δυνατότητας Λειτουργία 
ποδοσφαίρου για βέλτιστη εμπειρία 

παρακολούθησης αθλημάτων.

[UH8000-XH]BN68-05841D-02L16.indb   11 2014-07-10   �� 8:47:51



Ελληνικά - 12

Τοποθέτηση μπαταριών στο Samsung Smart Control
Για να χρησιμοποιήσετε το Samsung Smart Control, ανατρέξτε πρώτα στην παρακάτω εικόνα και τοποθετήστε μπαταρίες στη μονάδα.

1.	 Τραβήξτε προσεκτικά την εγκοπή του καλύμματος μπαταριών και, στη συνέχεια, αφαιρέστε εντελώς το κάλυμμα μόλις αποσπαστεί.

2.	 Τοποθετήστε 2 αλκαλικές μπαταρίες τύπου AA, φροντίζοντας να ευθυγραμμίσετε σωστά τους θετικούς και αρνητικούς πόλους.

3.	 Τοποθετήστε το κάλυμμα μπαταριών στο τηλεχειριστήριο και εισαγάγετε το πάνω μέρος του καλύμματος στο τηλεχειριστήριο.

4.	 Πιέστε τα άγκιστρα στις δύο πλευρές του καλύμματος μπαταριών με τη σειρά που υποδεικνύεται, έτσι ώστε το κάλυμμα να 

προσαρτηθεί εντελώς στο τηλεχειριστήριο.

Ενεργοποίηση της τηλεόρασης
Ενεργοποιήστε την τηλεόραση με τη χρήση του κουμπιού P στο τηλεχειριστήριο ή τον πίνακα χειρισμού της τηλεόρασης.

-- Το χρώμα και το σχήμα του προϊόντος ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο.

-- Το χειριστήριο της τηλεόρασης, ένα μικρό κουμπί σαν μοχλός στο πίσω δεξιό μέρος της τηλεόρασης, σας επιτρέπει να ελέγχετε 

την τηλεόραση χωρίς το τηλεχειριστήριο.

m R

P

Αισθητήρας τηλεχειριστηρίου
Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το Samsung Smart Control, η 
λυχνία LED αναμονής δεν λειτουργεί (εκτός από το 
κουμπί P).

Μενού λειτουργιών

Χειριστήριο τηλεόρασης
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Αρχική ρύθμιση
Το παράθυρο διαλόγου αρχικής ρύθμισης εμφανίζεται την πρώτη 

φορά που ενεργοποιείται η τηλεόραση. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες 

επί της οθόνης για να ολοκληρώσετε τη διαδικασία αρχικής 

ρύθμισης, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της επιλογής γλώσσας μενού, 

της σάρωσης καναλιών, της σύνδεσης δικτύου και πολλών άλλων. 

Κατά τη διάρκεια του κάθε βήματος, είτε κάντε μια επιλογή είτε 

παραλείψτε το βήμα. Μπορείτε να εκτελέσετε μη αυτόματα αυτήν 

τη διαδικασία αργότερα, μέσα από το μενού Σύστημα > Ρύθμιση.

-- Εάν συνδέσετε οποιαδήποτε συσκευή στο HDMI1 προτού 

ξεκινήσει η εγκατάσταση, η Πηγή καναλιού θα αλλάξει 

αυτόματα σε Ψηφιακός αποκωδ/τής.

-- Εάν δεν θέλετε να επιλέξετε Ψηφιακός αποκωδ/τής, επιλέξτε 

Κεραία.

Αλλαγή κωδικού πρόσβασης
Σύστημα > Αλλαγή PIN

Αλλαγή του κωδικού πρόσβασης της 
τηλεόρασης.

1.	 Εκτελέστε τη λειτουργία Αλλαγή PIN και, στη συνέχεια, 

εισαγάγετε τον τρέχοντα κωδικό πρόσβασης στο πεδίο 

κωδικού πρόσβασης. Ο προεπιλεγμένος κωδικός πρόσβασης 

είναι “0-0-0-0”.

2.	 Εισαγάγετε ένα νέο κωδικό πρόσβασης και, στη συνέχεια, 

εισαγάγετέ τον ξανά για να τον επιβεβαιώσετε. Η αλλαγή του 

κωδικού πρόσβασης ολοκληρώθηκε.

-- Αν ξεχάσετε τον κωδικό ΡΙΝ σας, πατήστε τα κουμπιά με την 

παρακάτω σειρά για επαναφορά του κωδικού ΡΙΝ στην τιμή 

“0-0-0-0”:

Για το τυπικό τηλεχειριστήριο: Σε κατάσταση αναμονής: 

MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Ενεργ.) 

Για το Samsung Smart Control: Όταν η τηλεόραση έχει 

ενεργοποιηθεί: MUTE → Αύξηση έντασης ήχου → RETURN → 

Μείωση έντασης ήχου → RETURN → Αύξηση έντασης ήχου 

→ RETURN

Επιλογή της πηγής βίντεο
Μπορείτε να επιλέξετε μια συνδεδεμένη εξωτερική συσκευή 

χρησιμοποιώντας το κουμπί SOURCE.

Για παράδειγμα, για να μεταβείτε σε μια κονσόλα παιχνιδιών 

που είναι συνδεδεμένη στη δεύτερη υποδοχή HDMI, πατήστε 

SOURCE. Από τη λίστα Πηγή, επιλέξτε HDMI2 για να αλλάξετε το 

σήμα εισόδου σε HDMI. Τα ονόματα των υποδοχών ενδέχεται να 

διαφέρουν, ανάλογα με το προϊόν.

Οι παρακάτω επιλογές είναι διαθέσιμες στην οθόνη Πηγή

Κουμπί TOOLS
Επιλέξτε μία θύρα που είναι συνδεδεμένη σε εξωτερική συσκευή 

και πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί Enter. Διατίθενται οι 

παρακάτω λειτουργίες:

-- Οι διαθέσιμες επιλογές για κάθε υποδοχή ενδέχεται να 

διαφέρουν.

Επεξ. ονόματος
Μετονομασία των συσκευών που είναι συνδεδεμένες στην 

τηλεόραση για ευκολότερη αναγνώριση των εξωτερικών 

πηγών.

Για παράδειγμα, μπορείτε να προσδιορίσετε έναν υπολογιστή 

που είναι συνδεδεμένος στην τηλεόραση μέσω καλωδίου 

HDMI-DVI ως DVI PC.

Εναλλακτικά, προσδιορίστε έναν υπολογιστή που είναι 

συνδεδεμένος στην τηλεόραση μέσω καλωδίου HDMI απλά 

ως PC. 

Μπορείτε επίσης να προσδιορίσετε μια συσκευή AV που είναι 

συνδεδεμένη στην τηλεόραση μέσω καλωδίου HDMI-DVI ως 

Συσκευές DVI.

Πληροφορίες
Προβολή λεπτομερών πληροφοριών σχετικά με τις 

συνδεδεμένες συσκευές.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Εμφάνιση μιας λίστας των συμβατών με Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) 

συσκευών που είναι συνδεδεμένες στην τηλεόραση.

-- Αυτή η λειτουργία είναι διαθέσιμη μόνο όταν η επιλογή 

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) έχει ρυθμιστεί σε Ενεργ..

Κατάργηση USB
Χρησιμοποιείται για την ασφαλή κατάργηση μιας συσκευής 

USB που είναι συνδεδεμένη στην τηλεόραση. Αυτή η επιλογή 

είναι διαθέσιμη μόνο όταν έχει επιλεγεί μια συσκευή USB.

[UH8000-XH]BN68-05841D-02L16.indb   13 2014-07-10   �� 8:47:52



Ελληνικά - 14

Χρήση του Samsung Smart Control
Η μονάδα Samsung Smart Control κάνει τη χρήση της τηλεόρασης ακόμα ευκολότερη και πιο βολική. Αν πατήσετε το κουμπί KEYPAD, 

εμφανίζεται ένα εικονικό τηλεχειριστήριο που σας επιτρέπει να εισάγετε ψηφία, να ελέγξετε περιεχόμενο και να ενεργοποιήσετε 

λειτουργίες στην οθόνη εύκολα.

-- Συνιστούμε να χρησιμοποιείτε το Samsung Smart Control σε απόσταση μικρότερη από 6 μέτρα. Η απόσταση δυνατότητας 

χρήσης ενδέχεται να διαφέρει, ανάλογα με τις συνθήκες περιβάλλοντος ασύρματης επικοινωνίας.

Ζεύξη του Samsung Smart Control
Για να ελέγχετε την τηλεόραση με το Samsung Smart Control, πρέπει να πραγματοποιήσετε ζεύξη του Samsung Smart Control με την 

τηλεόραση μέσω Bluetooth. Πραγματοποιήστε ζεύξη του Samsung Smart Control με την τηλεόραση.

-- Μπορείτε να πραγματοποιήσετε ζεύξη του Samsung Smart Control μόνο με μία τηλεόραση.

Στρέψτε το Samsung Smart Control προς τον αισθητήρα τηλεχειριστηρίου της τηλεόρασης και πατήστε το κουμπί TV για να 

ενεργοποιήσετε την τηλεόραση.

-- Η θέση του δέκτη τηλεχειριστηρίου ενδέχεται να διαφέρει, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο.

Επανασύνδεση του Samsung Smart Control

Αν το Samsung Smart Control σταματήσει να λειτουργεί ή δεν λειτουργεί φυσιολογικά, αντικαταστήστε τις μπαταρίες, καθώς αυτό το 

πρόβλημα ενδέχεται να οφείλεται σε ανεπαρκή φόρτιση μπαταρίας.

Αν το πρόβλημα παραμένει, αποκαταστήστε τη ζεύξη του Samsung Smart Control με την τηλεόραση.

1.	 Πατήστε ταυτόχρονα τα κουμπιά RETURN και GUIDE για περισσότερο από 3 δευτερόλεπτα.

-- Πρέπει να τοποθετήσετε το Samsung Smart Control σε απόσταση περίπου 30 cm ~ 40 cm από την τηλεόραση και να 

διασφαλίσετε ότι είναι στραμμένο προς το δέκτη τηλεχειριστηρίου.

2.	 Εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη η εικόνα σύνδεσης. Και, στη συνέχεια συνέχεια, το Samsung Smart Control συνδέεται αυτόματα με την 

τηλεόραση.

Όταν δείτε αυτό το εικονίδιο προειδοποίησης στην οθόνη...
Το παρακάτω εικονίδιο προειδοποίησης υποδεικνύει ότι η φόρτιση των 

μπαταριών του Samsung Smart Control είναι χαμηλή. Αν εμφανιστεί το 

εικονίδιο προειδοποίησης, αντικαταστήστε τις μπαταρίες. Η Samsung 

συνιστά τη χρήση αλκαλικών μπαταριών για μεγαλύτερη διάρκεια ζωής.

<Εικονίδιο προειδοποίησης χαμηλής φόρτισης μπαταρίας>
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Χρήση της τηλεόρασης με τη μετακίνηση του Samsung Smart Control
Η μονάδα Samsung Smart Control διαθέτει έναν αισθητήρα κίνησης (γυροσκοπικό αισθητήρα) που σας επιτρέπει να ελέγχετε εύκολα 

την τηλεόραση κρατώντας και μετακινώντας το Samsung Smart Control.

Αφού τοποθετήσετε ένα φάκελο επάνω στην επιφάνεια αφής, στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται ένας δείκτης. Κρατήστε και μετακινήστε το 

Samsung Smart Control. Ο δείκτης μετακινείται με τον ίδιον τρόπο που μετακινείται και το Samsung Smart Control. Μπορείτε επίσης 

να πραγματοποιήσετε κύλιση προς τα πάνω και προς τα κάτω σε οθόνες με δυνατότητα κύλισης.

-- Αν απομακρύνετε το δάχτυλο από την επιφάνεια αφής, ο δείκτης στην οθόνη εξαφανίζεται.

Χρήση της τηλεόρασης με την επιφάνεια αφής
-- Περιηγηθείτε στο μενού Υποστήριξη και επιλέξτε Εκμάθηση Smart Control για να μάθετε πώς να χρησιμοποιείτε την επιφάνεια 

αφής, ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες στην οθόνη.

Μετακίνηση του σημείου εστίασης/δείκτη
Πατήστε τα κουμπιά κατεύθυνσης (επάνω, κάτω, αριστερά και δεξιά) για να μετακινήσετε το δείκτη ή να εστιάσετε στην κατεύθυνση.

Πρόσβαση στο μενού και επιλογή στοιχείων
Πατήστε την επιφάνεια επαφής. Έτσι μπορείτε να προσπελάσετε ένα μενού της τηλεόρασης ή να επιλέξετε κάποιο στοιχείο.

Εμφάνιση του σχετιζόμενου με το περιβάλλον μενού στο Smart Hub
Πατήστε παρατεταμένα την επιφάνεια αφής από την οθόνη Smart Hub. Εμφανίζεται το μενού επιλογών που είναι διαθέσιμες για το 

επιλεγμένο στοιχείο.

-- Το μενού επιλογών εξαρτάται από το περιεχόμενο.

Μετακίνηση στο παράθυρο του Smart Hub
Στην οθόνη Smart Hub, σύρετε προς τα αριστερά ή προς τα δεξιά επάνω στην επιφάνεια αφής. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο οι πίνακες του 

Smart Hub μετακινούνται προς τα αριστερά ή προς τα δεξιά.

Κύλιση επάνω στο Web Browser
Σύρετε προς τα επάνω/κάτω στην επιφάνεια αφής στην οθόνη του προγράμματος προβολής ιστοσελίδων. Έτσι εκτελείται κύλιση στην 

οθόνη του web.
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Εμφάνιση του τηλεχειριστηρίου στην οθόνη (εικονικό τηλεχειριστήριο)
Πατήστε το κουμπί KEYPAD για να εμφανιστεί στην οθόνη το εικονικό τηλεχειριστήριο. Με το εικονικό τηλεχειριστήριο μπορείτε να 

εισάγετε ψηφία, να ελέγχετε περιεχόμενο και να χρησιμοποιείτε λειτουργίες της τηλεόρασης εύκολα και γρήγορα.

-- Τα κουμπιά του εικονικού τηλεχειριστηρίου ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν, ανάλογα με την τρέχουσα κατάσταση της τηλεόρασης.

Έλεγχος εξωτερικών συσκευών με το τηλεχειριστήριο 
της τηλεόρασης (Ρύθμιση universal τηλεχειριστηρίου)
Σύστημα > Ρύθμιση universal τηλεχειριστηρίου

-- Η διαθεσιμότητα εξαρτάται από το συγκεκριμένο μοντέλο και την περιοχή.

Η δυνατότητα καθολικού τηλεχειριστηρίου σάς επιτρέπει να ελέγχετε δέκτες καλωδιακής τηλεόρασης, συσκευές αναπαραγωγής Blu-

ray, συστήματα οικιακού κινηματογράφου και άλλες εξωτερικές συσκευές που είναι συνδεδεμένες στην τηλεόραση χρησιμοποιώντας το 

τηλεχειριστήριο της τηλεόρασης. Προκειμένου να χρησιμοποιήσετε το τηλεχειριστήριο της τηλεόρασης ως καθολικό τηλεχειριστήριο, 

πρέπει πρώτα να συνδέσετε το καλώδιο προέκτασης υπερύθρων (παρέχεται).

-- Μπορείτε επίσης να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) για να χειριστείτε ορισμένες εξωτερικές συσκευές της 

Samsung με το τηλεχειριστήριο της τηλεόρασης, χωρίς καμία πρόσθετη ρύθμιση. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στο 

e-Manual.

-- Ορισμένες εξωτερικές συσκευές που είναι συνδεδεμένες στην τηλεόραση ενδέχεται να μην υποστηρίζουν τη δυνατότητα 

καθολικού τηλεχειριστηρίου.

Ρύθμιση του καθολικού τηλεχειριστηρίου
Συνδέστε το καλώδιο προέκτασης υπερύθρων στην υποδοχή εξόδου υπερύθρων της τηλεόρασης όπως φαίνεται στο διάγραμμα και 

τοποθετήστε το άκρο πομπού σε απόσταση έως 10 cm από το δέκτη της εξωτερικής συσκευής, στραμμένο προς την κατεύθυνση του 

δέκτη τηλεχειριστηρίου. Ωστόσο, δεν πρέπει να υπάρχουν εμπόδια ανάμεσα στο καλώδιο προέκτασης υπερύθρων και την εξωτερική 

συσκευή. Η παρουσία εμποδίων προκαλεί παρεμβολές στη μετάδοση του σήματος τηλεχειριστηρίου.

-- Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε μία εξωτερική συσκευή που έχει εγγραφεί στο τηλεχειριστήριο γενικής χρήσης στο Samsung Smart Control, 

μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε την εξωτερική συσκευή χωρίς να συνδέσετε καλώδιο επέκτασης υπερύθρων. Ωστόσο, αν θέλετε να 

χρησιμοποιήσετε εξωτερική συσκευή χρησιμοποιώντας το Φωνητικός έλεγχος, φροντίστε να συνδέσετε ένα καλώδιο επέκτασης 

υπερύθρων.

10 cm

Έλεγχος εξωτερικών συσκευών με το τηλεχειριστήριο της τηλεόρασης
1.	 Ενεργοποιήστε την εξωτερική συσκευή για την οποία θα ρυθμίσετε τη λειτουργία καθολικού τηλεχειριστηρίου και εμφανίστε την οθόνη 

Πηγή.

2.	 Επιλέξτε  Ρύθμιση universal τηλεχειριστηρίου από το πάνω μέρος της οθόνης. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο ξεκινά η διαδικασία ρύθμισης 

καθολικού τηλεχειριστηρίου.

3.	 Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες στην οθόνη και καταχωρίστε την εξωτερική συσκευή.
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Προβολή περισσότερων δυνατοτήτων της τηλεόρασης
Το e-Manual περιέχει περισσότερες λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις δυνατότητες της τηλεόρασης. Ανατρέξτε στο ενσωματωμένο 

e-Manual (Υποστήριξη > e-Manual).

  Εκκίνηση του e-Manual
  Το ενσωματωμένο e-Manual περιέχει χρήσιμες πληροφορίες.

 -  Μπορείτε επίσης να πραγματοποιήσετε λήψη ενός αντιγράφου του e-Manual από τη διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία της Samsung και 

να το διαβάσετε στον υπολογιστή σας ή να το εκτυπώσετε.

 -  Οι κίτρινες λέξεις υποδεικνύουν στοιχεία μενού, οι λευκές λέξεις με έντονη γραφή υποδεικνύουν κουμπιά τηλεχειριστηρίου. Τα 

βέλη χρησιμοποιούνται για να υποδείξουν τη διαδρομή του μενού. (Παράδειγμα: Εικόνα > Λειτ. εικόνας)

 1. Επιλέξτε e-Manual. Το e-Manual φορτώνεται.

 2.   Επιλέξτε κάποια κατηγορία από τη μια πλευρά της οθόνης. Αφού κάνετε μια επιλογή, εμφανίζονται τα περιεχόμενα της επιλεγμένης 

κατηγορίας.

 3.   Επιλέξτε ένα στοιχείο από τη λίστα. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο το e-Manual ανοίγει στην αντίστοιχη σελίδα.

  Αν κάποια περιγραφή δεν χωράει σε μία οθόνη...
  Μπορείτε να πραγματοποιήσετε κύλιση στις σελίδες με έναν από τους παρακάτω τρόπους.

 •   Τοποθετήστε το σημείο εστίασης στη σελίδα έτσι ώστε να εμφανίζονται τα εικονίδια  /  στην οθόνη. Πατήστε τα κουμπιά 

<, >.

  Πρόσθετες δυνατότητες του e-Manual

  Φόρτωση σελίδων με χρήση λέξεων-κλειδιών
  Επιλέξτε Αναζήτηση από τη μια πλευρά της οθόνης για να εμφανίσετε την οθόνη αναζήτησης. Εισαγάγετε έναν όρο αναζήτησης και, στη 

συνέχεια, επιλέξτε Τέλος. Επιλέξτε ένα στοιχείο από τα αποτελέσματα αναζήτησης για να φορτώσετε την αντίστοιχη σελίδα.
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  Φόρτωση σελίδων από τη σελίδα ευρετηρίου
  Επιλέξτε Ευρετήριο από τη μια πλευρά της οθόνης για να εμφανίσετε την οθόνη ευρετηρίου. Επιλέξτε μια λέξη-κλειδί από τη λίστα για να 

περιηγηθείτε στη σχετική σελίδα.

  Χρήση της επιλογής Ιστορικό για φόρτωση σελίδων που διαβάστηκαν προηγουμένως
  Επιλέξτε Έγινε άνοιγμα της σελίδας από τη μια πλευρά της οθόνης. Εμφανίζεται μια λίστα των σελίδων που διαβάσατε προηγουμένως. 

Επιλέξτε μια σελίδα.  Το e-Manual μεταβαίνει στην επιλεγμένη σελίδα.

  Πρόσβαση στο μενού από την επιλογή e-Manual (Δοκιμή)
Επιλέξτε  (Δοκιμή) σε μια σελίδα περιγραφής δυνατότητας για να μεταβείτε απευθείας στο αντίστοιχο μενού και να δοκιμάσετε τη 

δυνατότητα.

 Αν θέλετε να διαβάσετε την καταχώριση του e-Manual σχετικά με μια συγκεκριμένη δυνατότητα του μενού οθόνης,

 Χρήση του Samsung Smart Control: πατήστε το κουμπί KEYPAD και επιλέξτε e-Manual.

 Χρήση του τηλεχειριστηρίου: Πατήστε το κουμπί E-MANUAL.

 -   Ορισμένες επιλογές μενού δεν μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν.

  Φόρτωση σελίδων αναφοράς
Επιλέξτε  (Σύνδεσμος) από τη μια πλευρά κάποιας σελίδας περιγραφής δυνατότητας για να προσπελάσετε την αντίστοιχη σελίδα 

αναφοράς.

  Ενημέρωση του e-Manual στην τελευταία έκδοση
  Μπορείτε να ενημερώσετε το e-Manual με τον ίδιο τρόπο που ενημερώνετε εφαρμογές.

 1. Επιλέξτε το στοιχείο e-Manual στην οθόνη SAMSUNG APPS.

 2. Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί Enter. Εμφανίζεται το μενού επιλογών.

3. Από το μενού επιλογών στην οθόνη, επιλέξτε Ενημέρωση εφαρμογών. Εμφανίζεται ένα αναδυόμενο παράθυρο.

 - Η επιλογή Ενημέρωση εφαρμογών εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη μόνο όταν απαιτείται κάποια ενημέρωση.

4. Επιλέξτε e-Manual στο αναδυόμενο παράθυρο και, στη συνέχεια, επιλέξτε Ενημέρ.. Μπορείτε να ενημερώσετε το e-Manual στην 

τελευταία έκδοση.

Υποδοχή για συσκευή Evolution Kit (η συσκευή πωλείται 
ξεχωριστά)

 Πίσω μέρος 

τηλεόρασης

 Αν προσαρτήσετε τη συσκευή Evolution Kit στην τηλεόραση Samsung σας, αναβαθμίζετε το υλικό και το λογισμικό της τηλεόρασης 

χωρίς να χρειάζεται να αγοράσετε μια νέα τηλεόραση. Με τη συσκευή Evolution Kit, μπορείτε να διατηρήσετε ενημερωμένη την 

τηλεόραση με τις τελευταίες δυνατότητες και υπηρεσίες που παρέχονται από τη Samsung Electronics.

 -  Εάν ο χρήστης αγοράσει μια συσκευή Evolution Kit έτους κυκλοφορίας από 2015 και έπειτα, είναι δυνατόν να αναβαθμίσει 

το λογισμικό της τηλεόρασής του ώστε να αντιστοιχεί στην έκδοση λογισμικού της συσκευής Evolution Kit. Ωστόσο, η συσκευή 

Evolution Kit ενδέχεται να μην είναι διαθέσιμη ανάλογα με το προϊόν.

 -  Το χρώμα και η σχεδίαση της συσκευής Evolution Kit ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο.
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Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων
Αν έχετε ερωτήσεις σχετικά με την τηλεόραση, ανατρέξτε πρώτα στη λίστα "Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων", παρακάτω. Αν δεν έχει 

εφαρμογή καμία από αυτές τις συμβουλές αντιμετώπισης προβλημάτων, επισκεφτείτε τη διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία "www.samsung.com" 

και κάντε κλικ στο Υποστήριξη ή επικοινωνήστε με το τηλεφωνικό κέντρο που αναγράφεται στο οπισθόφυλλο αυτού του εγχειριδίου.

Προβλήματα Λύσεις και επεξηγήσεις

Η τηλεόραση δεν ανάβει. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο ρεύματος είναι συνδεδεμένο σταθερά στην πρίζα και την 

τηλεόραση. 

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η πρίζα λειτουργεί. 

Δοκιμάστε να πατήσετε το κουμπί P στην τηλεόραση, για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το πρόβλημα δεν 

οφείλεται στο τηλεχειριστήριο. Αν η τηλεόραση ανάψει, ανατρέξτε στο στοιχείο "Το τηλεχειριστήριο 

δεν λειτουργεί" παρακάτω.

Απουσία εικόνας/βίντεο. Ελέγξτε τις συνδέσεις των καλωδίων. Αφαιρέστε και επανασυνδέστε όλα τα καλώδια που είναι 

συνδεδεμένα στην τηλεόραση και τις εξωτερικές συσκευές.

Αντιστοιχίστε τις εξόδους βίντεο των εξωτερικών συσκευών (δέκτης καλωδιακής/

δορυφορικής τηλεόρασης, συσκευή αναπαραγωγής DVD/Blu-ray κλπ.) με τις συνδέσεις 

εισόδου της τηλεόρασης. Για παράδειγμα, αν η έξοδος μιας εξωτερικής συσκευής είναι 

HDMI, θα πρέπει να συνδεθεί σε κάποια είσοδο HDMI στην τηλεόραση. 

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι συνδεδεμένες συσκευές είναι ενεργοποιημένες. 

Φροντίστε να επιλέξετε τη σωστή πηγή εισόδου.

Επανεκκινήστε τη συνδεδεμένη συσκευή, αποσυνδέοντας και, στη συνέχεια, 

επανασυνδέοντας το καλώδιο ρεύματος της συσκευής.

Το τηλεχειριστήριο δεν λειτουργεί. Αντικαταστήστε τις μπαταρίες του τηλεχειριστηρίου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι μπαταρίες είναι 

τοποθετημένες με τους πόλους τους (+/–) προς τη σωστή κατεύθυνση.

Καθαρίστε το παράθυρο μετάδοσης του αισθητήρα στο τηλεχειριστήριο. 

Δοκιμάστε να στρέψετε το τηλεχειριστήριο απευθείας προς την τηλεόραση από απόσταση 

1,5 ~ 1,8 m.

Το τηλεχειριστήριο του δέκτη 

καλωδιακής/δορυφορικής 

τηλεόρασης δεν ενεργοποιεί/

απενεργοποιεί την τηλεόραση ή δεν 

προσαρμόζει την ένταση του ήχου.

Προγραμματίστε το τηλεχειριστήριο του δέκτη καλωδιακής τηλεόρασης/αποκωδικοποιητή 

ώστε να χειρίζεται την τηλεόραση. Ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του δέκτη καλωδιακής/

δορυφορικής τηλεόρασης για τον κωδικό της τηλεόρασης SAMSUNG.

-- Αυτή η οθόνη TFT LED χρησιμοποιεί ένα πάνελ που αποτελείται από δευτερεύοντα pixel, για την κατασκευή των οποίων απαιτείται 

υπερσύγχρονη τεχνολογία. Μπορεί, ωστόσο να υπάρχουν μερικά φωτεινά ή σκοτεινά pixel. Αυτά τα pixel δεν επηρεάζουν την 

απόδοση του προϊόντος.

-- Για να διατηρήσετε το προϊόν σας στη βέλτιστη κατάσταση, πραγματοποιήστε αναβάθμιση μέσω USB στο πιο πρόσφατο 

υλικολογισμικό που διατίθεται στη διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία της Samsung (Samsung.com >Υποστήριξη > Λήψεις).

-- Ορισμένες από τις παραπάνω εικόνες και λειτουργίες είναι διαθέσιμες μόνο για συγκεκριμένα μοντέλα.
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Προφυλάξεις σχετικά με τον αισθητήρα Eco και τη 
φωτεινότητα της οθόνης

Ο αισθητήρας Eco μετρά το φως στο δωμάτιο όπου βρίσκεστε και ρυθμίζει αυτόματα τη φωτεινότητα της τηλεόρασης με τον 

καλύτερο δυνατό τρόπο, ώστε να μειωθεί η κατανάλωση ισχύος. Έτσι, η τηλεόραση φωτίζεται και σκοτεινιάζει αυτόματα. Αν θέλετε να 

απενεργοποιήσετε αυτή τη λειτουργία, μεταβείτε στο Σύστημα > Λύση Eco > Αισθητήρας Eco.

 

Μην εμποδίζετε τον αισθητήρα με οποιοδήποτε υλικό. Έτσι μπορεί να μειωθεί η φωτεινότητα της οθόνης.

1.	 Αισθητήρας Eco: Αυτή η δυνατότητα εξοικονόμησης ενέργειας ρυθμίζει αυτόματα τη φωτεινότητα της οθόνης της τηλεόρασης, 

ανάλογα με την ένταση του φωτός του περιβάλλοντος που ανιχνεύεται από τον Αισθητήρα φωτός.

2.	 Για να ενεργοποιηθεί ή να απενεργοποιηθεί ο Αισθητήρας Eco, μεταβείτε στην επιλογή Σύστημα > Λύση Eco > Αισθητήρας Eco και 

επιλέξτε Ενεργ. ή Απενερ..

3.	 Σημειώστε: Εάν η οθόνη είναι πολύ σκοτεινή όταν παρακολουθείτε τηλεόραση σε σκοτεινό χώρο, μπορεί να ευθύνεται ο Αισθητήρας 

Eco.
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Τι είναι η απομακρυσμένη υποστήριξη;
Η υπηρεσία απομακρυσμένης υποστήριξης της Samsung σάς προσφέρει προσωπική υποστήριξη με ένα τεχνικό της Samsung, ο οποίος 

μπορεί να κάνει τα εξής από απόσταση:

•• Διαγνωστικό έλεγχο της τηλεόρασής σας

•• Προσαρμογή των ρυθμίσεων της τηλεόρασής σας

•• Εκτέλεση επαναφοράς εργοστασιακών ρυθμίσεων στην τηλεόρασή σας

•• Εγκατάσταση συνιστώμενων ενημερώσεων υλικολογισμικού

Πώς λειτουργεί;
Το απομακρυσμένο σέρβις της τηλεόρασής σας από έναν τεχνικό της Samsung είναι πραγματικά αρκετά απλό.

1.	 Καλέστε το κέντρο 
επικοινωνίας της 
Samsung και ζητήστε 

απομακρυσμένη 

υποστήριξη.

2.	 Ανοίξτε το μενού στην 

τηλεόρασή σας και 

μεταβείτε στην ενότητα 
"Υποστήριξη".

3.	 Επιλέξτε "Απομακρυσμένη 

διαχείριση" και παρέχετε 
τον κωδικό ΡΙΝ στον 

υπάλληλο του κέντρου.

4.	 Στη συνέχεια, ο υπάλληλος 

του κέντρου θα αποκτήσει 

πρόσβαση στην 
τηλεόρασή σας. Αυτό 

ήταν!

Φύλαξη και συντήρηση
-- Αν υπήρχε ένα αυτοκόλλητο στην οθόνη της τηλεόρασης, μπορεί να παραμείνουν μερικά υπολείμματα αφού αφαιρέσετε το 

αυτοκόλλητο. Καθαρίστε τα υπολείμματα προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε την τηλεόραση.

-- Η εξωτερική επιφάνεια και η οθόνη του προϊόντος μπορεί να γρατσουνιστούν κατά τον καθαρισμό του. Φροντίστε να σκουπίσετε 

προσεκτικά την εξωτερική επιφάνεια και την οθόνη με ένα μαλακό ύφασμα, για μην προκαλέσετε γρατσουνιές.

Μην ψεκάζετε νερό κατευθείαν επάνω στο προϊόν. Η εισροή 

οποιουδήποτε υγρού στο προϊόν ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει βλάβη, 

πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία.

Καθαρίστε το προϊόν με ένα μαλακό πανί, το οποίο έχετε υγράνει 

με μια μικρή ποσότητα νερού. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εύφλεκτα υγρά 

(π.χ. βενζίνη, διαλυτικά) ή καθαριστικά.
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Προδιαγραφές τηλεόρασης
Ανάλυση οθόνης 1920 x 1080

Καμπυλότητα της οθόνης 4200R

Περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες

Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας

Υγρασία λειτουργίας

Θερμοκρασία φύλαξης

Υγρασία φύλαξης

10°C έως 40°C (50°F έως 104°F)
10% έως 80%, χωρίς συμπύκνωση υδρατμών

-20°C έως 45°C (-4°F έως 113°F)
5% έως 95%, χωρίς συμπύκνωση υδρατμών

Περιστροφή βάσης (Αριστερά/Δεξιά) 0°

Ήχος (Έξοδος) 40W (Αριστερά: 10W, Δεξιά: 10W, γούφερ: 20W)

Όνομα μοντέλου UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Διαστάσεις οθόνης (διαγώνιος) 48 ίντσες 55 ίντσες

Διαστάσεις (Π x Υ x Β)

Κυρίως σώμα

Με βάση
1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Βάρος

Χωρίς βάση

Με βάση
13,2 Κιλά
14,7 Κιλά

17,4 Κιλά
18,9 Κιλά

Όνομα μοντέλου UE65H8000

Διαστάσεις οθόνης (διαγώνιος) 65 ίντσες

Διαστάσεις (Π x Υ x Β)

Κυρίως σώμα

Με βάση
1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Βάρος

Χωρίς βάση

Με βάση
24,0 Κιλά
27,2 Κιλά

-- Η σχεδίαση και οι προδιαγραφές ενδέχεται να τροποποιηθούν χωρίς προειδοποίηση.

-- Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την τροφοδοσία και την κατανάλωση ρεύματος, ανατρέξτε στην ετικέτα που είναι επικολλημένη στο 

προϊόν.

-- Η τυπική κατανάλωση ενέργειας μετράται σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο IEC 62087 Ed.2

Κατάσταση αναμονής
Για να περιορίσετε την κατανάλωση ρεύματος, αποσυνδέετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος όταν δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιήσετε την τηλεόραση 

για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.
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Ελληνικά

Άδειες
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 

registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Προειδοποίηση σχετικά με τις στατικές εικόνες
Αποφεύγετε να προβάλλετε στην οθόνη στατικές εικόνες (όπως αρχεία φωτογραφιών jpeg), στοιχεία στατικής εικόνας (όπως το λογότυπο 

κάποιου τηλεοπτικού προγράμματος, τη γραμμή χρηματιστηρίου ή ειδήσεων στο κάτω μέρος της οθόνης κλπ.) ή προγράμματα σε 

πανοραμικό ή 4:3 φορμά εικόνας. Η συνεχής προβολή στατικών εικόνων μπορεί να προκαλέσει μόνιμα εγγεγραμμένη εικόνα στην οθόνη 

LED, η οποία επηρεάζει την ποιότητα εικόνας. Για να ελαττώσετε τον κίνδυνο να παρουσιαστεί αυτό το φαινόμενο, ακολουθήστε τις 

παρακάτω συστάσεις:

•• Αποφεύγετε να προβάλλετε το ίδιο τηλεοπτικό κανάλι για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα.

•• Να δοκιμάζετε πάντοτε να προβάλλετε οποιαδήποτε εικόνα σε πλήρη οθόνη. Να χρησιμοποιήσετε το μενού ρύθμισης του φορμά 

της εικόνας της τηλεόρασης, για την καλύτερη πιθανή αντιστοίχιση.

•• Μειώνετε τη φωτεινότητα και την αντίθεση για να αποφύγετε την εμφάνιση μόνιμων ειδώλων.

•• Χρησιμοποιείτε όλες τις δυνατότητες της τηλεόρασης που έχουν σχεδιαστεί για τη μείωση της διατήρησης εικόνας και του 

καψίματος οθόνης. Για λεπτομέρειες, ανατρέξτε στο e-Manual.

Σύσταση - Μόνον EU

Δια της παρούσης, η Samsung Electronics δηλώνει ότι αυτή η τηλεόραση συμμορφώνεται με τις βασικές απαιτήσεις και τις λοιπές 

σχετικές διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 1999/5/EΚ.

- Η επίσημη Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης μπορεί να βρεθεί στη διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία http://www.samsung.com. Μεταβείτε στο μενού 

Υποστήριξη > Αναζητήστε υποστήριξη για το προϊόν σας και εισαγάγετε το όνομα του μοντέλου.

Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους.

Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε όλες τις χώρες της Ε.Ε.

Σωστή απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος (Απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού & ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού)
(Ισχύει για τις χώρες που διαθέτουν συστήματα ξεχωριστής συλλογής)
Αυτή η σήμανση πάνω στο προϊόν, στα αξεσουάρ ή στο συνοδευτικό έντυπο υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν και τα ηλεκτρονικά του εξαρτήματα (π.χ. 
φορτιστής, ακουστικά, καλώδιο USB) δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτονται μαζί με άλλα οικιακά απόβλητα στο τέλος του κύκλου ζωής τους. Για να 
αποφευχθούν πιθανοί κίνδυνοι για το περιβάλλον ή τη δημόσια υγεία από την ανεξέλεγκτη απόρριψη αποβλήτων, διαχωρίστε αυτά τα είδη από 
τους άλλους τύπους αποβλήτων και ανακυκλώστε τα υπεύθυνα, ώστε να ενισχύσετε την προσπάθεια βιώσιμης επαναχρησιμοποίησης των υλικών 
πόρων.

Οι οικιακοί χρήστες θα πρέπει να συμβουλεύονται είτε το κατάστημα από όπου αγόρασαν το παρόν προϊόν είτε τις τοπικές κρατικές υπηρεσίες για 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με τον τόπο και τον τρόπο που μπορούν να διαθέσουν αυτά τα είδη προς περιβαλλοντικά ασφαλή ανακύκλωση.

Οι εταιρικοί χρήστες θα πρέπει να επικοινωνούν με τον προμηθευτή τους και να ελέγχουν τους όρους και τις προϋποθέσεις της σύμβασης αγοράς. 
Αυτό το προϊόν και τα ηλεκτρονικά του αξεσουάρ δεν θα πρέπει να απορρίπτεται μαζί με άλλους τύπους εμπορικών αποβλήτων.

Σωστή απόρριψη των μπαταριών αυτού του προϊόντος
(Ισχύει για τις χώρες που διαθέτουν συστήματα ξεχωριστής συλλογής)
Αυτή η σήμανση πάνω στην μπαταρία, στο εγχειρίδιο ή στη συσκευασία υποδεικνύει ότι οι μπαταρίες που περιέχονται σε αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει 
να απορρίπτονται μαζί με άλλα οικιακά απόβλητα στο τέλος του κύκλου ζωής τους. Όπου υπάρχει η σχετική επισήμανση, τα σύμβολα των χημικών 
στοιχείων Hg, Cd ή Pb υποδεικνύουν ότι η μπαταρία περιέχει υδράργυρο, κάδμιο ή μόλυβδο σε επίπεδα που υπερβαίνουν τα επίπεδα αναφοράς 
της Οδηγίας 2006/66 της Ε.Κ. Αν οι μπαταρίες δεν απορριφθούν σωστά, αυτές οι ουσίες μπορεί να βλάψουν τη δημόσια υγεία ή το περιβάλλον.

Για να προστατέψετε τους φυσικούς πόρους και να ενισχύσετε την προσπάθεια επαναχρησιμοποίησης των υλικών, διαχωρίστε τις μπαταρίες από 
τους άλλους τύπους αποβλήτων και ανακυκλώστε τις μέσω του τοπικού συστήματος δωρεάν επιστροφής μπαταριών.
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Предупреждение! Важни инструкции за 
безопасност

(Прочетете раздела, който съответства на маркировката на вашия продукт 
Samsung, преди да го монтирате.)

ВНИМАНИЕ
ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ТОКОВ УДАР, НЕ ОТВАРЯЙТЕ

ВНИМАНИЕ: ЗА ДА НАМАЛИТЕ ОПАСНОСТТА ОТ ТОКОВ 
УДАР, НЕ ИЗВАЖДАЙТЕ КАПАКА (ИЛИ ЗАДНИЯ КАПАК). 
ВЪТРЕ НЯМА ЧАСТИ, КОИТО ДА СЕ ЗАМЕНЯТ ОТ 
ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ. ЗА СЕРВИЗИРАНЕ СЕ ОБЪРНЕТЕ КЪМ 
КВАЛИФИЦИРАН ПЕРСОНАЛ.

Този символ показва, че вътре има високо 
напрежение. Опасно е да осъществявате 
какъвто и да е било контакт с вътрешната част 
на продукта.

Този символ ви предупреждава, че в продукта 
е включена важна документация за работата и 
поддръжката.

Слотът и отворите на кабинета и в черната и долната част са предоставени за вентилация. За да гарантирате надеждна работа на 
апарата и да го защитите от прегряване, тези слотове и отвори не трябва да се блокират или покриват.

-- Не покривайте този апарат в ограничено пространство като секция или вграден шкаф освен ако няма подходяща вентилация.
-- Не поставяйте апарата близо до фурна или радиатор или температурен резистор или на пряка слънчева светлина.
-- Не поставяйте съдове с вода (вази и т.н.) на апарата, тъй като това може да доведе до риск от пожар или токов удар.

Не излагайте апарата на вода и не го поставяйте в близост до вода (близо да вани, перални, мивки, легени или мокро мазе, близо до 
басейни и т.н.). Ако този апарат случайно стане мокър, извадете кабела от контакта и извикайте веднага оторизиран дилър. Уверете 
се, че сте извадили захранващия кабел преди почистване.

Този апарат използва батерии. Във вашия район може да има регулации, които изискват изхвърлянето на батериите по подходящ 
начин, съобразен с околната среда. Свържете се с местните власти за информация за изхвърляне и рециклиране.

Не пренатоварвайте стенните контакти, разклонителите или адаптерите, тъй като това може да доведе до пожар или токов удар.

Захранващите кабели трябва да бъдат направлявани, така че да не бъдат настъпвани или притискани от елементи върху тях, като се 
обърне особено внимание на щепселите, адаптерите и мястото, където излизат от уреда.

За да предпазите апарата от светкавица или когато е оставен без надзор или неизползван за дълги периоди от време, извадете 
захранващия кабел от контакта и извадете антената или кабелната система. Това предотвратява повреди поради светкавици или 
промени в захранването.

Преди да свържете AC захранващия кабел към DC адаптерния контакт, уверете се, че указанията за напрежение на DC адаптера 
отговарят на местната електрическа система.

Никога не поставяйте метални предмети в отворените части на апарата. Това може да причини токов удар.

За да избегнете токов удар, ни пипайте вътрешността на апарата. Само квалифициран техник трябва да отваря апарата.

Уверете се, че сте вкарали докрай захранващия кабел. При изваждането му от контакта се уверете, че държите щепсела. Не пипайте 
захранващия кабел с мокри ръце.

Ако този апарат не функционира правилно, особено ако издава необичайни звуци или миризми, извадете веднага захранващия кабел 
и се свържете с оторизиран дилър или сервизен център.

Уверете се, че сте извадили захранващия кабел от контакта, ако телевизорът се остави неизползван или напускате дома за дълги 
периоди от време (особено когато вкъщи остават деца, стари хора или инвалиди).

-- Натрупалият се прах може да причини токов удар, утечка на ток или пожар чрез генериране на искри или топлина на 
захранващия кабел или нарушаване на изолацията му.

Свържете се с оторизиран сервизен център при инсталиране на устройството на място с много прах, ниски или високи температури, 
висока влажност, химически вещества или където ще работи 24 часа като летища, гари и д.р. Ако не го направите, може да 
предизвикате сериозни повреди.

Използвайте само добре заземен щепсел и гнездо. 
-- Неправилното заземяване може да предизвика токов удар или повреда на уреда. (само уреди клас l.)

За да извадите захранващия кабел от контакта, трябва да издърпате щепсела, затова мрежовият контакт трябва да е лесно достъпен.

Не позволявайте на деца да се провисват на продукта.

Съхранявайте аксесоарите (батерия и т.н.) на места далеч от деца.

Не монтирайте продукта на нестабилни места като клатещи се рафтове, наклонени повърхности или места, изложени на вибрации.

Не изпускайте продукта и не го удряйте. Ако е повреден, извадете захранващия кабел и се свържете със сервизен център.

Извадете захранващия кабел от контакта и избършете продукта със суха и мека кърпа. Не използвайте химикали като восъци, 
бензен, алкохол, разредители, инсектициди, освежаващи препарати, лубриканти или перилни препарати. Това може да повреди 
облика на апарата или да изтрие напечатаното върху него.

Апаратът не бива да се излага на пръскане и капене.

Не изхвърляйте батериите в огън. 

Не създавайте късо напрежение, не разглобявайте и не прегрявайте батериите.

Ако батериите не се сменят правилно, има опасност от експлозия. Сменяйте само със същия тип или еквивалентни.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ - ЗА ДА ПРЕДОТВРАТИТЕ РАЗПРОСТРАНЕНИЕТО НА ПОЖАР, ДРЪЖТЕ СВЕЩИТЕ И ДРУГИ ОТВОРЕНИ 
ПЛАМЪЦИ ДАЛЕЧ ОТ ПРОДУКТА ПРЕЗ ЦЯЛОТО ВРЕМЕ.

* Фигурите и илюстрациите в това ръководство за потребителя са предоставени за справка и могат да се различават 
от начина, по който изглежда продуктът. Техническите спецификации и дизайнът на продукта подлежат на промяна без 
предизвестие. Езиците от ОНД (руски, украински, казахски) не са налични за този продукт, тъй като той е произведен 
за потребители от региона на ЕС.
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Какво има в кутията?

Samsung Smart Control и батерии (AA x 2) Нормативно ръководство

Дистанционно управление батерии (AAA x 2) Захранващ кабел 

Ръководство за потребителя Очила 3D Active на Samsung

Гаранционна карта (не се предлагат в някои региони)

Адаптер за Scart Адаптер за стенна конзола (В зависимост от моделите)

Адаптер за CI Card ИЧ удължителен кабел Държач на кабели

-- Проверете дали към вашия телевизор са приложени следните части. Ако някоя част липсва, се обърнете към 
доставчика си.

-- Цветовете и формите на частите може да се различават за различните модели.

-- Кабелите, които не са включени в съдържанието на комплекта, могат да се закупят отделно.

-- Проверете за всякакви аксесоари, скрити под или в опаковъчните материали, когато отваряте кутията.

Може да се начисли такса за администриране, ако:

(a) е извикан техник по ваше настояване и няма дефект в продукта (т.е. не сте прочели ръководството за 
потребителя)

(b) занесете уреда в сервизен център и няма дефект в продукта (т.е. не сте прочели ръководството за 
потребителя)

Ще бъдете информирани за таксата за администриране преди посещението на техника.

Предупреждение: Екранът може да се повреди от директен 
натиск, ако с него се борави неправилно. Когато повдигате 
телевизора, ви препоръчваме да го хващате в краищата, както 
е показно.

Не пипайте 

този екран!
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Свързване на телевизора към стойката
Уверете се, че разполагате с всички показани аксесоари и че сглобявате стойката, като следвате предоставените 
инструкции.

Монтиране на телевизора на стена с 
комплекта за монтиране на стена (опция)

Ако монтирате този продукт на стена, монтажът трябва да се извърши само както е препоръчано от 
производителя. Ако не се монтира правилно, продуктът може да се плъзне или да падне, да причини 
сериозни наранявания на деца или възрастни или да се повреди.

Инсталиране на комплект за монтиране на стена
Комплектът за монтиране на стена (продава се отделно) ви позволява да монтирате телевизора на стената.

За да сглобите стойката, използвайте стиропора, който се предоставя с пакета на продукта, за да я предпазите. 
Сложете телевизора в легнало положение и поставете винтовете.

За подробна информация за монтирането на стенната конзола вж. приложените към нея инструкции. Препоръчваме 
ви да се обърнете към техник за помощ при монтиране на стенната конзола. Не ви съветваме да го правите сами. 
Samsung Electronics не носи отговорност за повреди на изделието или наранявания на вас или други лица, след като 
сте опитали да инсталирате сами стенната конзола.

телевизор
Скоба за 
стенна 
конзола

C

Адаптер 
за стенна 
конзола

Адаптер за стенна конзола 
(В зависимост от моделите)

Преди да монтирате друг комплект за монтиране на стена, сглобете адаптера за стенна конзола, който се предоставя 
отделно от телевизора.

-- Направете справка в "Ръководството за монтиране", приложено към комплекта за монтиране на стена. 

Спецификации на комплекта за монтиране на стена (VESA)
Комплектът за монтиране на стена не се доставя, а се продава отделно. Инсталирайте конзолата за монтиране на 
стена върху здрава стена, перпендикулярна на пода. Когато монтирате конзолата на други строителни материали, 
свържете се с най-близкия дилър. Ако продуктът бъде монтиран на тавана или наклонена стена, може да падне и да 
причини телесни повреди.

-- Стандартните размери на комплекта за монтиране на стена са показани в таблицата по-долу.

-- Когато купувате комплект за монтиране на стена, се предоставя подробно ръководство за информация и 
всички необходими части за сглобяване.

-- Не използвайте винтове, които не отговарят на стандартните спецификации за винтове VESA.

-- Не използвайте винтове, по-дълги от стандартния размер или несъответстващи на спецификациите за винтове 
на стандарта VESA. Прекалено дълги винтове могат да причинят повреди във вътрешността на телевизора.
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-- За конзоли за стена, които не отговарят на спецификациите за винтове на стандарта VESA, дължината на 
винтовете може да е различна, в зависимост от спецификациите на комплекта за монтиране на стена.

-- Не затягайте винтовете твърде много, защото това може да повреди продукта или да стане причина за неговото 
падане и да доведе до телесна повреда. Samsung не носи отговорност за такъв тип злополуки.

-- Samsung не носи отговорност за повреди на продукта или телесна повреда, при използването на не-VESA и 
неустановена стенна конзола или когато потребителят не следва инструкциите за монтиране на продукта.

-- Не монтирайте телевизора под наклон, по-голям от 15 градуса.

Когато използвате стенна конзола на трета страна, отбележете, че дължината на сглобяващия винт (C) е показана 
по-долу.

Продуктово 
семейство

Инчове
Спецификации 

VESA (A * B)
C (мм)

Стандартен 
винт

Количество

LED 
телевизор

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Не инсталирайте комплекта за монтиране на стена, докато телевизорът е включен. Това може да 
доведе до телесна повреда поради електрически удар.

Осигуряване на адекватно проветряване за 
вашия телевизор
Когато монтирате телевизора, поддържайте разстояние от поне 10 см между телевизора и други предмети (стени, 
шкафове и т.н.), за да осигурите достатъчно проветряване. Неосигуряването на достатъчно проветряване може да 
причини пожар или проблем с продукта, свързан с повишаване на вътрешната температура.

Ако използвате части от друг производител, може да възникнат проблеми с продукта или нараняване поради падане 
на продукта.

-- При монтиране на телевизора, независимо дали използвате стойка или стенна конзола, препоръчваме горещо 
да използвайте само части, предоставени от Samsung Electronics.

Инсталиране със стойка. Инсталиране със стенна конзола.

10 см

10 см10 см 10 см

10 см

10 см

10 см

Други предупреждения
-- Действителният вид на телевизора може да е различен от изображенията в това ръководство, в зависимост от 

модела.

-- Внимавайте, когато докоснете телевизора. Някои части могат да са горещи.
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Обезопасяване на телевизора на стената

Внимание: Дърпане, бутане или катерене върху телевизора може да го 
събори. Особено внимавайте децата да не се увисват на телевизора и да не го 
дестабилизират. Това може да доведе до падане на телевизора, което да причини 
сериозни наранявания или смърт. Следвайте всички предпазни мерки, посочени в 
предоставената листовка за безопасност. За допълнителна стабилност и безопасност 
можете да закупите и инсталирате устройството против падане, както е описано по-
долу.

За да предотвратите падане на телевизора
1.	 Поставете винтовете в щипките и здраво затегнете на стената. Уверете се, 

че винтовете са здраво затегнати в стената.

-- Може да са ви необходими допълнителни материали, например 
дюбел, в зависимост от стената.

-- Тъй като необходимите щипки, винтове и въжета не са предоставени, 
трябва да ги закупите допълнително.

2.	 Извадете винтовете от центъра на гърба на телевизора, поставете 
винтовете на щипките и отново затегнете винтовете на телевизора.

-- Възможно е с продукта да не се предоставят винтове. В този случай 
закупете винтове със следните спецификации.

-- Спецификации на винтовете: За 48 ~ 65 инча: M8

3.	 Свържете щипките, фиксирани на телевизора, и тези, фиксирани на 
стената, със здрав шнур и след това завържете шнура здраво.

-- Монтирайте телевизора близо до стената, така че да не пада назад.

-- Безопасно е да свържете шнура така, че щипките, фиксирани на 
стената, са равни със или по-ниски от щипките, фиксирани на 
телевизора.

-- Отвържете въжето, преди да местите телевизора.

4.	 Проверете дали всички връзки са правилно подсигурени. Периодично проверявайте връзките за признаци на 
износване. Ако се колебаете за сигурността на връзките, свържете се с професионален техник.

Подредете кабелите, като използвате държача 
на кабели

стена
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Свързване на устройства към телевизора
Можете да свържете различни външни устройства, като използвате конекторите, разположени на гърба на продукта. 
Проверете конекторите и направете справка с предоставените инструкции за сглобяване за повече информация за 
поддържаните външни устройства.

Свързване към слот COMMON INTERFACE 
(слота за карта на вашия телевизор)

-- Изключете телевизора, за да поставите CI card или адаптер за CI card.

Поставяне на адаптер за CI Card
-- Наличен е адаптер за CI карта, който позволява на телевизора да използва две 

различни CI карти, в зависимост от модела.

Поставете адаптера, както е показано.

-- За да монтирате адаптера за CI CARD, свалете стикера, залепен на телевизора.

За да свържете адаптера за CI CARD, следвайте тези стъпки.

-- Препоръчваме да поставите адаптера, преди да инсталирате стенната конзола 
или поставите CI или CI+ CARD.

1.	 Поставете адаптера за CI CARD в двата отвора на продукта 1.

-- Открийте двата отвора на гърба на телевизора до порта COMMON INTERFACE.

2.	 Поставете адаптера за CI CARD в порта COMMON INTERFACE на продукт 2.

3.	 Поставете CI или CI+ CARD.

Препоръчваме да поставите адаптера за CI Card и да сложите CI card (карта за гледане), преди да 
монтирате телевизора на стената, защото може да е трудно и опасно да го направите, когато е на 
стената.
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Използване на CI или CI+ CARD
За гледане на платени канали трябва да се постави карта CI или 
CI+ CARD.

-- Ако не се поставят CI или CI+ CARD, някои канали ще 
показват съобщението Кодиран сигнал.

-- Информацията за сдвояване, съдържаща телефонен номер, 
CI или CI+ CARD, Хост ID и друга информация, ще се покаже 
след 2-3 минути. Ако се появи съобщение за грешка, се 
свържете с вашия доставчик.

-- Когато конфигурирането на информацията за канала приключи, се показва съобщението Актуализирането 
завърши, което показва, че списъкът с канали е актуализиран.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА
-- Трябва да получите CI или CI+ CARD от местния доставчик на кабелни услуги.

-- Извадете CI или CI+ CARD, като я издърпате леко с, защото изпускането на CI или CI+ CARD може да я повреди.

-- Поставете CI или CI+ CARD в посоката, указана върху картата.

-- Местонахождението на гнездото COMMON INTERFACE може да е различно, в зависимост от модела.

-- CI или CI+ CARD не се поддържа в някои страни и региони; направете справка с оторизиран разпространител.

-- Ако имате някакви проблеми, свържете се със сервиз.

-- Поставете "CI или CI+ CARD", която поддържа текущите настройки за антена. Екранът ще бъде деформиран или 
няма да се вижда.

Свързване към мрежа
Свързването на телевизора към мрежа ви дава достъп до онлайн услуги, например Smart Hub, както и до 
актуализации на софтуера.

Мрежова връзка - безжична
Свържете телевизора към интернет, като използвате стандартен рутер или модем.

Безжичен IP рутер или модем с 
DHCP сървър

LAN кабел (Не е включен)

LAN порт на стената
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Мрежова връзка - кабелна
В зависимост от настройката на мрежата, има три основни начина за свързване на вашия телевизор към мрежата, 
като се използва кабел. Те са илюстрирани по-долу:

Модемен кабел (Не е включен) LAN кабел (Не е включен)

Задно табло на телевизора

Външен модем 
(ADSL/VDSL/кабелна телевизия)

Модемен порт на стената

Модемен кабел  
(Не е включен)

LAN кабел 
(Не е включен)

LAN кабел 
(Не е включен)

Задно табло на телевизора

Външен модем 
(ADSL/VDSL/кабелна телевизия)

IP рутер с DHCP сървърМодемен порт на стената

LAN порт на стената

LAN кабел (Не е включен)

Задно табло на телевизора

-- Телевизорът не поддържа мрежови скорости по-малки от или равни на 10 Mbps. 

-- За свързването използвайте кабел Cat 7.
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Дистанционно управление
Научете къде се намират бутоните за функции на дистанционното управление, например: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, 
< P >, MENU, TOOLS, E, INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE и EXIT.

-- Това дистанционно управление има точки от брайловата азбука върху бутоните Power, Channel, и Volume и може 
да бъде използвано от хора с увредено зрение.

-- Вашият телевизор има и Samsung Smart Control. За информация за Samsung Smart Control вж. e-Manual.

Показва и избира наличните видео 
източници.

Временно спира звука.

Показва приложенията на Smart Hub. 
Вж. глава, SMART функции > Smart 

Hub в електронното ръководство.

Сменя каналите.

Изход от менюто.

Показва информацията за EPG 
(Електронния справочник на 
програми).
Показва информация на екрана на 
телевизора.

Включва и изключва телевизора.

Дава директен достъп до канали.

Регулира силата на звука.

Показва списъците с канали.

Алтернативно избиране на Teletext ON 
(Телетекст ВКЛ.), Double (Двойно) или 

Mix (Смесено) или OFF (ИЗКЛ.).

REC: Записва това, което гледате в 
момента.

E-MANUAL: Показва e-Manual 
(електронното ръководство).

AD/SUBT.: Показва Преки пътища за 

достъпност.

': Стоп.

Връщане към предишния канал.

Отваря OSD (екранното меню).

Бързо избиране на често използвани 
функции.

Връщане към предишното меню.

Използвайте тези бутони според 
инструкциите на екрана на телевизора.

Използвайте тези бутони в 
специфична функция. Използвайте 

тези бутони според инструкциите на 
екрана на телевизора.

Премества курсора, избира елементи 
от екранното меню и променя 

стойностите, които се виждат на 
менюто на телевизора.

Поставяне на батериите (размер на батериите: AAA)
Съблюдавайте съответствието на поляритета на батериите със символите в отделението за батерии.

1

3

2

-- Дистанционното управление може да се 
използва на разстояние до 7 м от телевизора.

-- Силната светлина може да попречи на работата 
на дистанционното управление. Да се избягва 
използването на дистанционното управление 
близо до специална флуоресцентна светлина 
или неонови светлини.

-- Цветът и формата може да се различават за различните модели.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Цветът и формата може да се различават за различните модели.

Включва/изключва телевизора.

Сменя източника.

Сменя каналите.

Натиснете този прозорец, за да 
използвате прозореца за търсене. 

С виртуалното дистанционно 
управление на екрана можете 
лесно да въвеждате цифри, да 
управлявате съдържание и да 
използвате функции.

Регулира силата на звука.

Стартира гласовото разпознаване. 
Когато на екрана се покаже 
иконата на микрофон, произнесете 
гласова команда в микрофона.

-- Произнасяйте гласовите 
команди на разстояние 10 
до15 см от микрофона при 
подходяща сила на звука.

¢: Включва/изключва 
звука.

AD: Натиснете и 
задръжте този бутон, 

за да покажете 
панела Преки пътища 

за достъпност. 
Изберете опциите, за 

да ги включите или 
изключите.

-- Тъчпад: Поставете пръст върху 
тъчпада и местете Samsung Smart 

Control. Курсорът на екрана се 
местят, следвайки движението на 
Samsung Smart Control. Натиснете 

тъчпада, за да стартирате 
фокусирания елемент.

-- < > ¡ £: Мести курсора или 
маркера.

RETURN: Връщане към предишното 
меню. Освен това, когато натиснете 

този бутон, докато гледате телевизия, 
можете да се върнете към предишния 

канал.

EXIT: Натиснете и задръжте този бутон 
за изход от всички текущо работещи 

приложения.

Използвайте тези бутони в 
специфична функция. Използвайте 

тези бутони според инструкциите на 
екрана на телевизора.

Стартира Smart Hub. Докато 
работи приложение, натискането 
на бутона SMART HUB изключва 
приложението.

GUIDE: Показва програмата на 
цифровите канали.

CH.LIST: Натиснете и задръжте 
тъчпада, за да стартирате CH.LIST.

Цветен бутон: Използвайте този 
бутон за достъп до допълнителни 
опции, специфични за използваната 
функция.

-- MENU: Натиснете и задръжте, 
за да покажете меню на екрана.

-- REC: Натиснете и задръжте за 
запис на предаването.

-- INFO: Натиснете и задръжте 
за преглед на информация за 
текущия цифров канал или 
мултимедиен файл.

M.SCREEN: Можете да разделите 
екрана на телевизора и да 
използвате различни функции, 
например гледане на телевизия, 
сърфиране в интернет, гледане на 
видео и т.н. За повече информация 
вж. "e-Manual".

Активирайте Режим за футбол за 
оптимално гледане на спортни 

предавания.
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Поставяне на батерии в Samsung Smart Control
За да използвате Samsung Smart Control, първо разгледайте фигурата по-долу и поставете батериите в устройството.

1.	 Внимателно издърпайте палеца на капака на батериите, след което свалете изцяло капака, когато се разхлаби.

2.	 Поставете 2 алкални батерии от тип AA, като се уверите да подравните правилно положителните и отрицателните 
полюси.

3.	 Поставете капака на батериите на дистанционното управление и вкарайте горната му част в него.

4.	 Натиснете езичетата от двете страни на капака в показаната последователност, така че капакът да се фиксира 
напълно върху дистанционното управление.

Включване на телевизора.
Включете телевизора, като използвате бутона P на дистанционното управление или панела на телевизора.

-- Цветът и формата на уреда може да се различават за различните модели.

-- Контролерът на телевизора, малък бутон, който наподобява джойстик (триизмерен лост) вдясно на гърба на 
телевизора, ви позволява да управлявате телевизора, без да използвате дистанционното управление.

m R

P

Сензор на дистанционното управление

Когато използвате Samsung Smart Control, 
светодиодът за готовност не работи (с 
изключение на бутона P).

Меню с функции

Контролер на телевизора
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Първоначална настройка
Диалоговият прозорец за първоначална настройка се 
появява, когато включите телевизора за първи път. 
Следвайте инструкциите на екрана, за да завършите 
процеса на първоначална настройка, включително 
избора на език на менюто, сканирането за канали, 
мрежовата връзка и други. На всяка стъпка направете 
избор или прескочете стъпката. Можете да направите 
това и по-късно ръчно в менюто Система > Настройка .

-- Ако свържете някакво устройство към HDMI1 преди 
стартиране на инсталацията, Източник от канал ще 
се смени на Цифрова приставка автоматично.

-- Ако не искате да изберете Цифрова приставка, 
изберете Антена.

Смяна на парола
Система > Смяна PIN

Смяна на паролата на телевизора.

1.	 Стартирайте Смяна PIN и после въведете 
текущата парола в полета за парола. Паролата по 
подразбиране е "0-0-0-0".

2.	 Въведете нова парола и после я въведете отново, за 
да потвърдите. Промяната на паролата е завършена.

-- Ако забравите PIN кода, натиснете бутоните в 
следната последователност, която нулира PIN кода 
на "0-0-0-0":

За стандартното дистанционното управление: 
Режим на готовност: MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER 
(Вкл.) 

За Samsung Smart Control: Когато се включи 
телевизорът: MUTE → Увеличаване на звука → 
RETURN → Намаляване на звука → RETURN → 
Увеличаване на звука → RETURN

Избиране на източника на видео
Можете да изберете свързано външно устройство с 
бутона SOURCE.

Например, за да превключите към конзола за игри, 
свързана към втория HDMI конектор, натиснете бутона 
SOURCE. От списъка Източник изберете HDMI2, за да 
смените входящия сигнал на режим HDMI. Имената на 
конекторите може да се различават, в зависимост от 
продукта.

От екрана Източник са налични следните опции:

Бутон TOOLS
Изберете порт, към който е свързано външно 
устройство, и натиснете и задръжте бутона Enter. 
Налични са следните функции:

-- Наличните за всеки конектор опции могат да са 
различни.

Промяна Име
Преименувайте устройствата, свързани към 
телевизора, за по-лесно идентифициране на 
външните източници.

Например, можете да определите компютър, свързан 
към телевизора чрез HDMI-DVI кабел, като DVI PC.

Друг начин е просто да определите компютър, 
свързан към телевизора чрез HDMI-DVI кабел, като 
PC. 

Можете също да определите компютър, свързан към 
телевизора чрез HDMI-DVI кабел, като DVI устройства.

Информация
Вижте подробна информация за свързаните 
устройства.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Показва списък с устройства, съвместими с Anynet+ 
(HDMI-CEC), които са свързани към телевизора.

-- Тази опция е налична само когато функцията 
Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) е зададена на Вкл..

Изваждане на USB
Използва се за безопасно изваждане на USB 
устройство, свързано към телевизора. Тази опция е 
налична само когато USB устройството е избрано.
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Използване на Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Control прави използването на телевизора по-лесно и удобно. Натискането на бутона KEYPAD показва 
виртуално дистанционно управление, което ви позволява лесно да въвеждате цифри, да управлявате съдържание и 
да използвате функции на екрана.

-- Препоръчваме да използвате Samsung Smart Control от разстояние, по-малко от 6 м. Подходящото разстояние 
може да е различно, в зависимост от условията на безжичната среда.

Сдвояване на Samsung Smart Control
За да управлявате телевизора със Samsung Smart Control, трябва да сдвоитеSamsung Smart Control с телевизора 
чрез Bluetooth. Сдвоете Samsung Smart Control с телевизора.

-- Samsung Smart Control може да се сдвои само с един телевизор.

Насочете Samsung Smart Control към сензора за дистанционно управление на телевизора и натиснете бутона TV, за 
да включите телевизора.

-- Мястото на сензора за дистанционно управление може е различно за различните модели.

Повторно свързване на Samsung Smart Control

Ако Samsung Smart Control спре да работи или не работи правилно, сменете батериите, тъй като това може да се 
дължи на недостатъчен заряд на батерията.

Ако проблемът продължи, възстановете сдвояването на Samsung Smart Control с телевизора.

1.	 Натиснете едновременно бутона RETURN и бутона GUIDE за повече от 3 секунди.

-- Трябва да държите Samsung Smart Control на разстояние приблизително 30 ~ 40 см от телевизора и да се 
уверите, че сочи в посока на приемника за дистанционно управление.

2.	 На екрана се появява изображение за връзка. И след това Samsung Smart Control се свързва към телевизора 
автоматично.

Когато видите тази предупредителна икона на екрана...
Следната предупредителната икона показва, че 
батериите на Samsung Smart Control са изтощени. 
Ако се появи предупредителната икона, сменете 
батериите. За по-дълъг живот Samsung препоръчва 
използването на алкални батерии.

<Предупредителна икона за ниско ниво на батерията>
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Използване на телевизора чрез местене на Samsung Smart 
Control
Samsung Smart Control има сензор за движение (жиросензор), който ви позволява лесно да управлявате телевизора, 
като държите и местите Samsung Smart Control.

След като поставите пръст върху тъчпада, на екрана се появява курсор. Дръжте и местете Samsung Smart Control. 
Курсорът следва движенията на Samsung Smart Control. Възможно е също да превъртате нагоре и надолу екрани, на 
които е възможно превъртане.

-- Ако свалите пръст от тъчпада, курсорът на екрана изчезва.

Използване на телевизора с тъчпада
-- Отидете в менюто Поддръжка и изберете опцията Самоучител–Smart Control, за да научите как да използвате 

тъчпада, като следвате инструкциите на екрана.

Местене на маркера/курсора
Натиснете бутоните за посоки (нагоре, надолу, наляво и надясно), за да местите курсора или маркера в дадената 
посока.

Достъп до меню и избор на елементи
Натиснете тъчпада. Това ви дава възможност да влезете в меню на телевизора или изберете елемент.

Показване на меню, съответстващо на контекста, на Smart Hub
Натиснете и задръжте тъчпада от екрана Smart Hub. Появява се менюто Опции, налично за избрания елемент.

-- Менюто Опции зависи от контекста.

Преместване в панела на Smart Hub
На екрана Smart Hub плъзнете наляво или надясно по тъчпада. Това ще премести панелите Smart Hub наляво или 
надясно.

Превъртане в Web Browser
Плъзнете нагоре/надолу по тъчпада в екрана на уеб браузъра. Това превърта през екрана на браузъра.
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Показване на дистанционното управление на екрана 
(виртуално дистанционно управление)
Натиснете бутона KEYPAD, за да покажете виртуалното дистанционно управление на екрана. С виртуалното дистанционно 
управление можете лесно да въвеждате цифри, да управлявате съдържание и да използвате бутоните на телевизора.

-- Бутоните на виртуално дистанционно управление могат да са различни в зависимост от текущото състояние на 
телевизора.

Управляване на външни устройства с 
дистанционното управление на телевизора 
(Настройка Универсално дистанционно)
Система > Настройка Универсално дистанционно

-- Наличността зависи от специфичния модел и зоната.

Функцията за универсално дистанционно управление ви позволява да управлявате кабелни кутии, Blu-ray плейъри, системи 
за домашно кино и други външни устройства, свързани към телевизора, с дистанционното управление на телевизора. За 
да използвате дистанционното управление на телевизора като универсално дистанционно управление, трябва първо да 
свържете удължителния ИЧ кабел (приложен).

-- Можете също да използвате функцията Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC), за да управлявате някои външни устройства Samsung с 
дистанционното управление на телевизора без никакви допълнителни стъпки. За повече информация вж. "e-Manual".

-- Определени външни устройства, свързани към телевизора, могат да не поддържат функцията за универсално 
дистанционно управление.

Настройка на универсалното дистанционно управление
Свържете удължителния ИЧ кабел към изходния ИЧ конектор на телевизора, както е показано на диаграмата, и поставете 
предавателния край в рамките на 10 см от приемника на външното устройство и сочещ в тази посока. Въпреки това е 
възможно да има препятствия между ИЧ удължителен кабел и външното устройство. Наличието на препятствие ще повлияе 
на предаването на сигнала на дистанционното управление.

-- Когато използвате външно устройство, регистрирано с универсалното дистанционно управление на Samsung Smart 
Control,можете да използвате външното устройство, без да свързвате ИЧ удължителен кабел. Обаче ако искате да 
използвате външно устройство с Гласово управление, трябва да свържете ИЧ удължителен кабел.

10 cм

Управляване на външни устройства с дистанционното 
управление на телевизора
1.	 Включете външното устройство, за което искате да настроите универсалното дистанционно управление, и 

покажете екранаИзточник.

2.	 Изберете  Настройка Универсално дистанционно от горната част на екрана. Това инициира процеса на 
настройка на универсално дистанционно управление.

3.	 Следвайте екранните инструкции и регистрирайте външното устройство.
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Преглед на още функции на телевизора
e-Manual съдържа повече информация за функциите на телевизора. Направете справка във вграденото e-Manual 
(Поддръжка > e-Manual).

  Стартиране на e-Manual.
  Вграденият e-Manual съдържа информация.

 -  Можете също да изтеглите копие от e-Manual от уеб сайта на Samsung и да го прочетете на вашия компютър 
или да го разпечатате.

 -  Жълтите думи показват елемент от менюто, а белите думи в получер показват бутони на дистанционното 
управление. Стрелките служат за обозначаване на пътя в менюто. (Например: Картина > Режим картина)

 1.   Изберете e-Manual. e-Manual се зарежда.

 2.   Изберете категория отстрани на екрана. След като направите избор, се появява съдържанието на избраната 
категория.

 3.   Изберете елемент от списъка. Това отваря e-Manual на съответната страница.

  Ако описанието не се побира на един екран...
  Можете да превъртате страници с един от следните методи.

 • Позиционирайте маркера на страницата, за да покажете  /  на екрана. Натиснете бутона <, >.

  Допълнителни функции на e-Manual

  Зареждане на страници чрез ключови думи
  Изберете Търсене отстрани на екрана, за да отворите екрана за търсене. Въведете всяка дума за търсене и изберете 
Готово. Изберете елемент от списъка с резултати от търсенето, за да заредите съответната страница.
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  Зареждане на страници от индексната страница
  Изберете Индекс отстрани на екрана, за да отворите екрана на индекса. Изберете ключова дума от списъка, за да 
отидете в съответната страница.

  Използване на Хронология за зареждане на страници, които вече са четени.
  Изберете Отворена страница отстрани на екрана. Показва се списък с вече четени страници. Изберете страница. 
 e-Manual прескача на избраната страница.

  Достъп до менюто от e-Manual (Опит сега)
Изберете  (Опит сега) на описание на функция, за да отидете директно на съответното меню и да изпробвате 
функцията.

 Ако искате да прочетете информация в e-Manual за определена функция на менюто на екрана,

 Използване на Samsung Smart Control: Натиснете бутона KEYPAD и изберете e-Manual.

 Използване на дистанционното управление: Натиснете бутона E-MANUAL.

 -   Определени опции от менюто не могат да се използват.

  Зареждане на страници за справка
Изберете  (Връзка) отстрани на страницата с описание на функция, за да получите достъп до съответната 
страница за справка.

  Актуализиране на e-Manual до най-новата версия
  e-Manual може да се актуализира по същия начин като актуализиране на приложение.

 1. Изберете елемента e-Manual на екрана SAMSUNG APPS.

 2. Натиснете и задръжте бутона Enter. Появява се менюто Опции.

3.  От менюто Опции на екрана изберете Актуализация приложения. Появява се изскачащ прозорец.

 -  Актуализация приложениясе появява на екрана само когато е необходима актуализация.

4.  Изберете e-Manual в изскачащия прозорец и после изберете Актуал.. Можете да актуализирате e-Manual до най-
новата версия.

 Слот за Evolution Kit (продава се отделно)

 Отзад на 
телевизора

 Поставянето на Evolution Kit на телевизора Samsung надстройва хардуера и софтуера на телевизора без нуждата от 
закупуване на нов телевизор. С Evolution Kit можете да поддържате телевизора актуализиран с най-новите функции и 
услуги, предоставени от Samsung Electronics.

 -  Evolution Kit се продава отделно. Когато закупите Evolution Kit, пуснат на пазара през 2015 или по-късно, 
телевизорът може да се надстрои, за да съответства на софтуерната версия на Evolution Kit. Обаче, в 
зависимост от продукта, Evolution Kit може да не е наличен.

 -  Цветът и конструкцията на Evolution Kit може да се различават за различните модели.
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Отстраняване на неизправности
Ако имате въпроси относно телевизора, първо проверете в този списък за отстраняване на неизправности по-
долу. Ако нито един от съветите за отстраняване на неизправности, написани тук, не може да бъде приложен, 
посетете страницата на www.samsung.com, след това щракнете върху Поддръжка, или се свържете с центровете за 
обслужване от списъка на последната страница на това ръководство.

Проблеми Решения и обяснения

Телевизорът не иска да се 
включи.

Уверете се, че адаптерът за променлив ток е включен здраво в контакта и 
телевизора. 

Уверете се, че контактът работи. 

Опитайте да натиснете бутона P на телевизора, за да се уверите, че проблемът не 
е в дистанционното управление. Ако телевизорът се включи, вж. "Дистанционното 
управление не работи" по-долу.

Няма картина/видео. Проверете кабелните връзки. Извадете и свържете повторно всички свързани 
към телевизора кабели и външни устройства.

Задайте видео изхода на вашите външни устройства (кабелна/сателитна кутия, 
DVD, Blu-ray и т.н.) да съответства на свързването с входа на телевизора. Ако 
например изходът на външното устройство е HDMI, той трябва да се свърже с 
HDMI вход на телевизора. 

Уверете се, че свързаните ви устройства са включени. 

Уверете се, че сте избрали правилния входящ източник.

Рестартирайте свързаното устройство, като махнете и повторно свържете 
захранващия кабел на устройството.

Дистанционното управление не 
работи.

Извадете батериите на дистанционното управление. Уверете се, че батериите 
са поставени с техните полюси (+/–) в правилната посока.

Почистете прозорчето на сензора за предаване на дистанционното управление. 

Опитайте да насочите дистанционното управление директно към телевизора от 
разстояние 1,5 ~ 1,8 метра.

Дистанционното управление 
за кабел/цифрова приставка 
не включва или изключва 
телевизора или не регулира 
силата на звука.

Програмирайте дистанционното управление за кабел/цифрова приставка да 
работи с телевизора. Направете справка с ръководството за потребителя за 
кабелната кутия/цифровата приставка за код за телевизор SAMSUNG.

-- Този TFT LED панел се състои от субпиксели, за чието производство е необходима сложна технология. Въпреки 
това на екрана може да има няколко светли или тъмни пиксела. Тези пиксели няма да повлияят на качеството 
на работа на продукта.

-- За да поддържате телевизора си в оптимално състояние, надстроите най-новия фърмуер от уеб сайта на 
Samsung чрез USB устройство (Samsung.com > Поддръжка > Изтегляния).

-- Някои от изображенията и функциите по-горе са налични само за специфични модели.
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Предупреждения за ECO сензор и Яркост на 
екрана

ECO сензор измерва осветлението в стаята и оптимизира яркостта на телевизора автоматично, за да намали 
консумацията на енергия. Това кара телевизора автоматично да увеличава яркостта или да затъмнява картината. За 
да изключите тази функция, отидете в Система > ECO решение > ECO сензор.

 

Не блокирайте сензора с никакви материали. Това може да намали яркостта на картината.

1.	 ECO сензор: тази функция за пестене на енергия автоматично регулира яркостта на телевизора според 
интензитета на околното осветление, установен от сензора за осветеност.

2.	 За да активирате или деактивирате ECO сензор, отидете в Система > ECO решение > ECO сензор и изберете Вкл. 
или Изкл..

3.	 Отбележете: Ако считате, че екранът е твърде тъмен, докато гледате телевизия в тъмно помещение, това може да 
се дължи на ECO сензор.
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Какво е дистанционна поддръжка?
Услугата за дистанционна поддръжка на Samsung ви предлага индивидуална поддръжка от техник на Samsung, който 
може дистанционно:

•• Да диагностицира вашия телевизор

•• Да регулира настройките на телевизора

•• Да върне фабричните настройки на вашия телевизор

•• Да инсталира препоръчителните актуализации на фърмуера

Как става това?
Дистанционната поддръжка на телевизора от техник на Samsung става съвсем лесно

1.	 Свържете се 
с центъра на 
Samsung и поискайте 
дистанционна 
поддръжка.

2.	 Отворете менюто на 
телевизора и отидете 
на раздел Поддръжка.

3.	 Изберете 
Дистанционно 
управление и дайте на 
служителя PIN кода.

4.	 След това служителят 
ни ще получи достъп 
до вашия телевизор. 
И готово!

Съхранение и поддръжка
-- Ако на екрана на телевизора е бил залепен стикер, може да останат следи след свалянето му. Моля, почистете 

следите, преди да гледате телевизора.

-- Външните части и екранът на продукта могат да се надраскат при почистване. Уверете се, че почиствате 
външните части и екрана внимателно, като използвате мека кърпа, за да предотвратите надрасквания.

Не пръскайте с вода директно върху продукта. 
Всякаква течност, която влезе в продукта, може да 
причини неизправност, пожар или токов удар.

Почиствайте продукта с мека и леко навлажнена 
с малко вода кърпа. Не използвайте запалими 
течности (напр. бензен, разредители) или препарат за 
почистване.
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Спецификации на телевизора
Разделителна способност на дисплея 1920 x 1080

Извиване на екрана 4200R

Съображения за околната среда

Работна температура

Работна влажност

Температура на съхраняване

Влажност на съхраняване

10°C до 40°C (50°F до 104°F)
10% до 80%, без конденз

-20°C до 45°C (-4°F до 113°F)
5% до 95%, без конденз

Въртене на стойката  
(наляво/надясно)

0°

Звук (изход) 40W (наляво: 10W, надясно: 10W, уфер: 20W)

Име на модел UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Размер на екрана (диагонално) 48 инча 55 инча

Размери (Ш x В x Д)

Корпус

Със стойка
1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 мм

1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 мм
1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 мм

1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 мм

Тегло

Без стойка

Със стойка
13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Име на модел UE65H8000

Размер на екрана (диагонално) 65 инча

Размери (Ш x В x Д)

Корпус

Със стойка
1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 мм
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 мм

Тегло

Без стойка

Със стойка
24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Конструкцията и спецификациите подлежат на промяна без предизвестие.

-- За спецификациите на захранването и консумацията на енергия проверете етикета на продукта.

-- Типичната консумация на енергия се измерва според IEC 62087 Ed.2

Режим на готовност
За да намалите консумацията на енергия, изваждайте щепсела на захранващия кабел от контакта, когато няма да 
използвате телевизора продължително време.
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Лицензи
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Предупреждение за неподвижен образ
Избягвайте показването на екрана на неподвижни изображения (като файлове със снимки във формат jpeg), 
елементи от неподвижни изображения (като лого на телевизионен канал, стокови или новинарски стълбовидни 
графики в долната част на екрана и т.н.) или програми в панорамен формат или в съотношение на изображението 
4:3. Постоянното показване на неподвижни изображения може да доведе до прогаряне на светодиодния екран, което 
ще се отрази на качеството на изображението. За да намалите риска от този ефект, следвайте препоръките по-долу:

•• Избягвайте показване на един и същ телевизионен канал за продължителни периоди от време.

•• Винаги опитвайте да показвате всяко изображение на цял екран. За възможно най-добро съответствие 
използвайте менюто за формат на картината на телевизора.

•• Намалете яркостта и контраста, за да избегнете появата на остатъчни изображения.

•• Използвайте всички функции на телевизора, проектирани да намалят остатъчните изображения и прогарянето 
на екрана. Направете справка в електронното ръководство за повече подробности.

Препоръка - само за ЕС

С това Samsung Electronics декларира, че този телевизор отговаря на основните изисквания и други съответни 
условия на Директива 1999/5/EC.

Официалната Декларация за съответствие може да се намери на http://www.samsung.com, отидете на Поддръжка> 
Търсене на поддръжка за продукта и въведете името на модела в полето за търсене.

Този уред може да се използва само в затворени помещения.

Този уред може да се използва във всички страни на ЕС.

Правилно изхвърляне на този продукт (отпадъчно електрическо и електронно оборудване)

(Приложимо в страни със системи за разделно събиране на отпадъци)

Маркировката на продукта, принадлежностите или неговата документация показват, че продуктът и неговите електронни 
принадлежности (напр. захранващ кабел, слушалки, USB кабел) не трябва да се изхвърлят заедно с битовите отпадъци 
след края на експлоатационния им живот. За да се избегне възможна опасност за околната среда или човешкото здраве 
от неконтролирано изхвърляне на отпадъци, отделяйте тези елементи от другите видове отпадъци и го рециклирайте по 
отговорен начин, за да съдействате за устойчивото повторно използване на суровините.

Битовите потребители трябва да се обърнат или към магазина, откъдето са купили този уред, или към местните органи за 
подробни данни къде и как могат да предадат тези елементи за рециклиране, безопасно за околната среда.

Потребителите от предприятията трябва да се обърнат към доставчика си и да проверят условията в договора за покупка. 
Това изделие и неговите електронни принадлежности не трябва да се смесват с други търговски отпадъци при изхвърляне.

Правилно изхвърляне на батериите в този продукт

(Приложимо в страни със системи за разделно събиране на отпадъци)

Тази маркировка на батерията, ръководството или опаковката показва, че батериите на продукта не трябва да се изхвърлят 
с битовия отпадък в края на живота им. Където е маркирано, химическите символи Hg, Cd или Pb показват, че батерията 
съдържа живак, кадмий и олово над препоръчаните стойности в Директива на ЕС 2006/66. Ако батериите не се изхвърлят 
правилно, тези субстанции могат да причинят вреда на човешкото здраве и околната среда.

За да се предпазва околната среда и да се стимулира рециклирането, отделяйте батериите от други типове отпадък и ги 
рециклирайте в местните центрове за връщане на батерии.
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Upozorenje! Važne sigurnosne upute
(Pročitajte odjeljak koji odgovara oznakama na vašem uređaju tvrtke Samsung prije 

pokušaja njegove instalacije.)

OPREZ
OPASNOST OD STRUJNOG UDARA, NE OTVARAJTE

OPREZ: KAKO BI SE SMANJILA OPASNOST OD STRUJNOG 
UDARA, NE SKIDAJTE POKLOPAC (NITI STRAŽNJU STRANICU). 
UNUTAR UREĐAJA NEMA DIJELOVA KOJE BISTE SAMI MOGLI 
POPRAVITI. SERVISIRANJE PREPUSTITE KVALIFICIRANOM 
OSOBLJU.

Ovaj simbol znači da je struja u unutrašnjosti 
visokog napona. Opasno je dolaziti u bilo kakav 
doticaj s unutarnjim dijelovima proizvoda.

Ovaj vas simbol upozorava da je uz uređaj 
priložena važna dokumentacija o njegovom radu i 
održavanju.

Utori i otvori na ormariću i na stražnjoj ili donjoj strani namijenjeni su za prozračivanje. Kako bi se osigurao pouzdan rad uređaja i njegova zaštita 
od pregrijavanja, ti utori i otvori nikada se ne smiju blokirati niti prekriti.

-- Ovaj uređaj nemojte smještati u zatvorene prostore poput police za knjige ili ugrađenog ormarića ako nije osigurano pravilno 
prozračivanje.

-- Uređaj nemojte smještati u blizini ili iznad radijatora ili grijaćeg otpornika, kao ni na mjesta gdje bi bio izložen izravnom sunčevom svjetlu.
-- Na uređaj nemojte postavljati posude s vodom (vaze i sl.) jer to može dovesti do opasnosti od požara ili strujnog udara.

Uređaj nemojte izlagati kiši niti ga smještati u blizinu vode (pored kade, umivaonika, sudopera ili posude za pranje rublja, u vlažan podrum ili 
u blizini bazena itd.). Ako na uređaj slučajno dospije voda, isključite ga iz napajanja i odmah se obratite ovlaštenom distributeru. Prije čišćenja 
izvucite kabel za napajanje iz utičnice.

Ovaj uređaj koristi baterije. U vašoj zajednici možda su na snazi propisi koji uređuju odlaganje baterija na pravilan način i uz brigu o zaštiti okoliša. 
Informacije o odlaganju i recikliranju zatražite od lokalnih vlasti.

Zidne utičnice, produžne kabele i adaptere nemojte izlagati opterećenju većem od dopuštenog jer to može dovesti do požara ili strujnog udara.

Kabeli za napajanje trebaju se postaviti tako da se izbjegne hodanje preko njih ili njihovo priklještenje predmetima koji su postavljeni na njih ili uz 
njih, uz posvećivanje naročite pažnje priključnim dijelovima kabela, adapterima i mjestima na kojima oni izlaze iz uređaja.

Kako bi se uređaj zaštitio od udara groma, kao i u slučaju kada se ne koristi ili se ostavlja bez nadzora duže vrijeme, iskopčajte ga iz zidne 
utičnice i isključite antenu ili kabelski sustav. Time se sprječava oštećenje uređaja uslijed udara groma ili izboja na naponskim vodovima.

Prije priključivanja kabela za napajanje izmjeničnom strujom u utičnicu adaptera za istosmjernu struju provjerite odgovara li oznaka napona na 
adapteru za istosmjernu struju lokalnom naponu.

U otvorene dijelove uređaja nikada nemojte umetati metalne predmete. To može dovesti do strujnog udara.

Kako biste izbjegli strujni udar, nikada nemojte dodirivati unutarnju stranu uređaja. Uređaj smije otvarati samo kvalificirani tehničar.

Provjerite jeste li utaknuli kabel za napajanje do kraja. Prilikom iskopčavanja kabela za napajanje držite ga za utikač dok ga izvlačite iz utičnice. 
Kabel za napajanje nipošto ne dodirujte vlažnim rukama.

Ako uređaj ne radi normalno – naročito ako iz njega dopiru neobični zvukovi ili mirisi – odmah ga iskopčajte iz napajanja i obratite se ovlaštenom 
distributeru ili servisnom centru.

Izvucite kabel za napajanje iz utičnice ako nećete koristiti televizor ili se spremate napustiti kuću na dulje vrijeme (naročito ako kod kuće ostaju 
djeca, starije ili nemoćne osobe bez nadzora).

-- Nakupljena prašina može uzrokovati strujni udar, istjecanje struje ili požar jer zbog nje kabel za napajanje stvara iskre ili toplinu, ili izolacija 
gubi svojstva.

Svakako se obratite ovlaštenom servisnom centru prilikom postavljanja uređaja na mjesto gdje ima mnogo prašine, mjesto izloženo visokim 
ili niskim temperaturama, visokoj vlažnosti ili kemijskim tvarima, odnosno na mjesto gdje će raditi 24 sata dnevno, kao što su zračne luke, 
željezničke stanice itd. Nepridržavanje ove upute može dovesti do ozbiljnih oštećenja uređaja.

Koristite samo pravilno uzemljene utikače i utičnice. 
-- Nepravilno uzemljenje može prouzročiti električni udar ili oštećenje opreme (samo oprema klase I).

Za isključivanje uređaja iz napajanja morate izvući utikač iz utičnice, pa zbog toga kabel napajanja mora biti lako dostupan.

Ne dopuštajte djeci da se naslanjaju na uređaj.

Dodatke (bateriju, itd.) spremite na sigurno mjesto izvan dohvata djece.

Uređaj ne postavljajte na mjesto koje nije stabilno, kao što je klimava polica, nagnuti pod ili neko drugo mjesto izloženo vibracijama.

Zaštite uređaj od pada i ne izlažite ga udarcima. Ako je uređaj oštećen, isključite kabel za napajanje i obratite se servisnom centru.

Isključite kabel za napajanje iz utičnice i mekom, suhom krpom obrišite uređaj. Nemojte koristiti nikakve kemikalije poput voska, benzina, 
alkohola, razrjeđivača, insekticida, osvježivača zraka, maziva ili sredstava za pranje rublja. Time se može nagrditi izgled uređaja ili obrisati oznake 
otisnute na njemu.

Uređaj se ne smije izlagati kapanju ni prskanju.

Baterije nemojte bacati u vatru. 

Baterije nemojte rastavljati, pregrijavati niti na njima uzrokovati kratki spoj.

U slučaju zamjene neodgovarajućim baterijama postoji opasnost od eksplozije. Baterije mijenjajte samo baterijama iste ili ekvivalentne vrste.

UPOZORENJE – KAKO NE BI DOŠLO DO POŽARA, UVIJEK DRŽITE SVIJEĆE I DRUGE IZVORE OTVORENOG PLAMENA PODALJE OD 
UREĐAJA.

* Slike i crteži u ovom korisničkom priručniku informativne su prirode i mogu se razlikovati od stvarnog izgleda uređaja. Dizajn i specifikacije 
proizvoda mogu se promijeniti bez prethodne najave. Ovaj proizvod nema podršku za CIS jezike (ruski, ukrajinski, kazaški) jer je 
proizveden za kupce na području EU.
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Sadržaj pakiranja

Samsung Smart Control i baterije (AA x 2) Vodič kroz zakonske propise

Daljinski upravljač i baterije (AAA x 2) Kabel za napajanje 

Korisnički priručnik 3D aktivne naočale tvrtke Samsung

Jamstvena kartica (nije dostupna na nekim lokacijama)

Scart adapter Adapter za zidni nosač (ovisno o modelu)

Adapter za CI karticu Infracrveni produžni kabel Držač za kabel

-- Provjerite jesu li s televizorom isporučeni sljedeći dodaci. Ako neki predmeti nedostaju, obratite se distributeru.

-- Boja i oblik predmeta mogu se razlikovati ovisno o modelu.

-- Kabeli koji nisu uključeni u paket mogu se kupiti zasebno.

-- Prilikom otvaranja pakiranja provjerite ima li dodataka iza materijala pakiranja ili u njemu.

Moguća je naplata naknade za administraciju u slučaju

(a) pozivanja inženjera na vaš zahtjev, ako se ustanovi da je proizvod ispravan (tj. niste pročitali korisnički priručnik)

(b) dostave uređaja u servisni centar, ako se ustanovi da je proizvod ispravan (tj. niste pročitali korisnički priručnik)

O iznosu administrativne naknade bit ćete obaviješteni prije tehničarovog posjeta.

Upozorenje: Zasloni se prilikom rukovanja mogu oštetiti izravnim 
pritiskom. Preporučujemo podizanje televizora za rubove, kao što je 
prikazano.

Ne dirajte 

zaslon!
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Pričvršćivanje televizora na postolje
Provjerite imate li sve prikazane dodatke, a postolje trebate sastaviti slijedeći priložene upute za sastavljanje.

Montiranje televizora na zid pomoću kompleta za 
postavljanje na zid (dodatno)

Ako ga montirate na zid, televizor se mora montirati samo na način koji je preporučio proizvođač. Ako uređaj 
nije pravilno montiran, mogao bi skliznuti ili pasti, što može uzrokovati teške povrede djece ili odraslih osoba 
te ozbiljno oštećenje samog uređaja.

Montiranje kompleta za postavljanje na zid
Zidni nosač (prodaje se zasebno) omogućuje postavljanje televizora na zid.

Prilikom sastavljanja zidnog nosača koristite stiropor isporučen s pakiranjem televizora kako biste ga zaštitili. Položite televizor i 
pričvrstite vijke.

Detaljne informacije o postavljanju zidnog nosača potražite u uputama koje ste dobili uz njega. Preporučujemo da se prilikom 
postavljanja zidnog nosača za pomoć obratite stručnjaku. Ne preporučujemo da to radite sami. Samsung Electronics ne snosi 
odgovornost za oštećenja proizvoda ili ozljede korisnika ako korisnik odabere sam instalirati zidni nosač.

televizor
Zidni nosač

C

Adapter za 
zidni nosač

Adapter za zidni nosač 
(ovisno o modelu)

Prije postavljanja nosača za televizor drugog proizvođača sastavite adapter za zidni nosač koji se kupuje zasebno. 

-- Proučite instalacijski priručnik priložen uz naš zidni nosač.

Specifikacije zidnog nosača (VESA)
Zidni nosač nije priložen, već se prodaje odvojeno. Zidni nosač montirajte na čvrsti zid okomit na pod. U slučaju postavljanja 
zidnog nosača na druge građevinske materijale obratite se najbližem distributeru. Ako se proizvod montira na strop ili nakošeni 
zid, može pasti i prouzročiti teške tjelesne ozljede.

-- Standardne dimenzije zidnih nosača prikazane su u tablici u nastavku.

-- Kod kupnje zidnog nosača isporučuju se detaljni priručnik i svi dijelovi potrebni za montažu.

-- Nemojte koristiti vijke koji ne odgovaraju specifikacijama za vijke unutar standarda VESA.

-- Ne koristite vijke koji su duži od standardnih veličina ili nisu usklađeni sa specifikacijama za vijke unutar standarda VESA. 
Predugački vijci mogu oštetiti unutrašnjost televizora.
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-- Kod zidnih nosača koji ne odgovaraju specifikacijama za vijke unutar standarda VESA, dužina vijaka može se razlikovati 
ovisno o specifikacijama zidnih nosača.

-- Vijke nemojte prejako pritegnuti jer to može oštetiti uređaj i uzrokovati njegov pad, što može dovesti do tjelesnih ozljeda. 
Tvrtka Samsung nije odgovorna za takve nesretne slučajeve.

-- Tvrtka Samsung ne preuzima odgovornost za štetu na uređaju ili tjelesne povrede proizašle iz upotrebe zidnog nosača 
koji ne odgovara VESA standardu ili nije specificiran ili ako korisnik ne prati upute za montažu uređaja.

-- Nemojte montirati televizor tako da bude nagnut za više od 15 stupnjeva.

Ako koristite zidni nosač nezavisnog proizvođača, pridržavajte se navedenih duljina vijaka (C) za montiranje u nastavku.

Linija 
proizvoda

Inči
VESA specifikacije 

(A * B)
C (mm)

Standardni 
vijak

Količina

LED 
televizor

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Zidni nosač nemojte montirati dok je televizor uključen. To može dovesti do ozljeda uzrokovanih strujnim 
udarom.

Osiguravanje odgovarajućeg prozračivanja 
televizora
Prilikom postavljanja televizora održavajte razmak od najmanje 10 cm između televizora i drugih predmeta (zidovi, stranice 
ormarića itd.) kako bi se zajamčila potrebna ventilacija. Nepostojanje odgovarajuće ventilacije može uzrokovati požar ili 
probleme s proizvodom uslijed povećanja njegove unutarnje temperature.

Ako koristite dijelove drugih proizvođača, može doći do poteškoća s proizvodom ili do ozljeda uzrokovanih padom proizvoda.

-- Bez obzira postavljate li televizor na postolje ili na zidni nosač, preporučujemo da koristite isključivo dijelove koje je 
isporučila tvrtka Samsung Electronics.

Montaža s postoljem. Montaža sa zidnim nosačem.

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Ostala upozorenja
-- Stvarni izgled televizora može se razlikovati od slika u priručniku, ovisno o modelu.

-- Budite pažljivi prilikom dodirivanja televizora. Neki njegovi dijelovi mogu biti zagrijani.
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Montiranje televizora na zid

Oprez: potezanje, guranje ili penjanje na televizor može uzrokovati njegov pad. Naročito 
pripazite da se djeca ne ljuljaju na televizoru i da ga ne destabiliziraju. To može dovesti do 
prevrtanja televizora i rezultirati ozbiljnim povredama ili smrću. Slijedite sve sigurnosne 
upute navedene u sigurnosnom letku koji je isporučen s televizorom. Radi povećanja 
stabilnosti i sigurnosti montirajte uređaj protiv pada koji je opisan u nastavku.

Izbjegavanje pada televizora
1.	 Vijke umetnite u kopče i dobro ih pričvrstite u zid. Provjerite jesu li vijci čvrsto 

postavljeni u zidu.

-- Ovisno o vrsti zida, možda će vam zatrebati dodatni materijal, poput kotve.

-- Budući da potrebne kopče, vijci i kabel nisu uključeni u isporuku, nabavite 
ih zasebno.

2.	 Izvadite vijke iz središnjeg dijela na stražnjoj strani televizora, umetnite ih u kopče 
i zatim ponovo zategnite vijke u televizor.

-- Vijci možda nisu isporučeni iz proizvod. U tom slučaju nabavite vijke sa 
sljedećim specifikacijama.

-- Specifikacije vijaka: Za veličinu 48 – 65 inča: M8

3.	 Kopče pričvršćene u stražnjoj strani televizora i kopče pričvršćene na zid 
povežite snažnim kabelom i zatim čvrsto zavežite kabel.

-- Televizor postavite blizu zida kako ne bi pao prema natrag.

-- Kabel zavežite tako da kopče pričvršćene na zidu budu u ravnini ili niže od 
kopči pričvršćenih na televizoru.

-- Prije premještanja televizora odvežite kabel.

4.	 Provjerite jesu li svi spojevi ispravno pričvršćeni. Povremeno provjerite spojeve i potražite znakove oštećenja. Sumnjate li u 
sigurnost spojeva, obratite se profesionalnom montažeru.

Raspoređivanje kabela pomoću držača za kabele

zid
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Povezivanje uređaja s televizorom
Možete priključiti različite vanjske uređaje, pomoću priključaka koji se nalaze na stražnjoj strani uređaja. Pregledajte priključke, a 
zatim u priloženim uputama za sastavljanje potražite više informacija o podržanim vanjskim uređajima.

Povezivanje na priključak COMMON INTERFACE 
(utor za TV karticu)

-- Isključite televizor prije umetanja i vađenja CI kartice ili adaptera za CI karticu.

Pričvršćivanje adaptera za CI karticu
-- Dostupan je adapter za CI karticu koji omogućuje upotrebu dvije različite CI kartice na 

televizoru, ovisno o modelu.

Pričvrstite adapter na prikazani način.

-- Kako biste mogli umetnuti adapter za karticu CI CARD, skinite naljepnicu pričvršćenu na 
televizor.

Za priključivanje adaptera za karticu CI CARD slijedite korake opisane u nastavku.

-- Preporučujemo da adapter pričvrstite prije nego što postavite zidne nosače ili umetnete 
karticu "CI ili CI+ CARD".

1.	 Adapter za karticu CI CARD umetnite u dva otvora na uređaju 1.

-- Pronađite dva otvora na stražnjoj strani televizora, pored COMMON INTERFACE ulaza.

2.	 Priključite adapter za karticu CI CARD na COMMON INTERFACE ulaz na proizvodu 2.

3.	 Umetnite karticu "CI ili CI+ CARD".

Preporučujemo da pričvrstite adapter za CI karticu i umetnete CI karticu (kartica za gledanje) prije nego televizor 
montirate na zid jer će to nakon njegovog postavljanja na zid biti teško i opasno.
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Korištenje kartice "CI ili CI+ CARD"
Morate umetnuti karticu "CI ili CI+ CARD" kako biste mogli gledati kanale 
koji zahtijevaju plaćanje.

-- Ako ne umetnete karticu "CI ili CI+ CARD", neki će kanali prikazivati 
poruku "Kodirani signal".

-- Podaci o uparivanju koji obuhvaćaju telefonski broj, ID oznaku 
kartice "CI ili CI+ CARD", oznaku Host ID i ostale podatke prikazat će 
se kroz 2 – 3 minute. Ako se prikaže poruka o pogrešci, obratite se davatelju usluga.

-- Po završetku konfiguriranja informacija o kanalu prikazat će se poruka "Ažuriranje dovršeno" koja označava da je popis 
kanala ažuriran.

NAPOMENA
-- Karticu "CI ili CI+ CARD" potrebno je nabaviti kod lokalnog davatelja kabelskih usluga.

-- Karticu "CI ili CI+ CARD" pažljivo izvucite jer se "CI ili CI+ CARD" u slučaju pada može oštetiti.

-- Karticu "CI ili CI+ CARD" umetnite u smjeru koji je na njoj označen.

-- Smještaj utora COMMON INTERFACE može se razlikovati ovisno o modelu.

-- Kartica "CI ili CI+ CARD" nije podržana u nekim državama i regijama; provjerite kod ovlaštenog distributera.

-- U slučaju problema obratite se davatelju usluga.

-- Umetnite karticu "CI ili CI+ CARD" koja podržava trenutne postavke antene. Slika na zaslonu bit će iskrivljena ili se neće 
vidjeti.

Povezivanje s mrežom
Povezivanje televizora s mrežom daje vam pristup mrežnim uslugama poput usluge Smart Hub, kao i ažuriranim verzijama 
softvera.

Povezivanje s mrežom – bežična mreža
Povežite televizor s Internetom koristeći standardni usmjernik ili modem.

Bežični IP usmjernik ili modem s 
DHCP poslužiteljem

LAN kabel (nije u kompletu)

Priključak LAN mreže na zidu
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Povezivanje s mrežom – žičana mreža
Ovisno o postavkama mreže, televizor s mrežom pomoću kabela možete povezati na tri osnovna načina. Prikazani su u 
nastavku:

Modemski kabel (nije u kompletu) LAN kabel (nije u kompletu)

Stražnja ploča televizora

Vanjski modem 
(ADSL / VDSL / kabelska televizija)

Priključak za modem na zidu

Modemski kabel 
(nije u kompletu)

LAN kabel 
(nije u kompletu)

LAN kabel 
(nije u kompletu)

Stražnja ploča televizora

Vanjski modem 
(ADSL / VDSL / kabelska televizija)

IP usmjernik s DHCP 
poslužiteljem

Priključak za modem na zidu

Priključak LAN mreže na zidu

LAN kabel (nije u kompletu)

Stražnja ploča televizora

-- Televizor ne podržava mrežne brzine manje ili jednake 10 Mb/s. 

-- Za povezivanje upotrijebite kabel kategorije 7.
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Daljinski upravljač
Pogledajte gdje se na daljinskom upravljaču nalaze funkcijski gumbi kao što su: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, MENU, 
TOOLS, E, INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE i EXIT.

-- Ovaj daljinski upravljač ima točke po Brailleovom pismu za gumbe  Power, Channel, i Volume, što znači da ga mogu 
koristiti slijepe i slabovidne osobe.

-- Ovaj televizor isporučuje se s upravljačem Samsung Smart Control. Informacije o upravljaču Samsung Smart Control 
potražite u uputama e-Manual.

Prikaz i odabir raspoloživih izvora 
videosignala.

Privremeno isključivanje zvuka.

Prikaz aplikacija usluge Smart Hub. 
Pročitajte poglavlje uputa u elektroničkom 
obliku Značajke Smart > Smart Hub.

Mijenjanje kanala.

Zatvaranje izbornika.

Prikazuje EPG (elektronički vodič kroz 
programe).

Prikaz informacija na zaslonu televizora. 

Uključivanje i isključivanje televizora.

Izravni pristup kanalima.

Podešavanje glasnoće.

Prikaz popisa kanala.

Odabir opcije Teletekst UKLJUČEN, 
Dvostruko, Kombinirano ili ISKLJUČENO.

REC: Snima sadržaj koji trenutno gledate.

E-MANUAL: prikazuje e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: Prikazuje Prečaci 
pristupačnosti.

': zaustavljanje.

Povratak na prethodni kanal.

Otvaranje izbornika na zaslonu.

Brz odabir često korištenih funkcija.

Povratak na prethodni izbornik.

Ove gumbe koristite u skladu s uputama 
na zaslonu televizora.

Ove gumbe koristite s određenim 
značajkama. Ove gumbe koristite u 

skladu s uputama na zaslonu televizora.

Premještanje pokazivača, odabir 
stavki izbornika i promjena postavki na 

zaslonskom izborniku.

Umetanje baterija (veličina baterija: AAA)
Polove baterija uskladite sa simbolima u odjeljku za bateriju.

1

3

2

-- Daljinski upravljač koristite na udaljenosti do 7 
metara od televizora.

-- Jaka svjetlost može utjecati na rad daljinskog 
upravljača. Izbjegavajte korištenje u blizini 
posebnih fluorescentnih svjetiljki ili neonskih 
znakova.

-- Boja i oblik mogu varirati ovisno o modelu.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Boje i oblik mogu se razlikovati ovisno o modelu.

Uključivanje/isključivanje televizora.

Promjena izvora.

Promjena kanala.

Pritisnite ovaj gumb za korištenje prozora 
za pretraživanje. 

Pomoću virtualnog daljinskog 
upravljača na zaslonu možete 
jednostavno unositi znamenke, 
upravljati sadržajem i koristiti funkcije.

Promjena glasnoće.

Pokretanje funkcije prepoznavanja 
glasa. Kad se na zaslonu prikaže 
ikona mikrofona, u mikrofon izgovorite 
glasovnu naredbu.

-- Izgovorite glasovnu naredbu 
na udaljenosti 10 do 15 cm od 
mikrofona i odgovarajućom 
jačinom glasa.

-- Dodirna ploha: Prst postavite na 
dodirnu plohu i pomičite upravljač 

Samsung Smart Control. Pokazivač 
na zaslonu pomiče se u smjeru u 

kojem se pomiče i onoliko koliko se 
pomiče upravljač Samsung Smart 
Control. Pritisnite dodirnu plohu za 

pokretanje stavke u fokusu.

-- < > ¡ £: Pomicanje pokazivača 
ili fokusa.

RETURN: Povratak na prethodni izbornik. 
Dodatno, ako ovaj gumb pritisnete 

tijekom gledanja televizijskog programa, 
možete se vratiti na prethodni kanal.

EXIT: Pritisnite i zadržite ovaj gumb 
kako biste zatvorili sve trenutno aktivne 

aplikacije.

Ove gumbe koristite s određenim 
značajkama. Ove gumbe koristite u 

skladu s uputama na zaslonu televizora.

Pokretanje značajke Smart Hub. Ako 
gumb SMART HUB pritisnete dok se 
aplikacija izvodi, aplikacija se zatvara.

GUIDE: Prikaz rasporeda emitiranja 
digitalnih kanala.

CH.LIST: Pritisnite gumb i držite 
ga pritisnutim za pokretanje opcije 
CH.LIST.

Obojeni gumb: Koristite gumbe u 
boji za pristup dodatnim opcijama 
specifičnim za stavku koja se koristi.

-- MENU: Pritisnite i zadržite za 
prikaz izbornika na zaslonu.

-- REC: Pritisnite gumb i držite ga 
pritisnutim za snimanje emitiranog 
sadržaja.

-- INFO: Pritisnite gumb i držite ga 
pritisnutim za prikaz informacija 
o trenutnom digitalnom kanalu ili 
multimedijskoj datoteci.

M.SCREEN: Možete podijeliti zaslon 
televizora i koristiti razne funkcije, kao 
npr. gledanje televizije, pretraživanje 
Interneta, gledanje videozapisa itd. 
Dodatne informacije potražite u 
odjeljku e-Manual.

Omogućavanje načina rada Nogometni 
način za optimalni doživljaj gledanja 

sportskog sadržaja.

¢: Uključivanje/
isključivanje zvuka.

AD: Pritisnite i 
držite ovaj gumb 

za otvaranje ploče 
Prečaci pristupačnosti. 
Odaberite opcije kako 

biste ih uključili ili 
isključili.
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Umetanje baterija u upravljač Samsung Smart Control
Kako biste mogli koristiti upravljač Samsung Smart Control, prvo pogledajte sliku ispod i umetnite baterije u upravljač.

1.	 Nježno povucite utor poklopca baterija i izvadite poklopac nakon što se oslobodi.

2.	 Umetnite 2 AA alkalne baterije i pripazite da pravilno postavite pozitivan i negativan pol.

3.	 Postavite poklopac baterija na daljinski upravljač i umetnite gornji dio poklopca u daljinski upravljač.

4.	 Pritisnite kvačice s obje strane poklopca baterija redoslijedom prikazanim na slici kako bi se poklopac u potpunosti 
pričvrstio na daljinski upravljač.

Uključivanje televizora
Uključivanje televizora pomoću gumba P na daljinskom upravljaču ili ploči televizora.

-- Boja i oblik proizvoda mogu se razlikovati ovisno o modelu.

-- Upravljač televizora, mali gumb koji izgleda kao upravljačka ručica i nalazi se na desnoj stražnjoj strani televizora, 
omogućuje upravljanje televizorom bez daljinskog upravljača.

m R

P

Senzor daljinskog upravljača

Kad se koristi Samsung Smart Control, 
LED indikator stanja pripravnosti ne radi 
(osim gumba P).

Izbornik funkcija

Upravljač na televizoru
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Početno postavljanje
Dijaloški okvir za početno postavljanje prikazuje se prilikom 
prvog aktiviranja televizora. Slijedite upute na zaslonu kako 
biste dovršili postupak početnog postavljanja, uključujući 
odabir jezika izbornika, skeniranje kanala, povezivanje s 
mrežom i drugo. U svakom koraku odaberite stavku ili 
preskočite korak. Taj postupak kasnije možete izvršiti i ručno, 
na izborniku Sustav > Postavljanje.

-- Ako prije instalacije povežete bilo koji uređaj na HDMI1, 
značajka Izvor programa automatski će se postaviti na 
opciju Dekoder kabelskog signala.

-- Ako ne želite odabrati Dekoder kabelskog signala, 
odaberite Antena.

Promjena lozinke
Sustav > Promjena PIN-a

Promjena lozinke televizora.
1.	 Pokrenite opciju Promjena PIN-a i potom unesite trenutnu 

lozinku u polje za lozinku. Zadana lozinka je "0-0-0-0".

2.	 Unesite novu lozinku i potom je ponovno unesite za 
potvrdu. Promjena lozinke je dovršena.

-- Ako ste zaboravili PIN, pritišćite gumbe sljedećim 
redoslijedom, čime ćete vratiti PIN na "0-0-0-0":

Za standardni daljinski upravljač: U stanju mirovanja: 
MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Uključeno) 

Za Samsung Smart Control:  Kada se televizor uključi: 
MUTE → Povećanje glasnoće → RETURN → Smanjenje 
glasnoće → RETURN → Povećanje glasnoće → RETURN

Odabir izvora videosignala
Priključeni vanjski uređaj možete odabrati pomoću gumba 
SOURCE.

Primjerice, za prelazak na igraću konzolu priključenu na drugi 
HDMI priključak pritisnite SOURCE. Na popisu Izvor odaberite 
HDMI2 kako biste ulazni signal promijenili u način rada HDMI. 
Nazivi priključka mogu se razlikovati ovisno o proizvodu.

Sljedeće opcije dostupne su na zaslonu Izvor:

Gumb TOOLS
Odaberite priključak povezan s vanjskim uređajem, a potom 
pritisnite i zadržite gumb Enter. Dostupne su sljedeće 
funkcije:

-- Dostupne opcije mogu varirati za svaki priključak.

Uređivanja naziva
Preimenujte uređaje povezane s televizorom za 
jednostavnije identificiranje vanjskih izvora.

Primjerice, računalo povezano s televizorom putem 
HDMI-DVI kabela možete označiti kao DVI PC.

Isto tako, računalo povezano s televizorom putem HDMI 
kabela možete postaviti kao PC. 

Također, AV uređaj povezan s televizorom putem HDMI-
DVI kabela možete postaviti kao DVI uređaji.

Informacija
Pogledajte detaljne informacije o povezanim uređajima.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Prikazat će se popis uređaja kompatibilnih s funkcijom 
Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) koji su povezani s televizorom.

-- Ova je opcija dostupna samo ako je funkcija Anynet+ 
(HDMI-CEC) postavljena na Uključeno.

Ukloni USB
Koristi se za sigurno vađenje USB uređaja priključenog 
u televizor. Ova je opcija dostupna samo ako je odabran 
USB uređaj.
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Korištenje funkcije Samsung Smart Control
Upravljač Samsung Smart Control čini korištenje televizora još jednostavnijim i udobnijim. Pritiskom gumba KEYPAD prikazuje 
se virtualni daljinski upravljač koji omogućuje jednostavno unošenje znamenki, upravljanje sadržajem i korištenje funkcija na 
zaslonu.

-- Preporučuje se koristiti upravljač Samsung Smart Control s udaljenosti manje od 6 m. Radni domet može se razlikovati 
ovisno o uvjetima bežičnog okruženja.

Uparivanje upravljača Samsung Smart Control
Kako biste televizorom mogli upravljati pomoću upravljača Samsung Smart Control, upravljač Samsung Smart Control trebate 
upariti s televizorom putem Bluetooth veze. Uparite upravljač Samsung Smart Control s televizorom.

-- Upravljač Samsung Smart Control može se upariti samo s jednim televizorom.

Za uključivanje televizora usmjerite upravljač Samsung Smart Control prema senzoru daljinskog upravljača na televizoru i zatim 
pritisnite gumb TV.

-- Lokacija prijemnika daljinskog upravljača može se razlikovati ovisno o modelu.

Ponovno povezivanje upravljača Samsung Smart Control

Ako upravljač Samsung Smart Control prestane raditi ili radi neuobičajeno, zamijenite baterije jer uzrok tome mogu biti slabe 
baterije.

Ako se problem nastavi pojavljivati, upravljač Samsung Smart Control ponovno uparite s televizorom.

1.	 Istodobno pritisnite gumbe RETURN i GUIDE dulje od tri sekunde.

-- 	Upravljač Samsung Smart Control morate postaviti na udaljenost od približno 30 do 40 cm od televizora i usmjeriti 
ga prema prijamniku daljinskog upravljača.

2.	 Na zaslonu će se prikazati slika povezivanja. Nakon toga se Samsung Smart Control automatski povezuje s televizorom.

Ako na zaslonu ugledate ovu ikonu upozorenja...
Sljedeća ikona upozorenja pokazuje smanjenu razinu napunjenosti baterija upravljača 
Samsung Smart Control. Ako se prikaže ikona upozorenja, zamijenite baterije. Tvrtka 
Samsung preporučuje korištenje alkalnih baterija zbog dužeg vijeka trajanja.

<Ikona upozorenja o smanjenoj 
razini napunjenosti baterije>
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Korištenje televizora pomicanjem upravljača Samsung Smart 
Control
Upravljač Samsung Smart Control ima senzor pokreta (žiro senzor) koji omogućuje jednostavno korištenje televizora držanjem i 
pomicanjem upravljača Samsung Smart Control.

Kad postavite prst na dodirnu plohu, na zaslonu će se pojaviti pokazivač. Uhvatite i pomaknite upravljač Samsung Smart 
Control. Pokazivač se pomiče na isti način kao i upravljač Samsung Smart Control. Fokus možete pomicati prema gore i prema 
dolje na zaslonima koji se mogu pomicati.

-- Kada prst pomaknete s dodirne plohe, pokazivač na zaslonu nestaje.

Korištenje televizora pomoću dodirne plohe
-- Prijeđite na izbornik Podrška i odaberite opciju Vodič za Smart Control kako biste doznali kako koristiti dodirnu plohu 

slijedeći upute na zaslonu.

Pomicanje fokusa/pokazivača
Pritisnite gumbe za usmjeravanje (gore, dolje, lijevo i desno) kako bi se pokazivač ili fokus pomaknuo u odabranom smjeru.

Pristup izborniku & odabir stavke
Pritisnite dodirnu plohu. Time možete pristupiti izborniku televizora ili odabrati stavku.

Prikaz kontekstno osjetljivog izbornika u značajci Smart Hub
Pritisnite i zadržite dodirnu plohu na zaslonu Smart Hub. Pojavit će se izbornik Opcije dostupan za odabranu stavku.

-- Izbornik Opcije ovisi o kontekstu.

Prijelaz na ploču Smart Hub
Na zaslonu Smart Hub povucite prstom ulijevo ili udesno po dodirnoj plohi. Time ćete ploče značajke Smart Hub premjestiti 
ulijevo ili udesno.

Pomicanje po zaslonu opcije Web Browser
Na zaslonu internetskog preglednika povucite gore/dolje po dodirnoj plohi. Time se pomičete po zaslonu preglednika.
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Prikaz daljinskog upravljača na zaslonu (virtualni daljinski 
upravljač)
Pritisnite gumb KEYPAD kako bi se na zaslonu prikazao virtualni daljinski upravljač. Pomoću virtualnog daljinskog upravljača 
možete jednostavno unositi znamenke, upravljati sadržajem i koristiti gumbe televizora.

-- Gumbi virtualnog daljinskog upravljača mogu se razlikovati ovisno o trenutnom statusu televizora.

Upravljanje vanjskim uređajima pomoću daljinskog 
upravljača televizora (Postavljanje univerzal. 
daljinskog)
Sustav > Postavljanje univerzal. daljinskog

-- Dostupnost ovisi o određenom modelu i području.

Univerzalni daljinski upravljač omogućuje upravljanje kabelskim uređajima, Blu-ray uređajima, kućnim kinima i ostalim vanjskim 
uređajima povezanima s televizorom pomoću daljinskog upravljača televizora. Kako biste daljinski upravljač televizora mogli 
koristiti kao univerzalni daljinski upravljač, prvo morate priključiti infracrveni produžni kabel (uključen u opseg isporuke).

-- Možete koristiti i funkciju Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) za upravljanje nekim vanjskim uređajima tvrtke Samsung pomoću daljinskog 
upravljača televizora bez ikakvih dodatnih postavljanja. Dodatne informacije potražite u odjeljku e-Manual.

-- Neki vanjski uređaji povezani s televizorom možda ne podržavaju značajku univerzalnog daljinskog upravljača.

Postavljanje univerzalnog daljinskog upravljača
Priključite infracrveni produžni kabel na izlazni infracrveni priključak na televizoru kako je prikazano na dijagramu i postavite 
kraj s odašiljačem na udaljenosti do 10 cm od prijemnika vanjskog uređaja okrenutog u smjeru prijemnika signala daljinskog 
upravljača. Međutim, između infracrvenog produžnog kabela i vanjskog uređaja ne smije biti prepreka. Prepreke mogu ometati 
prijenos signala daljinskog upravljača.

-- Ako koristite vanjski uređaj koji je registriran s univerzalnim daljinskim upravljačem na upravljač Samsung Smart Control, 
možete koristiti vanjski uređaj bez povezivanja infracrvenog produžnog kabela. Međutim, ako želite koristiti vanjski uređaj 
koji koristi opcije Upravljanje glasom, morat ćete povezati infracrveni produžni kabel.

10 cm

Upravljanje vanjskim uređajima pomoću daljinskog upravljača
1.	 Uključite vanjski uređaj za koji želite postaviti funkciju univerzalnog daljinskog upravljača i zatim otvorite zaslon Izvor.

2.	 Odaberite opciju  Postavljanje univerzal. daljinskog pri vrhu zaslona. Time se pokreće postupak postavljanja univerzalnog 
daljinskog upravljača.

3.	 Slijedite upute na zaslonu i registrirajte vanjski uređaj.
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Pregled drugih značajki televizora
e-Manual sadrže podrobnije informacije o značajkama televizora. Pogledajte ugrađene e-Manual (Podrška > e-Manual).

  Pokretanje značajke e-Manual
  Ugrađene upute e-Manual sadrže informacije.

 -  Primjerak uputa e-Manual možete preuzeti i s web-mjesta tvrtke Samsung i pročitati ga ili ispisati na svom računalu.

 -  Riječi ispisane žutim slovima naznačuju stavku izbornika; riječi ispisane bijelim podebljanim slovima naznačuju gumbe 
na daljinskom upravljaču. Strelice naznačuju put izbornika. (Primjer: Slika > Način prik. Slike)

 1.   Odaberite opciju e-Manual. Učitava se e-Manual.

 2.   Odaberite kategoriju na lijevoj strani zaslona. Nakon odabira prikazuje se sadržaj odabrane kategorije.

 3.   Odaberite stavku na popisu. Time se otvara e-Manual na odgovarajućoj stranici.

  Ako opis ne stane na zaslon...
  Možete se kretati stranicama na neki od sljedećih načina.

 •   Postavite fokus na stranici za prikaz  /  na zaslonu. Pritisnite gumb <, >.

  Dodatne značajke opcije e-Manual

  Učitavanje stranica pomoću ključnih riječi
  Odaberite Pretraži sa strane na zaslonu za otvaranje zaslona za pretraživanje. Unesite pojam za pretraživanje i odaberite 
Dovršeno. Odaberite stavku među rezultatima pretraživanja za učitavanje odgovarajuće stranice.
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  Učitavanje stranice sa stranice indeksa
  Odaberite Kazalo sa strane na zaslonu za otvaranje zaslona indeksa. Odaberite ključnu riječ s popisa kako biste došli do 
relevantne stranice.

  Korištenje opcije Povijest za učitavanje ranije pročitanih stranica
  Odaberite Otvorena stranica sa strane na zaslonu. Prikazat će se popis ranije pročitanih stranica. Odaberite stranicu.  e-Manual 
prelazi na odabranu stranicu.

  Pristupanje izborniku iz usluge e-Manual (Pokušajte)
 U opisu značajke odaberite  (Pokušajte) kako biste izravno prešli u odgovarajući izbornik i isprobali značajku.

 Ako želite pročitati sadržaj usluge e-Manual o određenoj značajci zaslonskog izbornika,

 Korištenje funkcije Samsung Smart Control: Pritisnite gumb KEYPAD i odaberite e-Manual.

 Pomoću daljinskog upravljača: Pritisnite gumb E-MANUAL.

 -   Određene opcije izbornika ne mogu se koristiti.

  Učitavanje referentnih stranica
Za pristup odgovarajućoj referentnoj stranici odaberite opciju  (Veza) sa strane na stranici s opisom značajki.

  Ažuriranje uputa e-Manual na najnoviju verziju
  Upute e-Manual mogu se ažurirati na isti način kao i aplikacije.

 1. Odaberite stavku e-Manual na zaslonu SAMSUNG APPS.

 2.  Pritisnite gumb Enter i držite ga pritisnutim. Prikazat će se izbornik Opcije.

3.  U izborniku Opcije na zaslonu odaberite Ažuriraj programe. Pojavit će se skočni prozor.

 -  Opcija Ažuriraj programe prikazuje se na zaslonu samo kad je potrebno ažuriranje.

4.  U skočnom prozoru odaberite e-Manual i zatim odaberite Ažurir.. e-Manual možete ažurirati na najnoviju verziju.

 Utor za Evolution Kit (uređaj se prodaje zasebno)

 Stražnja strana 
televizora

 Nakon priključivanja uređaja Evolution Kit na televizor tvrtke Samsung, hardver i softver televizora se nadograđuju te nije 
potrebno kupovati novi televizor. Uz Evolution Kit možete ažurirati svoj televizor najnovijim značajkama i uslugama koje pruža 
tvrtka Samsung Electronics.

 -  Evolution Kit prodaje se zasebno. Televizori onih korisnika koji kupe Evolution Kit koji se u prodaju pušta 2015. godine ili 
kasnije mogu se nadograditi kako bi odgovarali verziji softvera Evolution Kit. Međutim, ovisno o proizvodu, Evolution Kit 
možda neće biti dostupan.

 -  Boja i dizajn uređaja Evolution Kit mogu se razlikovati ovisno o modelu.
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Rješavanje problema
Ako imate bilo kakva pitanja o televizoru, najprije pročitajte popis Rješavanje problema u nastavku. Ako se ne može primijeniti 
nijedan savjet za rješavanje problema, posjetite web-mjesto "www.samsung.com", a zatim pritisnite Podrška ili se obratite 
centru za korisničku podršku s popisa koji se nalazi na posljednjoj stranici ovog priručnika.

Problemi Rješenja i objašnjenja

Televizor se ne može uključiti. Provjerite je li kabel za napajanje izmjeničnom strujom dobro priključen u zidnu 
utičnicu i u televizor. 

Provjerite radi li zidna utičnica. 

Pokušajte pritisnuti gumb P na televizoru kako biste provjerili nije li problem u daljinskom 
upravljaču. Ako se televizor uključuje, pogledajte odjeljak u nastavku, "Daljinski upravljač ne 
radi".

Slika/videozapis se ne prikazuje. Provjerite kabelske priključke. Izvadite i ponovo priključite sve kabele koji su priključeni 
u televizor i vanjske uređaje.

Podesite videoizlaze vanjskih uređaja (kabelskog/satelitskog prijemnika, DVD uređaja, 
Blu-ray uređaja itd.) kako bi odgovarali ulaznim priključcima na televizoru. Npr. ako je 
izlaz vanjskog uređaja HDMI, taj uređaj treba povezati s HDMI ulazom na televizoru. 

Provjerite jesu li priključeni uređaji uključeni. 

Svakako odaberite pravilan izvor ulaznog signala.

Ponovo pokrenite povezani uređaj tako da iskopčate i zatim ponovo priključite njegov 
kabel napajanja.

Daljinski upravljač ne radi. Zamijenite baterije u daljinskom upravljaču. Provjerite jesu li baterije umetnute s 
pravilno okrenutim polovima (+/–).

Očistite prozorčić senzora na daljinskom upravljaču. 

Pokušajte usmjeriti daljinski upravljač izravno prema televizoru s otprilike 1,5 do 1,8 
metra udaljenosti.

Daljinski upravljač kabelskog / set 
top box uređaja ne uključuje niti 
isključuje televizor, niti podešava 
glasnoću.

Programirajte daljinski upravljač kabelskog / set top box uređaja kako bi radio s 
televizorom. U uputama za korištenje kabelskog / set top box uređaja potražite šifru 
za televizor tvrtke SAMSUNG.

-- Ovaj TFT LED zaslon sastoji se od podpiksela koji se proizvode pomoću napredne tehnologije. No na zaslonu može biti 
nekoliko svijetlih ili tamnih piksela. Ti pikseli nemaju utjecaj na radne karakteristike uređaja.

-- Televizor možete održati u optimalnom stanju nadograđujući ga najnovijim programskim datotekama s web-mjesta tvrtke 
Samsung (Samsung.com > Podrška > Preuzimanja) pomoću USB uređaja.

-- Neke od iznad navedenih slika i funkcija dostupne su samo na određenim modelima.
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Upozorenja o ekološkom senzoru i svjetlini 
zaslona

Ekološki senzor mjeri svjetlost u prostoriji i automatski optimizira svjetlinu televizora kako bi se smanjila potrošnja energije. 
Na taj se način televizor automatski osvjetljuje i zatamnjuje. Želite li isključiti tu funkciju, otvorite Sustav > Ekološko rješenje > 
Ekološki senzor.

 

Nemojte blokirati senzor nikakvim materijalom. To može smanjiti svjetlinu slike.

1.	 Ekološki senzor: ova značajka za uštedu energije automatski podešava svjetlinu zaslona televizora u skladu s osvjetljenjem u 
prostoriji koji senzor osvjetljenja prepoznaje.

2.	 Kako biste omogućili ili onemogućili Ekološki senzor, otvorite Sustav > Ekološko rješenje > Ekološki senzor i odaberite 
Uključeno ili Isključeno.

3.	 Napomena: Ako je zaslon previše taman dok gledate televiziju u zatamnjenoj prostoriji, razlog tome može biti Ekološki 
senzor.
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Što je Podrška na daljinu?
Podrška na daljinu tvrtke Samsung usluga je koja nudi podršku s tehničarom tvrtke Samsung koji može uz osobni pristup učiniti 
sljedeće:

•• prepoznati probleme na vašem televizoru

•• prilagoditi postavke televizora

•• vratiti tvorničke postavke televizora

•• instalirati preporučena ažuriranja programskih datoteka

Kako to funkcionira?
Tehničar tvrtke Samsung može na daljinu servisirati vaš televizor vrlo jednostavno

1.	 Nazovite centar za 
korisničku podršku 
tvrtke Samsung i 
zatražite podršku na 
daljinu.

2.	 Otvorite izbornik na 
televizoru i prijeđite na 
odjeljak Podrška.

3.	 Odaberite Upravljanje na 
daljinu i agentu recite 
PIN broj.

4.	 Agent će zatim pristupiti 
vašem televizoru. I to je 
sve!

Pohrana i održavanje
-- Ako se na zaslon televizora zalijepi naljepnica, nakon uklanjanja naljepnice mogu ostati njezini tragovi. Očistite tragove 

prije gledanja sadržaja na televizoru.

-- Na vanjskim površinama proizvoda i njegovom zaslonu mogu tijekom čišćenja nastati ogrebotine. Kako biste izbjegli 
stvaranje ogrebotina, pažljivo brišite vanjske površine i zaslon mekom krpom.

Ne prskajte vodu izravno na proizvod. Tekućina koja uđe u 
proizvod može uzrokovati kvar, požar ili strujni udar.

Proizvod čistite mekom krpom navlaženom malom 
količinom vode. Ne koristite zapaljive tekućine (npr. benzen, 
razrjeđivač) ili sredstvo za čišćenje.
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Specifikacije televizora
Rezolucija zaslona 1920 x 1080

Zakrivljenost zaslona 4200R

Uvjeti u okruženju
Radna temperatura
Radna vlažnost
Temperatura pohrane
Vlažnost prilikom pohrane

10°C do 40°C (50°F do 104°F)
od 10% do 80%, bez kondenzacije

- 20°C do 45°C (- 4°F do 113°F)
od 5% do 95%, bez kondenzacije

Postolje s mogućnošću zakretanja 
(lijevo/desno)

0°

Zvuk (izlaz) 40W (lijevo: 10W, desno: 10W, zvučnik za duboke tonove: 20W)

Naziv modela UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Veličina zaslona (dijagonala) 48 inča 55 inča

Dimenzije (Š x V x D)
Kućište
S postoljem

1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Težina
Bez postolja
S postoljem

13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Naziv modela UE65H8000

Veličina zaslona (dijagonala) 65 inča

Dimenzije (Š x V x D)
Kućište
S postoljem

1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Težina
Bez postolja
S postoljem

24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Dizajn i specifikacije podložni su promjenama bez prethodne obavijesti.

-- Informacije o napajanju i potrošnji energije potražite na naljepnici zalijepljenoj na proizvod.

-- Tipična potrošnja energije izmjerena je u skladu sa standardom IEC 62087, izd. 2

Stanje pripravnosti
Kako biste smanjili potrošnju energije, isključite napajanje ako televizor nećete koristiti dulje vrijeme.
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Licenca
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Upozorenje o prikazivanju statičnih slika
Izbjegavajte prikazivanje statičnih slika na zaslonu (poput slikovnih datoteka u .jpeg formatu), elemenata statičnih slika (poput 
logotipa televizijskih kanala, traka s izvještajima s burze ili vijestima na dnu zaslona itd.) ili programa u panoramskom ili formatu 
slike 4:3. Neprekidno prikazivanje statičnih slika može uzrokovati zaostajanje slike na LED zaslonu, što može utjecati na 
kvalitetu slike. Kako bi se smanjio rizik od pojavljivanja ovog efekta, slijedite preporuke u nastavku:

•• Izbjegavajte prikazivanje istog televizijskog kanala dulje vrijeme.

•• Svaku sliku uvijek pokušajte prikazati na cijelom zaslonu. Za postizanje najboljeg podudaranja zaslona i slike koristite 
izbornik formata slike na televizoru.

•• Smanjite svjetlinu i kontrast kako biste izbjegli pojavu zaostalih slika.

•• Koristite sve značajke televizora kako biste smanjili zaostajanje slike na zaslonu. Pojedinosti potražite u uputama u 
elektroničkom obliku.

Preporuka – samo za EU

Tvrtka Samsung Electronics ovime izjavljuje kako je ovaj televizor u skladu s osnovnim zahtjevima i drugim relevantnim 
odredbama Direktive 1999/5/EZ.

Službenu izjavu o sukladnosti možete pronaći na adresi http://www.samsung.com; odaberite Podrška > Potraži podršku za 
proizvod i unesite naziv modela.

Ova se oprema smije koristiti samo u zatvorenom prostoru.

Ova se oprema smije koristiti u svim državama EU.

Pravilno odlaganje ovog proizvoda (otpadna električna i elektronička oprema)
(Primjenjivo u državama sa sustavima odvojenog prikupljanja otpada)
Ova oznaka na proizvodu, dodacima i dokumentaciji označava da se proizvod i njegovi elektronički dodaci (npr. punjač, slušalice, USB 
kabel) na kraju svog vijeka trajanja ne smiju odlagati s ostalim otpadom iz domaćinstva. Kako biste spriječili zagađivanje okoliša ili 
narušavanje zdravlja ljudi zbog nekontroliranog odlaganja otpada, ove predmete svakako odvojite od ostalih vrsta otpada i odgovorno ih 
reciklirajte kako biste potpomogli održivo iskorištavanje materijalnih resursa.
Privatni korisnici informacije o mjestima i načinu recikliranja ovog proizvoda koje je sigurno za okoliš mogu zatražiti od trgovca kod kojeg 
su kupili proizvod ili lokalnog vladinog ureda.
Tvrtke bi se trebale obratiti svom dobavljaču i provjeriti odredbe i uvjete ugovora o kupovini. Ovaj proizvod i njegovi elektronički dodaci 
se prilikom odlaganja ne bi smjeli miješati s ostalim komercijalnim otpadom.

Pravilno odlaganje baterija iz ovog proizvoda
(Primjenjivo u državama sa sustavima odvojenog prikupljanja otpada)
Ova oznaka na bateriji, priručniku ili pakiranju označava da se baterija u ovom proizvodu na kraju vijeka trajanja ne smije odlagati s 
ostalim kućanskom otpadom. Kemijski simboli Hg, Cd i Pb na oznakama govore da baterija sadrži razine žive, kadmija ili olova više od 
referentnih razina u Direktivi EZ 2006/66. Ako se baterije ne odlože na pravilan način, te tvari mogu naštetiti zdravlju ljudi i okolišu.
Radi zaštite prirodnih resursa i promicanja ponovnog korištenja sirovina, baterije odvojite od ostalog otpada i reciklirajte ih u sklopu 
lokalnog sustava besplatnog vraćanja baterija.
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Varování! Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny
(Před zahájením instalace výrobku Samsung si přečtěte příslušný oddíl, který odpovídá 

na něm uvedenému označení.)

UPOZORNĚNÍ
NEBEZPEČÍ ÚRAZU ELEKTŘINOU – NEOTVÍREJTE

UPOZORNĚNÍ: ABY SE SNÍŽILO RIZIKO ÚRAZU ELEKTŘINOU, 
NESNÍMEJTE KRYT (ANI ZADNÍ PANEL). UVNITŘ SE NENACHÁZEJÍ 
ŽÁDNÉ DÍLY, KTERÉ BY MOHL UŽIVATEL SÁM OPRAVIT. VŠECHNY 
OPRAVY PŘENECHEJTE KVALIFIKOVANÉMU SERVISNÍMU 
TECHNIKOVI.

Tento symbol znamená, že součásti uvnitř jsou pod 
vysokým napětím. Jakýkoli kontakt s kteroukoli 
vnitřní částí přístroje je nebezpečný.

Tento symbol upozorňuje, že s tímto výrobkem 
byla dodána důležitá dokumentace týkající se 
provozu a údržby.

Z důvodů nutné ventilace jsou v krytu a v zadní a spodní části výrobku otvory. Abyste zajistili spolehlivý provoz tohoto zařízení a ochránili je před 
přehřátím, nesmí být tyto otvory nikdy blokované nebo zakryté.

-- Neumísťujte zařízení do omezených prostor, jako jsou knihovny nebo vestavěné police, pokud v nich není zajištěna dostatečná ventilace.
-- Neumísťujte toto zařízení do blízkosti či nad radiátor nebo zdroj tepla nebo tam, kde by bylo vystaveno přímému slunečnímu záření.
-- Na zařízení nepokládejte nádoby s vodou (vázy apod.), mohlo by dojít k požáru nebo úrazu elektřinou.

Nevystavujte zařízení dešti ani je neumísťujte v blízkosti vody (blízko sprchy, umyvadla, dřezu, lavoru, ve vlhkém sklepě nebo u bazénu atd.). 
Pokud se do zařízení náhodou dostane voda, okamžitě je odpojte a kontaktujte autorizovaného prodejce. Před čištěním přístroje vytáhněte kabel 
ze síťové zásuvky.

Toto zařízení využívá baterie. Ve vaší oblasti mohou existovat nařízení, která vám ukládají tyto baterie zlikvidovat řádným způsobem chránícím 
životní prostředí. Informace o likvidaci či recyklaci získáte na místních úřadech.

Nepřetěžujte elektrické zásuvky, prodlužovací kabely či adaptéry nad jejich kapacitu, může dojít k požáru nebo k úrazu elektřinou.

Napájecí kabely by měly být vedeny takovým způsobem, aby se na ně nestoupalo a zabránilo se jejich přiskřípnutí předměty. Zvláštní pozornost 
věnujte jejich zástrčkám, adaptérům a místům, kde jsou zapojeny do zařízení.

Abyste ochránili zařízení během bouřky nebo v případě, že je zařízení bez dozoru nebo nepoužíváno po dlouhou dobu, odpojte je z elektrické 
zásuvky a odpojte anténu nebo kabelové připojení. Tím zabráníte poškození přístroje bleskem nebo v důsledku nárazového proudu.

Před připojením napájecího kabelu střídavého proudu k výstupu adaptéru stejnosměrného proudu se ujistěte, že nastavení napětí adaptéru 
stejnosměrného proudu odpovídá místnímu elektrickému vedení.

Nikdy nevkládejte do otevřených částí zařízení žádné kovové předměty. Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektřinou.

Abyste se vyhnuli úrazu elektřinou, nedotýkejte se nikdy vnitřních částí zařízení. Zařízení by měl otevírat pouze kvalifikovaný technik.

Zástrčku napájecího kabelu zasuňte pevně do zásuvky. Při odpojování kabelu z elektrické zásuvky tahejte za zástrčku. Napájecího kabelu se 
nedotýkejte mokrýma rukama.

Pokud zařízení nefunguje normálně – zvláště pokud z něho vychází neobvyklý zvuk nebo zápach – okamžitě je odpojte a kontaktujte 
autorizovaného prodejce nebo servisní středisko.

Pokud televizor nepoužíváte nebo jste delší dobu mimo domov, odpojte napájecí zástrčku ze zásuvky (zvláště pokud doma zůstanou samotné 
děti či starší nebo postižení lidé).

-- Velké množství prachu může způsobit úraz elektřinou, elektrické ztráty nebo požár v důsledku jisker a zahřívání na napájecím kabelu 
nebo porušení izolace.

V případě, že instalujete přístroj v místě s velkým množství prachu, vysokou nebo nízkou teplotou, vysokou vlhkostí, chemickými látkami 
a nepřetržitým provozem, např. na letišti nebo vlakovém nádraží, obraťte se na autorizované servisní středisko. Pokud tak neučiníte, může se 
přístroj vážně poškodit.

Používejte pouze správně uzemněnou zástrčku a zásuvku. 
-- Nesprávné uzemnění může způsobit úraz elektřinou nebo poškodit zařízení. (Platí pouze pro zařízení třídy l.)

Při odpojení zařízení ze sítě je nutné vytáhnout zástrčku ze síťové zásuvky. Síťová zástrčka musí být proto snadno přístupná.

Nedovolte dětem, aby s výrobkem manipulovaly.

Příslušenství (baterie atd.) skladujte na bezpečném místě mimo dosah dětí.

Neumísťujte výrobek na nestabilní podklad, například nestabilní poličku, šikmou podlahu nebo na místo vystavené vibracím.

Nenechte výrobek spadnout na zem a nevystavujte ho nárazům. Pokud dojde k poškození výrobku, vypněte jej, odpojte od elektrické sítě 
a obraťte se na servisní středisko.

Vytáhněte zástrčku napájecího kabelu ze zásuvky a očistěte výrobek měkkým suchým hadříkem. Nepoužívejte chemikálie jako vosk, benzen, 
alkohol, ředidla, insekticidy, osvěžovače vzduchu, maziva nebo saponáty. Může dojít k poškození povrchu nebo k odstranění potisku výrobku.

Zařízení nesmí být vystavováno kapající nebo stříkající vodě.

Nevyhazujte baterie do ohně. 

Baterie nezkratujte, nerozebírejte ani nepřehřívejte.

V případě nesprávné výměny baterie hrozí riziko výbuchu. Baterii vyměňujte pouze za baterii stejného typu.

VAROVÁNÍ – ABYSTE ZABRÁNILI VZNIKU POŽÁRU, NIKDY NEUMÍSŤUJTE V BLÍZKOSTI VÝROBKU SVÍČKY NEBO JINÉ ZDROJE 
OTEVŘENÉHO OHNĚ.

* Obrázky a ilustrace v této uživatelské příručce slouží pouze pro referenci a mohou se lišit od skutečného vzhledu výrobku. 
Provedení a technické údaje výrobku se mohou změnit bez předchozího upozornění. Jazyky CIS (ruština, ukrajinština, 
kazaština) nejsou pro tento výrobek dostupné, protože je vyráběn pro uživatele v oblasti EU.
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Obsah balení

Ovladač Samsung Smart Control & baterie (2x AA) Regulační příručka

Dálkový ovladač baterie (2 x AAA) Napájecí kabel 

Uživatelská příručka Aktivní 3D brýle Samsung

Záruční list (v některých zemích není k dispozici)

Adaptér SCART Adaptér pro montáž na zeď (v závislosti na modelech)

Adaptér karet CI CARD Prodlužovací kabel IR Držák kabelu

-- Zkontrolujte, zda jste spolu s televizorem obdrželi všechny uvedené položky. Pokud některé položky chybí, obraťte se na 
prodejce.

-- Barva a tvar výrobku se mohou u jednotlivých modelů lišit.

-- Kabely, které nejsou součástí balení, lze dokoupit samostatně.

-- Při otvírání krabice zkontrolujte, zda se nějaké příslušenství nenachází za balicím materiálem nebo uvnitř balicího 
materiálu.

V následujících případech může být účtován správní poplatek:

a) na vaši žádost je přivolán technik, ale na výrobku není zjištěna žádná závada (např. když jste si nepřečetli uživatelskou 
příručku),

b) přístroj přinesete do opravny, ale na výrobku není zjištěna žádná závada (např. když jste si nepřečetli uživatelskou 
příručku).

O výši správního poplatku budete informováni před návštěvou technika.

Varování: Obrazovky mohou být při nesprávném zacházení 
poškozeny přímým tlakem. Doporučujeme televizor při zvedání držet 
za okraje, jak vidíte na obrázku.

Nedotýkejte se 

této obrazovky!
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Připevnění televizoru ke stojanu
Zkontrolujte, zda máte všechno vyobrazené příslušenství, a stojan sestavte podle uvedených pokynů.

Upevnění televizoru na zeď pomocí sady pro 
upevnění na zeď (volitelné)

Jestliže budete tento výrobek upevňovat na zeď, je třeba tak učinit pouze v souladu s doporučeními 
výrobce. V případě nesprávné montáže může výrobek spadnout a vážně se poškodit nebo způsobit vážné 
zranění dětí či dospělých.

Instalace sady pro upevnění na zeď
Sada pro upevnění na zeď (prodává se samostatně) umožňuje upevnit televizor na zeď.

Při sestavování sady pro upevnění na zeď použijte polystyrén z balení chránícího televizor. Položte televizor a připojte šrouby.

Podrobnější informace o instalaci sady pro upevnění na zeď naleznete v návodu přiloženému k sadě pro upevnění na zeď. Při 
instalaci držáku pro upevnění na zeď doporučujeme vyžádat si pomoc odborného technika. Nedoporučujeme, abyste instalaci 
prováděli sami. Společnost Samsung Electronics není zodpovědná za žádná poškození výrobku nebo zranění způsobená 
chybnou instalací držáku pro upevnění na zeď zákazníkem. 

Televizor
Držák pro 
montáž na 
zeď

C

Adaptér pro 
montáž na 
zeď

Adaptér pro montáž na zeď 
(v závislosti na modelech)

Před instalací jakékoli jiné sady pro upevnění na zeď smontujte adaptér pro upevnění na zeď dodávaný zvlášť s televizorem.

-- Viz „Příručka k montáži“ dodávaná s naší sadou pro upevnění na zeď. 

Specifikace sady pro upevnění na zeď (VESA)
Sada pro upevnění na zeď není součástí dodávky, ale prodává se samostatně. Sadu pro upevnění na zeď instalujte na pevnou 
zeď kolmou k podlaze. Při montáži sady do jiných stavebních materiálů se obraťte na nejbližšího prodejce. Pokud je výrobek 
namontován na strop nebo šikmou zeď, může dojít k jeho uvolnění a pádu, což může vést k závažným poraněním osob.

-- Standardní rozměry sad pro upevnění na zeď jsou uvedeny v tabulce níže.

-- Pokud si zakoupíte naši sadu pro upevnění na zeď, je s ní dodáván také podrobný návod k instalaci a všechny nezbytné 
součásti.

-- Nepoužívejte šrouby, které neodpovídají specifikaci šroubů standardu VESA.

-- Nepoužívejte šrouby delší, než je standardní rozměr. Nepoužívejte šrouby, které neodpovídají specifikacím šroubů 
standardu VESA. Příliš dlouhé šrouby mohou poškodit vnitřní části televizoru.
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-- V případě sad pro upevnění na zeď, které neodpovídají specifikacím pro šrouby VESA, se může délka šroubů lišit 
v závislosti na jejich specifikacích.

-- Vyvarujte se příliš silného utažení šroubů. To by mohlo způsobit poškození výrobku nebo vést ke zranění osob 
způsobeným pádem výrobku. Společnost Samsung není zodpovědná za tento druh poškození nebo zranění.

-- Společnost Samsung není zodpovědná za poškození výrobku nebo zranění osoby v případě použití nespecifikovaného 
držáku pro upevnění na zeď, popřípadě držáku, který neodpovídá standardu VESA, nebo v případě nedodržení pokynů 
k instalaci výrobku.

-- Neinstalujte televizor s náklonem větším než 15 stupňů.

	Při použití sady pro montáž na zeď od jiného výrobce vezměte na vědomí délku montážního šroubu (C) uvedeného níže.

Produktová 
řada

Palce
Specifikace VESA 

(A * B)
C (mm)

Standardní 
šroub

Počet

Televizor 
LED

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Sadu pro upevnění na zeď neinstalujte, když je televizor zapnutý. Mohlo by dojít ke zranění osob 
elektrickým proudem.

Zajištění dostatečné ventilace televizoru
Při instalaci televizoru zajistěte vzdálenost alespoň 10 cm mezi televizorem a ostatními předměty (stěnou, stranami skříněk 
apod.), aby bylo možné řádné větrání. Pokud nebude mít výrobek prostor pro dostatečné větrání, může dojít k problémům 
s výrobkem způsobeným jeho přehřátím nebo k požáru.

Použijete-li díly jiného výrobce, může dojít k potížím s výrobkem nebo ke zranění způsobenému jeho pádem.

-- Ať už použijete stojan nebo budete montovat televizor na zeď, důrazně doporučujeme používat pouze díly společnosti 
Samsung Electronics.

Instalace se stojanem Instalace s držákem pro upevnění na zeď

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Další upozornění
-- Skutečný vzhled televizoru se může v závislosti na modelu lišit od obrázků uvedených v příručce.

-- Při fyzickém kontaktu s televizorem buďte opatrní. Některé části mohou být horké.
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Připevnění televizoru na zeď

Pozor: Posunování či tažení televizoru nebo lezení na něj může způsobit pád televizoru. 
Dbejte zejména na to, aby se na televizor nevěšely děti nebo jiným způsobem nenarušovaly 
jeho stabilitu. Mohlo by dojít k převrhnutí televizoru a vážným nebo i smrtelným zraněním. 
Dodržujte všechna bezpečnostní opatření uvedená na dodaném bezpečnostním letáku. 
Pro zvýšení stability a bezpečnosti můžete zakoupit a namontovat následující zařízení 
zabraňující pádu televizoru.

Zamezení pádu televizoru
1.	 Vložte šrouby do úchytek a pevně je připevněte ke zdi. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou 

šrouby ve zdi nainstalovány dostatečně pevně.

-- V závislosti na typu zdi je možné, že budete potřebovat další materiál, 
například hmoždinky.

-- Úchytky, šrouby a lanko, které budete potřebovat, nejsou součástí dodávky 
a je nutné je zakoupit samostatně.

2.	 Ze středu zadní části televizoru vyjměte šrouby, vložte je do úchytek 
a zašroubujte je zpět do televizoru.

-- Šrouby nemusí být dodány spolu s výrobkem. V takovém případě zakupte 
šrouby podle následujících specifikací.

-- Specifikace šroubů: Pro modely 48 až 65 palců: M8

3.	 Pomocí pevného lanka propojte úchytky připevněné k televizoru a úchytky 
připevněné ke zdi a poté lanko pevně zavažte.

-- Umístěte televizor do blízkosti zdi, aby se nemohl převrhnout dozadu.

-- Je bezpečné spojit lanko takovým způsobem, že úchytky připevněné ke zdi 
jsou ve stejné výšce nebo níže než úchytky připevněné k televizoru.

-- Chcete-li televizor přesunout, uvolněte lanko.

4.	 Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechna připevnění dostatečně zajištěna. Upevnění pravidelně kontrolujte, zda nevykazuje známky 
poškození. Máte-li jakékoli pochybnosti o bezpečnosti připevnění svého televizoru, obraťte se na kvalifikovaného 
montážního pracovníka.

Uspořádání kabelů pomocí držáku kabelu

zeď
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Připojení zařízení k televizoru
Můžete připojit různá externí zařízení pomocí konektorů umístěných na zadní straně výrobku. Zkontrolujte konektory a pak si 
přečtěte další informace o podporovaných externích zařízeních v dodávaném návodu k instalaci.

Připojení ke slotu COMMON INTERFACE (slot 
karty pro sledování televizoru)

-- Po vypnutí televizoru můžete připojit nebo odpojit kartu CI nebo adaptér na karty CI.

Připojení adaptéru karet CI
-- U některých modelů je k dispozici adaptér karet CI, který umožňuje používat v televizoru 

dvě různé karty CI.

Připojte adaptér podle obrázku.

-- Chcete-li nainstalovat adaptér karet CI, odlepte štítek na televizoru.

Chcete-li připojit adaptér karet CI, postupujte podle následujících kroků:

-- Adaptér doporučujeme připojit ještě před instalací sady pro upevnění na zeď nebo před 
vložením karty „CI nebo CI+ CARD“.

1.	 Vložte adaptér karet CI do dvou otvorů výrobku 1.

-- Najděte dva otvory na zadní straně televizoru vedle portu COMMON INTERFACE.

2.	 Adaptér karet CI zapojte do konektoru COMMON INTERFACE na výrobku 2.

3.	 Vložte kartu „CI nebo CI+ CARD“.

Doporučujeme, abyste adaptér karty CI připojili a kartu CI do něj vložili před instalací televizoru na zeď, protože 
pak by to mohlo být obtížné a nebezpečné.
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Používání karty „CI nebo CI+CARD“
Chcete-li sledovat placené kanály, musí být vložena karta „CI nebo 
CI+“.

-- Pokud nevložíte kartu „CI nebo CI+ CARD“, zobrazí některé kanály 
zprávu „Zakódovaný signál“.

-- Přibližně za 2 až 3 minuty se zobrazí přiřazovací údaje obsahující 
telefonní číslo, ID karty „CI nebo CI+ CARD“, ID hostitele a další 
informace. Pokud se objeví chybová zpráva, obraťte se na svého 
poskytovatele služeb.

-- Po dokončení konfigurace informací o kanálech se zobrazí zpráva „Aktualizace dokončena“, která značí, že seznam 
kanálů je nyní aktualizován.

POZNÁMKA
-- Kartu „CI nebo CI+ CARD“ získáte od místního poskytovatele kabelových služeb.

-- Kartu „CI nebo CI+ CARD“ vytahujte opatrně, protože v případě pádu by mohlo dojít k jejímu poškození.

-- Kartu „CI nebo CI+ CARD“ vložte ve směru na ní vyznačeném.

-- Umístění slotu COMMON INTERFACE se může lišit podle modelu.

-- Karta „CI nebo CI+ CARD“ není v některých zemích a oblastech podporována. Informace vám poskytne autorizovaný 
prodejce.

-- V případě jakýchkoli potíží kontaktujte poskytovatele služby.

-- Vložte kartu „CI nebo CI+ CARD“, která podporuje aktuální nastavení antény. Jinak bude obraz bude zkreslený nebo se 
nebude zobrazovat vůbec.

Připojení k síti
Připojením televizoru k síti získáte přístup k online službám, jako je například Smart Hub, a také k aktualizacím softwaru.

Připojení k síti – bezdrátové
Připojte televizor k Internetu pomocí běžného směrovače nebo modemu.

Bezdrátový směrovač IP nebo 
modem vybavený serverem DHCP

Kabel LAN (není součástí dodávky)

Konektor místní sítě (LAN) na zdi
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Připojení k síti – kabelové
V závislosti na nastavení sítě existují tři hlavní způsoby, jak připojit televizor k síti kabelem. Zde jsou vyobrazené:

Kabel modemu (není součástí dodávky) Kabel LAN (není součástí dodávky)

Zadní panel televizoru

Externí modem 
(ADSL / VDSL / kabelová TV)

Konektor modemu na zdi

Kabel modemu 
(není součástí dodávky)

Kabel LAN 
(není součástí dodávky)

Kabel LAN 
(není součástí dodávky)

Zadní panel televizoru

Externí modem 
(ADSL / VDSL / kabelová TV)

Směrovač IP vybavený 
serverem DHCP

Konektor modemu na zdi

Konektor místní sítě (LAN) na zdi

Kabel LAN (není součástí dodávky)

Zadní panel televizoru

-- Televizor nepodporuje rychlosti připojení k síti nižší nebo rovné 10 Mb/s. 

-- Pro připojení použijte kabel Cat 7.
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Dálkový ovladač
Podívejte se, kde se na dálkovém ovladači nacházejí jednotlivá tlačítka funkcí, například: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, 
MENU, TOOLS, E, INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE a EXIT.

-- Tento dálkový ovladač má tlačítka Power, Channel a Volume označena Braillovým písmem a mohou jej tedy používat 
zrakově postižené osoby.

-- Váš televizor je také vybaven ovladačem Samsung Smart Control. Další informace o ovladači Samsung Smart Control 
naleznete v příručce e-Manual.

Zobrazení a výběr dostupných zdrojů 
videa.

Dočasné vypnutí zvuku.

Vyvolání aplikací služby Smart Hub. Viz 
kapitola v příručce e-Manual Smart 
Features (Inteligentní funkce) > Smart 
Hub.

Přepínání kanálů.

Uzavření nabídky.

Slouží k zobrazení EPG (elektronický 
programový průvodce).

Zobrazení informací na obrazovce 
televizoru.

Zapnutí a vypnutí televizoru.

Poskytuje přímý přístup ke kanálům.

Nastavení hlasitosti.

Zobrazení seznamu kanálů.

Přepínání mezi možnostmi Teletext 
ZAPNUTÝ, Dvojitý, Mix nebo VYPNUTÝ.

REC: Nahrává cokoli, co právě sledujete.

E-MANUAL: Zobrazí příručku e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: Zobrazí příručku Zástupci 
usnadnění.

': Zastaví přehrávání. 

Návrat k předchozímu kanálu.

Otevření nabídky na obrazovce (Menu).

Rychlý výběr často používaných funkcí.

Návrat do předchozí nabídky.

Tato tlačítka používejte podle pokynů na 
obrazovce televizoru.

Tato tlačítka se používají s konkrétními 
funkcemi. Tato tlačítka používejte podle 

pokynů na obrazovce televizoru.

Přesunuje kurzor, vybírá položky nabídek 
na obrazovce a mění hodnoty zobrazené 

v nabídce televizoru.

Instalace baterií (velikost baterií: AAA)
Baterie vkládejte se správnou polaritou (viz symboly v prostoru pro baterie).

1

3

2

-- Dálkový ovladač používejte do vzdálenosti 7 metrů 
od televizoru.

-- Funkce dálkového ovladače může být ovlivněna 
silným světlem. Nepoužívejte dálkový ovladač 
v blízkosti speciálních zářivek nebo neonů.

-- Barva i tvar se mohou lišit podle modelu.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Barva a tvar se mohou lišit podle modelu.

Slouží k zapnutí a vypnutí televizoru.

Slouží ke změně zdroje.

Slouží k přepínání kanálů.

Stisknutím tohoto tlačítka můžete otevřít 
okno pro vyhledávání.

Virtuální ovladač na obrazovce 
umožňuje snadno zadávat čísla, 
ovládat obsah a používat funkce.

Slouží ke změně hlasitosti.

Spouští rozpoznávání hlasu. Když se 
na obrazovce zobrazí ikona mikrofonu, 
vyslovte hlasový příkaz do mikrofonu.

-- Hlasový příkaz vyslovujte 10 cm 
až 15 cm od mikrofonu. Mluvte 
přiměřeně hlasitě.

-- Touchpad: Položte prst na touchpad 
a pohybujte ovladačem Samsung 

Smart Control. Tím posunete 
ukazatel na obrazovce ve směru, 

kterým se pohybuje ovladač 
Samsung Smart Control. Stisknutím 

touchpadu spustíte označenou 
položku.

-- < > ¡ £: Přesunutí ukazatele 
nebo výběru.

RETURN: Návrat do předchozí nabídky. 
Pokud stisknete toto tlačítko při sledování 

televizoru, můžete se také vrátit na 
předchozí kanál.

EXIT: Stisknutím a podržením tohoto 
tlačítka ukončíte všechny spuštěné 

aplikace.

Tato tlačítka se používají s konkrétními 
funkcemi. Tato tlačítka používejte podle 

pokynů na obrazovce televizoru.

Spustí službu Smart Hub. Pokud je 
spuštěna aplikace, stisknutím tlačítka 
SMART HUB tuto aplikaci ukončíte.

GUIDE: Slouží k zobrazení programu 
vysílání digitálního kanálu.

CH.LIST: Stisknutím a přidržením 
spustíte CH.LIST.

Barevné tlačítko: Tato barevná tlačítka 
lze použít také k získání přístupu 
k dalším možnostem, které jsou 
k dispozici pro používanou funkci.

-- MENU: Stisknutím a podržením 
zobrazíte nabídku na obrazovce.

-- REC: Stisknutím a přidržením 
nahrajete vysílání.

-- INFO: Stisknutím a přidržením 
zobrazíte informace o aktuálním 
digitálním kanálu nebo souboru 
médií.

M.SCREEN: Obrazovku televizoru 
můžete rozdělit a používat různé 
funkce, například sledování televize, 
procházení webu, sledování videa a 
podobně. Další informace naleznete 
v příručce e-Manual.

Aktivací režimu Režim Fotbal si 
zajistíte optimální zážitek ze sledování 

sportovních přenosů.

¢: Zapnutí a vypnutí 
zvuku.

AD: Stisknutím 
a přidržením tohoto 

tlačítka zobrazíte panel 
Zástupci usnadnění. 

Výběrem možností je 
můžete zapnout nebo 

vypnout.
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Vkládání baterií do ovladače Samsung Smart Control
Pokud chcete používat ovladač Samsung Smart Control, nejprve do něho vložte baterie podle následujícího obrázku.

1.	 Jemně zatáhněte za zářez na krytu baterií. Jakmile se uvolní, zcela ho vyndejte.

2.	 Vložte 2 alkalické baterie AA a dbejte na to, aby baterie měly správnou polaritu.

3.	 Vložte kryt baterií zpět na místo na zadní straně dálkového ovladače a potom zatlačte horní část krytu do ovladače.

4.	 Stiskněte západky na obou stranách krytu baterií v uvedeném pořadí, aby byl kryt zcela připevněn k dálkovému ovladači.

Zapnutí televizoru
Televizor zapnete pomocí tlačítka P na dálkovém ovladači nebo na panelu televizoru.

-- Barva a tvar výrobku se mohou lišit v závislosti na modelu.

-- Ovladač televizoru, malé tlačítko podobné joysticku vpravo na zadní straně televizoru, umožňuje ovládat televizor bez 
dálkového ovladače.

m R

P

Snímač dálkového ovladače

Při používání funkce Samsung Smart Control nesvítí 
kontrolka LED pohotovostního režimu (výjimkou je 
tlačítko P).

Nabídka funkcí

Ovladač televizoru
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Počáteční nastavení
Při první aktivaci televizoru se zobrazí dialogové okno pro 
počáteční nastavení. Podle pokynů na obrazovce dokončete 
proces počátečního nastavení, včetně výběru jazyka nabídky, 
vyhledání kanálů, připojení k sítí a tak dále. V každém kroku 
můžete vybrat možnost nebo krok přeskočit. Tento proces 
můžete později provést ručně v nabídce Systém > Nastavení .

-- Pokud před začátkem instalace připojíte ke konektoru 
HDMI1 nějaké zařízení, automaticky dojde ke změně 
nastavení Zdroj kanálů na Set-top box.

-- Pokud nechcete mít vybranou možnost Set-top box, 
vyberte možnost Anténa.

Změna hesla
Systém > Změna kódu PIN

Změna hesla televizoru
1.	 Spusťte funkci Změna kódu PIN a do pole pro zadání 

hesla zadejte aktuální heslo. Výchozí heslo je „0-0-0-0“.

2.	 Zadejte nové heslo a potom je zadejte ještě jednou pro 
potvrzení. Změna hesla je dokončena.

-- Pokud zapomenete kód PIN, stiskněte následující 
sekvenci tlačítek. Obnovíte tak původní kód PIN „0-0-
0-0“:

Pro standardní dálkový ovladač: V pohotovostním 
režimu: MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Zapnuto) 

Pro ovladač Samsung Smart Control: Když je televizor 
zapnutý: MUTE → Zesílit → RETURN → Zeslabit → 
RETURN → Zesílit → RETURN

Výběr zdroje videa
Pomocí tlačítka SOURCE můžete vybrat připojené externí 
zařízení.

Pokud chcete například přepnout na herní konzoli připojenou 
k druhému konektoru HDMI, stiskněte tlačítko SOURCE. 
V nabídce Zdroj vyberte možnost HDMI2. Tím se vstupní 
signál přepne na režim HDMI. Názvy konektorů se mohou 
u různých výrobků lišit.

Na obrazovce Zdroj jsou k dispozici následující možnosti:

Tlačítko TOOLS
Vyberte konektor připojený k externímu zařízení a stiskněte a 
přidržte tlačítko Enter. K dispozici jsou následující funkce:

-- Možnosti dostupné pro jednotlivé konektory se mohou 
lišit.

Upravit název
Zařízení připojená k televizoru můžete přejmenovat, aby 
se vám snáze rozlišovaly externí zdroje.

Můžete například označit počítač připojený k televizoru 
pomocí kabelu HDMI-DVI jako DVI PC.

Počítač připojený k televizoru pomocí kabelu HDMI pak 
můžete označit jako PC. 

AV zařízení připojené k televizoru pomocí kabelu HDMI-
DVI můžete také označit jako Zařízení DVI.

Informace
Zobrazí podrobné informace o připojených zařízeních.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Zobrazí seznam zařízení Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) 
připojených k televizoru.

-- Tato možnost je k dispozici jen tehdy, když je funkce 
Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) nastavena na hodnotu Zapnuto.

Odebrat USB
Slouží k bezpečnému odpojení zařízení USB připojeného 
k televizoru. Tato možnost je k dispozici pouze tehdy, je-li 
zvoleno zařízení USB.
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Používání Samsung Smart Control
Ovladač Samsung Smart Control umožňuje snazší a pohodlnější používání televizoru. Pokud stisknete tlačítko KEYPAD, 
zobrazí se na obrazovce virtuální dálkový ovladač, který umožňuje snadno zadávat číslice, ovládat obsah a aktivovat funkce na 
obrazovce.

-- Doporučujeme používat ovladač Samsung Smart Control ze vzdálenosti menší než 6 m. Vzdálenost, na kterou ovladač 
funguje, se může lišit v závislosti na okolních podmínkách.

Párování ovladače Samsung Smart Control
Abyste mohli televizor ovládat pomocí ovladače Samsung Smart Control, je nutné Samsung Smart Control spárovat 
s televizorem pomocí rozhraní Bluetooth. Spárujte ovladač Samsung Smart Control s televizorem.

-- Ovladač Samsung Smart Control lze spárovat pouze s jedním televizorem.

Chcete-li zapnout televizor, namiřte ovladač Samsung Smart Control na snímač dálkového ovladače na televizoru a stiskněte 
tlačítko TV.

-- Umístění přijímače dálkového ovládání se může lišit v závislosti na modelu.

Opětovné připojení ovladače Samsung Smart Control

Pokud ovladač Samsung Smart Control přestane fungovat nebo funguje nenormálně, vyměňte baterie, protože důvodem 
může být jejich vybití.

Pokud problém přetrvává, obnovte párování s televizorem stisknutím tlačítka párování na ovladači Samsung Smart Control.

1.	 Současně stiskněte tlačítka RETURN a GUIDE a podržte je na dobu více než 3 sekund.

-- Ovladač Samsung Smart Control umístěte přibližně 30 až 40 cm od televizoru a zajistěte, aby mířil na přijímač 
dálkového ovládání.

2.	 Na obrazovce se zobrazí ikona připojení. Pak se ovladač Samsung Smart Control automaticky připojí k televizoru.

Když se na obrazovce zobrazuje tato ikona výstrahy...
Následující ikona upozornění oznamuje, že baterie ovladače Samsung Smart Control 
jsou téměř vybité. Pokud se zobrazí ikona upozornění, baterie vyměňte. Společnost 
Samsung doporučuje používat alkalické baterie, protože vydrží déle.

<Ikona upozornění na vybití baterií>
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Ovládání televizoru pohybem ovladače Samsung Smart Control
Ovladač Samsung Smart Control je vybaven pohybovým snímačem (gyroskopickým snímačem), který umožňuje snadno 
ovládat televizor držením a pohybem ovladače Samsung Smart Control.

Jakmile položíte prst na touchpad, na obrazovce se zobrazí ukazatel. Přidržte ovladač Samsung Smart Control a pohněte 
jím. Ukazatel se přesune stejným směrem jakým pohnete ovladačem Samsung Smart Control. Na obrazovkách umožňujících 
procházení můžete také procházet nahoru a dolů.

-- Pokud se přestanete dotýkat touchpadu, ukazatel na obrazovce zmizí.

Ovládání televizoru pomocí touchpadu
-- V nabídce Podpora vyberte možnost Kurz Smart Control. Podle pokynů na obrazovce se naučíte používat touchpad.

Přesouvání výběru nebo ukazatele
Stisknutím navigačních tlačítek (nahoru, dolů. doleva a doprava) přesunete ukazatel nebo výběr požadovaným směrem.

Přístup k nabídkám & výběr položek
Stiskněte touchpad. Takto můžete otevírat nabídky televizoru nebo vybírat položky.

Zobrazení kontextové nabídky ve službě Smart Hub
Na obrazovce Smart Hub stiskněte a podržte touchpad. Zobrazí se nabídka Možnosti, která je k dispozici pro vybranou 
položku.

-- Obsah nabídky Možnosti závisí na kontextu.

Přechod na panel služby Smart Hub
Na obrazovce služby Smart Hub táhněte prstem na touchpadu doleva nebo doprava. Tím můžete přesouvat panely služby 
Smart Hub doleva nebo doprava.

Procházení v aplikaci Web Browser
Na obrazovce webového prohlížeče táhněte prstem na touchpadu nahoru nebo dolů. Takto se můžete posouvat po obrazovce 
webového prohlížeče.
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Zobrazení dálkového ovladače na obrazovce (virtuální dálkový 
ovladač)
Stisknutím tlačítka KEYPAD zobrazíte na obrazovce virtuální dálkový ovladač. Pomocí virtuálního dálkového ovladače můžete 
snadno zadávat čísla, ovládat obsah a používat tlačítka televizoru.

-- Tlačítka virtuálního dálkového ovladače se mohou lišit v závislosti na aktuálním stavu televizoru.

Ovládání externích zařízení pomocí dálkového 
ovladače televizoru (Univerzální dálkové ovládání)
Systém > Univerzální dálkové ovládání

-- Dostupnost závisí na konkrétním modelu a oblasti.

Funkce univerzálního dálkového ovladače umožňuje ovládat přijímače kabelové televize, přehrávače Blu-ray, domácí kino 
a další externí zařízení připojená k televizoru pomocí dálkového ovladače televizoru. Aby bylo možné používat dálkový ovladač 
televizoru jako univerzální dálkový ovladač, je nutné nejprve připojit prodlužovací kabel IR (součást balení).

-- K ovládání některých externích zařízení Samsung můžete také využít funkci Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC), která umožňuje jejich 
ovládání dálkovým ovladačem televizoru bez potřeby dalšího nastavování. Další informace naleznete v příručce e-Manual.

-- Některá externí zařízení připojená k televizoru nemusí funkci univerzálního dálkového ovladače podporovat.

Nastavení univerzálního dálkového ovladače
Připojte prodlužovací kabel IR k výstupnímu konektoru IR televizoru, jak znázorňuje schéma, a umístěte konec vysílače 
do vzdálenosti 10 cm od přijímače externího zařízení tak, aby ukazoval ve směru přijímače dálkového ovládání. Mezi 
prodlužovacím kabelem IR a externím zařízením se však nesmí nacházet žádné překážky. Případná překážka bude narušovat 
přenos signálu dálkového ovládání.

-- Používáte-li externí zařízení zaregistrované v univerzálním dálkovém ovladači v ovladači Samsung Smart Control, můžete 
externí zařízení používat bez připojení prodlužovacího kabelu IR. Chcete-li však používat externí zařízení pomocí funkce 
Ovládání hlasem, nezapomeňte připojit prodlužovací kabel IR.

10 cm

Ovládání externích zařízení pomocí dálkového ovladače televizoru
1.	 Zapněte externí zařízení, pro které chcete nastavit univerzální dálkový ovladač, a zobrazte obrazovku Zdroj.

2.	 Vyberte možnost  Univerzální dálkové ovládání v horní části obrazovky. Tím spustíte proces nastavení univerzálního 
dálkového ovladače.

3.	 Podle pokynů na obrazovce zaregistrujte externí zařízení.
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Zobrazení dalších funkcí televizoru
V příručce e-Manual najdete podrobnější informace o funkcích televizoru. Viz integrovaná příručka e-Manual (Podpora > 
e-Manual).

  Otevření příručky e-Manual
  Integrovaná příručka e-Manual obsahuje informace.

 -  Kopii příručky e-Manual si také můžete stáhnout z webových stránek společnosti Samsung a přečíst si ji v počítači 
nebo vytisknout.

 -  Žlutá slova označují položku nabídky. Slova bílým tučným písmem označují tlačítka dálkového ovladače. Šipky 
označují pohyb v nabídce. (Příklad: Obraz > Režim obrazu)

 1.   Vyberte možnost e-Manual. Příručka e-Manual se načte.

 2.   Na straně obrazovky vyberte kategorii. Po provedení výběru se zobrazí obsah vybrané kategorie.

 3.   Vyberte položku ze seznamu. Tím se otevře příslušná stránka příručky e-Manual.

  Pokud se popis nevejde na jednu obrazovku...
  Stránky můžete posunout jedním z následujících způsobů.

 •   Umístěte výběr na stránku, aby se na obrazovce zobrazila tlačítka  / . Stiskněte tlačítko <, >.

  Další funkce příručky e-Manual

  Načítání stránek pomocí klíčových slov
  Obrazovku hledání vyvoláte výběrem možnosti Hledat po straně obrazovky. Zadejte hledané slovo a vyberte možnost Hotovo. 
Výběrem položky ve výsledcích vyhledávání načtete odpovídající stránku.
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  Načítání stránek ze stránky rejstříku
  Obrazovku rejstříku vyvoláte výběrem možnosti Rejstřík v horní části obrazovky. Výběrem klíčového slova ze seznamu přejdete 
na příslušnou stránku.

  Použití možnosti Historie k načtení přečtených stránek
  Vyberte možnost Otevřená stránka po straně obrazovky. Zobrazí se seznam přečtených stránek. Vyberte stránku.  Příručka 
e-Manual přejde na vybranou stránku.

  Otevření nabídky z příručky e-Manual (Spustit)
 Výběrem možnosti  (Spustit) u popisu funkce se přesunete přímo na odpovídající nabídku, kde si můžete funkci vyzkoušet.

 Pokud si chcete přečíst položku příručky e-Manual pro určitou funkci nabídky na obrazovce,

 Používání Samsung Smart Control: stiskněte tlačítko KEYPAD a vyberte možnost e-Manual.

 Používání dálkového ovladače: Stiskněte tlačítko E-MANUAL.

 -   Některé možnosti nabídky nelze použít.

  Načítání referenčních stránek
  Vyberte tlačítko  (Propojit) na boku stránky s popisem funkcí, pomocí kterého přejdete na odpovídající referenční stránku.

  Aktualizace příručky e-Manual na nejnovější verzi
  Příručku e-Manual můžete aktualizovat stejným způsobem, jako se aktualizují aplikace.

 1. Vyberte položku e-Manual na obrazovce SAMSUNG APPS.

 2.  Stiskněte a přidržte tlačítko Enter. Zobrazí se menu Možnosti.

3.  V menu Možnosti na obrazovce vyberte možnost Aktualizovat aplikace. Zobrazí se automaticky otevírané okno.

 -  Možnost Aktualizovat aplikace se na obrazovce zobrazí, jen pokud je nutná aktualizace.

4.  Vyberte možnost e-Manual v automaticky otevíraném okně a poté vyberte možnost Aktual.. Můžete aktualizovat příručku 
e-Manual na nejnovější verzi.

 Slot sady Evolution Kit (sada se prodává samostatně)

 Zadní strana 
televizoru

 Po připojení sady Evolution Kit k vašemu televizoru Samsung dojde k upgradu televizního hardwaru a softwaru, takže není 
třeba kupovat nový televizor. Díky sadě Evolution Kit bude váš televizor vybaven nejnovějšími funkcemi a službami společnosti 
Samsung Electronics.

 -  Sadu Evolution Kit je možné zakoupit samostatně. Pokud uživatelé zakoupí sadu Evolution Kit uvedenou v roce 2015 
nebo později, bude možné upgradovat televizor na verzi softwaru odpovídající verzi sady Evolution Kit. Sada Evolution Kit 
však nemusí být v závislosti na výrobku k dispozici.

 -  Barva a design sady Evolution Kit se může lišit v závislosti na modelu.
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Odstraňování potíží
Pokud máte ohledně televizoru jakékoli dotazy, nejprve si vyhledejte informace v tomto seznamu. Pokud se žádný z těchto 
tipů pro odstraňování potíží netýká vaší situace, navštivte webové stránky www.samsung.com a klepněte na tlačítko Podpora. 
Nebo použijte telefonní linku zákaznické podpory uvedenou na zadní straně obalu této příručky.

Potíže Řešení a vysvětlení

Televizor se nezapne. Zkontrolujte, zda je napájecí kabel pevně připojen do elektrické zásuvky a k televizoru. 

Zkontrolujte, zda je elektrická zásuvka funkční. 

Stisknutím tlačítka P na televizoru ověřte, zda není problém způsoben dálkovým 
ovladačem. Pokud se televizor zapne, přejděte k části „Dálkový ovladač nefunguje“ níže.

Žádný obraz/video Zkontrolujte připojení kabelů. Odpojte a znovu zapojte všechny kabely připojené 
k televizoru a externím zařízením.

Nastavte výstupy videa externích zařízení (terminál kabelové nebo satelitní televize, 
DVD, Blu-ray apod.) tak, aby odpovídaly připojením ke vstupu televizoru. Je-li 
například nastaven výstup externího zařízení na HDMI, měl by být připojen ke vstupu 
HDMI na televizoru. 

Zkontrolujte, zda jsou připojená zařízení zapnutá. 

Ujistěte se, že jste zvolili správný zdroj vstupu.

Restartujte připojené zařízení odpojením a opakovaným připojením napájecího kabelu.

Dálkový ovladač nefunguje. Vyměňte baterie dálkového ovladače. Dbejte na to, aby póly baterií (+/–) při vkládání 
směřovaly správným směrem.

Vyčistěte okénko vysílací diody na dálkovém ovladači. 

Zkuste namířit dálkový ovladač přímo na televizor ze vzdálenosti 1,5 až 1,8 m.

Dálkový ovladač dekódovacího 
zařízení / set-top boxu nevypne 
či nezapne televizor nebo 
neumožňuje nastavit jeho 
hlasitost.

Naprogramujte dálkový ovladač dekódovacího zařízení / set-top boxu tak, aby 
umožnil ovládání televizoru. Kód televizoru SAMSUNG naleznete v uživatelské 
příručce kabelového příjímače / set-top boxu.

-- Tento panel TFT LED se skládá ze subpixelů zpracovaných vysoce vyspělou technologií. Může se však vyskytnout 
několik jasných nebo tmavých pixelů. Tyto pixely nebudou mít žádný vliv na výkon výrobku.

-- Optimální funkčnost televizoru udržíte tím, že budete prostřednictvím zařízení USB stahovat nejnovější aktualizace 
z webových stránek společnosti Samsung (Samsung.com > Podpora > Soubory ke stažení).

-- Některé z výše uvedených obrázků a funkcí jsou dostupné pouze u určitých modelů.
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Upozornění k Eko čidlu a jasu obrazovky

Eko čidlo měří úroveň světla v místnosti a automaticky optimalizuje jas televizoru, čímž šetří energii. Tato funkce způsobuje 
automatické zjasňování a ztmavování televizoru. Jestliže chcete tuto funkci vypnout, přejděte do nabídky Systém > Eko řešení > 
Eko čidlo.

 

Čidlo by nemělo být ničím zakryto. Mohlo by dojít ke snížení jasu obrazu.

1.	 Eko čidlo: Tato funkce pro úsporu energie automaticky upravuje jas obrazovky televizoru v závislosti na okolním osvětlení 
rozpoznaném snímačem světla.

2.	 Chcete-li funkci Eko čidlo zapnout nebo vypnout, přejděte do nabídky Systém > Eko řešení > Eko čidlo a vyberte možnost 
Zapnuto nebo Vypnuto.

3.	 Poznámka: Pokud je obraz při sledování televizoru v tmavém prostředí příliš tmavý, může to být způsobeno funkcí Eko 
čidlo.
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Co je služba Remote Support?
Služba Remote Support společnosti Samsung poskytuje individuální vzdálenou podporu od technika společnosti Samsung:

•• Diagnostika televizoru

•• Úpravy nastavení televizoru

•• Obnovení na nastavení od výrobce televizoru

•• Instalace doporučených aktualizací firmwaru

Jak to funguje?
Používání služby vzdálené podpory televizoru technikem společnosti Samsung je velmi snadné.

1.	 Zavolejte na středisko 
společnosti Samsung 
a požádejte o vzdálenou 
podporu.

2.	 Otevřete nabídku 
televizoru a přejděte na 
část Podpora.

3.	 Vyberte možnost 
Vzdálená správa 
a poskytněte číslo PIN 
našemu pracovníkovi.

4.	 Tím mu umožníte přístup 
do vašeho televizoru. 
A to je vše!

Skladování a údržba
-- Jestliže byl na obrazovku televizoru přilepen štítek, může po odstranění zanechat nečistoty. Tyto nečistoty před 

sledováním televizoru odstraňte.

-- Při čištění může dojít k poškrábání povrchu a obrazovky výrobku. Při otírání povrchu a obrazovky postupujte opatrně 
a používejte jemnou tkaninu, která nepůsobí škrábance.

Nestříkejte vodu přímo na výrobek. Kapalina, která vnikne 
do výrobku, může způsobit nefunkčnost, požár nebo úraz 
elektrickým proudem.

Výrobek čistěte měkkým hadříkem lehce navlhčeným vodou. 
Nepoužívejte hořlavé kapaliny (např. benzen, ředidla) ani 
čisticí prostředky.
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Technické údaje televizoru
Rozlišení displeje 1920 x 1080

Zakřivení obrazovky 4200R 

Provozní prostředí
Provozní teplota
Provozní vlhkost
Skladovací teplota
Skladovací vlhkost

10 °C až 40 °C (50°F až 104°F)
10% až 80%, bez kondenzace
-20 °C až 45 °C (-4°F až 113°F)
5% až 95%, bez kondenzace

Otáčení stojanu (doleva/doprava) 0°

Zvuk (výkon) 40W (doleva: 10W, doprava: 10W, basový reproduktor: 20W)

Název modelu UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Velikost obrazovky (úhlopříčka) 48 palce 55 palce

Rozměry (Š × V × H)
Televizor
Se stojanem

1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Hmotnost
Bez stojanu
Se stojanem

13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Název modelu UE65H8000

Velikost obrazovky (úhlopříčka) 65 palce

Rozměry (Š × V × H)
Televizor
Se stojanem

1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Hmotnost
Bez stojanu
Se stojanem

24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Provedení a technické údaje se mohou změnit bez předchozího upozornění.

-- Údaje o napájení a spotřebě energie naleznete na štítku umístěném na výrobku.

-- Obvyklá spotřeba je měřena podle normy IEC 62087 Ed.2

Pohotovostní režim
Spotřebu energie lze snížit odpojením napájecího kabelu, pokud televizor delší dobu nepoužíváte.
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Licence
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Upozornění týkající se statických obrázků
Nezobrazujte na obrazovce statické obrázky (např. soubory obrázků JPEG) nebo statické obrazové prvky (např. logo televizního 
kanálu, informační pruh s cenami akcií nebo se zprávami ve spodní části obrazovky atd.) nebo programy v panoramatickém 
obrazovém formátu či obrazovém formátu 4:3. Neustálé zobrazování statických obrázků může na obrazovce LED způsobit 
tvorbu zbytkového obrazu, což ovlivní kvalitu obrazu. Abyste snížili riziko vzniku tohoto jevu, postupujte podle níže uvedených 
doporučení:

•• Nezobrazujte po delší dobu stejný televizní kanál.

•• Obraz se vždy snažte zobrazit na celé obrazovce. Použijte nabídku pro nastavení formátu televizního obrazu a nastavte 
nejbližší možný formát.

•• Snižte hodnoty jasy a kontrastu. Tím se vyhnete vzniku zbytkových obrazů.

•• Využívejte všechny funkce televizoru určené pro zkrácení doby zobrazení stejného obrazu a pro snížení rizika tvorby 
zbytkového obrazu. Další podrobnosti naleznete v příručce e-Manual.

Doporučení – pouze EU

Společnost Samsung Electronics tímto prohlašuje, že tento televizor vyhovuje nutným požadavkům a dalším příslušným 
ustanovením směrnice 1999/5/ES.

Oficiální prohlášení o shodě naleznete na webové stránce http://www.samsung.com, klepnutím na položku Podpora > 
zadáním názvu modelu do pole Vyhledat podporu výrobků.

Toto zařízení lze používat pouze v interiérech.

Toto zařízení může být provozováno ve všech zemích EU.

Správná likvidace tohoto výrobku (odpady z elektrických & elektronických zařízení)
(platí v zemích se zavedenými systémy třídění odpadu)
Toto označení na výrobku, na příslušenství a v tištěných materiálech znamená, že by se tento výrobek a jeho elektronické příslušenství 
(např. nabíječka, sluchátka či kabel USB) na konci životnosti neměly likvidovat společně s jiným domovním odpadem. Oddělením od 
jiných druhů odpadu a zodpovědnou recyklací podpoříte trvale udržitelné opakované využití materiálních zdrojů, zabráníte znečištění 
životního prostředí nebo poškození zdraví způsobenému neřízenou likvidací odpadu.
Domácí uživatelé by měli kontaktovat buď maloobchodního prodejce, u kterého tento výrobek zakoupili, nebo úřad místní správy 
a vyžádat si informace o tom, kam a jak mohou tyto jednotky dopravit za účelem recyklace bezpečné pro životní prostředí.
Firemní uživatelé by se měli obrátit na svého dodavatele a zkontrolovat podmínky kupní smlouvy. Tento výrobek a jeho elektronická 
příslušenství by neměla být slučována s jiným hospodářským odpadem.

Správná likvidace baterií v tomto výrobku
(platí v zemích se zavedenými systémy třídění odpadu)
Toto označení na baterii, v příručce nebo na obalu znamená, že by baterie na konci své životnosti neměla být likvidována společně 
s jiným domovním odpadem. Označení chemickými symboly Hg, Cd nebo Pb znamená, že baterie obsahuje vyšší úroveň rtuti, kadmia 
nebo olova než určuje směrnice ES 2006/66. Pokud nebudou baterie vhodně zlikvidovány, tyto látky mohou poškozovat zdraví nebo 
životní prostředí.
V zájmu ochrany přírodních zdrojů a opětovného použití materiálů vás žádáme, abyste oddělili baterie od ostatních typů odpadu 
a recyklovali je v rámci místního systému recyklace baterií.
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Upozornenie! Dôležité bezpečnostné pokyny
(Pred pokusom o inštaláciu výrobku si prečítajte príslušnú časť, ktorá zodpovedá 

označeniu na vašom výrobku od spoločnosti Samsung.)

VÝSTRAHA
RIZIKO ZÁSAHU ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM, 

NEOTVÁRAŤ
UPOZORNENIE: NEBEZPEČENSTVO ZÁSAHU ELEKTRICKÝM 
PRÚDOM ZNÍŽITE, AK NEBUDETE ODSTRAŇOVAŤ KRYT (ALEBO 
ZADNÚ ČASŤ). VO VNÚTRI SA NENACHÁDZAJÚ ŽIADNE DIELY, 
KTORÝCH SERVIS BY MOHOL VYKONÁVAŤ POUŽÍVATEĽ. 
SERVIS ZVERTE KVALIFIKOVANÉMU SERVISNÉMU PERSONÁLU.

Tento symbol označuje, že vo vnútri sa nachádza 
vysoké napätie. Akýkoľvek kontakt s vnútornými 
súčiastkami tohto produktu je nebezpečný.

Tento symbol vás upozorňuje, že k výrobku je 
priložená dôležitá literatúra o prevádzke a údržbe.

Priečinky a otvory v skrinke a na zadnej alebo spodnej strane sú vytvorené pre potrebné vetranie. Aby ste zaručili spoľahlivú prevádzku zariadenia 
a chránili ho pred prehriatím, priečinky a otvory nikdy neblokujte ani nezakrývajte.

-- Zariadenie nezakrývajte v stiesnených priestoroch, ako napríklad v poličke na knihy, prípadne vo vstavanej skrinke, pokiaľ nie je 
zabezpečené správne vetranie.

-- Zariadenie nedávajte do blízkosti alebo nad radiátor či teplovzdorný povrch, prípadne na miesto, kde bude vystavené priamemu 
slnečnému svetlu.

-- Na zariadenie nedávajte nádobu obsahujúcu vodu (vázy atď.), pretože to môže spôsobiť riziko požiaru alebo zásahu elektrickým prúdom.
Zariadenie nevystavujte dažďu ani ho neumiestňujte blízko vody (blízko vane, umývadla, kuchynského odtoku, prípadne vedra na bielizeň, 
do mokrého suterénu, prípadne do blízkosti bazéna atď.). Ak sa do zariadenia náhodou dostane voda, okamžite ho odpojte a kontaktujte 
autorizovaného predajcu. Pred čistením nezabudnite vytiahnuť napájací kábel.

V zariadení sa používajú batérie. Vo vašej komunite môžu platiť nariadenia, ktoré od vás vyžadujú, aby ste batérie likvidovali v súlade so zvážením 
ochrany životného prostredia. Informácie o likvidácii alebo recyklácii získate od miestnych úradov.

Nepreťažujte zásuvky v stene, predlžovacie káble alebo adaptéry nad rámec ich kapacity, pretože by to mohlo spôsobiť požiar alebo zásah 
elektrickým prúdom.

Káble sieťového napájania by mali byť vedené tak, aby sa cez ne nechodilo, prípadne aby ich neprerazili predmety, ktoré sú položené na nich 
alebo opreté o ne, pričom obzvlášť dávajte pozor na koncovky káblov, adaptéry a na bod, kde vychádzajú zo zariadenia.

Aby ste zariadenie chránili pred búrkou s bleskami alebo v prípadoch, keď je ponechané bez dozoru a nebude sa dlhý čas používať, odpojte ho 
zo sieťovej zásuvky a odpojte systém antény alebo kábla. Predídete tým poškodeniu z dôvodu blýskania a prepätí v napájacej sieti.

Pred pripojením sieťového napájacieho kábla k adaptéru jednosmerného prúdu sa uistite, že označenie napätia adaptéra jednosmerného prúdu 
je v súlade s miestnym elektrickým napájaním.

Nikdy nevkladajte kovové veci do otvorených častí zariadenia. Inak môžete spôsobiť nebezpečenstvo zásahu elektrickým prúdom.

Aby nedošlo k zásahu elektrickým prúdom, nikdy sa nedotýkajte vnútorných častí zariadenia. Zariadenie by mal otvoriť len kvalifikovaný technik.

Uistite sa, že ste napájací kábel poriadne zasunuli. Pri odpájaní napájacieho kábla sa ubezpečte, že ho pri vyťahovaní zo zásuvky držíte za 
sieťovú zástrčku. Sieťového kábla sa nedotýkajte mokrými rukami.

Ak zariadenie nepracuje správne – obzvlášť vtedy, keď produkuje nezvyčajné zvuky alebo nepríjemne zapácha – okamžite ho odpojte 
a kontaktujte autorizovaného predajcu alebo servisné stredisko.

Nezabudnite vytiahnuť sieťovú zástrčku zo zásuvky, ak sa televízor nebude používať, prípadne vtedy, ak opúšťate domácnosť na dlhý čas (hlavne 
vtedy, ak doma zostanú osamote deti alebo invalidi).

-- Nahromadený prach môže spôsobiť zásah elektrickým prúdom, rozptyl elektriny, prípadne požiar, ktorý spôsobí vytváranie iskier a teplo 
alebo opotrebovanie izolácie na napájacom kábli.

Pri inštalácii súpravy na miestach s vysokou prašnosťou, vysokou alebo nízkou teplotou, vysokou vlhkosťou, chemickými látkami a na miestach 
s 24-hodinovou prevádzkou, ako napr. letiská, železničné stanice atď., vždy kontaktujte autorizované servisné stredisko. Nedodržanie tohto 
pokynu môže spôsobiť vážne poškodenie súpravy.

Používajte len riadne uzemnenú zástrčku i zásuvku. 
-- Nesprávne uzemnenie môže spôsobiť zásah elektrickým prúdom alebo poškodenie zariadenia. (Len vybavenie triedy I.)

Aby ste zariadenie odpojili od siete, zástrčku musíte vytiahnuť zo sieťovej zásuvky, a preto je potrebné, aby bol k sieťovej zásuvke stály prístup.

Deťom nedovoľte, aby sa na produkt vešali.

Príslušenstvo (batéria atď.) uskladnite na mieste, ktoré je bezpečne mimo dosahu detí.

Produkt neinštalujte na nestabilnom mieste, ako napríklad labilná polička, šikmá podlaha alebo miesto, ktoré je vystavené vibráciám.

Produkt nepúšťajte na zem ani ho nevystavujte iným otrasom. Ak je produkt poškodený, vypnite ho, odpojte napájací kábel a kontaktujte 
servisné stredisko.

Odpojte napájací kábel zo sieťovej zásuvky a produkt poutierajte mäkkou suchou handričkou. Nepoužívajte žiadne chemikálie ako vosk, benzén, 
alkohol, riedidlá, insekticídy, osviežovače vzduchu, mazadlá či čistiace prostriedky. Môže sa tým poškodiť vzhľad, prípadne zmazať potlač 
na produkte.

Zariadenie nevystavujte pádu alebo obliatiu.

Batérie nelikvidujte v ohni. 

Batérie neskratujte, nerozoberajte alebo nadmerne nezahrievajte.

V prípade nesprávnej výmeny batérií hrozí riziko výbuchu. Vymeňte len za rovnaký alebo ekvivalentný typ.

VAROVANIE – ABY STE ZABRÁNILI ROZŠÍRENIU OHŇA, UCHOVAJTE SVIEČKY ALEBO INÉ ZDROJE OTVORENÉHO OHŇA PO CELÝ ČAS 
MIMO DOSAHU PRODUKTU.

* Snímky a obrázky v tejto používateľskej príručke vám poskytujeme len ako referenciu, pričom sa môžu líšiť od skutočného vzhľadu produktu. 
Dizajn a technické údaje produktu sa môžu zmeniť bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia.

Jazyky SNŠ (ruština, ukrajinčina, kazaština) nie sú pre tento výrobok k dispozícii, pretože bol vyrobený pre zákazníkov v EÚ.
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Obsah balenia.

Inteligentný ovládač Samsung Smart Control a batérie (AA x 2) Príručka s „Regulačnými informáciami“

Diaľkové ovládanie a batérie (AAA x 2) Napájací kábel 

Používateľská príručka Aktívne 3D okuliare značky Samsung

Záručný list (v niektorých lokalitách nie je k dispozícii)

Adaptér Scart Adaptér držiaka na stenu (V závislosti od modelu.)

Adaptér karty CI Predlžovací kábel IR Držiak na káble

-- Uistite sa, že vám boli nasledujúce položky dodané spolu s televízorom. Ak akákoľvek položka chýba, kontaktujte 
predajcu.

-- Farby a tvary sa môžu odlišovať v závislosti od modelov.

-- Káble, ktoré nie sú súčasťou balenia, je možné zakúpiť samostatne.

-- Po otvorení škatule skontrolujte, či sa za baliacimi materiálmi alebo v nich neskrýva žiadne príslušenstvo.

Môže vám byť účtovaný správny poplatok, ak

(a) privoláte na vlastnú žiadosť technika a produkt nevykazuje žiadnu chybu (t. j. v prípadoch, keď ste si neprečítali 
používateľskú príručku),

(b) prinesiete zariadenie do opravárenského strediska a produkt nevykazuje žiadnu chybu (t. j. v prípadoch, keď ste si 
neprečítali používateľskú príručku).

O výške správneho poplatku budete informovaní pred návštevou technika.

Varovanie:: Obrazovky sa pri nesprávnej manipulácii môžu vplyvom 
priameho tlaku poškodiť. Televízor odporúčame zdvíhať uchopením 
za okraje, podľa obrázka.

Nedotýkajte sa 

obrazovky!
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Pripevnenie televízora k stojanu
Uistite sa, že máte všetko zobrazené príslušenstvo a stojan zmontujte presne podľa poskytnutých montážnych pokynov.

Montáž televízora na stenu pomocou súpravy 
nástenného držiaka (voliteľné)

Ak tento produkt montujete na stenu, mali by ste to vykonať len spôsobom odporúčaným výrobcom. Ak 
produkt nie je namontovaný správne, môže sa zošmyknúť alebo spadnúť, pričom môže vážne zraniť dieťa 
alebo dospelú osobu a produkt sa môže vážne poškodiť.

Montáž súpravy nástenného držiaka
Súprava nástenného držiaka (predáva sa samostatne) umožňuje namontovať televízor na stenu.

Pri montáži nástenného držiaka použite polystyrénové dielce, ktoré boli dodané s televízorom ako ochrana v balení. Televízor 
položte na zem a pripevnite skrutky.

Podrobné informácie o montáži nástenného držiaka nájdete v pokynoch dodaných s nástenným držiakom. Pri inštalácii 
nástenného držiaka odporúčame poradiť sa s technikom. Neodporúčame vám pokúšať sa o to svojpomocne. Spoločnosť 
Samsung Electronics nie je zodpovedná za akékoľvek poškodenie produktu, vaše zranenie ani zranenie iných osôb, keď sa 
rozhodnete, že nástenný držiak namontujete sami.

TV
Držiak na 
stenu

C

Adaptér 
držiaka na 
stenu

Adaptér držiaka na stenu 
(V závislosti od konkrétnych 

modelov)

Pred montážou akejkoľvek inej súpravy nástenného držiaka zmontujte adaptér držiaka na stenu, ktorý sa dodáva s televízorom 
samostatne.

-- Pozrite si „Príručku montáže“, ktorá je súčasťou súpravy nástenného držiaka.

Technické údaje súpravy nástenného držiaka (VESA)
Súprava nástenného držiaka nie je súčasťou dodávky, predáva sa samostatne. Nástenný držiak nainštalujte na pevnú stenu 
kolmú voči podlahe. Pri montáži nástenného držiaka na iné stavebné materiály sa poraďte s najbližším predajcom. Ak je 
produkt nainštalovaný na strope alebo šikmej stene, môže spadnúť a spôsobiť vážne fyzické zranenie.

-- Štandardné rozmery súpravy nástenného držiaka sú uvedené v nasledujúcej tabuľke.

-- Pri zakúpení našej súpravy nástenného držiaka získate aj podrobnú príručku inštalácie a všetky diely potrebné na jeho 
zloženie.

-- Nepoužívajte skrutky, ktoré nie sú v súlade s technickými údajmi pre skrutky podľa normy VESA.

-- Nepoužívajte skrutky, ktoré sú dlhšie v porovnaní so štandardným rozmerom alebo nevyhovujú technickým požiadavkám 
na skrutky podľa normy VESA. Príliš dlhé skrutky môžu poškodiť vnútro televízora.
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-- Pri nástenných držiakoch, ktoré nie sú v súlade s technickými údajmi pre skrutky podľa normy VESA, sa môže dĺžka 
skrutiek odlišovať v závislosti od technických údajov nástenného držiaka.

-- Skrutky nadmerne nedoťahujte, pretože sa tým môže poškodiť produkt alebo to môže spôsobiť jeho pád, ktorý by mal 
za následok fyzické zranenie. Spoločnosť Samsung nie je zodpovedná za tento druh nehôd.

-- Spoločnosť Samsung nie je zodpovedná za poškodenie produktu ani fyzické zranenie, keď sa použije nástenný držiak, 
ktorý nie je v súlade s normou VESA alebo nie je špecifikovaný, prípadne ak spotrebiteľ nedodrží pokyny pre inštaláciu 
produktu.

-- Televízor neupevňujte pri sklone presahujúcom 15 stupňov.

Ak používate držiak na stenu od iného výrobcu, upozorňujeme, že dĺžka montážnej skrutky (C) je uvedená nižšie.

Séria 
produktov

Palce Norma VESA (A * B) C (mm)
Bežná 
skrutka

Množstvo

LED-TV

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Neinštalujte súpravu nástenného držiaka, keď je televízor zapnutý. Mohlo by to zapríčiniť fyzické zranenie 
spôsobené zásahom elektrického prúdu.

Zaistenie dostatočného vetrania televízora
Pri inštalácii televízora dodržiavajte vzdialenosť najmenej 10 cm medzi televízorom a ostatnými predmetmi (steny, boky skríň 
atď.), aby bolo zaistené dostatočné vetranie. V prípade nezabezpečenia dostatočného vetrania môže dôjsť k požiaru alebo 
problému so zariadením z dôvodu nárastu jeho vnútornej teploty.

Ak použijete diely od iného výrobcu, tieto diely môžu spôsobiť problémy so zariadením alebo zranenie z dôvodu pádu 
zariadenia.

-- Ak na inštaláciu televízora používate stojan alebo držiak na stenu, dôrazne odporúčame používanie dielov poskytovaných 
výlučne spoločnosťou Samsung Electronics.

Inštalácia so stojanom. Inštalácia s držiakom na stenu.

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Ostatné upozornenia
-- V závislosti od modelu sa môže skutočný vzhľad televízora líšiť od obrázkov v tejto príručke.

-- Pri dotýkaní sa televízora buďte opatrní. Niektoré časti môžu byť mierne horúce.
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Upevnenie televízora na stenu

Upozornenie: Ťahanie, tlačenie alebo lezenie na televízor môže spôsobiť, že televízor 
spadne. Zaistite najmä, aby sa deti nevešali na televízor a aby nenarušili jeho stabilitu. 
Takáto činnosť môže spôsobiť prevrhnutie televízora, čo by mohlo spôsobiť vážne zranenie 
alebo smrť. Dodržujte všetky bezpečnostné opatrenia uvedené v bezpečnostnom letáku 
pribalenom k televízoru. Na zaistenie dodatočnej stability a bezpečnosti môžete zakúpiť a 
nainštalovať zariadenie zabraňujúce pádu tak, ako je uvedené ďalej.

Predchádzanie pádu televízora
1.	 Vložte skrutky do svoriek a pevne ich dotiahnite do steny. Uistite sa, že skrutky 

sú pevne nainštalované do steny.

-- V závislosti od typu steny možno budete potrebovať dodatočný materiál, 
ako napríklad kotvy.

-- Keďže sa potrebné svorky, skrutky a šnúry nedodávajú, zakúpte si ich 
samostatne.

2.	 Vyberte skrutky zo stredu zadnej časti televízora, vložte ich do svoriek a potom 
ich opätovne utiahnite na televízore.

-- Skrutky sa s produktom nemusia dodávať. V tom prípade si zakúpte 
skrutky s nasledujúcimi technickými údajmi.

-- Technické údaje skrutiek: Pre 48- až 65-palcové: M8

3.	 Prepojte svorky upevnené k televízoru a svorky upevnené na stene pomocou 
pevného kábla a potom šnúru pevne dotiahnite.

-- Televízor nainštalujte blízko pri stene, aby nemohol spadnúť dozadu.

-- Šnúru je bezpečné pripojiť tak, aby boli svorky upevnené k stene v 
rovnakej výške alebo nižšie ako svorky upevnené na televízore.

-- Pred premiestnením televízora odviažte šnúru.

4.	 Overte, či sú všetky pripojenia správne zabezpečené. Pravidelne kontrolujte pripojenia, či nevykazujú známky poškodenia. 
Ak máte akékoľvek pochybnosti o zabezpečení pripojení, kontaktujte profesionálneho inštalatéra.

Usporiadajte káble pomocou držiaka na káble

stena
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Pripájanie zariadení k televízoru
Pomocou konektorov nachádzajúcich sa na zadnej strane produktu môžete pripájať rôzne externé zariadenia. Skontrolujte 
konektory a v montážnych pokynoch potom vyhľadajte ďalšie informácie o podporovaných externých zariadeniach.

Pripojenie k priečinku COMMON INTERFACE 
(priečinok na kartu na sledovanie TV)

-- Ak chcete pripojiť alebo odpojiť kartu CI alebo adaptér karty CI, televízor vypnite.

Pripojenie adaptéra karty CI
-- V závislosti od modelu je k dispozícii adaptér karty CI, ktorý televízoru umožňuje používať 

dve rozdielne karty CI.

Adaptér pripojte podľa znázornenia.

-- Ak chcete pripojiť adaptér karty CI, odstráňte nálepku na televízore.

Ak chcete pripojiť adaptér karty CI CARD, postupujte podľa týchto krokov.

-- Odporúčame vám, aby ste adaptér pripojili pred pripevnením držiaka na stenu alebo 
pred vložením karty „CI alebo CI+ CARD“.

1.	 Adaptér karty CI CARD vložte do dvoch otvorov na produkte 1.

-- Nájdite dva otvory na zadnej strane televízora vedľa portu COMMON INTERFACE.

2.	 Adaptér karty CI CARD pripojte do portu COMMON INTERFACE na produkte č. 2.

3.	 Vložte kartu CI alebo CI+ CARD. 

Odporúčame pripojiť adaptér karty CI CARD a vložiť kartu CI (kartu na sledovanie TV) pred pripevnením televízora 
k stene, pretože môže byť ťažké urobiť to, keď bude na stene.
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Používanie karty „CI alebo CI+ CARD“
Ak chcete sledovať platené kanály, musíte vložiť kartu „CI alebo CI+ 
CARD“.

-- Ak nevložíte kartu „CI alebo CI+ CARD“, niektoré kanály zobrazia 
správu „Kódovaný signál“.

-- Za približne 2 až 3 minúty sa zobrazí informácia o spárovaní, ktorá 
obsahuje telefónne číslo, ID karty „CI alebo CI+ CARD“, ID hostiteľa 
a iné informácie. Ak sa zobrazí správa o chybe, kontaktujte vášho 
poskytovateľa služby.

-- Po skončení konfigurácie informácií o kanáli sa zobrazí hlásenie „Aktualizácia ukončená“, ktoré informuje o tom, že sa 
práve aktualizoval zoznam kanálov.

POZNÁMKA
-- Kartu „CI alebo CI+ CARD“ si musíte zakúpiť u miestneho poskytovateľa káblovej televízie.

-- Pri vyberaní karty „CI alebo CI+ CARD“ ju opatrne vytiahnite, pretože pádom by sa karta „CI alebo CI+ CARD“ mohla 
poškodiť.

-- Kartu „CI alebo CI+ CARD“ vložte v smere, ktorý je na nej vyznačený.

-- Umiestnenie priečinka COMMON INTERFACE sa môže líšiť v závislosti od modelu.

-- Karta „CI alebo CI+ CARD“ nie je v niektorých krajinách a oblastiach podporovaná. Poraďte sa preto so svojím 
autorizovaným predajcom.

-- V prípade akýchkoľvek problémov sa obráťte na poskytovateľa služieb.

-- Vložte kartu „CI alebo CI+ CARD“, ktorá podporuje aktuálne nastavenia antény. Obraz bude skreslený alebo sa vôbec 
nezobrazí.

Pripojenie k sieti
Pripojením televízora k sieti získate prístup k službám online, ako sú napríklad služby Smart Hub a aktualizácie softvéru.

Sieťové pripojenie – bezdrôtové
Pripojenie televízora k internetu pomocou štandardného smerovača alebo modemu.

Bezdrôtový smerovač IP alebo 
modem vybavený serverom DHCP

Kábel siete LAN (nedodáva sa)

Port siete LAN na stene
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Sieťové pripojenie – káblové
V závislosti od nastavenia siete existujú tri hlavné spôsoby pripojenia televízora k sieti pomocou kábla. Sú znázornené nižšie:

Kábel modemu (nedodáva sa) Kábel siete LAN (nedodáva sa)

Zadný panel TV

Externý modem 
(ADSL/VDSL/Káblová TV)

Port modemu na stene

Kábel modemu 
(nedodáva sa)

Kábel siete LAN 
(nedodáva sa)

Kábel siete LAN 
(nedodáva sa)

Zadný panel TV

Externý modem 
(ADSL/VDSL/Káblová TV)

Smerovač IP vybavený 
serverom DHCP

Port modemu na stene

Port siete LAN na stene

Kábel siete LAN (nedodáva sa)

Zadný panel TV

-- Televízor nepodporuje rýchlosť siete nižšiu alebo rovnú 10 Mb/s. 

-- Na pripojenie použite kábel Cat 7.
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Diaľkový ovládač
Spoznajte umiestnenie tlačidiel funkcií na diaľkovom ovládači, napríklad: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, MENU, TOOLS, 
E, INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE a EXIT.

-- Tento diaľkový ovládač disponuje bodmi Braillovho písma na tlačidlách Power, Channel, a Volume, ktoré sú užitočné pre 
osoby so zrakovým postihnutím.

-- Televízor sa dodáva aj s inteligentným ovládačom Samsung Smart Control. Informácie o inteligentnom ovládaní Samsung 
Smart Control nájdete v príručke e-Manual.

Zobrazuje a vyberá dostupné zdroje 
videa.

Dočasne preruší prehrávanie zvuku.

Zobrazí aplikácie služby Smart Hub. 
Pozrite si kapitolu v príručke e-Manual 
Funkcie Smart > Smart Hub.

Prepína kanály.

Opustí ponuku.

Zobrazí elektronického programového 
sprievodcu (EPG).

Zobrazuje informácie na obrazovke TV.

Zapína a vypína TV.

Zabezpečí priamy prístup ku kanálom.

Nastavenie hlasitosti.

Zobrazuje zoznamy kanálov.

Prepína možnosti Teletext ZAP., Dvojitý, 
Zmiešaný alebo VYP.

REC: Nahrá obsah, ktorý momentálne 
sledujete.

E-MANUAL: Zobrazí e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: Zobrazí Skratky prístupnosti.

': Zastavenie.

Návrat na predchádzajúci kanál.

Otvorí ponuku OSD.

Rýchly výber často používaných funkcií.

Návrat do predchádzajúcej ponuky.

Tieto tlačidlá použite podľa pokynov na 
obrazovke televízora.

Tieto tlačidlá používajte pre špecifické 
funkcie. Tieto tlačidlá použite podľa 

pokynov na obrazovke televízora.

Pohybuje kurzorom, vyberá položky 
ponuky na obrazovke a mení hodnoty 

zobrazené v ponuke televízora.

Inštalácia batérií (veľkosť batérií: AAA)
Dbajte na to, aby sa polarita batérií zhodovala so symbolmi v priečinku na batérie.

1

3

2

-- Diaľkový ovládač používajte do vzdialenosti 7 
metrov od televízora.

-- Ostré svetlá môžu ovplyvniť výkon diaľkového 
ovládača. Nepoužívajte diaľkový ovládač v 
blízkosti žiariviek ani neónových nápisov.

-- Farba a tvar sa môžu líšiť v závislosti od modelu.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Farby a tvar sa môžu líšiť v závislosti od modelu.

Zapnutie/vypnutie televízora.

Prepnutie zdroja.

Prepínanie kanálov.

Ak chcete používať okno vyhľadávania, 
stlačte toto tlačidlo. 

Na obrazovke virtuálneho diaľkového 
ovládania môžete poľahky zadávať 
číslice, ovládať obsah a využívať 
funkcie.

Mení hlasitosť.

Spúšťa hlasové rozpoznávanie. 
Keď sa na obrazovke zobrazí ikona 
mikrofónu, do mikrofónu vyslovte 
hlasový príkaz.

-- Hlasový povel vyslovte vo 
vzdialenosti 10 až 15 cm od 
mikrofónu a dostatočne hlasno.

¢: Zapína/vypína zvuk.

AD: Stlačením a 
podržaním tohto tlačidla 
zobrazte panel  Skratky 

prístupnosti. Výberom 
možností ich zapnete 

alebo vypnete.

-- Touchpad: Položte prst na touchpad 
a posuňte ovládač Samsung Smart 

Control. Ukazovateľ na obrazovke 
sa posunie v požadovanom smere a 

o toľko, o koľko posuniete ovládač 
Samsung Smart Control. Stlačním 

touchpadu spustíte zameranú 
položku.

-- < > ¡ £: Posúva kurzor alebo 
zameranie.

RETURN: Návrat do predchádzajúcej 
ponuky. Navyše, keď počas sledovania 

televízora stlačíte toto tlačidlo, môžete sa 
vrátiť na predchádzajúci kanál.

EXIT: Stlačením a podržaním tohto 
tlačidla ukončíte všetky aplikácie, ktoré sa 

práve používajú.

Tieto tlačidlá používajte pre špecifické 
funkcie. Tieto tlačidlá použite podľa 

pokynov na obrazovke televízora.

Spustenie aplikácie Smart Hub. Ak 
stlačíte tlačidlo SMART HUB, kým je 
aplikácia spustená, aplikácia sa zavrie.

GUIDE: Zobrazí plánované vysielanie 
na digitálnom kanáli.

CH.LIST: Stlačením a podržaním 
spustite funkciu CH.LIST.

Farebné tlačidlo: Pomocou týchto 
farebných tlačidiel môžete pristupovať 
k ďalším možnostiam špecifickým pre 
používanú funkciu.

-- MENU: Stlačením a podržaním 
zobrazí ponuku na obrazovke.

-- REC: Stlačením a podržaním 
nahráte vysielanie.

-- INFO: Stlačením a podržaním 
zobrazíte informácie o aktuálnom 
digitálnom kanáli alebo súbore 
médií.

M.SCREEN: Obrazovku televízora 
môžete rozdeliť a využívať rôzne 
funkcie ako sledovanie televízora, 
surfovanie na webe, sledovanie videa 
atď. Ďalšie informácie nájdete v časti 
e-Manual.

Zapne Futbalový režim pre optimálny 
zážitok pri sledovaní športu.
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Vloženie batérií do ovládača Samsung Smart Control
Ak chcete začať používať ovládač Samsung Smart Control, najskôr si naštudujte nižšie uvedený obrázok a vložte batérie do 
jednotky.

1.	 Opatrne potiahnite západku na kryte batérie a potom po uvoľnení celkom odstráňte kryt.

2.	 Vložte 2 AA batérie, pričom sa uistite, že máte správne orientovaný kladný a záporný pól.

3.	 Kryt batérie umiestnite na diaľkový ovládač a hornú časť krytu zasuňte do diaľkového ovládača.

4.	 Zatlačte západky na oboch stranách krytu batérie v zobrazenom poradí, aby kryt pevne zapadol do diaľkového ovládača.

Zapnutie televízora
Televízor zapnite pomocou tlačidla P na diaľkovom ovládači alebo paneli televízora.

-- Farba a tvar produktu sa môžu odlišovať v závislosti od modelu.

-- Ovládač televízora, malé tlačidlo podobné pákovému ovládaču na pravej zadnej strane televízora, umožňuje ovládať 
televízor bez diaľkového ovládača.

m R

P

Senzor diaľkového ovládania

Pri používaní inteligentného ovládača 
Samsung Smart Control nefunguje LED 
kontrolka (okrem tlačidla P).

Ponuka funkcií

Ovládač televízora
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Úvodné nastavenie
Pri prvom zapnutí televízora sa zobrazí dialógové okno 
úvodného nastavenia. Podľa pokynov na obrazovke 
dokončite úvodné nastavenie vrátane výberu jazyka ponuky, 
vyhľadania kanálov, sieťového pripojenia a ďalších položiek. 
V každom kroku buď vyberte požadovanú položku, alebo 
daný krok vynechajte. Tento proces môžete neskôr vykonať 
manuálne v ponuke Systém > Nastavenie .

-- Ak nejaké zariadenie pripojíte k portu HDMI1 pred 
spustením inštalácie, možnosť Zdroj kanála sa 
automaticky zmení na Set-top box.

-- Ak nechcete vybrať položku Set-top box, vyberte 
možnosť Anténa.

Zmena hesla
Systém > Zmeniť PIN

Zmena hesla televízora.
1.	 Aktivujte funkciu Zmeniť PIN a do príslušného poľa zadajte 

aktuálne heslo. Predvolené heslo je „0-0-0-0“.

2.	 Zadajte nové heslo a opätovným zadaním ho potvrďte. 
Zmena hesla je dokončená.

-- Ak ste kód PIN zabudli, stlačte tlačidlá v nasledujúcom 
poradí, čím sa vynuluje kód PIN na „0-0-0-0“:

Pre štandardné diaľkové ovládanie: V pohotovostnom 
režime: MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Zap.) 

Pre inteligentné ovládanie Samsung Smart Control: 
Keď sa televízor zapne: MUTE → Hlasitosť nahor → 
RETURN → Hlasitosť nadol → RETURN → Hlasitosť 
nahor → RETURN

Výber zdroja videa
Pripojené externé zariadenie môžete vybrať pomocou tlačidla 
SOURCE.

Ak chcete napríklad prepnúť na hernú konzolu pripojenú 
k druhému konektoru HDMI, stlačte tlačidlo SOURCE. Ak 
chcete prepnúť vstupný signál na režim HDMI, zo zoznamu 
Zdroj vyberte položku HDMI2. Názvy konektora sa môžu líšiť 
v závislosti od produktu.

Na obrazovke Zdroj sú k dispozícii nasledujúce možnosti

Tlačidlo TOOLS
Vyberte port pripojený k externému zariadeniu a stlačte a 
podržte tlačidlo Enter. K dispozícii sú nasledujúce funkcie:

-- Dostupné možnosti pre jednotlivé konektory sa môžu 
líšiť.

Upraviť názov
Premenujte zariadenia pripojené k televízoru v záujme 
jednoduchšej identifikácie externých zariadení.

Počítač pripojený k televízoru prostredníctvom kábla 
HDMI-DVI môžete napríklad označiť ako DVI PC.

Prípadne môžete počítač pripojený k televízoru cez kábel 
HDMI označiť jednoducho ako PC. 

Tiež môžete zariadenie AV pripojené k televízoru cez 
kábel HDMI-DVI označiť ako Zariadenia DVI.

Informácie
Umožňuje zobraziť podrobné informácie o pripojených 
zariadeniach.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Zobrazí zoznam zariadení kompatibilných so štandardom 
Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC), ktoré sú pripojené k televízoru.

-- Táto možnosť je k dispozícii v prípade, keď je položka 
Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) nastavená na možnosť Zap..

Odstrániť USB
Používa sa na bezpečné odpojenie zariadenia USB 
pripojeného k televízoru. Táto možnosť je k dispozícii len v 
prípade, keď je zvolené zariadenie USB.
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Používanie ovládača Samsung Smart Control
Ovládač Samsung Smart Control spríjemňuje a zjednodušuje obsluhu televízora. Ak stlačíte tlačidlo KEYPAD, na obrazovke 
sa zobrazí virtuálne diaľkové ovládanie, ktoré vám umožňuje poľahky zadávať číslice, ovládať obsah a aktivovať funkcie na 
obrazovke.

-- Ovládač Samsung Smart Control odporúčame používať zo vzdialenosti menej ako 6 m. Použiteľná vzdialenosť sa môže 
líšiť v závislosti od podmienok prostredia bezdrôtového pripojenia.

Párovanie ovládača Samsung Smart Control
Ak chcete televízor ovládať pomocou ovládača Samsung Smart Control, ovládač Samsung Smart Control musíte spárovať s 
televízorom cez rozhranie Bluetooth. Ovládač Samsung Smart Control spárujte s televízorom.

-- Ovládač Samsung Smart Control je možné spárovať len s jedným televízorom.

Ovládač Samsung Smart Control namierte na snímač diaľkového ovládania televízora a stlačením tlačidla TV televízor zapnite.

-- Umiestnenie prijímača diaľkového ovládania sa môže líšiť v závislosti od konkrétneho modelu.

Opakované pripojenie ovládača Samsung Smart Control

Ak inteligentné ovládanie Samsung Smart Control prestane fungovať alebo nefunguje správne, vymeňte batérie, pretože to 
môže byť spôsobené nedostatočným stavom nabitia batérie.

Ak problém pretrváva, ovládanie Samsung Smart Control obnoví párovanie s televízorom. 

1.	 Stlačte naraz tlačidlá RETURN a GUIDE a podržte ich viac ako 3 sekundy.

-- Ovládanie Samsung Smart Control musíte umiestniť približne vo vzdialenosti 30 cm ~ 40 cm od televízora a uistiť sa, 
že smeruje k prijímaču diaľkového ovládania.

2.	 Na obrazovke sa zobrazí obrázok pripojenia. Potom sa ovládanie Samsung Smart Control automaticky pripojí k televízoru.

Keď sa na obrazovke zobrazí táto ikona alarmu...
Nasledujúca ikona alarmu napovedá, že batérie ovládača Samsung Smart 
Control sú takmer vybité. Ak sa rozsvieti ikona alarmu, batérie vymeňte. 
Spoločnosť Samsung odporúča v záujme dlhšej prevádzkovej životnosti 
používať alkalické batérie.

<Ikona alarmu nízkej úrovne nabitia batérie>
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Obsluha televízora pohybom ovládača Samsung Smart Control
Ovládač Samsung Smart Control je vybavený pohybovým senzorom (senzorom gyro), ktorý vám umožňuje jednoducho ovládať 
televízor držaním a pohybovaním ovládačom Samsung Smart Control.

Keď na touchpad položíte prst, na obrazovke sa zobrazí ukazovateľ. Podržte a posuňte ovládač Samsung Smart Control. 
Ukazovateľ sa posunie rovnakým smerom ako ovládač Samsung Smart Control. V prípade posúvateľných obrazoviek sa na 
nich možno posúvať nahor a nadol.

-- Ak sa prstom prestanete dotýkať touchpadu, ukazovateľ na obrazovke zmizne.

Obsluha TV pomocou touchpadu
-- Prejdite na ponuku Podpora a výberom možnosti Návod Smart Touch Control sa podľa pokynov na obrazovke naučte 

používať touchpad.

Posun označenia/ukazovateľa
Stláčaním smerových tlačidiel (nahor, nadol, doľava a doprava) posúvate ukazovateľ alebo označenie v príslušnom smere.

Prístup k ponuke a výber položiek
Stlačte touchpad. Môžete tak prejsť do ponuky TV alebo zvoliť položku.

Zobrazenie kontextovej ponuky pod položkou Smart Hub
V rámci rozhrania Smart Hub stlačte touchpad a podržte na ňom prst. Zobrazí sa ponuka možností dostupných pre zvolenú 
položku.

-- Ponuka možností závisí od kontextu.

Presun na panel Smart Hub
Keď sa nachádzate na obrazovke Smart Hub, potiahnite prstom vľavo alebo vpravo na touchpade. Panely Smart Hub sa 
posunú doľava alebo doprava.

Web Browser – posúvanie
Keď sa nachádzate na obrazovke webového prehliadača, potiahnite prstom nahor alebo nadol na touchpade. Umožní vám to 
posúvať sa na obrazovke webového prehliadača.
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Zobrazenie diaľkového ovládania na obrazovke (virtuálne diaľkové 
ovládanie)
Stlačením tlačidla KEYPAD zobrazíte na obrazovke virtuálny diaľkový ovládač. Poľahky môžete zadávať číslice, ovládať obsah a 
používať tlačidlá TV na virtuálnom diaľkovom ovládaní.

-- Tlačidlá virtuálneho diaľkového ovládania sa môžu líšiť v závislosti od aktuálneho stavu televízora.

Ovládanie externých zariadení pomocou 
diaľkového ovládania TV (Nastavenie univer. diaľk. 
ovládača)
Systém > Nastavenie univer. diaľk. ovládača

-- Dostupnosť v závislosti od konkrétneho modelu a oblasti.

Funkcia univerzálneho diaľkového ovládania umožňuje ovládať prijímače káblovej televízie, prehrávače diskov Blu-ray, domáce 
kiná a ďalšie externé zariadenia pripojené k televízoru pomocou diaľkového ovládača televízora. Ak chcete používať diaľkový 
ovládač televízora ako univerzálny diaľkový ovládač, najskôr musíte pripojiť predlžovací kábel IR (dodáva sa s televízorom).

-- Na ovládanie niektorých externých zariadení od spoločnosti Samsung pomocou diaľkového ovládača televízora bez 
potreby dodatočného nastavovania môžete tiež použiť funkciu Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC). Ďalšie informácie nájdete v časti 
e-Manual.

-- Niektoré externé zariadenia pripojené k televízoru nemusia podporovať funkciu univerzálneho diaľkového ovládania.

Nastavenie univerzálneho diaľkového ovládania
Predlžovací kábel IR zapojte do výstupného konektora IR televízora (ako je uvedené na obrázku) a koniec vysielača umiestnite 
do vzdialenosti 10 cm od prijímača externého zariadenia v smere k diaľkovému ovládaču. Medzi predlžovacím káblom IR a 
externým zariadením sa však nesmú nachádzať žiadne prekážky. Prekážky bránia v prenose signálu diaľkového ovládania.

-- Ak používate externé zariadenie registrované v rámci funkcie univerzálneho diaľkového ovládania ovládača Samsung 
Smart Control, môžete ho použiť bez pripojenia predlžovacieho kábla IR. Ak však chcete použiť externé zariadenie 
prostredníctvom funkcie Hlasové ovládanie, nezabudnite pripojiť predlžovací kábel IR.

10 cm

Ovládanie externých zariadení diaľkovým ovládačom televízora
1.	 Zapnite externé zariadenie, pre ktoré si želáte nastaviť funkciu univerzálneho diaľkového ovládania a zobrazte obrazovku 

Zdroj.

2.	 Vyberte položku  Nastavenie univer. diaľk. ovládača v hornej časti obrazovky. Spustíte tak proces nastavenia 
univerzálneho diaľkového ovládania.

3.	 Postupujte podľa pokynov na obrazovke a zaregistrujte externé zariadenie.

[UH8000-XH]BN68-05841D-02L16.indb   16 2014-07-10   �� 8:48:24



Slovenčina - 17

S
lovenčina

Oboznámenie sa s ďalšími funkciami televízora
Príručka e-Manual obsahuje ďalšie podrobné informácie o funkciách televízora. Pozrite si vstavanú príručku e-Manual (Podpora 
> e-Manual).

  Spustenie príručky e-Manual
  Integrovaná príručka e-Manual obsahuje informácie.

 -  Taktiež si môžete na webovej stránke spoločnosti Samsung prevziať kópiu príručky e-Manual a prečítať si ju 
v počítači alebo vytlačiť.

 -  Žlté slová predstavujú položky ponuky a slová bielym tučným písmom označujú tlačidlá diaľkového ovládača. Šípky 
označujú cestu v ponukách. (Príklad: Obraz > Režim obrazu)

 1.   Vyberte položku e-Manual. Načíta sa príručka e-Manual.

 2.   Na bočnej strane obrazovky vyberte kategóriu. Po uskutočnení výberu sa zobrazí obsah vybranej kategórie.

 3.     V zozname vyberte položku. Tým sa otvorí príručka e-Manual na príslušnej strane.

  Ak sa popis nezmestí na jednu obrazovku...
  Stránkami môžete prechádzať jedným z nasledujúcich spôsobov.

 •   Označenie umiestnite na stránke tak, aby sa na obrazovke zobrazili šípky  / . Stlačte tlačidlo <, >.

  Ďalšie funkcie príručky e-Manual

  Načítavanie stránok pomocou kľúčových slov
  Výberom možnosti Hľadať na bočnej strane obrazovky zobrazíte obrazovku vyhľadávania. Zadajte hľadaný výraz a vyberte 
možnosť Dokončiť. Výberom položky zo zoznamu výsledkov vyhľadávania načítajte príslušnú stranu.
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  Načítavanie strán zo strany registra
  Výberom možnosti Register na bočnej strane obrazovky zobrazíte obrazovku indexu. Výberom kľúčového slova zo zoznamu 
prejdite na príslušnú stranu.

  Načítavanie predtým čítaných strán pomocou položky História
  Na bočnej strane obrazovky vyberte možnosť Otvorená stránka. Zobrazí sa zoznam predtým čítaných strán.  Príručka e-Manual 
preskočí na vybratú stranu.

  Prístup k ponuke z príručky e-Manual (Skús teraz)
 Vyberte položku  (Skús teraz) na popise funkcie, aby ste sa priamo presunuli do príslušnej ponuky a mali možnosti si 
vyskúšať danú funkciu.

 Ak si chcete prečítať položku v príručke e-Manual pre špecifickú funkciu ponuky na obrazovke,

s použitím ovládača Samsung Smart Control: stlačte tlačidlo KEYPAD a vyberte možnosť e-Manual.

s použitím diaľkového ovládania: Stlačte tlačidlo E-MANUAL.

 -   Niektoré možnosti ponuky nemožno používať.

  Načítavanie referenčných stránok
  Výberom položky  (Prepojiť) na bočnej strane popisu funkcie otvorte príslušnú referenčnú stránku.

  Aktualizácia príručky e-Manual na najnovšiu verziu
  Príručku e-Manual môžete aktualizovať rovnakým spôsobom, ako aktualizujete aplikácie.

 1. Vyberte položku e-Manual na obrazovke SAMSUNG APPS.

 2.  Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo Enter. Zobrazí sa ponuka Možnosti.

3.  Na obrazovke ponuky Možnosti vyberte položku Aktualizovať aplikácie. Zobrazí sa kontextové okno.

 -  Hlásenie Aktualizovať aplikácie sa na obrazovke zobrazí len vtedy, keď sa požaduje aktualizácia.

4.  Vyberte položku e-Manual v kontextovom okne a potom vyberte možnosť Akt.. e-Manual môžete aktualizovať na najnovšiu 
verziu.

 Priečinok na súpravu Evolution (súprava sa predáva samostatne)

 Zadná strana 
TV

 Pripojením súpravy Evolution k TV značky Samsung sa inovuje hardvér a softvér televízora bez nutnosti zakúpiť si nový TV. So 
súpravou Evolution bude televízor vždy aktualizovaný najnovšími funkciami a službami poskytovanými spoločnosťou Samsung 
Electronics.

 -  Súprava Evolution Kit sa predáva samostatne. Ak si používatelia zakúpia súpravu Evolution Kit uvedenú do predaja v 
roku 2015 alebo neskôr, televízor je možné inovovať, aby sa zhodoval s verziou softvéru súpravy Evolution Kit. Súprava 
Evolution Kit však nemusí byť v závislosti od produktu k dispozícii.

 -  Farba a dizajn súpravy Evolution Kit sa môžu líšiť v závislosti od konkrétneho modelu.
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Riešenie problémov
Ak máte akékoľvek otázky týkajúce sa televízora, najskôr si preštudujte nasledujúci zoznam riešenia problémov. Ak žiadny 
z tipov na riešenie problémov nie je vhodný, navštívte lokalitu „www.samsung.com“, potom kliknite na položku Podpora, 
prípadne sa obráťte na telefonické centrum uvedené na zadnej obálke tejto príručky.

Problémy Riešenia a vysvetlenia

Televízor sa nechce zapnúť. Uistite sa, že napájací kábel je pevne zapojený do elektrickej zásuvky a televízora. 

Uistite sa, že elektrická zásuvka funguje. 

Skúste stlačiť tlačidlo P na televízore, aby ste sa uistili, že diaľkový ovládač funguje 
správne. Ak sa televízor zapne, pozrite si časť „Diaľkový ovládač nefunguje“ uvedenú nižšie.

Nezobrazuje sa obraz/video. Skontrolujte pripojenie káblov. Odpojte a znovu pripojte všetky káble pripojené k 
televízoru a externým zariadeniam.

Nastavte výstupy videa externých zariadení (káblový/satelitný prijímač, DVD, Blu-ray 
atď.) tak, aby sa zhodovali so vstupnými pripojeniami televízora. Ak je napríklad výstup 
externého zariadenia HDMI, mali by ste ho pripojiť k vstupu HDMI na televízore. 

Uistite sa, že pripojené zariadenia sú zapnuté. 

Dbajte na to, aby ste vybrali správny vstupný zdroj.

Reštartujte pripojené zariadenie tak, že odpojíte a opätovne pripojíte napájací kábel 
zariadenia.

Diaľkový ovládač nefunguje. Vymeňte batérie v diaľkovom ovládači. Uistite sa, že sú batérie vložené so správne 
orientovanými polaritami (+/–).

Vyčistite vysielacie okienko senzora na diaľkovom ovládaní. 

Vyskúšajte namieriť diaľkový ovládač priamo na televízor zo vzdialenosti 1,5 až 1,8 
metra.

Diaľkový ovládač káblového/
koncového prijímača nezapína/
nevypína televízor ani neupravuje 
hlasitosť.

Naprogramujte diaľkový ovládač káblového/koncového prijímača na ovládanie 
televízora. Vyhľadajte kód pre televízor značky Samsung v používateľskej príručke pre 
káblový/koncový prijímač.

-- Tento panel TFT LED, ktorý sa skladá z podpixelov, vyžaduje sofistikovanú technológiu výroby. Na obrazovke sa však 
môže vyskytnúť niekoľko svetlých alebo tmavých pixlov. Tieto pixely nemajú žiadny vplyv na výkon produktu.

-- V záujme zachovania optimálneho stavu televízora vykonajte aktualizáciu firmvéru na najnovšiu verziu na webovej lokalite 
spoločnosti Samsung cez rozhranie USB (Samsung.com > Podpora > Na stiahnutie).

-- Niektoré z obrázkov a funkcií uvedených vyššie sú dostupné len pri špecifických modeloch.
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Upozornenia týkajúce sa Eko senzora a jasu 
obrazovky

Eko senzor meria svetlo v miestnosti a automaticky optimalizuje jas televízora, aby sa znížila spotreba energie. Jas televízora 
sa preto automaticky zvyšuje alebo znižuje. Ak chcete túto funkciu vypnúť, prejdite na položku Systém > Eko riešenie > Eko 
senzor.

 

Senzor nezakrývajte žiadnym materiálom. Mohla by sa tým znížiť kvalita obrazu.

1.	 Eko senzor: Táto funkcia úspory energie automaticky prispôsobí jas obrazovky televízora v závislosti od intenzity okolitého 
svetla zistenej svetelným senzorom.

2.	 Ak chcete funkciu Eko senzor zapnúť alebo vypnúť, prejdite na položku Systém > Eko riešenie > Eko senzor a vyberte 
možnosť Zap. alebo Vyp..

3.	 Upozornenie: Ak je obrazovka počas sledovania televízora v tmavom prostredí príliš tmavá, môže to byť spôsobené 
funkciou Eko senzor.
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Čo je vzdialená podpora?
Služba vzdialenej podpory od spoločnosti Samsung vám ponúka individuálnu podporu technického pracovníka Samsung, ktorý 
na diaľku dokáže:

•• diagnostikovať váš televízor,

•• upravovať nastavenia vášho televízora,

•• vykonať obnovenie nastavení televízora od výrobcu,

•• nainštalovať odporúčané aktualizácie firmvéru.

Ako to funguje?
Vykonanie servisu vášho televízora na diaľku technickým pracovníkom spoločnosti Samsung je veľmi jednoduché.

1.	 Zavolajte do 
kontaktného strediska 
spoločnosti Samsung a 
požiadajte o podporu na 
diaľku.

2.	 Otvorte ponuku na 
televízore a prejdite do 
časti Podpora.

3.	 Vyberte položku 
Vzdialená správa a 
operátorovi poskytnite 
číslo PIN.

4.	 Operátor potom získa 
prístup k vášmu 
televízoru. Hotovo.

Skladovanie a údržba
-- Ak bola na obrazovke televízora nalepená nálepka, po jej odstránení môžu zostať na obrazovke prítomné zvyšky lepidla. 

Kým začnete televízor sledovať, zvyšky odstráňte.

-- Vonkajšie časti a obrazovka produktu sa môžu čistením poškriabať. Vonkajšie časti a obrazovku utierajte opatrne 
pomocou jemnej handričky, aby nedošlo k poškriabaniu.

Vodu nestriekajte priamo na produkt. Akákoľvek kvapalina, 
ktorá prenikne do produktu, môže spôsobiť poruchu 
produktu, požiar alebo zásah elektrickým prúdom.

Produkt vyčistite jemnou handričkou mierne navlhčenou 
vo vode. Nepoužívajte horľavé tekutiny (napríklad benzén, 
riedidlá) ani čistiace prostriedky.
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Technické údaje televízora
Rozlíšenie displeja 1920 x 1080

Zakrivenie obrazovky 4200R 

Prevádzkové prostredie
Prevádzková teplota
Prevádzková vlhkosť
Skladovacia teplota
Skladovacia vlhkosť

10 °C až 40 °C (50 °F až 104 °F)
10% až 80%, bez kondenzácie

-20 °C až 45 °C (-4 °F až 113 °F)
5 % až 95 %, bez kondenzácie

Otáčanie podstavca (doľava/doprava) 0°

Zvuk (výstup) 40W (doľava: 10W, doprava: 10W, basový reproduktor: 20W)

Názov modelu UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Veľkosť obrazovky (diagonálne) 48 palcov 55 palcov

Rozmery (Š x V x H)
Telo
So stojanom

1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Hmotnosť
Bez stojana
So stojanom

13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Názov modelu UE65H8000

Veľkosť obrazovky (diagonálne) 65 palcov

Rozmery (Š x V x H)
Telo
So stojanom

1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Hmotnosť
Bez stojana
So stojanom

24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Dizajn a technické údaje sa môžu zmeniť bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia.

-- Informácie o sieťovom napájaní a informácie o spotrebe energie nájdete na štítku upevnenom na produkte.

-- Typická spotreba energie sa meria podľa normy IEC 62087 Ed.2

Pohotovostný režim
Ak televízor dlhší čas nebudete používať, v záujme zníženia spotreby energie odpojte napájací kábel.
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Licencie
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Upozornenie v súvislosti so statickým obrazom
Na obrazovke nenechávajte zobrazený statický obraz (ako napríklad obrazové súbory jpeg), statické prvky obrazu (ako 
napríklad logo TV programu, lišta s akciami alebo správami v spodnej časti obrazovky atď.) ani programy vo formáte panorámy 
alebo s pomerom strán 4:3. Nepretržité zobrazovanie statického obrazu môže spôsobiť vypálenie obrazu na obrazovke LED, 
čo bude mať neblahý dopad na kvalitu zobrazenia. V záujme zníženia rizika tohto efektu dodržiavajte nasledujúce odporúčania:

•• Nenechávajte dlhý čas zobrazený rovnaký televízny kanál.

•• Každý obraz sa vždy snažte zobraziť na celej obrazovke. Na dosiahnutie čo najlepšej zhody použite ponuku formátu 
obrazu televízora.

•• Znížte jas a kontrast, aby nedochádzalo k zobrazovaniu zostatkových snímok.

•• Využívajte všetky funkcie televízora určené na redukciu retencie a vypaľovania obrazu. Podrobnosti nájdete v príručke 
e-Manual.

Odporúčanie – len pre EÚ

Spoločnosť Samsung Electronics týmto vyhlasuje, že tento televízor je v súlade s nevyhnutnými požiadavkami a ďalšími 
relevantnými časťami smernice 1999/5/ES.

Oficiálne Vyhlásenie o zhode nájdete na stránke http://www.samsung.com, prejdite na položku Podpora > Hľadať podporu k 
produktu a zadajte názov modelu.

Toto zariadenie je možné používať iba v interiéri.

Toto zariadenie je možné používať vo všetkých krajinách EÚ.

Správna likvidácia tohto produktu (odpad z elektrických a elektronických zariadení)
(Platné v krajinách so systémom separovaného zberu)
Toto označenie na výrobku, príslušenstve alebo v sprievodnej brožúre znamená, že po skončení životnosti produktu a elektronického 
príslušenstva (napríklad nabíjačka, náhlavná súprava, kábel USB) by sa tieto položky nemali likvidovať s iným komunálnym odpadom. 
V záujme zabránenia možnému poškodeniu životného prostredia alebo ľudského zdravia spôsobeného nekontrolovanou likvidáciou 
odpadu oddeľte tieto položky od iných typov odpadu a zodpovedne ich recyklujte, aby ste podporili nepretržité opätovné využívanie 
materiálnych zdrojov.
Domáci používatelia musia ohľadom informácií o tom, kde a akým spôsobom môžu odniesť tieto položky za účelom recyklácie 
ohľaduplnej k životnému prostrediu, kontaktovať predajcu, u ktorého si daný produkt zakúpili, alebo miestny úrad.
Priemyselní používatelia by mali kontaktovať svojho dodávateľa a preveriť si podmienky kúpnej zmluvy. Tento výrobok a elektronické 
príslušenstvo by sa nemali likvidovať spolu s ostatným priemyselným odpadom.

Správna likvidácia batérií v tomto zariadení
(Platné v krajinách so systémom separovaného zberu)
Toto označenie na batérii, príručke alebo balení indikuje, že batérie v tomto zariadení by sa po skončení životnosti nemali likvidovať s 
iným komunálnym odpadom. Ak sú vyznačené, chemické symboly Hg, Cd alebo Pb naznačujú, že batéria obsahuje ortuť, kadmium 
alebo olovo, ktoré presahuje referenčné hladiny v norme ES 2006/66. Ak sa batérie správne nelikvidujú, tieto látky môžu škodiť 
ľudskému zdraviu alebo životnému prostrediu.
Aby sa chránili prírodné zdroje a podporovalo sa opätovné používanie materiálov, oddeľujte batérie od iného typu odpadu a recyklujte 
ich prostredníctvom miestneho bezplatného systému vrátenia batérií.
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Avertisment! Instrucţiuni importante de siguranţă
(Vă rugăm să citiţi secţiunea corespunzătoare marcajului de pe produsul dvs. Samsung 

înainte de a încerca instalarea acestuia.)

ATENŢIE
PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE, NU DESCHIDEŢI

ATENŢIE: PENTRU A REDUCE PERICOLUL DE ELECTROCUTARE, 
NU ÎNDEPĂRTAŢI CAPACUL (SAU PARTEA POSTERIOARĂ). 
ÎN INTERIOR NU EXISTĂ PIESE CARE POT FI DEPANATE DE 
UTILIZATOR. ÎNCREDINŢAŢI TOATE OPERAŢIUNILE DE SERVICE 
PERSONALULUI CALIFICAT.

Acest simbol indică faptul că tensiunea din interior 
este ridicată. Orice fel de contact cu partea 
interioară a acestui produs este periculos.

Acest simbol indică faptul că produsul este însoţit 
de documentaţie importantă privind utilizarea şi 
întreţinerea.

Sloturile şi deschiderile din dulap şi din partea posterioară sau inferioară sunt prevăzute pentru ventilarea necesară. Pentru a asigura funcţionarea 
fiabilă a acestui produs şi pentru a-l proteja împotriva supraîncălzirii, aceste sloturi şi deschideri nu trebuie să fie niciodată blocate sau acoperite.

-- Nu amplasaţi produsul într-un spaţiu închis, precum o bibliotecă sau un dulap încorporat, decât dacă asiguraţi o ventilare 
corespunzătoare.

-- Nu amplasaţi acest produs în apropierea sau deasupra unui calorifer sau corp de încălzire ori în locuri în care este expus la lumina directă 
a soarelui.

-- Nu aşezaţi un vas care conţine apă (vaze etc.) pe produs, deoarece există pericolul de incendiu sau de electrocutare.
Nu expuneţi acest produs la ploaie şi nu îl amplasaţi în apropierea apei (lângă o cadă, o chiuvetă de baie sau de bucătărie, într-un subsol umed 
sau lângă o piscină etc.). Dacă acest produs se udă accidental, deconectaţi-l de la priză şi contactaţi imediat un distribuitor autorizat. Înainte de 
curăţare, asiguraţi-vă că aţi scos cablul de alimentare din priză.

Acest produs utilizează baterii. Pot exista reglementări în comunitatea dvs. care să impună eliminarea corespunzătoare a bateriilor, în condiţii de 
protecţie a mediului. Vă rugăm să contactaţi autorităţile locale pentru informaţii privind eliminarea sau reciclarea.

Nu suprasolicitaţi prizele de perete, cablurile prelungitoare sau adaptoarele peste capacitatea acestora, deoarece există pericolul de incendiu sau 
de electrocutare.

Cablurile de alimentare trebuie direcţionate astfel încât să nu călcaţi pe acestea sau să riscaţi prinderea acestora de obiecte plasate pe sau 
rezemate de acestea, acordând o atenţie specială capătului cu ştecherul, adaptoarelor şi punctului în care cablul iese din produs.

Pentru a proteja produsul de furtunile cu fulgere sau în situaţiile în care este lăsat nesupravegheat şi neutilizat perioade lungi de timp, 
deconectaţi-l de la priză şi deconectaţi antena sau sistemul de cabluri. Aceasta va împiedica deteriorarea produsului din cauza fulgerelor şi 
vârfurilor de tensiune.

Înainte de a conecta cablul de alimentare c.a. la ieşirea pentru adaptorul c.c., asiguraţi-vă că tensiunea nominală a adaptorului c.c. corespunde 
cu cea a sursei de alimentare locale.

Nu introduceţi niciun obiect metalic în deschiderile acestui produs. Aceasta poate crea pericol de electrocutare.

Pentru a evita electrocutarea, nu atingeţi niciodată partea interioară a acestui produs. Produsul trebuie deschis numai de către un tehnician 
calificat.

Asiguraţi-vă că aţi conectat ferm cablul de alimentare în priză. Când scoateţi cablul de alimentare, asiguraţi-vă că prindeţi de ştecher când îl 
trageţi din priză. Nu atingeţi cablul de alimentare cu mâinile ude.

Dacă acest produs nu funcţionează normal - în special, dacă sunt emise sunete sau mirosuri neobişnuite din interior - deconectaţi-l imediat şi 
contactaţi un distribuitor autorizat sau un centru de service.

Dacă televizorul urmează să rămână neutilizat sau dacă veţi fi plecat de acasă mai mult timp, asiguraţi-vă că scoateţi cablul de alimentare din 
priză (în special dacă în locuinţă vor rămâne copii nesupravegheaţi, persoane în vârstă sau cu dizabilităţi).

-- Praful acumulat poate cauza electrocutarea, scurgeri de energie sau un incendiu, cablul de alimentare putând genera scântei sau căldură 
sau izolaţia putându-se deteriora.

Consultaţi un centru de service autorizat înainte de a instala produsul într-un mediu cu praf excesiv, cu temperaturi foarte ridicate sau foarte 
scăzute, cu umiditate mare, în care sunt utilizate substanţe chimice sau într-un aeroport, o gară etc. unde produsul este utilizat continuu, timp de 
24 de ore. Nerespectarea acestor indicaţii poate determina defectarea gravă a produsului.

Utilizaţi numai ştechere şi prize cu împământare corespunzătoare. 
-- O împământare necorespunzătoare poate cauza electrocutări sau deteriorarea echipamentului. (Numai echipamente din clasa I.)

Pentru a deconecta produsul de la reţea, trebuie scos ştecherul din priză; în consecinţă, priza trebuie să se afle la îndemână.

Nu le permiteţi copiilor să se agaţe de produs.

Accesoriile (bateria etc.) trebuie păstrate într-o locaţie sigură, unde nu se află la îndemâna copiilor.

Nu instalaţi produsul într-un loc instabil, precum un raft şubred, o podea înclinată sau un loc expus la vibraţii.

Nu scăpaţi produsul şi nu îl expuneţi la şocuri. În cazul deteriorării produsului, deconectaţi cablul de alimentare şi contactaţi un centru de service.

Deconectaţi cablul de alimentare din priză şi ştergeţi produsul cu o cârpă moale şi uscată. Nu utilizaţi niciun fel de substanţe chimice, precum 
ceară, benzen, alcool, diluanţi, insecticid, odorizant de cameră, lubrifiant sau detergent. Acestea pot deteriora aspectul produsului sau pot şterge 
inscripţiile de pe televizor.

Produsul nu trebuie expus la umezeală sau la stropire.

Nu aruncaţi bateriile în foc. 

Nu scurtcircuitaţi, dezasamblaţi sau supraîncălziţi bateriile.

Există pericolul de explozie dacă bateria este înlocuită incorect. Înlocuiţi bateria cu una de acelaşi tip sau de un tip echivalent.

AVERTISMENT - PENTRU A PREVENI RĂSPÂNDIREA FOCULUI, NU ŢINEŢI NICIODATĂ LUMÂNĂRI SAU ALTE FLĂCĂRI 
DESCHISE ÎN APROPIEREA PRODUSULUI.

* Imaginile şi ilustraţiile din acest manual de utilizare sunt furnizate numai în scop orientativ şi pot diferi de aspectul real al 
produsului. Designul şi specificaţiile produsului se pot schimba fără notificare prealabilă. Limbile CIS (rusă, ucraineană, kazahă) nu 
sunt disponibile pentru acest produs, deoarece este fabricat pentru clienţii din regiunea UE.
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Care este conţinutul cutiei?

Samsung Smart Control & baterii (AA x 2) Ghid de conformitate

Telecomandă baterii (AAA x 2) Cablu de alimentare 

Manual de utilizare Ochelari activi 3D Samsung

Certificat de garanţie (Nu este disponibil în unele ţări)

Adaptor Scart Adaptor pentru suportul de perete (În funcţie de model)

Adaptor CI Card Cablu prelungitor IR Suport pentru cabluri

-- Vă rugăm să vă asiguraţi că televizorul este însoţit de următoarele articole. Dacă vreunul dintre aceste articole lipseşte, 
contactaţi distribuitorul.

-- Culorile şi formele articolelor pot varia în funcţie de model.

-- Cablurile care nu sunt incluse pot fi achiziţionate separat.

-- Verificaţi să nu existe accesorii ascunse după sau sub materialele de ambalare după ce desfaceţi cutia.

Poate fi percepută o taxă de administrare în cazul în care

(a) primiţi o vizită de la un inginer la solicitarea dvs. şi produsul nu prezintă nicio defecţiune (adică în situaţiile în care nu aţi 
citit manualul de utilizare).

(b) duceţi aparatul la un centru de reparaţii şi produsul nu prezintă nicio defecţiune (adică în situaţiile în care nu aţi citit 
manualul de utilizare).

Veţi fi informat cu privire la taxa de administrare înainte de vizita tehnicianului.

Avertisment: ecranele pot fi avariate de presiunea directă la 
manevrarea incorectă. Este recomandat să ridicaţi televizorul de 
margini, conform ilustraţiei.

Nu atingeţi 

Acest ecran!
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Ataşarea televizorului pe suport
Asiguraţi-vă că dispuneţi de toate accesoriile prezentate şi că asamblaţi suportul conform instrucţiunilor de montaj furnizate.

Montarea televizorului pe perete utilizând kitul de 
montare pe perete (opţional)

Dacă montaţi produsul pe perete, acesta trebuie montat numai conform recomandărilor producătorului. 
Dacă nu este montat corect, produsul poate aluneca sau cădea, cauzând accidentări grave ale copiilor şi 
adulţilor, precum şi deteriorări grave ale produsului.

Instalarea kitului de montare pe perete
Kitul de montare pe perete (comercializat separat) vă permite să montaţi televizorul pe perete.

Pentru a asambla suportul de perete, utilizaţi polistirenul de protecţie primit în ambalajul televizorului. Lăsaţi televizorul jos şi 
prindeţi şuruburile.

Pentru informaţii detaliate despre instalarea suportului de perete, consultaţi instrucţiunile oferite împreună cu kitul de montare 
pe perete. Vă recomandăm să contactaţi un tehnician pentru asistenţă la instalarea consolei de montare pe perete. Nu vă 
recomandăm să efectuaţi instalarea personal. Samsung Electronics nu este răspunzătoare pentru deteriorarea produsului sau 
pentru rănirea dvs. sau a altor persoane dacă decideţi să instalaţi singur suportul de montare pe perete.

Televizor
Suport de 
montare pe 
perete

C

Adaptor 
pentru 
suportul de 
perete

Adaptor pentru suportul de perete 
(În funcţie de model)

Înainte de instalarea altor kituri de montare pe perete, asamblaţi adaptorul pentru suportul de perete oferit separat cu 
televizorul.

-- Consultaţi „Manualul de instalare” inclus în kitul nostru de montare pe perete.

Specificaţiile kitului de montare pe perete (VESA)
Kitul de montare pe perete nu este furnizat, ci se comercializează separat. Instalaţi suportul pe un perete solid, perpendicular 
pe podea. Pentru montarea suportului de perete pe alte materiale de construcţie, contactaţi cel mai apropiat distribuitor. Dacă 
produsul se instalează pe un plafon sau pe un perete înclinat ar putea cădea, producând vătămări corporale grave.

-- Dimensiunile standard ale kiturilor de montare pe perete sunt prezentate în tabelul de mai jos.

-- La achiziţionarea kitului nostru de montare pe perete, vă sunt furnizate un manual detaliat pentru instalare şi toate piesele 
necesare pentru asamblare.

-- Nu utilizaţi şuruburi care nu respectă specificaţiile referitoare la şuruburi ale standardului VESA.

-- Nu folosiţi şuruburi mai lungi decât dimensiunea standard sau care nu respectă specificaţiile referitoare la şuruburi ale 
standardului VESA. Şuruburile prea lungi pot avaria interiorul televizorului.
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-- Pentru suporturile de perete care nu respectă specificaţiile referitoare la şuruburi ale standardului VESA, lungimea 
şuruburilor poate fi diferită, în funcţie de specificaţiile suportului de perete.

-- Nu strângeţi şuruburile excesiv; acest lucru poate deteriora produsul sau poate determina căderea acestuia, conducând 
la vătămări corporale. Samsung nu este răspunzătoare pentru aceste tipuri de accidente.

-- Samsung nu este răspunzătoare pentru deteriorarea produsului sau pentru vătămările corporale survenite în urma 
utilizării unui suport de perete nespecificat sau care nu este conform standardului VESA sau în cazul în care clientul nu 
respectă instrucţiunile de instalare a produsului.

-- Nu montaţi televizorul cu o înclinare mai mare de 15 grade.

Când folosiţi suporturi de perete de la terţi, reţineţi că lungimea şuruburilor de prindere (C) este indicată mai jos.

Familie de 
produse

Ţoli Spec. VESA (A * B) C (mm)
Şurub 

standard
Cantitate

Televizor LED

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Nu instalaţi kitul de montare pe perete cu televizorul pornit. Acest lucru poate conduce la vătămări 
corporale prin electrocutare.

Asigurarea ventilării corespunzătoare a 
televizorului
La instalarea televizorului, menţineţi o distanţă de cel puţin 10 cm între televizor şi alte obiecte (pereţi, margini ale dulapului 
etc.), pentru a asigura o ventilare corespunzătoare. Dacă nu este asigurată o ventilare corespunzătoare, există pericolul de 
apariţie a unui incendiu sau a unei probleme cu produsul din cauza temperaturii interne crescute a acestuia.

Dacă utilizaţi piese oferite de alt producător, pot apărea probleme cu produsul sau există pericolul de vătămare din cauza 
căderii acestuia.

-- La instalarea televizorului utilizând un stativ sau un suport de perete, vă recomandăm insistent să utilizaţi exclusiv piese 
oferite de Samsung Electronics.

Instalarea cu un stativ. Instalarea cu un suport de perete.

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Alte măsuri de precauţie
-- Aspectul real al televizorului poate să difere de imaginile din acest manual, în funcţie de model.

-- Aveţi grijă când atingeţi televizorul. Unele piese pot să fie fierbinţi.
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Fixarea televizorului pe perete

ATENŢIE: Dacă trageţi de televizor, dacă îl împingeţi sau dacă vă urcaţi pe acesta, 
televizorul poate să cadă. În special, nu lăsaţi copiii să se agaţe de televizor sau să-l 
destabilizeze. Toate acestea pot cauza răsturnarea televizorului, producând vătămări 
grave sau accidente mortale. Respectaţi toate măsurile de siguranţă oferite în broşura cu 
informaţii de siguranţă inclusă odată cu televizorul. Pentru stabilitate şi siguranţă sporite, 
puteţi achiziţiona şi instala dispozitivul de asigurare împotriva căderii, după cum urmează.

Pentru a evita căderea televizorului
1.	 Puneţi şuruburile în cleme şi strângeţi-le ferm pe perete. Verificaţi ca şuruburile 

să fie instalate ferm pe perete.

-- Este posibil să aveţi nevoie de materiale suplimentare, precum dibluri, în 
funcţie de tipul de perete.

-- Deoarece clemele, şuruburile şi firul necesare nu sunt furnizate, vă rugăm 
să le achiziţionaţi suplimentar.

2.	 Îndepărtaţi şuruburile din partea posterioară centrală a televizorului, puneţi 
şuruburile în cleme, apoi strângeţi şuruburile din nou pe televizor.

-- Este posibil ca şuruburile să nu fie furnizate cu produsul. În acest caz, 
achiziţionaţi şuruburi cu următoarele specificaţii.

-- Specificaţiile şuruburilor: Pentru un televizor de 48 ~ 65 ţoli: M8

3.	 Conectaţi clemele fixate pe televizor şi clemele fixate pe perete cu ajutorul unui 
cablu rezistent, apoi legaţi strâns firul.

-- Instalaţi televizorul aproape de perete, astfel încât să nu cadă pe spate.

-- Este sigur să conectaţi firul astfel încât clemele fixate pe perete să fie la 
aceeaşi înălţime sau mai jos decât clemele fixate pe televizor.

-- Dezlegaţi firul înainte de a muta televizorul.

4.	 Verificaţi dacă toate conexiunile sunt bine strânse. Verificaţi periodic conexiunile, pentru orice semn de deteriorare. Dacă 
aveţi vreo îndoială cu privire la siguranţa conexiunilor efectuate, contactaţi un instalator profesionist.

Aranjarea cablurilor cu ajutorul suportului pentru 
cabluri

perete
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Conectarea dispozitivelor la televizor
Puteţi conecta diferite dispozitive externe, utilizând conectorii situaţi în partea din spate a produsului. Verificaţi conectorii şi apoi 
consultaţi instrucţiunile de asamblare furnizate, pentru mai multe informaţii privind dispozitivele externe acceptate.

Conectarea la un slot COMMON INTERFACE 
(slotul cardului de vizionare la televizor)

-- Închideţi televizorul pentru a conecta sau a deconecta un card CI sau un adaptor card CI.

Ataşarea adaptorului CI Card
-- Un adaptor card CI care permite televizorului să utilizeze două carduri CI este disponibil, 

în funcţie de model.

Ataşaţi adaptorul conform ilustraţiei.

-- Pentru a instala adaptorul CI CARD, desprindeţi autocolantul ataşat pe televizor.

Pentru a conecta adaptorul CI CARD, urmaţi aceşti paşi.

-- Vă recomandăm să ataşaţi adaptorul înainte de instalarea suportului de perete sau de 
introducerea plăcii „CI sau CI+ CARD”.

1.	 Inseraţi adaptorul CI CARD în cele două orificii de pe produsul 1.

-- Localizaţi cele două orificii din spatele televizorului, de lângă portul COMMON INTERFACE.

2.	 Conectaţi adaptorul CI CARD la portul COMMON INTERFACE al produsului 2.

3.	 Introduceţi placa „CI sau CI+ CARD” .

Se recomandă ataşarea adaptorului CI Card şi introducerea cardului CI (card de vizualizare) înainte de montarea 
televizorului pe perete, deoarece această operaţiune poate fi dificilă şi periculos de efectuat când se află pe perete.
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Utilizarea plăcii „CI sau CI+ CARD”
Pentru urmărirea canalelor plătite, trebuie să aveţi inserată placa „CI sau 
CI+ CARD”.

-- Dacă nu inseraţi placa „CI sau CI+ CARD”, unele canale vor afişa 
mesajul „Semnal codificat”.

-- Informaţiile de asociere care conţin un număr de telefon, ID-ul pentru 
„CI sau CI+ CARD”, ID-ul gazdei şi alte informaţii vor fi afişate în 
aproximativ 2~3 minute. Dacă este afişat un mesaj de eroare, contactaţi furnizorul de servicii.

-- După finalizarea configurării informaţiilor despre canale, este afişat mesajul „Actualizare finalizată”, care indică faptul că 
lista de canale este actualizată.

NOTĂ

-- Trebuie să obţineţi o placă „CI sau CI+ CARD” de la un furnizor local de servicii prin cablu.

-- Îndepărtaţi placa „CI sau CI+ CARD” scoţând-o cu atenţie, deoarece prin cădere aceasta se poate deteriora.

-- Inseraţi placa „CI sau CI+ CARD” în direcţia marcată pe aceasta.

-- Locul de amplasare a slotului COMMON INTERFACE poate varia în funcţie de model.

-- Placa „CI CARD sau CI+ CARD” nu este acceptată în anumite ţări şi regiuni; prin urmare consultaţi-vă cu distribuitorul 
autorizat.

-- Dacă întâmpinaţi probleme, vă rugăm să contactaţi un furnizor de servicii.

-- Inseraţi placa „CI sau CI+ CARD” care acceptă setările curente ale antenei. Ecranul va prezenta distorsiuni sau nu va fi 
vizibil.

Conectarea la o reţea
Conectarea televizorului la o reţea oferă acces la servicii online, cum este Smart Hub, dar şi la actualizări de software.

Conectarea la reţea - Wireless
Conectaţi televizorul la Internet utilizând un router sau un modem standard.

Router IP sau modem wireless cu 
server DHCP

Cablu LAN (nu este inclus)

Portul LAN de pe perete
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Conectarea la reţea - Prin cablu
Există trei moduri principale de a conecta televizorul la reţea prin cablu, în funcţie de configurarea reţelei. Acestea sunt ilustrate 
mai jos:

Cablu de modem (nu este inclus) Cablu LAN (nu este inclus)

Panoul posterior al televizorului

Modem extern 
(ADSL/VDSL/televiziune prin cablu)

Portul de modem de pe perete

Cablu de modem 
(nu este inclus)

Cablu LAN 
(nu este inclus)

Cablu LAN 
(nu este inclus)

Panoul posterior al televizorului

Modem extern 
(ADSL/VDSL/televiziune prin cablu)

Router IP cu server DHCPPortul de modem de pe perete

Portul LAN de pe perete

Cablu LAN (nu este inclus)

Panoul posterior al televizorului

-- Televizorul nu acceptă viteze în reţea mai mici decât sau egale cu 10 Mbps. 

-- Utilizaţi cablul Cat 7 pentru conexiune.
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Telecomandă
Aflaţi unde se află butoanele funcţionale pe telecomanda dvs., precum: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, MENU, TOOLS, 
E, INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE şi EXIT.

-- Această telecomandă are puncte Braille pe butoanele Power, Channel şi Volume şi poate fi utilizată de persoane cu 
deficienţe de vedere.

-- Televizorul dvs. este dotat şi cu o funcţie Samsung Smart Control. Pentru informaţii despre unitatea Samsung Smart 
Control, consultaţi documentul e-Manual.

Afişează şi selectează sursele video 
disponibile.

Întrerupe temporar sunetul.

Afişează aplicaţiile Smart Hub. Consultaţi 
capitolul Caracteristici Smart > Smart 
Hub din e-Manual.

Schimbă canalele.

Iese din meniu.

Afişează ghidul EPG (ghidul electronic de 
programe).

Afişează informaţii pe ecranul televizorului.

Porneşte şi opreşte televizorul.

Oferă acces direct la canale.

Reglează volumul.

Afişează listele de canale.

Selectaţi alternativ Teletext Activat, Dublu, 
Mixt sau Dezactivat.

REC: Înregistrează tot ceea ce este în 
curs de vizionare.

E-MANUAL: afişează manualul e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: afişează manualul Comenzi 
rapide pentru accesibilitate.

': Stop.

Revine la canalul anterior.

Deschide meniul OSD.

Selectează rapid funcţiile utilizate 
frecvent.

Revine la meniul anterior.

Utilizaţi aceste butoane conform 
indicaţiilor de pe ecranul televizorului.

Utilizaţi aceste butoane cu caracteristici 
specifice. Utilizaţi aceste butoane 
conform indicaţiilor de pe ecranul 

televizorului.

Mută cursorul, selectează elemente din 
meniul de pe ecran şi modifică valorile 

văzute în meniul televizorului.

Instalarea bateriilor (Dimensiunea bateriei: AAA)
Polarităţile bateriilor trebuie să corespundă cu simbolurile din compartimentul pentru baterii.

1

3

2

-- Utilizaţi telecomanda la maxim 7 m de televizor.

-- Luminile puternice pot afecta performanţa 
telecomenzii. Evitaţi utilizarea telecomenzii în 
apropierea surselor de lumină fluorescentă 
specială sau a semnelor de neon.

-- Culoarea şi forma pot varia în funcţie de model.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Culorile şi forma pot varia în funcţie de model.

Porneşte/opreşte televizorul.

Modifică sursa.

Schimbă canalele.

Apăsaţi pe acest buton pentru a utiliza 
funcţia de căutare. 

Cu ajutorul telecomenzii virtuale pe 
ecran, puteţi să introduceţi cifre, să 
controlaţi conţinut şi să utilizaţi funcţii 
cu uşurinţă.

Schimbă volumul.

Lansează recunoaşterea vocală. 
Când pictograma microfonului apare 
pe ecran, rostiţi o comandă vocală în 
microfon.

-- Rostiţi o comandă vocală la 10 - 
15 cm de microfon şi la un volum 
adecvat.

¢: Porneşte/opreşte 
sunetul.

AD: Apăsaţi şi menţineţi 
apăsat acest buton 

pentru a afişa panoul 
Comenzi rapide pentru 
accesibilitate. Selectaţi 

opţiunile pentru a le 
activa sau dezactiva.

-- Panou tactil: Aşezaţi un deget pe 
panoul tactil şi deplasaţi Samsung 

Smart Control. Indicatorul de pe 
ecran se mişcă în direcţia şi pe 

distanţa de deplasare a Samsung 
Smart Control. Apăsaţi panoul tactil 

pentru a executa elementul focalizat.

-- < > ¡ £: Deplasează cursorul 
sau zona de focalizare.

RETURN: Revine la meniul anterior. În 
plus, atunci când apăsaţi acest buton în 

timpul vizionării la televizor, puteţi reveni la 
canalul anterior.

EXIT: Menţineţi apăsat acest buton 
pentru a ieşi din toate aplicaţiile care se 

execută la momentul respectiv.

Utilizaţi aceste butoane cu caracteristici 
specifice. Utilizaţi aceste butoane 
conform indicaţiilor de pe ecranul 

televizorului.

Lansează Smart Hub. Apăsarea pe 
SMART HUB în timpul rulării unei 
aplicaţii opreşte aplicaţia respectivă.

GUIDE: Afişează programul de 
transmitere a canalelor digitale.

CH.LIST: Apăsaţi şi ţineţi apăsat 
pentru a lansa CH.LIST.

Buton colorat: Utilizaţi aceste butoane 
colorate pentru a accesa opţiuni 
suplimentare specifice caracteristicii 
în uz.

-- MENU: Apăsaţi şi menţineţi apăsat 
pentru a afişa un meniu pe ecran.

-- REC: Apăsaţi şi ţineţi apăsat 
pentru a înregistra transmisiunea.

-- INFO: Apăsaţi şi ţineţi apăsat 
pentru a vizualiza informaţii 
despre canalul digital sau fişierul 
media curente.

M.SCREEN: Puteţi diviza ecranul 
televizorului şi puteţi utiliza diferite 
funcţii, precum vizionarea programelor 
TV, navigarea pe Internet, vizionarea 
clipurilor video etc. Pentru mai multe 
informaţii, consultaţi documentul 
e-Manual.

Activaţi Modul Fotbal pentru o experienţă 
optimă de vizionare a emisiunilor 

sportive.
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Introducerea bateriilor în Samsung Smart Control

1.	 Trageţi uşor de canelura capacului bateriei şi apoi scoateţi complet capacul după ce se desprinde.

2.	 Introduceţi 2 baterii AA alcaline, având grijă să aliniaţi corect polarităţile pozitive şi negative.

3.	 Amplasaţi capacul bateriei pe telecomandă şi introduceţi partea de sus a capacului în telecomandă.

4.	 Apăsaţi clemele de pe ambele părţi ale capacului bateriei în ordinea indicată, astfel încât capacul să fie complet ataşat de 
telecomandă.

Pornirea televizorului
Porniţi televizorul utilizând butonul P de pe telecomandă sau de pe panoul televizorului.

-- Culoarea şi forma produsului pot varia în funcţie de model.

-- Controlerul televizorului, un buton mic asemănător unui joystick, situat în partea dreaptă din spate a televizorului, vă 
permite să controlaţi televizorul fără telecomandă.

m R

P

Senzor de telecomandă

Când utilizaţi Samsung Smart Control, 
LED-ul de aşteptare nu funcţionează (cu 
excepţia butonului P).

Meniu cu funcţii

Controlerul televizorului

[UH8000-XH]BN68-05841D-02L16.indb   12 2014-07-10   �� 8:48:32



Română - 13

R
om

ână

Configurare iniţială
La prima activare a televizorului, este afişată caseta de dialog 
pentru configurarea iniţială. Urmaţi instrucţiunile de pe ecran 
pentru a finaliza procesul de configurare iniţială, inclusiv 
selectarea limbii meniurilor, scanarea canalelor, conectarea 
la reţea şi multe altele. La fiecare pas, efectuaţi o selecţie 
sau săriţi peste pasul respectiv. Puteţi efectua manual acest 
proces la o dată ulterioară, din meniul Sistem > Configurare .

-- În cazul în care conectaţi orice dispozitiv la HDMI1 
înainte de a începe instalarea, Sursa canalului va fi 
schimbat automat la Set-top box.

-- Dacă nu doriţi să selectaţi Set-top box, selectaţi Semnal.

Schimbare parolă
Sistem > Schimbare PIN

Modificarea parolei televizorului.
1.	 Rulaţi Schimbare PIN şi apoi introduceţi parola curentă în 

câmpul pentru parolă. Parola implicită este „0-0-0-0”.

2.	 Introduceţi o parolă nouă şi introduceţi-o din nou pentru a 
o confirma. Schimbarea parolei este finalizată.

-- Dacă aţi uitat codul PIN, apăsaţi butoanele în 
următoarea succesiune pentru a reseta codul PIN la 
valoarea „0-0-0-0”:

Pentru telecomanda standard: În modul aşteptare: 
MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Activat) 

Pentru telecomanda Samsung Smart Control: La 
pornirea televizorului: MUTE → Creştere volum → 
RETURN → Scădere volum → RETURN → Creştere 
volum → RETURN

Selectarea sursei video
Puteţi selecta un dispozitiv conectat extern utilizând butonul 
SOURCE.

De exemplu, pentru a comuta la o consolă de jocuri 
conectată la al doilea conector HDMI, apăsaţi pe butonul 
SOURCE. Din lista Sursă, selectaţi HDMI2 pentru a schimba 
semnalul de intrare la modul HDMI. Numele conectorilor pot 
diferi în funcţie de produs.

În ecranul Sursă sunt disponibile următoarele opţiuni

Butonul TOOLS
Selectaţi un port conectat la un dispozitiv extern şi apăsaţi şi 
menţineţi butonul Enter. Sunt disponibile următoarele funcţii:

-- Este posibil ca opţiunile disponibile pentru fiecare 
conector să varieze.

Edit.nume
Redenumiţi dispozitivele conectate la televizor, pentru 
identificarea mai uşoară a surselor externe.

De exemplu, puteţi desemna un computer conectat la 
televizor printr-un cablu HDMI-DVI ca DVI PC.

Alternativ, pur şi simplu desemnaţi un computer conectat 
la TV prin intermediul unui cablu HDMI ca PC. 

De asemenea, puteţi desemna un dispozitiv AV conectat 
la TV prin intermediul unui cablu HDMI-DVI ca Dispozitive 
DVI.

Informaţii
Vizualizaţi informaţii detaliate despre dispozitivele 
conectate.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Afişează o listă a dispozitivelor compatibile Anynet+ 
(HDMI-CEC) conectate la televizor.

-- Această opţiune este disponibilă numai când 
Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) este setată la Activat.

Scoatere dispozitiv USB
Se utilizează pentru deconectarea în siguranţă a unui 
dispozitiv USB conectat la TV. Această opţiune este 
disponibilă numai când a fost selectat un dispozitiv USB.
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Utilizarea Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Control face ca utilizarea televizorului să fie mai uşoară şi mai convenabilă. Dacă apăsaţi butonul KEYPAD, 
se afişează o telecomandă virtuală care vă permite să introduceţi cifre, să controlaţi conţinutul şi să utilizaţi funcţii pe ecran cu 
uşurinţă.

-- Se recomandă utilizarea Samsung Smart Control la o distanţă de sub 6 m. Distanţa de utilizare poate varia în funcţie de 
condiţiile de mediu wireless.

Asocierea Samsung Smart Control
Pentru a controla televizorul cu Samsung Smart Control, trebuie să asociaţi Samsung Smart Control cu televizorul prin 
Bluetooth. Asociaţi Samsung Smart Control la televizor.

-- Samsung Smart Control poate fi asociat numai la un singur televizor.

Îndreptaţi Samsung Smart Control către senzorul telecomenzii televizorului şi apăsaţi butonul TV pentru a porni televizorul.

-- Locaţia receptorului telecomenzii poate varia în funcţie de model.

Reconectarea Samsung Smart Control

Dacă Samsung Smart Control se opreşte din funcţionare sau funcţionează necorespunzător, înlocuiţi bateriile, deoarece acest 
lucru poate fi cauzat de un nivel insuficient al bateriei.

Dacă problema persistă, Samsung Smart Control restabileşte asocierea cu televizorul.

1.	 Apăsaţi simultan butonul RETURN şi butonul GUIDE timp de mai mult de 3 secunde.

-- Trebuie să plasaţi Samsung Smart Control la aproximativ 30 - 40 cm de televizor TV şi să vă asiguraţi că aceasta 
este îndreptată către receptorul telecomenzii.

2.	 Conexiunea apare pe ecran. Şi apoi Samsung Smart Control se conectează automat la televizor.

Când vedeţi această pictogramă de alarmă pe ecran...
Următoarea pictogramă de alarmă indică faptul că bateriile Samsung 
Smart Control sunt slabe. Dacă apare pictograma de alarmă, înlocuiţi 
bateriile. Samsung recomandă utilizarea bateriilor alcaline pentru o durată 
mai mare de funcţionare.

<Pictograma de alarmă pentru baterie slabă>
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Utilizarea televizorului prin deplasarea Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Control are un senzor de mişcare (senzor giroscopic) care vă permite să controlaţi cu uşurinţă televizorul 
ţinând în mână şi deplasând Samsung Smart Control.

După aşezarea unui deget pe panoul tactil, pe ecran apare un indicator. Menţineţi şi deplasaţi Samsung Smart Control. 
Indicatorul se va deplasa în acelaşi mod ca Samsung Smart Control. De asemenea, este posibilă derularea în sus şi în jos pe 
ecranele derulabile.

-- Dacă ridicaţi degetul de pe panoul tactil, cursorul de pe ecran dispare.

Utilizarea televizorului cu panoul tactil
-- Navigaţi la meniul Asistenţă şi selectaţi opţiunea Tutorial Smart Control pentru a afla cum să utilizaţi panoul tactil conform 

instrucţiunilor de pe ecran.

Mutarea zonei de focalizare/cursorului
Apăsaţi pe butoanele direcţionale (sus, jos, stânga şi dreapta) pentru a deplasa indicatorul sau zona de focalizare pe direcţie.

Acces meniu & selecţie elemente
Apăsaţi pe panoul tactil. Aceasta permite accesarea unui meniu al televizorului sau selectarea unui element.

Afişarea meniului sensibil la context în Smart Hub
Apăsaţi şi menţineţi apăsat panoul tactil de pe ecranul Smart Hub. Apare meniul Opţiuni disponibil pentru elementul selectat.

-- Meniul Opţiuni depinde de context.

Trecerea la panoul Smart Hub
În ecranul Smart Hub, glisaţi la stânga sau la dreapta pe panoul tactil. Acesta va deplasa panourile Smart Hub la stânga sau la 
dreapta.

Derularea pe Web Browser
Glisaţi în sus/jos pe panoul tactil pe ecranul browserului web. Astfel, derulaţi pe ecranul web.
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Afişarea telecomenzii pe ecran (telecomanda virtuală)
Apăsaţi butonul KEYPAD pentru a afişa telecomanda virtuală pe ecran. Puteţi să introduceţi cifre, să controlaţi conţinut şi să 
utilizaţi butoanele televizorului cu uşurinţă cu ajutorul telecomenzii virtuale.

-- Butoanele telecomenzii virtuale pot varia în funcţie de starea curentă a televizorului.

Controlul dispozitivelor externe cu telecomanda 
televizorului (Configurare telecomandă universală)
Sistem > Configurare telecomandă universală

-- Disponibilitatea depinde de modelul şi de zona respectivă.

Caracteristica de telecomandă universală vă permite să controlaţi cutii de distribuţie, playere Blu-ray, sisteme Home Theatre şi 
alte dispozitive externe conectate la televizor utilizând telecomanda televizorului. Pentru a utiliza telecomanda televizorului ca 
telecomandă universală, trebuie să conectaţi mai întâi cablul prelungitor IR (inclus).

-- De asemenea, puteţi utiliza funcţia Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) pentru a opera unele dispozitive externe Samsung cu ajutorul 
telecomenzii televizorului, fără să fie necesare configurări suplimentare. Pentru mai multe informaţii, consultaţi documentul 
e-Manual.

-- Este posibil ca anumite dispozitive externe conectate la TV să nu accepte funcţia de telecomandă universală.

Configurarea telecomenzii universale
Conectaţi cablul prelungitor IR la conectorul de ieşire IR al televizorului după cum este indicat în diagramă şi poziţionaţi capătul 
transmiţătorului la o distanţă de maxim 10 cm de receptorul dispozitivului extern, îndreptat în direcţia receptorului telecomenzii. 
Cu toate acestea, nu trebuie să existe obstacole între cablul prelungitor IR şi dispozitivul extern. Prezenţa unor obstacole 
afectează transmiterea semnalului telecomenzii.

-- Când utilizaţi un dispozitiv extern înregistrat cu telecomanda universală la Samsung Smart Control, puteţi utiliza 
dispozitivul extern fără a conecta un cablu de extensie IR. Totuşi, dacă doriţi să utilizaţi un dispozitiv extern care foloseşte 
Control vocal, conectaţi un cablu de extensie IR.

10 cm

Controlul dispozitivelor externe cu telecomanda TV
1.	 Porniţi dispozitivul extern pentru a configura funcţia de telecomandă universală şi pentru a afişa ecranul Sursă.

2.	 Selectaţi  Configurare telecomandă universală din partea de sus a ecranului. Aceasta va iniţia procesul de configurare a 
telecomenzii universale.

3.	 Urmaţi instrucţiunile de pe ecran şi înregistraţi dispozitivul extern.
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Vizionarea mai multor caracteristici TV
Documentul e-Manual conţine mai multe informaţii detaliate privind caracteristicile televizorului. Consultaţi documentul e-Manual 
integrat (Asistenţă > e-Manual).

  Lansarea e-Manual
  e-Manual încorporat conţine informaţii.

 -  De asemenea, puteţi descărca o copie a e-Manual de pe site-ul Web Samsung şi o puteţi citi pe computer sau o 
puteţi tipări.

 -  Cuvintele cu galben indică un element de meniu; cuvintele scrise cu caractere aldine albe indică butoanele 
telecomenzii. Săgeţile sunt utilizate pentru a arăta calea de meniu. (Exemplu: Imagine > Mod imagine)

 1.   Selectaţi e-Manual. Se încarcă e-Manual.

 2.   Selectaţi o categorie din partea laterală a ecranului. După efectuarea unei selecţii, apare conţinutul categoriei selectate.

 3.   Selectaţi un element din listă. Se va deschide e-Manual pe pagina corespunzătoare.

  Dacă o descriere nu încape pe un singur ecran...
  Puteţi să derulaţi paginile folosind una dintre metodele următoare.

 •   Poziţionaţi zona de focalizare pe pagină pentru a afişa  /  pe ecran. Apăsaţi pe butonul <, >.

  Funcţii e-Manual suplimentare

  Încărcarea paginilor utilizând cuvinte cheie
  Selectaţi Căutaţi din partea laterală a ecranului pentru a accesa ecranul de căutare. Introduceţi un termen de căutare şi apoi 
selectaţi Efectuat. Selectaţi un element din rezultatele căutării pentru a încărca pagina corespunzătoare.
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  Încărcarea paginilor din pagina de index
  Selectaţi Index din partea laterală a ecranului pentru a accesa ecranul de index. Selectaţi un cuvânt cheie din listă pentru a 
naviga la pagina relevantă.

  Utilizarea Istoric pentru a încărca pagini citite anterior
  Selectaţi Pagini deschise din partea laterală a ecranului. Este afişată o listă a paginilor citite anterior. Selectaţi o pagină. 
 e-Manual trece la pagina selectată.

  Accesarea Meniului din e-Manual (Înc. acum)
 Selectaţi  (Înc. acum) ondintr-o descriere a caracteristicii pentru a vă deplasa direct la meniul corespunzător şi a încerca 
respectiva caracteristică.

 Dacă doriţi să citiţi o intrare din e-Manual despre o caracteristică a unui anumit meniu de pe ecran,

 Utilizarea Samsung Smart Control: apăsaţi butonul KEYPAD şi selectaţi e-Manual.

 Utilizarea telecomenzii: Apăsaţi pe butonul E-MANUAL.

 -   Anumite opţiuni de meniu nu pot fi utilizate.

  Încărcarea paginilor de referinţă
  Selectaţi  (Asociaţi) din partea laterală a unei pagini de descriere a funcţiilor pentru a accesa pagina de referinţă 
corespunzătoare.

  Actualizarea e-Manual la ultima versiune
  Puteţi actualiza e-Manualîn acelaşi mod în care actualizaţi aplicaţii.

 1. Selectaţi elementul e-Manual din ecranul SAMSUNG APPS.

 2.  Apăsaţi şi ţineţi apăsat butonul Enter. Apare meniul Opţiuni.

3.  Din meniul Opţiuni de pe ecran, selectaţi Actualizaţi aplicaţiile. Apare o fereastră pop-up.

 -  Actualizaţi aplicaţiile este afişat pe ecran numai dacă este necesară o actualizare.

4.  Selectaţi e-Manual în fereastra pop-up şi apoi selectaţi Actual.. Puteţi actualiza e-Manual la cea mai recentă versiune.

 Slotul Evolution Kit (kitul se comercializează separat)

 Partea 
posterioară a 
televizorului

 Ataşarea unui Evolution Kit la televizorul dvs. Samsung actualizează hardware-ul şi software-ul televizorului dvs. fără a fi nevoie 
să achiziţionaţi un televizor nou. Cu Evolution Kit, vă puteţi actualiza televizorul cu ultimele funcţii şi servicii oferite de Samsung 
Electronics.

 -  Evolution Kit este comercializat separat. Când utilizatorii achiziţionează un Evolution Kit lansat în 2015 sau o variantă 
ulterioară, televizorul utilizatorului poate fi actualizat pentru a fi compatibil cu versiunea de software a Evolution Kit. Totuşi, 
este posibil ca acest Evolution Kit să nu fie disponibil, în funcţie de produs.

 -  Culoarea şi designul Evolution Kit pot varia în funcţie de model.
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Depanare
Dacă aveţi întrebări legate de televizor, consultaţi mai întâi lista de depanare de mai jos. Dacă niciunul dintre aceste sfaturi de 
depanare nu se aplică, vă rugăm să vizitaţi site-ul Web „www.samsung.com” şi să faceţi clic pe Asistenţă sau să contactaţi 
Centrul de asistenţă din lista aflată pe coperta a IV-a a acestui manual.

Probleme Soluţii şi explicaţii

Televizorul nu porneşte. Verificaţi conectarea corectă a cablului de alimentare c.a. la priza de perete şi la 
televizor. 

Asiguraţi-vă că priza funcţionează. 

Încercaţi să apăsaţi pe butonul P de pe televizor pentru a vă asigura că problema nu este 
cauzată de telecomandă. Dacă televizorul porneşte, consultaţi secţiunea „Telecomanda nu 
funcţionează” de mai jos.

Nu există imagine/video. Verificaţi conexiunile cablurilor. Deconectaţi şi conectaţi din nou toate cablurile 
conectate la televizor şi la dispozitivele externe.

Setaţi ieşirile video ale dispozitivelor externe (receptor de cablu/satelit, DVD, Blu-ray 
etc.) astfel încât să corespundă conexiunilor de intrare ale televizorului. De exemplu, 
dacă ieşirea unui dispozitiv extern este HDMI, acesta trebuie conectat la o intrare 
HDMI a televizorului. 

Asiguraţi-vă că dispozitivele conectate sunt alimentate. 

Asiguraţi-vă că selectaţi sursa de intrare corectă.

Reporniţi dispozitivul conectat deconectând şi apoi reconectând cablul de alimentare 
al dispozitivului.

Telecomanda nu funcţionează. Înlocuiţi bateriile telecomenzii. Asiguraţi-vă că bateriile sunt instalate cu polaritatea 
(+/-) în direcţia corectă.

Curăţaţi fereastra de transmisie a senzorului de pe telecomandă. 

Îndreptaţi telecomanda direct spre televizor de la aproximativ 1,5~1,8 m distanţă.

Telecomanda receptorului 
de cablu/set top box-ului nu 
funcţionează pentru pornirea sau 
oprirea televizorului sau pentru 
reglarea volumului.

Programaţi telecomanda receptorului de cablu/set top box-ului pentru a opera 
televizorul. Consultaţi manualul de utilizare al receptorului de cablu/set top box-ului 
pentru a identifica codul televizorului SAMSUNG.

-- Acest panou LED TFT utilizează un panou format din subpixeli care necesită tehnologie sofisticată de producţie. 
Totuşi, este posibil să existe unii pixeli luminoşi sau întunecaţi. Aceşti pixeli nu au niciun impact asupra performanţelor 
produsului.

-- Pentru a menţine televizorul în stare optimă de funcţionare, efectuaţi upgrade la cel mai recent firmware disponibil pe 
site-ul Web Samsung (Samsung.com > Asistenţă > Descărcări), utilizând dispozitivul USB.

-- Unele dintre imaginile şi funcţiile de mai sus sunt disponibile numai la anumite modele.
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Măsuri de precauţie privind senzorul Eco şi 
luminozitatea ecranului

Senzorul Eco măsoară lumina din încăpere şi optimizează automat luminozitatea televizorului, pentru a reduce consumul de 
energie. Aceasta face ca ecranul televizorului să devină în mod automat mai luminos sau mai întunecat. Pentru a dezactiva 
această funcţie, accesaţi Sistem > Soluţie Eco > Senzor Eco.

 

Nu blocaţi senzorul cu niciun material. Este posibil ca, astfel, luminozitatea imaginii să scadă.

1.	 Senzor Eco: Această caracteristică de economisire a energiei reglează automat luminozitatea ecranului televizorului în 
funcţie de lumina ambiantă detectată de senzorul de lumină.

2.	 Pentru a activa sau a dezactiva Senzor Eco, accesaţi Sistem > Soluţie Eco > Senzor Eco şi selectaţi Activat sau Dezactivat.

3.	 Reţineţi: Dacă ecranul este prea întunecat în timpul vizionării programelor TV într-un mediu întunecat, aceasta se poate 
datora funcţiei Senzor Eco.
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Ce este asistenţa de la distanţă?
Serviciul Samsung de asistenţă de la distanţă vă oferă asistenţă individuală din partea unui tehnician Samsung care poate efectua, 
de la distanţă:

•• Diagnosticarea televizorului

•• Ajustarea setărilor televizorului

•• Resetarea la valorile din fabrică a televizorului

•• Instalarea actualizărilor firmware recomandate

Cum funcţionează?
Efectuarea de la distanţă de operaţiuni de service asupra televizorului dvs. de către un tehnician Samsung este un proces 
extrem de simplu

1.	 Apelaţi centrul de 
contact Samsung şi 
solicitaţi asistenţă la 
distanţă.

2.	 Deschideţi meniul 
televizorului şi accesaţi 
secţiunea Asistenţă.

3.	 Selectaţi Gestionare la 
distanţă şi comunicaţi 
codul Pin agentului.

4.	 Agentul va accesa 
televizorul dvs.. Asta 
este tot!

Depozitarea şi întreţinerea
-- Dacă pe ecranul televizorului a fost lipit un autocolant, după îndepărtarea acestuia pot rămâne urme pe ecran. 

Îndepărtaţi aceste urme înainte de a utiliza televizorul.

-- Suprafaţa exterioară şi ecranul produsului se pot zgâria în timpul curăţării. Asiguraţi-vă că ştergeţi suprafaţa exterioară şi 
ecranul cu atenţie, utilizând o lavetă moale, pentru a evita zgârieturile.

Nu pulverizaţi apă direct pe produs. Orice lichid care intră în 
produs poate cauza o defecţiune a produsului, un incendiu 
sau electrocutare.

Curăţaţi produsul cu o cârpă moale umezită în puţină apă. 
Nu utilizaţi un lichid inflamabil (de ex.: benzen, diluanţi) sau 
un agent de curăţare.
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Specificaţii TV
Rezoluţie de afişare 1920 x 1080

Curbura ecranului 4200R

Specificaţii legate de mediu
Temperatură de funcţionare
Umiditate de funcţionare
Temperatură de depozitare
Umiditate de depozitare

10°C ~ 40°C (50°F ~ 104°F)
10% ~ 80%, fără condens

-20°C ~ 45°C (-4°F ~ 113°F)
5% ~ 95%, fără condens

Pivotarea stativului (stânga/dreapta) 0°

Sunet (ieşire) 40W (stânga: 10W, dreapta: 10W, Woofer : 20W)

Nume model UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Dimensiune ecran (diagonală) 48 ţoli 55 ţoli

Dimensiuni (l x H x A)
Corp
Cu stativ

1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Greutate
Fără stativ
Cu stativ

13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Nume model UE65H8000

Dimensiune ecran (diagonală) 65 ţoli

Dimensiuni (l x H x A)
Corp
Cu stativ

 1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Greutate
Fără stativ
Cu stativ

24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Designul şi specificaţiile fac obiectul modificării fără notificare prealabilă.

-- Pentru informaţii despre alimentarea cu energie electrică şi despre consumul de energie, consultaţi eticheta ataşată pe 
produs.

-- Consumul tipic de energie este măsurat conform IEC 62087 Ed.2

Modul de aşteptare
Pentru a reduce consumul de energie,deconectaţi cablul de alimentare atunci când nu veţi utiliza televizorul o perioadă mai 
îndelungată.

[UH8000-XH]BN68-05841D-02L16.indb   22 2014-07-10   �� 8:48:34



Română - 23

R
om

ână

Licenţe
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Avertisment privind imaginile statice
Evitaţi afişarea pe ecran a imaginilor statice (cum sunt fişierele de imagine în format jpeg), a unor elemente de imagine statice 
(cum sunt siglele canalelor TV, barele cu informaţii bursiere sau cu ştiri din partea inferioară a ecranului etc.) sau a programelor 
în format panoramic sau 4:3. Afişarea constantă de imagini statice poate cauza crearea de imagini remanente pe ecranul cu 
LED, ceea ce afectează calitatea imaginii. Pentru a reduce riscul de apariţie a acestui efect, respectaţi recomandările de mai 
jos:

•• Evitaţi afişarea aceluiaşi canal TV perioade de timp îndelungate.

•• Încercaţi întotdeauna să afişaţi orice imagine pe întregul ecran. Utilizaţi meniul televizorului de setare a formatului imaginii, 
pentru a găsi cea mai bună variantă posibilă.

•• Reduceţi luminozitatea şi contrastul, pentru a evita apariţia de imagini remanente.

•• Utilizaţi toate caracteristicile televizorului concepute pentru a reduce remanenţa imaginii şi arderea ecranului. Consultaţi 
documentul e-Manual pentru mai multe detalii.

Recomandare - Numai pentru UE

Prin prezenta, Samsung Electronics declară că acest televizor respectă cerinţele esenţiale şi alte prevederi relevante ale 
Directivei 1999/5/CE.

Declaraţia de conformitate oficială poate fi găsită la adresa http://www.samsung.com; accesaţi Asistenţă > Căutaţi asistenţă 
pentru produs şi introduceţi numele modelului.

Acest echipament poate fi utilizat numai în interior.

Acest echipament poate fi utilizat în toate ţările din UE.

Eliminarea corectă a acestui produs (deşeuri de echipamente electrice & electronice)
(Aplicabil în ţările cu sisteme de colectare separată)
Acest marcaj aplicat pe produs sau pe accesorii sau inclus în documentaţie indică faptul că produsul şi accesoriile sale electronice 
(de ex. încărcătorul, căştile, cablul USB) nu trebuie eliminate împreună cu alte deşeuri menajere la sfârşitul duratei de viaţă. Pentru a 
împiedica posibila afectare a mediului înconjurător sau a sănătăţii umane ca urmare a eliminării necontrolate a deşeurilor, vă rugăm să 
separaţi aceste articole de alte tipuri de deşeuri şi să le reciclaţi în mod responsabil, pentru a promova reutilizarea durabilă a resurselor 
materiale.
Utilizatorii casnici trebuie să contacteze fie comerciantul de la care au achiziţionat acest produs, fie autoritatea guvernamentală locală 
pentru a afla detalii despre locul şi modalitatea în care aceste articole pot fi reciclate ecologic în condiţii de siguranţă.
Utilizatorii industriali trebuie să contacteze furnizorul şi să consulte termenii şi condiţiile contractului de achiziţie. Acest produs şi 
accesoriile sale electronice nu trebuie amestecate cu alte deşeuri comerciale pentru eliminare.

Eliminarea corectă a bateriilor din acest produs
(Aplicabil în ţările cu sisteme de colectare separată)
Acest marcaj aplicat pe baterie, pe manual sau pe ambalaj indică faptul că bateriile din acest produs nu trebuie eliminate împreună 
cu alte deşeuri menajere la sfârşitul duratei de utilizare. Acolo unde sunt marcate, simbolurile chimice Hg, Cd sau Pb indică faptul că 
bateria conţine mercur, cadmiu sau plumb peste nivelurile de referinţă specificate de Directiva CE 2006/66. Dacă bateriile nu sunt 
eliminate corespunzător, aceste substanţe pot afecta sănătatea umană sau mediul înconjurător.
Pentru a proteja resursele naturale şi a promova reutilizarea materialelor, vă rugăm să separaţi bateriile de alte tipuri de deşeuri şi să le 
reciclaţi prin intermediul sistemului local gratuit de colectare a bateriilor.
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Upozorenje! Važna bezbednosna uputstva
(Pročitajte odgovarajući odeljak u skladu sa oznakama na vašem Samsung proizvodu 

pre nego što započnete instalaciju.)

OPREZ
RIZIK OD STRUJNOG UDARA, NE OTVARATI

OPREZ: NEMOJTE SKIDATI POKLOPAC (NITI POLEĐINU) 
DA BISTE SMANJILI RIZIK OD STRUJNOG UDARA. U 
UNUTRAŠNJOSTI UREĐAJA NEMA DELOVA KOJE SAMI MOŽETE 
DA SERVISIRATE. SVE VRSTE SERVISIRANJA PREPUSTITE 
KVALIFIKOVANIM SERVISERIMA.

Ovaj simbol ukazuje na to da je unutar uređaja 
prisutan visoki napon. Svaka vrsta kontakta 
sa unutrašnjim komponentama ovog uređaja 
predstavlja opasnost.

Ovaj simbol ukazuje na to da se uz proizvod 
isporučuje važna dokumentacija u vezi sa 
rukovanjem i održavanjem.

Prorezi i otvori na kućištu (na poleđini i sa donje strane) služe za ventilaciju. Da biste obezbedili pouzdan rad ovog uređaja i da biste ga zaštitili od 
pregrevanja, ti prorezi i otvori ni u kom slučaju ne bi trebalo da budu blokirani niti pokriveni.

-- Nemojte da postavljate ovaj uređaj na skučena mesta, kao što su police za knjige i ugradni ormari, osim ako nije obezbeđena 
odgovarajuća ventilacija.

-- Nemojte postavljati ovaj proizvod na radijator ili neki drugi izvor toplote niti blizu njega, kao ni na mesta na kojima bi bio izložen direktnoj 
sunčevoj svetlosti.

-- Nemojte da stavljate posude sa vodom (vaze itd.) na ovaj uređaj, jer može doći do požara ili strujnog udara.
Nemojte izlagati ovaj uređaj kiši niti ga postavljati blizu vode (kade, lavaboa, sudopere, posude za pranje veša, u vlažan podrum, blizu bazena 
itd.). Ako se ovaj uređaj slučajno pokvasi, odmah isključite napajanje i obratite se ovlašćenom prodavcu. Vodite računa da pre čišćenja isključite 
kabl za napajanje iz utičnice.

Ovaj uređaj koristi baterije. U vašoj lokalnoj zajednici možda postoje propisi koji zahtevaju odlaganje baterija na odgovarajući način koji doprinosi 
zaštiti okoline. Informacije o odlaganju i recikliranju zatražite od lokalnih nadležnih institucija.

Nemojte da preopterećujete zidne utičnice, produžne kablove niti adaptere pošto to može da dovede do požara ili strujnog udara.

Kablove za napajanje trebalo bi sprovesti tako da se što više smanji mogućnost njihovog gaženja ili priklještenja od strane predmeta koji su 
postavljeni preko njih ili pored njih, a posebnu pažnju bi trebalo obratiti na utikače, adaptere i na mesta na kojima kablovi izlaze iz uređaja.

Da biste zaštitili uređaj od udara groma ili u slučaju da će duže vreme biti bez nadzora ili se neće koristiti, isključite ga iz zidne utičnice i izvucite 
kabl antene. Na taj način ćete sprečiti oštećenje uređaja izazvano udarom groma ili promenama napona u mreži.

Pre nego što priključite kabl za napajanje naizmeničnom strujom u utičnicu sa DC adapterom uverite se da nazivni napon DC adaptera odgovara 
naponu lokalne električne mreže.

Nemojte ubacivati metalne predmete u otvore na uređaju. U suprotnom, može doći do strujnog udara.

Da ne bi došlo do strujnog udara, nikada nemojte dodirivati unutrašnje komponente ovog uređaja. Otvaranje ovog uređaja trebalo bi da obavlja 
isključivo kvalifikovani serviser.

Kabl za napajanje priključite tako da dobro legne na mesto. Prilikom isključivanja kabla za napajanje iz utičnice vodite računa da držite utikač. Ne 
dodirujte kabl za napajanje mokrim rukama.

Ako uređaj ne radi pravilno – na primer, ako iz njega dopiru neobični zvukovi ili miris – odmah ga isključite iz zidne utičnice i obratite se 
ovlašćenom prodavcu ili servisnom centru.

Obavezno isključite televizor iz zidne utičnice ako ne planirate da ga koristite duže vreme ili ako će duže vreme biti bez nadzora (posebno ako će 
u blizini boraviti deca, starije osobe ili osobe sa invaliditetom).

-- Nagomilavanje prašine može da dovede do strujnog udara, curenja struje ili požara usled varničenja ili pregrevanja kabla za napajanje ili 
propadanja izolacije.

Obavezno se obratite ovlašćenom servisnom centru kada televizor postavljate na mesto sa mnogo prašine, visokim ili niskim temperaturama, 
visokim stepenom vlažnosti, hemijskim supstancama i na mesta gde će neprestano raditi, kao što su aerodrom, železnička stanica itd. U 
suprotnom, televizor može biti ozbiljno oštećen.

Koristite samo ispravno uzemljen utikač i utičnicu. 
-- Neispravno uzemljenje može da dovede do strujnog udara ili oštećenja opreme. (Samo za opremu klase I.)

Da biste uređaj isključili iz struje, utikač morate da isključite iz utičnice, pa je važno da možete lako da mu pristupite.

Ne dozvoljavajte deci da se kače o proizvod.

Dodatnu opremu (baterije itd.) držite van domašaja dece.

Proizvod nemojte postavljati na nestabilnu podlogu, kao što je klimava polica, neravan pod ili mesto na kome ima vibracija.

Pazite da ne ispustite ili udarite proizvod. Ako dođe do oštećenja proizvoda, isključite kabl za napajanje i obratite se servisnom centru.

Isključite kabl za napajanje iz zidne utičnice i obrišite proizvod mekom, suvom krpom. Nemojte koristiti hemikalije kao što su vosak, benzen, 
alkohol, razređivači, insekticidi, osveživači vazduha, lubrikanti ili deterdženti. U suprotnom, može doći do promene izgleda uređaja ili brisanja 
natpisa na njemu.

Uređaj ne treba izlagati vodi koja kaplje ili prska.

Nemojte odlagati baterije u vatru. 

Nemojte izazivati kratak spoj na baterijama, rastavljati ih niti pregrevati.

U slučaju nepravilne zamene baterija postoji opasnost od eksplozije. Baterije zamenite isključivo novim baterijama istog tipa.

UPOZORENJE - DA BI SE SPREČILO ŠIRENJE VATRE, PROIZVOD UVEK DRŽITE DALJE OD OTVORENOG PLAMENA, KAO ŠTO SU SVEĆE.

* Slike i ilustracije u ovom korisničkom priručniku služe samo kao referenca i mogu da se razlikuju od stvarnog izgleda 
uređaja. Dizajn uređaja i specifikacije mogu da se promene bez najave. Jezici iz Zajednice nezavisnih država (ruski, ukrajinski i 
kazahstanski) nisu dostupni za ovaj proizvod pošto je proizveden za korisnike iz regiona EU.
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Šta se nalazi u kutiji?

Daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control i baterije (AA x 2) Regulatorni vodič

Daljinski upravljač i baterije (AAA x 2) Kabl za napajanje 

Korisnički priručnik Samsung aktivne 3D naočare

Garantni list (nije dostupan na nekim lokacijama)

Scart adapter Adapter za zidni nosač (u zavisnosti od modela)

Adapter za CI karticu Infracrveni produžni kabl Držač kabla

-- Proverite da li su sledeći predmeti isporučeni sa televizorom. Ako nešto nedostaje, obratite se prodavcu.

-- Boja i oblik stavki mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od modela.

-- Kablovi koji se ne isporučuju uz proizvod mogu zasebno da se kupe.

-- Kada otvorite kutiju, proverite da iza materijala za pakovanje ili u njemu nije sakriven neki deo pribora.

Administrativna nadoknada možda će biti naplaćena ako:

(a) pozovete tehničara koji ne otkrije nikakav kvar na uređaju (tj. u slučaju da niste pročitali ovaj korisnički priručnik).

(b) odnesete uređaj u servisni centar i tamo se ne otkrije nikakav kvar (tj. u slučaju da niste pročitali ovaj korisnički priručnik).

Pre dolaska tehničara bićete obavešteni o iznosu administrativne nadoknade.

Upozorenje: Ekran se može oštetiti direktnim pritiskanjem prilikom 
nepravilnog rukovanja. Preporučujemo da televizor podižete držeći 
ga za ivice, kao što je prikazano na slici.

Ne dodirujte 

ovaj ekran!
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Montiranje televizora na postolje
Proverite da li imate sav prikazani dodatni pribor i sklopite postolje prema priloženim uputstvima.

Montiranje televizora na zid pomoću nosača za 
montažu na zid (opcionalno)

Ako proizvod montirate na zid, montaža se mora obaviti u skladu sa preporukama proizvođača. U slučaju 
neodgovarajuće montaže, proizvod može da sklizne ili da padne, što može da dovede do ozbiljnih povreda 
dece i odraslih, kao i ozbiljnog oštećenja proizvoda.

Postavljanje nosača za montažu na zid
Komplet za montažu na zid (prodaje se odvojeno) omogućava postavljanje televizora na zid.

Za montiranje zidnog nosača upotrebite stiropor koji ste dobili u pakovanju televizora da biste zaštitili nosač. Položite televizor i 
pričvrstite zavrtnje.

Detaljne informacije o postavljanju zidnog nosača potražite u uputstvu koje ste dobili sa kompletom za montažu na zid. 
Obratite se stručnom licu koje će vam pomoći oko postavljanja nosača za montažu na zid. Ne preporučujemo da montažu 
obavljate sami. Kompanija Samsung Electronics ne odgovara za eventualno oštećenje uređaja niti za povrede koje nanesete 
sebi ili drugima ako odlučite da sami postavite televizor na zid.

televizor
Zidni nosač

C

Adapter za 
zidni nosač

Adapter za zidni nosač 
(u zavisnosti od modela)

Pre postavljanja bilo kog drugog kompleta za montažu na zid, sklopite adapter za zidni nosač koji ste dobili posebno uz 
televizor.

-- Pogledajte „Priručnik za montažu“ koji ste dobili uz komplet za montažu na zid.

Specifikacije kompleta za montažu na zid (VESA)
Komplet za montažu na zid se ne isporučuje uz televizor, već se prodaje odvojeno. Komplet za montažu na zid postavite 
na čvrst zid koji stoji pod pravim uglom u odnosu na pod. Ako komplet za montažu na zid montirate na površine od drugih 
građevinskih materijala, obratite se najbližem prodavcu. Ako uređaj montirate na plafon ili zid sa kosinom, može da padne i 
izazove ozbiljne telesne povrede.

-- Standardne dimenzije kompleta za montažu na zid prikazane su u tabeli u nastavku.

-- Prilikom kupovine našeg kompleta za montažu na zid dobijate priručnik sa detaljnim uputstvima za instalaciju i sve delove 
potrebne za sklapanje.

-- Nemojte da koristite zavrtnje koji nisu u skladu sa specifikacijom za zavrtnje prema VESA standardu.

-- Nemojte da koristite zavrtnje koji su duži od standardnih niti one koji nisu u skladu sa specifikacijom za zavrtnje prema 
VESA standardu. Predugački zavrtnji mogu da izazovu oštećenja u unutrašnjosti televizora.
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-- Kod kompleta za montažu na zid koji nisu u skladu sa specifikacijom za zavrtnje prema VESA standardu, dužina 
zavrtanja može da se razlikuje u zavisnosti od specifikacija zidnog nosača.

-- Nemojte previše da zatežete zavrtnje; to može da ošteti proizvod ili da prouzrokuje njegov pad, što može da dovede do 
telesnih povreda. Kompanija Samsung ne odgovara za ovakve nesrećne slučajeve.

-- Kompanija Samsung ne odgovara za oštećenja uređaja niti za telesne povrede do kojih je došlo usled korišćenja 
kompleta za montažu na zid koji nije usklađen sa VESA standardima ili potiče od nepoznatog proizvođača, odnosno ako 
se korisnik ne pridržava uputstava za instalaciju uređaja.

-- Nemojte da montirate televizor pod nagibom većim od 15 stepeni.

Ako koristite zidni nosač drugog proizvođača, povedite računa o dužini zavrtnja (C), kao što je prikazano ispod.

Porodica 
proizvoda

Inči VESA spec. (A * B) C (mm)
Standardni 

zavrtanj
Količina

LED televizor

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Komplet za montažu na zid nemojte da montirate dok je televizor uključen. U suprotnom, izlažete se 
opasnosti od strujnog udara.

Obezbeđivanje pravilne ventilacije televizora
Pri instalaciji televizora, vodite računa da rastojanje između televizora i drugih predmeta (zidova, stranica ormara itd.) ne 
bude manje od 10 cm da biste obezbedili odgovarajuću ventilaciju. U suprotnom, može da dođe do požara ili problema sa 
proizvodom usled povećanja njegove unutrašnje temperature.

Ako budete koristili delove drugog proizvođača, može da dođe do problema sa uređajem ili do povreda usled pada uređaja.

-- Ako koristite postolje ili zidni nosač, preporučujemo da koristite samo one delove koje je proizvela kompanija Samsung 
Electronics.

Instalacija sa postoljem. Instalacija sa zidnim nosačem.

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Ostale mere opreza
-- U zavisnosti od modela, izgled vašeg televizora može da se razlikuje od televizora prikazanog na slikama u ovom 

priručniku.

-- Budite pažljivi kada dodirujete televizor. Pojedini delovi mogu da budu prilično vreli.
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Pričvršćivanje televizora na zid

Oprez: Vučenje, guranje ili penjanje na televizor može da dovede do pada televizora. 
Posebno vodite računa da se deca ne kače za televizor i da ga ne pomeraju. U suprotnom, 
televizor može da se prevrne i izazove ozbiljne telesne povrede, pa čak i sa smrtnim 
ishodom. Pratite sve bezbednosne mere opreza navedene u brošuri sa bezbednosnim 
uputstvima koju ste dobili sa televizorom. Radi dodatne stabilnosti i bezbednosti, možete 
da kupite i instalirate uređaj protiv pada na sledeći način.

Da biste sprečili pad televizora
1.	 Stavite zavrtnje u držače i dobro ih pričvrstite za zid. Proverite da li su zavrtnji 

pravilno pričvršćeni za zid.

-- U zavisnosti od tipa zida, možda će vam biti potreban dodatni materijal, kao 
što su tiplovi.

-- Pošto se potrebni držači, zavrtnji i žica ne dobijaju u kompletu, kupite ih 
odvojeno.

2.	 Skinite zavrtnje sa sredine zadnje strane televizora, stavite ih u držače, a zatim ih 
ponovo pričvrstite na televizor.

-- Zavrtnji se možda ne dobijaju uz proizvod. U tom slučaju, kupite zavrtnje 
sledećih specifikacija.

-- Specifikacije zavrtanja: Za modele od 48 ~ 65 inča: M8

3.	 Jakom žicom povežite držače koji su pričvršćeni na televizor i držače koji su 
montirani na zid, a zatim čvrsto vežite žicu.

-- Instalirajte televizor blizu zida, tako da ne može da padne unazad.

-- Bezbedno povezivanje žicom podrazumeva da držači na zidu budu u istom 
nivou ili niže od držača na televizoru.

-- Odvežite žicu pre pomeranja televizora.

4.	 Proverite da li su svi materijali za povezivanje dobro pričvršćeni. Povremeno proverite da materijali za povezivanje nisu 
oštećeni. Ako niste sigurni da li ste bezbedno pričvrstili televizor, obratite se profesionalnom tehničkom licu.

Držač kablova služi da uredno prikupite kablove

zid
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Povezivanje uređaja na televizor
Sa televizorom možete da povežete različite spoljne uređaje preko priključaka koji se nalaze na zadnjoj strani. Pregledajte 
priključke, a zatim u dobijenom uputstvu za sklapanje potražite više informacija o podržanim spoljnim uređajima.

Povezivanje na otvor UOBIČAJENOG 
INTERFEJSA (otvor za karticu za gledanje 
televizije)

-- Isključite televizor pre priključivanja ili uklanjanja CI kartice ili adaptera za CI karticu.

Povezivanje adaptera za CI karticu
-- Dostupnost adaptera za CI karticu koji omogućava da se koriste dve različite CI kartice 

zavisi od modela.

Priključite adapter na prikazani način.

-- Da biste instalirali adapter za CI karticu, najpre skinite nalepnicu koja se nalazi na 
televizoru.

Pratite sledeće korake da biste povezali adapter za CI KARTICU.

-- Preporučuje se da adapter povežete pre nego što instalirate zidni nosač ili umetnete „CI 
ili CI+ KARTICU“.

1.	 Gurnite adapter za CI KARTICU u dva otvora na uređaju 1.

-- Pronađite dva otvora na poleđini televizora, pored priključka COMMON INTERFACE.

2.	 Povežite adapter za CI KARTICU na priključak COMMON INTERFACE na uređaju 2.

3.	 Umetnite „CI ili CI+ KARTICU“. 

Preporučuje se da povežete adapter za CI karticu i umetnete CI karticu (karticu za gledanje) pre nego što 
montirate televizor na zid jer postavljanje kartice može teško i opasno kada je televizor već pričvršćen na zid.
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Korišćenje „CI ili CI+ KARTICE“
Da biste gledali kanale čije se gledanje naplaćuje, morate umetnuti „CI ili 
CI+ KARTICU“.

-- Ukoliko niste umetnuli „CI ili CI+ KARTICU“, na nekim kanalima biće 
prikazana poruka „Šifrovan signal“.

-- Informacije o povezivanju, što podrazumeva broj telefona, ID „CI 
ili CI+ KARTICE“, ID korisnika i ostale informacije, prikazaće se za 
približno 2~3 minuta. Ako se pojavi poruka o grešci, obratite se dobavljaču usluga.

-- 	Po završetku podešavanja informacija o kanalima, prikazaće se poruka „“ koja označava da je lista kanala ažurirana.

NAPOMENA

-- „CI ili CI+ KARTICU“ morate da kupite od lokalnog dobavljača usluga kablovske televizije.

-- Prilikom uklanjanja „CI ili CI+ KARTICE“ pažljivo je izvucite jer bi eventualni pad mogao da je ošteti.

-- Ubacite „CI ili CI+ KARTICU“ u pravcu koji je označen na njoj.

-- Položaj otvora UOBIČAJENOG INTERFEJSA može da se razlikuje u zavisnosti od modela.

-- Upotreba „CI ili CI+ KARTICE“ nije podržana u nekim zemljama i regionima; prema tome, proverite kod ovlašćenog 
prodavca da li možete da je koristite.

-- U slučaju bilo kakvih problema, obratite se dobavljaču usluga.

-- Umetnite „CI ili CI+ KARTICU“ koja podržava trenutne postavke antene. Slika na ekranu će biti izobličena ili se uopšte 
neće videti.

Povezivanje na mrežu
Ako povežete televizor na mrežu, moći ćete da pristupate uslugama na mreži kao što je Smart Hub, kao i da preuzimate 
ispravke softvera.

Mrežna veza - bežična
Povežite televizor sa Internetom pomoću standardnog rutera ili modema.

Bežični ruter ili modem sa DHCP 
serverom

LAN kabl (ne isporučuje se u paketu)

Zidna mrežna utičnica
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Mrežna veza - žična
U zavisnosti od podešavanja mreže, postoje tri osnovna načina za povezivanje televizora na mrežu pomoću kabla. Oni su 
opisani u nastavku:

Kabl za modem (ne isporučuje se u paketu) LAN kabl (ne isporučuje se u paketu)

Tabla na zadnjoj strani televizora

Spoljni modem 
(ADSL / VDSL / kablovska televizija)

Zidna utičnica za modem

Kabl za modem 
(ne isporučuje se u paketu)

LAN kabl 
(ne isporučuje se u paketu)

LAN kabl 
(ne isporučuje se u paketu)

Tabla na zadnjoj strani televizora

Spoljni modem 
(ADSL / VDSL / kablovska televizija) Ruter sa DHCP serverom

Zidna utičnica za modem

Zidna mrežna utičnica

LAN kabl (ne isporučuje se u paketu)

Tabla na zadnjoj strani televizora

-- Televizor podržava samo brzinu veze veću od 10 Mb/s. 

-- Za povezivanje koristite Cat 7 kabl.
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Daljinski upravljač
Saznajte gde se na vašem daljinskom upravljaču nalazi funkcijska dugmad, kao što su: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, 
MENU, TOOLS, E, INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE i EXIT.

-- Ovo je specijalni daljinski upravljač za osobe sa oštećenim vidom i ima oznake na Brajevom pismu na dugmadi Power, 
Channel i Volume.

-- Uz televizor dobijate i daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control. Da biste pronašli više informacija o daljinskom 
upravljaču Samsung Smart Control, otvorite e-Manual.

Prikazivanje i izbor dostupnih izvora video 
signala.

Privremeno isključivanje zvuka.

Otvaranje Smart Hub aplikacija. 
Pogledajte poglavlje Smart funkcije > 
Smart Hub u e-priručniku.

Menjanje kanala.

Izlazak iz menija.

Prikazivanje EPG vodiča (elektronski TV 
vodič).

Prikaz informacija na ekranu televizora.

Uključivanje i isključivanje televizora.

Omogućava direktan pristup kanalima.

Podešavanje jačine zvuka.

Prikaz lista kanala.

Takođe, možete izabrati opciju Teletekst 
UKLJUČEN, Dvostruko, Mešano ili 

ISKLJUČEN.

REC: Snimanje sadržaja koji trenutno 
gledate.

E-MANUAL: Prikazivanje e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: Prikazivanje Prečice za 
dostupnost.

': Zaustavljanje.

Povratak na prethodni kanal.

Otvaranje menija na ekranu.

Brzo biranje često korišćenih funkcija. 

Povratak na prethodni meni.

Ovu dugmad koristite u skladu sa 
uputstvima na ekranu televizora.

Ovu dugmad koristite sa određenim 
funkcijama. Ovu dugmad koristite 
u skladu sa uputstvima na ekranu 

televizora.

Pomeranje pokazivača, izbor stavki iz 
menija na ekranu i menjanje vrednosti u 

meniju televizora.

Stavljanje baterija (veličina: AAA)
Postavite baterije tako da se oznake polova na njima poklapaju sa oznakama u odeljku za bateriju.

1

3

2

-- Daljinski upravljač koristite na udaljenosti manjoj 
od 7m od televizora.

-- Jako svetlo može da utiče na performanse 
daljinskog upravljača. Izbegavajte da koristite 
daljinski upravljač u blizini specijalnih 
fluorescentnih lampi ili neonskih znakova.

-- Boja i oblik mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od modela.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Boja i oblik mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od modela.

Uključivanje/isključivanje televizora.

Menjanje izvora.

Menjanje kanala.

Kada pritisnete ovo dugme, pojavljuje se 
prozor za pretragu. 

Virtuelni daljinski upravljač na ekranu 
olakšava unos brojeva, upravljanje 
sadržajima i korišćenje funkcija.

Menjanje jačine zvuka.

Pokretanje funkcije za prepoznavanje 
govora. Kada se na ekranu prikaže 
ikona mikrofona, izgovorite govornu 
komandu u mikrofon.

-- Izgovorite govornu komandu 
prikladnom jačinom sa udaljenosti 
od 10 do 15 cm od mikrofona.

¢: Uključivanje/
isključivanje zvuka.

AD: Pritisnite i držite 
ovo dugme da biste 
otvorili tablu Prečice 

za dostupnost. Opcije 
uključujete i isključujete 

pritiskom na iste.

-- Dodirna tabla: Stavite prst na dodirnu 
tablu i pomerite daljinski upravljač 

Samsung Smart Control. Pokazivač 
na ekranu će se kretati u istom 

smeru i istom brzinom kao i daljinski 
upravljač Samsung Smart Control. 

Pritisnite dodirnu tablu da biste 
pokrenuli izabranu stavku.

-- < > ¡ £: Pomeranje pokazivača 
ili fokusa.

RETURN: Povratak u prethodni meni. Uz 
to, ako pritisnete ovo dugme dok gledate 
televiziju, vratićete se na prethodni kanal.

EXIT: Pritisnite i zadržite ovo dugme 
da biste izašli iz svih aplikacija koje su 

trenutno pokrenute.

Ovu dugmad koristite sa određenim 
funkcijama. Ovu dugmad koristite 
u skladu sa uputstvima na ekranu 

televizora.

Pokretanje funkcije Smart Hub. Kada 
pritisnete dugme SMART HUB dok je 
neka aplikacija pokrenuta, ona će se 
zatvoriti.

GUIDE: Prikazivanje programske šeme 
digitalnog kanala.

CH.LIST: Pritisnite i držite ovo dugme 
da bi se pokrenula CH.LIST.

Dugme u boji: Pomoću ove dugmadi 
u boji možete da pristupite dodatnim 
opcijama u vezi sa trenutno izabranom 
funkcijom.

-- MENU: Pritisnite i zadržite da biste 
otvorili meni na ekranu.

-- REC: Pritisnite i držite ovo dugme 
da biste snimili program.

-- INFO: Pritisnite i držite ovo dugme 
da biste videli informacije o 
trenutnom digitalnom kanalu ili 
multimedijalnoj datoteci.

M.SCREEN: Ekran možete da podelite 
na dva dela kako biste koristili različite 
funkcije poput gledanja televizije, 
surfovanja Internetom, gledanja video 
zapisa i tako dalje. Više informacija 
potražite u odeljku „e-Manual“.

Omogućite Režim fudbala da bi užitak 
gledanja sportskih programa bio 

optimalan.
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Stavljanje baterija u daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control
Da biste mogli da koristite daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control, potrebno je da stavite baterije kao što je prikazano na 
slici ispod.

1.	 Pažljivo povucite urez na poklopcu za baterije, pa u potpunosti uklonite poklopac.

2.	 Stavite 2 AA alkalne baterije, vodeći računa da pravilno okrenete pozitivan i negativan pol.

3.	 Vratite poklopac za baterije na daljinski upravljač i ubacite gornji deo poklopca u daljinski upravljač.

4.	 Pritisnite poklopac za baterije po ivicama sa obe strane po prikazanom redosledu tako da potpuno legne na da daljinski 
upravljač.

Uključivanje televizora
Televizor se uključuje pomoću dugmeta P na daljinskom upravljaču ili na televizoru.

-- Boja i oblik uređaja mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od modela.

-- Kontroler televizora, malo dugme nalik džojstiku sa zadnje desne strane televizora, služi za upravljanje televizorom bez 
daljinskog upravljača.

m R

P

Senzor za daljinski upravljač

Kada koristite daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart 
Control, LED lampica koja označava stanje 
mirovanja ne svetli (osim dugmeta P).

Meni sa funkcijama

Kontroler televizora
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Početno podešavanje
Kada prvi put uključite televizor, pojaviće se dijalog za 
početno podešavanje. Pratite uputstva na ekranu kako biste 
dovršili proces podešavanja, u koji spadaju biranje jezika 
menija, skeniranje kanala, povezivanje na mrežu i drugo. 
U svakom koraku podešavanja izaberite željenu opciju ili 
preskočite taj korak. Ovaj proces možete i kasnije da obavite 
ručno u meniju Sistem > Podešavanje .

-- Ako povežete bilo koji uređaj na HDMI1 priključak pre 
početka instalacije, Vrsta kanala automatski će biti 
promenjen u Digitalni prijemnik.

-- Ako ne želite da izaberete Digitalni prijemnik, izaberite 
opciju Antena.

Menjanje lozinke
Sistem > Promena PIN-a

Menjanje lozinke za televizor.
1.	 Pokrenite Promena PIN-a, pa u polje za unos lozinke 

unesite trenutnu lozinku. Podrazumevana lozinka je „0-0-
0-0“.

2.	 Unesite novu lozinku, pa je unesite još jednom da biste 
potvrdili. Promena lozinke je završena.

-- Ako zaboravite PIN kôd, pritiskajte dugmad na 
daljinskom upravljaču sledećim redosledom da biste 
resetovali PIN na „0-0-0-0“:

Za standardni daljinski upravljač: U stanju mirovanja: 
MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Uklj.) 

Za daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control: Kada 
se televizor uključi: MUTE → dugme za pojačavanje zvuka 
→ RETURN → dugme za smanjivanje zvuka → RETURN 
→ dugme za pojačavanje zvuka → RETURN

Biranje izvora video signala
Povezani spoljni uređaj možete da izaberete pomoću 
dugmeta SOURCE.

Na primer, da biste se prebacili na igračku konzolu 
povezanu preko drugog HDMI priključka, pritisnite dugme 
SOURCE. U listi Spoljni izvor izaberite HDMI2 da biste ulazni 
signal promenili u HDMI režim. Nazivi priključaka mogu se 
razlikovati u zavisnosti od proizvoda.

Na ekranu Spoljni izvor dostupne su sledeće opcije

Dugme TOOLS
Izaberite priključak na koji je povezan spoljni uređaj, a zatim 
pritisnite i zadržite dugme Enter. Dostupne su sledeće 
funkcije:

-- Dostupnost opcija može da se razlikuje za svaki od 
priključaka.

Promeni ime
preimenovanje uređaja povezanih sa televizorom radi 
lakšeg razlikovanja spoljnih izvora.

Na primer, računar koji je povezan sa televizorom preko 
HDMI-DVI kabla možete da označite kao DVI PC.

Odnosno, računaru povezanom sa televizorom pomoću 
HDMI kabla možete jednostavno da dodelite ime PC. 

Takođe, AV uređaju povezanom sa televizorom preko 
HDMI-DVI kabla možete da dodelite ime DVI uređaji.

Informacije
Prikazivanje detaljnih informacija o povezanim uređajima.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Prikazivanje liste Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) uređaja povezanih 
sa televizorom.

-- Ova opcija je dostupna samo kada je opcija Anynet+ 
(HDMI-CEC) podešena na Uklj..

Ukloni USB
Koristi se za bezbedno isključivanje USB uređaja koji je 
priključen na televizor. Ova opcija je dostupna samo kada 
je USB uređaj izabran.
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Kako se koristi Samsung Smart Control
Daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control služi za lakše i praktičnije korišćenje televizora. Kada pritisnete dugme KEYPAD, na 
ekranu se pojavljuje virtuelni daljinski upravljač pomoću kojeg možete lakše da unosite brojeve, upravljate sadržajima i aktivirate 
funkcije.

-- Preporučujemo da daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control koristite na udaljenosti manjoj od 6 m. Radna udaljenost 
može da se razlikuje u zavisnosti od uslova u okruženju za bežičnu komunikaciju.

Kako se uparuje Samsung Smart Control
Da biste mogli da upravljate televizorom pomoću daljinskog upravljača Samsung Smart Control, potrebno je da uparite 
Samsung Smart Control sa televizorom preko Bluetooth veze. Daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control se uparuje sa 
televizorom na način naveden u nastavku.

-- Daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control može da se upari samo sa jednim televizorom.

Usmerite daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control ka senzoru za daljinski upravljač na televizoru, pa pritisnite dugme TV da 
biste uključili televizor.

-- Položaj prijemnika za daljinski upravljač može da se razlikuje u zavisnosti od modela.

Ponovno povezivanje daljinskog upravljača Samsung Smart Control

Ako daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control prestane da radi ili ne radi ispravno, zamenite baterije jer uzrok problema 
mogu biti ispražnjene baterije.

Ako se problem i dalje javlja, ponovo uparite daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control i televizor.

1.	 Istovremeno pritisnite dugmad RETURN i GUIDE i držite duže od 3 sekunde.

-- Samsung Smart Control morate da postavite na oko 30–40 cm od televizora i da ga uperite ka prijemniku za daljinski 
upravljač.

2.	 Na ekranu će se pojaviti slika povezivanja. Zatim će se Samsung Smart Control automatski povezati sa televizorom.

Kada se na ekranu prikazuje ikona upozorenja…
Sledeća ikona upozorenja ukazuje da će se baterije u daljinskom 
upr avljaču Samsung Smart Control uskoro isprazniti. Ako se 
pojavi ikona upozorenja, zamenite baterije. Kompanija Samsung 
preporučuje korišćenje alkalnih baterija jer duže traju.

<Ikona upozorenja da je baterija skoro prazna>
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Upravljanje televizorom pomeranjem daljinskog upravljača 
Samsung Smart Control
Daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control poseduje senzor pokreta (žiro senzor) koji vam omogućava da lakše upravljate 
televizorom tako držite i pomerate daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart Control.

Kada prst stavite na dodirnu tablu, na ekranu će se pojaviti pokazivač. Držite i pomerite daljinski upravljač Samsung Smart 
Control. Pokazivač će se kretati isto kao i Samsung Smart Control. Moguće je i kretanje nagore i nadole po prozorima koji 
mogu da se pomeraju.

-- Kada sklonite prst sa dodirne table, pokazivač će nestati sa ekrana.

Upravljanje televizorom pomoću dodirne table
-- Otvorite meni Podrška i pritisnite Uputstvo za Smart Control da biste na osnovu uputstava na ekranu saznali kako se 

koristi dodirna tabla.

Pomeranje fokusa/pokazivača
Pomoću dugmadi sa strelicama (nagore, nadole, nalevo, nadesno) pomerate pokazivač ili fokus u odgovarajućem smeru.

Pristup meniju i izbor željene stavke
Pritisnite dodirnu tablu. Tako način otvarate meni televizora ili birate željenu stavku.

Prikaz menija usklađenog sa kontekstom u usluzi Smart Hub
Pritisnite i držite dodirnu tablu dok je otvoren prozor Smart Hub. Otvoriće se meni opcije dostupan za izabranu stavku.

-- Meni opcije se razlikuje u zavisnosti od konteksta.

Prelazak na tablu Smart Hub
Dok ste u prozoru Smart Hub, prevucite prstom nalevo ili nadesno po dodirnoj tabli. Na taj način pomerate panele u prozoru 
Smart Hub ulevo i udesno.

Pomeranje na ekranu Web Browser
Prevlačenjem prstom nagore/nadole po dodirnoj tabli krećete se po prozoru Web pregledača. Na ovaj način se krećete po 
prozoru Web pregledača.
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Prikaz daljinskog upravljača na ekranu (virtuelni daljinski upravljač)
Pritisnite dugme KEYPAD da bi se na ekranu prikazao virtuelni daljinski upravljač. Pomoću virtuelnog daljinskog upravljača 
možete lako da unosite brojeve, upravljate sadržajem i koristite dugmad na televizoru.

-- Dugmad na virtuelnom daljinskom upravljaču može da se razlikuje u zavisnosti od trenutnog režima televizora.

Upravljanje spoljnim uređajima pomoću daljinskog 
upravljača televizora (Podešavanje univerzalnog 
upravljača)
Sistem > Podešavanje univerzalnog upravljača

-- Dostupnost zavisi od modela i regiona.

Funkcija univerzalnog daljinskog upravljača omogućava da pomoću daljinskog upravljača za televizor upravljate uređajima 
kao što su kablovski uređaj, Blu-ray plejer, kućni bioskop i ostali spoljni uređaji koji su priključeni na televizor. Da biste daljinski 
upravljač televizora koristili kao univerzalni daljinski upravljač, najpre morate da priključite produžni IC kabl (dobija se u 
kompletu).

-- Na raspolaganju vam je i funkcija Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) zahvaljujući kojoj možete da upravljate nekim spoljnim Samsung 
uređajima pomoću daljinskog upravljača televizora, bez dodatnog podešavanja. Više informacija potražite u odeljku 
„e-Manual“.

-- Neki spoljni uređaji koji su povezani sa televizorom možda ne podržavaju funkciju univerzalnog daljinskog upravljača.

Podešavanje univerzalnog daljinskog upravljača
Priključite produžni IC kabl u izlazni IC priključak na televizoru kao što je prikazano na slici i usmerite predajnik ka prijemniku 
za daljinski upravljač na spoljnom uređaju na udaljenosti od 10 cm od njega. Imajte u vidu da između produžnog IC kabla i 
spoljnog uređaja ne sme biti nikakvih prepreka. Ako postoji prepreka, prenos signala daljinskog upravljača neće biti moguć.

-- Kada koristite spoljni uređaj koji je registrovan pomoću univerzalnog daljinskog upravljača na Samsung Smart Control, 
spoljni uređaj možete da koristite bez povezivanja produžnog IC kabla. Međutim, ako spoljnim uređajem želite da 
upravljate pomoću funkcije Kontrola glasom, obavezno povežite produžni IC kabl.

10 cm

Upravljanje spoljnim uređajima pomoću daljinskog upravljača televizora
1.	 Uključite spoljni uređaj kojim želite da upravljate pomoću univerzalnog daljinskog upravljača i otvorite prozor Spoljni izvor.

2.	 Izaberite  Podešavanje univerzalnog upravljača pri vrhu prozora. Pokrenuće se proces podešavanja univerzalnog 
daljinskog upravljača.

3.	 Pratite uputstva na ekranu i registrujte spoljni uređaj.
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Prikaz dodatnih funkcija televizora
U e-Manual se nalaze detaljnije informacije o funkcijama televizora. Pogledajte ugrađeni e-Manual (Podrška > e-Manual).

  Pokretanje priručnika e-Manual
  Ugrađeni e-Manual sadrži informacije.

 -  e-Manual možete da preuzmete i sa Web lokacije kompanije Samsung i da ga čitate na računaru ili odštampate.

 -  Stavke menija označene su žutim slovima; dugmad daljinskog upravljača označena je podebljanim belim slovima. 
Putanja menija se označava strelicama. (Primer: Slika > Režim slike)

 1.   Pritisnite e-Manual. e-Manual će se učitati.

 2.   Izaberite neku od kategorija uz bočnu ivicu prozora. Nakon toga otvoriće se sadržaj koji spada u izabranu kategoriju.

 3.   Izaberite željenu stavku sa liste. Otvoriće se odgovarajuća stranica priručnika e-Manual.

  Ako se sadržaj ne uklapa u dimenzije prozora…
  Možete da prelistavate stranice na bilo koji od sledećih načina.

 •   Pomerite fokus stranice tako da se na ekranu prikaže  / . Pritisnite dugme < ili >.

  Dodatne funkcije priručnika e-Manual

  Otvaranje stranica na osnovu ključnih reči
  Pritisnite dugme Pretraga uz bočnu ivicu ekrana da bi se otvorio prozor za pretragu. Unesite termin za pretragu i pritisnite 
Završeno. Izaberite željenu stavku iz rezultata pretrage da bi se prikazala odgovarajuća stranica.
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  Otvaranje stranica preko stranice sa indeksom
  Pritisnite dugme Indeks uz bočnu ivicu ekrana da bi se otvorio prozor sa indeksom. Izaberite neku od ključnih reči sa liste da 
biste prešli na odgovarajuću stranicu.

  Prikaz ranije otvaranih stranica pomoću menija Istorija
  Pritisnite dugme Otvorena stranica uz bočnu ivicu ekrana. Prikazaće se lista ranije otvaranih stranica. Izaberite željenu stranicu. 
 e-Manual će se prebaciti na izabranu stranicu.

  Pristupanje meniju preko priručnika e-Manual (Prob. sad)
 Da biste pristupili odgovarajućem meniju i odmah isprobali željenu funkciju, pritisnite  (Prob. sad) na stranici sa opisom 
funkcije.

 Da biste otvorili stranicu priručnika e-Manual koja se odnosi na određenu funkciju iz menija,

 Kako se koristi Samsung Smart Control: Pritisnite dugme KEYPAD i izaberite e-Manual.

 Korišćenje daljinskog upravljača: Pritisnite dugme E-MANUAL.

 -   Neke opcije menija nije moguće koristiti.

  Učitavanje stranica sa referencama
  Da biste pristupili odgovarajućoj stranici sa referencama, pritisnite ikonu  (Veza), koja se nalazi uz bočnu ivicu stranice sa 
opisom funkcije.

  Kako se e-Manual ažurira na najnoviju verziju
  e-Manual se ažurira isto kao aplikacije.

 1. Pritisnite stavku e-Manual u prozoru SAMSUNG APPS.

 2.  Pritisnite i zadržite taster Enter. Pojaviće se meni Opcije.

3.  U meniju Opcije na ekranu pritisnite Ažuriraj aplikacije. Pojaviće se iskačući prozor.

 -  Stavka  Ažuriraj aplikacije prikazuje se na ekranu samo kada je potrebno obaviti ažuriranje.

4.  U iskačućem prozoru izaberite e-Manual, a zatim pritisnite Ažuriraj. Time ćete ažurirati priručnik e-Manual na najnoviju 
verziju.

 Otvor za Evolution Kit (prodaje se odvojeno)

 Zadnja 
strana 
televizora

 Priključivanjem uređaja Evolution Kit na Samsung televizor, softver i hardver televizora se nadograđuju bez potrebe za 
kupovinom novog televizora. Uz Evolution Kit, vaš televizor će biti opremljen najnovijim funkcijama i uslugama koje obezbeđuje 
kompanija Samsung Electronics.

 -  Evolution Kit se prodaje zasebno. Ako korisnik kupi Evolution Kit iz 2015. godine ili noviji, moguće je nadograditi televizor 
da bi odgovarao verziji softvera u uređaju Evolution Kit. Međutim, u zavisnosti od proizvoda, Evolution Kit možda neće 
biti dostupan.

 -  Boja i dizajn uređaja Evolution Kit mogu se razlikovati u zavisnosti od modela.
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Rešavanje problema
Ako imate pitanja u vezi sa televizorom, najpre pogledajte listu za rešavanje problema u nastavku. Ako ne uspete da pronađete 
odgovor u ovim savetima za rešavanje problema, posetite Web lokaciju „www.samsung.com“ i izaberite opciju „Podrška“ ili se 
obratite pozivnom centru iz liste na poslednjoj strani priručnika.

Problemi Rešenja i objašnjenja

Televizor ne može da se uključi. Proverite da li je kabl za napajanje ispravno priključen u zidnu utičnicu i televizor. 

Proverite da li je zidna utičnica ispravna. 

Pritisnite dugme P na televizoru da biste proverili da li je problem u daljinskom upravljaču. 
Ako se televizor uključi, pogledajte odeljak „Daljinski upravljač ne radi“ u nastavku.

Nije prikazuje se slika/video zapis. Proverite kako su povezani kablovi. Uklonite i ponovo povežite sve kablove povezane 
sa televizorom i spoljnim uređajima.

Povežite video izlaze spoljnih uređaja (kablovski/satelitski prijemnik, DVD plejer, Blu-ray 
plejer itd.) sa odgovarajućim ulazima na televizoru. Na primer, ako spoljni uređaj ima 
HDMI izlaz, trebalo bi da ga povežete na HDMI ulaz na televizoru. 

Proverite da li su povezani uređaji uključeni. 

Proverite da li ste izabrali odgovarajući ulazni izvor.

Ponovo pokrenite povezani uređaj tako što ćete isključiti njegov kabl za napajanje i 
ponovo ga priključiti.

Daljinski upravljač ne radi. Zamenite baterije na daljinskom upravljaču. Proverite da li su polovi baterija ispravno 
okrenuti (+/–).

Očistite okno senzora na daljinskom upravljaču. 

Usmerite daljinski upravljač direktno ka televizoru sa udaljenosti od 1,5~1,8 m.

Pomoću daljinskog upravljača za 
kablovski/set-top box uređaj nije 
moguće uključiti/isključiti televizor 
niti podesiti jačinu zvuka.

Programirajte daljinski upravljač kablovskog/set top box uređaja za rad sa televizorom. 
Potražite kôd za SAMSUNG televizor u korisničkom priručniku za kablovski/set-top-
box uređaj.

-- TFT LED ekran koristi panel sa podpikselima za čiju se proizvodnju koristi napredna tehnologija. Međutim, može da se 
pojavi nekoliko svetlih ili tamnih piksela. Ti pikseli ne utiču na performanse uređaja.

-- Za optimalan rad televizora preuzmite najnoviji firmver sa Web lokacije kompanije Samsung na USB uređaj (Samsung.
com > Podrška > Preuzimanja).

-- Neke od prethodnih slika i funkcija odnose se samo na određene modele.
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Mere opreza za Eko senzor i osvetljenost ekrana

Eko senzor meri osvetljenje u prostoriji i automatski prilagođava osvetljenost televizora kako bi se smanjila potrošnja električne 
energije. Zahvaljujući ovom senzoru, ekran televizora se automatski posvetljuje ili potamnjuje. Da biste isključili ovu funkciju, 
otvorite meni Sistem > Eko rešenje > Eko senzor.

 

Vodite računa da senzor ne bude prekriven. Na taj način može da se smanji osvetljenost slike.

1.	 Eko senzor: Ova funkcija za uštedu energije automatski podešava osvetljenost ekrana televizora prema svetlosti u prostoriji 
koju detektuje senzor osvetljenosti.

2.	 Da biste omogućili ili onemogućili Eko senzor, otvorite meni Sistem > Eko rešenje > Eko senzor i izaberite Uklj. ili Isklj..

3.	 Napomena: Ako je slika previše tamna kada televizor gledate u zamračenoj prostoriji, uzrok može biti Eko senzor.
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Šta je daljinska podrška?
Samsung usluga daljinske podrške nudi vam direktnu podršku od strane tehničara kompanije Samsung koji može daljinski da:

•• Obavi dijagnostiku televizora

•• Podesi postavke televizora

•• Obavi fabričko resetovanje televizora

•• Instalira preporučene ispravke firmvera

Kako to funkcioniše?
Daljinsko održavanje vašeg televizora od strane tehničara kompanije Samsung je prilično jednostavno

1.	 Pozovite Samsung 
centar i zatražite 
daljinsku podršku.

2.	 Otvorite meni na 
televizoru i uđite u 
odeljak Podrška.

3.	 Izaberite stavku Daljinsko 
upravljanje i saopštite 
saopštite PIN kôd 
agentu.

4.	 Nakon toga će agent 
pristupiti vašem 
televizoru. I to je sve!

Skladištenje i održavanje
-- Ako se na ekranu televizora nalazi nalepnica, nakon njenog uklanjanja mogu da ostanu tragovi. Očistite ove tragove pre 

gledanja programa na televizoru.

-- Spoljašnjost i ekran proizvoda mogu da se ogrebu tokom čišćenja. Spoljašnjost i ekran pažljivo obrišite mekanom krpom 
kako biste sprečili grebanje.

Nemojte prskati vodu direktno na proizvod. Ako tečnost 
dospe u unutrašnjost proizvoda, može da dođe do kvara, 
požara ili strujnog udara.

Proizvod očistite mekanom krpom koju ste pokvasili sa 
malo vode. Nemojte koristiti zapaljive tečnosti (npr. benzol, 
razređivače) niti sredstva za čišćenje.
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Specifikacije televizora
Rezolucija ekrana 1920 x 1080

Zakrivljenost ekrana 4200R

Zaštita okoline
Radna temperatura
Vlažnost vazduha
Temperatura za skladištenje
Vlažnost pri skladištenju

10°C do 40°C (50°F do 104°F)
10% do 80%, bez kondenzacije
-20°C do 45°C (-4°F do 113°F)
5% do 95%, bez kondenzacije

Obrtno postolje (levo/desno) 0°

Zvuk (izlaz) 40W (levo: 10W, desno: 10W, niskotonac: 20W)

Naziv modela UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Veličina ekrana (dijagonala) 48 inči 55 inči

Dimenzije (Š x V x D)
Kućište
Sa postoljem

1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Težina
Bez postolja
Sa postoljem

13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Naziv modela UE65H8000

Veličina ekrana (dijagonala) 65 inči

Dimenzije (Š x V x D)
Kućište
Sa postoljem

1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Težina
Bez postolja
Sa postoljem

24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Dizajn i specifikacije podležu promeni bez prethodnog obaveštenja.

-- Informacije o napajanju i potrošnji električne energije potražite na nalepnici na uređaju.

-- Uobičajena potrošnja struje izmerena je u skladu sa standardom IEC 62087, 2. izdanje

Režim mirovanja
Da biste smanjili potrošnju električne energije, izvucite kabl za napajanje iz utičnice ako televizor ne nameravate da koristite 
duže vreme.
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Licenca
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

 Upozorenje za statičnu sliku

Izbegavajte da prikazujete statične slike (kao što su jpeg datoteke) ili elemente statične slike (kao što su logotip TV programa, 
trake sa vestima sa berze/trake sa vestima na dnu ekrana itd.) ili sliku u formatu panorame/4:3. Neprekidno prikazivanje 
statične slike može da dovede do „sagorevanja“ slike na LED ekranu, što će se odraziti na kvalitet slike. Da biste smanjili taj 
rizik, pridržavajte se sledećih preporuka:

•• Nemojte da prikazujete isti TV kanal duži vremenski period.

•• Uvek se trudite da slika bude prikazana preko celog ekrana. Pomoću menija za podešavanje formata slike na televizoru 
izaberite najprikladniju postavku.

•• Smanjite osvetljenost i kontrast kako bi se sprečilo zadržavanje slike.

•• Koristite sve funkcije televizora namenjene za smanjivanje zadržavanja slike na ekranu i „sagorevanja“ ekrana. Detaljnije 
informacije potražite u e-priručniku.

Preporuka – samo za EU

Ovim putem kompanija Samsung Electronics izjavljuje da je ovaj televizor usklađen sa osnovnim zahtevima i drugim 
primenljivim odredbama direktive 1999/5/EC.

Zvaničnu izjavu o usklađenosti možete da pronađete na Web lokaciji http://www.samsung.com, tako što ćete izabrati „Podrška 
> Pretraži podršku za proizvod“ i uneti naziv modela.

Ova oprema je predviđena za korišćenje isključivo u zatvorenom prostoru.

Ova oprema može da se koristi u svim zemljama EU.

Pravilno odlaganje proizvoda (Odlaganje električne i elektronske opreme)
(Primenjuje se u zemljama sa odvojenim sistemima za prikupljanje)
Ova oznaka na uređaju, priboru ili propratnoj literaturi ukazuje na to da se ovaj uređaj i njegov elektronski dodatni pribor (npr. punjač, 
slušalice, USB kabl) ne smeju odlagati sa običnim otpadom iz domaćinstva nakon isteka radnog veka. Da biste sprečili moguće štetne 
posledice po okolinu ili ljudsko zdravlje usled nekontrolisanog odlaganja otpada, odvojite ovaj uređaj od drugih vrsta otpada i reciklirajte 
ga da biste potpomogli ponovnu upotrebu materijalnih resursa.
Korisnici koji uređaj koriste kod kuće trebalo bi da se obrate prodavcu kod kojeg su kupili uređaj ili lokalnoj upravi kako bi dobili detaljne 
informacije o tome gde mogu da recikliraju uređaj na način koji je bezbedan po okolinu.
Poslovni korisnici treba da kontaktiraju svog dobavljača i da provere uslove i odredbe ugovora o kupovini. Ovaj uređaj i njegov 
elektronski dodatni pribor ne treba da se odlaže sa ostalim komercijalnim otpadom.

Pravilno odlaganje baterija iz ovog uređaja
(Primenjuje se u zemljama sa odvojenim sistemima za prikupljanje)
Ova oznaka na bateriji, u priručniku ili na pakovanju označava da se baterije iz ovog uređaja ne smeju odlagati sa ostalim otpadom iz 
domaćinstva nakon isteka njihovog radnog veka. Ukoliko postoji oznaka hemijskih simbola Hg, Cd ili Pb, to znači da baterija sadrži 
količinu žive, kadmijuma ili olova koja prekoračuje referentni nivo iz direktive 2006/66 Evropske komisije. Ako se baterije ne odlože na 
odgovarajući način, te supstance mogu da budu štetne po zdravlje ljudi ili po životnu okolinu.
Radi zaštite prirodnih resursa i podsticanja recikliranja materijala, odvojite baterije od drugih vrsta otpada i predajte ih na reciklažu putem 
lokalnog besplatnog sistema za prikupljanje baterija.
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Paralajmërim! Udhëzime të rëndësishme sigurie
(Lexoni seksionin përkatës me shenjën që ndodhet te produkti i Samsung-ut para se të 

provoni të instaloni produktin.)

KUJDES
RREZIK GODITJEJE ELEKTRIKE - MOS E HAPNI

KUJDES: PËR TË ULUR RREZIKUN E GODITJEVE ELEKTRIKE, 
MOS E HIQNI KAPAKUN (OSE PJESËN E PASME). BRENDA NUK 
KA PJESË TË RIPARUESHME NGA PËRDORUESI. DREJTOJUNI 
PERSONELIT TË KUALIFIKUAR PËR SHËRBIME RIPARIMI.

Ky simbol tregon që brenda ka tension të lartë. 
Është e rrezikshme të prekni pjesët e brendshme 
të produktit.

Ky simbol tregon se brenda produktit ndodhet 
literatura e nevojshme në lidhjet me përdorimin dhe 
mirëmbajtjen e tij.

Foletë dhe hapësirat brenda kasës dhe në pjesën e pasme dhe të poshtme hapen për ajrosjen e nevojshme. Për të garantuar funksionimin e 
besueshëm të kësaj pajisjeje dhe për ta mbrojtur nga mbinxehja, këto fole dhe hapësira nuk duhet të bllokohen apo të mbulohen asnjëherë.

-- Mos e mbuloni pajisjen në vende të izoluara, si për shembull në rafte librash ose mobilie inkaso, nëse nuk kanë ajrosjen e duhur.
-- Mos e vendosni asnjëherë pajisjen pranë ose mbi kalorifer, ose rezistenca ngrohëse, ose në vende ku mund të ekspozohet ndaj rrezeve 

të diellit.
-- Mos vendosni enë me ujë (vazo etj.) mbi pajisje, pasi mund të shkaktohet zjarr ose goditje elektrike.

Mos e ekspozoni pajisjen ndaj shiut dhe mos e vendosni pranë ujit (pranë vaskës, legenit me ujë, lavamanit në kuzhinë ose makinës larëse, në 
sipërfaqe me lagështirë ose pranë pishinës etj.). Nëse pajisja laget pa dashje, hiqeni nga priza dhe kontaktoni menjëherë shitësin e autorizuar. 
Sigurohuni të hiqni kordonin elektrik nga priza përpara se ta pastroni.

Kjo pajisje përdor bateri. Në komunitetin ku ndodheni mund të ketë rregullore që kërkojnë t'i hidhni bateritë sipas masave të caktuara, duke 
marrë parasysh faktorët mjedisorë. Kontaktoni autoritetet lokale për informacion mbi hedhjen ose riciklimin.

Mos i mbingarkoni prizat, kordonët zgjatues ose përshtatësit përtej kapacitetit të tyre, pasi kjo mund të shkaktojë zjarr ose goditje elektrike.

Kordonët elektrikë duhet të sistemohen në mënyrë që të mos shkelen apo të kapen nga objekte që vendosen mbi to, duke i kushtuar vëmendje 
sidomos pjesës së kordonit pranë prizës, ushqyesve dhe pjesës ku dalin nga pajisja.

Për të mbrojtur pajisjen nga rrufetë ose kur është e pambikëqyrur, apo kur nuk përdoret për një kohë të gjatë, hiqeni nga priza dhe shkëputeni 
sistemin e antenës apo kabllor. Kjo do të parandalojë dëmtimin e pajisjes nga rrufetë ose nga luhatjet e linjës elektrike.

Para se të lidhni kordonin elektrik (AC) me prizën e ushqyesit (DC), sigurohuni që tensioni i caktuar i ushqyesit të korrespondojë me linjën lokale 
elektrike.

Mos futni asgjë metalike në hapësirat e pajisjes. Kjo mund të krijojë rrezik goditjeje elektrike.

Për të shmangur goditjet elektrike, mos prekni asnjëherë pjesët e brendshme të pajisjes. Pajisja duhet të hapet vetëm nga një teknik i kualifikuar.

Sigurohuni ta vendosni kordonin elektrik derisa të futet mirë. Kur të hiqni kordonin elektrik, sigurohuni ta kapni nga spina për ta hequr nga priza. 
Mos e prekni kordonin elektrik me duar të lagura.

Nëse pajisja nuk funksionon normalisht - sidomos nëse lëshon zhurmë ose aromë të pazakontë - hiqeni menjëherë nga priza dhe kontaktoni 
shitësin e autorizuar ose qendrën e shërbimit.

Sigurohuni ta hiqni spinën nga priza nëse nuk do ta përdorni televizorin ose nëse do të largoheni nga shtëpia për kohë të gjatë (sidomos kur në 
shtëpi do të qëndrojnë vetëm fëmijë, të moshuar ose persona me aftësi të kufizuara).

-- Grumbullimi i pluhurit mund të shkaktojë goditje elektrike, shkarkim elektrik ose zjarr duke rezultuar në lëshim shkëndijash dhe nxehje të 
kordonit elektrik ose prishje të izolantit.

Sigurohuni të kontaktoni qendrën e autorizuar të shërbimit kur e instaloni televizorin në vend me shumë pluhur, me temperaturë të lartë ose të 
ulët, me shumë lagështi, me substanca kimike dhe në rastet kur punon 24 orë rresht, si në aeroporte, stacione treni etj. Në të kundërt, televizori 
mund të dëmtohet rëndë.

Përdorni spina dhe priza të tokëzuara siç duhet. 
-- Tokëzimi i papërshtatshëm mund të shkaktojë goditje elektrike ose dëmtim të pajisjes. (Vetëm pajisje të kategorisë I.)

Për të shkëputur pajisjen nga priza, duhet të hiqet spina, ndaj kjo duhet të lidhet diku ku mund të arrihet lehtë.

Mos lejoni fëmijët të varen te produkti.

Ruajini pjesët shtesë (bateritë, etj.) në një vend të sigurt ku nuk mund t'i gjejnë fëmijët.

Mos e instaloni produktin në vende të paqëndrueshme, si për shembull në rafte të lëvizshme, në dysheme të pjerrëta ose në vende ku mund të 
ekspozohen ndaj dridhjeve.

Mos e rrëzoni produktin dhe mos e godisni. Nëse produkti dëmtohet, hiqeni kordonin elektrik dhe kontaktoni qendrën e shërbimit.

Hiqeni kordonin elektrik nga priza elektrike dhe fshijeni produktin me një rrobë të butë dhe të thatë. Mos përdorni kimikate si dylli, benzeni, alkooli, 
holluesi, insekticidet, aromatizuesit, lubrifikuesit ose detergjentët. Kjo mund të dëmtojë pamjen ose mund të fshijë shkronjat mbi produkt.

Pajisja nuk duhet të ekspozohet ndaj pikimeve ose spërkatjeve.

Mos i hidhni bateritë në zjarr. 

Mos krijoni qark të shkurtër, mos çmontoni ose mos mbinxehni bateritë.

Nëse bateritë nuk vendosen siç duhet, mund të ketë rrezik shpërthimi. Zëvendësojini me bateri të llojit të njëjtë ose ekuivalente.

PARALAJMËRIM - PËR TË PARANDALUAR PËRHAPJEN E ZJARRIT, MBAJINI QIRINJTË OSE FLAKËT E TJERA TË EKSPOZUARA LARG 
PRODUKTIT GJATË GJITHË KOHËS.

* Shifrat dhe ilustrimet në manualin e përdorimit jepen vetëm për referencë dhe mund të ndryshojnë nga pamja e produktit real. 
Modeli dhe specifikimet e produktit mund të ndryshojnë pa njoftim. Gjuhët e Federatës së Shteteve të Pavarura (CIS) (rusisht, 
ukrainisht, kazakisht) nuk disponohen për këtë produkt, pasi është prodhuar për klientët në rajonin e BE-së.
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Çfarë përmban kutia?

Samsung Smart Control dhe bateritë (AA x 2) Udhëzuesi rregullator

Telekomanda dhe bateritë (AAA x 2) Kordoni elektrik 

Manuali i përdorimit Syzet 3D Active Samsung

Karta e garancisë (nuk jepet në disa vende)

Përshtatësi Scart Përshtatësi për montim në mur (Në varësi të modeleve)

Përshtatësi i kartës CI Kablloja zgjatuese infrakuqe Mbajtësja e kabllove

-- Sigurohuni që artikujt e mëposhtëm vijnë me televizorin. Nëse mungon ndonjëri, kontaktoni me shitësin.

-- Ngjyrat dhe format e artikujve mund të ndryshojnë në varësi të modeleve.

-- Kabllot e papërfshira mund të blihen veçmas.

-- Kontrolloni për aksesorë të fshehur prapa ose brenda materialeve të paketimit gjatë hapjes së kutisë.

Mund të ketë tarifë administrimi nëse

(a) kërkoni një inxhinier dhe produkti nuk ka asnjë defekt (pra, në rastin kur nuk e keni lexuar manualin e përdorimit).

(b) e çoni njësinë në qendrën e riparimit dhe produkti nuk ka asnjë defekt (pra, në rastin kur nuk e keni lexuar manualin e 
përdorimit).

Do të informoheni për tarifën e administrimit përpara kontrollit nga tekniku.

Vini re! Ekrani mund të dëmtohet nga shtypja e drejtpërdrejtë kur 
nuk kapet siç duhet. Rekomandojmë që televizori të ngrihet nga 
anët, siç tregohet.

Mos e prekni 

këtë ekran!
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Montimi i televizorit te mbajtësja
Sigurohuni që t'i keni të gjithë aksesorët e treguar dhe që ta montoni mbajtësen duke ndjekur udhëzimet e dhëna për 
montimin.

Montimi i televizorit në mur me anë të bazamentit 
për mur (opsional)

Nëse e montoni këtë produkt në mur, duhet të montohet vetëm siç rekomandohet nga prodhuesi. Në rast 
se nuk montohet siç duhet, produkti mund të rrëshqasë ose të rrëzohet, duke shkaktuar dëmtime serioze te 
fëmijët apo të rriturit dhe dëmtime serioze në produkt.

Instalimi i bazamentit për mur
Bazamenti për mur (shitet veçmas) mundëson montimin e televizorit në mur.

Për të montuar bazamentin për mur, përdorni bukëpeshkun mbrojtës që vjen me paketimin e televizorit. Vendoseni televizorin 
përmbys dhe vendosni vidat.

Për informacion të hollësishëm në lidhje me instalimin e bazamentit për mur, drejtojuni udhëzimeve që vijnë me bazamentin. 
Rekomandojmë që të kontaktoni me teknikun për ndihmë gjatë instalimit të kapëseve të bazamentit për mur. Nuk këshillojmë 
që ta bëni vetë montimin. Samsung Electronics nuk mban përgjegjësi për dëmtime të produktit ose për lëndimin tuaj apo të 
personave të tjerë nëse zgjidhni ta montoni vetë bazamentin për mur.

TelevizorMbërthyesja 
për montim 
në mur

C

Përshtatësi 
për montim 
në mur

Përshtatësi për montim në mur 
(Në varësi të modeleve)

Përpara se të instaloni bazament tjetër për mur, montoni përshtatësin e bazamentit që vjen veçmas me televizorin.

-- Drejtojuni "Manualit të instalimit" që vjen me bazamentin për mur. 

Specifikimet e bazamentit për mur (VESA)
Bazamenti për mur nuk ofrohet, por shitet veçmas. Instalojeni bazamentin për mur në një mur të fortë vertikal me dyshemenë. 
Për vendosjen e bazamentit për mur në materiale të tjera ndërtimi, kontaktoni shitësin më të afërt. Nëse produkti instalohet në 
tavan ose në mur të pjerrët, mund të rrëzohet dhe të shkaktojë lëndime të rënda.

-- Përmasat standarde të bazamentit për mur tregohen në tabelën më poshtë.

-- Kur blini bazamentin për mur, ju jepet një manual i hollësishëm instalimi dhe të gjitha pjesët e nevojshme për montim.

-- Mos përdorni vida që nuk përputhen me specifikimet e vidave standarde VESA.

-- Mos përdorni vida më të gjata se përmasat standarde ose që nuk përputhen me specifikimet për vidat standarde VESA. 
Vidat më të gjata mund të shkaktojnë dëmtim në brendësi të televizorit.
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-- Për bazamentet për mur që nuk përputhen me specifikimet e vidave standarde VESA, gjatësia e vidave mund të 
ndryshojë në varësi të specifikimeve të tyre.

-- Mos i shtrëngoni fort vidat, pasi mund të dëmtoni produktin ose të shkaktoni rënien e produktit, për pasojë dhe lëndime. 
Samsung-u nuk është përgjegjës për këto lloj aksidentesh.

-- Samsung-u nuk është përgjegjës për dëmtimin e produktit ose për lëndimet kur përdoret bazament për mur i 
paspecifikuar nga VESA ose nëse konsumatori nuk ndjek udhëzimet e instalimit të produktit.

-- Mos e montoni televizorin me pjerrësi më të madhe se 15 gradë.

	Kur përdorni bazament për mur nga palë të treta, kini parasysh që gjatësia e vidës së montimit (C) tregohet më poshtë.

Familja e 
produktit

Inç
Specifikimet VESA 

(A * B)
C (mm)

Vidë 
standarde

Sasia

Televizor LED

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Mos e instaloni bazamentin për mur kur televizori është ndezur. Mund të shkaktoni lëndime si pasojë e 
goditjes elektrike.

Sigurimi i ajrimit të duhur për televizorin
Gjatë instalimit të televizorit ruani një distancë prej të paktën 10 cm midis televizorit dhe objekteve të tjera (mureve, anëve 
të bufesë etj.) për të siguruar ajrosjen e duhur. Mosajrimi i duhur mund të rezultojë në zjarr ose në problem me produktin, të 
shkaktuar nga rritja e temperaturës së brendshme.

Nëse përdorni pjesë të ofruara nga prodhues të tjerë, kjo mund të shkaktojë vështirësi me produktin ose lëndime të mundshme 
nga rrëzimi i produktit.

-- Nëse përdorni mbajtëse ose bazament për mur në instalimin e televizorit, rekomandojmë përdorimin vetëm të pjesëve të 
ofruara nga Samsung Electronics.

Instalimi me mbajtëse. Instalimi me bazament për mur.

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Vërejtje të tjera
-- Pamja aktuale e televizorit mund të ndryshojë nga ilustrimet e këtij manuali, në varësi të modelit.

-- Bëni kujdes kur e prekni televizorin. Disa pjesë mund të jenë paksa të nxehta.
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Sigurimi i televizorit në mur

Kujdes: Tërheqja, shtyrja ose ngjitja mbi televizor mund të bëjë që televizori të rrëzohet. 
Në veçanti, sigurohuni që fëmijët të mos varen apo të mos e çekuilibrojnë televizorin. 
Përndryshe mund të shkaktojnë rrëzimin e televizorit, me pasojë lëndime të rënda ose 
dhe vdekje. Ndiqni të gjitha masat e sigurisë që paraqiten në broshurën e sigurisë që vjen 
me televizorin. Për të rritur stabilitetin dhe sigurinë, mund të blini dhe të instaloni pajisjen 
kundër rënies, siç përshkruhet më poshtë.

Për të evituar rrëzimin e televizorit
1.	 Vendosini vidat në kllapa dhe shtrëngojini fort në mur. Sigurohuni që vidat të jenë 

instaluar fort në mur.

-- Mund të keni nevojë për materiale shtesë, si p.sh. pajisje mbërthyese, në 
varësi të llojit të murit.

-- Meqenëse kapëset, vidat dhe kabllot e nevojshme nuk përfshihen, duhet t'i 
blini veçmas.

2.	 Hiqni vidat nga pjesa e pasme në mes të televizorit, vendosini te kllapat dhe më 
pas shtrëngojini sërish në televizor.

-- Vidat mund të mos jepen me këtë produkt. Në rast të tillë blini vida sipas 
specifikimeve të mëposhtme.

-- Specifikimet e vidave: Për 48 ~ 65 inç: M8

3.	 Bashkoni kllapat e fiksuara në televizor dhe kllapat e fiksuara në mur me një tel 
të fortë dhe më pas lidheni telin mirë.

-- Instalojeni televizorin pranë murit në mënyrë që të mos bjerë mbrapsht.

-- Një mënyrë e sigurt është lidhja e telit në mënyrë të atillë që kllapat e 
fiksuara në mur të jenë në të njëjtin nivel ose më poshtë se kllapat e fiksuara 
në televizor.

-- Zgjidheni telin para se të lëvizni televizorin.

4.	 Verifikoni që të gjitha lidhjet të jenë siguruar siç duhet. Kontrollojini lidhjet herë pas here për shenja dëmtimi. Nëse keni 
ndonjë dyshim në lidhje me sigurinë e lidhjeve, kontaktoni një instalues profesionist.

Rregullojini kabllot me anë të mbajtësit të 
kabllove

muri
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Lidhja e pajisjeve me televizorin
Mund të lidhni disa pajisje të jashtme me anë të foleve në pjesën e pasme të produktit. Kontrolloni foletë dhe drejtojuni 
udhëzimeve të montimit që jepen, për më tepër informacion mbi pajisjet e jashtme që mbështeten.

Lidhja në folenë e NDËRFAQES SË PËRBASHKËT 
(foleja e kartës së shikimit të televizorit)

-- Fikni televizorin për të lidhur ose shkëputur kartën CI ose përshtatësin e kartës CI.

Vendosja e përshtatësit të kartës CI
-- Ofrohet përshtatës karte CI që i mundëson televizorit përdorimin e dy kartave të 

ndryshme CI, në varësi të modelit.

Vendoseni përshtatësin siç tregohet.

-- Për të instaluar përshtatësin e KARTËS CI, hiqni ngjitësen nga televizori.

Për të lidhur përshtatësin e KARTËS CI, ndiqni këto hapa.

-- Rekomandojmë vendosjen e përshtatësit përpara instalimit të bazamentit për mur ose 
futjes së "KARTËS CI ose CI+".

1.	 Futni përshtatësin e KARTËS CI tek dy vrimat në produktin 1.

-- Gjeni dy vrimat në pjesën e pasme të televizorit, pranë folesë COMMON INTERFACE.

2.	 Lidhni përshtatësin e KARTËS Cl me folenë COMMON INTERFACE në produktin 2.

3.	 Futni “KARTËN CI ose CI+”. 

Rekomandojmë që ta vendosni përshtatësin e kartës CI dhe ta fusni kartën CI (karta e shikimit) përpara se ta 
montoni televizorin në mur, pasi mund të jetë e vështirë dhe e rrezikshme ta bëni këtë kur televizori është në mur.
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Përdorimi i “KARTËS CI ose CI+”
Për të parë kanalet me pagesë, duhet të futet “KARTA CI ose CI+”.

-- Nëse nuk e fusni "KARTËN CI ose CI+", disa kanale shfaqin 
mesazhin "Sinjal i koduar".

-- Informacioni i çiftimit që përmban një numër telefoni, ID-në e 
“KARTËS CI ose CI+”, ID-në e pritësit dhe informacione të tjera 
do të shfaqet brenda 2-3 minutave. Nëse shfaqet mesazh gabimi, 
kontaktoni ofruesin tuaj të shërbimit.

-- Kur përfundon konfigurimi i informacionit të kanaleve, shfaqet mesazhi “Përditësimi u krye”, duke treguar se lista e 
kanaleve tashmë është përditësuar.

SHËNIM
-- Duhet të merrni një “KARTË CI ose CI+” nga një ofrues lokal i shërbimit kabllor.

-- Kur hiqni “KARTËN CI ose CI+” tërhiqeni me kujdes, pasi mund të dëmtohet nëse rrëzohet.

-- Futeni “KARTËN CI ose CI+” në drejtimin siç tregohet në kartë.

-- Vendndodhja e folesë COMMON INTERFACE mund të ndryshojë në varësi të modelit.

-- “KARTA CI ose CI+” nuk mbështetet në disa vende dhe rajone, prandaj kontrolloni me shitësin tuaj të autorizuar.

-- Nëse keni ndonjë problem, kontaktoni një ofrues shërbimi.

-- Futni “KARTËN CI ose CI+” që mbështet cilësimet aktuale të antenës. Ekrani do të deformohet ose nuk do të jetë i 
dukshëm.

Lidhja me rrjetin
Lidhja e Smart TV me rrjetin mundëson përdorimin e shërbimeve në internet, si Smart Hub dhe të përditësimeve të softuerëve.

Lidhja e rrjetit - Me valë
Lidhni televizorin me internetin me anë të një rrugëzuesi ose modemi standard.

Rrugëzuesi i IP-ve ose modemi me 
valë me server DHCP

Kablloja LAN (nuk jepet)

Foleja LAN në mur
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Lidhja e rrjetit - Me kabllo
Ka tri mënyra kryesore për të lidhur televizorin me rrjetin duke përdorur kabllo, në varësi të konfigurimit të rrjetit. Ato ilustrohen 
duke filluar nga sa më poshtë:

Kablloja e modemit (nuk jepet) Kablloja LAN (nuk jepet)

Paneli i pasmë i televizorit

Modemi i jashtëm 
(ADSL / VDSL / TV kabllor)

Foleja e modemit në mur

Kablloja e modemit 
(nuk jepet)

Kablloja LAN 
(nuk jepet)

Kablloja LAN 
(nuk jepet)

Paneli i pasmë i televizorit

Modemi i jashtëm 
(ADSL / VDSL / TV kabllor)

Rrugëzuesi i IP-ve me server 
DHCP

Foleja e modemit në mur

Foleja LAN në mur

Kablloja LAN (nuk jepet)

Paneli i pasmë i televizorit

-- Televizori nuk mbështet shpejtësi rrjeti më të ulëta ose të barabarta me 10 Mbps. 

-- Përdorni kabllo Cat 7 për lidhjen.
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Telekomanda
Mësoni vendndodhjen e butonave të funksioneve në telekomandë, si p.sh.: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, MENU, 
TOOLS, E, INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE dhe EXIT.

-- Kjo telekomandë ka pika Braille në butonat Power, Channel, dhe Volume dhe mund të përdoret nga personat me 
vështirësi në shikim.

-- Televizori vjen bashkë me Samsung Smart Control. Për informacion rreth Samsung Smart Control, drejtojuni manualit 
elektronik.

Shfaq dhe zgjedh burimet e 
disponueshme të videos.

Ndërpret përkohësisht zërin.

Shfaq aplikacionet Smart Hub. Drejtojuni 
kapitullit Manuali elektronik, Veçoritë 
inteligjente > Smart Hub.

Ndryshon kanalet.

Del nga menyja.

Shfaq EPG-në (guida elektronike e 
programeve).

Shfaq informacione në ekranin e 
televizorit.

Ndez dhe fik televizorin.

Mundëson hyrjen e drejtpërdrejtë te 
kanalet.

Rregullon volumin.

Shfaq listat e kanaleve.

Në të kundërt, zgjedh Teleteksti AKTIV, 
Dyfish, I përzier ose JOAKTIV.

REC: Regjistron çfarë po shikoni për 
momentin.

E-MANUAL: Shfaq e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: Shfaq Shkurtoret e asistencës.

': Ndal.

Kthehet në kanalin e mëparshëm.

Hap OSD-në (Meny).

Zgjedh shpejt funksionet më të përdorura.

Kthehet në menynë e mëparshme.

Përdorini këta butona sipas udhëzimeve 
në ekranin e televizorit.

Përdorini këta butona me veçori specifike. 
Përdorini këta butona sipas udhëzimeve 

në ekranin e televizorit.

Lëviz kursorin, zgjedh elementet e 
menysë në ekran dhe ndryshon vlerat e 

shfaqura në menynë e televizorit.

Vendosja e baterive (Madhësia e baterive: AAA)
Përputhni polaritetet e baterive me simbolet në folenë e baterive.

1

3

2

-- Përdoreni telekomandën brenda distancës 7 
metra nga televizori.

-- Dritat e forta mund të ndikojnë në performancën 
e telekomandës. Shmangni përdorimin e 
telekomandës pranë dritave të posaçme 
fluoreshente ose tabelave prej neoni.

-- Ngjyra dhe forma mund të ndryshojnë në varësi të modelit.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Ngjyrat dhe forma mund të ndryshojnë në varësi të modelit.

Ndez/fik televizorin.

Ndryshon burimin.

Ndryshon kanalin.

Shtypni këtë buton për të përdorur 
dritaren e kërkimit. 

Me anë të telekomandës virtuale 
në ekran mund të futni me lehtësi 
shifrat, të kontrolloni materialet dhe të 
përdorni funksionet.

Ndryshon volumin.

Fillon njohjen e zërit. Pas shfaqjes së 
ikonës së mikrofonit në ekran, jepni 
një komandë me zë në mikrofon.

-- Jepni një komandë me zë 10 cm 
deri në 15 cm larg mikrofonit dhe 
me volum të përshtatshëm.

¢: Ndez/fik zërin.

AD: Shtypni dhe 
mbani këtë buton 

për të hapur panelin 
Shkurtoret e asistencës. 

Zgjidhni opsionet 
për t'i aktivizuar ose 

çaktivizuar.

-- Blloku i prekjes: Vendosni gishtin te 
blloku i prekjes dhe lëvizni Samsung 

Smart Control. Treguesi në ekran 
lëviz në drejtimin dhe sasinë e lëvizjes 

së Samsung Smart Control. Shtypni 
mbi bllokun e prekjes për të hapur 

objektin e fokusuar.

-- < > ¡ £: Lëviz treguesin ose 
fokusin.

RETURN: Kthehet në menynë e 
mëparshme. Gjithashtu, kur shtypni këtë 

buton gjatë shikimit të televizorit, mund të 
ktheheni në kanalin e mëparshëm.

EXIT: Shtypni dhe mbani këtë buton për 
të dalë nga të gjitha aplikacionet e hapura 

aktualisht.

Përdorini këta butona me veçori 
specifike. Përdorini këta butona sipas 

udhëzimeve në ekranin e televizorit.

Aktivizon Smart Hub. Shtypja e 
SMART HUB kur një aplikacion është i 
hapur, e mbyll atë aplikacion.

GUIDE: Shfaq orarin e transmetimit të 
kanaleve dixhitale.

CH.LIST: Shtypni dhe mbani për të 
hapur CH.LIST.

Butoni me ngjyrë: Përdorni butonat 
me ngjyra për të përdorur opsionet 
specifike shtesë për veçorinë që po 
përdoret.

-- MENU: Shtypeni dhe mbajeni për 
të shfaqur një meny në ekran.

-- REC: Shtypeni dhe mbajeni për të 
regjistruar transmetimin.

-- INFO: Shtypeni dhe mbajeni për 
të parë informacionin rreth kanalit 
dixhital aktual ose skedarit aktual 
media.

M.SCREEN: Mund ta ndani ekranin e 
televizorit dhe të përdorni funksione të 
ndryshme, si p.sh. të shihni televizor, 
të navigoni në internet, të shihni video 
e të tjera. Për më tepër informacion, 
drejtojuni "e-Manual".

Aktivizoni Modaliteti Futboll për një 
përvojë optimale të shikimit të sporteve.
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Futja e baterive në Samsung Smart Control
Për të përdorur Samsung Smart Control, fillimisht drejtojuni figurës së mëposhtme dhe futni bateritë në njësi.

1.	 Tërhiqni me kujdes kapësen e kapakut të folesë së baterive dhe hiqeni tërësisht kapakun pasi të lirohet.

2.	 Vendosni 2 bateritë alkaline AA, duke u siguruar që t'i vendosni siç duhet polet pozitive dhe negative.

3.	 Vendosni kapakun e baterive në telekomandë dhe fusni pjesën e sipërme të kapakut brenda telekomandës.

4.	 Shtypni kapëset në të dyja anët e kapakut të baterive në rendin e treguar, në mënyrë që kapaku të bashkohet plotësisht me 
telekomandën.

Ndezja e televizorit
Ndezja e televizorit me anë të butonit P në telekomandë ose në panelin e televizorit.

-- Ngjyra dhe forma e produktit mund të ndryshojnë në varësi të modelit.

-- Pulti i televizorit, një buton i vogël i ngjashëm me levë në pjesën e pasme djathtas televizorit, mundëson komandimin e 
televizorit pa telekomandë.

m R

P

Sensori i telekomandës

Gjatë përdorimit të Samsung Smart Control, 
llamba e modalitetit në pritje nuk funksionon 
(përveç butonit P).

Menyja e 
funksioneve

Telekomanda e televizorit
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Konfigurimi fillestar
Dritarja e konfigurimit fillestar shfaqet kur televizori 
aktivizohet për herë të parë. Ndiqni udhëzimet në ekran 
për të përfunduar procesin e konfigurimit fillestar, duke 
përfshirë zgjedhjen e gjuhës së menysë, kërkimin për kanale, 
lidhjen me rrjetin dhe më shumë. Gjatë çdo hapi, bëni një 
zgjedhje ose kapërcejeni hapin. Mund ta kryeni këtë proces 
manualisht më vonë në menynë Sistemi > Konfig. .

-- Nëse lidhni pajisje në HDMI1 përpara se të nisni 
instalimin, Burimi i kanalit do të ndryshojë automatikisht 
në Kutia konfiguruese e sipërme.

-- Nëse nuk dëshironi të zgjidhni Kutia konfiguruese e 
sipërme, zgjidhni Antena.

Ndërrimi i fjalëkalimit
Sistemi > Ndrysho PIN

Ndryshimi i fjalëkalimit të televizorit.
1.	 Hapni Ndrysho PIN dhe futni fjalëkalimin aktual në fushën 

e fjalëkalimit. Fjalëkalimi fillestar është “0-0-0-0”.

2.	 Jepni një fjalëkalim të ri dhe rifuteni për ta konfirmuar. 
Ndryshimi i fjalëkalimit përfundon.

-- Nëse keni harruar kodin PIN, shtypni butonat në rendin 
vijues për ta rivendosur PIN-in në “0-0-0-0”:

Për telekomandën standarde: Në modalitet pritjeje: 
MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Ndez ) 

Për Samsung Smart Control:Kur ndizet televizori: MUTE 
→ Volumi lart → RETURN → Volumi poshtë → RETURN 
→ Volumi lart → RETURN

Zgjedhja e burimit të videos
Mund të zgjidhni pajisje të lidhur të jashtme me anë të butonit 
SOURCE.

Për shembull, për të kaluar te konsola e lojërave e lidhur 
në folenë e dytë HDMI, shtypni SOURCE. Nga lista Burimi, 
zgjidhni HDMI2 për ta ndryshuar sinjalin hyrës në modalitet 
HDMI. Emrat e folesë mund të ndryshojnë në varësi të 
produktit.

Opsionet e mëposhtme disponohen në ekranin Burimi

Butoni TOOLS
Zgjidhni një fole të lidhur me një pajisje të jashtme dhe 
shtypni e mbani butonin "Enter". Ofrohen funksionet e 
mëposhtme:

-- Opsionet e disponueshme për secilën fole mund të 
ndryshojnë.

Shto Emrin
Riemërtoni pajisjet e lidhura me televizorin për identifikim 
më të lehtë të burimeve të jashtme.

Për shembull, kompjuterin e lidhur me televizorin me anë 
të kabllos HDMI-DVI mund ta caktoni si DVI PC.

Në të kundërt, kompjuterin e lidhur me televizorin me anë 
të kabllos HDMI caktojeni thjesht si PC. 

Gjithashtu, pajisjen AV të lidhur me televizorin me anë të 
kabllos HDMI-DVI mund ta caktoni si Pajisjet DVI.

Informacion
Shikoni informacione të detajuara për pajisjet e lidhura.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Shfaq një listë pajisjesh të lidhura me televizorin dhe që 
përputhen me Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC).

-- Ky funksion disponohet vetëm me Anynet+ (HDMI-
CEC) të caktuar në Ndez .

Hiq USB-në
Përdoret për ta hequr në mënyrë të sigurt pajisjen USB 
të lidhur me televizorin. Ky opsion disponohet vetëm kur 
zgjidhet pajisje USB.
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Përdorimi i Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Control e bën më të lehtë dhe më praktik përdorimin e televizorit. Shtypja e butonit KEYPAD shfaq 
telekomandën virtuale që mundëson futjen me lehtësi të shifrave, kontrollin e materialeve dhe aktivizimin e funksioneve në 
ekran.

-- Rekomandojmë përdorimin e Samsung Smart Control në një distancë më të vogël se 6 m. Distanca e përdorimit mund të 
ndryshojë në varësi të kushteve të ambientit me valë.

Çiftimi i Samsung Smart Control
Për ta komanduar televizorin me Samsung Smart Control, duhet të çiftoni Samsung Smart Control me televizorin nëpërmjet 
Bluetooth. Çiftoni Samsung Smart Control me televizorin.

-- Samsung Smart Control mund të çiftohet vetëm me një televizor.

PointDrejtojeni Samsung Smart Control nga sensori i telekomandës së televizorit dhe shtypni butonin TV për të ndezur 
televizorin.

-- Pozicioni i marrësit të telekomandës mund të ndryshojë në varësi të modelit.

Rilidhja e Samsung Smart Control

Nëse Samsung Smart Control ndalon së funksionuari ose nëse funksionon jonormalisht, ndërroni bateritë, pasi kjo mund të 
vijë si pasojë e energjisë së pamjaftueshme të baterive.

Nëse problemi vazhdon, çiftoni Samsung Smart Control me televizorin.

1.	 Shtypni njëkohësisht butonin RETURN dhe butonin GUIDE për më shumë se 3 sekonda.

-- Duhet ta vendosni Samsung Smart Control afërsisht 30 cm ~ 40 cm larg televizorit dhe të siguroheni se është me 
drejtim nga marrësi i telekomandës së televizorit.

2.	 Figura e lidhjes shfaqet në ekran. Më pas, Samsung Smart Control lidhet automatikisht me televizorin.

Kur shikoni këtë ikonë alarmi në ekran...
Ikona e mëposhtme e alarmit tregon që bateritë e Samsung Smart Control 
janë shkarkuar. Nëse shfaqet ikona e alarmit, ndërroni bateritë. Samsung 
rekomandon përdorimin e baterive alkaline për jetëgjatësi përdorimi.

<Ikona e alarmit për bateri të shkarkuar>
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Përdorimi i televizorit nëpërmjet lëvizjes së Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Control ka një sensor lëvizjesh (sensor xhiroskop) që mundëson komandimin me lehtësi të televizorit duke 
mbajtur dhe lëvizur Samsung Smart Control.

Pas vendosjes së gishtit në bllokun e prekjes, në ekran shfaqet një tregues. Mbani dhe lëvizni Samsung Smart Control. 
Treguesi lëviz në të njëjtën mënyrë me lëvizjen e Samsung Smart Control. Mund gjithashtu të lëvizni lart e poshtë në ekranet me 
lëvizje.

-- Nëse hiqni gishtin nga blloku i prekjes, treguesi i ekranit zhduket.

Përdorimi i televizorit me bllokun e prekjes
-- Shkoni te menyja Mbështet dhe zgjidhni opsionin Tutoriali i Smart Control për të mësuar se si të përdorni bllokun e 

prekjes duke ndjekur udhëzimet në ekran.

Lëvizja e fokusit/treguesit
Shtypni butonat e drejtimit (lart, poshtë, majtas dhe djathtas) për ta lëvizur treguesin ose fokusin në drejtimin që dëshironi.

Hyrja në meny dhe zgjedhja e elementit
Shtypni mbi bllokun e prekjes. Kjo mundëson hapjen e një menyje të televizorit ose zgjedhjen e një artikulli.

Shfaqja e menysë sipas kontekstit të përdorimit në Smart Hub
Shtypni dhe mbani mbi bllokun e prekjes nga ekrani i Smart Hub. Shfaqet menyja Opsionet që disponohet në artikullin e 
zgjedhur.

-- Menyja Opsionet varet nga konteksti.

Lëvizja në panelin Smart Hub
Në ekranin Smart Hub, tërhiqni për majtas ose djathtas në bllokun e prekjes. Kjo i lëviz panelet Smart Hub majtas ose djathtas.

Lëvizja në Web Browser
Tërhiqni lart/poshtë në bllokun e prekjes në ekranin e shfletuesit të rrjetit. Kjo lëviz nëpër ekranin e internetit.
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Shfaqja e telekomandës në ekran (telekomanda virtuale)
Shtypni butonin KEYPAD për të shfaqur telekomandën virtuale në ekran. Mund t'i fusni me lehtësi shifrat, të kontrolloni 
materialet dhe të përdorni butonat e televizorit me anë të telekomandës virtuale.

-- Butonat e telekomandës virtuale mund të ndryshojnë në varësi të gjendjes aktuale të televizorit.

Komandimi i pajisjeve të jashtme me telekomandën 
e televizorit (Konfig. i telekomandës universale)
Sistemi > Konfig. i telekomandës universale

-- Disponueshmëria varet nga modeli specifik dhe nga zona.

Veçoria e telekomandës universale mundëson komandimin e dekoduesve kabllorë, luajtësve për Blu-ray, sistemeve të 
kinemasë dhe të pajisjeve të tjera të jashtme të lidhura me televizorin, me anë të telekomandës së televizorit. Për të përdorur 
telekomandën e televizorit si telekomandë universale, duhet së pari duhet të lidhni kabllon zgjatuese infrakuqe (e përfshirë).

-- Mund ta përdorni funksionin Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) edhe për të komanduar disa pajisje të jashtme Samsung me 
telekomandën e televizorit pa konfigurime shtesë. Për më tepër informacion, drejtojuni "e-Manual".

-- Disa pajisje të jashtme të lidhura me televizorin mund të mos e mbështesin funksionin e telekomandës universale.

Konfigurimi i telekomandës universale
Lidhni kabllon zgjatuese infrakuqe me folenë e daljes infrakuqe të televizorit siç tregohet në skemë dhe vendoseni 
transmetuesin brenda 10 cm nga marrësi i pajisjes së jashtme të drejtuar në drejtim të marrësit të telekomandës. Megjithatë, 
nuk duhet të ketë pengesa midis kabllos zgjatuese infrakuqe dhe pajisjes së jashtme. Prania e pengesave ndërhyn në 
transmetimin e sinjalit të telekomandës.

-- Kur përdorni pajisje të jashtme të regjistruar me telekomandën universale në Samsung Smart Control, mund të përdorni 
pajisjen e jashtme pa lidhur kabllo zgjatuese infrakuqe. Megjithatë, nëse dëshironi të përdorni pajisje të jashtme me anë 
të Kontrolli zanor, sigurohuni që të lidhni një kabllo zgjatuese infrakuqe.

10 cm

Komandimi i pajisjeve të jashtme me telekomandën e televizorit
1.	 Ndizni pajisjen e jashtme për të cilën do të konfiguroni funksionin e telekomandës universale dhe shfaqni ekranin Burimi.

2.	 Zgjidhni  Konfig. i telekomandës universale në pjesën e sipërme të ekranit. Kjo nis procesin e konfigurimit të 
telekomandës universale.

3.	 Ndiqni udhëzimet në ekran dhe regjistroni pajisjen e jashtme.
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Shikimi i veçorive të tjera të televizorit
e-Manual përmban informacione më të detajuara mbi veçoritë e televizorit. Drejtojuni e-Manual të integruar (Mbështet > 
e-Manual).

  Hapja e e-Manual
  e-Manual i përfshirë përmban informacione.

 -  Mund të shkarkoni një kopje të e-Manual edhe nga faqja e internetit e Samsung-ut dhe ta lexoni në kompjuter ose ta 
printoni.

 -  Fjalët e verdha tregojnë element menyje, fjalët me germa të trasha të bardha tregojnë butonat e telekomandës. Për të 
treguar vendndodhjen e menysë përdoren shigjeta. (Shembull: Figurë > Regjim figure)

 1.   Zgjidhni e-Manual. Hapet e-Manual.

 2.   Zgjidhni një kategori në anë të ekranit. Materialet e kategorisë së zgjedhur shfaqen pasi është bërë zgjedhja.

 3.   Zgjidhni një element nga lista. Kjo hap e-Manual në faqen përkatëse.

  Nëse përshkrimin nuk e nxë një ekran i vetëm...
  Mund t'i lëvizni faqet me një nga mënyrat e mëposhtme.

 •   Poziciononi fokusin në faqe për të shfaqur  /  në ekran. Shtypni butonin <, >.

  Veçori të tjera të e-Manual

  Ngarkimi i faqeve me anë të fjalëve kyçe
  Zgjidhni Kërko në anë të ekranit për të shfaqur ekranin e kërkimit. Jepni një fjalë kërkimi dhe zgjidhni Kryer. Zgjidhni një element 
nga rezultatet e kërkimit për të ngarkuar faqen përkatëse.
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  Ngarkimi i faqeve nga faqja e treguesit
  Zgjidhni Treguesi në anë të ekranit për të shfaqur ekranin e treguesit. Zgjidhni një fjalë kyçe nga lista për të hapur faqen 
përkatëse.

  Përdorimi i Historia për të ngarkuar faqet e lexuara më parë
  Zgjidhni Faqe e hapur në anë të ekranit. Shfaqet lista e faqeve të lexuara më parë. Zgjidhni një faqe.  e-Manual kalon te faqja e 
zgjedhur.

  Hyrja në meny nga e-Manual (Provo tani)
 Zgjidhni  (Provo tani) te përshkrimi i funksionit për të kaluar drejtpërdrejt në menynë përkatëse dhe për të provuar 
funksionin.

 Nëse dëshironi të lexoni hyrjen e e-Manual për një funksion specifik të menysë në ekran,

 Përdorimi i Samsung Smart Control: shtypni butonin KEYPAD dhe zgjidhni e-Manual.

 Përdorimi i telekomandës: Shtypni butonin E-MANUAL.

 -   Disa opsione të menysë nuk mund të përdoren.

  Ngarkimi i faqeve të referencës
  Zgjidhni  (Lidhja) në anë të faqes së përshkrimit të funksionit për të hyrë në faqen përkatëse të referencës.

  Përditësimi i e-Manual në versionin më të ri
  e-Manual mund ta përditësoni në të njëjtën mënyrë siç përditësoni aplikacionet.

 1. Zgjidhni artikullin e-Manual në ekranin SAMSUNG APPS.

 2.  Shtypni dhe mbani butonin Enter. Shfaqet menyja Opsionet.

3.  Nga menyja Opsionet në ekran, zgjidhni Përditëso aplikacionet. Shfaqet një dritare. Shfaqet një dritare.

 -  Përditëso aplikacionet shfaqet në ekran vetëm kur kërkohet përditësim.

4.  Zgjidhni e-Manual në dritaren që shfaqet dhe më pas zgjidhni Përdit.. Mund ta përditësoni e-Manual në versionin më të 
fundit.

 Foleja Evolution Kit (shitet veçmas)

 Pjesa e 
pasme e 
televizorit

 Vendosja e Evolution Kit tek televizori Samsung përmirëson harduerin dhe softuerin e televizorit pa pasur nevojë të blini një 
televizor të ri. Me Evolution Kit mund ta mbani televizorin të përditësuar me veçoritë dhe shërbimet më të fundit të ofruara nga 
Samsung Electronics.

 -  Evolution Kit shitet veçmas. Nëse përdoruesit blejnë një Evolution Kit të hedhur në treg në vitin 2015 ose më vonë, 
televizori mund të përmirësohet për t'u përshtatur me versionin e softuerit të Evolution Kit. Sidoqoftë, Evolution Kit mund 
të mos disponohet në varësi të produktit.

 -  Ngjyra dhe modelimi i Evolution Kit mund të ndryshojnë në varësi të modelit.
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Zgjidhja e problemeve
Nëse keni ndonjë pyetje në lidhje me televizorin, fillimisht drejtojuni listës së zgjidhjes së problemeve si më poshtë. Nëse asnjëra 
nga këshillat e zgjidhjes së problemeve nuk zgjidh punë, vizitoni “www.samsung.com” dhe klikoni te Mbështetje ose kontaktoni 
numrin e qendrës telefonike që ndodhet në kapakun e pasmë të këtij manuali.

Probleme Zgjidhjet dhe shpjegimet

Televizori nuk ndizet. Sigurohuni që kordoni elektrik është futur siç duhet në prizë dhe në televizor. 

Sigurohuni që funksionon priza. 

Provoni të shtypni butonin P në televizor për t'u siguruar që problemi nuk vjen nga 
telekomanda. Nëse televizori ndizet, drejtojuni pjesës “Telekomanda nuk funksionon” më 
poshtë.

Nuk ka figurë/video. Kontrolloni lidhjet e kabllove. Hiqni dhe rilidhni të gjithë kabllot e lidhura me televizorin 
dhe me pajisjet e jashtme.

Caktojini daljet e videos të pajisjeve të jashtme (dekodues satelitor/kabllor, DVD, Blu-
ray etj.) sipas hyrjeve në televizor. Për shembull, nëse dalja e pajisjes së jashtme është 
HDMI, duhet të lidhet me një hyrje HDMI në televizor. 

Sigurohuni që pajisjet e lidhura të jenë të ndezura. 

Sigurohuni të zgjidhni burimin e duhur të hyrjes.

Rindizeni pajisjen e lidhur duke e hequr nga priza dhe duke e rivënë në prizë.

Telekomanda nuk punon. Ndërroni bateritë e telekomandës. Sigurohuni që bateritë janë vendosur me polet (+/–) 
në drejtimin e duhur.

Pastroni dritaren e transmetimit të sensorit në telekomandë. 

Përpiquni ta drejtoni telekomandën nga televizori në largësi 1,5-1,8 m.

Telekomanda e dekoduesit/
kabllorit nuk e ndez/fik televizorin 
dhe nuk e rregullon volumin.

Programoni telekomandën e kabllorit/dekoduesit që të komandojë televizorin. 
Drejtojuni manualit të kabllorit/dekoduesit për kodin e televizorit SAMSUNG.

-- Ky panel TFT LED përdor panel që përbëhet nga nënpikëza të vogla që kërkojnë teknologji të sofistikuar për t'u prodhuar. 
Megjithatë, mund të ketë disa pikëza të ndritshme ose të errëta. Këto pikëza nuk do të kenë asnjë ndikim në funksionimin 
e produktit.

-- Në mënyrë që televizori të funksionojë në kushte optimale, përditësojeni me firmuerin më të ri në faqen e internetit të 
Samsung-ut me anë të pajisjes USB (Samsung.com > Mbështetje > Shkarkime).

-- Disa nga figurat dhe funksionet e mësipërme disponohen vetëm për modele të caktuara.
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Paralajmërime për sensorin e kursimit dhe 
ndriçimin e ekranit

Sensori i kursimit mat dritën në dhomë dhe optimizon automatikisht ndriçimin e televizorit për të reduktuar konsumin e 
energjisë. Kjo shkakton ndriçimin ose errësimin automatik të televizorit. Për ta çaktivizuar funksionin, shkoni te Sistemi > 
Zgjidhja eko > Sensori eko

 

Mos  e bllokoni sensorin me asnjë material. Mund të zbehni ndriçimin e figurës.

1.	 Sensori eko: Kjo veçori që kursen energji rregullon automatikisht ndriçimin e ekranit të televizorit sipas dritës së ambientit që 
diktohet nga sensori i dritës.

2.	 Për të aktivizuar ose çaktivizuar Sensori eko, shkoni te Sistemi > Zgjidhja eko > Sensori eko dhe zgjidhni Ndez  ose Fik..

3.	 Vini re: Nëse ekrani është shumë i errët ndërkohë që shikoni televizor në mjedis të errët, mund të shkaktohet nga Sensori 
eko.
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Çfarë është mbështetja në distancë?
Shërbimi i mbështetjes në distancë i Samsung-ut ofron mbështetje individuale me një teknik të Samsung-ut i cili në distancë mund 
të:

•• Diagnostikojë televizorin

•• Rregullojë cilësimet e televizorit

•• Kryejë rivendosjen e vlerave të fabrikës të televizorit

•• Instalojë përditësime të rekomanduara të firmuerit

Si funksionon?
Është shumë e thjeshtë të merrni një teknik të Samsung-ut për shërbime të televizorit në distancë

1.	 Telefononi qendrën e 
kontaktit të Samsung-
ut dhe kërkoni 
mbështetje në distancë.

2.	 Hapni menynë në 
televizorin tuaj dhe 
shkoni në seksionin e 
mbështetjes.

3.	 Zgjidhni kontrollin në 
distancë dhe jepini 
agjentit numrin e PIN-it .

4.	 Agjenti më pas do të 
hyjë në televizorin tuaj. 
Kjo është e gjitha!

Ruajtja dhe mirëmbajtja
-- Nëse televizori ka pasur ngjitëse në ekran, pas heqjes së saj mund të mbeten disa papastërti. Pastroni papastërtitë 

përpara se të shihni televizor.

-- Pjesa e jashtme dhe ekrani i produktit mund të gërvishten gjatë pastrimit. Për të evituar gërvishtjet sigurohuni që ta 
pastroni me kujdes pjesën e jashtme dhe ekranin me një copë të butë.

Mos spërkatni ujë drejtpërdrejt mbi produkt. Lëngjet që futen 
në produkt mund të shkaktojnë defekt, flakë ose goditje 
elektrike.

Pastrojeni produktin me një leckë të butë të njomur me pak 
ujë. Mos përdorni lëng të ndezshëm (p.sh. benzen, hollues) 
ose agjent pastrues.
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Specifikimet e televizorit
Rezolucioni i pamjes 1920 x 1080

Harkimi i ekranit 4200R

Kushtet mjedisore
Temperatura e përdorimit
Lagështia e përdorimit
Temperatura e ruajtjes
Lagështia e ruajtjes

10°C deri në 40°C (50°F deri në 104°F)
10% deri në 80%, jokondensuese

-20°C deri në 45°C (-4°F deri në 113°F)
5% deri në 95%, jokondensuese

Rrotulluesi i mbajtëses (majtas/djathtas) 0°

Zëri (dalja) 40W (majtas: 10W, djathtas: 10W, bas: 20W)

Emri i modelit UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Madhësia e ekranit (diagonale) 48 inç 55 inç

Përmasat (Gj x L x Th)
Trupi
Me mbajtëse

1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Pesha
Pa mbajtëse
Me mbajtëse

13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Emri i modelit UE65H8000

Madhësia e ekranit (diagonale) 65 inç

Përmasat (Gj x L x Th)
Trupi
Me mbajtëse

1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Pesha
Pa mbajtëse
Me mbajtëse

24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Disenjimi dhe specifikimet mund të ndryshohen pa njoftim paraprak.

-- Për informacion rreth furnizimit me energji dhe rreth konsumit të energjisë, drejtojuni etiketës së ngjitur mbi produkt.

-- Konsumi i zakonshëm i energjisë matet sipas IEC 62087 Ed.2

Modaliteti në pritje
Për të ulur konsumin e energjisë hiqeni televizorin nga priza nëse nuk do ta përdorni për një kohë të gjatë.
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Licencat
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Paralajmërim për figurat statike
Evitoni shfaqjen e figurave statike (si p.sh. skedarë fotosh jpeg), të elementeve të figurave statike (si p.sh. logot e programeve 
televizive, shiritat e bursës ose të lajmeve në fund të ekranit etj.) ose programet me panorama ose në format figure 4:3. Shfaqja 
e vazhdueshme e figurave statike mund të shkaktojë djegie të figurës në ekranin LED, gjë e cila ndikon në cilësinë e figurës. 
Për të ulur rrezikun e këtij efekti, ndiqni rekomandimet më poshtë:

•• Evitoni shfaqjen e të njëjtit kanal televiziv për një kohë të gjatë.

•• Mundohuni t'i shfaqni gjithmonë figurat në ekran të plotë. Përdorni menynë e formatit të figurës së televizorit për një 
përshtatje sa më të mirë.

•• Ulni ndriçimin dhe kontrastin për të shmangur mbetjen e figurave në ekran.

•• Përdorini të gjitha veçoritë e televizorit për të ulur mbetjen e figurave dhe djegien e figurës në ekran. Drejtojuni manualit 
elektronik për më shumë hollësi.

Rekomandim - vetëm për BE-në

Samsung Electronics deklaron se ky televizor është në përputhje me kërkesat bazë dhe dispozita të tjera përkatëse të 
Direktivës 1999/5/KE.

Deklarata zyrtare e konformitetit mund të gjendet në http://www.samsung.com, shkoni te Support > Search Product Support 
dhe futni emrin e modelit.

Kjo pajisje mund të përdoret vetëm në mjedise të brendshme.

Kjo pajisje mund të përdoret në të gjitha vendet e BE-së.

Hedhja e duhur e produktit (mbetjet e pajisjeve elektrike dhe elektronike)
(Vlen për shtete me sisteme grumbullimi të diferencuar)
Kjo shenjë mbi produkt, aksesorë ose dokumentacionin shoqërues tregon se produkti dhe aksesorët e tij elektronikë (p.sh. ngarkuesi, 
kufjet, kablloja USB), pasi të kenë mbaruar funksionin e tyre, nuk duhen hedhur bashkë me mbeturinat e tjera të shtëpisë. Për të 
parandaluar dëmet e mundshme ndaj mjedisit ose shëndetit njerëzor nga hedhja e pakontrolluar e mbeturinave, ndajini këto pajisje nga 
llojet e tjera të mbeturinave dhe riciklojini në mënyrë të përgjegjshme për të nxitur ripërdorimin e qëndrueshëm të burimeve materiale.
Përdoruesit shtëpiakë duhet të kontaktojnë me shitësin e pakicës ku kanë blerë produktin ose autoritetin vendor për hollësi se ku dhe si 
mund t'i dërgojnë këto pajisje për riciklim të sigurt mjedisor.
Përdoruesit e kompanive duhet të kontaktojnë furnizuesin e tyre dhe të kontrollojnë kushtet e kontratës së blerjes. Ky produkt dhe 
aksesorët e tij elektronikë nuk duhet të përzihen me mbeturina të tjera tregtare gjatë hedhjes.

Hedhja e duhur e baterive të produktit
(Vlen për shtete me sisteme grumbullimi të diferencuar)
Ky shënim mbi bateri, manual ose paketim tregon që bateritë në këtë produkt, pasi kanë mbaruar funksionin e tyre, nuk duhet të hidhen 
bashkë me mbeturinat e tjera të shtëpisë. Aty ku shënohen, simbolet kimike Hg, Cd ose Pb tregojnë se bateria përmban merkur, 
kadmium ose plumb mbi nivelet e referuara në Direktivën e KE-së 2006/66. Nëse bateritë nuk hidhen siç duhet, këto substanca mund 
të dëmtojnë shëndetin e njeriut ose mjedisin.
Për të mbrojtur burimet natyrore dhe për të nxitur ripërdorimin e materialeve, ndajini bateritë nga llojet e tjera të mbeturinave dhe 
riciklojini nëpërmjet sistemit vendas dhe falas të kthimit të baterive.
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Предупредување! Важни безбедносни инструкции
(Ве молиме прочитајте го соодветниот дел кој одговара на ознаките на вашиот производ од 

Samsung пред да започнете да го поставувате производот.)

ВНИМАНИЕ
РИЗИК ОД ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕН УДАР, НЕ ОТВОРАЈТЕ

ВНИМАНИЕ: ЗА ДА ГО НАМАЛИТЕ РИЗИКОТ ОД ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕН 
УДАР, НЕ ОТСТРАНУВАЈТЕ ГО КАПАКОТ (НИТУ ЗАДНАТА 
СТРАНА). ВО ВНАТРЕШНОСТА НЕМА ДЕЛОВИ КОИ МОЖЕ ДА 
СЕ ПОПРАВАТ ОД СТРАНА НА КОРИСНИКОТ. ПРЕПУШТЕТЕ ГО 
СЕРВИСИРАЊЕТО НА КВАЛИФИКУВАН ПЕРСОНАЛ.

Овој симбол посочува дека во внатрешноста има 
висок напон. Опасно е да доаѓате во каков било 
контакт со внатрешните делови на овој производ.

Овој симбол посочува дека со производот е 
испорачана важна литература во врска со неговото 
функционирање и одржување.

Приклучните места и отворите на ормарот и на задната или на долната страна се наменети за вентилација. За да се обезбеди сигурно функционирање 
на овој уред, но и да се заштити од прегревање, овие приклучни места и отвори никогаш не треба да бидат блокирани или покриени.

-- Не го сместувајте овој уред во затворен простор, како што се полици за книги или вградени ормари, освен ако не овозможите соодветна 
вентилација.

-- Не го поставувајте овој уред во близина или над радијатор или грејни тела или, пак, на места каде што ќе биде изложен на директна сончева 
светлина.

-- Не ставајте садови кои содржат вода (вазни итн.) врз овој уред, бидејќи тоа може да предизвика ризик од пожар или електричен удар.
Не го изложувајте овој уред на дожд и не го поставувајте во близина на вода (вазни итн.) врз овој уред, бидејќи тоа може да предизвика ризик 
од пожар или електричен удар. Доколку овој уред случајно се навлажни, исклучете го кабелот и веднаш обратете се кај овластениот дилер. Не 
заборавајте да го извлечете кабелот за напојување од приклучокот за струја пред чистењето.

Овој уред користи батерии. Во вашата заедница можеби постојат правила според кои треба правилно да ги отстраните овие батерии, земајќи ја 
предвид животната средина. Ве молиме обратете се кај вашите локални власти за да добиете информации за отстранување или рециклирање.

Не ги оптоварувајте ѕидните приклучоци за струја, продолжителните кабли или адаптерите со надминување на нивниот капацитет, бидејќи тоа може да 
предизвика пожар или електричен удар.

Каблите за напојување треба да се постават на начин со кој ќе се избегне нивното газење или приклештување со предмети кои се поставени врз или 
до нив, особено внимавајќи на приклучоците на краевите од кабелот, адаптерите и местата на кои излегуваат од уредот.

За да го заштитите овој уред од удар од гром или да го заштитите кога долг временски период не се користи или надгледува, извадете го кабелот од 
ѕидниот приклучок за струја и исклучете ја антената или кабелскиот систем. На тој начин ќе спречите оштетувања на уредот предизвикани од удар од 
гром и промени во напонските водови.

Пред да го поврзете кабелот за AC напојување со приклучокот на DC адаптерот, проверете дали ознаката за напон на DC адаптерот одговара со 
локалното електрично напојување.

Никогаш не вметнувајте метални предмети во отворените делови на овој уред. Тоа може да доведе до опасност од електричен удар.

За да избегнете електричен удар, никогаш не допирајте ја внатрешноста на овој уред. Само квалификуван техничар смее да го отвора овој уред.

Не заборавајте да проверите дали кабелот за напојување е целосно приклучен. При исклучување на кабелот за напојување, не заборавајте да го 
држите приклучокот за напојување додека го влечете од приклучокот за струја. Не допирајте го кабелот за напојување со влажни раце.

Ако овој уред не работи нормално - поточно, ако од него се слушаат невообичаени звуци или излегува некоја миризба - веднаш исклучете го од 
напојување и обратете се кај овластениот дилер или сервисен центар.

Не заборавајте да го извлечете кабелот за напојување од приклучокот за струја ако уредот нема да се користи или ако излезете од домот на подолг 
временски период (особено кога деца, постари луѓе или луѓе со посебни потреби ќе останат сами во домот).

-- Насобраниот прав може да предизвика електричен удар, истекување на струја или пожар, така што поради правта кабелот за напојување 
може да создаде искри и топлина или, пак, изолацијата може да ги изгуби своите својства.

При инсталирање на вашиот уред на локации со многу прав, високи и ниски температури, висока влажност, хемиски супстанци или кога се бара 
користење во период од 24 часа како на аеродроми, железнички станици и сл., обратете се до авторизиран сервисен центар. Во спротивно може да 
настанат сериозни оштетувања на вашиот уред.

Користете само соодветно заземјени приклучоци и штекери. 
-- Неправилното заземјување може да предизвика електричен удар или оштетување на опремата. (само опрема од класа l.)

За да го исклучите уредот од напојување, мора да го извлечете приклучокот од штекерот, па поради тоа кабелот за напојување треба да биде лесно 
достапен.

Не дозволувајте им на децата да се потпираат на уредот.

Галантеријата (батерии итн.) треба да се складира на безбедно место кое не е на дофат на децата.

Не поставувајте го производот на нестабилно место како што е полица која мрда, закосен под или место кое е изложено на вибрации.

Заштитете го уредот од паѓање и не го изложувајте на удари. Ако производот е оштетен, исклучете го кабелот за напојување и обратете се во 
сервисен центар.

Исклучете го кабелот за напојување од штекерот и избришете го производот со мека и сува крпа. Не користете никакви хемикалии како восок, 
бензен, алкохол, разредувачи, инсектициди, освежувачи на воздух, лубрикант или детергент. Тие можат да го оштетат изгледот или да ги избришат 
испечатените ознаки на телевизорот.

Уредот не треба да се изложува на капки или прскање.

Не фрлајте ги батериите во оган. 

Не ги расклопувајте, прегревајте или правете краток спој на батериите.

Постои опасност од експлозија доколку батериите неправилно се заменат. Заменете ги само со ист или еквивалентен вид.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ - ЗА ДА СПРЕЧИТЕ ПОЈАВА НА ПОЖАР, СЕКОГАШ ЧУВАЈТЕ ГИ СВЕЌИТЕ ИЛИ ДРУГИТЕ ИЗВОРИ НА ОТВОРЕН ОГАН 
ПОДАЛЕКУ ОД ОВОЈ ПРОИЗВОД.

* Броевите и сликите од овој прирачник за користење служат само како референца и може да се разликуваат од вистинскиот 
приказ на производот. Дизајнот и спецификациите на производот може да се променат без претходно известување. Јазиците од 
Заедницата на независни држави (руски, украински, казакстански) не се достапни за овој производ, бидејќи тој е произведен за 
корисници во регионот на ЕУ.
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Што има во пакетот?

Samsung Smart Control & батерии (AA x 2) Водич со регулативи

Далечински управувач батерии (AAA x 2) Кабел за напојување 

Прирачник за користење Активни очила за 3D од Samsung

Картичка за гаранција (не е достапна во некои локации)

Адаптер за Scart Адаптер за монтирање на ѕид (во зависност од моделите)

Адаптер за CI картичка IR продолжителен кабел Држач за кабли

-- Ве молиме проверете дали следните елементи се испорачани со вашиот телевизор. Доколку некои елементи 
недостасуваат, обратете се до вашиот продавач.

-- Бојата и обликот на предметите може да се разликуваат во зависност од моделите.

-- Каблите кои не се испорачуваат можат да се купат одделно.

-- Проверете дали има скриена галантерија зад или во пакувањето кога ќе ја отворите кутијата.

Можно е да ви наплатат дополнително доколку

(a) повикате инженер кој ќе утврди дека нема дефект на производот (т.е. во случај кога не сте го прочитале прирачникот за 
користење).

(b) го донесете уредот во сервисен центар каде што ќе се утврди дека нема дефект на производот (т.е. во случај кога не сте 
го прочитале прирачникот за користење).

Пред да ве посети техничкото лице, ќе бидете известени за сумата на административните трошоци.

Предупредување: Екраните може да се оштетат од директен 
притисок, при неправилно ракување со нив. Ви препорачуваме да го 
подигнете телевизорот за рабовите, како што е прикажано.

Не допирајте 

го овој екран!
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Прикачување на телевизорот со држачот
Проверете дали ја имате сета прикажана галантерија, а потоа составете го држачот следејќи ги понудените инструкции за 
составување.

Монтирање на телевизорот на ѕид користејќи го 
комплетот со ѕиден носач (изборно)

Ако го монтирате производот на ѕид, тоа треба да го сторите на начин кој го препорачува производителот. 
Доколку не го монтирате правилно, производот може да излезе од лежиштето и да падне, да предизвика 
сериозни повреди на деца или возрасни и сериозни оштетувања на производот.

Монтирање на комплетот со ѕиден носач
Комплетите со ѕиден носач (се продаваат одделно) ќе ви овозможат да го монтирате телевизорот на ѕид.

При монтирање на ѕидниот носач, користете го стиропорот што се испорачува во пакувањето на телевизорот за да го 
заштитите. Ставете го телевизорот хоризонтално и навртете ги завртките.

За детални информации во врска со инсталирањето на ѕидниот носач, погледнете ги инструкциите кои се испорачуваат со 
ѕидниот носач. Ви препорачуваме да се обратите до техничко лице за помош при инсталирањето на ѕидниот носач. Не Ви 
препорачуваме да го направите сами. Компанијата Samsung Electronics не е одговорна за оштетувањата на производот или 
повредите кај вас или другите лица, доколку се одлучите сами да го монтирате ѕидниот носач.

телевизор
Носач за 
монтирање 
на ѕид

C

Адаптер за 
монтирање 
на ѕид

Адаптер за монтирање на ѕид 
(во зависност од моделите)

Пред да инсталирате каков било друг ѕиден носач, склопете го адаптерот за ѕидни носачи кој се испорачува посебно со 
телевизорот.

-- Прочитајте го документот "Рачно инсталирање" кој се испорачува со нашиот ѕиден носач. 

Спецификации на комплетот со ѕиден носач (VESA)
Комплетот со ѕиден носач не се испорачува, туку се продава одделно. Инсталирајте го вашиот ѕиден носач на цврст ѕид кој 
е поставен нормално на подот. Кога го прицврстувате ѕидниот носач за подлоги од друг вид градежен материјал, ве молиме 
обратете се до најблискиот дистрибутер. Доколку производот се инсталира на таван или ѕид кој е косо поставен, може да 
предизвика сериозни повреди.

-- Стандардните димензии за ѕидните носачи се прикажани во табелата подолу.

-- При купувањето на нашиот ѕиден носач, обезбедено е детално упатство за инсталирање и сите останати делови 
потребни при монтажата.

-- Не употребувајте завртки кои не ги исполнуваат VESA стандардите за спецификација на завртки.

-- Не употребувајте завртки кои се подолги од стандардните димензии или не ги исполнуваат VESA стандардите за 
спецификација на завртки. Завртките кои се премногу долги можат да ја оштетат внатрешноста на вашиот телевизор.
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-- За ѕидните носачи кои не се во согласност со VESA стандардите за спецификација на завртките, должината на завртките 
може да се разликува во зависност од спецификациите на ѕидниот носач.

-- Не ги прицврстувајте завртките премногу; бидејќи производот може да се оштети или, пак, да падне и да ве повреди. 
Компанијата Samsung нема да сноси одговорност за овој вид на несреќи.

-- Компанијата Samsung не одговара за оштетувањата на производот или личните повреди кога се употребуваат ѕидни 
носачи кои не ги исполнуваат VESA стандардите или спецификациите за монтирање или во случаи кога корисникот не го 
следи упатството за инсталирање.

-- Не го монтирајте телевизорот со закосување над 15 степени.

	Ако користите комплет за монтирање на ѕид од трета страна, земете ја предвид должината(C) на завртките за составување која 
е прикажана подолу.

Палета на 
производи

Инчи VESA спец.(A * B) C (mm)
Стандардни 

завртки
Количина

LED-
телевизор

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Не вршете инсталирање на ѕидниот носач додека телевизорот е вклучен. Може да дојде до повреди како 
последица на електричен удар.

Обезбедување на соодветна вентилација за 
вашиот телевизор
При инсталирање на вашиот телевизор, одржувајте растојание од најмалку 10 см помеѓу телевизорот и останатите објекти 
(ѕидови, страните на комодата, итн.) за да овозможите соодветна вентилација. Доколку не одржувате соодветна вентилација, тоа 
може да предизвика пожар или проблем кај производот кој ќе настане поради зголемување на неговата внатрешна температура.

Ако користите делови обезбедени од други производители, може да предизвикате неправилна работа на производот или може 
да дојде до повреда предизвикана од неисправност на уредот.

-- Без разлика дали користите држач или ѕиден носач за инсталирање на вашиот телевизор, ние строго препорачуваме да 
користите делови обезбедени само од компанијата Samsung Electronics.

Инсталација со држач. Инсталација со ѕиден носач.

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Други предупредувања
-- Вистинскиот изглед на телевизорот може да се разликува од сликите во овој прирачник, во зависност од моделот.

-- Внимавајте кога го допирате телевизорот. Некои делови може да бидат прилично жешки.
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Безбедносно прицврстување на телевизорот за ѕид

Внимание: Повлекувањето, туркањето или качувањето на телевизорот може да предизвика 
паѓање на телевизорот. Особено внимавајте вашите деца да не се држат за телевизорот и да 
не го дестабилизираат. Ова може да доведе до превртување на телевизорот, резултирајќи со 
сериозни повреди или смрт. Придржувајте се до сите безбедносни мерки кои се наведени во 
безбедносниот леток кој се испорачува со вашиот телевизор. За дополнителна стабилност 
и безбедност, може да го купите и инсталирате системот против паѓање како што е опишано 
подолу.

За да избегнете паѓање на телевизорот
1.	 Поставете ги завртките во прицврстувачите и цврсто стегнете ги за ѕидот. 

Проверете дали завртките се цврсто стегнати на ѕидот.

-- Може да ви бидат потребни дополнителни материјали како типли, во 
зависност од типот на ѕидот.

-- Бидејќи потребните прицврстувачи, завртки и жици не се испорачуваат, ве 
молиме самите да ги набавите дополнително.

2.	 Извадете ги завртките од централниот дел на задната страна од телевизорот, 
ставете ги завртките во прицврстувачите и повторно стегнете ги завртките на 
телевизорот.

-- Завртките може да не бидат испорачани со производот. Во тој случај, ве 
молиме купете завртки со следните спецификации.

-- Спецификации за завртките : За големина од 48 - 65 инчи: M8

3.	 Поврзете ги прицврстувачите поставени на телевизорот и прицврстувачите 
поставени на ѕидот со силен кабел и потоа силно прицврстете ја жицата.

-- Поставете го телевизорот блиску до ѕидот за да не може да падне наназад.

-- Безбедно е да ја поврзете жицата доколку прицврстувачите поставени на ѕидот се наоѓаат на иста висина или пониско 
од прицврстувачите поставени на телевизорот.

-- Извадете ја жицата пред да го преместите телевизорот.

4.	 Проверете дали сите поврзувања се соодветно прицврстени. Периодично проверувајте ги поврзувањата заради можно 
оштетување. Доколку се сомневате во безбедноста на вашето поврзување, обратете се до професионален монтер.

Подредете ги каблите со помош на држачот за 
кабли

ѕид
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Поврзување уреди на вашиот телевизор
Користејќи ги приклучоците кои се наоѓаат на задната страна на производот, можете да поврзувате разни надворешни 
уреди. Разгледајте ги приклучоците, а потоа погледнете ги испорачаните инструкции за составување за да дознаете повеќе 
информации за уредите кои се поддржани.

Поврзување со отворот COMMON INTERFACE 
(отвор за картичка за гледање кај вашиот 
телевизор)

-- Исклучете го телевизорот за да поврзете или отстраните CI картичка или адаптер за CI картичка.

Приклучување на адаптерот за CI картички
-- Адаптер за CI картичка кој му овозможува на телевизорот да користи два различни CI 

картички, во зависност од моделот.

Прикачете го адаптерот како што е прикажано.

-- За да го инсталирате адаптерот за CI картички, ве молиме отстранете ја налепницата 
залепена на телевизорот.

За поврзување на адаптерот за CI картички, следете ги овие чекори.

-- Ви препорачуваме да го приклучите адаптерот пред поставувањето на ѕидниот носач или 
пред да вметнете “CI или CI+ картичка”.

1.	 Вметнете го адаптерот за CI картички во двата отвора на производот 1.

-- Пронајдете ги двата отвори на задната страна на телевизорот, позиционирани до приклучокот COMMON INTERFACE.

2.	 Приклучете го адаптерот за CI картички во приклучокот COMMON INTERFACE на производот 2.

3.	 Вметнете “CI или CI+ картичка”.

Ви препорачуваме да го прикачите адаптерот за CI картички и да ја вметнете CI картичката (картичка за гледање 
телевизија) пред да го монтирате телевизорот на ѕид, бидејќи може да ви биде тешко и опасно да го сторите тоа 
кога телевизорот е на ѕид.
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Користење на “CI или CI+ картичка”
За гледање на канали кои треба да се платат, мора да вметнете “CI или 
CI+ картичка”.

-- Ако не вметнете “CI или CI+ картичка”, на некои канали ќе се прикаже 
пораката “Кодиран сигнал”.

-- По 2-3 минути ќе се прикажат информации за впарување кои 
содржат телефонски број, ID ознаката на “CI или CI+ картичка”, Host 
ID и други информации. Доколку се прикаже порака за грешка, ве молиме обратете се до давателот на услугата.

-- По завршување на конфигурирањето на информациите за каналите ќе се прикаже пораката “Ажурирањето е завршено”, 
известувајќи ве дека списокот со канали е ажуриран.

ЗАБЕЛЕШКА
-- “CI или CI+ картичка” мора да обезбедите од локалниот давател на кабелски услуги.

-- При отстранување на “CI или CI+ картичката” влечете внимателно, бидејќи ако “CI или CI+ картичката” ви падне може да ја 
оштетите.

-- Вметнете ја “CI или CI+ картичката” во насоката која е означена на картичката.

-- Положбата на отворот за COMMON INTERFACE може да биде различна во зависност од моделот.

-- “CI или CI+ картичката” не е поддржана во некои држави и региони, па затоа консултирајте се со вашиот овластен 
дистрибутер.

-- Доколку имате некакви проблеми, обратете се кај давателот на услуги.

-- Вметнете “CI или CI+ картичка” која ги поддржува тековните поставувања на антената. На екранот ќе се појават 
изобличувања или ништо нема да се прикаже.

Поврзување на мрежа
Со поврзување на телевизорот во мрежа добивате пристап до услуги на интернет како што е Smart Hub, како и софтверски 
ажурирања.

Мрежна врска - безжична
Поврзете го телевизорот на интернет преку стандарден рутер или модем.

Безжичен IP рутер или модем со 
DHCP сервер

LAN кабел (не се испорачува)

Приклучок за LAN на ѕидот
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Мрежна врска - жична
Постојат три стандардни начини за поврзување на вашиот телевизор на вашата мрежа со помош на кабли, во зависност од 
поставувањето на вашата мрежа. Тие се прикажани на сликите подолу:

Кабел за модем (не се испорачува) LAN кабел (не се испорачува)

Задна ТВ плоча

Надворешен модем 
(ADSL / VDSL / кабелска ТВ)

Приклучок за модем на ѕидот

Кабел за модем 
(не се испорачува)

LAN кабел 
(не се испорачува)

LAN кабел 
(не се испорачува)

Задна ТВ плоча

Надворешен модем 
(ADSL / VDSL / кабелска ТВ)

IP рутер со DHCP серверПриклучок за модем на ѕидот

Приклучок за LAN на ѕидот

LAN кабел (не се испорачува)

Задна ТВ плоча

-- Телевизорот не поддржува брзини на мрежата кои се пониски или еднакви на 10Mbps. 

-- За поврзување користете Cat 7 кабел.
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Далечински управувач
Дознајте каде се сместени функциските копчиња на вашиот далечински управувач, како на пример: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, 
< P >, MENU, TOOLS, E, INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE и EXIT.

-- Овој далечински управувач располага со Braille точки на копчињата Power, Channel и Volume кои се наменети за лицата со 
оштетен вид.

-- Исто така, вашиот телевизор се испорачува со Samsung Smart Control. За повеќе информации во врска со Samsung Smart 
Control, погледнете во e-Manual.

Овозможува прикажување и избирање на 
достапни видео извори.

Привремено исклучување на звукот.

Ги прикажува апликациите од услугата 
Smart Hub. Погледнете го поглавјето 
Функции Smart > Smart Hub, во e-Manual.

Менување на канали.

Излегување од менито.

Прикажување на EPG (електронски 
програмски водич).

Прикажува информации на екранот на 
телевизорот.

Вклучување и исклучување на 
телевизорот.

Нуди директен пристап до каналите.

Прилагодување на јачината на звукот.

Прикажување на списокот со канали.

	 Во спротивно, изберете вклучен, двоен, 
мешан или исклучен телетекст.

REC: Снимање на програмата која ја 
гледате во моментот.

E-MANUAL: Прикажување на e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: Прикажување на Кратенки за 

пристапност.

': Стоп.

Враќање на претходниот канал.

Активирање на OSD (мени).

Овозможува брзо избирање на често 
користените функции.

Враќање на претходно мени.

Користете ги овие копчиња според 
насоките на екранот на телевизорот.

Користете ги овие копчиња за одредени 
функции. Користете ги овие копчиња 

според насоките на екранот на 
телевизорот.

Овозможува поместување на курсорот, 
избирање на елементи од менито на 

екранот и менување на вредностите од 
менито на телевизорот.

Поставување на батериите (големина на батерија: AAA)
Усогласете ги поларитетите на батериите со симболите во одделот за батерии.

1

3

2

-- Користете го далечинскиот управувач на 
оддалеченост до 7m од телевизорот.

-- Силните светилки можат да влијаат на 
перформансите на далечинскиот управувач. 
Избегнувајте да го користите далечинскиот 
управувач во близина на специјални 
флуоресцентни светилки или неонски знаци.

-- Бојата и обликот може да се разликуваат во зависност од моделот.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Боите и обликот може да се разликуваат во зависност од моделот.

Вклучување/исклучување на телевизорот.

Менување на изворот.

Менување на канали.

Притиснете го ова копче за да го 
користите прозорецот за пребарување. 

Со помош на виртуелниот далечински 
управувач, можете лесно да 
внесувате цифри, да контролирате 
содржини и да користите функции.Менување на јачината на звукот.

Го активира гласовното 
препознавање. Кога на екранот 
ќе се појави икона со микрофон, 
изговорете гласовна команда во 
микрофонот.

-- Изговорете гласовна команда 
на растојание од 10cm до 15cm 
од микрофонот и со соодветна 
јачина на звук.

¢: Вклучување/
исклучување на звукот.

AD: Притиснете го и 
задржете го ова копче за 

да го отворите панелот на 
функцијата Кратенки за 

пристапност. Изберете ги 
опциите за да ги вклучите 

или исклучите.

-- Подлога за допир: Ставете го 
прстот врз подлогата за допир и 

движете го Samsung Smart Control. 
Покажувачот на екранот ќе се 
помести во истата насока и за 

истото растојание што го изминувa 
Samsung Smart Control. Притиснете 

на подлогата за допир за да го 
активирате означениот елемент.

-- < > ¡ £: Поместување на 
покажувачот или означувањето.

RETURN: Враќање на претходно мени. 
Освен тоа, ако го притиснете ова копче 

додека гледате телевизија, ќе се вратите 
на претходниот канал.

EXIT: Притиснете и задржете го ова 
копче за да ги исклучите сите апликации 

кои се активни во моментот.

Користете ги овие копчиња за одредени 
функции. Користете ги овие копчиња 

според насоките на екранот на 
телевизорот.

Ја активира функцијата Smart Hub. 
Со притиснување на копчето SMART 

HUB додека некоја апликација 
е активна, таа апликација ќе се 
исклучи.

GUIDE: Го прикажува распоредот за 
емитување на дигиталните канали.

CH.LIST: Притиснете и задржете за 
активирање на CH.LIST .

Копче во боја: Користете ги овие 
копчиња во боја за да пристапите 
до дополнителни опции кои се 
карактеристични за функцијата која 
се користи.

-- MENU: Притиснете и задржете за 
да се прикаже мени на екранот.

-- REC: Притиснете и задржете за 
да го снимите емитувањето.

-- INFO: Притиснете и задржете за 
да погледнете информации во 
врска со тековниот дигитален 
канал или медискиот фајл.

M.SCREEN: Ви овозможува да го 
поделите екранот на телевизорот и 
да користите разни функции, како 
гледање телевизија, сурфање на 
интернет, гледање видео записи итн. 
За повеќе информации, погледнете 
во e-Manual.

Овозможува Режим на фудбал за да 
добиете оптимално уживање додека 

гледате спорт.
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Вметнување батерии во Samsung Smart Control
За да користите Samsung Smart Control, прво погледнете ја сликата подолу и вметнете ги батериите во уредот.

1.	 Внимателно повлечете го јазичето од капакот на батеријата, а потоа целосно отстранете го капакот штом излезе од 
лежиштето.

2.	 Вметнете 2 AA алкални батерии и погрижете се правилно да ги поставите позитивните и негативните поларитети.

3.	 Ставете го капакот за батериите на далечинскиот управувач и вметнете го горниот дел од капакот во далечинскиот 
управувач.

4.	 Притиснете ги запците од двете страни на капакот за батериите според прикажаниот редослед, со цел капакот целосно да 
се прицврсти кон далечинскиот управувач.

Вклучување на телевизорот
Вклучете го телевизорот со помош на копчето P на далечинскиот управувач или плочата на телевизорот.

-- Бојата и обликот на производот може да се разликуваат во зависност од моделот.

-- Контролното копче на телевизорот, мало копче во вид на управувачка палка на задната десна страна на телевизорот, ви 
овозможува да го контролирате телевизорот без далечинскиот управувач.

m R

P

Сензор за далечинскиот управувач

При користење на вашиот Samsung Smart Control 
уред, LED диодата за режим на подготвеност не 
функционира (освен копчето P).

Мени за функции

Контролно копче на телевизорот
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Почетно поставување
Почетниот прозорец со дијалог за поставување ќе се 
појави при првото активирање на телевизорот. Следете ги 
упатствата на екранот за да го завршите почетниот процес за 
поставување, како и да изберете јазик на мени, пребарување 
на канали, поврзување на мрежа и друго. Во текот на секој 
чекор, ќе можете да направите избор или да го прескокнете 
чекорот. Овој чекор можете рачно да го извршите подоцна во 
менито Систем > Постав. .

-- Ако поврзете некој уред во HDMI1 приклучокот пред 
да започне инсталацијата, функцијата Извор на канал 
автоматски ќе се промени во Сет-топ кутија.

-- Доколку не сакате да изберете Сет-топ кутија, ве 
молиме изберете Антена.

Промена на лозинка
Систем > Измени PIN

Менување на лозинката на телевизорот.

1.	 Активирајте ја функцијата Измени PIN и внесете ја 
тековната лозинка во полето за лозинка. Зададената 
лозинка е “0-0-0-0”.

2.	 Внесете нова лозинка, а потоа внесете ја уште еднаш за 
да ја потврдите. Промената на лозинката е завршена.

-- Доколку го заборавите вашиот PIN код, притиснете ги 
копчињата по следниот редослед за да го ресетирате PIN 
кодот на “0-0-0-0”:

За Стандарден далечински управувач: Во режим на 
подготвеност: MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Вкл) 

За Samsung Smart Control: Кога телевизорот ќе се 
вклучи: MUTE → Зголеми гласност → RETURN → Намали 
гласност → RETURN → Зголеми гласност → RETURN

Избирање на видео извор
Со копчето SOURCE можете да изберете поврзан 
надворешен уред.

На пример, за да преминете на конзолата за игри која е 
поврзана на вториот HDMI приклучок, притиснете SOURCE. 
Од листата на функцијата Извор изберете HDMI2 за да го 
промените влезниот сигнал во HDMI режим. Имињата на 
приклучоците може да бидат различни во зависност од 
производот.

На екранот на функцијата Извор се достапни следните опции

TOOLS Копче
Изберете приклучок на кој е поврзан надворешен уред, а 
потоа притиснете и задржете го копчето Внеси. Достапни се 
следните функции:

-- Опциите што се достапни за секој приклучок можат да 
бидат различни.

Уреди име
Овозможува промена на името на уредите поврзани на 
телевизорот, за полесно препознавање на надворешните 
извори.

На пример, можете да означите компјутер кој е поврзан со 
телевизорот преку HDMI-DVI кабел како DVI PC.

Или, пак, означете компјутер кој е поврзан со телевизорот 
преку HDMI кабел како PC. 

Исто така, можете да означите AV уред кој е поврзан со 
телевизорот преку HDMI-DVI кабел како DVI уреди.

Информации
Погледнете детални информации за поврзаните уреди.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Овозможува прикажување на список со уреди кои 
поддржуваат Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) и се поврзани на 
телевизорот.

-- Оваа опција е достапна само кога функцијата Anynet+ 

(HDMI-CEC) е поставена на Вкл.

Отстрани USB
Се користи за безбедно отстранување на USB уред кој е 
поврзан на телевизорот. Оваа опција е достапна само ако 
USB уредот бил избран претходно.
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Користење на Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Control овозможува поедноставно и попрактично користење на телевизорот. Со притиснување на копчето 
KEYPAD се прикажува виртуелен далечински управувач кој овозможува лесно внесување на цифри, контролирање на содржини 
и активирање на функции на екранот.

-- Ви препорачуваме да користите Samsung Smart Control на растојание помало од 6m. Растојанието до кое може да се 
користи уредот може да се разликува во зависност од условите во безжичното опкружување.

Впарување Samsung Smart Control
За да го контролирате телевизорот со Samsung Smart Control, треба да го впарите Samsung Smart Control со телевизорот преку 
Bluetooth. Впарете го Samsung Smart Control со телевизорот.

-- Samsung Smart Control може да се впари само со еден телевизор.

Насочете го Samsung Smart Control кон сензорот за далечинскиот управувач на телевизорот и притиснете го копчето TV за да го 
вклучите телевизорот.

-- Положбата на приемникот за далечинскиот управувач е различна во зависност од моделот.

Повторно поврзување на Samsung Smart Control

Ако Samsung Smart Control престане да функционира или започне да работи неправилно, заменете ги батериите бидејќи сето 
тоа може да биде предизвикано поради недоволна енергија во батеријата.

Ако проблемот не се отстрани, обновете го впарувањето на Samsung Smart Control со телевизорот.

1.	 Притиснете ги копчињата RETURN и GUIDE истовремено и задржете повеќе од 3 секунди.

-- Мора да го поставите Samsung Smart Control на оддалеченост од приближно 30cm - 40cm од телевизорот и да го 
насочите кон приемникот за далечинскиот управувач.

2.	 На екранот ќе се појави слика за поврзување. А потоа, Samsung Smart Control автоматски ќе се поврзе со телевизорот.

Кога ќе ја видите оваа икона за предупредување на екранот...
Иконата за предупредување подолу означува дека батериите на Samsung 
Smart Control се слаби. Ако се појави икона за предупредување, заменете 
ги батериите. Samsung препорачува користење на алкални батерии за 
подолг работен век.

<Икона за предупредување за слаба батерија>
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Користење на телевизорот со движење на Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Control има сензор за движења (жироскоп) кој ви овозможува едноставно користење на телевизорот со држење 
и движење на Samsung Smart Control.

Откако ќе го ставите прстот врз подлогата за допир, на екранот ќе се појави покажувач. Држете го и поместувајте го Samsung 
Smart Control. Покажувачот ќе се движи на истиот начин како што се движи и Samsung Smart Control. Исто така, можете да ги 
придвижувате нагоре и надолу екраните што можат да се придвижуваат.

-- Ако го тргнете прстот од подлогата за допир, покажувачот на екранот ќе се исчезне.

Користење на телевизорот со подлогата за допир
-- Одете до менито за Поддршка и изберете ја опцијата Упатство за Smart Controlза да научите како да ја користите 

подлогата за допир, следејќи ги инструкциите на екранот.

Поместување на означувањето/покажувачот
Притиснете ги копчињата за насочување (нагоре, надолу, лево и десно) за да го поместите покажувачот или означувањето во 
некоја насока.

Пристапување до менито и избирање елементи
Притиснете на подлогата за допир. Тоа ќе ви овозможи да пристапите до мените на телевизорот или да изберете некој елемент.

Прикажување на контекстни менија на Smart Hub
Притиснете и задржете врз подлогата за допир во екранот на функцијата Smart Hub. Ќе се појави менито на функцијата Опции 
која е достапна за избраниот елемент.

-- Менито на функцијата Опции зависи од контекстот.

Преминување на панелот на Smart Hub
На екранот на функцијата Smart Hub, повлечете лево или десно со прстот врз подлогата. На тој начин ќе ги поместите панелите 
на Smart Hub во лева или десна насока.

Придвижување со функцијата Web Browser
Влечете нагоре/надолу со прстот врз подлогата за допир во екранот на интернет пребарувачот. На овој начин можете да го 
придвижувате екранот на интернет пребарувачот.
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Прикажување на далечинскиот управувач на екранот (виртуелен 
далечински управувач)
Притиснете го копчето KEYPAD за да се прикаже виртуелниот далечински управувач на екранот. Виртуелниот далечински 
управувач овозможува лесно да внесување цифри, контролирање содржини и користење копчиња на телевизорот.

-- Копчињата на виртуелниот далечински управувач можат да бидат различни во зависност од тековниот статус на телевизорот.

Контролирање на надворешни уреди со 
далечинскиот управувач на телевизорот (Поставки 
на универзално далечинско)
Систем > Поставки на универзално далечинско

-- Достапноста зависи од специфичниот модел и областа.

Функцијата за универзалниот далечински управувач ви овозможува да контролирате кабелски приемници, Blu-ray плеери, 
домашни кина и други надворешни уреди кои се поврзани на телевизорот преку далечинскиот управувач на телевизорот. За 
да можете да го користите далечинскиот управувач на телевизорот како универзален далечински управувач, прво мора да го 
поврзете IR продолжителниот кабел (испорачан).

-- Исто така, можете да ја користите функцијата Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) за да ракувате со некои надворешни уреди од Samsung 
со помош далечинскиот управувач на вашиот телевизор, без дополнително поставување. За повеќе информации, 
погледнете во e-Manual.

-- Одредени надворешни уреди кои се поврзани со телевизорот може да на ја поддржуваат функцијата за универзален 
далечински управувач.

Поставување на универзалниот далечински управувач
Поврзете го IR продолжителниот кабел со излезниот IR приклучок на телевизорот како што е прикажано на сликата и поставете 
го другиот крај од кабелот со предавател на растојание до 10 cm од приемникот на надворешниот уред завртен во насока 
на приемникот за далечинскиот управувач. Меѓутоа, помеѓу IR продолжителниот кабел и надворешниот уред не смее да има 
пречки. Пречките ќе го попречуваат пренесувањето на сигналот за далечинско управување.

-- Ако користите надворешен уред кој е регистриран со универзалниот далечински управувач на Samsung Smart Control, тој 
надворешен уред можете да го користите без да поврзувате IR продолжителен кабел. Меѓутоа, ако сакате да користите 
надворешен уред со функцијата Контрола со глас, не заборавајте да го поврзете IR продолжителниот кабел.

10 cm

Контролирање на надворешни уреди со далечинскиот управувач 
на телевизорот
1.	 Вклучете го надворешниот уред за кој треба да ја поставите функцијата за универзален далечински управувач и отворете го 

екранот на функцијата Извор.

2.	 Изберете  Поставки на универзално далечинско од горниот дел на екранот. Со тоа ќе ја започнете постапката за 
поставување на универзалниот далечински управувач.

3.	 Следете ги инструкциите на екранот и регистрирајте го надворешниот уред.
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Преглед на повеќе функции на телевизорот
e-Manual содржи подетални информации за функциите на телевизорот. Погледнете го вградениот e-Manual (Поддршка > 
e-Manual).

  Активирање на e-Manual
  Вградениот e-Manual содржи податоци.

 -  Исто така, можете да преземете копија од e-Manual од веб-страницата на Samsung за да ја прочитате на вашиот 
компјутер или да ја испечатите.

 -  Зборовите во жолта боја означуваат елементи од менито; а белите здебелени зборови означуваат копчиња на 
далечинскиот управувач. Стрелките се користат за избирање на патеката во менито. (Пример: Слика > Режим на 

слика)

 1.   Изберете e-Manual. Функцијата e-Manual ќе започне да се вчитува.

 2.   Изберете категорија од едната страна на екранот. Штом го направите изборот, ќе се појави содржината на избраните 
категории.

 3.   Изберете некој елемент од листата. На тој начин ќе ја отворите соодветната страница во e-Manual.

  Ако објаснувањето не го собира на еден екран...
  Можете да прелистувате страници на еден од следните начини.

 • Поставете го означувањето на страницата за да се прикаже  /  на екранот. Притиснете го копчето <, >.

  Дополнителни функции на e-Manual

  Вчитување на страници со помош на клучни зборови
  Изберете Барај од едната страна на екранот за да го отворите екранот за пребарување. Внесете термин за пребарување, а 
потоа изберете Готов. Изберете некој елемент од листата со резултати за да ја вчитате соодветната страница.
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  Вчитување на страници од индексната страница
  Изберете Индекс од едната страна на екранот за да го отворите индексниот екран. Изберете клучен збор од листата за да 
отидете до потребната страница.

  Користење на функцијата Историја за вчитување на страници што сте ги читале 
претходно
  Изберете Отворена страница од едната страна на екранот. Ќе се прикаже листа со страници што сте ги читале претходно. 
Изберете страница.  e-Manual ќе премине на избраната страница.

  Пристапување во менито преку e-Manual (Проб. сега)
Изберете  (Проб. сега) на страницата на која е објаснета функцијата за да пристапите директно до соодветното мени и да ја 
пробате функцијата.

 Ако сакате да прочитате информации од e-Manual за одредена функција од менито на екранот,

 Користење на Samsung Smart Control: притиснете го копчето KEYPAD и изберете e-Manual.

 Користење на далечинскиот управувач: Притиснете го копчето E-MANUAL.

 -   Одредени опции од менито не можат да се користат.

  Вчитување на референтни страници
Изберете  (Поврзи) од едната страна на страницата на која е објаснета функцијата за да пристапите до соодветната 
референтна страница.

  Ажурирање на e-Manual со најновата верзија
  e-Manual може да се ажурира на ист начин како и апликациите.

 1. Изберете ја опцијата e-Manual од екранот на функцијата SAMSUNG APPS.

 2. Притиснете и задржете го копчето Внеси. Ќе се појави менито на функцијата Опции.

3. Од менито на функцијата Опции на екранот, изберете Ажурирај ги апликациите. Ќе се појави прозорец.

 - Функцијата  Ажурирај ги апликациите се појавува на екранот само кога е потребно ажурирање.

4. Изберете e-Manual во прозорецот што ќе се појави, а потоа изберете Ажурирај. Овозможува ажурирање на e-Manual со 
најновата верзија.

 Отвор за Evolution Kit (комплетот се продава одделно)

 Задна 
страна на 
ТВ

 Откако ќе го прикачите Evolution Kit на вашиот телевизор од Samsung, тој ќе го надгради хардверот и софтверот на 
телевизорот, елиминирајќи ја потребата од купување на нов телевизор. Со Evolution Kit ќе можете да продолжите да 
го надградувате вашиот телевизор со најновите функции и услуги кои ги нуди Samsung Electronics.

 -  Evolution Kit се продава одделно. Ако корисниците купат Evolution Kit кој е издаден во 2015 година или подоцна, 
телевизорот на корисниците може да се надгради за да одговара со верзијата на софтверот на Evolution Kit. Меѓутоа, во 
зависност од производот, Evolution Kit може да биде недостапен.

 -  Бојата и дизајнот на Evolution Kit можат да бидат различни во зависност од моделот.
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Решавање на проблеми
Доколку имате прашања за телевизорот, најпрво погледнете ја листата за решавање на проблеми подолу. Ако не можете да 
примените ниту еден од овие совети за решавање проблеми, посетете ја интернет страницата “www.samsung.com” и кликнете на 
Поддршка или обратете се во центарот за поддршка кој е наведен на задната корица од овој прирачник.

Проблеми Решенија и објаснувања

Телевизорот не може да се 
вклучи.

Проверете дали AC кабелот за напојување е добро приклучен во ѕидниот приклучок и 
телевизорот. 

Проверете дали ѕидниот приклучок функционира. 

Обидете се да го притиснете копчето P на телевизорот за да проверите дали 
далечинскиот управувач работи правилно. Доколку телевизорот се вклучи, 
погледнете го делот “Далечинскиот управувач не функционира.” подолу.

Нема слика/видео сигнал. Проверете ги поврзувањата на каблите. Исклучете ги и повторно приклучете ги сите 
кабли кои се поврзани на телевизорот и надворешните уреди.

Поставете ги излезите на вашите надворешни уреди (кабелски/сателитски приемник, 
DVD, Blu-ray итн.) да одговараат на поврзувањата на влезовите на телевизорот. На 
пример, ако излезниот приклучок на надворешниот уред е HDMI, тој треба да биде 
поврзан на HDMI приклучокот на телевизорот. 

Проверете дали надворешните уреди се вклучени. 

Проверете дали сте го избрале соодветниот влезен извор.

Рестартирајте го поврзаниот уред така што ќе го исклучите од напојување, а потоа 
повторно ќе го вклучите кабелот за напојување на уредот.

Далечинскиот управувач не 
функционира.

Заменете ги батериите на далечинскиот управувач. Проверете дали поларитетите (+/–) 
на батеријата се поставени во точната насока.

Исчистете го прозорецот за пренос на сензорот од далечинскиот управувач. 

Обидете се да го насочите далечинскиот управувач директно кон телевизорот на 
оддалеченост од 1,5 - 1,8 m.

Далечинскиот управувач на 
кабелскиот/set top box приемник 
не го вклучува или исклучува 
телевизорот и не ја прилагодува 
јачината на звукот.

Програмирајте го далечинскиот управувач од кабелскиот/сателитскиот приемник да 
функционира со телевизорот. Погледнете го прирачникот за користење на кабелскиот/
Set-Top-Box приемник и пронајдете го кодот за вашиот телевизор од SAMSUNG.

-- Овој TFT LED екран се состои од подпиксели за чие создавање е потребна софистицирана технологија. Сепак, можно е да 
се појават неколку светли или темни пиксели. Овие пиксели нема да имаат никакво влијание на перформансите на уредот.

-- Ако сакате вашиот телевизор да функционира оптимално, мадградете го со најновиот фирмвер од веб-сајтот на Samsung 
преку USB уред (Samsung.com > Поддршка > Преземања).

-- Некои од сликите и функциите погоре се достапни само кај одредени модели.
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Предупредувања за функциите Еко сензор и 
Осветленост на екранот

Функцијата Еко сензор ја мери светлината во собата и автоматски ја оптимизира осветленоста на телевизорот за да ја намали 
потрошувачката на енергија. Тоа предизвикува автоматско осветлување и затемнување на телевизорот. За да ја исклучите оваа 
функција, одете во Систем > Еко решение > Еко сензор.

 

Не го блокирајте сензорот со никакви предмети. Тоа може да предизвика намалување на осветленоста на сликата.

1.	 Еко сензор: Оваа функција која заштедува енергија автоматски ја прилагодува осветленоста на екранот на телевизорот 
според амбиенталната светлина која ја одредува сензорот за осветленост.

2.	 За активирање или деактивирање на функцијата Еко сензор, одете во Систем > Еко решение > Еко сензор и изберете Вкл 
или Иск.

3.	 Ве молиме имајте предвид: Ако екранот е премногу темен додека гледате телевизија во темно опкружување, за тоа може да 
е одговорна функцијата Еко сензор.
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Што претставува Remote Support?
Услугата Remote Support од Samsung ви нуди поддршка лице-во-лице со техничар од Samsung кој може далечински да ви помогне:

•• Дијагнозирање на вашиот телевизор

•• Прилагодување на поставувањата на вашит телевизор

•• Ресетирање на вашиот телевизор на фабрички вредности

•• Инсталирање на препорачани ажурирања на фирмверот

Како функционира?
Далечинското сервисирање на вашиот телевизор од страна на техничко лице од Samsung е навистина едноставно

1.	 Јавете се во 
контактниот центар на 
Samsung и побарајте 
далечинска поддршка.

2.	 Отворете го менито на 
вашиот телевизор и одете 
во делот за поддршка.

3.	 Изберете Далечинско 
управување и кажете му 
го Pin кодот на агентот.

4.	 Потоа агентот ќе 
пристапи на вашиот 
телевизор. Тоа е сè!

Складирање и одржување
-- Ако на ТВ екранот била залепена некоја налепница, на тоа место можат да се појават нечистотии откако ќе ја отстраните 

налепницата. Ве молиме исчитете ги нечистотиите пред да започнете да гледате телевизија.

-- Надворешниот дел и екранот на производот може да се изгребат за време на чистењето. Не заборавајте внимателно да го 
избришете надворешниот дел и екранот со мека крпа за да не направите гребнатини.

Не прскајте вода директно на производот. Секоја течност 
што ќе навлезе во производот може да резултира со дефект 
на производот, пожар или електричен удар.

Чистете го производот со мека влажна крпа, натопена со 
мало количество на вода. Не користете запаливи течности 
(на пр. бензен, разредувач) или средство за чистење.
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Спецификации на телевизорот
Резолуција на екранот 1920 x 1080

Заобленост на екранот 4200R

Услови за заштита од опкружувањето

Работна температура

Работна влажност

Температура на чување

Влажност на чување

10°C до 40°C (50°F до 104°F)
10% до 80%, без кондензација
-20°C до 45°C (-4°F до 113°F)
5% до 95%, без кондензација

Вртење на држачот (лево / десно) 0°

Звук (излез) 40W (лево: 10W, десно: 10W, вуфер: 20W)

Име на модел UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Големина на екран (дијагонала) 48 инчи 55 инчи

Димензии (Ш x В x Д)

Тело

Со држач
1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm

1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm
1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm

1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Тежина

Без држач

Со држач
13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Име на модел UE65H8000

Големина на екран (дијагонала) 65 инчи

Димензии (Ш x В x Д)

Тело

Со држач
1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Тежина

Без држач

Со држач
24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Дизајнот и спецификациите можат да бидат променети без претходно известување.

-- За да добиете информации во врска со напојувањето и да дознаете повеќе за потрошувачката на енергија, погледнете ја 
налепницата залепена на производот.

-- Типичната потрошувачка на енергија се мери според IEC 62087 Ed.2

Режим на подготвеност
За да ја намалите потрошувачката на енергија, исклучете го кабелот за напојување кога не планирате да го користите 
телевизорот подолг временски период.
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Лиценци
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or registered 
trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Предупредување за неподвижна слика
Избегнувајте прикажување фотографии на екранот (како фајлови со слики во jpeg формат) или елементи од фотографии (како 
лого ознаки од телевизиските канали, ленти за известувања за берзата или новости на дното од екранот итн.) или, пак, програми 
во панорамски или 4:3 формат на слика. Постојаното прикажување на фотографии може да предизвика заостанати слики на 
LED екранот, кои ќе го намалат квалитетот на сликата. За намалување на ризикот од ваквата појава, следете ги препораките 
наведени подолу:

•• Избегнувајте прикажување на истиот телевизиски канал во долги временски периоди.

•• Обидете се секоја слика да ја прикажете на цел екран. За најдобро усогласување користете го менито за поставување на 
форматот на сликата на телевизорот.

•• Намалете ги светлината и контрастот за спречување на појавата на заостанати слики.

•• Употребувајте ги сите функции на телевизорот кои се дизајнирани да го намалат задржувањето на сликите и горењето на 
екранот. Погледнете во e-Manual за повеќе детали.

Препорака - само ЕУ

Со ова, Samsung Electronics, изјавува дека овој телевизор е во согласност со неопходните услови и останатите поважни 
потточки на Директивата 1999/5/EC.

Официјалната декларација за еднаквост може да се најде на интернет страницата http://www.samsung.com, одете во Поддршка 
> Пребарување на поддршка за производ и внесете го името на моделот.

Оваа опрема може да се користи само во затворени простории.

Оваа опрема може да се употребува во сите држави на ЕУ.

Правилно отстранување на овој производ (отстранување на електрична & електронска опрема)

(се однесува на државите со одделни системи за отстранување на отпадоци)

Оваа ознака на производот, галантеријата или литературата посочува дека производот и неговата електронска дополнителна опрема 
(на пр. полнач, слушалки со микрофон, USB кабел) не треба да се отстранат заедно со останатиот отпад од домаќинството на крајот од 
работниот век. За да се спречи можна штета врз околината или човечкото здравје од неконтролирано отстранување на отпад, ве молиме 
одделете ги овие предмети од другите видови на отпад и рециклирајте ги за да промовирате повторно користење на материјалите.

Корисниците од домаќинствата би требало да се обратат до местото на купување или до локалната владина канцеларија за детали околу 
тоа каде и како ќе можат да ги однесат овие предмети на безбедно рециклирање.

Деловните корисници треба да се обратат до својот набавувач и да ги проверат условите и одредбите од договорот за купување. Овој 
производ и неговата електронска дополнителна опрема не треба да се отстранува заедно со другите комерцијални видови на отпад.

Правилно отстранување на батериите од овој производ

(се однесува на државите со одделни системи за отстранување на отпадоци)

Оваа ознака на батеријата, прирачникот или пакувањето посочува дека батериите од овој производ не треба да се отстранат заедно 
со останатиот отпад од домаќинството на крајот од работниот век. Ознаките за хемиските симболи Hg, Cd или Pb посочуваат дека 
батеријата содржи жива, кадмиум или олово над референтните нивоа од EC Directive 2006/66. Доколку батериите не се отстранат 
правилно, овие супстанци можат да предизвикаат штети на човековото здравје или опкружувањето.

За заштита на природните ресурси и промовирање на повторната употреба на материјалите, одделете ги батериите од останатите видови 
на отпад и рециклирајте ги со помош на бесплатниот локален систем за рециклирање на батерии.

[UH8000-XH]BN68-05841D-02L16.indb   23 2014-07-10   �� 8:48:59



Slovenščina - 2

Opozorilo! Pomembna varnostna navodila
(Pred namestitvijo Samsungovega izdelka preberite razdelek, ki ustreza oznaki na njem.)

PREVIDNO
NE ODPIRAJTE – NEVARNOST ELEKTRIČNEGA 

UDARA
PREVIDNO: DA PREPREČITE NEVARNOST ELEKTRIČNEGA 
UDARA, NE ODSTRANJUJTE POKROVA (ALI HRBTNEGA 
DELA). V NOTRANJOSTI NI DELOV, KI BI JIH LAHKO 
POPRAVIL UPORABNIK. ZA SERVISIRANJE SE OBRNITE NA 
USPOSOBLJENO OSEBJE.

Ta simbol označuje visoko napetost v notranjosti. 
Priti v kakršen koli stik s katerim koli delom v 
notranjosti naprave je nevarno.

Ta simbol opozarja, da je izdelku priložena 
pomembna dokumentacija o njegovi uporabi in 
vzdrževanju.

Reže in odprtine v omarici in na hrbtnem ali spodnjem delu so namenjene nujnemu prezračevanju. Da zagotovite ustrezno delovanje naprave in 
da jo zaščitite pred pregrevanjem, teh rež in odprtin ne zakrivajte ali pokrivajte.

-- Naprave ne zapirajte v zaprt prostor, kot je knjižna omara ali vgrajena omarica, razen če je poskrbljeno za ustrezno prezračevanje.
-- Naprave ne postavljajte v bližino ali nad radiator ali toplotni upornik ali na mesto, izpostavljeno neposredni sončni svetlobi.
-- Na napravo ne postavljajte posod z vodo (vaz itd.), saj to lahko povzroči nevarnost požara ali električnega udara.

Naprave ne izpostavljajte dežju in je ne postavljajte v bližino vode (v bližino kadi, umivalnika, kuhinjskega korita, kadi za pranje, bazena, v mokro 
klet itd.). Če se naprava po nesreči zmoči, jo izključite in se takoj obrnite na pooblaščenega prodajalca. Pred čiščenjem izključite napajalni kabel 
iz vtičnice.

Naprava uporablja baterije. V vaši skupnosti morda veljajo predpisi, s katerimi je določeno, da morate baterije odvreči na okolju prijazen način. Za 
informacije o odlaganju ali recikliranju se obrnite na lokalne oblasti.

Ne preobremenjujte stenskih vtičnic, podaljškov in adapterjev, saj lahko to povzroči požar ali električni udar.

Napajalne kable napeljite tako, da ne boste stopali nanje ali jih stiskali s predmeti, postavljenimi nanje ali obnje. Še posebno pozorni bodite na del 
kabla, kjer je vtič, adapter, in na točko, kjer kabel izstopa iz naprave.

Da napravo zaščitite med nevihto ali če je ne boste nadzorovali ali uporabljali dlje časa, jo izključite iz stenske vtičnice in izključite antenski ali 
kabelski sistem. S tem boste preprečili, da bi televizor poškodovala strela ali napetostni udari na napajalnem vodu.

Preden priključite napajalni kabel za izmenični tok na vtičnico adapterja za enosmerni tok, preverite, ali označba napetosti adapterja za enosmerni 
tok ustreza lokalnemu električnemu omrežju.

V odprte dele naprave ne vstavljajte kovinskih predmetov. S tem lahko povzročite nevarnost električnega udara.

Ne dotikajte se notranjosti naprave, da se izognete električnemu udaru. Napravo sme odpreti samo usposobljen tehnik.

Napajalni kabel trdno in do konca priključite na vtičnico. Ko odstranjujete napajalni kabel in vlečete napajalni vtič iz vtičnice, držite vtič. 
Napajalnega kabla se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami.

Če naprava ne deluje normalno – posebno če oddaja nenavaden zvok ali vonj – jo takoj izključite in se obrnite na pooblaščenega trgovca ali 
servisni center.

Če televizorja dlje časa ne nameravate uporabljati ali če odhajate od doma (še zlasti če bodo doma ostali otroci, starejši ali invalidne osebe brez 
nadzora), izključite napajalni vtič iz vtičnice.

-- Če se na napajalnem kablu nabere prah, se lahko kabel močno segreje, začne iskriti ali pa se poškoduje njegova izolacija, kar lahko 
povzroči električni udar, uhajanje električnega toka ali požar.

Pri namestitvi televizorja v okolju z veliko prahu, visoko ali nizko temperaturo, visoko vlažnostjo, kemičnimi snovmi ali v okoljih, kjer deluje 
neprekinjeno 24 ur na dan (na primer letališče, železniška postaja), se obrnite na pooblaščeni servisni center. Sicer se lahko izdelek resno 
poškoduje.

Uporabljajte samo ustrezno ozemljena vtič in vtičnico. 
-- Če nista ustrezno ozemljena, lahko to povzroči električni udar ali poškodovanje opreme. (Samo oprema razreda l.)

Napravo izklopite iz električnega napajanja tako, da povlečete vtič iz stenske vtičnice, zato naj bo ta lahko dosegljiva.

Ne dovolite, da bi se na izdelek obešali otroci.

Dodatno opremo (baterije itd.) hranite na varnem mestu izven dosega otrok.

Izdelka ne nameščajte na nestabilna mesta, kot so majave police, nagnjena tla, ali na mesta, ki so izpostavljena tresljajem.

Pazite, da vam izdelek ne pade na tla, in preprečite morebitne udarce. Če je izdelek poškodovan, izključite napajalni kabel in se obrnite na 
servisni center.

Napajalni kabel izvlecite iz vtičnice in izdelek obrišite z mehko in suho krpo. Ne uporabljajte kemikalij, kot so vosek, benzol, alkohol, razredčila, 
sredstva proti komarjem, osvežilniki prostora, maziva in čistila. S tem lahko poškodujete izdelek ali izbrišete natise na njem.

Naprave ne izpostavljajte kapljanju ali pljuskanju.

Baterij ne odvrzite v ogenj. 

Ne povzročajte kratkega stika baterij, jih razstavljajte ali pregrevajte.

Če baterija ni pravilno zamenjana, obstaja nevarnost eksplozije. Zamenjajte jo samo z baterijo iste ali enakovredne vrste.

OPOZORILO – PRIŽGANE SVEČE IN DRUGE VIRE ODPRTEGA OGNJA HRANITE STRAN OD IZDELKA, DA PREPREČITE, DA BI SE OGENJ 
RAZŠIRIL.

* Slike in ilustracije v tem uporabniškem priročniku so samo za referenco. Dejanski izdelek je lahko videti drugačen. Obliko in 
tehnične lastnosti izdelka lahko spremenimo brez predhodnega obvestila. Jeziki CIS (ruščina, ukrajinščina, kazaščina) za ta 
izdelek niso na voljo, ker je izdelan za stranke v EU.
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Kaj je v škatli?

Upravljalnik Samsung Smart Control in bateriji (AA x 2) Obvezna navodila

Daljinski upravljalnik in bateriji (AAA x 2) Napajalni kabel 

Uporabniški priročnik Aktivna 3D-očala Samsung

Garancijska kartica (ponekod ni na voljo)

Adapter za Scart
Adapter za opremo za pritrditev na steno  

(Odvisno od modelov.)

Adapter za kartico za splošni vmesnik Podaljšek IR Držalo za kable

-- Preverite, ali ste s televizorjem dobili naslednje predmete. Če kateri predmet manjka, se obrnite na prodajalca.

-- Barva in oblika predmetov sta odvisni od modelov.

-- Kabli, ki niso priloženi, so na prodaj posebej.

-- Ko odpirate škatlo, preverite, ali je v embalaži oziroma za njo še kakšna morebitna dodatna oprema.

Administrativni stroški se zaračunajo, če

(a) vas na zahtevo obišče tehnik in izdelek ni okvarjen (npr. če niste prebrali tega uporabniškega priročnika),

(b) izdelek prinesete v servisni center in ni okvarjen (npr. če niste prebrali tega uporabniškega priročnika).

O administrativnih stroških boste obveščeni pred obiskom tehnika.

Opozorilo: Pri nepravilnem rokovanju se zasloni lahko poškodujejo 
zaradi neposrednega pritiska. Priporočamo, da televizor dvignete za 
robove, kot je prikazano.

Ne dotikajte se 

tega zaslona!
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Namestitev televizorja na stojalo
Prepričajte se, da imate vso prikazano dodatno opremo in da ste stojalo sestavili po priloženih navodilih za sestavljanje.

Pritrjevanje televizorja na steno z uporabo 
opreme za pritrditev na steno (izbirno)

Če boste izdelek pritrdili na steno, ga morate pritrditi samo v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. Če izdelka ne 
pritrdite pravilno, lahko zdrsne ali pade, kar lahko povzroči resno poškodbo otroka ali odrasle osebe ter 
izdelka.

Namestitev opreme za pritrditev na steno
Z opremo za pritrditev na steno (naprodaj posebej) lahko televizor pritrdite na steno.

Za sestavljanje stenskega nosilca uporabite stiropor, ki je bil kot zaščita priložen embalaži televizorja. Televizor položite na 
površino in namestite vijake.

Za podrobne informacije o pritrditvi na steno si oglejte navodila, ki so priložena opremi za pritrditev na steno. Če nameščate 
nosilec za pritrditev na steno, priporočamo, da se za pomoč obrnete na tehnika. Priporočamo, da izdelka ne nameščate sami. 
Samsung Electronics ne odgovarja za poškodovanje izdelka ali telesne poškodbe, če se odločite, da boste sami namestiti 
nosilec za namestitev na steno.

Televizor
Nosilec za 
opremo za 
pritrditev na 
steno

C

Adapter za 
opremo za 
pritrditev na 
steno

Adapter za opremo za  
pritrditev na steno 

(Odvisno od modelov.)

Preden namestite drugo opremo za pritrditev na steno, sestavite adapter za opremo za pritrditev na steno, ločeno priložen 
televizorju.

-- Oglejte si "Priročnik za namestitev", priložen opremi za pritrditev na steno. 

Specifikacije opreme za pritrditev na steno (VESA)
Oprema za pritrditev na steno ni priložena, na prodaj je posebej. Opremo za pritrditev na steno namestite na trdno steno, 
pravokotno na tla. Pri pritrjevanju opreme za pritrditev na steno na druge gradbene materiale se obrnite na najbližjega 
prodajalca. Če izdelek namestite na strop ali poševno steno, lahko pade in povzroči hude telesne poškodbe.

-- Standardne dimenzije opreme za pritrditev na steno so navedene v spodnji tabeli.

-- Pri nakupu naše opreme za pritrditev na steno so priložena podrobna navodila za namestitev in vsi potrebni deli.

-- Ne uporabljajte vijakov, ki ne ustrezajo specifikacijam za vijake standarda VESA.

-- Ne uporabljajte vijakov, daljših od standardnih dimenzij ali ne ustrezajo specifikacijam za vijake standarda VESA. Predolgi 
vijaki lahko poškodujejo notranjost televizorja.
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-- Pri opremi za pritrditev na steno, ki ne ustreza specifikacijam za vijake standarda VESA, se lahko dolžina vijakov razlikuje 
glede na njene specifikacije.

-- Vijakov ne privijajte premočno, saj lahko poškodujete izdelek ali povzročite, da ta pade, in tako poškodujete sebe ali 
druge. Samsung ni odgovoren za take nesreče.

-- Samsung ni odgovoren za poškodovanje izdelka ali telesne poškodbe, če stranka uporablja opremo za pritrditev na 
steno, ki ni VESA, ali ki ni odobrena, ali če ne upošteva navodil za namestitev izdelka.

-- Televizorja ne namestite nagnjenega za več kot 15 stopinj.

Pri uporabi opreme za pritrditev na steno drugega proizvajalca upoštevajte spodaj navedeno dolžino (C) sestavnega vijaka.

Družina izdelkov Palci Spec. VESA (A * B) C (mm)
Standardni 

vijak
Število

Televizor LED

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Kompleta za pritrditev na steno ne nameščajte, ko je televizor vklopljen. To lahko povzroči telesne 
poškodbe zaradi električnega šoka.

Zagotavljanje ustreznega prezračevanja 
televizorja
Televizor namestite vsaj 10 cm od predmetov (sten, omar itd.), da zagotovite ustrezno prezračevanje. Pri neustreznem 
prezračevanju lahko pride do požara ali težav z izdelkom zaradi povišane notranje temperature.

Če uporabite dele drugih proizvajalcev, lahko pride do težav z izdelkom ali do telesne poškodbe zaradi padca izdelka.

-- Močno priporočamo, da pri namestitvi televizorja na stojalo ali pritrditev na steno uporabite samo dele, ki jih nudi družba 
Samsung Electronics.

Namestitev s stojalom. Pritrditev na steno.

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Druga previdnostna opozorila
-- Nekateri modeli televizorja so videti drugače kot televizor, prikazan v priročniku.

-- Televizorja se dotikajte previdno. Nekateri njegovi deli so lahko dokaj vroči.
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Pritrjevanje televizorja na steno

Pozor: televizorja ni dovoljeno vleči, potiskati ali nanj plezati, saj lahko pade. Posebno 
bodite pozorni na to, da se na televizor ne nagibajo ali ga premikajo otroci. Lahko se 
prevrne in povzroči težje telesne poškodbe ali smrt. Upoštevajte varnostne ukrepe, 
navedene na letaku z varnostnimi ukrepi, ki je priložen televizorju. Da zagotovite več 
stabilnosti in varnosti, kupite in namestite pripomoček za preprečevanje padcev, kot je 
opisano v nadaljevanju.

Da preprečite padec televizorja
1.	 Namestite vijaka v objemki in ju trdno privijte na steno. Preverite, ali sta vijaka 

trdno privita na steno.

-- Morda boste potrebovali dodaten material, kot so sidrni vložki, odvisno od 
vrste stene.

-- Vijaka, objemki in vrvica, ki so potrebni za to, niso priloženi, zato jih kupite 
posebej.

2.	 Odstranite vijaka iz osrednjega dela hrbtne strani televizorja, namestite ju v 
objemki in privijte nazaj na televizor.

-- Vijaka morda nista priložena izdelku. V tem primeru kupite vijaka z 
naslednjimi specifikacijami.

-- Specifikacije vijakov: Za 48–65-palčne modele: M8

3.	 Objemki, nameščeni na televizorju, in objemki, pritrjeni na steno, povežite z 
močno vrvico in to trdno zavežite.

-- Televizor namestite blizu stene, tako da ne more pasti nazaj.

-- Vrvico je varno privezati tako, da sta objemki na steni v višini objemk na 
televizorju ali nižje.

-- Preden televizor premaknete, odvežite vrvico.

4.	 Preverite, ali so vsi spoji trdni. Redno preverjajte, ali so spoji poškodovani. Če niste prepričani o varni namestitvi, se obrnite 
na strokovnjaka za namestitev.

Z držalom za kable uredite kable

stena
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Priklop naprav na televizor
Prek priključkov na hrbtni strani izdelka lahko priklopite različne zunanje naprave. Preverite priključke, nato pa več informacij o 
podprtih zunanjih napravah poiščite v priloženih navodilih za sestavljanje.

Vstavitev v režo za SPLOŠNI VMESNIK (reža za 
kartico za gledanja televizorja)

-- Če želite priključiti ali izključiti kartico za splošni vmesnik ali adapter zanjo, izklopite televizor.

Namestitev adapterja za kartico za splošni vmesnik
-- Za nekatere modele televizorjev je na voljo adapter, ki omogoča uporabo dveh različnih kartic za splošni vmesnik. 

Adapter namestite, kot je prikazano.

-- Pred namestitvijo adapterja za KARTICO ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK odstranite nalepko s 
televizorja.

Adapter za KARTICO ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK namestite po naslednjem postopku.

-- Priporočamo, da pred namestitvijo opreme za pritrditev na steno priključite adapter ali 
vstavite "KARTICO ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK ali KARTICO CI+".

1.	 Adapter za KARTICO ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK vstavite v odprtini na izdelku 1.

-- Poiščite dve odprtini na hrbtni strani televizorja ob vratih COMMON INTERFACE.

2.	 Adapter za KARTICO ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK priključite na vrata COMMON INTERFACE na izdelku 2.

3.	 Vstavite "KARTICO ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK ali KARTICO CI+".

Priporočamo, da najprej priklopite adapter za kartico za splošni vmesnik in vstavite kartico za splošni vmesnik, 
šele nato pa pritrdite televizor na steno, ker bi bilo to težko in nevarno narediti takrat, ko je že na steni.
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Uporaba "KARTICE ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK ali KARTICE CI+"
Za gledanje plačljivih kanalov mora biti vstavljena "KARTICA ZA SPLOŠNI 
VMESNIK ali KARTICA CI+".

-- Če ne vstavite "KARTICE ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK ali KARTICE CI+", 
se bo na nekaterih kanalih prikazalo sporočilo "Kodiran signal".

-- V 2–3 minutah se prikažejo informacije o združitvi s telefonsko 
številko, ID-jem "KARTICE ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK ali KARTICE CI+", 
ID-jem gostitelja in druge informacije. Če se prikaže sporočilo o 
napaki, se obrnite na ponudnika storitev.

-- Ko je konfiguracija informacij o kanalih dokončana, se prikaže sporočilo "Nadgradnja je dokončana", kar pomeni, da je 
seznam kanalov posodobljen.

OPOMBA
-- "KARTICO ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK ali KARTICO CI+" dobite pri lokalnem ponudniku kabelske televizije.

-- "KARTICO ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK ali KARTICO CI+" odstranite tako, da jo previdno izvlečete, saj se pri padcu lahko 
poškoduje.

-- "KARTICO ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK ali KARTICO CI+" vstavite v smeri, ki je označena na njej.

-- Mesto reže za SPLOŠNI VMESNIK je lahko pri različnih modelih različno.

-- "KARTICA ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK ali KARTICA CI+" v nekaterih državah in regijah ni podprta. Preverite pri 
pooblaščenem prodajalcu.

-- Če ste naleteli na kakršne koli težave, se obrnite na ponudnika storitev.

-- Vstavite "KARTICO ZA SPLOŠNI VMESNIK ali KARTICO CI+", ki podpira trenutne nastavitve antene. Slika na zaslonu bo 
popačena ali ne bo vidna.

Povezava z omrežjem
S povezavo televizorja v omrežje pridobite dostop do spletnih storitev, kot je Smart Hub, ter posodobitev programske opreme.

Omrežna povezava – brezžična
Televizor povežite z internetom s standardnim usmerjevalnikom ali modemom.

Brezžični usmerjevalnik IP ali 
modem s strežnikom DHCP

Kabel LAN (ni priložen)

Vrata LAN na steni
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Omrežna povezava – žična
Za kabelsko povezavo televizorja in omrežja so na voljo trije glavni načini, odvisno od nastavitve omrežja. Prikazani so spodaj:

Modemski kabel (ni priložen) Kabel LAN (ni priložen)

Hrbtna plošča televizorja

Zunanji modem 
(ADSL / VDSL / kabelska televizija)

Vrata za modem na steni

Modemski kabel  
(ni priložen)

Kabel LAN 
(ni priložen)

Kabel LAN 
(ni priložen)

Hrbtna plošča televizorja

Zunanji modem 
(ADSL / VDSL / kabelska televizija)

Usmerjevalnik IP s 
strežnikom DHCP

Vrata za modem na steni

Vrata LAN na steni

Kabel LAN (ni priložen)

Hrbtna plošča televizorja

-- Televizor ne podpira hitrosti omrežja do 10 Mb/s. 

-- Uporabite kabel 7. kategorije.
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Daljinski upravljalnik
Ugotovite, kje na daljinskem upravljalniku so funkcijski gumbi, kot so: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, MENU, TOOLS, E, 
INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE in EXIT.

-- Ta daljinski upravljalnik lahko uporabljajo slabovidni, saj so gumbi Power, Channel in Volume opremljeni z Braillovo pisavo.

-- Dodatne informacije o upravljalniku Samsung Smart Control. Informacije o upravljalniku Samsung Smart Control so vam 
na voljo v e-Manual.

Prikaz in izbira razpoložljivih video virov.

Začasen izklop zvoka.

Prikaz aplikacij v storitvi Smart Hub. V 
e-priročniku si oglejte poglavje Pametne 
funkcije > Smart Hub.

Preklapljanje kanalov.

Izhod iz menija.

Za prikaz možnosti EPG (elektronski 
programski vodnik).

Prikaz informacij na zaslonu televizorja.

Vklop in izklop televizorja.

Neposreden dostop do kanalov.

Prilagodi glasnost.

Prikaz seznamov kanalov.

Izberete lahko VKLOPLJEN teletekst, 
dvojno, mešano ali IZKLOPLJEN.

REC: Posname, kar trenutno gledate.

E-MANUAL: za prikaz priročnika e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: za prikaz priročnika Bližnjice 
dostopnosti.

': Ustavitev.

Vrnitev na prejšnji kanal.

Prikaz na zaslonu (Meni).

Hitra izbira pogosto uporabljenih funkcij.

Vrne na prejšnji meni.

Te gumbe uporabljajte v skladu z navodili 
na zaslonu televizorja.

Te gumbe uporabljajte skupaj s 
posameznimi funkcijami. Te gumbe 

uporabljajte v skladu z navodili na zaslonu 
televizorja.

Premik kazalke, izbiro elementov menija 
na zaslonu in spreminjanje vrednosti v 

meniju televizorja.

Vstavljanje baterij (velikost baterije: AAA)
Poli baterij se morajo ujemati s simboli v prostoru za baterije.

1

3

2

-- Daljinski upravljalnik uporabljajte na oddaljenosti 
do 7m od televizorja.

-- Na delovanje daljinskega upravljalnika lahko vpliva 
močna svetloba. Izogibajte se uporabi daljinskega 
upravljalnika v bližini posebnih fluorescentnih luči 
ali neonskih tabel.

-- Barva in oblika sta odvisni od modela.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Barva in oblika sta odvisni od modela.

Vklop in izklop televizorja.

Preklapljanje vira.

Preklapljanje kanalov.

Pritisnite ta gumb za iskanje informacij 
prek iskalnega okna. 

Navidezni daljinski upravljalnik, ki se 
prikaže na zaslonu, omogoča preprost 
vnos številk, upravljanje vsebin in 
uporabo funkcij.

Nastavitev glasnosti.

Zažene prepoznavanje glasu. Ko se 
na zaslonu pojavi ikona mikrofona, 
izgovorite glasovni ukaz v mikrofon.

-- Glasovni ukaz izrecite na razdalji 
10 do 15 cm od mikrofona in s 
primerno glasnostjo.

¢: Vklop ali izklop 
glasu.

AD: Ta gumb pridržite za 
prikaz plošče Bližnjice 
dostopnosti. Možnosti 

vklopite ali izklopite 
tako, da jih izberete.

-- Sledilna tablica: Prst položite 
na sledilno tablico in pomaknite 

Samsung Smart Control. Kazalec 
na zaslonu se premakne v zahtevani 

smeri in za toliko, za kolikor se 
premakne Samsung Smart Control. 

Pritisnite sledilno tablico, da zaženete 
označeni element.

-- < > ¡ £: Premakne kazalec ali 
označen del.

RETURN: Vrnitev na prejšnji meni. Poleg 
tega se po pritisku tega gumba med 

gledanje televizije vrnete na prejšnji kanal.

EXIT: Ta gumb pridržite za izhod iz 
trenutno izvajajočih se aplikacij.

Te gumbe uporabljajte skupaj s 
posameznimi funkcijami. Te gumbe 

uporabljajte v skladu z navodili na zaslonu 
televizorja.

Zagon storitve Smart Hub. Če 
pritisnete SMART HUB med izvajanjem 
aplikacije, se aplikacija zapre.

GUIDE: Za prikaz urnika digitalnih 
kanalov.

CH.LIST: Pridržite, da zaženete 
CH.LIST.

Barvni gumb: S temi barvnimi gumbi 
lahko dostopite do dodatnih možnosti, 
specifičnih za funkcijo, ki jo trenutno 
uporabljate.

-- MENU: Pritisnite in pridržite za 
prikaz menija na zaslonu.

-- REC: Pridržite za snemanje 
oddaje.

-- INFO: Pridržite za ogled informacij 
o trenutnem digitalnem kanalu ali 
predstavnostni datoteki.

M.SCREEN: Zaslon televizorja lahko 
razdelite in istočasno uporabljate 
različne funkcije, kot je gledanje 
televizije, brskanje po internetu, 
gledanje videoposnetkov in tako dalje. 
Več informacij najdete v poglavju 
"e-Manual".

Za optimalen ogled posnetkov športnih 
dogodkov omogočite možnost 

Nogometni način.
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Vstavljanje baterij v enoto Samsung Smart Control
Pred uporabo enote Samsung Smart Control si najprej oglejte naslednjo sliko in šele nato vstavite baterije v enoto.

1.	 Nežno dvignite zarezico pokrovčka baterij, da se pokrovček sprosti, in ga popolnoma odstranite.

2.	 Vstavite 2 alkalni bateriji AA ter pravilno poravnajte pozitivne in negativne pole.

3.	 Postavite pokrovček baterij čez prostorček za baterije in vstavite zgornji del pokrovčka v daljinski upravljalnik.

4.	 Stisnite spojke na obeh straneh pokrovčka baterije po prikazanem vrstnem redu, da je pokrovček popolnoma pritrjen na 
daljinski upravljalnik.

Vklop televizorja
Televizor vklopite z gumbom P na daljinskem upravljalniku ali plošči televizorja.

-- Barva in oblika izdelka se lahko razlikujeta glede na model.

-- Kontrolnik televizorja, krmilni paličici podoben gumb na hrbtni desni strani televizorja, omogoča upravljanje televizorja 
brez daljinskega upravljalnika.

m R

P

Senzor daljinskega upravljalnika

Ko uporabljate upravljalnik Samsung Smart 
Control, indikator LED za stanje pripravljenosti ne 
deluje (razen pri gumbu P).

Meni funkcij

Kontrolnik televizorja

[UH8000-XH]BN68-05841D-02L16.indb   12 2014-07-10   �� 8:49:04



Slovenščina - 13Slovenščina - 13

S
lovenščina

Začetna nastavitev
Ob prvem vklopu televizorja se prikaže pogovorno okno 
začetne nastavitve. Sledite navodilom na zaslonu, da 
dokončate začetno nastavitev, vključno z izbiro jezika 
menijev, iskanjem kanalov, omrežno povezavo in še več. 
V vsakem koraku lahko izberete možnost ali pa korak 
preskočite. Ta postopek lahko ročno opravite pozneje v 
meniju Sistem > Nastavitev .

-- Če pred začetkom namestitve priključite katero napravo 
na HDMI1, se možnost Vir kanalov samodejno preklopi 
na Digitalni pretvornik.

-- Če ne želite izbrati možnosti Digitalni pretvornik, izberite 
možnost Antena.

Spreminjanje gesla
Sistem > Spremeni PIN.

Spremenite geslo televizorja.
1.	 Zaženite funkcijo Spremeni PIN. ter v polje za geslo 

vnesite trenutno geslo. Privzeto geslo je "0-0-0-0".

2.	 Vnesite novo geslo in ga nato vnesite še enkrat, da ga 
potrdite. Spreminjanje gesla je končano.

-- Če kodo PIN pozabite, pritisnite gumbe v naslednjem 
zaporedju, s čimer PIN ponastavite na "0-0-0-0":

Za standardni daljinski upravljalnik: V stanju 
pripravljenosti: MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Vklop) 

Za upravljalnik Samsung Smart Control: Ko se televizor 
vklopi: MUTE → zvišanje glasnosti → RETURN → znižanje 
glasnosti → RETURN → zvišanje glasnosti → RETURN

Izbira video vira
Priključeno zunanjo napravo lahko izberete z gumbom 
SOURCE.

Na primer, za preklop na igralno konzolo, priključeno na 
drugi priključek HDMI, pritisnite gumb SOURCE. S seznama 
Vir izberite HDMI2, tako da vhodni signal spremenite v način 
HDMI. Imena priključkov so odvisna od izdelka.

V prikazu Vir so na voljo naslednje možnosti:

Gumb TOOLS
Izberite vrata, priključena na zunanjo napravo, in pritisnite ter 
zadržite gumb Enter. Na voljo so naslednje funkcije:

-- Različni priključki imajo lahko na voljo različne možnosti.

Uredi ime.
preimenujte naprave, ki so povezane s televizorjem, da 
boste lažje prepoznavali zunanje vire.

Računalnik, ki je priključen na televizor s kablom HDMI-
DVI, lahko na primer določite kot DVI PC.

Druga možnost je, da računalnik, priključen na televizor 
prek kabla HDMI, preprosto določite kot PC. 

Napravo AV, priključeno na televizor prek kabla HDMI-
DVI, lahko določite tudi kot Naprave DVI.

Informacije
Oglejte si podrobne informacije o povezanih napravah.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Prikaže seznam naprav, ki so zdržljive s funkcijo Anynet+ 
(HDMI-CEC) in so povezane s televizorjem.

-- Ta možnost je na voljo samo, če je funkcija Anynet+ 
(HDMI-CEC) nastavljena na Vklop.

Odstrani USB
Uporablja se za varno odstranitev naprave USB, ki je 
priključena na televizor. Ta možnost je na voljo samo, če 
je izbrana naprava USB.
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Uporaba enote Samsung Smart Control
S pomočjo enote Samsung Smart Control je uporaba televizorja še enostavnejša in udobnejša. Če pritisnete gumb KEYPAD, 
se na zaslonu pojavi navidezni daljinski upravljalnik, ki omogoča preprost vnos številk, upravljanje vsebin in aktivacijo funkcij na 
zaslonu.

-- Priporočena razdalja za uporabo enote Samsung Smart Control je manj kot 6 m. Delovna razdalja se lahko razlikuje, 
odvisno od značilnosti brezžičnega omrežja.

Seznanjanje enote Samsung Smart Control
Če želite televizor upravljati z enoto Samsung Smart Control, morate Samsung Smart Control najprej seznaniti s televizorjem 
prek povezave Bluetooth. Seznanite Samsung Smart Control s televizorjem.

-- Samsung Smart Control je mogoče seznaniti samo z enim televizorjem.

Televizor vklopite tako, da enoto Samsung Smart Control usmerite v senzor za daljinski upravljalnik na televizorju in pritisnete 
gumb TV.

-- Položaj senzorja za daljinski upravljalnik se lahko razlikuje glede na model.

Vnovično povezovanje z enoto Samsung Smart Control

Če Samsung Smart Control neha delovati ali ne deluje normalno, zamenjajte bateriji, saj je lahko vzrok premalo energije v 
baterijah.

Če težave ne uspete odpraviti, Samsung Smart Control znova seznanite s televizorjem.

1.	 Istočasno za več kot 3 sekunde pridržite gumba RETURN in GUIDE.

-- Samsung Smart Control morate postaviti približno 30–40 cm stran od televizorja in ga usmeriti proti sprejemniku za 
daljinski upravljalnik.

2.	 Na zaslonu se prikaže slika povezave. Nato Samsung Smart Control samodejno vzpostavi povezavo s televizorjem.

Če se na zaslonu pojavi ikona za opozorilo...
Naslednja opozorilna ikona pomeni, da je baterija enote Samsung Smart 
Control skoraj prazna. Če se pojavi ta opozorilna ikona, zamenjajte baterije. 
Za daljšo dobo delovanja Samsung priporoča uporabo alkalnih baterij.

<Ikona, ki opozarja na skoraj prazno baterijo>
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Uporaba televizorja s premikanjem enote Samsung Smart Control
Enota Samsung Smart Control ima senzor gibanja (giroskopski senzor), ki omogoča preprosto upravljanje televizorja z 
držanjem in premikanjem enote Samsung Smart Control.

Ko položite prst na sledilno tablico, se na zaslonu pojavi kazalec. Držite in premaknite Samsung Smart Control. Kazalec se 
premakne na enak način kot Samsung Smart Control. Na pomičnih zaslonih se lahko pomikate tudi navzgor in navzdol.

-- Če prst odstranite s sledilne tablice, kazalec izgine z zaslona.

Uporaba televizorja s sledilno tablico
-- Pomaknite se na meni Podpora in izberite možnost Vadnica Smart Control, da se naučite uporabljati sledilno tablico v 

skladu z navodili na zaslonu.

Premikanje označenega dela/kazalca:
Za premik kazalca ali označenega mesta v določeni smeri pritisnite smerne gumbe (navzgor, navzdol, levo in desno).

Dostop do menija in izbor elementov
Pritisnite sledilno tablico. Tako lahko dostopate do menija televizorja ali izberete element.

Prikaz menija s kontekstom v storitvi Smart Hub
Pritisnite in pridržite sledilno tablico na zaslonu Smart Hub. Pojavi se meni Možnosti, ki je na voljo za izbrani element.

-- Meni Možnosti je odvisen od konteksta.

Premik na ploščo Smart Hub
Na zaslonu Smart Hub povlecite levo ali desno na sledilni tablici. S tem premaknete plošče storitve Smart Hub levo ali desno.

Pomikanje po Web Browser
Na zaslonu spletnega brskalnika povlecite navzgor ali navzdol po sledilni tablici. Na ta način se pomikate po spletnem zaslonu.
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 Prikaz daljinskega upravljalnika na zaslonu (navidezni daljinski upravljalnik)
Pritisnite gumb KEYPAD, da se na zaslonu prikaže navidezni daljinski upravljalnik. Navidezni daljinski upravljalnik omogoča 
preprost vnos številk, upravljanje vsebin in uporabo gumbov televizorja.

-- Gumbi na navideznem daljinskem upravljalniku se lahko razlikujejo glede na trenutno stanje televizorja.

Upravljanje zunanjih naprav z daljinskim 
upravljalnikom za televizor (Nastav. univ. dalj. 
upravljalnika)
Sistem > Nastav. univ. dalj. upravljalnika

-- Na voljo odvisno od določenega modela in področja.

Funkcija univerzalnega daljinskega upravljalnika omogoča upravljanje kabelskih sprejemnikov, predvajalnikov Blu-ray, sistemov 
za domači kino in ostalih zunanjih naprav, ki so povezane s televizorjem, z daljinskim upravljalnikom za televizor. Če želite 
daljinski upravljalnik televizorja uporabljati kot univerzalni daljinski upravljalnik, morate najprej priključiti podaljšek IR (priložen).

-- Nekatere zunanje naprave Samsung lahko z daljinskim upravljalnikom upravljate tudi s pomočjo funkcije Anynet+ (HDMI-
CEC), in sicer brez dodatnega nameščanja. Več informacij najdete v poglavju "e-Manual".

-- Določene zunanje naprave, ki so povezane s televizorjem, morda ne bodo podpirale funkcije univerzalnega daljinskega 
upravljalnika.

Nastavitev univerzalnega daljinskega upravljalnika
Povežite podaljšek IR z izhodnim priključkom IR na televizorju kot prikazuje shema ter oddajniški del postavite največ 10 cm od 
sprejemnika zunanje naprave v smeri sprejemnika daljinskega upravljalnika. Med podaljškom IR in zunanjo napravo ne sme biti 
ovir. Ovira bo povzročila motnje v oddajanju signala daljinskega upravljalnika.

-- Če uporabljate zunanjo napravo, registrirano v univerzalnem daljinskem upravljalniku na Samsung Smart Control, lahko 
zunanjo napravo uporabljate brez priklopa podaljška IR. Če pa želite uporabljati zunanjo napravo z možnostjo Glasovno 
upravljanje, morate podaljšek IR priključiti.

10 cm

Upravljanje zunanjih naprav z daljinskim upravljalnikom za televizor
1.	 Vklopite zunanjo napravo, za katero želite nastaviti univerzalno daljinsko upravljanje, in se pomaknite na zaslon Vir.

2.	 Izberite  Nastav. univ. dalj. upravljalnika na zgornjem delu zaslona. S tem inicializirate postopek nastavitve univerzalnega 
daljinskega upravljalnika.

3.	 Sledite navodilom na zaslonu in registrirajte zunanjo napravo.
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Ogled več funkcij televizorja
V e-Manual so podrobnejše informacije o funkcijah televizorja. Oglejte si vgrajeni e-Manual (Podpora > e-Manual).

  Zagon e-Manual
  V vdelanem priročniku e-Manual so informacije.

 -  S spletnega mesta družbe Samsung lahko tudi prenesete kopijo priročnika e-Manual in jo preberete na računalniku ali 
jo natisnete.

 -  Rumeno obarvane besede označujejo element menija, belo obarvane besede v krepkem tisku pa označujejo gumbe 
na daljinskem upravljalniku. Puščice označujejo pot menija. (Primer: Slika > Slikovni način)

 1.   Izberite možnost e-Manual. e-Manual se naloži.

 2.   Na robu zaslona izberite kategorijo. Ko potrdite izbiro, se prikaže vsebina izbrane kategorije.

 3.    Izberite zadevo s seznama. S tem se e-Manual odpre na ustrezni strani.

  Če je opis prevelik za en sam zaslon ...
  Se lahko po straneh pomikate na enega od naslednjih načinov.

 •   Označite del strani, da se na zaslonu prikaže  / . Pritisnite gumb < ali >.

  Dodatne funkcije e-Manual

  Nalaganje strani z uporabo tipkovnice
  Izberite možnost Išči ob robu zaslona za dostop do zaslona za iskanje Vnesite iskalni termin in izberite Končano. Izberite 
element iz rezultatov iskanja za nalaganje ustrezne strani.
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  Nalaganje strani iz strani s kazalom
  Izberite možnost Kazalo ob robu zaslona za dostop do zaslona za indeksiranje. Izberite ključno besedo s seznama, da se 
pomaknete na zadevno stran.

  Uporaba Zgodovina za nalaganje prejšnjih prebranih strani
  Izberite možnost Odprta stran ob robu zaslona. Prikaže se seznam prejšnjih prebranih strani. Izberite stran.  e-Manual skoči na 
izbrano stran.

  Odpiranje menija iz možnosti e-Manual (Posk. zdaj)
 Izberite možnost  (Posk. zdaj)  pri opisu funkcije, da se neposredno pomaknete na ustrezni meni in preizkusite to funkcijo.

 Če želite prebrati vnos v navodilih e-Manual o določeni funkciji menija zaslona,

 Uporaba enote Samsung Smart Control: Pritisnite gumb KEYPAD in izberite e-Manual.

 Uporaba daljinskega upravljalnika: Pritisnite gumb E-MANUAL.

 -   Nekaterih možnosti menija ni mogoče uporabljati.

  Nalaganje referenčnih strani
  Za dostop do ustrezne referenčne strani izberite možnost  (Poveži) na robu strani z opisom funkcij.

  Posodobitev priročnika e-Manual na najnovejšo različico
  e-Manual lahko posodabljate enako kot aplikacije.

 1. izberite element e-Manual na zaslonu SAMSUNG APPS.

 2.  Pridržite gumb Enter. Prikaže se meni Možnosti.

3.  V meniju Možnosti na zaslonu izberite Posodobi aplikacije. Prikaže se pojavno okno.

 -  Možnost Posodobi aplikacije se na zaslonu prikaže samo, ko je potrebna posodobitev.

4.  Izberite možnost e-Manual v pojavnem oknu in nato izberite Posodobitev. e-Manual lahko posodobite na najnovejšo 
različico.

 Reža za komplet Evolution (naprodaj posebej)

 Hrbtna stran 
televizorja

 Če komplet Evolution priložite televizorju Samsung, se strojna in programska oprema televizorja nadgradita, ne da bi za to 
morali kupiti nov televizor. S kompletom Evolution je lahko televizor posodobljen z najnovejšimi funkcijami in storitvami, ki jih 
nudi Samsung Electronics.

 -  Komplet Evolution je na prodaj posebej. Če uporabniki kupijo komplet Evolution, izdanega leta 2015 ali pozneje, lahko 
televizor nadgradijo tako, da se ujema z različico programske opreme kompleta Evolution. Komplet Evolution morda ni na 
voljo, odvisno od izdelka.

 -  Barva in zasnova kompleta Evolution se lahko razlikuje glede na model.
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Odpravljanje težav
Če imate vprašanja glede televizorja, si najprej oglejte seznam odpravljanja težav. Če noben od nasvetov za odpravljanje težav 
ni ustrezen, obiščite spletno mesto "www.samsung.com" in nato kliknite možnost za podporo ali pa pokličite klicni center, ki je 
naveden na hrbtni strani tega priročnika.

Težave Rešitve in pojasnila

Televizorja ni mogoče vklopiti. Poskrbite, da je napajalni kabel za izmenični tok trdno priključen na stensko vtičnico 
in televizor. 

Preverite, ali stenska vtičnica deluje. 

Pritisnite gumb P na televizorju, da se prepričate, da težave ne povzroča daljinski 
upravljalnik. Če se televizor vklopi, si oglejte spodnji razdelek "Daljinski upravljalnik ne 
deluje".

Ni slike/videa. Preverite, ali so kabli ustrezno povezani. Odstranite in ponovno povežite vse kable, ki 
so priključeni na televizor in zunanje naprave.

Nastavite video izhode zunanjih naprav (kabelskega/satelitskega sprejemnika STB, 
predvajalnika DVD, Blu-ray itd.) tako, da ustrezajo povezavam vhoda televizorja. Če 
je na primer izhod zunanje naprave HDMI, mora biti povezan z vhodom HDMI na 
televizorju. 

Preverite, ali se povezane naprave napajajo. 

Izbran mora biti ustrezni vhodni vir.

Znova zaženite povezano napravo tako, da izključite in znova priključite njen napajalni 
kabel.

Daljinski upravljalnik ne deluje. Zamenjajte bateriji daljinskega upravljalnika. Prepričajte se, da sta bateriji nameščeni 
tako, da so poli (+/–) obrnjeni v pravo smer.

Očistite oddajno okno senzorja na daljinskem upravljalniku. 

Daljinski upravljalnik usmerite neposredno proti televizorju z razdalje od 1,5 do 1,8 
metra.

Z daljinskim upravljalnikom 
kabelskega sprejemnika ali 
sprejemnika STB ni mogoče 
vklopiti ali izklopiti televizorja ali 
prilagoditi glasnosti.

Daljinski upravljalnik kabelskega ali običajnega sprejemnika programirajte tako, 
da bo z njim mogoče upravljati televizor. Kodo za televizor SAMSUNG poiščite v 
uporabniškem priročniku kabelskega ali satelitskega sprejemnika STB.

-- Ta zaslon TFT LED uporablja ploščo, ki je sestavljena iz osnovnih slikovnih pik, za izdelavo katerih je potrebna posebna 
tehnologija. Kljub temu je lahko nekaj svetlih ali temnih slikovnih pik. Te slikovne pike ne vplivajo na delovanje izdelka.

-- Optimalno delovanje televizorja lahko zagotovite tako, da ga nadgradite na najnovejšo vdelano programsko opremo, ki jo 
prek naprave USB prenesete s spletnega mesta podjetja Samsung (Samsung.com > Podpora > Prenosi).

-- Nekatere od zgornjih slik in funkcij so na voljo samo pri določenih modelih.
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Previdnostna opozorila o ekološkem senzorju in 
svetlosti zaslona

Ekološki senzor meri svetlost v prostoru in samodejno optimizira svetlost televizijskega zaslona za manjšo porabo energije. 
Zaradi tega se televizor samodejno posvetli ali potemni. Če to funkcijo želite izklopiti, izberite možnost Sistem > Ekološka 
nastavitev > Ekološki senzor.

 

Senzorja ne blokirajte s predmeti. To lahko potemni sliko.

1.	 Ekološki senzor: Ta funkcija za varčevanje energije samodejno prilagodi svetlost zaslona televizorja v skladu z okoljsko 
svetlobo, ki jo zazna svetlobni senzor.

2.	 Za vklop ali izklop možnosti Ekološki senzor izberite Sistem > Ekološka nastavitev > Ekološki senzor in izberite možnost Vklop 
ali Izklop.

3.	 Opomba: Če je pri gledanju televizije v temnem prostoru zaslon pretemen, je morda vzrok Ekološki senzor.
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Kaj je podpora na daljavo?
Podpora na daljavo družbe Samsung omogoča neposredno podporo s strani tehnika družbe Samsung, ki lahko na daljavo:

•• Diagnosticira televizor

•• Prilagodi nastavitve vašega televizorja

•• Izvede tovarniško ponastavitev televizorja

•• Namesti priporočene posodobitve vdelane programske opreme

Kako deluje?
Če imate na voljo tehnično službo na daljavo družbe Samsung, postane upravljanje televizorja zelo enostavno

1.	 Pokličite kontaktni 
center družbe Samsung 
in prosite za pomoč na 
daljavo.

2.	 Odprite meni na 
televizorju in si oglejte 
poglavje Podpora.

3.	 Izberite možnost 
Oddaljeno upravljanje 
in agentu posredujte 
številko PIN.

4.	 Agent bo dostopil do 
vašega televizorja. To je 
vse!

Shranjevanje in vzdrževanje
-- Če je bila na zaslonu televizorja nalepljena nalepka, lahko po njeni odstranitvi na zaslonu ostane nekaj umazanije. Pred 

gledanjem televizorja očistite umazanijo.

-- Med čiščenjem se lahko opraska zunanjost in zaslon izdelka. Da se izdelek ne opraska, njegovo zunanjost in zaslon 
previdno obrišite z mehko krpo.

Vode ne pršite neposredno na izdelek. Če tekočina prodre 
v izdelek, lahko povzroči okvaro izdelka, požar ali električni 
udar.

Izdelek čistite z mehko krpo, navlaženo v malo vode, tako 
da je vlažna. Ne uporabljajte vnetljive tekočine (npr. benzola, 
razredčila) ali čistilnega sredstva.
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Specifikacije televizorja
Ločljivost zaslona 1920 x 1080

Ukrivljenost zaslona 4200R 

Okoljski vidiki
Delovna temperatura
Delovna vlažnost
Temperatura shranjevanja
Vlažnost pri shranjevanju

10°C – 40°C (50°F – 104°F)
10 % – 80 %, brez kondenzacije

-20°C – 45°C (-4°F–113°F)
5 – 95 %, brez kondenzacije

Vrtenje stojala (levo/desno) 0°

Zvok (izhod) 40W (levo: 10W, desno: 10W, nizkotonec: 20W)

Ime modela UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Velikost zaslona (diagonala) 48 Palci 55 Palci

Dimenzije (Š x V x G)
Osrednji del
S stojalom

1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Teža
Brez stojala
S stojalom

13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Ime modela UE65H8000

Velikost zaslona (diagonala) 65 Palci

Dimenzije (Š x V x G)
Osrednji del
S stojalom

1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Teža
Brez stojala
S stojalom

24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Zasnovo in specifikacije lahko spremenimo brez obvestila.

-- Za informacije o napajanju in porabi energije si oglejte nalepko na izdelku.

-- Običajna poraba električne energije je izmerjena v skladu s standardom IEC 62087, 2. izdaja.

Stanje pripravljenosti
Za zmanjšanje porabe energije izključite napajalni kabel, ko televizorja ne boste uporabljali dolgo časa.
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Licenca
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Opozorilo o mirujočih slikah
Izogibajte se prikazovanju mirujočih slik (npr. slikovnih datotek jpeg) ali mirujočih slikovnih elementov (npr. logotipov televizijskih 
programov, vrstice za borzne novice ali novice na dnu zaslona itd.) ali programov v panoramskem prikazu ali slikovnem 
formatu 4:3. Stalen prikaz mirujočih slik lahko povzroči vžgane slike na zaslonu LED, kar vpliva na kakovost slike. Da preprečite 
tveganje za nastanek omenjenega, sledite spodnjim priporočilom:

•• Izogibajte se daljšemu prikazovanju istega televizijskega kanala.

•• Slike po možnosti prikazujte v celozaslonskem načinu. Za izbiro najboljše možnosti uporabite meni televizorja za slikovne 
formate.

•• Zmanjšajte svetlost in kontrast, da preprečite nastanek zakasnelih slik.

•• Uporabite vse funkcije televizorja, namenjene zmanjšanju zadrževanja slik in vžganih slik. Za več podrobnosti si oglejte 
e-priročnik.

Priporočilo – samo EU

Samsung Electronics izjavlja, da ta televizor izpolnjuje bistvene zahteve in druga ustrezna določila Direktive 1999/5/ES.

Ta uradna izjava o skladnosti je na voljo na http://www.samsung.com. Pomaknite se na možnost Podpora > Iskanje po 
podpori za izdelke in vnesite ime modela.

To opremo je dovoljeno uporabljati samo v zaprtih prostorih.

To opremo je dovoljeno uporabljati v državah EU.

Ustrezno odlaganje tega izdelka (odpadna električna in elektronska oprema)
(Velja za države z ločenimi zbiralnimi sistemi.)
Ta oznaka na izdelku, dodatni opremi ali dokumentaciji pomeni, da izdelka in dodatne elektronske opreme (npr. polnilnika, slušalk, 
kabla USB) po koncu njihove življenjske dobe ni dovoljeno odlagati skupaj z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Da bi preprečili morebitno 
tveganje za okolje ali človeško zdravje zaradi nenadzorovanega odstranjevanja odpadkov, te izdelke ločite od drugih vrst odpadkov in jih 
odgovorno reciklirajte ter tako spodbudite trajnostno ponovno uporabo materialnih virov.
Uporabniki v gospodinjstvih naj za podrobnosti o tem, kam in kako lahko odnesejo te izdelke na okolju varno recikliranje, pokličejo 
trgovino, kjer so izdelek kupili, ali lokalni vladni urad.
Podjetja se morajo obrniti na dobavitelja in preveriti določbe in pogoje kupne pogodbe. Izdelka in elektronske dodatne opreme ni 
dovoljeno mešati z drugimi komunalnimi odpadki.

Ustrezno odstranjevanje baterij v tem izdelku
(Velja za države z ločenimi zbiralnimi sistemi.)
Ta oznaka na bateriji, priročniku ali embalaži pomeni, da baterij v tem izdelku po koncu njihove življenjske dobe ni dovoljeno odlagati 
skupaj z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Če so navedeni kemični simboli Hg, Cd ali Pb, to pomeni, da količina živega srebra, kadmija 
ali svinca v bateriji presega količino, ki je priporočena v direktivi ES 2006/66. Če baterije niso pravilno odstranjene, lahko te snovi 
škodujejo človekovemu zdravju ali okolju.
Da pripomorete k varovanju naravnih virov in ponovni uporabi materialov, baterije ločite od drugih odpadkov in jih reciklirajte prek 
brezplačnega lokalnega sistema za vračilo baterij.
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Brīdinājums! Svarīgas drošības instrukcijas
(Pirms mēģināt uzstādīt izstrādājumu, lūdzu, izlasiet sadaļu, kas atbilst jūsu Samsung 

izstrādājuma marķējumam.)

UZMANĪBU
NEATVĒRT. ELEKTROŠOKA RISKS.

UZMANĪBU: LAI IZVAIRĪTOS NO ELEKTROŠOKA RISKA, 
NENOŅEMIET VĀKU (VAI AIZMUGURI). IEKŠPUSĒ NAV DETAĻU, 
KURU APKOPI VAR VEIKT LIETOTĀJS. UZTICIET VISUS APKOPES 
DARBUS KVALIFICĒTIEM APKOPES PERSONĀLAM.

Šis simbols norāda uz to, ka izstrādājuma iekšpusē 
ir augsts spriegums. Jebkāda veida saskarsme 
ar jebkurām šī izstrādājuma iekšējām detaļām ir 
bīstama.

Šis simbols norāda, ka izstrādājuma komplektācijā 
ir iekļauta svarīga literatūra par lietošanu un apkopi.

Nišas un atveres korpusā un tā aizmugurē un apakšā ir paredzētas nepieciešamajai ventilācijai. Lai nodrošinātu aparatūras uzticamu darbību un 
aizsargātu to pret pārkaršanu, šīs nišas un atveres nedrīkst bloķēt vai aizklāt.

-- Nenovietojiet aparatūru šaurā vietā, piemēram, grāmatu plauktā vai iebūvētā skapī, ja vien netiek nodrošināta atbilstoša ventilācija.
-- Nenovietojiet aparatūru blakus vai virs radiatora vai sildītāja, vai vietā, kur tā atrodas tiešos saules staros.
-- Nenovietojiet uz šīs aparatūras trauku ar ūdeni (vāzes u.c.), jo tas var radīt aizdegšanās vai elektrošoka risku.

Uzmanieties, lai uz šīs aparatūras nenokļūtu lietus, nenovietojiet to ūdens tuvumā (netālu no vannas, mazgāšanās bļodas, virtuves izlietnes 
vai veļas mazgāšanas vietas, mitrā pagrabā vai pie peldbaseina u.c.). Ja šī aparatūra nejauši nonāk saskarsmē ar mitrumu, atvienojiet to no 
elektrotīkla un nekavējoties sazinieties ar autorizētu izplatītāju. Pirms tīrīšanas noteikti atvienojiet strāvas vadu no kontaktligzdas.

Šajā aparatūrā tiek izmantotas baterijas. Jūsu dzīves vietā var būt spēkā apkārtējās vides aizsardzības noteikumi, kas nosaka pareizu šāda veida 
bateriju utilizāciju. Lūdzu, sazinieties ar vietējām varas iestādēm, lai uzzinātu informāciju par utilizāciju un atkārtotu pārstrādi.

Nepārslogojiet sienas kontaktligzdas, pagarinātāju vadus vai adapterus, pārsniedzot to kapacitāti, jo tas var izraisīt aizdegšanos vai elektrošoku.

Barošanas vadiem jābūt izvadītiem tā, lai uz tiem nevarētu uzkāpt vai saspiest ar priekšmetiem, kas novietoti uz tiem vai pie tiem, īpašu uzmanību 
pievēršot vadu spraudņa galiem, adapteriem un vietām, kur tie ir izvadīti no ierīces.

Lai aizsargātu šo aparatūru pērkona negaisa gadījumā vai gadījumā, ja tā ilgāku laiku tiek atstāta bez uzraudzības un netiek lietota, atvienojiet 
to no sienas kontaktligzdas un atvienojiet no tās antenas vai kabeļa sistēmu. Tas novērsīs bojājumus, kas var rasties zibens trieciena vai strāvas 
līnijas pārslodžu rezultātā.

Pirms maiņstrāvas vada pievienošanas pie līdzstrāvas adaptera kontaktligzdas pārliecinieties, ka līdzstrāvas adaptera paredzētais spriegums 
atbilst vietējam elektriskajam tīklam.

Nekad neievietojiet neko metālisku aparatūras atvērtajās daļās. Tas var izraisīt elektrošoka risku.

Lai izvairītos no elektrošoka, nekad nepieskarieties aparatūras iekšpusei. Aparatūru ir paredzēts atvērt tikai kvalificētam tehniķim.

Pārliecinieties, ka strāvas vada kontaktspraudnis ir stingri ievietots kontaktligzdā. Atvienojot strāvas vadu no kontaktligzdas, turiet to aiz 
kontaktspraudņa. Nepieskarieties strāvas vadam ar slapjām rokām.

Ja šī aparatūra nedarbojas normāli, it sevišķi, ja tā rada neparastas skaņas vai smaku, nekavējoties atvienojiet to no elektrotīkla un sazinieties ar 
autorizētu izplatītāju vai servisa centru.

Ja televizors ilgstošu laiku netiks izmantots vai ja ilgstošu laiku nebūsit mājās (īpaši, ja mājās vieni paši paliks bērni, veci cilvēki vai invalīdi) 
atvienojiet strāvas kontaktspraudni no kontaktligzdas.

-- Uzkrājušies putekļi var izraisīt elektrošoku, strāvas noplūdi vai aizdegšanos, jo to ietekmē strāvas vads var radīt dzirksteles un karstumu, 
vai arī vada izolācija var sairt.

Ja televizors tiek uzstādīts ļoti putekļainā un mitrā vietā, kā arī vietā, kur ir ķīmiskas vielas vai var būt augstas vai zemas temperatūras, un ja tas 
darbosies 24 stundas diennaktī (piemēram, lidostā, vilcienu stacijā u.c.), sazinieties ar autorizētu servisa centru.

Izmantojiet tikai pareizi iezemētu kontaktspraudni un kontaktligzdu. 
-- Nepietiekams iezemējums var izraisīt elektrošoku vai sabojāt aprīkojumu. (Tikai l klases iekārtām.)

Lai atvienotu aparatūru no strāvas, kontaktspraudni jāizvelk no strāvas kontaktligzdas, tāpēc strāvas kontaktspraudnim jābūt brīvi pieejamam.

Neļaujiet bērniem ieķerties un karāties izstrādājumā.

Uzglabājiet papildpiederumus (akumulatoru u.c.) drošā, bērniem nepieejamā vietā.

Neuzstādiet izstrādājumu nestabilās vietās, piemēram, uz kustīga plaukta, uz slīpas grīdas vai vietā, kur varētu būt vibrācija.

Nenometiet izstrādājumu un nepakļaujiet to triecieniem. Ja izstrādājums ir bojāts, atvienojiet strāvas vadu un sazinieties ar servisa centru.

Atvienojiet strāvas vadu no elektriskā tīkla, noslaukiet izstrādājumu ar mīkstu, mitru drānu. Neizmantojiet ķimikālijas, piemēram, vasku, benzolu, 
spirtu, šķīdinātājus, insektu iznīcināšanas līdzekli, gaisa atsvaidzinātāju, smērvielas vai mazgāšanas līdzekļus. Tas var sabojāt izstrādājuma izskatu 
vai izdzēst uz tā uzdrukātos uzrakstus.

Aparatūru nedrīkst pakļaut pilienu vai šļakatu iedarbībai.

Neatbrīvojieties no baterijām, tās sadedzinot. 

Neradiet bateriju īssavienojumus, neizjauciet un nepārkarsējiet tās.

Nepareizi nomainot bateriju, pastāv eksplozijas risks. Nomainiet tikai ar tādu pašu bateriju vai ar tās ekvivalentu.

BRĪDINĀJUMS – LAI IZVAIRĪTOS NO UGUNS IZPLATĪŠANĀS, NEKAD NETURIET ŠĪ IZSTRĀDĀJUMA TUVUMĀ SVECES VAI CITUS ATKLĀTAS 
LIESMAS AVOTUS.

* Lietotāja rokasgrāmatas attēli un ilustrācijas ir sniegti tikai uzziņai un var atšķirties no izstrādājuma patiesā izskata. Izstrādājuma dizains un 
specifikācijas var mainīties bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma. CIS valodas (krievu, ukraiņu, kazahu) šim izstrādājumam nav pieejamas, 
jo tas tiek ražots klientiem ES reģionā.
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Kas ir iekļauts komplektācijā?

Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pults un baterijas (AA x 2) Regulatīvā rokasgrāmata

Tālvadības pults un baterijas (AAA x 2) Strāvas vads 

Lietošanas rokasgrāmata Samsung 3D Active Glasses aktīvās brilles

Garantijas karte (Nav pieejama dažās atrašanās vietās)

Scart adapteris Sienas montāžas adapteris (Atkarībā no modeļiem)

CI kartes adapteris IS paplašinātāja kabelis Kabeļu turētājs

-- Lūdzu, pārliecinieties, vai televizora komplektācijā ietilpst šie priekšmeti. Ja kāds no priekšmetiem trūkst, sazinieties ar 
izplatītāju.

-- Priekšmetu krāsa un forma atkarībā no modeļa var būt atšķirīga.

-- Komplektācijā neiekļautos kabeļus var iegādāties atsevišķi.

-- Atverot kasti pārbaudiet, vai kāds no papildpiederumiem nav paslēpts aiz iepakojuma.

Administrācijas maksa var tikt pieprasīta, ja:

(a) pēc jūsu pieprasījuma tiek izsaukts inženieris, kas konstatē, ka izstrādājumam nav nekādu defektu (t.i., ja neesat izlasījis 
šajā lietotāja rokasgrāmatā sniegto informāciju);

(b) jūs aizvedat televizoru uz remonta centru, kurā tiek konstatēts, ka izstrādājumam nav nekādu defektu (t.i., ja neesat 
izlasījis šajā lietotāja rokasgrāmatā sniegto informāciju).

Jūs tiksiet informēts par administrācijas maksas apjomu pirms tehniskā darbinieka vizītes.

Brīdinājums: nepareizi rīkojoties, ekrāni var tikt bojāti tieša 
spiediena ietekmē. Mēs iesakām celt televizoru aiz malām, kā 
parādīts attēlā.

Neaiztikt 

ekrānu!
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Televizora statīva pievienošana
Pārliecinieties, ka jūsu rīcībā ir visi norādītie papildpiederumi un ka statīvs ir salikts atbilstoši nodrošinātajām montāžas instrukcijām.

Televizora uzstādīšana pie sienas, izmantojot 
sienas montāžas kronšteina komplektu 
(papildaprīkojums)

Ja izstrādājumu stiprināt pie sienas, uzstādīšana jāveic tikai tā, kā to norādījis ražotājs. Ja izstrādājums nav 
pareizi uzstādīts, tas var noslīdēt vai nokrist, radot nopietnus savainojumus bērniem vai pieaugušajiem, un 
nopietni sabojāt izstrādājumu.

Sienas montāžas kronšteina komplekta uzstādīšana
Sienas montāžas kronšteina komplekts (jāiegādājas atsevišķi) ļauj uzstādīt televizoru pie sienas.

Lai uzstādītu sienas montāžas kronšteinu, izmantojiet televizora komplektācijā iekļautos putuplasta stiprinājumus, lai aizsargātu 
to. Nolieciet televizoru guļus ar ekrānu uz leju un pievienojiet skrūves.

Detalizētu informāciju par sienas montāžas kronšteina uzstādīšanu skatiet sienas montāžas kronšteinam pievienotajā 
instrukcijā. Mēs iesakām sazinieties ar kvalificētu tehnisko darbinieku, lai uzstādītu sienas montāžas kronšteinu. Mēs neiesakām 
to veikt pašrocīgi. Samsung Electronics nav atbildīgs par izstrādājuma nodarītajiem bojājumiem vai par kaitējumu pašam vai 
citiem cilvēkiem, ja sienas montāžas kronšteina uzstādīšanu veic pats klients.

TV
Sienas 
montāžas 
kronšteins

C

Sienas 
montāžas 
adapteris

Sienas montāžas adapteris 
(Atkarībā no modeļiem)

Pirms jebkādu citu sienas montāžas kronšteinu komplektu uzstādīšanas, uzstādiet sienas montāžas adapteri, kas iegādājams 
atsevišķi no televizora.

-- Skatiet „Uzstādīšanas rokasgrāmatu”, kas iekļauta mūsu sienas montāžas kronšteina komplektā.

Sienas montāžas kronšteinu specifikācijas (VESA)
Sienas montāžas kronšteina komplekts nav iekļauts komplektācijā, taču to var iegādāties atsevišķi. Uzstādiet sienas montāžas 
kronšteinu pie izturīgas sienas, perpendikulāri grīdai. Ja sienas montāžās kronšteins jāpiestiprina pie citiem celtniecības 
materiāliem, lūdzu, sazinieties ar tuvāko izplatītāju. Ja uzstādīsiet izstrādājumu pie griestiem vai pie slīpas sienas, tas var nokrist 
un radīt nopietnas traumas.

-- Sienas montāžas kronšteina komplekta standarta izmēri norādīti nākamajā tabulā.

-- Iegādājoties mūsu sienas montāžas kronšteinu, komplektācijā ietilpst detalizēta uzstādīšanas rokasgrāmata un visas 
uzstādīšanai nepieciešamās detaļas.

-- Neizmantojiet skrūves, kas neatbilst VESA standarta skrūvju specifikācijām.

-- Neizmantojiet skrūves, kas ir garākas par standarta izmēru vai kas neatbilst VESA standarta skrūvju specifikācijām. 
Skrūves, kas ir pārāk garas, var radīt televizora bojājumus.
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-- Sienas montāžas kronšteinu, kas neatbilst VESA standarta skrūvju specifikācijām, skrūvju garums var atšķirties atkarībā 
no specifikācijas.

-- Nepievelciet skrūves pārāk cieši, lai izvairītos no izstrādājuma sabojāšanas vai krišanas, kas var radīt savainojumus. 
Samsung neuzņemas atbildību par šādiem nelaimes gadījumiem.

-- Samsung neuzņemas atbildību par izstrādājuma sabojāšanos vai traumām, ja tiek lietoti nevis VESA, bet citi sienas 
montāžas kronšteini, kas neatbilst specifikācijām, vai ja lietotājs neievēro izstrādājuma uzstādīšanas instrukcijas.

-- Neuzstādiet televizoru saliekuma leņķī, kas lielāks par 15 grādiem.

	Izmantojot trešo pušu sienas montāžas kronšteinu, ņemiet vērā zemāk norādīto montāžas skrūvju garumu (C).

Izstrādājumu 
grupa

Collas VESA Spec.(A * B) C (mm)
Standarta 

skrūve
Daudzums

LED TV

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Neuzstādiet sienas montāžas kronšteina komplektu, kamēr televizors ir ieslēgts. Šādas rīcības rezultātā 
varat iegūt elektriskā šoka radītas traumas.

Atbilstošas televizora ventilācijas nodrošināšana
Uzstādot televizoru, nodrošiniet vismaz 10 cm platu spraugu starp televizoru un citiem objektiem (sienām, skapja sieniņām 
utt.), lai nodrošinātu pietiekamu ventilāciju. Ja netiek nodrošināta atbilstoša ventilācija, iekšējās temperatūras paaugstināšanās 
dēļ var izcelties ugunsgrēks vai rasties problēmas ar izstrādājumu.

Ja izmantosiet cita ražotāja piegādātās detaļas, tas var izraisīt problēmas ar izstrādājumu vai arī, izstrādājumam nokrītot, var 
rasties savainojumi.

-- Kad uzstādāt televizoru, izmantojot statīvu vai sienas montāžas kronšteinu, mēs iesakām lietot tikai Samsung Electronics 
piegādātās detaļas.

Uzstādīšana, izmantojot statīvu. Uzstādīšana, izmantojot sienas montāžas kronšteinu.

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Citi piesardzības pasākumi
-- Atkarībā no modeļa televizora faktiskais izskats var atšķirties no rokasgrāmatā redzamajiem attēliem.

-- Esiet uzmanīgs, pieskaroties televizoram. Dažas tā detaļas var uzkarst.
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Televizora nostiprināšana pie sienas

Uzmanību: ja stumsiet, grūdīsiet vai uzkāpsiet uz televizora, tas var nokrist. Pievērsiet 
īpašu uzmanību, lai bērni neliecas pāri televizoram un nepadara to nestabilu. Televizors var 
apgāzties, izraisot nopietnus savainojumus vai nāvi. Ievērojiet visus televizora komplektācijā 
iekļautajā drošības lapā minētos noteikumus. Lai palielinātu stabilitāti un drošību, varat 
iegādāties un uzstādīt turpmāk minētajiem noteikumiem atbilstošu pret nokrišanas ierīci.

Lai televizors nenokristu
1.	 Ievietojiet skrūves skavās un cieši ieskrūvējiet tās sienā. Pārliecinieties, ka 

skrūves ir cieši ieskrūvētas sienā.

-- Atkarībā no sienas tipa, var būt nepieciešami papildus nostiprināšanas 
materiāli.

-- Tā kā nepieciešamās skavas, skrūves un stieples nav iekļautas televizora 
komplektācijā, lūdzu, iegādājieties tās atsevišķi.

2.	 Noņemiet skrūves no televizora aizmugures centrālās daļas, ievietojiet tās skavās 
un vēlreiz piestipriniet televizoram.

-- Skrūves var nebūt iekļautas izstrādājuma komplektācijā. Tādā gadījumā, 
lūdzu, iegādājieties skrūves, kas atbilst norādītajām specifikācijām.

-- Skrūvju specifikācijas: 48 – 65 collu modeļiem: M8

3.	 Savienojiet televizoram pievienotās skavas ar skavām, kas pieskrūvētas pie 
sienas, izmantojot stipru kabeli, un pēc tam cieši pievelciet tās.

-- Uzstādiet televizoru tuvu sienai, lai tas nevarētu nokrist atpakaļ.

-- Lai stiepļu savienojums būtu drošs, skavām pie sienas ir jābūt 
piestiprinātām tikpat augstu vai zemāk, nekā televizora skavām.

-- Pirms noņemat televizoru, noņemiet stieples.

4.	 Pārliecinieties, vai visi savienojumi ir pietiekami nostiprināti. Laiku pa laikam pārbaudiet, vai savienojumi nav bojāti. Ja rodas 
šaubas par savienojumu drošību, sazinieties ar profesionālu televizoru uzstādītāju.

Kabeļu sakārtošana, izmantojot kabeļu turētāju

siena
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Latviešu

Ierīču pievienošana televizoram
Izstrādājumam iespējams pievienot dažādas ārējās ierīces, izmantojot tā aizmugurē redzamos savienotājus. Pārbaudiet 
savienotājus un tad skatiet nodrošinātās montāžas instrukcijas, lai iegūtu plašāku informāciju par atbalstītajām ārējām ierīcēm.

Pievienošana COMMON INTERFACE slotam 
(televīzijas kartes slotam)

-- Izslēdziet televizoru, lai pievienotu vai atvienotu CI karti vai CI kartes adapteri.

CI kartes adaptera pievienošana
-- CI kartes adapteris, kas ļauj televizorā izmantot divas atšķirīgas CI kartes, ir pieejams 

atkarībā no modeļa.

Pievienojiet adapteri kā redzams attēlā.

-- Lai uzstādītu CI KARTES adapteri, lūdzu, noņemiet atbilstošo uzlīmi no televizora.

Lai pievienotu CI KARTES adapteri, veiciet šādus soļus.

-- Mēs iesakām pievienot adapteri pirms sienas montāžas kronšteina uzstādīšanas vai „CI 
vai CI+ KARTES” ievietošanas.

1.	 Ievietojiet CI KARTES adapteri abās izstrādājuma atverēs (1).

-- Lūdzu, atrodiet abas atveres, kas atrodas televizora aizmugurē blakus COMMON INTERFACE pieslēgvietai.

2.	 Pievienojiet CI KARTES adapteri izstrādājuma COMMON INTERFACE pieslēgvietai (2).

3.	 Ievietojiet „CI vai CI+ KARTI”.

Mēs iesakām pievienot CI kartes adapteri un ievietot CI karti (televizora skatīšanās karti) pirms televizora 
uzstādīšanas pie sienas, tā kā šo darbību veikšana var būt sarežģīta un bīstama pēc tam, kad televizors jau ir 
nostiprināts pie sienas.
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„CI vai CI+ KARTES” izmantošana
Lai skatītos maksas kanālus, jāievieto „CI vai CI+ KARTE”.

-- Ja netiek ievietota „CI vai CI+ KARTE”, dažos kanālos tiek rādīts 
paziņojums „Traucēts signāls”.

-- Pēc 2-3 minūtēm parādās saistītā informācija, kas satur tālruņa 
numuru, „CI vai CI+ KARTES” ID, saimniekdatora ID un citu 
informāciju. Ja parādās kļūdas paziņojums, sazinieties ar 
pakalpojumu sniedzēju.

-- Kad kanālu informācijas konfigurācija beigusies, parādās paziņojums „Jaunināšana pabeigta”, norādot, ka kanālu 
saraksts ir atjaunināts.

PIEBILDE
-- „CI vai CI+ KARTE” jāiegādājas pie vietējā kabeļtelevīzijas pakalpojumu sniedzēja.

-- Izņemiet „CI vai CI+ KARTI”, uzmanīgi velkot to, jo, nometot „CI vai CI+ KARTI”, to var sabojāt.

-- Ievietojiet „CI vai CI+ KARTI” karti uz tās norādītajā virzienā.

-- Atkarībā no modeļa COMMON INTERFACE slota vieta var būt atšķirīga.

-- „CI vai CI+ KARTE” netiek atbalstīta dažās valstīs un reģionos, tāpēc jautājiet autorizētajam izplatītājam.

-- Ja rodas problēmas, lūdzu, sazinieties ar pakalpojumu sniedzēju.

-- Ievietojiet „CI vai CI+ KARTI”, kas atbalsta pašreizējos antenas iestatījumus. Attēls būs izkropļots vai nebūs redzams.

Savienojums ar tīklu
Savienojot televizoru ar tīklu, tiek nodrošināta piekļuve tiešsaistes pakalpojumiem, piemēram, Smart Hub kā arī 
programmatūras jauninājumiem.

Tīkla savienojums - bezvadu
Pievienojiet televizoru internetam, izmantojot standarta maršrutētāju vai modemu.

Bezvadu IP maršrutētājs vai 
modems ar DHCP serveri

LAN kabelis (nav iekļauts komplektācijā)

LAN pieslēgvieta uz sienas
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Latviešu

Tīkla savienojums - vadu
Atkarībā no tīkla iestatījumiem, varat pievienot televizoru tīklam, izmantojot kabeli, trīs veidos. Veidi ir attēloti zemāk redzamajā 
attēlā:

Modema kabelis (nav iekļauts komplektācijā) LAN kabelis (nav iekļauts komplektācijā)

Televizora aizmugurējais panelis

Ārējais modems 
(ADSL/VDSL/kabeļtelevīzija)

Modema pieslēgvieta uz sienas

Modema kabelis 
(nav iekļauts komplektācijā)

LAN kabelis 
(nav iekļauts komplektācijā)

LAN kabelis 
(nav iekļauts komplektācijā)

Televizora aizmugurējais panelis

Ārējais modems 
(ADSL/VDSL/kabeļtelevīzija)

IP maršrutētājs ar DHCP 
serveri

Modema pieslēgvieta uz sienas

LAN pieslēgvieta uz sienas

LAN kabelis (nav iekļauts komplektācijā)

Televizora aizmugurējais panelis

-- Televizors neatbalsta tīkla ātrumu, kas mazāks vai vienāds ar 10 Mb/s. 

-- Izmantojiet Cat 7 kabeli, lai izveidotu šo savienojumu.
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Tālvadības pults
Iemācieties, kur atrodas funkciju pogas uz tālvadības pults, piemēram: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, MENU, TOOLS, 
E, INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE un EXIT.

-- Šo tālvadības pulti var izmantot vājredzīgi cilvēki, jo uz tās pogām Power, Channel un Volume atrodas Braila raksta punkti.

-- Televizora komplektācijā iekļauta arī Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pults. Lai iegūtu plašāku informāciju par 
Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pulti, skatiet e-Manual pamācību.

Ļauj attēlot un atlasīt pieejamos video 
avotus.

Īslaicīgi izslēdz skaņu.

Atver Smart Hub lietojumprogrammas.
Skatiet e-Manual pamācības sadaļu 
„SMART funkcijas > Smart Hub.

Pārslēdz kanālus.

Iziet no izvēlnes.

Parāda EPG (Elektronisko programmu 
ceļvedi).

Attēlo informāciju televizora ekrānā.

Ieslēdz un izslēdz televizoru.

Nodrošina tiešu piekļuvi kanāliem.

Regulē skaļumu.

Atver kanālu sarakstus.

pārmaiņus atlasa ieslēgts teleteksts, 
dubultais, sajaukums vai izslēgts 

teleteksts režīmu.

REC: Ieraksta pārraidi, ko pašreiz 
skatāties.

E-MANUAL: parāda e-Manual pamācību.

AD/SUBT.: parāda Pieejamības saīsnes.

': aptur darbību.

Ļauj atgriezties iepriekšējā kanālā.

Atver OSD (izvēlni).

Ātri atlasa bieži izmantotās funkcijas.

izmantojiet, lai atgrieztos iepriekšējā 
izvēlnē.

Izmantojiet šīs pogas saskaņā ar ekrānā 
redzamajiem norādījumiem.

Izmantojiet šīs pogas ar konkrētām 
funkcijām. Izmantojiet šīs pogas saskaņā 

ar ekrānā redzamajiem norādījumiem.

Pārvieto kursoru, ļauj izvēlēties ekrānā 
redzamos izvēlnes vienumus un mainīt 

izvēlnes vērtības.

Bateriju ievietošana (bateriju izmērs: AAA)
Ievietojiet baterijas tā, lai to polaritāte atbilstu uz bateriju nodalījuma redzamajiem apzīmējumiem.

1

3

2

-- Tālvadības pults darbojas 7 m attālumā no 
televizora.

-- Tālvadības pults darbību var ietekmēt spilgta 
gaisma. Neizmantojiet tālvadības pulti 
luminiscējošu lampu vai neona izkārtņu tuvumā.

-- Pults krāsa un forma atkarībā no modeļa var būt atšķirīga.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Ierīces krāsa un forma atkarībā no modeļa var būt atšķirīga.

Ieslēdz/izslēdz televizoru.

Pārslēdz avotu.

Pārslēdz kanālu.

Nospiediet šo pogu, lai izmantotu 
meklēšanas logu. 

Izmantojot ekrānā atvērtu virtuālo 
tālvadības pulti iespējams ērti ievadīt 
ciparus, kontrolēt saturu un izmantot 
dažādas funkcijas.

Maina skaļumu.

Palaiž balss atpazīšanu. Kad ekrānā 
parādās mikrofona ikona, nosauciet 
mikrofonā balss komandu.

-- Nosauciet balss komandu 10 līdz 
15 cm attālumā no mikrofona un 
pietiekami skaļā balsī.

¢: Ieslēdz/izslēdz 
skaņu.

AD: Nospiediet un 
turiet nospiestu šo 

pogu, lai atvērtu paneli  
Pieejamības saīsnes. 

Atlasiet opciju, lai tos 
ieslēgtu vai izslēgtu.

-- Skārienjutīgais panelis: Novietojiet 
pirkstu uz skārienjutīgā paneļa un 
kustiniet Samsung Smart Control 

tālvadības pulti. Ekrānā redzamais 
rādītājs pārvietojas konkrētajā 
virzienā tik pat daudz, cik tiek 

pakustināta Samsung Smart Control 
tālvadības pults. Lai palaistu iezīmēto 

vienumu, nospiediet skārienjutīgo 
paneli.

-- < > ¡ £: Pārvieto rādītāju vai 
kursoru.

RETURN: Izmantojiet, lai atgrieztos 
iepriekšējā izvēlnē. Tāpat, nospiežot šo 
pogu televizora skatīšanās laikā, varat 

atgriezties uz iepriekšējo kanālu.

EXIT: Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu 
šo pogu, lai izietu no visām 

lietojumprogrammām, kas šobrīd 
darbojas.

Izmantojiet šīs pogas ar konkrētām 
funkcijām. Izmantojiet šīs pogas saskaņā 

ar ekrānā redzamajiem norādījumiem.

Palaiž Smart Hub. Nospiežot SMART 
HUB lietojumprogrammas darbības 
laikā, lietojumprogramma tiek aizvērta.

GUIDE: Atver digitālo kanālu apraides 
grafiku.

CH.LIST: Nospiediet un turiet 
nospiestu, lai palaistu CH.LIST.

Krāsainās pogas: Izmantojiet 
šīs krāsainās pogas, lai piekļūtu 
papildopcijām, kas ir specifiskas 
konkrētajai funkcijai.

-- MENU: Nospiediet un turiet 
nospiestu, lai parādītu izvēlni 
ekrānā.

-- REC: Nospiediet un turiet 
nospiestu, lai ierakstītu apraidi.

-- INFO: Nospiediet un turiet 
nospiestu, lai aplūkotu informāciju 
par pašreizējo digitālo kanālu vai 
multivides failu.

M.SCREEN: Varat sadalīt televizora 
ekrānu un izmantot vairākas funkcijas, 
piemēram, skatīties televizoru, 
pārlūkot tīmekli, skatīties video u.c. 
Lai iegūtu plašāku informāciju, skatiet 
e-Manual pamācību.

Iespējojiet Futbola režīms optimālai sporta 
satura skatīšanās pieredzei.
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Bateriju ievietošana Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pultī
Lai izmantotu Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pulti, vispirms aplūkojiet zemāk redzamo attēlu un ievietojiet tajā baterijas.

1.	 Uzmanīgi pavelciet aiz bateriju nodalījuma vāciņa iedobes un, kad tas kļūst vaļīgs, noņemiet to.

2.	 Ievietojiet 2 AA sārmu baterijas pirms tam pārliecinoties, ka to pozitīvie un negatīvie poli ir pavērsti pareizajā virzienā.

3.	 Novietojiet bateriju nodalījuma vāciņu uz tālvadības pults un ievietojiet vāciņa augšdaļu tālvadības pultī.

4.	 Nospiediet abās bateriju nodalījuma vāciņa pusēs redzamās mēlītes attēlā redzamajā secībā tā, lai vāciņš būtu pilnībā 
nofiksēts pie tālvadības pults korpusa.

Televizora ieslēgšana
Ieslēdziet televizoru, izmantojot pogu P uz tālvadības pults vai televizora paneļa.

-- Izstrādājuma krāsa un forma atkarībā no modeļa var būt atšķirīga.

-- Televizora kontrolleris — neliela kursorsvirai līdzīga poga, kas atrodas televizora aizmugurē labajā pusē —, ļauj kontrolēt 
televizoru, neizmantojot tālvadības pulti.

m R

P

Tālvadības pults sensors

Izmantojot Samsung Smart Control 
tālvadības pulti, nedarbojas gaidstāves LED 
indikators (izņemot pogu P).

Funkciju izvēlne

Televizora kontrolleris
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Sākotnējā iestatīšana
Aktivējot televizoru pirmo reizi, parādās sākotnējais 
uzstādīšanas dialoglodziņš. Sekojiet ekrāna instrukcijām, 
lai pabeigtu sākotnējās uzstādīšanas procesu, ieskaitot 
izvēlnes valodas izvēli, kanālu skenēšanu, tīkla savienojumu 
u.c. Katrā solī varat izvēlēties vai izlaist soli. Varat vēlāk 
veikt uzstādīšanas procesu manuāli izvēlnē Sistēma > 
Uzstādīšana .

-- Pievienojot jebkuru ierīci HDMI1 pieslēgvietai pirms 
instalācijas uzsākšanas, Kanāla avots tiek automātiski 
pārslēgts uz Televizora pierīce.

-- Ja nevēlaties atlasīt Televizora pierīce, lūdzu, atlasiet 
Antena.

Paroles maiņa
Sistēma > Mainīt PIN

Izmantojiet, lai mainītu televizora paroli.
1.	 Palaidiet Mainīt PIN un tad ievadiet paroles laukā 

pašreizējo paroli. Noklusējuma parole ir „0-0-0-0”.

2.	 Ievadiet jauno paroli un tad ievadiet to vēlreiz, lai 
apstiprinātu. Paroles nomaiņa ir pabeigta.

-- Ja esat aizmirsis PIN kodu, nospiediet pogas šādā 
secībā, kas atiestata PIN kodu uz „0-0-0-0”:

Standarta tālvadības pultij: gaidstāves režīmā: MUTE → 
8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Ieslēgts) 

Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pultij: kad 
televizors ieslēdzas: MUTE → Skaļāk → RETURN → 
Klusāk → RETURN → Skaļāk → RETURN

Video avota atlase
Pievienotu ārējo ierīci iespējams atlasīt, izmantojot pogu 
SOURCE.

Piemēram, lai pārslēgtos uz spēļu konsoli, kas pievienota 
otrajam HDMI savienotājam, nospiediet pogu SOURCE. 
Avots sarakstā atlasiet opciju HDMI2, lai mainītu ievades 
signālu uz HDMI režīmu. Savienotāja nosaukumi atkarībā no 
izstrādājuma var būt atšķirīgi.

Ekrānā Avots ir atrodamas šādas opcijas.

Poga TOOLS
Atlasiet ar ārējo ierīci savienotu pieslēgvietu un nospiediet un 
turiet nospiestu ievades pogu. Pieejamas šādas funkcijas:

-- Katram savienotājam pieejamās opcijas var atšķirties.

Rediģēt nos.
pārsauciet televizoram pievienotās ierīces, lai vienkāršāk 
varētu identificēt ārējos avotus.

Piemēram, varat apzīmēt datoru, kas pievienots 
televizoram, izmantojot HDMI-DVI kabeli, kā DVI PC.

Tāpat varat arī vienkārši apzīmēt datoru, ka s pievienots 
televizoram, izmantojot HDMI kabeli, kā PC. 

Savukārt AV ierīci, kas pievienota televizoram, izmantojot 
HDMI-DVI kabeli, varat apzīmēt kā DVI ierīces.

Informācija
Skatiet detalizētu informāciju par savienotām ierīcēm.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Attēlo televizoram pievienoto ar Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)-
saderīgo ierīču sarakstu.

-- Šī opcija ir pieejama tikai tad, ja opcija Anynet+ 
(HDMI-CEC) ir iestatīta uz Ieslēgts.

Noņemt USB
Izmantojiet, lai droši atvienotu televizoram pievienotu 
USB ierīci. Šī opcija ir pieejama tikai tad, kad atlasīta USB 
ierīce.
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Kā izmantot Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pults padara televizora izmantošanu vēl vienkāršāku un ērtāku. Nospiežot pogu KEYPAD, 
ekrānā parādās virtuālā tālvadības pults, kas ļauj ērti ievadīt ciparus, kontrolēt saturu un aktivizēt funkcijas.

-- Mēs iesakām izmantot Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pulti no attāluma, kas nepārsniedz 6 m. Piemērotais attālums 
var atšķirties atkarībā no bezvadu vides apstākļiem.

Samsung Smart Control pārošana
Lai kontrolētu televizoru, izmantojot Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pulti, nepieciešams sapārot Samsung Smart Control 
tālvadības pulti ar televizoru, izmantojot Bluetooth savienojumu. Sapārojiet Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pulti ar 
televizoru.

-- Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pulti var sapārot tikai ar vienu televizoru.

Pavērsiet Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pulti pret televizora tālvadības pults sensoru un nospiediet pogu TV, lai ieslēgtu 
televizoru.

-- Tālvadības pults uztvērēja atrašanās vieta var būt atšķirīga atkarībā no modeļa.

Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pults atkārtota pievienošana

Ja Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pults pārstāj darboties vai tā nedarbojas pareizi, nomainiet baterijas, jo, visticamāk, 
darbības problēmas radušās nepietiekamas bateriju jaudas dēļ.

Ja problēma nepazūd, nospiediet pārošanas pogu, lai veiktu atkārtotu Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pults pārošanu ar 
televizoru.

1.	 Vienlaicīgi nospiediet pogu RETURN un pogu GUIDE un turiet ilgāk kā 3 sekundes.

-- Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pults jānovieto aptuveni 30 cm - 40 cm attālumā no televizora un jānodrošina, ka 
tā ir pavērsta tālvadības pults uztvērēja virzienā.

2.	 Ekrānā parādās savienojuma attēls. Pēc tam Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pults pievienojas televizoram automātiski.

Kad ekrānā redzama šāda brīdinājuma ikona...
Šāda brīdinājuma ikona norāda, ka Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pultij ir 
gandrīz tukšas baterijas. Ja parādās šī brīdinājuma ikona, nomainiet baterijas. 
Ilgākam darbības laikam Samsung rekomendēt izmantot sārmu baterijas.

<Zema bateriju līmeņa brīdinājuma ikona>
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Televizora izmantošana, kustinot Samsung Smart Control 
tālvadības pulti
Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pults ir aprīkota ar kustību sensoru (žiro sensoru), kas ļauj ērti kontrolēt televizoru, satverot 
un kustinot Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pulti.

Novietojot pirkstu uz skārienjutīgā paneļa, ekrānā parādās rādītājs. Satveriet un kustiniet Samsung Smart Control tālvadības 
pulti. Rādītājs pārvietojas tādā pašā virzienā, kā tiek kustināta Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pults. Tāpat iespējams arī 
ritināt uz augšu un uz leju ekrānus, kuros pieejama šāda opcija.

-- Noņemot pirkstu no skārienjutīgā paneļa, ekrānā redzamais kursors pazūd.

Televizora izmantošana ar skārienjutīgo paneli
-- Pārejiet uz Atbalsts izvēlni un atlasiet opciju Smart Control apmācība, lai uzzinātu, kā izmantot skārienjutīgo paneli, sekojot 

ekrānā redzamajām instrukcijām.

Kursora/rādītāja pārvietošana
Nospiediet virzienu pogas (uz augšu, uz leju, pa kreisi un pa labi), lai pārvietotu rādītāju vai kursoru šajā virzienā.

Piekļuve izvēlnei un vienuma atlasīšana
Nospiediet skārienjutīgo paneli. Tādējādi iespējams piekļūt televizora izvēlnei vai atlasīt vienumu.

No konteksta atkarīgas izvēlnes attēlošana Smart Hub
Atrodoties ekrānā Smart Hub, nospiediet un turiet nospiestu skārienjutīgo paneli. Parādās atlasītajam vienumam pieejamā 
Opciju izvēlne.

-- Opciju izvēlne ir atkarīga no konteksta.

Pāriešana uz Smart Hub paneli
Ekrānā Smart Hub velciet ar pirkstu pa kreisi vai pa labi pa skārienjutīgo paneli. Tādējādi Smart Hub paneļi tiks pārvietoti pa 
kreisi vai pa labi.

Web Browser ritināšana
Velciet ar pirkstu uz augšu/uz leju pa skārienjutīgo paneli tīmekļa pārlūkprogrammas ekrānā. Tas ritina tīmekļa lapas ekrānu.
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Tālvadības pults attēlošana ekrānā (virtuālā tālvadības pults)
Nospiediet pogu KEYPAD, lai ekrānā atvērtu virtuālo tālvadības pulti. Šādi iespējams vienkārši ievadīt ciparus, kontrolēt saturu 
un izmantot televizora pogas ar virtuālo tālvadības pulti.

-- Virtuālās tālvadības pults pogas var atšķirties atkarībā no pašreizējā televizora statusa.

Ārējo ierīču vadīšana, izmantojot televizora pulti 
(Iestatīt universālo pulti)
Sistēma > Iestatīt universālo pulti

-- Pieejamība ir atkarīga no konkrētā modeļa un reģiona.

Universālās tālvadības pults funkcija ļauj kontrolēt televizoram pievienotus kabeļtelevīzijas vadības blokus, Blu-ray atskaņotājus, 
mājas kinozāles un citas ārējās ierīces, izmantojot televizora tālvadības pulti. Lai izmantotu televizora tālvadības pulti kā 
universālo tālvadības pulti, vispirms jāpievieno IS paplašinājuma kabelis (iekļauts komplektācijā).

-- Varat arī izmantot funkciju Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC), lai vadītu atsevišķas ārējās Samsung ierīces, izmantojot televizora 
tālvadības pulti, neveicot nekādu papildus iestatīšanu. Lai iegūtu plašāku informāciju, skatiet e-Manual pamācību.

-- Atsevišķās televizoram pievienotas ārējās ierīces var neatbalstīt universālās tālvadības pults funkciju.

Universālās tālvadības pults iestatīšana
Pievienojiet IS paplašinājuma kabeli pie televizora IS izvades savienotāja, kā redzams attēlā, un novietojiet raidītāja galu 10 cm 
attālumā no ārējās ierīces uztvērēja, kas pavērsts tālvadības pults uztvērēja virzienā. Starp IS paplašinājuma kabeli un ārējo 
ierīci nedrīkst atrasties nekādi šķēršļi. Šķēršļa klātbūtne traucēs tālvadības pults signāla pārraidei.

-- Lietojot ārējo ierīci, kas Samsung Smart Control tālvadības pultī reģistrēta izmantošanai ar universālo tālvadības pulti, 
ārējo ierīci iespējams izmantot, nepievienojot IS paplašinājuma kabeli. Tomēr, ja vēlaties lietot ārējo ierīci, izmantojot 
funkcijas Balss vadība, pārliecinieties, ka ir pievienots IS paplašinājuma kabelis.

10 cm

Ārējo ierīču vadīšana, izmantojot televizora pulti
1.	 Ieslēdziet ārējo ierīci, kurai vēlaties iestatīt universālās tālvadības pults funkciju, un tad atveriet ekrānu Avots.

2.	 Ekrāna augšdaļā atlasiet  Iestatīt universālo pulti. Tas inicializē universālās tālvadības pults iestatīšanas procesu.

3.	 Sekojiet ekrāna instrukcijām un reģistrējiet ārējo ierīci.
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Citu televizora funkciju aplūkošana
e-Manual pamācība satur vēl detalizētāku informāciju par televizora funkcijām. Skatiet iegulto e-Manual (Atbalsts > e-Manual).

  e-Manual palaišana
  Iegultā e-Manual pamācība satur informāciju.

 -  Tāpat varat lejupielādēt e-Manual pamācības kopiju Samsung tīmekļa vietnē un lasīt to datorā vai izdrukājot.

 -  Vārdi dzeltenā krāsā norāda izvēlnes vienumus, savukārt vārdi treknrakstā baltā krāsā – tālvadības pults pogas. 
Bultiņas apzīmē izvēlnes ceļu. (Piemērs: Attēls > Attēla režīms)

 1.   Atlasiet e-Manual. Ielādējas e-Manual pamācība.

 2.   Ekrāna sānu daļā izvēlieties kategoriju. Kad veikta atlase, parādās atlasītās kategorijas saturs.

 3.   Atlasiet sarakstā vienumu. Tas atver atbilstošo e-Manual pamācības lapu.

  Ja apraksts neietilpst viena ekrāna ietvaros...
  Lapas iespējams ritināt vienā no šādiem veidiem.

 • Pārvietojiet kursoru uz lapu, lai ekrānā atvērtu  / . Nospiediet pogu <, >.

  e-Manual papildfunkcijas

  Lapu ielāde, izmantojot atslēgvārdus
  Ekrāna sānu daļā atlasiet Meklēt, lai atvērtu meklēšanas ekrānu. Ievadiet meklējamo vārdu un tad atlasiet Gatavs. Meklēšanas 
rezultātos atlasiet vienumu, lai ielādētu atbilstošo lapu.
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  Lapu ielāde no satura lapas
  Ekrāna sānu daļā atlasiet Indekss, lai atvērtu satura ekrānu. Sarakstā izvēlieties atslēgvārdu, lai pārrietu uz attiecīgo lapu.

  Vēsture izmantošana, lai ielādētu iepriekš skatītās lapas
  Ekrāna sānu daļā atlasiet Atvērtā lapa. Parādās saraksts ar iepriekš skatītajām lapām. Atlasiet lapu.  e-Manual pamācība pāriet 
uz atlasīto lapu.

  Piekļuve izvēlnei no e-Manual (Mēģ. tagad)
 Funkciju aprakstā atlasiet  (Mēģ. tagad), lai tieši piekļūtu atbilstošajai izvēlnei un izmēģinātu aprakstīto funkciju.

 Ja vēlaties lasīt e-Manual ierakstu par konkrētu ekrāna izvēlnes funkciju,

 Kā izmantot Samsung Smart Control: nospiediet pogu KEYPAD un atlasiet e-Manual.

 Tālvadības pults izmantošana: Nospiediet pogu E-MANUAL.

 -   Atsevišķas izvēlnes opcijas nav iespējams izmantot.

  Atsauces lapu ielāde
  Funkciju apraksta lapas sānu daļā atlasiet  (Saistīt), lai piekļūtu atbilstošajai atsauces lapai.

  e-Manual pamācības jaunākās versijas atjaunināšana
  e-Manual pamācību iespējams atjaunināt tāpat kā atjauninot lietojumprogrammas.

 1. Atlasiet vienumu e-Manual, kas atrodams ekrānā SAMSUNG APPS.

 2.  Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu ievades pogu. Parādās Opciju izvēlne.

3.  Ekrānā redzamajā Opciju izvēlnē atlasiet Atjaunināt aplikācijas. Parādās uznirstošais logs.

 -  Opcija Atjaunināt aplikācijas ekrānā tiek attēlota tikai tad, ja ir nepieciešams jauninājums.

4.  Uznirstošajā logā atlasiet e-Manual un tad atlasiet Atjaun.. Varat atjaunināt e-Manual pamācības jaunāko versiju.

 Evolution Kit komplekta slots (komplekts 
nopērkams atsevišķi)

 Televizora 
aizmugure

 Pievienojot Evolution Kit komplektu Samsung televizoram, tiek atjaunināta televizora aparatūra un programmatūra, tādējādi 
novēršot nepieciešamību iegādāties jaunu televizoru. Ar Evolution Kit komplektu televizorā iespējams atjaunināt jaunākās 
Samsung Electronics nodrošinātās funkcijas un pakalpojumus.

 -  Evolution Kit komplekts tiek pārdots atsevišķi. Lietotājiem iegādājoties Evolution Kit komplektu, kas ražots 2015. gadā vai 
vēlāk, lietotāja televizoru var atjaunināt, lai tā programmatūra atbilstu Evolution Kit komplekta programmatūras versijai. 
Tomēr atkarībā no izstrādājuma Evolution Kit komplekts var nebūt pieejams.

 -  Evolution Kit komplekta krāsa un dizains var atšķirties atkarībā no modeļa.
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Traucējummeklēšana
Ja saistībā ar televizora darbību radušies kādi jautājumi, vispirms skatieties šajā zemāk redzamajā traucējummeklēšanas 
sarakstā. Ja neviens no šiem traucējummeklēšanas padomiem nepalīdz, lūdzu, apmeklējiet vietni „www.samsung.com”, un tad 
uzklikšķiniet uz „Atbalsts” vai sazinieties ar zvanu centru, kas norādīts uz šīs rokasgrāmatas aizmugurējā vāka.

Problēmas Risinājumi un skaidrojumi

Televizors neieslēdzas. Pārliecinieties, ka maiņstrāvas strāvas vads ir stingri pievienots sienas kontaktligzdai 
un televizoram. 

Pārliecinieties, ka sienas kontaktligzda strādā. 

Mēģiniet nospiest televizora pogu P, lai pārliecinātos, vai problēma nav tālvadības pultij. Ja 
televizors ieslēdzas, skatiet zemāk redzamo punktu „Nedarbojas tālvadības pults”.

Nav attēla/video. Pārbaudiet kabeļa savienojumus. Atvienojiet un no jauna pievienojiet visus televizora 
un ārējo ierīču kabeļus.

Iestatiet, lai ārējo ierīču (kabeļtelevīzijas vadības bloka/satelītuztvērēja, DVD, Blu-ray 
u.c.) video izejas atbilstu izmantotajiem televizora ieejas savienojumiem. Piemēram, ja 
ārējās ierīces izeja ir HDMI, tai jābūt savienotai ar televizora HDMI ieeju. 

Pārliecinieties, ka pievienotās ierīces ir ieslēgtas. 

Pārliecinieties, ka izvēlēts pareizais ievades avots.

Pārlādējiet pievienoto ierīci, atvienojot un pēc tam vēlreiz pievienojot ierīces barošanas 
kabeli.

Nedarbojas tālvadības pults. Nomainiet tālvadības pults baterijas. Pārliecinieties, lai ievietoto bateriju poli (+/–) būtu 
pareizajā virzienā.

Notīriet tālvadības pults sensora pārraides stiklu. 

Mēģiniet vērst tālvadības pulti tieši pret televizoru no 1,5-1,8 pēdu attāluma.

Kabeļtelevīzijas vadības bloka/
televizora pierīces tālvadības pults 
neieslēdz vai neizslēdz televizoru, 
vai neregulē skaļumu.

Ieprogrammējiet kabeļtelevīzijas vadības bloka/televizora pierīces tālvadību, lai ar to 
vadītu televizoru. Skatiet kabeļtelevīzijas vadības bloka/televizora pierīces lietotāja 
rokasgrāmatu, lai uzzinātu SAMSUNG televizora kodu.

-- Šis TFT LED panelis izmanto paneli, kas sastāv no apakšpikseļiem, kuru ražošanā tiek izmantota sarežģīta tehnoloģija. 
Taču televizorā var būt redzami daži spilgti vai tumši pikseļi. Šie pikseļi neietekmē izstrādājuma darbību.

-- Lai nodrošinātu optimālu televizora darbību, veiciet jaunākās programmaparatūras uzstādīšanu no Samsung tīmekļa 
vietnes, izmantojot USB ierīci (Samsung.com > Atbalsts > Lejupielādes).

-- Daži no augstāk redzamajiem attēliem un funkcijām ir pieejamas tikai noteiktiem modeļiem.
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Ekoloģiskā sensora un ekrāna spilgtuma 
piesardzības pasākumi

Ekoloģiskais sensors mēra istabas gaismu un automātiski optimizē televizora spilgtumu, lai samazinātu enerģijas patēriņu. Tas 
automātiski rada televizora spilgtumu un aptumšošanu. Lai izslēgtu šo funkciju, dodieties uz Sistēma > Ekol. risinājums > Ekol. 
sensors.

 

Nenobloķējiet sensoru ar jebkādu materiālu. Tas var samazināt attēla spilgtumu.

1.	 Ekol. sensors: enerģijas taupīšanas funkcija, kas automātiski noregulē televizora ekrāna spilgtumu, atkarībā no apkārtējās 
vides gaismas, ko nosaka gaismas sensors.

2.	 Lai iespējotu vai atspējotu Ekol. sensors, dodieties uz Sistēma > Ekol. risinājums > Ekol. sensors un atlasiet Ieslēgts vai 
Izslēgts.

3.	 Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā: ja ekrāns ir pārāk tumšs, skatoties televizoru tumšā vidē, tā iemesls var būt Ekol. sensors.
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Kas ir attālinātais atbalsts?
Samsung attālinātā atbalsta pakalpojums piedāvā „viens-pret-vienu” atbalstu ar Samsung tehnisko darbinieku, kas var attālināti 
veikt šādas darbības:

•• Televizora diagnosticēšana

•• Televizora iestatījumu noregulēšana

•• Televizora rūpnīcas iestatījumu atiestatīšana

•• Ieteicamo programmaparatūras atjauninājumu uzstādīšana

Kā tas strādā?
Samsung tehnisko darbinieku nodrošinātais attālinātais atbalsts patiesībā ir ļoti vienkāršs.

1.	 Sazinieties ar Samsung 
zvanu centru un jautājiet 
pēc attālinātā atbalsta.

2.	 Atveriet televizorā 
izvēlni un dodieties uz 
„Atbalsta” sadaļu.

3.	 Izvēlieties funkciju „Attālā 
pārvaldība” un nosauciet 
aģentam PIN kodu.

4.	 Aģents piekļūst 
televizoram. Tas arī viss!

Uzglabāšana un apkope
-- Ja uz televizora ekrāna ir bijusi pielīmēta kāda uzlīme, pēc tās noņemšanas var palikt līmes pēdas. Lūdzu, notīriet līmes 

pēdas pirms televizora lietošanas.

-- Tīrīšanas laikā izstrādājuma korpuss un ekrāns var tikt saskrāpēts. Lai izvairītos no korpusa un ekrāna skrāpējumiem 
tīrīšanas laikā, izmantojiet mīkstu drāniņu.

Neizsmidziniet ūdeni tieši uz izstrādājuma. Jebkurš 
izstrādājumā iekļuvis šķidrums var izraisīt izstrādājuma 
darbības kļūdu, ugunsgrēku vai elektrošoku.

Tīriet izstrādājumu ar mīkstu drāniņu, samitrinot to nelielā 
ūdens daudzumā. Nelietojiet viegli uzliesmojošu šķidrumu 
(piem., benzolu, šķīdinātājus) vai tīrīšanas līdzekli.
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Televizora specifikācijas
Displeja izšķirtspēja 1920 x 1080

Ekrāna izliekums 4200R

Ar vidi saistīti apsvērumi
Darbības temperatūra
Darbības vides mitrums
Uzglabāšanas temperatūra
Uzglabāšanas vides mitrums

no 10°C līdz 40°C (no 50°F līdz 104°F)
no 10% līdz 80%, nekondensējošs

no -20°C līdz 45°C (no -4°F līdz 113°F)
no 5% līdz 95%, nekondensējošs

Statīva šarnīrsavienojums  
(pa kreisi/pa labi)

0°

Skaņa (Izvade) 40W (pa kreisi: 10W, pa labi: 10W, zemo frekvenču skaļrunis: 20W)

Modeļa nosaukums UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Ekrāna izmērs (Diagonāle) 48 collas 55 collas

Izmēri (P x A x D)
Korpuss
Ar statīvu

1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Svars
Bez statīva
Ar statīvu

13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Modeļa nosaukums UE65H8000

Ekrāna izmērs (Diagonāle) 65 collas

Izmēri (P x A x D)
Korpuss
Ar statīvu

1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Svars
Bez statīva
Ar statīvu

24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Dizains un specifikācijas var mainīties bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma.

-- Informāciju par barošanu un elektroenerģijas patēriņu skatiet izstrādājumam pievienotajā etiķetē.

-- Tipisks strāvas patēriņš tiek mērīts atbilstoši IEC 62087 2. izd.

Gaidstāves režīms
Ja neplānojat izmantot televizoru ilgāku laiku, atvienojiet strāvas vadu, lai samazinātu elektroenerģijas patēriņu.
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Licence
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Brīdinājums par nekustīgiem attēliem
Izvairieties no nekustīgu attēlu (piemēram, jpeg attēlu failu), nekustīgu attēlu elementu (piemēram, televīzijas kanālu logotipu, 
fondu biržas jaunumu vai ziņu joslu ekrāna lejasdaļā utt.) vai programmas panorāmas vai 4:3 formāta attēlu attēlošanas ekrānā. 
Ilgstoša nekustīgu attēlu attēlošana var izraisīt LED ekrāna attēla izdegšanu, tādējādi ietekmējot attēla kvalitāti. Lai samazinātu 
šo risku, lūdzu, ievērojiet zemāk redzamos ieteikumus:

•• Izvairieties no ilgstošas viena televīzijas kanāla skatīšanās.

•• Vienmēr mēģiniet nodrošināt, lai attēls tiktu rādīts pa visu ekrānu. Izmantojiet televizora attēla formāta izvēlni, lai izvēlētos 
atbilstošāko formātu.

•• Lai izvairītos no pēcattēlu parādīšanās, samaziniet attēla spilgtumu un kontrastu.

•• Izmantojiet visas televizora funkcijas, kas paredzētas attēla aizkavēšanās un ekrāna izdegšanas samazināšanai. 
Detalizētu informāciju skatiet e-Manual pamācībā.

Ieteikumi - tikai ES

Ar šo Samsung Electronics apstiprina, ka šis televizors atbilst pamata prasībām un citiem attiecīgajiem 1999/5/EK direktīvas 
nosacījumiem.

Oficiālu atbilstības deklarāciju var atrast vietnē http://www.samsung.com, izvēlieties „Atbalsts” > „Atrast izstrādājuma atbalstu” 
un ievadiet modeļa nosaukumu.

Šo aprīkojumu var lietot tikai iekštelpās.

Šo aprīkojumu var izmantot visās ES valstīs.

Pareiza atbrīvošanās no šī izstrādājuma (Elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumi)
(Ir spēkā valstīs, kurās ir atsevišķas atkritumu savākšanas sistēmas)
Šis apzīmējums, kas redzams uz izstrādājuma, papildpiederumiem vai dokumentācijā, norāda, ka no izstrādājuma un tā elektroniskajiem 
papildpiederumiem (piem., lādētāja, austiņām, USB vada) kalpošanas laika beigās nedrīkst atbrīvoties kopā ar citiem mājsaimniecības 
atkritumiem. Lai novērstu videi un cilvēku veselībai iespējamo kaitējumu, kas ir saistīts ar nekontrolējamu atkritumu izmešanu, 
iepriekšminētie priekšmeti jānošķir no citiem atkritumiem un jāpārstrādā, lai sekmētu materiālo resursu atbildīgu atkārtotu lietošanu.
Mājsaimniecības lietotājiem jāsazinās vai nu ar veikalu, kurā šis izstrādājums ir pirkts, vai vietējo pašvaldību, lai saņemtu informāciju par 
vietu un veidu, kādā var nodrošināt videi draudzīgu šī izstrādājuma otrreizēju pārstrādi.
Juridiskām personām jāsazinās ar piegādātāju un jāpārbauda pirkuma līguma nosacījumi. Šo izstrādājumu un tā elektroniskos 
papildpiederumus nedrīkst sajaukt ar citiem rūpnieciskajiem atkritumiem.

Pareiza atbrīvošanās no izstrādājuma baterijām
(Ir spēkā valstīs, kurās ir atsevišķas atkritumu savākšanas sistēmas)
Šis baterijas, rokasgrāmatas vai iepakojuma marķējums norāda, ka izstrādājuma baterijas to ekspluatācijas laika beigās nedrīkst izmest 
kopā ar citiem mājsaimniecības atkritumiem. Marķējumi ar ķīmiskajiem simboliem Hg, Cd vai Pb norāda, ka baterijas dzīvsudraba, 
kadmija vai svina daudzums pārsniedz Direktīvā 2006/66/EK norādītos līmeņus. Ja no baterijām neatbrīvojas atbilstoši nosacījumiem, 
šīs vielas var radīt kaitējumu cilvēku veselībai un videi.
Lai aizsargātu dabas resursus un veicinātu materiālu otrreizēju izmantošanu, lūdzu, atdaliet baterijas no cita veida atkritumiem un 
nododiet pārstrādei, izmantojot vietējo bezmaksas bateriju savākšanas sistēmu.
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Įspėjimas! Svarbūs saugos nurodymai
(Prieš montuodami gaminį, skaitykite atitinkamą skyrių pagal  

„Samsung“ gaminio žymėjimą.)

ATSARGIAI
ELEKTROS IŠKROVOS PAVOJUS – NEATIDARYKITE

ATSARGIAI. KAD SUMAŽINTUMĖTE ELEKTROS IŠKROVOS 
PAVOJŲ, NENUIMKITE DANGČIO (ARBA UŽPAKALINĖS DALIES). 
NĖRA VIDINIŲ DETALIŲ, KURIAS GALI PRIŽIŪRĖTI NAUDOTOJAS. 
VISAS PRIEŽIŪROS PASLAUGAS TURI ATLIKTI KVALIFIKUOTAS 
SPECIALISTAS.

Šis simbolis nurodo, kad viduje teka aukštoji 
įtampa. Liestis su bet kokiomis vidinėmis gaminio 
detalėmis yra pavojinga.

Šis simbolis nurodo svarbius pranešimus, 
susijusius su šio gaminio veikimu ir technine 
priežiūra.

Korpuso angos ir atsidarančios dalys užpakalyje arba apačioje privalo vėdintis. Siekdami užtikrinti, kad gaminys tinkamai veiktų ir būtų 
apsaugotas nuo perkaitimo, neblokuokite šių angų ir atsidarančių dalių.

-- Niekada nedėkite šio prietaiso uždaroje erdvėje, pavyzdžiui, knygų lentynoje, sieninėje spintoje, nebent būtų užtikrintas tinkamas 
vėdinimas.

-- Nedėkite gaminio šalia radiatoriaus ar šilumos rezistoriaus arba virš jo, taip pat tokioje vietoje, kur yra tiesioginių saulės spindulių.
-- Ant šio gaminio nedėkite indų su vandeniu (pvz., vazų), nes kyla gaisro ir elektros iškrovos pavojus.

Nepalikite šio prietaiso lauke, kai lyja lietus, ir nedėkite šalia vandens (prie vonios, prausyklės, virtuvinės arba skalbimo kriauklės, drėgname rūsyje 
arba prie baseino ir pan.). Jeigu šis prietaisas netyčia sušlaptų, tuoj pat jį atjunkite ir susisiekite su įgaliotuoju pardavėju. Prieš valydami, būtinai 
ištraukite maitinimo laido kištuką iš maitinimo lizdo.

Šiam prietaisui naudojamos baterijos. Jūsų bendruomenėje gali būti nuostatų, pagal kurias reikalaujama tinkamai išmesti šias baterijas pagal 
aplinkos priežiūros tarnybų sprendimus. Norėdami sužinoti, kaip išmesti arba atiduoti perdirbti, susisiekite su vietos valdžios atstovais.

Neperkraukite sieninių lizdų, ilginamųjų laidų arba adapterių daugiau, nei leidžia jų galimybės, kadangi taip galite sukelti gaisrą arba elektros 
iškrovą.

Maitinimo laidai turi būti nutiesti taip, kad nebūtų mindžiojami ar slegiami ant jų arba priešais juos padėtų daiktų: tai labiausiai taikoma laidų dalims 
ties kištuku, adapteriams ir dalims, kur jie jungiasi su elektros prietaisu.

Norėdami apsaugoti gaminį nuo žaibo arba kai jis ilgam laikui paliekamas be priežiūros ir nenaudojamas, atjunkite jį iš sieninio lizdo, taip pat 
atjunkite anteną arba kabelių sistemą. Šie veiksmai apsaugos nuo žalos, kilusios dėl žaibo ar elektros linijos viršįtampio.

Prieš jungdami kintamosios srovės maitinimo laidą prie nuolatinės srovės adapterio išvesties, įsitikinkite, kad ant nuolatinės srovės adapterio 
nurodyta įtampa atitinka vietinio elektros tiekimo įtampą.

Niekada nekiškite jokių metalinių objektų į atsidarančias gaminio dalis. Tokie veiksmai gali sukelti elektros iškrovos pavojų.

Kad nenutrenktų elektra, niekada nelieskite gaminio vidaus. Gaminį gali atidaryti tik kvalifikuotas specialistas.

Įsitikinkite, kad maitinimo laido kištukas tvirtai įkištas. Norėdami ištraukti maitinimo laidą iš elektros lizdo, būtinai traukite už maitinimo laido 
kištuko. Nelieskite maitinimo laido kištuko drėgnomis rankomis.

Jei šis prietaisas veikia neįprastai (ypač jei iš jo sklinda neįprastų garsų arba kvapų), nedelsdami ištraukite kištuką iš elektros lizdo ir kreipkitės į 
įgaliotąjį atstovą arba techninės priežiūros centrą.

Įsitikinkite, kad, palikdami televizorių nenaudojamą ilgam laikui arba išvažiuodami (ypač jei vaikai, senyvi žmonės ir žmonės su negalia paliekami 
namie vieni), ištraukėte maitinimo kištuką iš elektros lizdo.

-- Maitinimo laidas gali sukelti žiežirbų ir įkaisti arba gali pablogėti jo izoliacinės ypatybės, tad dėl susikaupusių dulkių kyla elektros iškrovos, 
elektros nuotėkio arba gaisro pavojus.

Jei ekraną norite įrengti ten, kur yra daug dulkių, aukšta arba žema temperatūra, didelė drėgmė arba yra cheminių medžiagų, ir jei ekranas tokioje 
vietoje veiks 24 val. per parą, pvz., oro uoste, geležinkelio stotyje ar pan., kreipkitės į įgaliotąjį priežiūros centrą. Jei to nepadarysite, galite rimtai 
sugadinti ekraną.

Naudokite tik tinkamai įžemintą kištuką ar kištukinį lizdą. 
-- Dėl netinkamo įžeminimo gali kilti elektros iškrova arba sugesti įranga. (Tik l klasės įranga.)

Norint atjungti prietaisą nuo pagrindinio bloko, kištuką reikia traukti iš pagrindinio bloko lizdo, todėl pagrindinio bloko kištukas turi būti lengvai 
pasiekiamas.

Neleiskite vaikams užsikabinti už gaminio.

Priedus (baterijas, kita) laikykite saugioje, vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

Nemontuokite gaminio nestabilioje vietoje, pvz., ant netvirtos lentynos, nelygių grindų arba nuo vibracijos neapsaugotoje vietoje.

Nenumeskite ir nesutrenkite gaminio. Jei pastebėjote gaminio pažeidimų, ištraukite jo maitinimo laidą ir kreipkitės į priežiūros centrą.

Ištraukite maitinimo laidą iš elektros lizdo, tada nušluostykite gaminį minkštu ir sausu audeklu. Nenaudokite cheminių medžiagų, pvz., vaško, 
benzeno, alkoholio, skiediklių, insekticidų, oro gaiviklių, tepalų arba plovimo priemonių. Jei naudosite tokias priemones, galite apgadinti gaminio 
išorę arba nutrinti ant jo esančius užrašus.

Gaminys turi būti apsaugotas nuo lašančio arba tyškančio skysčio.

Nemeskite baterijų į ugnį. 

Netrumpinkite grandinės, neišmontuokite ir neperkaitinkite baterijų.

Jei baterijos netinkamai pakeičiamos, kyla sprogimo pavojus. Keiskite tik atitinkamo tipo baterijomis.

ĮSPĖJIMAS. JEI NORITE APSISAUGOTI NUO UGNIES PLITIMO, ŽVAKES ARBA KITUS ATVIROS UGNIES ŠALTINIUS VISADA LAIKYKITE 
ATOKIAU NUO ŠIO GAMINIO.

* Paveikslėliai ir iliustracijos šioje naudotojo instrukcijoje pateikiami tik kaip pavyzdžiai ir gali skirtis nuo tikrosios gaminio išvaizdos. 
Gaminio konstrukcija ir techniniai parametrai gali būti keičiami iš anksto apie tai neįspėjus. Šis gaminys nepalaiko NVS kalbų 
(rusų, ukrainiečių, kazachų), nes jis yra skirtas Europos Sąjungos vartotojams.
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Dėžutės turinys

„Samsung Smart Control“ pultas ir & baterijos (AA x 2) Reguliavimo vadovas

Nuotolinio valdymo pultas ir baterijos (AAA x 2) Maitinimo laidas 

Naudotojo instrukcija „Samsung 3D Active“ akiniai

Garantinė kortelė (į komplektą įtraukiama ne visuose regionuose)

„Scart“ adapteris Sieninio laikiklio adapteris (Priklausomai nuo modelio)

CI kortelės adapteris IR ilgintuvo kabelis Laido laikiklis

-- Įsitikinkite, kad toliau išvardyti elementai yra televizoriaus pakuotėje. Jeigu nors vieno jų trūksta, kreipkitės į platintoją.

-- Elementų spalva ir forma gali skirtis atsižvelgiant į tai, koks modelis.

-- Laidų, kurių nėra dėžutėje, galima įsigyti atskirai.

-- Atidarydami dėžutę patikrinkite, ar radote visus priedus, kurie galėtų būti pakavimo medžiagoje.

Administracinis mokestis taikomas, jei:

(a) iškvietėte inžinierių, tačiau jis neaptiko jokių gaminio defektų (pvz., neperskaitėte šios naudotojo instrukcijos).

(b) atnešėte prietaisą į taisymo centrą, tačiau ten neaptikta jokių gaminio defektų (pvz., neperskaitėte šios naudotojo 
instrukcijos).

Prieš atvykstant technikui, Jums bus pranešta apie administravimo mokesčio sumą.

Įspėjimas. Tiesioginis spaudimas gali sugadinti ekraną, jei 
televizorius gabenamas netinkamai. Rekomenduojama kelti 
televizorių už kraštų, kaip pavaizduota.

Nelieskite 

šio ekrano!
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Televizoriaus tvirtinimas prie laikiklio
Įsitikinkite, kad turite visus parodytus priedus ir kad surenkate laikiklį pagal pateikiamas surinkimo instrukcijas.

Televizoriaus kabinimas ant sienos, naudojant 
sieninio laikiklio komplektą (pasirinktinai)

Jei kabinate šį gaminį ant sienos, jis turi būti tvirtinamas tik pagal gamintojo rekomendacijas. Netinkamai 
pritvirtinus gaminį, jis gali nuslysti arba nukristi; dėl to gali būti sunkiai sužalotas vaikas arba suaugusysis ir 
smarkiai apgadintas pats gaminys.

Sieninio laikiklio komplekto montavimas
Turint sieninio laikiklio komplektą (parduodamas atskirai), televizorių galima pritvirtinti ant sienos.

Kad surinktumėte sieninį laikiklį, naudokite televizoriaus pakuotėje esantį apsaugomąjį putų polistireną. Paguldykite televizorių 
ekranu žemyn ir pritvirtinkite varžtus.

Išsami informacija apie tai, kaip sumontuoti sieninį laikiklį, pateikiama kartu su juo pridedamoje instrukcijoje. Montuojant sieninį 
laikiklį, patariame kreiptis pagalbos į specialistą. Nerekomenduojame to daryti patiems. Bendrovė „Samsung Electronics“ 
neatsako už tai, kad nusprendus savarankiškai montuoti sieninį laikiklį gaminys sugadinamas arba sužalojamas jo turėtojas ar 
kiti asmenys.

televizoriai
Sieninio 
laikiklio 
gembė

C

Sieninio 
laikiklio 
adapteris

Sieninio laikiklio adapteris 
(Priklausomai nuo modelio)

Prieš pritvirtindami bet kokį kitą sieninio montavimo komplektą, surinkite atskirai, kartu su televizoriumi tiekiamą sieninį laikiklį.

-- Perskaitykite sieninio montavimo komplekto „Montavimo instrukciją“.

Sieninio laikiklio komplekto techniniai parametrai (VESA)
Sieninio laikiklio komplektas netiekiamas. Jį galima įsigyti atskirai. Pritvirtinkite sieninį laikiklį ant tvirtos sienos statmenai 
grindims. Prieš tvirtinant sieninį laikiklį prie kitų statinio dalių, patartina susisiekti su artimiausiu pardavimo agentu. Jei 
montuojate televizorių prie lubų arba ant pakrypusios sienos, jis gali nukristi ir sukelti sunkių sužalojimų.

-- Lentelėje toliau pateikiami įprasti sieninių laikiklių matmenys.

-- Įsigijus sieninio laikiklio komplektą, pridedama išsami montavimo instrukcija ir visos dalys, reikalingos laikikliui surinkti.

-- Nenaudokite varžtų, kurie neatitinka standartinių VESA varžtams taikomų techninių reikalavimų.

-- Nenaudokite varžtų, kurie yra ilgesni nei standartinių matmenų varžtai arba kurie neatitinka VESA standartinių varžtų 
techninių reikalavimų. Per ilgi varžtai gali pažeisti televizoriaus vidų.
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-- Sieninių laikiklių varžtų, kurie neatitinka VESA standartinių varžtų techninių reikalavimų, ilgis gali skirtis. Tai priklauso nuo 
sieninio laikiklio techninių parametrų.

-- Neprisukite varžtų pernelyg stipriai, nes galite pažeisti gaminį arba jis gali nukristi ir Jus sužeisti. Bendrovė „Samsung“ 
neatsako už tokio pobūdžio nelaimingus atsitikimus.

-- Bendrovė „Samsung“ neatsako už gaminio pažeidimą ar asmens sužalojimą, jei naudojamas ne VESA ar nenurodytas 
sieninis laikiklis arba jei klientas nesilaiko gaminio montavimo nurodymų.

-- Nemontuokite televizoriaus palenkę jį didesniu nei 15 laipsnių kampu.

	Jei naudosite kito gamintojo sieninį laikiklį, toliau nurodomas varžtų ilgis (C).

Gaminių 
šeima

Coliai
VESA techniniai 

parametrai (A * B)
C (mm)

Standartinis 
varžtas

Kiekis

LED 
televizoriai

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Sieninio laikiklio komplekto netvirtinkite, jei televizorius įjungtas. Taip galite patirti elektros smūgį ir 
susižaloti.

Tinkamo televizoriaus vėdinimo užtikrinimas
Kai įrengiate televizorių, išlaikykite bent 10 cm atstumą tarp televizoriaus ir kitų objektų (sienos, kabineto pertvarų ir kt.), kad 
užtikrintumėte tinkamą vėdinimą. Jei nepavyks užtikrinti tinkamo vėdinimo, gali kilti gaisras arba sunkumų su gaminiu dėl jo 
vidaus temperatūros padidėjimo.

Jei naudojate kito gamintojo dalis, gali kilti keblumų dėl gaminio arba krisdamas jis gali sužeisti.

-- Jei televizorių montuojate ant stovo arba tvirtinate su sieniniu laikikliu, primygtinai rekomenduojama naudoti tik „Samsung 
Electronics“ tiekiamas dalis.

Montavimas, naudojant stovą Montavimas, naudojant sieninį laikiklį

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Kiti įspėjimai
-- Tikroji televizoriaus išvaizda, atsižvelgiant į modelį, gali skirtis nuo pateikiamos šioje instrukcijoje.

-- Būkite atsargūs, kai liečiate televizorių. Kai kurios dalys gali būti šiek tiek karštos.
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Televizoriaus tvirtinimas ant sienos

Perspėjimas. Jei trauksite, stumsite ar lipsite ant televizoriaus, jis gali nukristi. Ypač 
pasirūpinkite, kad vaikai nepersisvertų ant televizoriaus arba neišjudintų jo iš vietos. 
Televizorius gali apvirsti ir taip sukelti sunkų sužalojimą ar net mirtį. Imkitės visų atsargos 
priemonių, nurodytų prie televizoriaus pridedame saugos lankstinuke. Didesniam stabilumui 
ir saugumui užtikrinti galite įsigyti ir įrengti nuo kritimo apsaugantį įrenginį, kaip aprašyta 
toliau.

Nurodymai, kad televizorius nenukristų
1.	 Įsukite varžtus į spaustuvus ir stipriai priveržkite juos prie sienos. Įsitikinkite, kad 

varžtai tvirtai įsukti į sieną.

-- Atsižvelgiant į tai, kokia siena, gali prireikti papildomų priemonių, pvz., 
inkarų.

-- Reikiami spaustuvai, varžtai ir dirželis į komplektą neįeina, tad įsigykite jų 
atskirai.

2.	 Atsukite televizoriaus užpakalinės sienelės viduryje esančius varžtus, įstatykite 
juos į spaustuvus ir vėl priveržkite prie televizoriaus.

-- Varžtai į gaminio komplektą gali neįeiti. Tokiu atveju įsigykite toliau 
nurodytas specifikacijas atitinkančių varžtų.

-- Techniniai varžtų parametrai: 48~65 colių: M8

3.	 Sujunkite prie televizoriaus ir ant sienos pritvirtintus spaustuvus tvirtu laidu ir 
tvirtai suriškite dirželį.

-- Montuokite televizorių arti sienos, kad jis nenukristų atbulomis.

-- Dirželį saugiausia pritvirtinti taip, kad prie sienos pritvirtinti spaustuvai 
būtų tame pačiame aukštyje arba žemiau nei prie televizoriaus pritvirtinti 
spaustuvai.

-- Prieš judindami televizorių, dirželį atriškite.

4.	 Patikrinkite, ar visos jungtys gerai pritvirtintos. Periodiškai tikrinkite jungtis, ar jose nėra sugadinimo požymių. Jei abejojate, 
ar jungtys gerai pritvirtintos, kreipkitės į profesionalų montuotoją.

Sutvarkykite laidus naudodami laidų laikiklį

siena
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Prietaisų jungimas prie televizoriaus
Galite prijungti įvairių išorinių prietaisų, naudodami jungtis, esančias gaminio užpakalinėje sienelėje. Patikrinkite jungtis, tada 
perskaitykite surinkimo instrukciją, kurioje rasite daugiau informacijos apie palaikomuosius išorinius prietaisus.

Prijungimas prie bendrosios sąsajos lizdo 
(televizoriaus žiūrėjimo kortelės lizdo)

-- Jei norite prijungti arba atjungti CI kortelę arba CI kortelės adapterį, išjunkite televizorių.

CI kortelės adapterio tvirtinimas
-- Priklausomai nuo modelio galimas CI plokštės adapteris, kuris leidžia televizoriui naudoti 

dvi skirtingas CI plokštes.

Pritvirtinkite adapterį, kaip pavaizduota.

-- Jei norite įdiegti CI kortelės adapterį, nuimkite prie televizoriaus priklijuotą lipduką.

Jei norite prijungti CI kortelės adapterį, atlikite toliau išvardytus veiksmus.

-- Adapterį rekomenduojama pritvirtinti prieš montuojant televizorių ant sienos arba įdedant 
„CI“ arba „CI+“ kortelę.

1.	 Įstatykite CI kortelės adapterį į dvi angas 1 gaminyje.

-- Raskite dvi angas televizoriaus užpakalinėje sienelėje prie prievado COMMON INTERFACE.

2.	 Prijunkite CI kortelės adapterį prie 2 gaminio prievado COMMON INTERFACE.

3.	 Įstatykite CI arba CI+ kortelę.

Patariame pritvirtinti CI kortelės adapterį ir įdėti CI kortelę (žiūrėjimo kortelę) prieš tvirtinant TV ant sienos, nes gali 
būti sunku ir pavojinga tai daryti, kai jis jau yra ant sienos.

[UH8000-XH]BN68-05841D-02L16.indb   7 2014-07-10   �� 8:49:18



Lietuvių kalba - 8

CI arba CI+ kortelės naudojimas
Norint žiūrėti mokamus kanalus, būtina įdėti Cl arba Cl+ kortelę.

-- Neįdėjus CI arba CI+ kortelės, per kai kuriuos kanalus gali būti 
rodomas pranešimas „Užšifruotas signalas“.

-- Po 2–3 minučių ekrane pasirodys papildoma informacija: telefono 
numeris, CI arba CI+ kortelės atpažinimo kodas, pagrindinio 
kompiuterio atpažinimo kodas ir kiti duomenys. Jei ekrane rodomas 
klaidos pranešimas, kreipkitės į paslaugų teikėją.

-- Sukonfigūravus kanalų informaciją, ekrane rodomas pranešimas „Atnaujinimas įvykdytas“. Tai reiškia, kad kanalų sąrašas 
atnaujintas.

PASTABA

-- „CI“ arba „CI+“ kortelę turite įsigyti iš vietinio kabelinės televizijos paslaugų teikėjo.

-- CI arba CI+ kortelę išimkite atsargiai traukdami, nes ją numetę galite apgadinti.

-- „CI“ arba „CI+“ kortelę dėkite ant kortelės nurodyta kryptimi.

-- Įvairiuose modeliuose bendrosios sąsajos anga COMMON INTERFACE gali būti skirtinga.

-- Kai kuriose šalyse ar regionuose kortelė CI arba CI+ nepalaikoma; teiraukitės savo įgaliotojo platintojo.

-- Jei kils sunkumų, kreipkitės į paslaugos teikėją.

-- Įstatykite esamas antenos nuostatas palaikančią „CI“ arba „CI+“ kortelę. Ekrano vaizdas bus iškraipytas arba nebus 
matomas.

Prijungimas prie tinklo
Prijungus televizorių prie tinklo, galima naudoti internetines paslaugas, pvz., „Smart Hub“, taip pat galima atnaujinti programinę 
įrangą.

Belaidis tinklo ryšys
Galima prijungti televizorių prie interneto, naudojant standartinį maršruto parinktuvą arba modemą.

Belaidis IP maršruto parinktuvas 
arba modemas su DHCP serveriu

LAN laidas (netiekiamas)

Sieninis LAN prievadas
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Laidinis tinklo ryšys
Yra trys pagrindiniai būdai, kaip prijungti televizorių prie tinklo laidu, atsižvelgiant į tinklo sąranką. Jie pavaizduoti toliau.

Modemo laidas (netiekiamas) LAN laidas (netiekiamas)

Užpakalinis televizoriaus skydelis

Išorinis modemas 
(ADSL / VDSL / kabelinė televizija)

Sieninis modemo prievadas

Modemo laidas  
(netiekiamas)

LAN laidas 
(netiekiamas)

LAN laidas 
(netiekiamas)

Užpakalinis televizoriaus skydelis

Išorinis modemas 
(ADSL / VDSL / kabelinė televizija)

IP maršruto parinktuvas su 
DHCP serveriu

Sieninis modemo prievadas

Sieninis LAN prievadas

LAN laidas (netiekiamas)

Užpakalinis televizoriaus skydelis

-- Televizorius nepalaiko tinklo greičio, kuris yra mažesnis arba lygus 10 Mbps. 

-- Naudokite 7 kategorijos laidą.
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Nuotolinio valdymo pultas
Įsiminkite, kur ant nuotolinio valdymo pulto yra funkcijų mygtukai, pavyzdžiui, SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, MENU, 
TOOLS, E, INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE ir EXIT.

-- Ant šio nuotolinio valdymo pulto maitinimo, kanalų ir garsumo mygtukų yra Brailio rašto žymenys, taigi pultą gali naudoti 
silpną regėjimą turintys žmonės.

-- Prie Jūsų televizoriaus taip pat pridedamas „Samsung Smart Control“. Jei norite gauti daugiau informacijos apie 
„Samsung Smart Control“, skaitykite e-Manual.

Rodomi ir parenkami galimi vaizdo 
šaltiniai.

Laikinai išjungiamas garsas.

Rodomos „Smart Hub“ programos. Žr. el. 
instrukcijos skyrių „Smart“ funkcijos > 
Smart Hub.

Perjungiami kanalai. 

Išeinama iš meniu.

Rodomas EPG (elektroninis programų 
vadovas).

Informacija rodoma televizoriaus ekrane.

Įjungiamas ir išjungiamas televizorius.

Suteikiama tiesioginė prieiga prie kanalų.

Nustatomas garsumas.

Rodomas kanalų sąrašas.

Taip pat gali būti pasirinktas „Teletekstas 
įjungtas“, „Dvigubas“, „Derinys“ arba 

„Išjungta“.

REC: Įrašo tuo metu rodomą vaizdą.

E-MANUAL: rodoma e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: rodoma Pritaikymo 
neįgaliesiems nuorodos.

 ': sustabdyti.

Įjungiamas ankstesnis kanalas.

Atveriamas OSD ekrano rodinys (meniu).

Greitai pasirenkamos dažnai naudojamos 
funkcijos.

grįžtama į ankstesnį meniu.

Šiuos mygtukus naudokite pagal ekrane 
pateikiamus nurodymus.

Šiuos mygtukus naudokite su tam 
tikromis funkcijomis. Šiuos mygtukus 
naudokite pagal ekrane pateikiamus 

nurodymus.

Perkeliamas žymeklis, parenkami ekrane 
rodomo meniu elementai ir pakeičiamos 

meniu matomos vertės.

Baterijų įdėjimas (baterijų dydis: AAA)
Suderinkite baterijų poliškumą pagal simbolius baterijų skyrelyje.

1

3

2

-- Nuotolinio valdymo pultą naudokite 7 metrų 
atstumu nuo televizoriaus.

-- Ryškios šviesos gali turėti neigiamos įtakos 
nuotolinio valdymo pulto veikimui. Stenkitės 
nenaudoti nuotolinio valdymo pulto netoli specialių 
fluorescencinių šviesų arba neoninių ženklų.

-- Spalva ir forma priklauso nuo modelio.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Spalvos ir forma priklauso nuo modelio.

Įjungiamas ir išjungiamas televizorius.

Keičiamas šaltinis.

Keičiami kanalai.

Jei norite naudotis ieškos langu, 
paspauskite šį mygtuką. 

Naudodamiesi ekrane esančiu 
virtualiuoju nuotolinio valdymo pultu, 
galite lengvai įvesti skaitmenis, 
kontroliuoti turinį ir naudoti funkcijas.

Keičiamas garsumas.

Pradedamas balso atpažinimas. 
Kai ekrane pasirodys mikrofono 
piktograma, ištarkite balso komandą, 
kalbėdami į mikrofoną.

-- Ištarkite balso komandą 10–15 cm 
atstumu nuo mikrofono atitinkamu 
garsumu.

-- Jutiklinis skydelis: Padėkite pirštą 
ant jutiklinio skydelio ir pajudinkite 
Samsung Smart Control. Žymeklis 

ekrane judės ta kryptimi ir tiek, kiek 
yra judinamas Samsung Smart 

Control. Jei norite paleisti paryškintą 
elementą, paspauskite jutiklinį 

skydelį.

-- < > ¡ £: Perkeliamas ˛ymeklis 
arba elemento paryškinimas.

RETURN: Grį˛tama į ankstesnį meniu. Be 
to, jei paspausite šį mygtuką žiūrėdami 

televizorių, galėsite grįžti į ankstesnį 
kanalą.

EXIT: Jei norite išeiti iš visų šiuo metu 
veikiančių programų, laikykite paspaudę 

šį mygtuką.

Šiuos mygtukus naudokite su tam 
tikromis funkcijomis. Šiuos mygtukus 
naudokite pagal ekrane pateikiamus 

nurodymus.

Paleidžiamas Smart Hub. Paspaudus 
SMART HUB, veikianti programa bus 
išjungta.

GUIDE: Rodomos transliuojamų 
skaitmeninių kanalų programos.

CH.LIST: Paspauskite ir palaikykite, 
kad būtų parodytas CH.LIST.

Spalvoti mygtukai: Šiais spalvotais 
mygtukais pasiekiamos papildomos 
parinktys, būdingos naudojamai 
funkcijai.

-- MENU: Paspauskite ir laikykite 
nuspaudę, kol meniu bus atvertas 
ekrane.

-- REC: Paspauskite ir palaikykite, 
kad įrašytumėte transliaciją.

-- INFO: Paspauskite ir palaikykite, 
kad būtų parodyta informacija 
apie dabartinį skaitmeninį kanalą 
arba medijos failą.

M.SCREEN: Galite padalyti 
televizoriaus ekraną ir naudotis 
įvairiomis funkcijomis, pvz., žiūrėti 
televizorių, naršyti internete, žiūrėti 
vaizdo įrašus ir pan. Daugiau 
informacijos pateikiama skyriuje 
„e-Manual“.

Sporto varžybas geriausia žiūrėti įjungus 
Futbolo režimas.

¢: Įjungiamas / 
išjungiamas garsas.

AD: Paspauskite ir 
palaikykite nuspaudę 
šį mygtuką, kad būtų 

parodytas skydelis  
Pritaikymo neįgaliesiems 

nuorodos. Pasirinkite 
parinktis, kad 

galėtumėte jas įjungti 
arba išjungti.
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Baterijų įstatymas į Samsung Smart Control
Prieš naudodami Samsung Smart Control, pasižiūrėkite, kaip į įrenginį įstatyti baterijas.

1.	 Švelniai patraukite maitinimo skyriaus dangtelį už griovelio ir nuimkite dangtelį.

2.	 Įdėkite 2 AA šarminius maitinimo elementus. Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad maitinimo elementų teigiamas ir neigiamas poliškumas 
būtų nukreiptas tinkama kryptimi.

3.	 Padėkite baterijų dangtelį ant nuotolinio valdymo pulto ir įstatykite viršutinę dangtelio dalį į nuotolinio valdymo pultą.

4.	 Paspauskite abiejose baterijų dangtelio šonuose esančias sąsagas, kaip parodyta paveikslėlyje, kad dangtelis būtų tinkamai 
pritvirtintas prie nuotolinio valdymo pulto.

Kaip įjungti televizorių
Televizorių įjunkite ant nuotolinio valdymo pulto arba ant televizoriaus esančiu mygtuku P.

-- Gaminio spalva ir forma priklauso nuo modelio.

-- Televizoriaus valdiklis, užpakalinėje televizoriaus pusėje dešinėje esantis į vairasvirtę panašus mažas mygtukas, leidžia 
valdyti televizorių nenaudojant nuotolinio valdymo pulto.

m R

P

Nuotolinio valdymo pulto jutiklis

Naudojant „Samsung Smart Control“, 
budėjimo režimo šviesdiodis neveikia 
(išskyrus mygtuką P).

Funkcijų meniu

Televizoriaus valdiklis
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Pradinė sąranka
Pirmą kartą suaktyvinus televizorių, rodomas pradinės 
sąrankos dialogo langas. Vadovaudamiesi ekrane 
pateikiamomis instrukcijomis, atlikite pradinės sąrankos 
procesą, kuris apima kalbos pasirinkimą, kanalų paiešką, 
prisijungimą prie tinklo ir t. t. Atlikdami kiekvieną sekos 
veiksmą, pasirinkite parinktį arba praleiskite veiksmą. Galite 
rankiniu būdu atlikti šį veiksmą vėliau meniu Sistema > 
Nustatymai .

-- Jeigu prieš pradėdami diegti prijungsite bet kurį įrenginį 
prie HDMI1, Kanalo šaltinis bus automatiškai pakeistas į 
Televizijos priedėlis.

-- Jeigu nenorite, kad būtų pasirinktas Televizijos priedėlis, 
pasirinkite Antena.

Slaptažodžio keitimas
Sistema > Keisti PIN kodą

Televizoriaus slaptažodžio keitimas.
1.	 Paleiskite Keisti PIN kodą, tada slaptažodžio lauke įveskite 

dabartinį slaptažodį. Numatytasis slaptažodis yra 0-0-0-0.

2.	 Įveskite naują slaptažodį ir įveskite jį dar kartą, kad 
patvirtintumėte. Slaptažodžio keitimo procedūra baigta.

-- Jeigu pamiršote PIN kodą, spauskite mygtukus nurodyta 
seka – PIN kodas bus atkurtas į 0-0-0-0:

naudojant įprastą nuotolinio valdymo pultą: budėjimo 
režimu: MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Įjungti) 

naudojant „Samsung Smart Control“: televizoriui 
įsijungus: MUTE → Did. garsumą → RETURN → Maž. 
garsumą → RETURN → Did. garsumą → RETURN

Vaizdo šaltinio pasirinkimas
Galite pasirinkti prijungtą išorinį prietaisą mygtuku SOURCE.

Pavyzdžiui, jei norite įjungti žaidimo pultą, prijungtą prie 
antrosios HDMI jungties, paspauskite SOURCE. Sąraše 
Šaltinis pasirinkite HDMI2, kad pakeistumėte įvesties signalą 
į HDMI režimą. Jungčių pavadinimai gali skirtis, atsižvelgiant 
į gaminį.

Ekrane Šaltinis galima rinktis iš toliau išvardytų parinkčių.

TOOLS Mygtukas
Pasirinkite prievadą, prijungtą prie išorinio įrenginio, ir 
paspauskite bei palaikykite paspaudę mygtuką „Enter“. 
Prieinamos toliau išvardytos parinktys:

-- Kiekvienai jungčiai galimos parinktys gali skirtis.

Redag. pav.
pakeiskite prie televizoriaus prijungtų įrenginių 
pavadinimus, kad būtų lengviau identifikuoti išorinius 
šaltinius.

Pavyzdžiui, galima nustatyti prie televizoriaus HDMI-DVI 
laidu prijungtą kompiuterį kaip DVI PC.

Taip pat galite tiesiog nustatyti kompiuterį, prijungtą prie 
televizoriaus HDMI kabeliu, kaip PC. 

Taip pat galite nustatyti AV įrenginį, prijungtą prie 
televizoriaus HDMI-DVI kabeliu, kaip DVI prietaisai.

Informacija
Peržiūrėti išsamią prijungtų įrenginių informaciją.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Rodomas „Anynet+“ (HDMI-CEC) suderinamų įrenginių, 
prijungtų prie televizoriaus, sąrašas.

-- Ši parinktis galima tik tada, jei Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) 
nustatyta į Įjungti.

Išimti USB
Naudojamas USB įrenginiui, prijungtam prie televizoriaus, 
saugiai atjungti. Ši parinktis galima tik pasirinkus USB 
įrenginį.
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Naudojimas Samsung Smart Control
Pultu Samsung Smart Control televizorius valdomas daug lengviau ir patogiau. Jei paspausite mygtuką KEYPAD, bus parodytas 
virtualusis nuotolinio valdymo pultas, kuris leidžia lengvai įvesti skaitmenis, kontroliuoti turinį ir aktyvinti funkcijas ekrane.

-- Patariame naudoti Samsung Smart Control mažesniu nei 6 m atstumu. Tinkamą naudojimo atstumą lemia belaidės 
aplinkos sąlygos.

Samsung Smart Control siejimas
Norint valdyti televizorių pultu Samsung Smart Control, reikia susieti Samsung Smart Control su televizoriumi per „Bluetooth“. 
Susiekite Samsung Smart Control su televizoriumi.

-- Samsung Smart Control gali būti susietas tik su vienu televizoriumi.

Jei norite įjungti televizorių, nukreipkite Samsung Smart Control į televizoriaus nuotolinio valdymo jutiklį ir paspauskite mygtuką 
TV.

-- Nuotolinio valdymo signalo imtuvo padėtis gali skirtis, atsižvelgiant į modelį.

Pakartotinis Samsung Smart Control jungimas

Jeigu Samsung Smart Control nustoja veikti arba veikia netinkamai, pakeiskite baterijas – gali būti, kad nepakanka maitinimo.

Jei nepavyks išspręsti problemos, Samsung Smart Controlpaspauskite mygtuką susieti, kad būtų atkurtas susiejimas su 
televizoriumi.

1.	 Vienu metu paspauskite mygtuką RETURN ir mygtuką GUIDE bei palaikykite juos nuspaudę daugiau kaip 3 sekundes.

-- Laikykite „Samsung Smart Control“ maždaug 30–40 cm atstumu nuo televizoriaus ir užtikrinkite, kad jis būtų 
nukreiptas į nuotolinio valdymo pulto imtuvą.

2.	 Ekrane bus parodytas prijungimo paveikslėlis. Tada Samsung Smart Control yra automatiškai jungiamas prie televizoriaus.

Jei ekrane pamatysite šią įspėjamąją piktogramą...
Jei Samsung Smart Control baterijos išsikrauna, užsidega įspėjamoji 
piktograma. Kai užsidega įspėjamoji piktograma, reikia pakeisti 
baterijas. „Samsung“ pataria naudoti šarmines baterijas, kurios bus 
ilgiau tinkamos naudoti.

<Įspėjamoji išsikraunančių baterijų piktograma>
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Naudojimasis televizoriumi, judinant Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Control turi judesio jutiklį (giroskopinį jutiklį), kuris leidžia lengvai valdyti televizorių, laikant ir judinant Samsung 
Smart Control.

Padėjus pirštą ant jutiklinio skydelio, ekrane pasirodys žymeklis. Palaikykite ir pajudinkite Samsung Smart Control. Žymeklis 
judės taip, kaip yra judinamas Samsung Smart Control. Taip pat galima slinkti aukštyn ir žemyn slenkamaisiais ekranais.

-- Jei nuimsite pirštą nuo jutiklinio skydelio, žymeklis dings iš ekrano.

TV valdymas jutikliniu skydeliu
-- Eikite į meniu Pagalba ir pasirinkite parinktį „Smart Control“ vadovas, kad sužinotumėte, kaip naudotis jutikliniu skydeliu 

pagal ekrane rodomas instrukcijas.

Paryškinimo / žymeklio perkėlimas
Paspauskite krypties mygtukus (į viršų, žemyn, į kairę ir į dešinę), kad perkeltumėte žymeklį ar paryškinimą į tą pusę.

Prisijungimas prie meniu & Elemento pasirinkimas
Paspauskite jutiklinį skydelį. Bus parodytas televizoriaus meniu arba pasirinktas elementas.

Kontekstinio meniu rodymas per Smart Hub
Smart Hub ekrane paspauskite ir palaikykite nuspadę jutiklinį skydelį. Pasirodys atitinkamas pasirinkto elemento parinkčių 
meniu.

-- Parinkčių meniu priklauso nuo konteksto.

Perėjimas į skydelį „Smart Hub“
Ekrane Smart Hub jutikliniu skydeliu vilkite į kairę arba į dešinę. Smart Hub skydelis judės į kairę arba į dešinę.

Slinkimas Web Browser
Interneto naršyklės ekrane vilkite aukštyn / žemyn jutikliniu skydeliu. Taip bus slenkama per interneto puslapio ekraną.
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Nuotolinio valdymo pulto rodymas ekrane (virtualusis nuotolinio 
valdymo pultas)
Paspauskite mygtuką KEYPAD, kad ekrane pasirodytų virtualusis nuotolinio valdymo pultas. Virtualiuoju nuotolinio valdymo 
pultu galite lengvai įvesti skaitmenis, kontroliuoti turinį ir naudoti TV mygtukus.

-- Virtualiojo nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtukai gali skirtis, atsižvelgiant į esamą televizoriaus būseną.

Išorinių įrenginių valdymas televizoriaus nuotolinio 
valdymo pultu (Universaliojo pulto sąranka)
Sistema > Universaliojo pulto sąranka

-- Ši galimybė priklauso nuo konkretaus modelio ir regiono.

Universaliojo nuotolinio valdymo funkcija leidžia nuotolinio valdymo pultu valdyti kabelinės televizijos priedėlius, „Blu-ray“ 
leistuvus, namų kino sistemas ir kitus išorinius įrenginius, prijungtus prie televizoriaus. Norėdami naudoti televizoriaus nuotolinio 
valdumo pultą kaip universalų valdymo pultą, pirmiausia privalote prijungti IR ilginamąjį laidą (pridėtas).

-- Taip pat Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) funkcija galite valdyti kai kuriuos „Samsung“ išorinius įrenginius su televizoriaus nuotolinio 
valdymo pultu, neatlikę papildomos sąrankos. Daugiau informacijos pateikiama skyriuje „e-Manual“.

-- Kai kurie prie televizoriaus prijungti išoriniai įrenginiai gali nepalaikyti universalaus valdymo pulto funkcijos.

Universaliojo nuotolinio valdymo pulto sąranka
Prijunkite IR ilginamąjį laidą prie televizoriaus IR išvesties jungties, kaip parodyta schemoje, ir padėkite siųstuvo galą 10 cm 
atstumu nuo išorinio įrenginio signalų imtuvo, nuotolinio valdymo pulto signalų imtuvo kryptimi. Tačiau tarp IR ilgintuvo ir išorinio 
įrenginio neturi būti jokių kliūčių. Kliūtys trukdys nuotolinio valdymo signalo siuntimui.

-- Samsung Smart Control naudodami su universaliuoju nuotolinio valdymo pultu registruotą išorinį įrenginį, galite naudoti 
išorinį įrenginį, neprijungdami IR ilgintuvo. Tačiau jei norite naudoti išorinį įrenginį, naudodami Valdymas balsu, reikės 
prijungti IR ilgintuvą.

10 cm

Išorinių įrenginių valdymas televizoriaus nuotolinio valdymo pultu
1.	 Įjunkite išorinį įrenginį, kuriam norite sukurti universaliojo nuotolinio valdymo funkciją, kad pasirodytų ekranas Šaltinis.

2.	 Ekrano viršuje pasirinkite  Universaliojo pulto sąranka. Taip pradedamas universalaus nuotolinio valdymo sąrankos 
procesas.

3.	 Vykdykite ekrane pateikiamas instrukcijas ir įregistruokite išorinį įrenginį.
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Kitų TV funkcijų žiūrėjimas
e-Manual pateikiama daugiau informacijos apie TV funkcijas. Pereikite į integruotą e-Manual (Pagalba > e-Manual).

  e-Manual paleidimas
  Integruotoje „e-Manual“ pateikiama susijusi informacija.

 -  Taip pat galite atsisiųsti „e-Manual“ kopiją iš „Samsung“ svetainės ir skaityti ją savo kompiuterio ekrane arba 
išspausdinti.

 -  Geltoni žodžiai nurodo meniu elementą; balti paryškinti žodžiai nurodo nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtukus. Meniu 
kelias rodomas rodyklėmis. (Pavyzdys: Vaizdas > Vaizdo režimas)

 1.   Pasirinkite e-Manual.„e-Manual“ bus įkeliama.

 2.   Ekrano šone pasirinkite kategoriją. Pasirinkus bus rodomas pasirinktos kategorijos turinys.

 3.   Pasirinkite elementą iš sąrašo. Taip atidarysite atitinkamą „e-Manual“ puslapį.

  Jei aprašas netelpa į vieną ekraną...
  Galite slinkti puslapiais vienu iš tolesnių būdų.

 •   Pastatykite žymeklį ant puslapio, kad ekrane būtų rodomas  / . Paspauskite mygtuką <, >.

  Papildomos e-Manual funkcijos

  Puslapių įkėlimas pagal raktinius žodžius
  Ekrano šone pasirinkite Ieškoti, kad atsivertų paieškos ekrano rodinys. Įveskite paieškos žodį ir pasirinkite Atlikta. Iš rezultatų 
sąrašo pasirinkite elementą, kad būtų įkeltas atitinkamas puslapis.
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  Puslapių įkėlimas iš rodyklės puslapio
  Ekrano šone pasirinkite Rodyklė, kad atsivertų rodyklės ekrano rodinys. Pasirinkite raktinį ˛odį iš sąrašo, kad pereitumėte į 
atitinkamą puslapį.

  Parinkties Praeitis naudojimas norint įkelti anksčiau skaitytus puslapius
  Ekrano šone pasirinkite Atidarytas puslapis. Rodomas anksčiau skaitytų puslapių sąrašas. Pasirinkite puslapį.  „e-Manual“ 
peršoks į pasirinktą puslapį.

  Perėjimas į meniu iš e-Manual (Band. dab.)
 Funkcijų aprašyme pasirinkite  (Band. dab.), kad pereitumėte tiesiai į atitinkamą meniu ir išbandytumėte funkciją.

 Jei norite skaityti e-Manual įrašus, naudodamiesi atitinkama ekrano meniu funkcija,

 Naudojimas Samsung Smart Control: paspauskite mygtuką KEYPAD ir pasirinkite e-Manual.

 Nuotolinio valdymo pulto naudojimas: Paspauskite mygtuką E-MANUAL.

 -   Tam tikrų meniu parinkčių negalima naudoti.

  Nuorodinių puslapių įkėlimas
  Pasirinkite  (Nuoroda) funkcijos aprašymo puslapio šone, kad prisijungtumėte prie atitinkamo nuorodinio puslapio.

  Naujausios „e-Manual“ versijos diegimas
  „e-Manual“ galima atnaujinti taip pat, kaip atnaujinamos programos.

 1. Pasirinkite elementą e-Manual ekrane SAMSUNG APPS.

 2.  Paspauskite ir laikykite paspaustą mygtuką „Enter“. Bus rodomas parinkčių meniu.

3.  Iš ekrane rodomo parinkčių meniu pasirinkite Naujinti programas. Pasirodo iškylantysis langas.

 -  Naujinti programas ekrane rodoma tik tada, kai reikalingas atnaujinimas.

4.  Iškylančiajame lange pasirinkite e-Manual, tada pasirinkite Naujin.. Galite atnaujinti e-Manual iki naujausios versijos.

 Įrenginio „Evolution Kit“ lizdas (įrenginys 
parduodamas atskirai)

 Televizoriaus 
galinė pusė

 Prijungę prie savo „Samsung“ televizoriaus „Evolution Kit“, atnaujinsite televizoriaus aparatinę ir programinę įrangą, todėl 
jums nereikės pirkti naujo televizoriaus. Naudodami „Evolution Kit“ užtikrinsite, kad jūsų televizorius visada turėtų naujausias 
„Samsung Electronics“ teikiamas funkcijas ir paslaugas.

 -  „Evolution Kit“ modulis parduodamas atskirai. Įsigijus „Evolution Kit“ modulį, išleistą nuo 2015 m., naudotojas televizorių 
gali atnaujinti versija, kuri atitiktų „Evolution Kit“ programinės įrangos versiją. Tačiau atsižvelgiant į gaminį „Evolution Kit“ 
modulis gali būti neprieinamas.

 -  „Evolution Kit“ spalva ir konstrukcija gali skirtis pagal modelį.
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Trikčių šalinimas
Jei iškilo klausimų apie televizorių, pirmiausia peržiūrėkite šį trikčių šalinimo sąrašą. Jei netinka nė vienas trikčių šalinimo 
patarimas, apsilankykite svetainėje www.samsung.com, tada spustelėkite „pagalba“ arba susisiekite su paskutiniame puslapyje 
išvardytais pagalbos centrais.

Problemos Sprendimai ir paaiškinimai

Televizorius neįsijungia. Patikrinkite, ar kintamosios srovės maitinimo laidas tvirtai įjungtas į kištukinį lizdą 
sienoje ir televizoriuje. 

Patikrinkite, ar tinkamai veikia kištukinis sienos lizdas. 

Pamėginkite paspausti televizoriaus mygtuką P ir patikrinti, ar problema nesusijusi su 
nuotolinio valdymo pultu. Jei televizorius įsijungia, skaitykite problemos „Nuotolinio valdymo 
pultas neveikia“ aprašymą apačioje.

Nerodomas vaizdas / vaizdo 
įrašas.

Patikrinkite laido jungtis. Atjunkite ir vėl prijunkite visus prie televizoriaus ir išorinių 
įrenginių prijungtus laidus.

Nustatykite išorinių įrenginių (kabelinės arba palydovinės televizijos imtuvo, DVD arba 
„Blu-ray“ leistuvo ir t. t.) vaizdo išvestis pagal televizoriaus įvestį. Pavyzdžiui, jei išorinio 
prietaiso išvestis yra HDMI, reikėtų prijungti prie HMDI įvesties televizoriuje. 

Patikrinkite, ar prijungti įrenginiai įjungti. 

Nepamirškite pasirinkti tinkamą įvesties šaltinį.

Paleiskite prijungtą įrenginį iš naujo: atjunkite ir vėl prijunkite įrenginio maitinimo laidą.

Nuotolinio valdymo pultas 
neveikia.

Pakeiskite nuotolinio valdymo pulto baterijas. Įsitikinkite, kad baterijos įdėtos paisant jų 
poliškumo (+/–).

Nuvalykite jutiklio siųstuvo langelį nuotolinio valdymo pulte. 

Bandykite nukreipti nuotolinio valdymo pultą tiesiai į televizorių 1,5–1,8 m atstumu.

Kabelinės / palydovinės televizijos 
priedėlio nuotolinio valdymo 
pultu nepavyksta įjungti / išjungti 
televizoriaus arba reguliuoti garso.

Suprogramuokite kabelinės televizijos priedėlio / palydovinės televizijos imtuvo 
nuotolinio valdymo pultą taip, kad juo būtų galima valdyti televizorių. „Samsung“ 
televizoriaus kodą rasite kabelinės / palydovinės televizijos imtuvo naudotojo 
instrukcijoje.

-- Šiame TFT LED ekrane yra papildomų pikselių, kuriems sukurti reikia sudėtingos technologijos. Tačiau gali būti matomi 
keli ryškūs arba tamsūs pikseliai. Šie pikseliai neturi įtakos gaminio veikimui.

-- Kad televizorius tinkamai veiktų, iš „Samsung“ svetainės (samsung.com > „Pagalba“ > „Siuntos“) per USB įrenginį galite 
atsisiųsti naujausią programinę aparatinę įrangą.

-- Kai kurie iš anksčiau parodytų vaizdų ir funkcijų prieinami tik tam tikruose modeliuose.
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Įspėjimai apie ekonominį jutiklį ir ekrano ryškumą

Ekonominis jutiklis matuoja šviesos lygį kambaryje ir automatiškai optimizuoja televizoriaus šviesumą, kad sumažintų elektros 
energijos sąnaudas. Dėl to televizoriaus ekranas automatiškai pašviesėja arba patamsėja. Jei norite šią funkciją išjungti, eikite į 
Sistema > Ekonom. sprendimas > Ekonom. jutiklis.

 

Neuždenkite jutiklio jokia medžiaga. Tai gali sumažinti vaizdo ryškumą.

1.	 Ekonom. jutiklis: ši energiją taupanti funkcija automatiškai pritaiko televizoriaus ekrano šviesumą pagal aplinkos šviesą, kurią 
aptinka šviesos jutiklis.

2.	 Jei norite įjungti arba išjungti Ekonom. jutiklis, eikite į Sistema > Ekonom. sprendimas > Ekonom. jutiklis ir pasirinkite Įjungti 
arba Išjungti.

3.	 Atkreipkite dėmesį: jei žiūrint televizorių tamsioje aplinkoje ekranas yra per tamsus, taip gali būti dėl Ekonom. jutiklis.

[UH8000-XH]BN68-05841D-02L16.indb   20 2014-07-10   �� 8:49:23



Lietuvių kalba - 21

Lietuvių kalba

Kas yra nuotolinė pagalba?
„Samsung“ nuotolinės pagalbos paslauga užtikrina Jums asmeninę pagalbą, kurią teikdamas „Samsung“ technikas gali nuotoliniu 
būdu atlikti toliau nurodytus veiksmus.

•• Nustatyti Jūsų televizorių

•• Koreguoti Jūsų televizoriaus nuostatas

•• Atkurti Jūsų televizoriaus gamyklines nuostatas

•• Įdiegti rekomenduojamus programinės ir aparatinės įrangos naujinius

Kaip tai veikia?
Pasirengti tam, kad „Samsung“ technikas nuotoliniu būdu teiktų techninę priežiūrą Jūsų televizoriui, yra tikrai gana paprasta.

1.	 Paskambinkite į 
„Samsung“ centrą ir 
paprašykite nuotolinės 
pagalbos.

2.	 Atverkite savo 
televizoriaus meniu ir 
eikite į pagalbos skyrių.

3.	 Pasirinkite „Nuotolinis 
valdymas“ ir pasakykite 
agentui PIN kodą.

4.	 Tuomet agentas galės 
prisijungti prie Jūsų 
televizoriaus. Štai ir 
viskas!

Laikymas ir priežiūra
-- Jeigu ant televizoriaus ekrano buvo užklijuotas lipdukas, nuėmus jį ant ekrano gali likti nešvarumų. Nuvalykite 

nešvarumus, prieš žiūrėdami televizorių.

-- Valant išorinis gaminio paviršius arba ekranas gali būti pažeistas. Kad nesubraižytumėte, išorinį gaminio paviršių ir ekraną 
būtinai šluostykite švelnia šluoste.

Nepurkškite vandens tiesiai ant gaminio. Dėl sąlyčio su bet 
kokiais skysčiais gaminys gali sugesti, taip pat gali kilti gaisro 
arba elektros smūgio pavojus.

Valykite gaminį minkšta šluoste, suvilgyta nedideliu kiekiu 
vandens. Nenaudokite degių skysčių (pvz., benzeno, 
skiediklių) ar valiklių.
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Televizoriaus techniniai parametrai
Ekrano skyra 1920 x 1080

Ekrano išlinkis 4200R

Aplinkos apsaugos gairės
Veikimo temperatūra
Veikimo drėgnis
Laikymo temperatūra
Laikymo drėgnis

10 iki 40 °C (50°F iki 104°F)
nuo 10 iki 80 %, be kondensacijos

-20 iki 45 °C (-4°F iki 113°F)
nuo 5 iki 95 %, be kondensacijos

Stovo sukutis (kairės / dešinės) 0°

Garsas (išvestis) 40W (kairės: 10W, dešinės: 10W, žemadažnis garsiakalbis: 20W)

Modelio pavadinimas UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Ekrano dydis (įstrižainė) 48 coliai 55 coliai

Matmenys (plotis x aukštis x storis)
Korpusas
Su stovu

1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Svoris
Be stovo
Su stovu

13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Modelio pavadinimas UE65H8000

Ekrano dydis (įstrižainė) 65 coliai

Matmenys (plotis x aukštis x storis)
Korpusas
Su stovu

1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Svoris
Be stovo
Su stovu

24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Dizainas ir techniniai parametrai gali būti keičiami iš anksto apie tai neįspėjus.

-- Jei norite daugiau sužinoti apie energijos tiekimą ir suvartojimą, žiūrėkite gaminio etiketę.

-- Tipinis elektros energijos suvartojimas matuojamas pagal IEC 62087 standarto 2 leidimą.

Budėjimo režimas
Jei norite sumažinti energijos suvartojimą, atjunkite maitinimo laidą, kai ilgai nenaudojate televizoriaus.
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Licencijos
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Įspėjimas dėl nejudančio vaizdo
Venkite palikti rodyti nejudančius vaizdus (pvz., JPEG failus), elementus (pvz., televizijos kanalų logotipus, akcijų biržų duomenis 
arba naujienas ekrano apačioje ir kita), panoraminius arba 4:3 formato vaizdus. Dėl nuolat rodomo nejudančio vaizdo LED 
ekrane gali atsirasti išdegusių vaizdų, o tai kenkia vaizdo kokybei. Kad sumažintumėte šią riziką, laikykitės toliau pateikiamų 
rekomendacijų.

•• Stenkitės ilgai nežiūrėti to paties televizijos kanalo.

•• Visada bet kokį vaizdą žiūrėkite per visą ekraną. Per televizoriaus vaizdo formato meniu nustatykite geriausią formatą.

•• Sumažinkite ekrano šviesumą ir kontrastą, kad neatsirastų liekamųjų vaizdų.

•• Naudokite visas televizoriaus funkcijas, kurios padeda sumažinti vaizdo sulaikymą ir ekrano išdegimą. Daugiau 
informacijos rasite el. instrukcijoje.

Rekomendacija (tik ES)

Bendrovė „Samsung Electronics“ pareiškia, kad šis televizorius atitinka pagrindinius 1999/5/EB direktyvos reikalavimus ir kitas 
taikomas nuostatas.

Oficiali atitikties deklaracija pateikiama svetainėje http://www.samsung.com. Eikite į skiltį „Pagalba“ > „Ieškoti pagalbos apie 
gaminį“ ir įveskite modelio pavadinimą.

Šią įrangą galima naudoti tik patalpoje.

Šią įrangą galima naudoti visose ES šalyse.

Kaip tinkamai šalinti šį gaminį (elektros & elektronikos įrangos atliekas)?
(Taikoma šalyse su atskiromis surinkimo sistemomis.)
Šis ant gaminio, priedų ar literatūroje pateikiamas žymuo nurodo, kad pasibaigus gaminio ir elektroninių jo priedų (pvz., kroviklio, ausinių, 
USB laido) tinkamumo naudoti laikui nederėtų jų išmesti su kitomis buitinėmis atliekomis. Siekdami išvengti dėl nekontroliuojamo atliekų 
šalinimo galimos žalos aplinkai arba žmonių sveikatai ir skatindami antrinių žaliavų panaudojimą aplinkai tausoti, atskirkite juos nuo kitų 
rūšių atliekų ir atiduokite perdirbti.
Informacijos, kur ir kaip pristatyti šį gaminį, kad jis, tausojant aplinką, būtų perdirbtas, buitiniai vartotojai turėtų kreiptis į parduotuvę, 
kurioje jį įsigijo, arba į vietos valdžios įstaigą.
Komerciniai naudotojai turėtų kreiptis į savo tiekėją ir peržiūrėti bendrąsias pirkimo sutarties sąlygas. Šio gaminio ir elektroninių jo priedų 
negalima dėti su išmestomis šalinti komercinėmis atliekomis.

Kaip tinkamai šalinti šio gaminio baterijas?
(Taikoma šalyse su atskiromis surinkimo sistemomis.)
Šis žymuo, pateikiamas ant baterijos, instrukcijoje arba ant pakuotės, nurodo, kad pasibaigus baterijų tinkamumo naudoti laikui 
nederėtų jų išmesti su kitomis buitinėmis atliekomis. Jei baterijos pažymėtos cheminių elementų Hg, Cd ar Pb sutartiniais ženklais, 
vadinasi, baterijų sudėtyje yra didesnis nei EB direktyvoje 2006/66 nurodytas atskaitinis gyvsidabrio, kadmio ar švino kiekis. Netinkamai 
pašalintos baterijos gali sukelti žalą aplinkai ir žmogaus sveikatai.
Siekdami apsaugoti gamtinius išteklius ir skatinti pakartotinį medžiagų panaudojimą, atskirkite baterijas nuo kitų rūšių atliekų ir atiduokite 
jas perdirbti į vietinį nemokamo baterijų surinkimo punktą.
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Hoiatus! Olulised ohutussuunised
(Enne seadme paigaldamist lugege läbi teie Samsungi seadmel olevale märgistusele 

vastav jaotis.)

ETTEVAATUST!
ELEKTRILÖÖGIOHT, AVAMINE KEELATUD!

ETTEVAATUST! ELEKTRILÖÖGIOHU VÄHENDAMISEKS ÄRGE 
EEMALDAGE KATET (EGA TAGAOSA). SEADE EI SISALDA 
KASUTAJA HOOLDATAVAID/REMONDITAVAID OSI. LASKE 
HOOLDUS- JA REMONDITÖID TEHA KVALIFITSEERITUD 
SPETSIALISTIL.

See sümbol tähendab, et seade sisaldab 
kõrgepinge all olevaid osi. Seadme mis tahes 
seesmiste osade puudutamine on ohtlik.

See sümbol tähendab, et seadmega on kaasas 
selle kasutamist ja hooldamist puudutav oluline 
dokumentatsioon.

Korpuses ja tagaküljel või alaosas olevad pilud ja avad tagavad seadme jaoks vajaliku ventilatsiooni. Seadme töökindluse tagamiseks ja selle 
ülekuumenemise vältimiseks ei tohi neid pilusid ja avasid mingil juhul blokeerida ega kinni katta.

-- Ärge paigutage seadet kitsasse kohta, näiteks raamaturiiulisse või sektsioonkappi, kui seal puudub piisav õhuringlus.
-- Ärge paigutage seadet radiaatori või küttetakisti lähedusse või kohale ega otsese päikesevalguse kätte.
-- Ärge pange seadmele vett sisaldavaid nõusid (nt vaase). See põhjustab tule- ja elektrilöögiohtu.

Vältige seadme jäämist vihma kätte või sattumist vee lähedale (vann, kraanikauss, pesukauss, märg kelder, bassein jne). Kui seade saab märjaks, 
eemaldage see vooluvõrgust ja pöörduge kohe volitatud edasimüüja poole. Enne puhastamist eemaldage toitejuhe pistikupesast.

Selle seadme kasutamiseks on vaja patareisid. Teie elukohas võivad kehtida patareide keskkonnasõbralikku utiliseerimist puudutavad määrused. 
Utiliseerimist ja taaskasutamist puudutava teabe saamiseks pöörduge kohalike ametivõimude poole.

Ärge koormake pistikupesi, pikendusjuhtmeid ega adaptereid üle, kuna see põhjustab tule- ja elektrilöögiohtu.

Toitejuhtmed tuleb vedada nii, et neile ei ole võimalik peale astuda ja need ei jää raskete esemete alla. Eriti suurt tähelepanu pöörake pistiku 
juures olevatele juhtmetele, adapteritele ja nende seadmest väljumise kohale.

Kui seade jäetakse järelevalveta ja seda ei kasutata pika aja vältel, eemaldage see äikese eest kaitsmiseks vooluvõrgust ning ühendage antenn 
või kaablisüsteem lahti. See hoiab ära seadmele äikesest ja pingekõikumisest tekkida võivad kahjustused.

Enne vahelduvvoolujuhtme alalisvooluadapteri pessa ühendamist veenduge, et kohalik vooluvarustus vastab alalisvooluadapteri nõutavale 
sisendpingele.

Ärge sisestage seadme avadesse metallesemeid. See põhjustab elektrilöögiohtu.

Elektrilöögi vältimiseks ärge puudutage seadme sisemust. Seadet võib avada ainult kvalifitseeritud tehnik.

Toitejuhtme pistikupessa ühendamisel lükake see kindlasti lõpuni sisse. Toitejuhtme pistikupesast eemaldamisel hoidke pistikust. Ärge puudutage 
toitejuhet märgade kätega.

Kui seadme töös esineb tõrkeid – eriti kui kuulete veidraid hääli või tunnete imelikku lõhna –, eemaldage seade kohe vooluvõrgust ja pöörduge 
volitatud edasimüüja või teeninduskeskuse poole.

Kui teler jääb kasutuseta seisma või lahkute pikemaks ajaks kodust, eemaldage kindlasti toitejuhe pistikupesast (eriti juhul, kui lapsed, vanurid või 
puudega inimesed jäävad üksinda koju).

-- Kogunenud tolm võib põhjustada sädemete ja kuumuse tekkimist toitejuhtme juures või isolatsiooni kahjustumist, millega võib omakorda 
kaasneda elektrilöök, lühis või tulekahju.

Enne seadme paigaldamist väga tolmusesse, kõrge või madala temperatuuriga, suure õhuniiskusega või keemiliste ainetega saastatud 
keskkonda või kohtadesse, kus see töötab 24 tundi ööpäevas, nt raudtee- ja lennujaamad, konsulteerige kindlasti volitatud teeninduskeskusega. 
Vastasel juhul võib seade saada tõsiseid kahjustusi.

Kasutage ainult nõuetekohaselt maandatud pistikut ja pistikupesa. 
-- Nõuetele mittevastav maandus võib põhjustada elektrilööki või seadme kahjustusi (ainult 1. klassi seade).

Seadme vooluvõrgust eemaldamiseks tuleb pistik pistikupesast välja tõmmata, seetõttu peab pistik olema hõlpsasti juurdepääsetav.

Ärge lubage lastel seadme küljes rippuda.

Hoidke tarvikuid (patareid jms) lastele kättesaamatus kohas.

Ärge paigaldage seadet ebakindlale alusele, nt kõikuvale riiulile, kaldus pinnale või kohta, kus võib esineda vibratsiooni.

Vältige seadme mahapillamist või selle põrutamist. Kui seade on saanud kahjustada, eemaldage toitejuhe vooluvõrgust ja pöörduge 
teeninduskeskuse poole.

Eemaldage toitejuhe pistikupesast ja pühkige seadet pehme kuiva lapiga. Ärge kasutage kemikaale, nagu vaha, benseen, alkohol, vedeldid, 
putukatõrjevahend, õhuvärskendaja, määrdeained või puhastusvahendid. See võib seadme välimust kahjustada või kustutada sellel olevad kirjad.

Vältige vedelike seadmele tilkumist või pritsimist.

Ärge visake patareisid tulle. 

Ärge lühistage patareisid, võtke neid osadeks ega laske neil üle kuumeneda.

Vale patarei paigaldamisel võib see plahvatada. Vahetage patarei ainult sama tüüpi või samaväärse patarei vastu.

HOIATUS! TULE LEVIKU TÕKESTAMISEKS HOIDKE KÜÜNLAID JA MUID LAHTISE TULE ALLIKAID SEADMEST ALATI EEMAL.

*Selles kasutusjuhendis olevad joonised on mõeldud ainult viiteks ja nendel kujutatu võib tegelikust seadmest erineda. Seadme kujundust ja 
tehnilisi andmeid võidakse ette teatamata muuta. SRÜ riikide keeled (vene, ukraina ja kasahhi keel) ei ole selle seadme puhul saadaval, kuna see 
on toodetud EL-i piirkonna klientidele.
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Mis on karbis?

Samsung Smart Control ja patareid (AA x 2)& Normatiivne teave

Kaugjuhtimispult ja patareid (AAA x 2) Toitejuhe 

Kasutusjuhend Samsungi 3D-aktiivprillid

Garantiikaart (pole mõnes piirkonnas saadaval)

Scart-adapter Seinakinnituse adapter (olenevalt mudelist)

CI CARD-i adapter Infrapuna pikenduskaabel Kaablihoidik

-- Kontrollige, kas teie teleriga on kaasas järgmised esemed. Kui mõni ese on puudu, võtke ühendust edasimüüjaga.

-- Esemete värv ja kuju võivad olenevalt mudelist erineda.

-- Komplekti mittekuuluvaid kaableid on võimalik eraldi osta.

-- Karbi avamisel veenduge, et mõni tarvik ei ole jäänud pakkematerjali taha või vahele.

Haldustasu võetakse järgmistel juhtudel:

a) kutsute tehniku seadet üle vaatama, aga seadmel ei leita vigu (nt juhul, kui te ei ole lugenud kasutusjuhendit);

b) toote seadme remonti, aga sellel ei leita vigu (nt juhul, kui te ei ole lugenud kasutusjuhendit).

Teid teavitatakse haldustasu suurusest enne tehniku visiiti.

Hoiatus! Vale käsitsemise korral võib otsene surve ekraani 
kahjustada. Soovitame tõsta telerit servadest, nagu joonisel 
näidatud.

Ärge puudutage 

ekraani!
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Teleri kinnitamine aluse külge
Veenduge, et teil on olemas kõik näidatud tarvikud. Aluse paigaldamisel järgige kindlasti kaasasolevaid paigaldussuuniseid.

Teleri kinnitamine seinale, kasutades 
seinakomplekti (valikuline)

Seadme seinale kinnitamisel tuleb järgida ainult tootja soovitusi. Kui seade ei ole õigesti kinnitatud, võib see 
maha libiseda või kukkuda ning põhjustada nii lastele kui ka täiskasvanutele raskeid vigastusi. Ühtlasi võib 
seade ise tõsiselt kahjustada saada.

Seinakomplekti paigaldamine
Seinakomplekti (müüakse eraldi) abil saate teleri seina külge kinnitada.

Seinakinnituse kokkupanekuks kasutage teleri kaitsmiseks karbis olnud stürovahtu. Asetage teler kummuli ja kinnitage kruvid.

Seinakinnituse paigaldamise kohta üksikasjaliku teabe saamiseks vaadake selle komplekti kuuluvaid suuniseid. Soovitame 
pöörduda seinakinnituse paigaldamisel abi saamiseks tehniku poole. Me ei soovita teil seda ise teha. Samsung Electronics ei 
vastuta mis tahes seadmele põhjustatud kahjustuste ega kehavigastuste eest, mis on tekkinud seinakinnituse paigaldamisel 
ilma spetsialisti abita.

teler
Seinakinnituse 
kronstein

C

Seinakinnituse 
adapter

Seinakinnituse adapter 
(olenevalt mudelist)

	Enne mis tahes muu seinakomplekti paigaldamist kinnitage teleri külge eraldi saadaolev seinakinnituse adapter.

-- Vaadake meie seinakomplektiga kaasasolevat paigaldusjuhendit. 

Seinakomplekti tehnilised andmed (VESA)
Seinakomplekt ei kuulu seadme komplekti, seda müüakse eraldi. Paigaldage seinakinnitus kindlale seinale, mis on põranda 
suhtes täisnurga all. Seinakinnituse kinnitamisel muu ehitusmaterjali külge võtke esmalt ühendust lähima edasimüüjaga. 
Seadme paigaldamisel lakke või kaldus seinale võib see kukkuda ja põhjustada tõsiseid kehavigastusi.

-- Seinakomplektide standardmõõtmed on toodud alljärgnevas tabelis.

-- Meie seinakomplekti ostmisel saate kaasa üksikasjalikud paigaldussuunised ja kõik seadme kinnitamiseks vajalikud 
tarvikud.

-- Ärge kasutage kruvisid, mis ei vasta VESA kruvide tehniliste andmete standardile.

-- Ärge kasutage kruvisid, mis on standardmõõtmetest pikemad või ei vasta VESA kruvide tehniliste andmete standardile. 
Liiga pikad kruvid võivad teleri sisemust kahjustada.
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-- Seinakinnituste puhul, mis ei vasta VESA kruvide tehniliste andmete standardile, võivad kruvide pikkused sõltuvalt 
seinakinnituse tehnilistest andmetest erineda.

-- Ärge keerake kruvisid liiga kõvasti kinni, kuna nii võite seadet kahjustada või põhjustada selle allakukkumise. See võib 
omakorda kehavigastusi tekitada. Samsung ei vastuta kirjeldatud õnnetusjuhtumite eest.

-- Samsung ei vastuta seadme kahjustuste või kehavigastuste eest, mis võivad tekkida juhul, kui ei kasutata VESA 
standarditele vastavat või ettenähtud seinakinnitust või kui kasutaja ei järgi seadme paigaldussuuniseid.

-- Ärge paigaldage telerit suurema kaldega kui 15 kraadi.

Kui kasutate muu tootja seinakinnitust, pöörake tähelepanu alltoodud paigalduskruvide pikkustele (C).

Tootepere Tollid
VESA tehnilised 
andmed (A x B)

C (mm) Standardkruvi Kogus

LED-teler

48

400 X 400 
21,7 ~ 26,7

M8 455

65 21,5 ~ 26,5

Ärge paigaldage seinakomplekti ajal, mil teler on sisse lülitatud. See põhjustab elektrilöögiohtu.

Telerile piisava ventilatsiooni tagamine
Teleri paigaldamisel jätke teleri ja muude objektide (seinte, kapiseinte jms) vahele piisava ventilatsiooni tagamiseks vähemalt 10 
cm. Piisava ventilatsiooni mittevõimaldamine võib põhjustada tulekahju või seadme sisetemperatuuri tõusust tulenevaid rikkeid.

Kui kasutate mõne teise tootja osasid, võib see põhjustada probleeme seadmega või vigastusi seadme kukkumise tõttu.

-- Hoolimata sellest, kas kasutate teleri paigaldamiseks alust või seinakinnitust, soovitame tungivalt kasutada ainult 
Samsung Electronicsi osasid.

Paigaldus alusega Paigaldus seinakinnitusega

10 cm

10 cm10 cm 10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

10 cm

Muud hoiatused
-- Teleri tegelik välimus võib olenevalt mudelist juhendis olevatel piltidel kujutatust erineda.

-- Olge teleri puudutamisel ettevaatlik. Mõned osad võivad olla küllaltki kuumad.
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Teleri kinnitamine seinale

Ettevaatust! Teleri tõmbamine, lükkamine või selle otsa ronimine võib põhjustada teleri 
allakukkumise. Eriti oluline on tagada, et lapsed ei ripu teleri otsas ega destabiliseeri seda. 
Teler võib selle tõttu ümber kukkuda, põhjustades tõsiseid vigastusi või surma. Järgige kõiki 
teleri ohutuslehel toodud ettevaatusabinõusid. Täiendava stabiilsuse ja turvalisuse huvides 
võite osta ja paigaldada allpool kirjeldatud kukkumisvastase seadme.

Teleri kukkumise ärahoidmine
1.	 Asetage kruvid klambritesse ja kinnitage need tugevasti seina külge. Veenduge, 

et kruvid on seina küljes kõvasti kinni.

-- Olenevalt seina tüübist võib vaja minna täiendavaid tarvikuid, nt tüübleid.

-- Kuna vajalikud klambrid, kruvid ja nöör pole seadmega kaasas, tuleb need 
eraldi osta.

2.	 Eemaldage teleri tagaosa keskel asuvad kruvid, asetage need klambritesse ja 
keerake seejärel kruvid uuesti teleri külge kinni.

-- Kruvid ei pruugi tootega kaasas olla. Sel juhul ostke need ise, jälgides, et 
kruvide tehnilised andmed oleksid järgmised.

-- Kruvide tehnilised andmed: 48–65 tolli korral: M8

3.	 Ühendage teleri ja seina külge kinnitatud klambrid tugeva nööri abil ja siduge 
nöör seejärel korralikult kinni.

-- Paigaldage teler seina lähedale, nii et see ei jää tahapoole kaldu.

-- Turvaline on ühendada nöör nii, et seina külge kinnitatud klambrid on teleri 
külge kinnitatud klambritega samal kõrgusel või veidi madalamal.

-- Enne teleri teise kohta viimist siduge nöör lahti.

4.	 Veenduge, et kõik ühendused on tugevad. Kontrollige korrapäraselt, ega ühenduskohtadel pole kahjustuste märke. Kui teil 
on ühenduskohtade ohutuse osas kahtlusi, võtke ühendust professionaalse paigaldajaga.

Kaablite korrastamine kaablihoidiku abil

sein
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Seadmete ühendamine teleriga
Saate ühendada mitmesuguseid välisseadmeid, kasutades seadme tagaküljel olevaid pesasid. Kontrollige pesasid ja seejärel 
vaadake toetatud välisseadmete kohta lisateabe saamiseks kaasasolevaid paigaldussuuniseid.

Pesaga COMMON INTERFACE ühendamine (teleri 
vaatamiseks mõeldud kaardi pesa)

-- CI CARD-i või CI CARD-i adapteri ühendamiseks või lahtiühendamiseks lülitage teler välja.

CI CARD-i adapteri kinnitamine
-- Teleril kahe erineva CI CARD-i kasutamist võimaldava CI CARD-i adapteri saadavus 

oleneb mudelist.

Kinnitage adapter, nagu joonisel näidatud.

-- CI CARD-i adapteri paigaldamiseks eemaldage telerile kinnitatud kleebis.

CI CARD-i adapteri ühendamiseks toimige järgmiselt.

-- Soovitame kinnitada adapteri enne seinakinnituse paigaldamist või CI või CI+ CARD-i 
sisestamist.

1.	 Sisestage CI CARD-i adapter seadme 1 kahte avasse.

-- Leidke teleri tagaküljel oleva pesa COMMON INTERFACE kõrval olevad kaks ava.

2.	 Ühendage CI CARD-i adapter seadme 2 pesaga COMMON INTERFACE.

3.	 Sisestage CI või CI+ CARD. 

Soovitame kinnitada CI CARD-i adapteri ja sisestada CI CARD-i (vaatamiskaart) enne teleri seinale paigaldamist, 
kuna hiljem võib see olla keeruline ja ohtlik.
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CI või CI+ CARD-i kasutamine
Tasuliste kanalite vaatamiseks tuleb sisestada CI või CI+ CARD.

-- Kui te ei sisesta CI või CI+ CARD-i, võivad mõned kanalid kuvada 
teate „Kodeeritud signaal”.

-- 2–3 minuti jooksul kuvatakse sidumisteave, mis sisaldab 
telefoninumbrit, CI või CI+ CARD-i tunnust, hosti tunnust ning 
muid andmeid. Tõrketeate kuvamisel võtke ühendust oma 
teenusepakkujaga.

-- Kui kanaliteabe konfigureerimine on lõpetatud, kuvatakse teade „Värskendamine lõpetatud”, mis tähendab, et kanaliloend 
on värskendatud.

MÄRKUS
-- CI või CI+ CARD tuleb hankida kohalikult kaabeltelevisiooniteenuse pakkujalt.

-- Eemaldage CI või CI+ CARD seda ettevaatlikult tõmmates. Mahakukkumisel võib CI või CI+ CARD saada kahjustusi.

-- Sisestage CI või CI+ CARD kaardil märgitud suunas.

-- Pesa COMMON INTERFACE asukoht võib olenevalt mudelist erineda.

-- Mõnes riigis ja piirkonnas puudub CI või CI+ CARD-i tugi. Küsige selle kohta oma volitatud edasimüüjalt.

-- Kui teil tekib probleeme, võtke ühendust teenusepakkujaga.

-- Sisestage CI või CI+ CARD, mis toetab praeguseid antenniseadeid. Ekraanipilt on moonutatud või pilti ei kuvata.

Võrguga ühendamine
Teleri ühendamine võrguga võimaldab teil pääseda juurde võrguteenustele, nagu Smart Hub, aga ka tarkvaravärskendustele.

Võrguühendus – traadita
Ühendage teler Internetiga standardse ruuteri või modemi abil.

DHCP-serveriga traadita IP-ruuter 
või modem

LAN-kaabel (ei kuulu komplekti)

LAN-port seinal
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Võrguühendus – traadiga
Teleri traadiga võrguühenduse abil võrku ühendamiseks on olenevalt võrgu seadistusest kolm põhimoodust. Neid on kujutatud 
allpool.

Modemikaabel (ei kuulu komplekti) LAN-kaabel (ei kuulu komplekti)

Teleri tagapaneel

Väline modem 
(ADSL/VDSL/kaabeltelevisioon)

Modemiport seinal

Modemikaabel 
(ei kuulu komplekti)

LAN-kaabel 
(ei kuulu komplekti)

LAN-kaabel 
(ei kuulu komplekti)

Teleri tagapaneel

Väline modem 
(ADSL/VDSL/kaabeltelevisioon)

DHCP-serveriga IP-ruuterModemiport seinal

LAN-port seinal

LAN-kaabel (ei kuulu komplekti)

Teleri tagapaneel

-- Teler ei toeta võrgukiirusi alla 10 Mbit/s. 

-- Kasutage ühendamiseks CAT 7 kaablit.
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Kaugjuhtimispult
Tutvuge, kus asuvad teie kaugjuhtimispuldil järgmised funktsiooninupud: SOURCE, MUTE, Y, < P >, MENU, TOOLS, 
E, INFO, CH LIST, RETURN, GUIDE ja EXIT.

-- Kaugjuhtimispuldi nupud Power, Channel, ja Volume on tähistatud ka Braille'i kirjas ning seda saavad kasutada ka 
nägemispuudega inimesed.

-- Teie teleriga on kaasas ka Samsung Smart Control. Samsung Smart Controli kohta teabe saamiseks vaadake e-Manual.

Kuvab ja valib saadaolevad videoallikad.

Vaigistab ajutiselt heli.

Kuvab Smart Hubi rakendused. Vaadake 
e-Manuali peatükki Smart-funktsioonid 
> Smart Hub.

Vahetab kanaleid.

Väljub menüüst.

Kuvab EPG (elektroonilise saatekava).

Kuvab teleri ekraanil teabe.

Lülitab teleri sisse või välja.

Võimaldab otsejuurdepääsu kanalitele.

Reguleerib helitugevust.

Kuvab kanaliloendid.

valib vaheldumisi suvandid Teletext 
ON (Teletekst SEES), Double 

(Kahekordistatud), Mix (Segu) või Teletext 
OFF (Teletekst VÄLJAS).

REC: Salvestab materjali, mida te 
parasjagu vaatate.

E-MANUAL: kuvatakse e-Manual.

AD/SUBT.: kuvatakse Hõlbustuse 
otseteed.

': peatab taasesituse.

Naaseb eelmisele kanalile.

Avab ekraanimenüü.

Võimaldab valida kiiresti sageli kasutatud 
funktsioone.

Naaseb eelmisesse menüüsse.

Kasutage neid nuppe vastavalt teleri 
ekraanil kuvatavatele suunistele.

Kasutage neid nuppe konkreetsete 
funktsioonide jaoks. Kasutage neid nuppe 

vastavalt teleri ekraanil kuvatavatele 
suunistele.

Liigutab kursorit, valib ekraanimenüü-
üksuseid ja muudab ekraanil nähtavaid 

väärtusi.

Patareide paigaldamine (patareide suurus: AAA)
Veenduge, et patareide polaarsus vastab patareipesas olevatele sümbolitele.

1

3

2

-- Kasutage kaugjuhtimispulti telerist 7 meetri 
ulatuses.

-- Ere valgus võib kaugjuhtimispuldi toimimist 
mõjutada. Vältige kaugjuhtimispuldi kasutamist 
eriti heleda valguse või neoonsiltide läheduses.

-- Värv ja kuju võivad olenevalt mudelist erineda.
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Samsung Smart Control
-- Toote värv ja kuju võivad olenevalt mudelist erineda.

Lülitab teleri sisse/välja.

Vahetab allikat.

Vahetab kanalit.

Vajutage seda nuppu otsinguakna 
kasutamiseks. 

Ekraanil kuvatava virtuaalse 
kaugjuhtimispuldi abil saate hõlpsasti 
numbreid sisestada, sisu juhtida ja 
funktsioone kasutada.

Muudab helitugevust.

Käivitab hääletuvastuse. Kui ekraanil 
kuvatakse mikrofoni ikoon, öelge 
mikrofoni häälkäsklus.

-- Öelge häälkäsklus sobiva 
hääletugevusega ja 10 – 15 cm 
kaugusel mikrofonist.

¢: Lülitab heli välja ja 
sisse.

AD: Paneeli Hõlbustuse 
otseteed avamiseks 

vajutage ja hoidke 
seda nuppu all. 

Otseteede sisse- või 
väljalülitamiseks tehke 

vastavad valikud.

-- Puuteplaat: Asetage sõrm 
puuteplaadile ja liigutage Samsung 

Smart Controli. Kursor liigub ekraanil 
vastavalt Samsung Smart Controli 

liigutamise suunale ja ulatusele. 
Vajutage puuteplaati, et käivitada 

fokuseeritud üksus.

-- < > ¡ £: Liigutab kursorit või 
nihutab fookust.

RETURN: Naaseb eelmisesse menüüsse. 
Kui vajutate seda nuppu teleri vaatamise 

ajal, saate naasta eelmisele kanalile.

EXIT: Vajutage ja hoidke seda nuppu 
all, et väljuda kõigist hetkel töötavatest 

rakendustest.

Kasutage neid nuppe konkreetsete 
funktsioonide jaoks. Kasutage 

neid nuppe vastavalt teleri ekraanil 
kuvatavatele suunistele.

käivitab Smart Hubi. Kui mõni 
rakendus töötab, lõpetab nupu 
SMART HUB vajutamine selle töö.

GUIDE: Kuvab digitaalkanali 
saatekava.

CH.LIST: Vajutage ja hoidke all, et 
kuvada CH.LIST.

Värvinupud: Võimaldavad teha 
kontekstist olenevaid toiminguid 
vastavalt hetkel valitud funktsioonile.

-- MENU: Kuvab ekraanimenüü.

-- REC: Vajutage ja hoidke all, et 
saadet salvestada.

-- INFO: Kuvab teabe praeguse 
digitaaledastuse või sisu kohta.

M.SCREEN: Saate teleri ekraani 
kaheks jagada ja kasutada mitut 
funktsiooni, nt vaadata telerit või 
videot, sirvida veebi jne. Lisateavet 
vaadake e-Manualist.

Jalgpallirežiim pakub spordisündmuste 
jaoks parimaid pildi- ja heliseadeid, 

võimaldades edastusel välja näha ja 
kõlada, nagu oleksite ise kohal.
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Patareide sisestamine Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Controli kasutamiseks vaadake esmalt allolevat joonist ja sisestage seadmesse patareid.

1.	 Tõmmake õrnalt patareipesa katte sälku ja eemaldage avanenud kate täielikult.

2.	 Sisestage kaks AA-tüüpi leelispatareid, veendudes, et positiivsed ja negatiivsed poolused on õigesti joondatud.

3.	 Asetage patareipesa kate kaugjuhtimispuldile ja sisestage katte ülaosa.

4.	 Vajutage patareipesa katte mõlemal küljel olevaid fiksaatoreid näidatud järjekorras, et kinnitada kate täielikult 
kaugjuhtimispuldi külge.

Teleri sisselülitamine
Lülitage teler sisse, kasutades kaugjuhtimispuldil või teleri paneelil olevat nuppu P.

-- Seadme värv ja kuju võivad olenevalt mudelist erineda.

-- Teleri juhtelement, väike juhtkangi sarnane nupp teleri tagakülje paremas osas, võimaldab juhtida telerit 
kaugjuhtimispuldita.

m R

P

Kaugjuhtimispuldi andur

Kui kasutate Samsung Smart Controli, siis 
ooterežiimi LED-tuli ei toimi (v.a nupp P).

Funktsioonimenüü

Teleri juhtelement
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Algseadistus
Teleri esmasel käivitamisel kuvatakse algseadistuse 
dialoogiboks. Järgige ekraanil kuvatavaid suuniseid, et 
lõpetada algseadistustoiming, sh menüükeele valimine, 
kanalite otsimine, võrguga ühendamine ja muu. Iga sammu 
juures tuleb teha valik või samm vahele jätta. Saate selle 
toimingu hiljem käsitsi teostada, kui valite Süsteem > 
Seadistus .

-- Kui ühendate enne paigaldamist pessa HDMI1 mis 
tahes seadme, muutub suvandi Kanali allikas seadeks 
automaatselt Teleriboks.

-- Kui te ei soovi valida suvandit Teleriboks, valige Antenn.

Parooli muutmine
Süsteem > Muutke PIN-i

Teleri parooli muutmine
1.	 Käivitage funktsioon Muutke PIN-i ja seejärel sisestage 

parooliväljale praegune parool. Vaikeparool on „0-0-0-0”.

2.	 Sisestage uus parool ja seejärel sisestage see 
kinnitamiseks uuesti. Parool on muudetud.

-- Kui unustasite PIN-koodi, vajutage nuppe alltoodud 
järjestuses, et lähtestada PIN-kood väärtusele „0-0-0-
0”.

Standardse kaugjuhtimispuldi puhul, ooterežiimis: 
MUTE → 8 → 2 → 4 → POWER (Sees) 

Samsung Smart Controli puhul, teleri sisselülitumisel: 
MUTE → helitugevus üles → RETURN → helitugevus alla 
→ RETURN → helitugevus üles → RETURN

Videoallika valimine
Ühendatud välisseadme saate valida nupuga SOURCE.

Näiteks teise HDMI-pesaga ühendatud mängukonsoolile 
lülitumiseks vajutage nuppu SOURCE. Sisendsignaali 
lülitamiseks HDMI-režiimi valige loendist Allikas suvand 
HDMI2. Pesade nimed võivad olenevalt seadmest erineda.

Ekraanil Allikas on saadaval järgmised suvandid:

Nupp TOOLS
Valige välisseadmega ühendatud pesa ning vajutage 
ja hoidke sisestusnuppu all. Saadaval on järgmised 
funktsioonid.

-- Pesade jaoks saadaolevad suvandid võivad erineda.

Nime muutmine
Saate teleriga ühendatud seadmeid ümber nimetada, et 
välisallikaid hõlpsamini tuvastada.

Näiteks saate määrata teleriga HDMI-DVI-kaabli abil 
ühendatud arvuti nimeks DVI PC.

Teleriga HDMI-kaabli abil ühendatud arvuti nimeks võite 
määrata lihtsalt PC. 

Teleriga HDMI-DVI-kaabli abil ühendatud AV-seadme 
nimeks võite määrata näiteks DVI-seadmed.

Teave
Saate vaadata üksikasjalikku teavet ühendatud seadmete 
kohta.

Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Kuvab teleriga ühendatud funktsiooniga Anynet+ (HDMI-
CEC) ühilduvate seadmete loendi.

-- See suvand on saadaval ainult siis, kui suvandi 
Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) seadeks on valitud Sees.

Eemalda USB-seade
Kasutatakse teleriga ühendatud USB-seadme ohutuks 
eemaldamiseks. See suvand on saadaval ainult juhul, kui 
valitud on USB-seade.
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Kasutamine – Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Control muudab teleri kasutamise veelgi lihtsamaks ja mugavamaks. Kui vajutate nuppu KEYPAD, kuvatakse 
virtuaalne kaugjuhtimispult, mis võimaldab teil ekraanil hõlpsasti numbreid sisestada, sisu juhtida ja funktsioone aktiveerida.

-- Soovitame kasutada Samsung Smart Controli kuni 6 m kaugusel. Kasutuskaugus võib olenevalt traadita ühenduse 
keskkonna tingimustest erineda.

Samsung Smart Controli sidumine
Teleri juhtimiseks Samsung Smart Controli abil peate Samsung Smart Controli Bluetoothi kaudu teleriga siduma. Siduge 
Samsung Smart Control teleriga järgmiselt.

-- Samsung Smart Controli saab siduda ainult ühe teleriga.

Teleri sisselülitamiseks suunake Samsung Smart Control teleri kaugjuhtimisanduri poole ja vajutage nuppu TV.

-- Kaugjuhtimisvastuvõtja asukoht võib olenevalt mudelist erineda.

Samsung Smart Controli uuesti ühendamine

Kui Samsung Smart Control lõpetab töötamise või töötab halvasti, siis asendage patareid uutega, kuna probleemi põhjuseks 
võib olla ebapiisav patareitoide.

	Probleemi püsimisel vajutage Samsung Smart Controlil sidumisnuppu, et see uuesti teleriga siduda.

1.	 Vajutage korraga nuppe RETURN ja GUIDE ning hoidke neid kauem kui kolm sekundit all.

-- Peate hoidma Samsung Smart Controli telerist ligikaudu 30–40 cm kaugusel ja tagama, et see on suunatud 
kaugjuhtimisvastuvõtja poole.

2.	 Ekraanil kuvatakse ühenduse loomise ikoon. Seejärel loob Samsung Smart Control automaatselt teleriga ühenduse.

Kui ekraanil kuvatakse järgmine hoiatusikoon...
Järgmine hoiatusikoon näitab, et Samsung Smart Controli patareid hakkavad tühjaks saama. 
Hoiatusikooni ilmumisel asendage patareid uutega. Samsung soovitab kasutada pikema 
tööea tagamiseks leelispatareisid.

<Tühjenevate patareide 
hoiatusikoon>
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Teleri kasutamine Samsung Smart Controli liigutamise abil
Samsung Smart Control on varustatud liikumisanduriga (güroskoobiga), mis võimaldab teil hõlpsasti telerit juhtida, hoides ja 
liigutades Samsung Smart Controli.

Kui asetate sõrme puuteplaadile, kuvatakse ekraanil kursor. Hoidke ja liigutage Samsung Smart Controli. Kursor liigub vastavalt 
Samsung Smart Controli liigutamisele. Keritavatel ekraanidel on võimalik ka üles ja alla kerida.

-- Puuteplaadilt sõrme eemaldamisel ekraanikursor kaob.

Teleri kasutamine puuteplaadi abil
-- Avage menüü Tugi ja valige suvand Smart Controli õpetus, et tutvuda puuteplaadi kasutamisega, järgides ekraanil 

kuvatud suuniseid.

Fookuse/kursori nihutamine
Vajutage noolenuppe (üles, alla, vasakule, paremale), et liigutada kursorit või nihutada fookust vastavas suunas.

Juurdepääs menüüle ja üksuse valimine &
Vajutage puuteplaati. See võimaldab pääseda juurde teleri menüüle või valida üksuse.

Kontekstist oleneva menüü kuvamine Smart Hubis
Vajutage ja hoidke sõrme Smart Hubi ekraanil olles puuteplaadil. Kuvatakse valitud üksuse puhul saadaolevate suvandite 
menüü.

-- Suvandite menüü oleneb kontekstist.

Smart Hubi paneeli avamine
Kui olete Smart Hubi ekraanil, lohistage sõrme puuteplaadil vasakule või paremale. Seeläbi saate Smart Hubi paneele vasakule 
või paremale liigutada.

Web Browseris kerimine
Kui olete veebibrauseri ekraanil, lohistage sõrme puuteplaadil üles/alla. See kerib veebibrauseri ekraani.
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Kaugjuhtimispuldi kuvamine ekraanil (virtuaalne kaugjuhtimispult)
Virtuaalse kaugjuhtimispuldi ekraanil kuvamiseks vajutage nuppu KEYPAD. Virtuaalse kaugjuhtimispuldi abil saate hõlpsasti 
numbreid sisestada, sisu juhtida ja teleri nuppe kasutada.

-- Virtuaalse kaugjuhtimispuldi nupud võivad olenevalt teleri hetkeolekust erineda.

Välisseadmete juhtimine teleri 
kaugjuhtimispuldiga (Universaalpuldi seadistus)
Süsteem > Universaalpuldi seadistus

-- Saadavus oleneb konkreetsest mudelist ja piirkonnast.

Universaalne kaugjuhtimisfunktsioon võimaldab juhtida kaabelvastuvõtjaid, Blu-ray-mängijaid, kodukinosüsteeme ja 
teisi teleriga ühendatud välisseadmeid teleri kaugjuhtimispuldi abil. Teleri kaugjuhtimispuldi kasutamiseks universaalse 
kaugjuhtimispuldina peate kõigepealt ühendama infrapuna pikenduskaabli (kaasas).

-- Teatud Samsungi välisseadmeid saate juhtida teleri kaugjuhtimispuldiga ka funktsiooni Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) vahendusel 
ilma täiendava seadistamiseta. Lisateavet vaadake e-Manual.

-- Mõni teleriga ühendatud välisseade ei pruugi universaalse kaugjuhtimispuldi funktsiooni toetada.

Universaalse kaugjuhtimise seadistamine
Ühendage infrapuna pikenduskaabel teleri infrapuna väljundpesaga, nagu joonisel näidatud, ja paigutage saatja ots 
välisseadme vastuvõtjast kuni 10 cm kaugusele, nii et see osutab kaugjuhtimisvastuvõtja poole. Infrapuna pikenduskaabli ja 
välisseadme vahel ei tohi olla takistusi. Takistus segab kaugjuhtimissignaali edastamist.

-- Kui kasutate Samsung Smart Controli universaalse kaugjuhtimisfunktsiooniga kasutamiseks registreeritud välisseadet, 
saate kasutada välisseadet ilma infrapuna pikenduskaablit ühendamata. Kui soovite kasutada välisseadme puhul 
funktsiooni Hääljuhtimine, tuleb infrapuna pikenduskaabel kindlasti ühendada.

10 cm

Välisseadmete juhtimine teleri kaugjuhtimispuldiga
1.	 Lülitage sisse välisseade, mille jaoks soovite universaalse kaugjuhtimisfunktsiooni seadistada, ja seejärel avage ekraan 

Allikas.

2.	 Valige ekraani ülaservast suvand  Universaalpuldi seadistus. See käivitab universaalse kaugjuhtimisfunktsiooni 
seadistustoimingu.

3.	 Järgige ekraanil kuvatavaid suuniseid ja registreerige välisseade.
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Teleri täiendavate funktsioonide vaatamine
Üksikasjalikumat teavet teleri funktsioonide kohta leiate e-Manuali. Vaadake integreeritud e-Manuali (Tugi > e-Manual).

  e-Manuali avamine
  Integreeritud e-Manual sisaldab teavet.

 -  e-Manuali koopia saate alla laadida ka Samsungi veebisaidilt ja seda arvutis lugeda või selle välja printida.

 -  Kollases kirjas sõnad tähistavad menüü-üksust, valged paksus kirjas sõnad kaugjuhtimispuldi nuppe. Menüütee 
näitamiseks on kasutatud nooli. (Nt: Pilt > Pildirežiim)

 1.   Valige e-Manual. Kuvatakse e-Manual.

 2.   Valige ekraani servast kategooria. Kui valik on tehtud, kuvatakse valitud kategooria sisu.

 3.   Valige loendist üksus. See avab vastava e-Manuali lehe.

  Kui kirjeldus ei mahu ühele ekraanile...
  Saate lehti kerida, toimides järgmiselt.

 •   Seadke fookus lehele, et kuvada ekraanil  / . Vajutage nuppe < ja >.

  e-Manuali täiendavad funktsioonid

  Lehtede avamine märksõnade abil
  Otsinguekraani avamiseks valige ekraani servast suvand Otsi. Sisestage otsingutermin ja valige Valmis. Valige otsingutulemuste 
loendist üksus, et kuvada vastav leht.
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  Lehtede avamine registrilehelt
  Registriekraani avamiseks valige ekraani servast suvand Register. Valige loendist märksõna, et liikuda vastavale lehele.

  Varem loetud lehtede avamine suvandi Ajalugu abil
  Valige ekraani servast suvand Avatud leht. Kuvatakse varem loetud lehed. Valige leht.  e-Manual liigub valitud lehele.

  Menüü avamine e-Manualist (Proovige)
Valige funktsioonikirjelduse ekraanil ikoon  (Proovige), et avada kohe vastav menüü ja funktsiooni katsetada.

 Kui soovite lugeda e-Manuali kirjet ekraanimenüü teatud funktsiooni kohta,

 Kasutamine Samsung Smart Control: vajutage nuppu KEYPAD ja valige suvand e-Manual.

 Kaugjuhtimispuldi kasutamine: Vajutage nuppu E-MANUAL.

 -   Teatud menüüsuvandeid ei saa kasutada.

  Viitelehtede laadimine
  Valige funktsioonikirjelduse lehe servast ikoon  (Link), et avada vastav viiteleht.

  e-Manuali värskendamine uusimale versioonile
  e-Manuali saate värskendada samamoodi kui rakendusi.

 1. Valige ekraanil SAMSUNG APPS üksus e-Manual.

 2.  Vajutage ja hoidke sisestusnuppu all. Kuvatakse suvandite menüü.

3.  Valige ekraanil kuvatavast suvandite menüüst suvand Uuenda rakendusi. Ilmub hüpikaken.

 -  Suvand Uuenda rakendusi ilmub ekraanile ainult juhul, kui värskendamine on nõutav.

4.  Valige hüpikaknas suvand e-Manual ja seejärel valige suvand Uuendus. Seeläbi värskendatakse e-Manual uusimale 
versioonile.

 Evolution Kiti pesa (Kit on müügil eraldi)

 Teleri 
tagakülg

 Evolution Kiti kinnitamine Samsungi telerile täiendab teleri riist- ja tarkvara, ilma et peaksite ostma uue teleri. Evolution Kit tagab 
teleri ajakohasuse Samsung Electronicsi pakutavate uusimate funktsioonide ja teenuste näol.

 -  Evolution Kit on müügil eraldi. Ostes 2015. aastal või hiljem välja antud Evolution Kiti, on võimalik telerit täiendada 
vastavalt Evolution Kiti tarkvaraversioonile. Olenevalt tootest ei pruugi aga Evolution Kit saadaval olla.

 -  Evolution Kiti värv ja disain võivad olenevalt mudelist erineda.
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Tõrkeotsing
Kui teil tekib teleriga seoses probleeme, vaadake esmalt allolevat tõrkeotsinguloendit. Kui ükski nendest 
tõrkeotsingunõuannetest teid ei aita, külastage veebisaiti www.samsung.com ja valige seal suvand Tugi või võtke ühendust 
kõnekeskusega, mille andmed leiate selle juhendi tagakaanelt.

Probleemid Lahendused ja seletused

Teler ei lülitu sisse. Veenduge, et toitejuhe on nii pistikupesa kui ka teleriga korralikult ühendatud. 

Veenduge, et pistikupesa töötab. 

Vajutage teleril olevat nuppu P, veendumaks, et probleem pole kaugjuhtimispuldis. Kui 
teler lülitub sisse, vaadake allolevat jaotist „Kaugjuhtimispult ei tööta”.

Pilt/video puudub. Kontrollige kaabliühendusi. Eemaldage ja ühendage uuesti kõik teleri ja välisseadmete 
vahelised kaablid.

Valige teleril välisseadme (kaabel-/satelliitvastuvõtja, DVD-/Blu-ray-mängija) 
videoväljundile vastav sisend. Näiteks kui välisseadme väljund on HDMI, peaks see 
olema ühendatud teleri HDMI-sisendiga. 

Veenduge, et ühendatud seadmed on sisse lülitatud. 

Veenduge, et valite õige sisendallika.

Taaskäivitage ühendatud seade, eemaldades seadme toitejuhtme vooluvõrgust ja 
seejärel ühendades selle uuesti.

Kaugjuhtimispult ei tööta. Asendage kaugjuhtimispuldi patareid uutega. Veenduge, et patareid on paigaldatud 
õigesti (poolused (+/–) ühtivad patareipesas olevate sümbolitega).

Puhastage puldil oleva anduri edastusaken. 

Proovige kaugjuhtimispulti 1,5–1,8 meetri kauguselt otse teleri poole suunata.

Kaabelvastuvõtja/digiboksi 
kaugjuhtimispult ei lülita telerit 
sisse ega välja ega reguleeri 
helitugevust.

Programmeerige kaabelvastuvõtja/digiboksi kaugjuhtimispult teleri juhtimiseks. 
Vaadake kaabelvastuvõtja/digiboksi kasutusjuhendist Samsungi teleri koodi.

-- Selle TFT LED ekraani paneel koosneb kõrgtehnoloogiliselt toodetud alampikslitest. Sellegipoolest võib leiduda mõni hele 
või tume piksel. Need pikslid ei mõjuta seadme tööd.

-- Teleri püsiva optimaalse töö tagamiseks värskendage selle püsivara Samsungi veebisaidi (samsung.com > Tugi > 
Allalaadimised) kaudu USB-seadme abil uusimale versioonile.

-- Mõned ülaltoodud piltidest ja funktsioonidest kehtivad ainult teatud mudelite puhul.
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Hoiatused ökoanduri ja ekraani heleduse kohta

Ökoandur mõõdab toas olevat valgust ja optimeerib energiatarbe vähendamiseks automaatselt teleri heledust. Seetõttu 
muutub teleri pilt automaatselt heledamaks või tumedamaks. Kui soovite selle funktsiooni välja lülitada, avage Süsteem > Eco-
lahendus > Eco Sensor.

 

Ärge blokeerige andurit ühegi esemega. See võib vähendada pildi heledust.

1.	 Eco Sensor: see energiasäästufunktsioon reguleerib automaatselt ekraani heledust vastavalt valgusanduri tuvastatud 
ümbritsevale valgusele.

2.	 Funktsiooni Eco Sensor aktiveerimiseks või inaktiveerimiseks avage Süsteem > Eco-lahendus > Eco Sensor ja valige Sees või 
Väljas.

3.	 Märkus. Kui vaatate telerit pimedas ruumis ja teleri ekraan on liiga tume, võib see olla tingitud funktsioonist Eco Sensor.
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Mis on kaugtugi?
Samsungi kaugtoeteenus pakub teile Samsungi tehniku vahendusel individuaalset tuge, võimaldades tehnikul kaugelt:

•• teie telerile diagnostikat teha;

•• reguleerida teie teleri seadeid;

•• lähtestada teie teleri tehaseseaded;

•• installida soovitatud püsivaravärskendusi.

Kuidas see töötab?
Samsungi tehnilise kaughoolduse hankimine oma telerile on üsna lihtne.

1.	 Helistage Samsungi 
teeninduskeskusesse ja 
küsige kaugtuge.

2.	 Avage teleris menüü ja 
minge jaotisesse Tugi.

3.	 Valige suvand 
Kaughaldus ja öelge 
tehnikule PIN-kood.

4.	 See võimaldab tehnikul 
teie telerile juurde 
pääseda. Ongi kõik!

Hoiustamine ja hooldamine
-- Kui teleri ekraanil on kleeps, võivad selle eemaldamisel jääda ekraanile liimijäägid. Puhastage liimijäägid enne teleri 

kasutamist.

-- Puhastamine võib seadme välispinda ja ekraani kriimustada. Pühkige välispinda ja ekraani kriimustuste vältimiseks 
ettevaatlikult pehme lapiga.

Ärge pritsige vett otse seadmele. Seadmesse sattunud 
vedelik võib põhjustada tõrkeid või tule- või elektrilöögiohtu.

Puhastage seadet vähese veega niisutatud pehme lapiga. 
Ärge kasutage tuleohtlikke vedelikke (nt benseen, lahustid) 
või puhastusvahendit.
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Teleri tehnilised andmed
Ekraani eraldusvõime 1920 x 1080

Ekraani kumerus 4200R 

Keskkonnaga seotud andmed
Töökeskkonna temperatuur
Töökeskkonna niiskustase
Hoiustamiskeskkonna temperatuur
Hoiustamiskeskkonna niiskustase

10 °C kuni 40 °C (50 °F kuni 104 °F)
10% kuni 80%, mittekondenseeruv
-20 °C kuni 45° C (-4°F kuni 113°F)
5% kuni 95%, mittekondenseeruv

Aluse pöörlemine (vasakule/paremale) 0°

Heli (väljund) 40W (Vasakule: 10W, Paremale: 10W, basskõlar: 20W)

Mudelinimi UE48H8000 UE55H8000

Ekraani suurus (diagonaal) 48 tolli 55 tolli

Mõõtmed (L x K x S)
Korpus
Koos alusega

1078,6 x 625,9 x 79,2 mm
1078,6 x 671,9 x 236,8 mm

1232,8 x 713,3 x 89,8 mm
1232,8 x 759,4 x 236,8 mm

Kaal
Ilma aluseta
Koos alusega

13,2 kg
14,7 kg

17,4 kg
18,9 kg

Mudelinimi UE65H8000

Ekraani suurus (diagonaal) 65 tolli

Mõõtmed (L x K x S)
Korpus
Koos alusega

1451,0 x 838,4 x 107,3 mm
1451,0 x 893,7 x 307,8 mm

Kaal
Ilma aluseta
Koos alusega

24,0 kg
27,2 kg

-- Kujundust ja tehnilisi andmeid võidakse ette teatamata muuta.

-- Toitevarustuse ja energiatarbe kohta teabe saamiseks vaadake seadmel olevat silti.

-- Tüüpilist energiatarvet mõõdetakse vastavalt standardi IEC 62087 2. parandusele.

Ooterežiim
Energiatarbe vähendamiseks eemaldage toitejuhe vooluvõrgust, kui telerit ei kasutata pikka aega.
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Litsentsid
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Hoiatus liikumatute kujutiste kohta
Vältige liikumatute kujutiste (nt jpeg-vormingus pildifailide), staatiliste pildielementide (nt telekanalite logod, börsi- või uudisteriba 
ekraani alaservas jne) või panoraamvormingus või 4:3 kuvasuhtega saadete kuvamist. Pidev liikumatute kujutiste kuvamine võib 
põhjustada LED-ekraanil järelkujutiste tekkimist, mis mõjutab pildikvaliteeti. Selle ohu vältimiseks järgige allolevaid soovitusi.

•• Vältige sama telekanali kuvamist pika aja vältel.

•• Proovige kuvada kõiki pilte alati täisekraanil. Parima võimaliku sobivuse saavutamiseks kasutage teleri pildivormingu 
menüüd.

•• Vähendage heledust ja kontrasti, et vältida järelkujutisi.

•• Kasutage teleri funktsioone, mis on mõeldud järelkujutiste ja ekraani sissepõlemise ennetamiseks. Lisateavet vaadake 
e-Manualist.

Soovitus – ainult EL

Käesolevaga kinnitab Samsung Electronics, et see teler vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EÜ olulistele nõuetele ja muudele asjakohastele 
sätetele.

Ametlik vastavusdeklaratsioon on leitav aadressilt http://www.samsung.com, kui avate jaotise Tugi > Tootetoe otsing ning 
sisestate mudelinime.

Seade on ette nähtud ainult siseruumides kasutamiseks.

Seadet võib kasutada kõigis EL-i riikides.

Seadme korrektne utiliseerimine (elektri- ja elektrooniliste seadmete jäätmed)&
(Kehtib eraldi kogumissüsteemidega riikides.)
See tähis seadmel, lisatarvikutel või dokumentidel näitab, et seadet ja selle elektroonilisi lisatarvikuid (nt laadijat, peakomplekti, USB-
kaablit) ei tohi utiliseerida kasutusaja lõppedes koos muude olmejäätmetega. Selleks et vältida jäätmete kontrollimatu utiliseerimisega 
seotud võimaliku kahju tekitamist keskkonnale või inimeste tervisele ning edendada materiaalsete vahendite säästvat taaskasutust, 
eraldage need esemed muudest jäätmetest ja suunake taaskasutusse.
Kodukasutajad saavad teavet keskkonnale ohutut taaskasutust pakkuvate kohtade ja vajalike toimingute kohta seadme müüjalt või 
kohalikust omavalitsusest.
Ettevõtted peaksid võtma ühendust tarnijaga ning kontrollima ostulepingu tingimusi. Seda seadet ja selle elektroonilisi lisatarvikuid ei tohi 
visata muude utiliseerimiseks mõeldud kaubandusjäätmete hulka.

Seadmes kasutatavate patareide korrektne utiliseerimine
(Kehtib eraldi kogumissüsteemidega riikides.)
See tähis patareil, kasutusjuhendil või pakendil näitab, et seadmes kasutatavaid patareisid ei tohi utiliseerida kasutusaja lõppedes 
koos muude olmejäätmetega. Keemiliste sümbolite Hg, Cd või Pb tähised viitavad sellele, et patarei sisaldab rohkem elavhõbedat, 
kaadmiumi või pliid, kui EÜ direktiivis 2006/66 toodud viitetasemed ette näevad. Kui selliseid patareisid ei utiliseerita ettenähtud viisil, 
kujutavad need ained ohtu inimeste tervisele või keskkonnale.
Looduse kaitsmiseks ja materjalide taaskasutuse edendamiseks eraldage patareid muudest olmejäätmetest ja viige need tasuta 
lähimasse kogumispunkti.
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